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TRANSACTIONS

OF THE

ASIATIC SOCIETY.

L

An account o f Experiments made in the M y s o r e  
C o u n t r y , in the year 1804, to investigate the 
effects o f Terrestrial Refraction,

BY LIEUTENANT JOHN WARREN,

Of H. M . 33d Regiment of Foot,

INTRODUCTION.

N otwithstanding the various theories which  
have been advanced, at different times, to account 
for the effects o f refraction*; and the num erous,ex
periments which have been made by the most eminent 
philosophers o f our times, with a view  to discover 
some law by which its effects m ight be reduced to 
certain narrow limits, applicable to practice, nothing  
sufficiently satisfactory has yet occurred to set the 
question finally to rest.

The late G e n a r a l  Roy was the first among us, 
who availed himself of the favorable opportunity 
which his survey presented, to pay some minute at-

* Particularly by D e Cartes, Leibnitz, the two Bernoutl- 
Lis, and lastly by Sir Isaac Newton, whose hypothesis, ground
ed on the laws of attraction, now' generally obtains among physical 
writers.
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tention to the effects of terrestrial refraction. After 
him C o l o n e l  W i l l i a m s  and Mr. D a l b y  resumed 
the investigation, as far as the service on which they 
were employed conveniently allowed : but as this 
was but a secondary object with them, little addi
tional information is to be gathered from their la
bours. M a j o r  M u d g e  has, indeed, made a number 
of experiments since that tim e; but the result has 
fallen so far short of his expectations, that he promises, 
in his latest publication, to resume and pay particular 
attention to the subject: and we have no doubt every 
right to expect something very valuable from that 
quarter. But, may not the laws of refraction be so 
materially affected by gravity, and other unknown 
causes, as to vary in different parts of the globe, and 
that theory which obtains in high northern latitudes 
fail in tropical regions ? indeed, the irregularities 
which of late have been detected in the declinations 
of certain stars *, which, though unobserved in Eng
land, are powerfully felt in these climates, sufficient
ly show how much we have reason to suspect an

* Major Lambton, in a postscript to one o f his late reports to 
government, has this observation. “ We find here, that different stars 
“ give very different latitudes after being corrected for aberration, 
“ natation, &c. At Trivandeporum, the latitude of that station by 
“ Aldeharan was 11® 44' 52" 59. The latitude by Regulus was 
“ 11° 44' 47" S4, and the latitude by aOrionis, 1 1°44' 40" p i. I had 
“ made observations try the same three stars at Paudree station, where 
“ those by Regulus and aOrionis were often interrupted on account of 
“ the bad weather, and consequently left doubtful: but the differences 
“ notwithstanding were nearly the same, &c. Though these obser- 
“ vations have been set aside, they serve sufficiently to prove that the 
“ declinations, as laid down in Europe, are irregular here, and this 
“ may probably arise from the uncertainty we labour under with re- 
“ spect to the laws of refraction; and in consequence o f erring in 
“ that, the difference of the corrected zenith distances o f two stars 
“ observed in Europe, will not be the same as the difference which 
“ the same stars will give in this latitude. I am, however, hazarding 
“ an opinion, but as I intend, being more satisfied as to the fact, I 
“  hope I shall be able to say more on the subject hereafter."



effect of the sort, and must evince the expediency of 
obtaining corresponding experiments in different lati
tudes; for, it is obvious, that even to ascertain any 
deviation in a system, perhaps too generalised, 
might be attended with incalculable advantages to 
science.

It must be owned, that to render experiments on 
terrestrial refraction pointedly useful, it would be ne
cessary to shew how discoveries in this province 
might apply and be extended to refraction in general. 
Hitherto, on this recondite subject, nothing which 
would immediately apply has reached my knowledge ; 
but as so much is still to be done whenever refrac
tion is concerned, we may argue, that, in the present 
stage of our information, observations confined to 
terrestrial objects may be deemed sufficient.

_ It has been stated on experiments* that the refrac
tive power of the air is proportional to its density; 
and this is as its weight directly, and heat in
versely. I t  would then appear, were our barometers 
and thermometers, sufficiently accurate, that by com
paring them at any given time, the ratio of its density 
might be had. But it has been found, on trial, that 
in the present unimproved state of these instruments, 
changes, not very minute, in the density of the a t
mosphere, escape our notice, when a reference is made 
to them alone.

Now, since we have every reason to suppose, that 
whatever share, heat, cold, or electricity, may have 
separately on the refractive powers of the air f , their

* By Halley .
t  Eulek, after a number of experiments on the immediate effects 

of heat and cold, on the refractive powers of media, concludes, “ that,
“ in all translucent substances, the focal distances diminish with the 
“ beat, which diminution, he conceives, is owing to a change in the

£ %



effect is extremely inconsiderable, when compared 
With that caused by the bulk o f water contained in 
dissolution in the atmosphere : we may, therefore, 
in the present inquiry, consider them merely as 
agents, composing and decomposing perpetually the 
air; and neglect the consideration o f that immediate 
effect which S m it h  and E u l e r  have ascribed to 
them. Should we then succeed, in ascertaining, with  
any degree o f accuracy, the relative degree o f mois
ture and dryness, at the different times o f observa
tion, we shall (without neglecting other considera
tions) lay more stress on these results, than on what 
might be deduced separately from observations o f the 
barometer and thermometer.

Before entering into the subject of experiments, it 
will be proper to preface a few words on the motives 
which induced me to attend particularly to the ef
fects of terrestrial refraction, at the time that I d id ; 
as it will afford an opportunity of giving an account 
of the data on which I chiefly proceeded.

Having received directions from M a j o r  L a m b - 
t o n  *, to measure a line near Bangalore, to serve as 
a base of verification to the trigonometrical operations 
which were then carried on under his superintend
ance, it occurred to me, when this service was com
pleted, that so favourable an opportunity was not 
likely to recur, for entering minutely into the sub
ject; for every possible means had been taken, to in
sure as accurate a measurement as could be effected : 
and this line, together with the elevation of one of

“ refractive power of the substance itself; which probably increases 
“ by heat, and diminishes by cold.”

But this applies chiefly to hard media, sucli as glass lenses, &c. &c. 
and may be deemed (for the present) too inconsiderable to require 
particular notice, where air is the medium.

* Whose assistant I then was.



its extremities above the other, (ascertained in the 
course of the measurement) afforded every necessary 
datum to proceed on in this investigation.

As the detailed account of the abovementioned 
operation will appear at full length in M a j o r  L a m b - 
t o n ’s reports, and cannot with propriety be given in 
this paper, I hope that its being known to form a 
part of the trigonometrical operations, carried on in 
the peninsula of India, will appear a sufficient pledge 
of its accuracy.

A C C O U N T  O F IN S T R U M E N T S .

The elevations and depressions were taken with 
the great theodolite, used by M a j o r  L a m b t o n , for 
carrying on his series of primary triangles across the 
peninsula. This instrument, having been formerly 
described by himself, need not be any further parti
cularised. The angles were invariably taken with 
the micrometer in the focus of the telescope.

A barometer and thermometer were also procured*; 
but from the reasons above given, the want of an 
hygrometer was likely to deprive me of what I 
considered to be an essential means of investiga
tion (though I cannot find that such an instru
ment was ever applied to a similar purpose) when 
L i e u t e n a n t  K a t e r , of H. M. 12th regiment, com
municated to me his observation, on the bearded 
seeds of a wild grass, called in the Malabar tongue 
Panimooloo (the Andropogon contortum of L i n n .b u s )  
which grows in abundance in this part of the penin
sula, and which he thought was likely to answer for 
an instrument of this sort f.

* The barometer was a common one, the property of Dr. H e y n e ,  
the company's naturalist. The thermometer, one o f Fahrenheit’s 
division.

t  The beards of the wild oats have been used in England for a 
fimilar purpose (see Hutton’s Dictionary, art. Hygrometer).

B 3



Although I understand it to be this gentleman’s 
intention to give an account of his experiments on 
these fibres to the public; yet, as his official calls 
prevented him from going minutely into the subject, 
at the period when I had occasion for an hygrome
ter, I was under the necessity of anticipating liis 
intended investigation; and the experiments detailed 
in the appendix will shew, that after an ample trial, 
the beards of the Panimooloo grass were found per
fectly competent to the construction of an hygro
meter. Three of these instruments were therefore 
constructed, and the mean of their readings noticed 
in the annexed tables.

E X P L A N A T IO N  O F T H E  T A B L E S .

The detail of experiments on the effects of terres
trial refraction, together with the immediate results 
deduced from them, appear in these tables, under 
the appropriate columns; and a reference to them 
will best explain their arrangements.

I t  is however necessary to explain the meaning of 
certain marks, which appear at various places under 
the figures, and which have been adopted both for 
the sake of perspicuity and brevity.

I soon perceived, after collecting a certain num
ber of observations, the prevailing agreement be
tween the motions of the hygrometer, and the varia
tions, which occurred in the observed angles of ele
vation and depression.

This being a novel and interesting fact (of which 
I  had still more reason to be convinced, after I 
had succeeded in regulating the hygrometers) I 
was desirous to draw the attention on this coinci
dence, and with this view the marks alluded to were 
affixed.



Taking it for granted (as perhaps the present ex
periments will be deemed to allow) that where the 
moisture of the atmosphere is greatest, the refraction 
at that moment is also greatest (and vice versa) 
wherever, in the annexed tables, the observation 
rigorously agrees with this theory, the mark (§) is 
placed underneath*; where the coincidence of mois
ture and refraction is not absolutely exact, the ap
proximation is pointed out by a cross f  J, shewing, 
by the number of its bars, how near it comes to 
perfect consistency.

With a view to draw the attention still closer to 
the effects of moisture on refraction, two columns 
of differences, which were kept at the time of obser
vation, have been preserved. The column which 
relates to the angles being marked _+, according as 
these have been measured greater or less, at the two 
nearest observations; and that of the contempora
neous relative moisture being marked M, or D, ac
cording as the atmosphere had changed from a 
moister to a drier state, and vice versa.

As this coincidence has been very general, I found

* It is to be noticed, however, that morning and evening obser
vations are compared separately, neglecting those taken in the 
middle of the day; for these, from the great motion which then 
disturbs the atmosphere, must necessarily be very imperfect. The 
only reason why these observations are not left out altogether, is, 
that however imperfect they may be, as to a second or two, they 
contribute nevertheless to establish the proof o f  the-relation of mois
ture to refraction ; for it is to be observed, that (when the weather i» 
perfectly clear of rainy clouds) the refraction is never so inconsider
able as in tiie heat of noon, when the sun shines brightest, and when 
the tremor of the atmosphere is most considerable: and the reason 
of this seems to be, “ because the atmosphere, however disturbed, 
“ is then generally in its driest state.” There was so little refraction 
at that hour, that the elevations of. the Munliqram frequently bring 
R out negative; an absurdity which arises both from tiie impossibi
lity of taking the angles accurately, and the very small refraction 
then prevailing.

u 4



the shortest way was to mark with an asterisk (*) 
those cases where it had failed; and by inspecting 
the tables, it will appear that the number of these 
is comparatively small

The quantity of refraction, as entered in the ap
propriate columns, has been computed, according to 
those respective cases of depression or elevation, 
founded on reasonings too generally known to re
quire any minute explanation.

I t  will only be necessary to state, that, with regard 
to the measured line, the formula r ~  \  A  — D  + a*
has been used in preference to that of r —±zlR±RI 

1 2 7 
for the obvious reason, that a greater reliance was to
be placed on the perpendicular depression, obtained 
during the process of measurement, than on corres
ponding angular depressions, taken at the S. end of 
the base line, even though an equal number of ob
servations had been taken at each end.

The refraction, affecting the elevation of the 
Muntapum t ,  was necessarily computed by means of 
the elevations and depressions, taken at both places re
spectively, being the appropriate formula,
where E  expresses the elevation, and is less than D.

An example of each will suffice to render the sub
ject perfectly clear.

* Where r ~  Refraction.
|  A ~  One half the contained arc.

D  — The greater depression.
D' — The less depression.

And (i— The angle subtended by the perpendicular depres- 
- sion of S. end of measured line.

f  A small stone building, on a very conspicuous rising ground, 
about four miles N. of Bangalore.



E X A M P L E  I .

The length of the measured line ( Banswary and 
Beygoor)  being converted into an arc of a great circle,
gives 6‘ 34," 67=.A *.

Again, the depression of the south extremity of 
the line (near Beygoor) below the level of the north*- 
era one, is 39. 7 feet, and using the proportion of 
radius to tangent, we have for the angle which it 
subtends 3' 25." 75—a.

Lastly, on the 7 th of August, at 6K 39' A. M. the 
depression of the foot of the flag-staff near Beygoor, 
was observed at Banswary, 6' 42" 66.

But the height of the observer’s eye above the 
ground was 5. 67 feet (that of the instrument) which 
to reduce to the ground, will require 29" 39 to sub
tract : consequently, the corrected depression will be 
6' 13". 27—D  (the quantity entered in the tables). 
Whence

A A —3' I f  34 
+ a -3  25 75

6 43 09
- D - 6  IS 27

r -  29 82

The refraction entered in the tables.

* The horizontal length of the measured line is 39799> 31 feet; 
and when reduced to the level o f the sea, —39793, 7 • This length 
has been used, in this particular case, to obtain the contained arc; 
because the tables, by means of which the operation was performed, 
were calculated to that distance from the centre of the earth.



EXAMPLE II.

At the same hour, the top of the flag-staff was 
observed 4> 37" 39,; which, corrected for the height 
o f the instrument, as above, gives the depression 
4' 07" 93—D. Again, the length of the flag-staff 
being 24 feet, this subtracted from 39. 7, leaves the 
perpendicular depression below the line of the level
15. 7 feet; and the angle which it subtends= I' 21" 
06—a.

Hence we have,
i  A - 3 ’ 17" 34
+ a - \  21 3(y

4 3S 70 
— D = 4 7 93

r - 0 30 77

The refraction entered in the tables.

E X A M P L E  I I I .

1st. The distance from theN . extremity of the line 
( Banswary)  to the Muntapum is 96397- 3, which, con
verted into an arc of a great circle, is 4' 18" 7 ==A.

2d. Again, the elevation of the Muntapum  was 
taken at Banswary (on the same day 8"' 17" A. M.) 
9' 21" 84, and this corrected for the height of the 
instrument (by adding 44"43), makes the elevation 
10'-6"97=E.

3d. Lastly, in the beginning of August, during the 
afternoon, being at the Muntapum, the depression of 
N. end of line was observed, on a mean of four obser-



T E R R E S T R IA L  R E F R A C T IO N . ] 1

rations, to be 15' 19" 5, and the instrument (in the 
Muntapum) being 8, 5 feet above the ground, we 
have to subtract 1' 6" 59, which reduces the depres
sion to 14' 12" 91= D, a constant quantity in com
puting the third column of refraction.

Hence we have, v
D =14' 12" 91 

— E =10 06 27

4 06 64 
A =  4 18 7

2 )  0  1 2  0 6  

r=  06 03

The refraction entered in the tables.

The absolute degree of moisture was deduced as 
follows:

As I knew of no standard, by which I might set 
the hygrometer, when I was about observing, the 
least degree of moisture noticed during the day was 
assumed as zero. This arrangement had this advan
tage, that the refraction and moisture had a similar 
direction, and their coincidence met the eye more 
easily.

The column which shews the absolute density of 
the atmosphere was computed by this formula:

I)—(B —B ’)  x 9 6-°-° d x i— 2_ # founded on rea-9.6.0 0 4 3.5

* Where D  expresses the increase of density, B  the height o f  
barometer at the time of observation, B ’ the state of the same when 
lowest of all, n the difference of temperature in the air, and d the 
difference of temperature in the mercury.



sonings sufficiently known. An example, however, 
may not be deemed superfluous.

EXAMPLE.

The lowest degree to which the barometer de
scended during the course of these experiments, was 
2,6. 85 inches=jB’, when the temperature also least 
of all was 690. These two quantities are used as 
constant in the computations.

Now, on the 7th of August, at 6h' 39' A. M. the 
barometer was oberved to be at 27= B  
from which deduct 26 85—B?

there remains, 0 15 —B —B'

Again, the thermometer at the same time 
was 75 o
from which deduct 6g

and we have 6—n ;  and as no difference
of temperature was noticed in the atmosphere and 
mercury, the same quantity (6) will also be ex
pressed by cl.

Hence it is that having found,
B - B = 0 .  15; " “ f £ = 0  .99,See.; and 
98, &c. we have 0. 15 x 0. 99 x 0. 9 8 =  0. 145530; 
which to reduce in terms of B  (the least density) we 
have A6_s_s---- = _L_ the increase of densitv.

Lastly, to obtain an expression in absolute num
bers, we have, as 26. 85 : 26. 8 5 + ^ : :  1000 ; 1000. 
202, the quantity entered in the tables.

The remaining columns are sufficiently explicit to 
require no explanation.



I n s  H n tx n n  fu n *

Table o f  Experiments to Investigate the Effects o f Terrestrial Refraction.

Depression o f  Foot o f F lag-Staff, S . E x t. o f Fine. Depression o f Top o f Flag-Staff, S . E x t. o f Line. Elevation o f Foot of Muntapun. Refractions compared. ^ ^ c m t a i m i A r c  ^
|  -------  - " ' -  : ; : : T +i +1 x

a) t-. a a) .ti .= <u i  • ~ o> - S t a j ' S  <5 ce c ce s
% J  2  ^ 1 S3 . 3 |  1 %  I j  C S . I j  . 3  f  S 1  1% ^  . I  i f  £>!• I  £, . REMARKS.I i  1 I i  |  i s  51 Pj |  h i  | i  i i  pi i  i  |  i i  i !  hi i  f t  is 5 s  j  i i
1 I |  i  i  §■! £  i ! s | s  g § l  I  s-J is i l s j l  g | l  |  &! !  | | i | i  1 1 -  I  gS gS  g-3 1 %■ I
g P z  «  h 0-3 Q a g s <  o £  S.S * f l £  O 3 5 £ % £  S.S M 3-w Q p g g « o £  5-5 h-5 E-1 ■£ fa H S _______ _________________________
7 th. 6 39 1  27 75 6— 13 27 3451000 202 29 82 4—07 93 +  6 36 3481000  202 30 77 —  0 96 ___ !________ !___  Sun shining.

§ + 1 4  95 D  85 § $ D  85 13  *4 12 82
6 54 2 27 75 6— 28 21 2601000 202 14 85 4— 14 29 —  8 70 2601000 202 24 44 —  9 54 ----- *-------------------  D itto , ditto.

—  7  86 D  54 * D  54 26 52 16 16 ditt0
7 26 3 27 74 6— 20 35 * » 2061000 202 22 74 4— 05 59 + 2 2  08 •  206 1000 202 33 11 — 10 38 -—  -------’

+  +  “*■ -t _ „  „  D  43 * nr,. , „ ° J , i D itto , d itto : a  good deal o f  motion in the atmosphere.
8 17 4 27 05 73 4— 27 67 —  7 08 163 1000 271 11 03 10 6 27 16o 1000 271 6  03 +  5 00 —----- 1

$ M  61 § 18 22 M 61 D itto , d itto : g rea t motion in the air: flag verv indistinct
10 37 5 27 05 76 4 - 2 0  59 +  9 42 2241000 271 18 1 9 48 05 * * 2241000 271 Nega- * ~ f ~ 7 8  ’ ’ nag very indistinct.

D  195 +  8 2CD 195 tive. S , ‘ 1 Light clouds: flag very indistinct.
12 1C 6 27 80 ' 4—30 01 — 11 82 29 1000 202 08 70 9 56 31 * * 291000 202 1 06 7  70 4 ^  ~ 2 iT o 5

M  93 + 5  12 M 93 I I i i __  Light clouds sun shining occasionally.
2 8 7 26 9 84 4— 18 19 +  3 96 122 1000 065 20 51 10 01 43 y  122 1000 065 3  61 ~ i 9 _ 23 71 66

D  21 — 10 44 D  21 16  91 i D itto , ditto.
4 8 8 26 9 85 ' 4— 22 15 — 16 44 10 110 0 0  065 16 55 9 50 99 1011000 065 N egt. 83

D  41 + 1 2  78 D 48 , ° i ____ i___  Sun shining.
4 25 9 26 9 85 6— 28 75 531000 065 14 34 4—05 71 +  4 62 * 53 1000 065 33 00 10 03 77 * * 531000 065 4  79 — 18 66 +  9 o5 28 31 —  ~ ~ { ^ 9 6  54 01

4- 1  86 D  38 D  38 —  3 90 D 38 , \ ____ L__  Sun shining.
4 51 10 26 9 83 5 6— 30 61 151000 065 12 48 4— 10 33 +  7 86 15 1000 065 28 37 9 59 37 151000 065 2 83 — 15 90 9 65 25 55 — — - 7 7  13  90 91 41

+  0 78 D 15 D  15 +  +  1 56 D 15 +  +  1 1 ____ !___  Sun shining: light clouds.
5 7 11 26 9 84 6— 31 39 0 1000 065 H  70 4— 18 19 —  7 2 0 1000 065 20 51 10 1  43 * * 0 1000 065 3  61 —  8 82 8 09 16 91 — 33 73 19  g3 71 66

4 —  2 82 M 70 $ $ $ M  70 § § — 5 50 M 70 .  . .  1 ____!___  ____ _—  D itto , ditto.
5 2512  06 95 83 6— 19 57 701000 131 23 52 4— 11 17 — 15 00 70 1000 131 27 53 10 6 93 701000 131 6 36 — 4 02 19 16 21 18 — — —  14 33 40 67

— 1 1  04 M 110 M  110 + 1 1  74 M 110 , ■ ------ i----  D itto, ditto.
5 37 13 26 95 81 6— 08 53 180 1000 131 34 56 3— 56 17 + 1 3  56 180 1000 131 42 53 10 18 67 1801000 131 12 23 —  7 98 22 So oO o l — — -7 -  21 15

+  4 - 0  78 M  3 3 +  +  +  * M  33 +  +  + 0  88 M 3 3  ................. ..  . .  1 ' 1 ------ I___  Ditto, ditto.
6 3 14 26 95 80 6— 09 31 * * 213 1000 131 33 78 4— 09 73 * 213 1000 131 30 77 10 19 55 2131000 131 12 67 +  3 00 21 11 18 11 ^  gg l g  8g g0 41

§ § § 1___  ____ i___  Hazy.
8th. 5 55 1 26 9 70 6— 00 67 3651000 065 42 42 10 26 25 3651000 065 16 02 —  26 40 9 30 16 15

1 __ 0 84 D  52 +  +  —  2 74 D 52 ____1________ i_ 1___ Ditto.
6 20 2 26 9 69 5— 59 83 313 1000 065 43 26 3— 41 83 313 1000 065 56 87 10 23 51 3131000 065 14  65 — 13 62 29 61 42 23 g lg  6 93 17 66

4  6 30 D  35 4  + 1 5  12 D  35 +  +  0 D 35 1 ____> _ ------ !----- Sun shining.
6 58 3 26 9 69 6—06 13 * * 278 1000 065 36 96 3— 56 95 278 1000 065 41 77 10 23 51 278 1000 065 14 65 —  4  80 22 o l  27 11 10 6g 9 4fi 17 66

+  26 04 M 45 + 1 3  38 M  45 —  7 92 M 45 *a , n _ _ J ________ 1___  ____ 1__ Sun shining: slight motion in the atmosphere.
8 4 26 95 70 6—32 17 ~ 322 1000 131 10 92 4— 10 33 323 1000 065 28 37 10 15 59 * * 3231000 065 10 69 — 17 46 0 26 43 19 36 14 1 3 9 0  24 20

+  6 30 D  138 —  4 62 D  138 — 10 26 D  138 . . .  ____L._______ 1 ____ !___ Ditto, ditto.
9 5 26 95 73 6— 25 87 185 1000 131 17 22 4—05 71 185 1000 131 33 90 10 05 33 1851000131 5  56 — 15 78 1 66 27 44 gg 92 54, 0 i  46 52 . . . . .

, , +  + 1 5  66 D  185 —  9 42 D  185 1 » Cloudy: great motion in the air.
10 6 26 95 75 4— 21 37 0 1000 131 17 33 9 55 91 0 1000131 0 85 16  49 og 76 304 35 . .  .
iu  zb  y;> ^  —  5 58 M  88 $ $ —  4 92 M 70 V  Sun shining occasionally: motion of the air very great.
12 7 26 9 79 4— 15 79 88 1000 131 22 93 9 50 99 881000131 N egt. _ 17 21

—  5 46 M  12 + 1 2  78 M 12 _  __ 1 ____L _ _  Light showers.
2 8 06 88 78 4— 10 33 100 1000 065 28 37 10 3 77 100 1000131 4  78 23 60 13 00 54 01

, Ditto, ditto.
9th. 7 15 1 26 88 69 3— 54 55 211 1000 039 44 15 jTstf _  , , ,

+ 1 0  26 D  123 „„  „„ „„ 1 1 ____ L___. Cloudy and hazy.
9 2 26 88 69 6 - 0 8  53 1 31 I000 039 34 56 4 - 0 4  81 81 1000 039 33 89 10 23 51 , 81 1000 039 14 65 +  ^  41 41 n  64 17 66

, 1 ^  g«> i)  s i  -u 4- +  9 48 D  81 —  6 36 D 81 t __ 1 1 1 Flag very taint.
10 12 3 26 9 70 6 - 2 0  35 '  0  1000 065 22 74 4 - 1 4  29 _  y ^  ^  0  1000 039 24 41 10 17 15 +  g ^  ^  °  1000 039 11 f  ~  1 68 ”  27 12 29 4 8 4 8  a2, 55 Cloudy: hygrometers very unsteady.

12 4 26 9 72 6— 34 51 * * 3151000 065 08 58 4— 06 37 315 1000 039 32 33 10 19 55 _  * T  315100(^039 12 67 — 23 76 4 09 19 77 4g 00 12 Stl 20 41 Heavy clouds. llv„romete iS very unsteady.
__1 q 1 9  i-) 00% -L . +  +  f qO 1J _ ___ 1 ----------- J

2 5 26 85 69 6 - 1 6  39 '  ' 90 1000 26 70 10 11 69 * * 90 1000 8 74 14 77 29. D itto  ditto
+  4 16 0 —  0 84 0 1 ------------ D itto , ditto.

4 6 26 9 75 6 - 2 0  35 90 1000 065 22 74 10 10 85 ]  ^ 0  100 ) 065 32 44 17 35 3 1 0 9  L ; h showers.
__i t  7o jVT 0Q 4  ̂ + 42 8° M 277 +  „ ____L --- --------------------------- 6

5 7 26 9 73 6— 04 57 '  367 1000 065 38 52 10 23 51 3671001065 11 60 2o 89 10 24 48, 43 Cloudy.
__ Q 49 M  1Q8 +  4 68 M 128 __ ____\___  — --------  J

5 45 8 26 9 73 .5 -5 5  15 49 5 1000 065 47 94 10 28 19 J  49510CI 065 16 99 - 4 98 8 23 15 23
, +  5 42 M  15 17 08 M 15 ------1----- ------ L—  J

6 9 27 72 6— 00 67 * 510 1000 202 42 42 10 10 61 510 100 202 8 21 J  9 30  ̂ 51 p 0ggy : sun shining occasionally.

11th. 6 1 27 68 .5— 53 53 256 1000 202 49  56 3— 50 65 2561000 202 48 05 10 19 67 g 100 202 12 74 +  1 51 ° 6 82 oo 41 7̂  96 8 19 20 31 Sun shining ; hygrom eters extremely unsteady.
4.9 9  86 D  248 $ 4* 4 94 D  248  ̂  ̂ $ / oy u  +48 y y Q. A C )--------------------------------------- -

8 2 27 70 6 - 1 6  39 ~ 28 1000 202 26 70 4 - 0 5  59 ^  ^  ^  28 1000 202 33 11 10 11 79 __ 4 73 D 2g 2 8 1 0 0  202 8 79 -  6 41 2 4 14 78 11 93 f f f f  D itto , ditto.

9 33 3 27 05 73 6— 26 65 ' 0 1000 271 16 44 4— 15 85 ^ „„„  ̂0 1000 271 22^85 10 07 06 0 „7 M „„c, ® 100 271 6^43 6 44 24 00 17 27 40 43 Cleu(jy . a  goo(j  deaj  0f  m o t;011 in the atmosphere.
T IVT OQo) (S 0 M  2oz y y y I * Wi- y y - .  /»q  ̂£ a t ----------------- -

10 3? 4 27 05 75 6— 18 79 ' 232 1000 271 24 30 4— 15 85 ^  271 22 85 10 09 43 __7  10 d  168 100  " ?1 7  61 1  ° 1 M otion in the atm osphere moderate.

12 5 27 0 5 7 6  6— 39 68 + 2 °  8J D  168 6 4 1000 271 3 41 4— ^6 11 3Q 64 1000 371 12 59 ,0  02 33 _ 14 lg  D 3Q 6410(0271  4 06 — 9 18 0 60 8 .A 115 73 31 34 60 71 Motion ^  ^  atraosp|iere very considerable.

2 6 27 81 13 26 45 — 18 12 M  102 841000  202 10 25 9 48 45 + 2 0  49 M 102 ° 4 10(0 202 N egt' +  3 01 29 76 ^8 50 ?___ M otion in the a ir a  little abated: squalls.

4  7 27 81 6 - 2 9  83 1361000 202 13 26 4 - 1 0  33 1361000  202 28 37 10 08 64 1 3 6 10(|o 202 7  22 - 1 5  1 1 +  6 04 20 76 13 91 SquaIls all ab o u t: atm osphere very still.

5 „  „ „  75 6—08 51 “  “  1 ,0  » « . « »  SOS 34 58 ’  ’ '»  j  «  _  ,  „  *“  ______ ^

5 4 . 1 , 7  »  5 ^ . 5  05 40 0 ,  4 - 3 .  S > .......................  « « . « . » »  + • «  —  “ »  ' «  ' V *  * V °  M „ o .

7 7 , 7  0 5 ,0  .7  +  3 ’ * ”  " / . . U t l . ' . J . , , , , ,  + 0 W  » » . « . •
n 4__-J7  41 370 1000 271 21 29 0  13 37 3701000 271 9 08 1 - 2 1  18 53 28 48 . , _

9 27 05 71 4.  5 04 D  255 ~ 17 34 D 255 0 „.  > »__  G reat motion in  the atmosphere.
4 4— 22 45 115 1000 271 10 25 9 56 03 1151000 271 0 91 - J  38 50 284 28

10 4 27 05 73 I  _  8 16 M  85 « « « + 1 2  60M  85 § § a .  1Q i _ i___ D itto , ditto, d itto .

12 5 27 05 76 - 44 29 + „  64 „  120 «*“  271 24 4 W “  - 1 2  60 D 120 ~  ^  ^  *# “  14 86 ^  Motion of the  atm osphere verygreat.

* 6 27 8 1 5  “  93 — 13 38 D  80 80 1000 202 15 77 9 5 ; :  + 47 27 D ^80 ^  ^  M  „  g0 07 ______ ^  _ f V L  S qnai, ail a b o u t: sun shining o c c a s io n .,,

4  7 27 95 82 6 - 3 2  98 yo 0 4000 431 *  '11 « «  0 M  70 § ^  ^  ‘  “  7° | 0 1000 202 12$74 -  1 70 14 71 16 41 ^ t o ,  ditto.

5 8 27 79 6 - 45 *4 _ 1 2 6 f M l 8 0  701000 202 27 45 4 - 0 9  55 H  180 7°  100° 202 29 15 10 07 +  7  88 M 180 i 0 67 —  o 91 23 39 24 30 J H  _ ! 1 !1  Atmosphere v e ^  still; heavy c,cuds a il.b o a t.

6 9 27 78 6 - 0 3  03 2501000 202 40 06 3 - 5 7  73 250 1000 202 40 79 0  27 55 250 1000 9 85 9 63 15 51



R E M A R K S  ON T H E  R ESU L TS!

1st. The most remarkable fact, which calls for 
our attention, in the results of the present experi
ments, is the almost invariable coincidence of the in
crease of refraction with that of moisture; which will 
appear still more forcibly, if we consider the results 
of the following eight observations, all taken between 
10 and 12 o’clock, P.M. on different nights, when I 
was engaged in observing the eastern elongation of 
the polar star; the depression of the S. extremity of 
the line being taken by means of a referring lamp.

Days, Depressions. Refraction.

Augt.
7 5' 17" 33 1' 25" 76

10 5 36 24 I d  85
11 5 40 18 1 2 91
12 5 49 64 0 53 45
13 5 51 21 0 51 88
14 5 54 36 0 48 72
15 5 23 63 1 19 46
16 5 40 97 1 2 12

Mean refraction T 1" 58.

On comparing the hygrometers, as they stood at 
the time of these observations, with their position 
when last noticed in the day time, it was found that 
they had revolved, on a mean, 240° in the direction of 
moisture. Now, the mean refraction of 55 observa
tions, noticed in the tables, is 39 74 and we have 
seen that of the 8 observations taken at night (which, 
from the stillness of the air, may be deemed to balance 
a superior number) to be V l" 38. Hence, it will 
appear, that the latter is something more than double 
the former.

2d. We shall next advert to the comparative quan-



tity  of refraction, which seems to have affected the 
observations of the different objects referred to in the 
tables; and here, it is perhaps worthy of notice, that out 
of49 contemporaneous observations, of the top and foot 
of the flag-staff, at the S. extremity of the line, the 
refraction attending those of the foot are 36 repeated 
times less than those of the top ; and that, in the 13 re
maining ones, where the contrary occurs, the excess is 
seldom above 2" of refraction, and frequently below 
unity *. As this circumstance is in opposition to 
the general theory, “ that the lower the object, the 
greater the refraction,” should the same circumstance 
occur again, in future experiments, it will be worth 
while to inquire, whether the rays, when passing 
through the atmosphere below the line o f the level, 
may not be refracted differently from what they 
are when passing above it. This may perhaps be 
thought better than a mere conjecture, if it be 
recollected, that M r. Bouguer, (whilst employed 
in measuring a degree of the meridian in South Ame
rica, and observing on the summit of the Cordeliers) 
noticed a sudden increase of refraction, when he 
could view the stars below the line of the level.

3d. W ith regard to any attem pt towards estimating 
the effects of terrestrial refraction, by an assumed 
ratio to the contained arc, as has been hitherto the 
practice ; without entering into any discussion of the 
subject, I  shall only observe, that if, in the foregoing 
experiments, we go by the observations taken in the 
day time, we shall h a \^  (considering the foot of 
flag-staff, and preserving the same notation) ;

* The mean difference o f refraction, between the top of the flag
staff and the Muntapum, (on 38 contemporaneous observations) 
is l 6". 44; and that between the top o f  flag and Muntapum is 
22". 51, where the order is inverted by 6". O f: and if  the top and 
foot of flag-staff be compared, in an equal and contemporaneous num
ber of observations, the mean of their difference is 6". 08 likewise in 
the inverse order.



and if we take those by night, it will be r ~ —i— of 
the contained are, from which we can collect no
thing.

4th. I have now only to add a few words on the 
comparative density of the air, at the different times of 
observation, such as entered in the tables; and the 
evident want of connection, between its changes and 
those in the refraction; from which we may infer, that, 
although in northern climates (where the mercury 
will rise and fall several inches in one clay) observa
tions of the barometer and thermometer may be at
tended to with advantage, on the contrary, in tropi
cal countries, where (as appears in the present expe
riments) the variations of the mercury are hardly dis
cernible* those instruments will prove perfectly in
efficient.

, APPEN D IX .

An account o f Experiments on the fibres or beards o f  
the Panimooloq -grass ; containing also an account o f  
the construction o f the hygrometers, used in the pre
ceding Experiments.

Before I proceed to give an account of the experi
ments, by means of which I satisfied myself of the 
competency of the beards o f the Panimooloo grass, to 
the object I had in view, i t  will be necesary to give 
a short description of the plant itself, or (since a bo
tanical account of it is not here intended) of that 
part of the plant, which was used in the construction

* At Madras, the greatest alteration was observed 0 .7 5  inches: 
and in the mean annual change 0. 53. At Banswary, during the 
time of attending to the present experiments (that is about tv elve 
days) the greatest change was 6 .2 : the latter place being 2970, S 
feet above the level of the sea.



i6  experiments on

of the hygrometers, consulted in the preceding expe
riments on refraction.

The Panimooloo grass, which grows chiefly on 
mountains, and is well known to the natives, from 
its beards easily catching and adhering to their 
clothes, produces a kind of ear, somewhat resembling 
that of wheat. Its seed vessels shoot out long fibres, 
of a hardy texture, which entwist one with the 
other from left to right, so as to resemble, when in 
that state, a diminutive coir rope.

These fibres, or beards, are the part of the plant 
used in the construction of the hygrometers, and 
consequently deserve particular notice.

Each fibre shoots out, in a straight line, nearly to 
the length of an inch, from the seed vessel to which 
it  adheres; then tapers off, in curls, to a very fine 
end, so that the former part of it can alone be used 
for the present purpose.

When viewed through a magnifying glass, it appears 
to be made up, like a rope, in broad strands, twisted 
from left to r ig h t; which, when water is applied 
(contrary to its etfect on a rope) are gradually unfold
ed, and cause the motion of which I availed myself.

The twists, in the straight part of the stem, are 
from 5 to 7 in number; and these, as I  have found 
by experiments, nearly mark the number of revolu
tions, of which the fibre is susceptible, by the appli
cation of moisture.

When dissected, the stem was found to be made up 
of two fibres, connected by a slight membrane, easily 
divided, and twisted round each other, until they 
were united in a common stalk, at the seed vessel at 
one end, and above the first curl at the other.



This construction readily explains why it should 
be easily affected by either moisture or dryness, but 
does not evince that heat, or other changes in the 
ambient air, might not likewise operate upon it in 
the same direction, The following experiments satis
fied me, however, that moisture alone unfolded the 
stem.

E X P E R IM E N T  I .

Having fixed a stem, about an inch iong, with 
six twists in it, on a piece of wax, a slit straw was 
fastened at its upper end, by way of index: the 
whole was then placed clear of any motion of the 
air, in such a position as the nature of the experi
ments required; and a graduated circle of paste
board was so placed about it, as to indicate the num
ber of revolutions and degrees which the index went 
over.

Then, on placing my hand within an inch of the 
stem, the index generally moved from 5° to 10° of the 
circle, from left to right; and as motion in this direc
tion was invariably the consequence of moisture, it 
was probable (but still it remained to be proved) that 
the effluvia arising from perspiration principally af
fected it in this case.

E X P E R IM E N T  I I .

By breathing violently on the stem, I  generally 
brought the index round from 70° to 90° in the same 
direction; and it would go back to its original place
as soon as let free.

Ibis was a sufficient proof of its great sensibility; 
but to make sure whether moisture or heat caused it 
to move in the two preceding cases, I had recourse 
to the following:

"V OL. IX, e



EXPERIMENT I'll.

I  first applied a ret-hot bar of iron, as close to the 
stem as could be contrived without burning- it, which 
moved it uniformly from right to left.

Again, having prepared another stem, I  applied 
the steam of hot water, issuing from the spout of a 
tea-kettle; which caused it to move, with great vio
lence, several revolutions from right to le f t : which 
was a sufficient proof, that heat acted on this grass 
only in as much as it deprived it of its moisture.

I  then proceeded to ascertain, whether the stem 
was any way regularly affected by the changes in the 
atm osphere; a point on which every thing depended. 
W ith this view I made up three hygrometers, on the 
following construction:

Three stalks were taken, of the same length and 
number of twists, and, being fixed at one end into 
a piece of wax, with an index (as above described) 
the whole was fixed at the bottom of so many strong- 
tin  boxes, about inches deep, on the edge of 
which was placed a moveable broad pasteboard 
circle, graduated every 5°, and divided in the com
mon way of 360a*. These three hygrometers were 
then placed together, and observed, for two succes
sive days, at every hour of the day, from 7 o’clock 
in the morning to 8 in the evening; noticing at the 
same time both the barometer and thermometer, as 
the annexed tables will shew.

* This graduation will, I trust, appear perfectly sufficient, when 
it is considered, that the mere effluvia arising from perspiration 
moved the index 88 or 108, as above mentioned.



Table, shewing the comparative rate o f going o f three 
Hygrometers.

£  HYGROM ETERS.

Q cc  ̂  ̂ I
% ! ! I I 8 8 REMARKS.a i-h S ® * a a
S 5 <3 No. 1. £ No. 2. £ No. 3. £
S. £ * I  £ £
a  s  a  a

oth 8 77 15 ^  10 ^ Light clouds, sunshines.

9 7S 20 j  15 S  Ditto, ditto.
35 40

10 75 15 A 25 Y Ditto, light breeze.
> 170 <185

11 77 185 j  215 Y 2103 Sunshines.
160 >165 165

12 79 345 Y ; 380 3  375 Y Bright sun-shine, light air. ,
< 130 130 (  130 ’ 6

1 80 475 3  \  510 Y 505 3  Ditto.
110 v 120 105

2 36 585 Y 630 3 610 Y Ditto.
< 75 85 J 85

3 87 660 3 715 Y 695 3  Ditto.
15 > 25 20

4 82 675 > 740 3 715 Y Ditto.
< 5 5 > 5

5 83 27 680 ) 745 Y 720 3  Squalls all about.
95 > 85 110

6 80 27 585 Y 660 3 610 Y Ditto, ditto.
> 7 3  45 > 60

7 78 27 512 )  615 550 3  Cloudy.
152 165

8 78 27 05 360 i 390 Y Cloudy.
< 140 1 150

6 th 7 71 27 +  220 )  240 Y 240 J  Cloudy and windy,
20 > 25 15

8 72 27 05 +  200 Y 215 5 225 Y Ditto, ditto.
< 75 65 < 75

9 73 27 05 +  125 ) 150 Y 150 )  Ditto, ditto.
110 < 105 150

10 74 27 05+ 15 Y 45 3  Ditto, ditto.
J 185 135 175

1175 27 -1 7 0  ) — 90 —:175 Y Ditto, ditto.
170 > 175

12 77 27 —340 Y —350 3  Sun shining occasionally.
J 165 170

1 79 27 505 3  510 Y 520 Y Ditto, ditto.
100 < 7 5  > 8 5

2 80 26 75 605 Y 585 3  605 )  Ditto, ditto.
> 85 125 90

3 8127 520 )  460 Y 515 Y Light clouds.
70 <105 V 80

4 81 27 590 Y 565 3  595 )  Cloudy.
V 70 100 75

5 81 27 660 3  665 Y 670 Y Ditto.
5 > 1 0  > 1 0

6 80 27 665 Y 675 3  680 3  Ditto.
> 35 30 45

7 79 27 630.) 645________ 635 Ditto.

N, B. In this table Zero is to be taken between the signs -f and —.



I t  may, however, be proper to mention, that not
withstanding the great regularity which appears to 
prevail between the rates of going of these hygro
meters, whenever the atmosphere was uncommonly 
moist, the exquisite sensibility of the stem required 
to be checked; for, as it would sometimes, during a 
heavy shower, revolve a whole revolution, it  was not 
to be expected, that the three instruments would 
keep pace, whilst moving so briskly. A silk thread 
was therefore fastened at each end of the index, 
loaded with a thin plate of lead, hanging loose on 
the bottom of the box, so as to be dragged by the 
straw as it went round. By these means the instru
ments were easily regulated.

\

EXPERIMENT IV.

Application of heat, to determine the compass of 
the instrument.

Having fixed a stem, of six twists, in such a man
ner as to admit it, I  brought a bar of heated iron as 
close to the stem as could be done, w ithout setting 
fire to the apparatus; on which the index revolved, 
2 revolutions and 105°, from right to left, when it 
became quiescent. That is, the heat o f the iron 
affected it no longer in that direction, and was 
barely sufficient to keep the index from falling back.

The heated bar being withdrawn, the index began 
to recede, and became quiescent again (that is in its 
natural position) after having returned £<J0°.

But the three hygrometers, whose rate o f going is 
given in the preceding table, had moved meanwhile; 
204° towards i t ; and therefore this quantity is to be 
added to the above.



N

Namely 290°
+204

--------Kev.

494=1 + 134®
Whence it will appear, that since the index had mov-

R e v .

ed, by the application of heat, , 2 + 105=825"
and that, by cooling, it only recovered 1 + 134=494
it follows, that the stem, by being de
prived of its radical moisture, lost a 
power —33 i®

E X P E R IM E N T  V.

Application o f Moisture.
As soon as the index of the same stem gave signs 

of proceeding regularly with the hygrometers, a hair 
pencil, full of water, was applied," and held to the
stem, when it revolved 6+295° from left to right, and 
then remained quiescent. On the pencil being with
drawn, the index began to recede, and resumed the 
course of the other hygrometers, after revolving
6+3003.

But, during the interval of this experiment, these 
had moved 135°, in the same direction with that 
under observation, which quantity is therefore to be 
subtracted.

R.
Namely 6'+300 

— 135

6+165

Again, we have seen, that by the application of
It.

extreme moisture, the index had revolved, 6+295* 
Hence, it will appear, that this process, 6+165

affected the fibres of the stem by 130
e 3



22 EXPERIMENTS ON
The thermometer, at the beginning of this opera

tion, was 77°; and at the end 73° •

From the above experiments, it will appear, that, 
since by the application of extreme heat (procuring 
extreme dryness) the index had revolved from right
to left, 2+105°
and, by the application of extreme moisture, . 

from left to right, 6+295
it  follows, that the sum of these two quan

tities, viz. = 9 +  40
is the compass of the stem.

This result evinces, that the mean state of the at
mosphere does not correspond, nor can it on any oc
casion, with the mean of the power o f this instru
m ent *.

A second stem having been selected, and the same 
process, as above related, repeated ; it moved by ex-

U.
treme heat 2+290°, and, by extreme moisture,
R.
8 + 320°; so that the compass of this fibre was 
11+250°; which exceeded that of the former by"R»
2+ 210 ; but, on examining it closer, after the opera
tion, it was found that, although taken o f the same 
length, it contained one twist more than the former; 
which accounts for its greater compass,

E X P E R I M E N T  V I .

Application o f Steam.
Three stems having been selected, and being fixed 

as usual, the steam of boiling water, issuing from

* The stem, which was used for this experiment, was afterwards 
compared, when made up, with other hygrometers; and it did not 
appear to have lost of its activity, by this process.
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the, spout of a tea-kettle, was applied to one of them; 
when it moved, from left to right, with violent con
vulsive motions, (so rapid as hardly to admit of 
counting them) 6 revolutions; the 2d, 6; and the 
3d, 6 | ; when they remained quiescent.

Now, we have seen above (exp. IV.) that a stem, 
of this length, and number of twists, revolved in that

11. _ R.

case 6+300°; and, in the present, nearly 6+180 (on 
a mean of three). The application of steam, there
fore, if we consider the small difference of the two 
results, may be conceived to have affected the stem, 
only in as much as it moistened it.

Several other experiments were, also tried, but be
ing of the same nature as the foregoing, and the re
sults nearly similar, they need not be particular
ized,

e 4



II.
Description o f a very sensible Hygrometer,

B Y  L IE U T E N A N T  H E N R Y  K A T E R ,

H. M . 12th Regiment.

I n  the Mysoor and Carnatic is found a species o f 
grass, which the natives eali, in the Canarese lan
guage, Oobeena hooloo, in the Maratta, Guxataa see 
cooslee, and, in Tamul, Yerudoovaal pilloo *. I t  is met 
with in the greatest abundance, about the month of 
January, on the hills; hut m aybe procured in al
most every part of the country, and is very gene
rally known.

Accident led me to remark, that the bearded seed 
o f this grass possessed an extreme sensibility of mois
ture; and being then in want of an hygrometer, I 
constructed one of this material, which, on trial, far 
exceeded my expectations.

I  caused a box to be made of brass, four inches in 
diameter, and an inch and a half in depth. Within 
the box, about a quarter of an inch from the top, was a 
flat ring, three-tenths of an inch in breadth, and di
vided into a certain number of equal parts. A hole 
was made, through the centre of the bottom of the 
box; and a circular plate o f brass, about an inch 
in diameter, was rivetted to the bottom. On the 
outside, a notch was made in the rivet, similar to that 
in the head of a common wood screw; so that the 
circular plate, within the box, could be turned round, 
at pleasure, by means of a turn-screw, applied to the 
notch on the outside.

* It is the Andropogon Contortum of Lin n  ieus , and may be ea
sily distinguished from all others, by the seeds attaching themselves 
to the clothes of those who walk where it grows.
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A seed being chosen, the top of it was cut off, it 

having been found by experiment to be perfectly in
sensible. A straw, the lightest that could be procured, 
two inches and a half in length, and coloured at the 
end intended to be the index, was divided longitudi
nally, in the middle, by the point of a fine pen-knife : 
the knife was then turned a little on one side, till the 
opening was wide enough to admit the beard of 
grass; which being inserted, and the point of the 
knife withdrawn, the straw closed and held the beard 
of grass sufficiently firm.

Not being able to procure workmen, capable of 
executing what I wished; the hygrometer, thus pre
pared, was fixed, in a rude manner, to the circular 
plate, at the bottom of the box, by means of a piece 
of sealing wax, in which a very small hole had been 
made, with a hot wire. The beard of grass being- 
placed in the hole, it was closed, by touching the wax 
on one side with a heated wire, taking care to set the 
grass as upright as possible.

I t remained now to determine the extremes of 
dryness and moisture, and to fix on some mode of 
division, by means of which this hygrometer might 
be compared with any other.

A new earthen pot was made very hot, by put
ting fire within, as well as around it;  and when it 
was supposed to have been sufficiently burnt, to be 
perfectly free from moisture, the fire was taken from 
the inside, and the pot suffered to cool, till the air in 
it was of the temperature of K>0°, but not lower. The 
hygrometer was then placed in the pot, being kept 
from touching the bottom, by means of a piece of dry 
wood; and it remained there nearly an hour; long 
before the expiration of which time, the index was 
perfectly steady. The hygrometer was then quickly 
taken out of the pot, and the circular plate, carrying

: . .  p. f  . -. : ■' : \  ' p | j f j |



the whole, was turned round, by means of the notch 
on the outside, till the index, or coloured end of the 
straw, pointed to Zero.

To obtain extreme moisture, it was at first thought, 
that the best mode would be to fill the box with 
w ater; but, on trial, this was found to disturb the in
dex too much. The beard of grass was therefore 
thoroughly wetted, with a fine hair pencil dipt in 
water, and the number of revolutions, made by the 
index, observed. Care was taken, to allow sufficient 
time, for the water to have its utmost effect; and, in 
this manner, the hygrometer I  have at present was 
found to make three and a half revolutions, between 
extreme dryness and extreme moisture.

As some fixed mode of division is necessary, to ren
der observations, made by different persons, intelli
gible to others; I imagine the scale of this hygrome
ter to be divided into 1000 equal parts, commencing 
at extreme dryness.

The sensibility of this instrument is very great. 
The effluvia of a finger, applied about a quarter of 
an inch from the grass, causes the index imme
diately to shift eighteen divisions; and, on withdraw
ing the finger, it instantly returns to its former situa
tion. Gently breathing on it, a t the distance of about 
a foot, moves the index fifty-siv  divisions. I t  is equal
ly susceptible of the moisture o f the atmosphere; 
scarcely ever remaining steady, for any length of 
time, in variable weather.

Such was the construction I at first em ployed; but 
on applying it to use, so much difficulty occurred, in 
ascertaining the number of revolutions made by the 
index, that I was induced to attem pt to give the 
whole a more convenient form, and to adapt to it a 
scale, such as might preclude the possibility of mis-
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lake, and, at the same time, leave the hygrometer in 
possession of its extent and sensibility.

A B C D  fig. ]. represents a piece of wood, about 
fourteen inches long, three inches broad, and one. 
inch, and two-tenths thick: the upper part is cut 
out, as in the figure, to the depth of two inches, 
leaving the sides A and B, about three-tenths of an v 
inch thick : the wood, thus prepared, is morticed 
into a square board, which serves as its support.

Fig. 2. is an ivory wheel *, about an inch and two- 
tenths diameter, and two-tenths of an inch broad at 
the rim. A semicircular groove is made in the cir
cumference, of such a depth, that the diameter of the 
wheel, taken at the bottom of the groove, is one 
inch. Through the axis, which projects on one side 
four-tenths of an inch, a hole is made, the size of a 
common sewing needle; and, on this, as a centre, the 
wheel should be carefully turned ; for, on the truth 
of the wheel, the accuracy and sensibility of the in
strument chiefly depend. From the bottom of the 
groove, a small hole is made, obliquely through the 
side of the wheel, to admit a fine thread. All the 
superfluous ivory should be turned away, that the 
wheel may be as light as possible.

Fig. 3. represents a piece of brass wire, two inches 
long; on one end of which a screw is made, an inch 
and a half in length ; and, in the other, a notch is cut, 
with a fine saw, to the depth of half an inch. This 
part is tapered off, so that the notch, which is intend
ed to hold the beard of grass, in the manner hereafter 
described, may be closed, by means of a small brass 
ring (a) which slides on the taper part of the wire.

*  In my first experiments I used a wheel made of card paper, with 
an axis of wood, which answered very well.



A little below the centres of the semicircles A and 
B, (fig. 1.) two holes are made, precisely in the same 
direction: one of these is intended to receive the screw 
tig'. 3, and the other a gold pin, which is to project 
four-tenths of an inch beyond the inside of the part A. 
The pin is made rather smaller than the hole in the 
axis of the ivory wheel, and is highly polished; in 
order that the motion of the wheel may be the less 
impeded by friction.

Two fine threads, about fourteen.inches long, are 
passed together through the hole in the groove of the 
wheel, and are prevented from returning, by a knot 
on the outside. To the ends o f these threads, two 
weights are attached, exactly similar, and just heavy 
enough to keep the threads extended.

One of the threads having been wound on its cir
cumference, the wheel is to be placed on the pin, 
about the tenth of an inch from the side A, as in fig. 4  
Two glass tubes, of a sufficient bore to admit the 
free motion of the Weights, are fixed in grooves, in 
such a manner, that each thread should fall exactly 
in the axis of the tube. The tubes are so long as nearly 
to touch the ivory wheel.

The beard of the Oobeena hooloo being prepared, as 
for the circular hygrometer, by cu tting  off that part 
which is useless, is inserted about the ten th  of an inch, 
in the projecting end of the axis of the wheel, and 
confined by a small wooden pin, which is to be bro
ken off close to the axis ; the other end is placed in 
the notch of the brass screw, before described, and 
secured by means of the sliding ring.

I t  is evident, that when the grass untwists, the 
wheel will turn on the gold pin; and the thread, 
which is wound about it, with the w eight attached,
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will descend in the one glass tube; whilst, on the con
trary, the weight on the opposite tube will ascend, 
and vice versa.

The beard of the grass is now to be thoroughly 
wetted, with a hair pencil and water, and when the 
wheel is stationary, the weights are to be so adjusted, 
by turning the brass screw, that the one shall be at 
the top, ,and the other at the bottom of the glass 
tubes, which points will mark extreme moisture.

The instrument must then be exposed to the sun, 
or to some heat, not powerful enough to injure it, but 
sufficient to obtain a considerable degree of dryness. 
The weights will now change situations; and, pro
bably, on the first trial, will continue to move beyond 
the glass tubes. Should this happen, the beard of 
grass is to be shortened, by sliding back the ring, 
and advancing the brass screw, so as to include a 
longer portion in the notch. Other trials', are to be 
made, and the length of the grass varied, till the ex
tremes of dryness and moisture are within the limits 
of the glass tubes.

.As this instrument cannot conveniently be exposed 
to so high a temperature, as is necessary to obtain ex
treme dryness; this point may he ascertained by 
means of a .standard circular hygrometer. The point 
of extreme moisture has been already determined; 
and in the circular hygrometer, the number of revolu
tions, &c. between the extremes is known. The two 
hygrometers are to remain sometime together, that 
they may be in the same state with respect to mois
ture; marks are then made, where the weights rest 
in the glass tubes, and the degrees shewn by the in
dex of the standard hygrometer noted,. Lastly, the 
distance between these marks and extreme moisture, 
i§ to be divided into the same number of equal parts, 
as are indicated by the standard hygrometer, and the



divisions continued to the number denoting extreme
dryness.

I f  the whole of that part of the Oobeena hooloo, which 
possesses the hygroscopic property be used, the scale 
will comprize more than twenty-jour inches, a length, 
which, though perhaps useful on particular occasions, 
will not be found convenient for general purposes.

From an idea, that in a high state of moisture, the 
grass would not retain sufficient power to move the 
wheel equably, it was thoroughly wetted, till it indi
cated extreme moisture, and, while in this state, the 
wheel was drawn round , by laying hold of one of the 
•threads : on releasing it, it instantly regained its for
mer situation, with considerable force. The same 
experiment was made, in various other states of mois
ture, and it was always found, that the weights re
turned immediately to the degree from which they 
had been removed.

I t  would perhaps be an improvement, if  a light 
wheel, of brass, or any other metal, not liable to rust, 
were used instead of the ivory one; the grass having- 
been found, by experiment, to be capable of moving 
a wheel of lead. The axis of the wheel might be 
made very small, and supported on Ys, which proba- 

• bly would add much to the sensibility of the instru
ment.

I have as yet had no opportunity of comparing this 
with any other hygrometer; but it is simple "in its 
construction, not easily disordered, and should seem, 
from the extent of its scale, to be particularly adapted 
to experiments, in which small variations of moisture 
are to be observed.

The hygrometer has been hitherto an instrument, 
rather of curiosity than utility. But from most
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accounts that we have, it appears very probable, that 
this instrument has more to do with the phenomena 
of refraction, than either the barometer ox thermometer. 
If  then we could obtain a number of observations of 
apparent altitudes, together with data from which to 
calculate the true, noting at the same time the hygro
meter, barometer, and thermometer, perhaps some law 
might be discovered, which might enable us to ascer
tain the quantity of the effect of moisture on refrac
tion. It was with this view the hygrometer above 
described was constructed; but not having yet had 
an opportunity of obtaining the requisite observa
tions, it is to be boppd, they may be made, by those 
who are in possession of time and instruments, equal 
to the undertaking.



III.
An Essay on the Sacred I sles in the West, with 

other Essays connected with that work.
BY C A P T A I N  r .  W I L F O R D .

ESSAY II.
Anu-G a' ngam, or the Gangetic Provinces, and more 

particularly o f  Ma gad’h a .

T h e  kingdom of Magad'ha in Anu-Gangam. is the 
province of south Bahar, and is acknowledged to be 
thus called, from the Magas, who came from the 
Dzvip'a of Sam, and settled in that country, which 
was called before Cheat a ; from which, its principal 
river, the Fulgo, is called Cacuthis by A r r ia n . Ma
gad'ha, or Magad'ha, is called Moktah in the Ayin- 
Acberi*. The Chinese, according to Mr. D e G uig- 
n es , call it Mokiato, and Mokito, and K e m pfer  says, 
that the Japanese call the country, in which S'a'cya 
was born, Magatta-kokJ‘ or country of Magatta. Ara
bian and Persian writers and travellers call it Mabad: 
for one of them, according to D T Ierbelot , says, that 
the Emperors of India resided in that country. Mabad, 
Mdbed, and Tabet, are, I conceive, derived from Mu- 
bad, which, according to the learned H y d e , is a con
traction from Mughbad, or the learned among the 
Mughs, or Magas; and the author of the Dabistan 
calls a certain sect of Brahmens, if not the whole of 
them, Mdhbad. From Magad'ha they made also 
Maiet, and Muiet. These appear generally as two 
different countries; but I believe, they are but 
one. Thus Maiotta, one of the Comorro islands, 
is called by former European travellers Maiotte, 
and Magotte, answering to Maied and Magad'
ha. The same is mentioned in the Peutingerian

* Vol. 3d. p. 241. lu the original and probably should
be read Magata.



Tables, under the name of E l y m a id e; which appel
lation, being probably obtained through the informa
tion of Arabian travellers, and merchants, seems to 
be derived, either from the Arabic E l-i-m aied , tlie 
inhabitants of Maied; or from Almaied, in the same 
manner that they say A l-tibet, A l-sin . Former 
European travellers mention a country called Mevat, 
in the Eastern parts of India, and which can be no 
other than Mabat: and instead of Modubce in P liny , 
we should, probably, read Mobedce, answering to the 
E l-i-m aied of Arabian travellers. On the borders 
of Elymaide, toward the N. E. are the Lymodi moun
tains, near which were elephants in great numbers. 
Magadfha proper is South-Bahar: but, when its kings 
had conquered, according to several Pur an as, the 
whole of the Gangetic Provinces, (which they consi
dered afterwards, as their patrimonial demesnes;) 
Magad’ha became synonymous with Anu-Gangam, 
or countries lyingon the banks of the Ganges. The 
Gangetic Provinces are called to this day, Anukhenk 
or Anonkhek in Tibet ; and Endcdc by the Tartars; 
and they have extended this appellation to all 
India.

In Ceylon, according to C a p t . M a h o n y , and in 
Ava, according to Mu. B u c h a n a n , the appellations 
of Pali, or Bali, and Magad'hi are considered as 
synonymous, at least, when applied to their sacred 
language; which I consider, from that circumstance, 
to be the old dialect of Magad'ha: which is called 
also the kingdom of Poll by Chinese writers. In  
India this name for Magadfha is unknown : but its 
origin may be traced through the P ur an'as. D io
dorus the S icilian  says, that Pali-putra was built 
by the Indian H ercules, whose name, according to 
C icero, was B elus, and in Sanscrit B a l a , or 
Balas, the brother ofCRisiiNA, more generally called 
Bala-Ra'ma and Bala -de 'v a . Ba l a d e 'va  built three 
cities for his sons, which he called after his own 
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name, Bala-dSva-pattan: but they were better known 
under the name of Bhli-pura, and Maha-Bali-pura, 
pronounced Mavelivoram in the Deccan. One was 
on the Coast o f Coromandel, south of Madras ; the 
second, in the inland country of Bedcr, in the Penin
sula ; and the third, on the banks of the Ganges : this 
is acknowledged to be Raja-griha, or Raja-mahl, the 
royal mansion, or c ity ; and which we must not 
confound with Raja-griha, the royal abode of 
old Sa n d ’h a . It is true, that according to some 
legends, current in the Deccan, the founder of Maha- 
Bali-pura, was Bali the D a ily  a , an antediluvian : 
but other legends refer its foundation to B a l a , the 
brother of C rish na  : and the principal circumstances 
of these legends shew, that it is taken from 
the Puranas ; and that it is the story of the wars of 
C rish n a , and Ba l a , or Ba l a -r a m a  withBANA- 
s u r a ,  who lived in the countries bordering upon the 
Ganges; and whose place of abode is still shewn 
near Purneah: and about whom, many wonderful 
stories are related by the inhabitants. This Bali 
is then the same with B ala , the brother of C r is h n a : 
and in Lexicons we find a certain A n g a d a , said to be 
called also Ba l i- putra in a derivative form, or the 
son of B a l a , or Bali : but in the Puranas he is said 
to be the son of G a iia , also a brother of C rishna, 
to whom he gave the district of Ghdzipoor, the true 
name of which, is Gddi-pura, from G a d a . The 
country of Canouge fell also to his lo t : and from him 
that city is also denominated Gddipoor, or Gada-pura. 
V a li was also the name of a chief of the monkies, 
and his son was equally called A n g a d a . B aV asura 
built three cities, which Bala  took, and destroyed," 
and then rebuilt, for his children, calling them after 
his own name Bali-pura ; as G a d a  called his own 
place of abode Gddi-pura. The children of Bala 
are not mentioned in the Purdn'as, and he is never 
called Ba l i  there: but it is admissible, particularly 
in  composition. He is also called H ala and Ha li :



and Sa'LA-va'h ana  is more generally denominated 
Sa'li-va'h a n a . Palipotra, or Palihothra, according- 
to B jodorus the Sicilian, was built by the Indian 
H ercules ; whose real name, according to C icero, 
was B elus from B ala , or B alas. His son was 
better known under the name of Ba l i-putra ; as the 
founder of Patna, under that of P a'tali'-putra, or 
the son of the Goddess P a 'ta li': A n g ad a , his sir- 
name, was given to him from the country of Anga, 
which had been allotted to him. Thus Magad'ha 
takes its name from th$ sage M aga , who settled 
there. These three cities were to be destroyed by 
water, and this is true of Maha-bali-mram near 
Madras, and of Pdli-putra on the Ganges: the third 
is yet existing in the province of Beder in the Penin
sula, and its name is Bali-griha, or Bdli-pura. I t  is 
more generally known under the name of M uzaff’er- 
ndgar. It is not far from Gundana-pura, where king 
B hishmaca resided, and was the father of R ucmatstt, 
C rishna’s legal wife. Cundana-pura is generally 
mistaken for Bali-griha, on account of its vicinity; 
and, of course, supposed to have been built by B ala  ; 
and it is but lately that I  have been able to rectify" 
this mistake. The descendants of this H ercules, 
says D iodorus, did nothing, which deserved to be 
recorded: in this agreeing with the Paurdnics. 
The kingdom was restored to the posterity of old 
Sano’ha, who ruled there, for a long time, under the 
name of the V a'rh ad rat’iias, or children of 
V rihadrat’iia.

These are not then the B a'l i-putras, or P a 'l i -  
b o t h r i  kings, who sate on the throne of Magad'ha, 
in the time of Al e x a n d e r , and his successors. 
Before the conclusion of the great war, the conquerors 
gave various districts to theirfriends. D uryo'dTIa n a  
gave the district, about Bhagulpoor, to his friend 
Car na . Crishna, long before, had given the 
country, now called Bhoja-pura, to his friend and re-
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lation B ho'ja ; and Bala-Ra 'ma placed his family 
in the country about Rqja-mahl: these were of course 
Ba l i -putras : but they could not be the B a l i -pu
tras, or P a'li- bothri kings, in the time of A le- 
an der , and his successors. We are informed, in the 
Bh&gavata, that king M aha '-N a k d a  assumed the 
title of Ba l i , and M ah a '-bali : consequently his 
offspring, who ruled after him, fora long time, were 
BA'cr-PUTRAs : the kingdom of Magad'ha was called 
the kingdom of Bali, Pali, and Poll: the dialect of ... 
that country is, as before observed, indifferently called 
Bali, Pali, and Magad'hi in Ceylon and the Barman 
Empire, according to C a p t a i n  M aiion y , M r. 
J o in v il l e , and M r. B u c h a n a n . rlh e  city, in which 
the Ba 'li or P a'l i-putras resided, was of course 
denominated from them. Bali-putra, or Pali-putra ; 
and by the Greeks Pali-bothra, and, in the Pcutin- 
gerian Tables, Pali-potra. Their patrimonial estate 
was called Pdliputra-man’dalam, the circle, or country 
of the Pali-putras. This simple and obvious deno
mination, was strangely disfigured by P tolem y , who 
calls the city, Pali-bothra of the Mandalas ; instead 
of saying that it was in the Man da la, or country of 
the Pdlibothras, or Bali-putras.

Tradition says, that M a h a '-b a l i  built a country 
seat, on the banks of the Soane; round which a small 
town was soon formed, and called M a 'h a - b a 'l i-pura, 
(or Mawbellypoor in M ajor R e n n e l l ’s Atlas). There 
X was looking, at first, for Bali-putra, or Palibothra. 
Patna, or at least a town called Cu’suma-puri, was 
built, according to the Brahman'da, by king U dasi, 
grand father to M a 'ha-b a l i , about 450 B. C. I t  was 
then called Cusuma-puri, or the flowery city, and 
Padma-vati, or the city of the Lotos. Tradition says, 
that the old site of this city was at Phulwari, which, 
in the spoken dialects, signifies the same w ith Cusuma- 
puri: but, the Ganges having altered its course, 
the city was gradually removed from Phulwari,



to the present site of Patna ,■ which was called also 
Patatt-putra, from the son of a form of D e vi, with 
the title of P a 'tali'-d e v i', or the thin Goddess. Her 
son was, in general, called P a 'ta li- putra , and the 
town P a'tali'-putra-p u r a . I have shewn, in my 
essay on the chronology of the Hindus, that this city is 
called Patale by P l in y . I t  was called Patteali 
simply, at the time of the invasion of the Musulmans, 
as it appears from F erishta’s translation by Colonel 
Dow: and the inhabitants are considered there as 
robbers, and, of course, ranked with those of Bkojepoor 
and Kuttehr. The last district, formerly called 
Castere, and now Cuttere, is a Purgunah, a little to 
the west of Benares; and the inhabitants behave very 
well now : those of Bhojepoor are far from being ra
dically cured of their evil propensities. When the 
Musulmans took possession of Patna, many of the 
most obstinate robbers withdrew to Deryapoor, 
according to tradition, and were very apt to 
commit depredations occasionally; at least for
merly.

I t is said in the Bhdgavata, that M a h a -Ba l i  re
sided at Padmavatl or P atna: and one of his titles, 
in that Puran'a, is M a h a -p a d m a -P a t i- N a n d a , or 
N an da the great Lord of the Lotos. Like P a r a 'su- 
ra'ma, he either destroyed, or drove out of his domi
nions, the remnant of the Cshettiiis, or Military 
tribe, and placed Su'dras in their room. These 
were the Barons of the land, who often proved 
troublesome. R a'ja  B ulw a nt  S ing , the predecessor 
of Chet Sing, did the same, in the district of 
Benares, with the Zemindars, who represented the 
Cshettris, and even pretended to be really so ; from 
an idea, that it was impossible to improve the re
venues, arising from the land-tax, under their ma
nagement. M ah a '-p a d m a , or B a l i , was born of a 
woman of the Sudra tribe. According to P tolemy, 
the country of the Bdli-putras extended from the
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Soane, beyond Moorsheddbad, as far as llangdmatiy; 
which he places in their Man'dalam, or country, under 
the name of Oreophonta, as I have shewn in my essay 
on the chronology of the Hindus : in the west, he 
mentions Sambalaca, now an assemblage of small 
huts, on a sandy islet, opposite to Patna, called 
Sambulpoor, and Sabdpoor in M ajor  R e n n e l l  s Atlas,

II. The N u b i a n  Geographer, with It en a u  dot’s 
two Musulman travellers, place together the countries 
of Hardz ( Orissa)  Mehrdge, and Mdbed or Mdyed, 
Tctfek or Tucha (now D'hacd,) and Mougd, or the 
country of the Magas, or Mugs, now Chittagong, 
Arracan, &c. The country of Mehrdge, says D T I er- 
belot, is placed, by some, in the Green Sea, or Gulf 
of Bengal; and by others, in the Chinese Seas: and 
the Gangetic provinces, at least Bengal, were known 
under that name, even as late as the fifteenth cen
tury; for it is called Mahdrdjia, or Maarascia by 
N icolo D e C o n ti , who visited that country. There 
were two countries of that name, which are occa” 
sionally confounded together : the first, at the bottom 
of the Green Sea, included Bengal, and other countries 
on the banks of the Ganges. The second compre
hended the Peninsula of Malacca, and some of the 
adjacent islands, in the Seas of China. In these 
countries the Emperors and Kings always assumed 
the title of M a h a '-ka'j a ', even to this day. Their 
country, in general, was called Zdpdge or Zdhaja, 
which is a corruption from Java, or Jdbd, as it was 
called in the w est; and was also the name of Suma
tra, according to P tolemy, who calls it Jdbd-diu, 
and to M arco P aulo. In  the peninsula of Malacca 
was the famous emporium of Zdba: Zdbaja, in San
scrit, would signify those Zdba. The Empire of Zabdije 
was thus called, probably from its metropolis Zdba, 
as well as the principal islands near it. Zdba was a 
famous emporium, even as early as the time of 
P t o l e m y . I t  remained so till the time of the two



anugangam, &c. 39
Musuhnan travellers of R enaudo t , and probably 
much longer. I t is now called Bdtu-Sabar, upon the 
river Johore, which is as large as the Euphrates, ac
cording to these two travellers ; who add, that the 
town of Calabar, on the coast of Coromandel, and ten 
days to the south of Madras, belonged to the M a 
ha'ra'ja ' of Zhbqje. The wars of this M a h a r a j a ', 
with the King of Al-Comr, or countries near Cape 
Comorin, are mentioned by the two Musulman tra
vellers, in the ninth century : and, it seems, that, at 
that time, the M a l a t a n  Empire was in its greatest 
splendor. About two hundred years ago, the M a- 
ha'ra'ja' of Bengal sent a powerful fleet to the Mal
divian islands. The King was killed in the engage
ment, and the M aha'ka'ja '’s fleet returned in triumph 
to Bengal, according to D elaval’s account. Tra
dition says, that the King of Lanca, which implies, 
either the country of the Ma h a r a j a ', of Zdpdge, or 
Ceylo?i, but more probably the first, invaded the 
country of Bengal, with a powerful fleet; and sailed 
up the' Ganges, as far as Rangamatty, then called Cu~ 
suma-puri, and a considerable place, where the King, 
or M aha'ra'ja ', often resided. , The invaders plun
dered the country, and destroyed the city. This 
happened long before the invasion of Bengal by the 
Musulmans, and seems to coincide with the time of 
the invasion of the Peninsula by the M a h a 'ra'j a ' of 
Zdpdge. This information was procured, at my re
quest, by the late L ie u t e n a n t  H oare , who was re
markably fond of inquiries of that so rt; and to whom
I.am indebted for several curious historical anecdotes, 
and other particulars, relating to the geography of 
the Gangetic Provinces. I t  seems that there was 
little intercourse, probably none, between India and 
China in former times. The first notice we have of 
such an intercourse, is, that an Emperor of China, 
called V outi, sent his General T chang-jciao, with a 
retinue of a hundred men, to visit the western 
countries, such as Khorassan and Meru-al-nahdr,
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There he procured some information about Persia ; 
a ml seeing rich articles of trade from India, his curio
sity prompted him to visit also that country. He 
began his travels 126 R. C. and returned to China in 
115. That there was a constant commercial inter
course between China and India, and even Ceylon, 
about the beginning of the Christian Era, is attested 
by P l i n y *. The same passage establishes also a re
gular intercourse between the Roman merchants and 
China, at that early period. This singular passage I 
shall insert here, as corrected by Salmasi-us : for 
P l i n y ’s style is often obscure, from his fondness for 
quaint words and expressions. A certain King of 
Ceylon sent once four ambassadors to the Emperor 
C l a u d iu s  ; and the chief of this embassy was called 
R ac iiia s , who being interrogated, whether he knew 
the Seres, or Chinese, answered “ Ultra monies Emodos 
Seras quoque ab ipsis aspici, notes etiam commercio. 
Patrem  R ack i a: commeasse ed : advents sibi Seras 
occursareC Then P l in y  says, “ Cat era eadem quee 
nostri negotiatores: fiuminis ulteriore ripd merces 
positas junta  venalia tolli ab his, si placeat permutatio.” 
This I  shall take the liberty to paraphrase in the 
following manner. Hachias answered, that the 
Seres lived beyond the Haimada,or Snowy mountains, 
with regard to Ceylon: that the Seres were often 
seen, or visited, by his countrymen; and were 
well known to them, through a commercial inter
course. That his father had been there, and when
ever caravans from Ceylon (and India I should 
suppose) went there, the Seres came part of the 
way to meet them in a friendly manner ; which, 
it seems, was not the case with the caravans from 
the west, consisting, of Roman Merchants. Then 
P lin y  adds; as for the rest, and the manner of 
disposing of the goods, the Seres behave to them 
as they do to our merchants. Rachia is derived

* Pliny, lib. 60, c. 220.
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from the Sanscrit Racsha, pronounced Racha in 
the spoken dialects: and Rdchya, or Rdchia is a 
derivative from. It is the name, or rather the 
title, of one of the heroes of the Pur anas. Another 
derivative form is R acshita, and is the name of 
a priest of Bu d d h a  in Ceylon, mentioned in the 
sixth vol. of the Asiatic Researches*; where, ac
cording to the idiom of the spoken dialects, he is 
called R a'c'hita-budd’ha : and I suppose, that 
neither Racsha, nor Racshita, can be properly used, 
bu t in composition. Y archas, the name of a 
Brahmen, mentioned in the life of Apollonius, 
is probably a corruption from Rac'hyas. The Em
peror C laudius began his reign in the 44th year 
o f the Christian Era ; and the predilection of the 
Chinese for the people of India, and Ceylon, was 
very natural. Thus we see that the people of 
that island traded to China, at the very beginning 
o f our Era, and by land. There can be no doubt, 
that they went first by sea to the country of 
Magadha, or the Gangetic provinces ; where 
their legislator B udd’ha was born, and his religion 
flourished in the utmost splendor. There they 
joined in a body with the caravans of that 
country, and went to China, through what P to
lem y , and the author of the Periplus, call the 
great route from Palibothra to China. I t was in 
consequence of this commercial intercourse, that 
the religion of B udd'ha was introduced into that 
vast empire, in the year 6'5 A. C. and from that 
B ra  we may date the constant and regular in
tercourse between Magadha and China; till the 
extirpation of the religion of B udd’iia, and the in
vasion of the Musulmans.

The account given by the son o f Rachias, has 
nothing very extraodinary in it, when the whole is

* p. 450.



considered in a proper light; and it shews the 
carelessness of the Greeks and Romans, in inquiries 
of that nature. The regard the Hindus have for the 
seven Rishis, or the seven stars of the great Bear, 
and which they saw so much above the Horizon, 
made them often look up to them, as well as to 
the Pleiades. From this circumstance, the R o
mans foolishly conceived they never saw them be
fore. They also often mentioned the star Campus, 
for which the Hindus entertain the highest respect. 
The ambassadors of Ceylon were surprised, to see 
the Romans consider the East and West, as' the 
right and left of the world; and declared it was 
otherwise in their own country; and that the sun 
did not rise in the left, nor set in the right, ac
cording to their mode of reckoning. For the 
Hindus say, that the East is before, and the West 
behind; and the shadow of bodies must have been 
affected in the same manner. With respect to the 
moon’s course, there is the bright half, and the 
dark half; which, in India, constitutes what is called 
the day and night of the Pitris. The day is reck
oned, from the first quarter to the la s t; and this 
is called the bright half, or the day of the Pitris ; 
the dark half is from the last to the first quarter of 
the next moon ; and this constitutes their night. 
When P lin y  says, that, in their country, the moon 
was seen only from the 8th to the lfith, he was 
mistaken ; he should have said, that the bright half, 
or day of the Pitris, began on the eighth day, and 
lasted sixteen days, including the eighth: and then 
began the dark half, or night of the P itris; and, 
from these expressions misunderstood, the Romans 
concluded that the moon was not to be seen, in their 
country, during the dark half.

III. According to Mu. D eguignes , the king of 
Tientso, or India, sent men by sea to China, carrying- 
presents to the Emperor, in the years 159 and 161.



The Ch in e se  called India Shinto, and Into, Sind, and 
Hind: they call it also Tientso, and divide it into 
five parts : middle Tientso, with North,' South, East, 
and West Tientso. Mr. D eguignes says, they 
called India Mokiato, and P  olomuenkoub, or country 
of Polomuen ; Mokiato, the Magatta of the Japanese, 
is Magad'ha, including all the Gangetic provinces; 
and it was called Polomuen, from the famous Em
peror P u l im a 'n , or P o.loma'n, called by D eguig
n e s , Houlomien and Holomiento. The Chinese 
gave the name of Magad'ha to all India; because 
their knowledge of that country, and their inter
course, was for a long time confined to Magad’ha, 
which is also called Anu-Gangam; distorted, by 
those of Tibet, into Anonkhenk, and Andkak by the 
Tartars, who have no other name for India. Thus, 
in the Empire of the Burmahs, they call India Ca- 
lingaharit, from Calinga, or the Peninsula of India, 
with which they are better acquainted : hdrit in then- 
language, and harita in Sanscrit, signifies country; 
and the whole compound the country of Calinga. 
The metropolis of India was situated on the banks 
of the Kenghia, or Ilengho, the Ganges. This liver, 
says the same author, they call also Kiapili, because, 
I suppose, it enters India through the pass of Capila, 
called, in the life of T im  it it, Kupele.

The name of the Metropolis was Chapoholo-ching, 
Kiusomopoulo-ching, Potoli-tsching, answering to Pd- 
tali, Cusuma-puri, the well known names of Patna. 
Chapoholo answers to Somalia, or Sambala, now Sum- 
bulpoor, written also Sabel-pocr, and close to Patna: 
and is obviously meant for that city, by the Chinese, 
as well as by P tolemy .

Another Chinese name for it, is Cutukilopoxilo, 
which I must give up, unable to reduce it to its 
original Sanscrit, or Hindu standard.

In the year 408, Y uegnai king of Kiapili, that



is to say, of the countries bordering on the river 
Kiapili, or Gauges, sent ambassadors to China. He 
was a follower of B udd’ha, and his Hindu name 
was probably Y a jn 'a .

In the year 473, the king of the country of Poll 
sent also embassadors to China. The kingdom of 
Poli is that of Magad'ha ; for Magad'ha, and Pali, 
or Bali, are considered as synonymous, by the peo
ple of Ceylon, Siam, and the Burmahs.

In the year 641, the Indian king of the coun
tries, belonging now to the Great Mogul, and in
cluded in the Mokiato or Magad'ha Empire, says 
D eg uig nes , sent embassadors to China. The fol
lowing year, the Emperor of China sent embassadors 
to him. His name was H oulomien, P ulim a'n or 
L oma, and he was greatly surprised at it. There 
the Chinese learned, that the Hindus called their 
country Moho-chintan, for Maha-china-sfhdn: in the 
Peninsula this word is pronounced Maedchiua.

In the year 647, the Emperor of Mokiato, or M a
gad'ha sent again embassadors to China, as well as 
the king of Nipolou or Nepal. In the following 
year, T aitsong sent an embassy to the king of 
Mokito, or Magad'ha. In the mean time, H oulo
m ien  died, and the whole country was thrown into 
confusion: he was a great warrior, and reduced all 
Lidia, in they£ar621, under his yoke. The name 
of his family was K ie l it ie '; which, for a long time, 
had been in possession of the throne. P ulima'n 
was the- last of the kings of the royal family of 
And 'ura . This family is considered, in India, as a 
spurious branch; which circumstance is fully im
plied, by the appellation of Caulat'Sya in Sanscrit, 
or the offspring of the unfaithful woman, and from 
Caulatdya is probably derived the K ie litie ' of the 
Chinese, There is a D ynasty of Caulafeyas barely 
mentioned by the Paurdnics; and they are, pro-
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bably, the' same with the A n d ’hra-ja 'ticas, and 
the K ie e it ie ' of the Chinese Historians.

The A n d ’hua kings, on the banks of the Ganges, 
were famous all over India, and in the west: for the 
A n d ’hra tribe, or family, is placed to the north of 
the Ganges, by the compiler of the Peutingerian 
Tables, under the name of Andre-Indi, or Indians of 
the A n d ’hra family or tribe. After P ulima'n , the 
A n d ’hra Bhrityas, according to the Purdrias, or 
the servants of the A n d ’hra kings, usurped the go
vernment; and the Chinese historians take particular 
notice of this circumstance.

I t  is declared, in several Purdrias, that M ah a- 
n a n d a , and his successors resided at Padmavati, or 
Cusumapuri, by which Patna is understood. But 
these are only epithets, and not the real name of a 
city ; and always given by poets to favourite towns. 
Thus Burdwan was called Cusumapuri; and Rangdi- 
matti, near Moorshedabad, likewise, as well as the 
town of Hustindpoor. I t  is remarkable, that of the 
cities in India, once famous in the writings of the 
Greeks and Romans, few now are known under these 
names in India. Thus T a x i  la is a name unknown 
in India ; and it was only after perusing the Purdnas 
for many years, that I found it barely mentioned in 
one or two of them. I t  is the case with T agara ', 
the name of which is only found in a grant, some 
years ago discovered at Bombay.

The kings of Magad'ha certainly resided very often 
at Patna, and latterly they forsook intirely Bdliputra, 
probably owing to the vicinity of Gaur, the Rajahs 
o f which, when powerful, could not but prove trou
blesome neighbours; besides, the continual encroach
ments of the Ganges, and the gradual but constant 
decay of the metropolis, occasioned by them, natu
rally obliged the kings to look out for a more agree-



able situation. Of the time of the total subversion 
of Bdli-putra, or Rdja-griha, we cannot form any 
idea; but there is every reason to believe it took 
place at a very early period ; for Pdli-botlira is not 
mentioned in the Peutingerian tables, and Magad'ha, 
or Patna, is pointed out as a capital city, under the 
name of Al-magad'ha, or Eli-maide, Al-maied.

IV. The trade of Pdli-bothra, and of the kingdom 
of Magad'ha, in its days of splendor, was astonishing, 
■and is attested by P tolemy, A rrian in his Periplus, 
and the Peutingerian tables. The same is attested 
by Chinese historians, and the two Mohammedan tra 
vellers. From Pdli-bothra to the Indus there was 
the royal road ; and the distances all along were 
marked with columns. There was another road, 
leading from Baroche to Elymaide, Al-maied, Al- 
muiet, and Al-mujiat, or Patna, called also, in San
scrit books, Magad'ha, as well as the country. This 
is mentioned in the Peutingerian tables,' and the dis
tance marked 700, which I take to be Brahmeni coss, 
equal to 856 British miles. In the Peutingerian 
tables, Baroche is called Paricea, and the road to 
Elymaide leads through a place called Nincilda, the 
true name of which I take to be Nila-cunda, the 
Blue-pool, or rather the pool-curt da, dedicated to N i- 
ia c a k t e sV a r a  or I s'w a r a , with the blue neck. 
From Al-maied there is another road, leading through 
tire Burman empire, Siam, and ending at Calippe, 
now Columpe, in the kingdom of Cambodia. Accord
ing to the Peutingerian tables, this road went from 
Patna, first to the country of Colchi, called Chalcitis, 
Chalcis, by P tolemy , and the distance marked is 
625 ; which, being supposed to be coss, are equal to 
742 B. miles. Near the Colchi country, in the tables, 
are placed the Sindi, equally mentioned by P tolemy, 
and also a place called Pisauta, probably the modern 
Pitshiai. Then, from Colchi to Thimara, probably 
the Tomara of P tolemy ; and the distance is 450



coss, or 665 B. miles. Then to Calippe, or Columpk, 
220 coss, or 270 B. miles. This route was certainly 
known to P tolemv, from whom we may collect a 
few more particulars. From Palibothra this route 
went towards the east, to Sagoda, Authina, Salat ha 
and Randamarcotta. Sagoda is Sagcw, on the west
ern bank of the Burrampooter, and in hit. N. 24° 
35', according to Mu. Burrow, in the fourth volume 
of the Asiatic Researches. This I mention, because 
i t  is not noticed in M ajor Rennell’s Atlas. Sa
goda is the form of the possessive case in the western 
parts of India, and generally used instead of the first 
case, by the Greeks formerly, and modern travellers 
of the two last centuries. Atkina is Eetenah, to the 
westward of Azmerigunge: N onnus calls it Anthene, 
and takes notice of its flowery shrubs*: thence to 
Salatha, or Silhet. The next place is Randamarcotta, 
which I suppose to be Ava, the real name of which 
is Amara-pura: if is called also Rddlruu-pura, ac
cording to Col. S o if .s ; and Randamarcotta appears 
as a compound of both. Amara signifies the im
mortal gods ; and Radium , or Rddhd, are rendered in 
Lexicons, by ( Amalaci)  pure, (prcipti)  complete, per
fect, resplendent. Thus Rddhdmmara-pura, or Rdd- 
hamara-pura, will signify the city of the pure and 
immortal gods. Instead of Radhdmra-pura, we may . 
say Radhamara cot a, or the fort of the pure and im
mortal gods. Amar-pur, Amar-cote, Amar-ganh, are 
generally used, the one for the other, in India. Be
fore it became the capital of a vast empire, and in 
the beginning, it was probably called Aniara-cote in 
India; but now it would be improper to say Amara- 
cote, unless it were sanctioned by usage. The dis
tance of Randamarcotta from Salatha, in P tolemy , 
corresponds pretty w ell; but the proportional dis- , 
tances seem to point to some place much nearer. 
Randamar-cotta is obviously the name of a c ity ;

* Konn. Dionys., lib. 26. v. 87.



but, from P tolemy’s context, it was also die name 
of an extensive countiy, the capital of which is 
called Nardos, perhaps from Aniruddha, or from Nd- 
reda; for there are in India places called Anurodgur, 
and Naredcote. Nardos, or Nardon, is perhaps a cor
ruption only from Radhan, the old name of Amar- 
puri, according to C ol. Symes. A s the Spike-nard 
does not grow in the countries to the east of the 
Burrampooter, according to Mr. B uchanan 's infor
mation, no alteration is to be made in this passage 
from P tolexMY.

From the metropolis of China, says P t o l e m y ,  
there was a road leading to Cattigara, in the same 
country of Cambodia, in a S. W. direction.

The Royal road, from the banks of the Indus to 
Palibothra, may be easily made out from P l i n y ’s 
account, and from the Peutingerian tables. Accord
ing to D io n y siu s  P eriegetes , it was called also 
the Nysscean road, because it led from Palibothra to 
the famous city of Nysa. It had been traced out 
with particular care, and at the end of every Indian 
itinerary measure there was a small column erected. 
M ega sth en es  does not give the name of this Indian 
measure, but says that it consisted of ten stades. 
This, of course, could be no other than the astrono
mical, or Panjabi coss; one of which is equal to 
J.23 British mile.

P l i n y ’s account of this royal road is, at first 
sight, most extravagant, and, of course, inadmissible. 
But on considering the whole with due attention, 
we shall immediately perceive, that in the original, 
from which it was extracted, it consisted of two 
distinct accounts or reckonings.; the first was, that 
of the intermediate distances between every 
stage; and the second contained the aggregate sum 
of these distances for every stage. P l in y , whose 
inaccuracy is notorious, selected out of them only



a few distances and stages, here and there; and I 
have presumed to present the whole, arranged in thg 
following manner:—

From the Indus and Peiicolais, - Rom. Mil.- 
To Taxila, - 60
Ilydaspes, - omitted 120
Acesines, - - ■ •* - ditto omitted
H y dr notes, - - - * ditto ditto
Hyphasis, - 49 390
There ended A l e x a n d e r ’s conquests* i

and a new reckoning begins - - J -
Hesidrus, - - - - 168
Jomanes, - - - - -  168 omitted

Some add 5  miles* - -
Ganges, - - - - - 112 ditto
Rodapha, - - - - 119 325
Calinipaxa, - - - - 167 500

Some say, - - 265
Conflux of the Jomanes with the

Ganges, - omitted 625
They generally add 13 miles (638) j

Palibothra, - - - 425 omitted

Here we have, first, 390 miles, from the Indus to 
the end of the conquests of A l e x a n d e r ; and thence 
638 miles to the conflux of the Jumna with the 
Ganges; making in all 1028 miles, for the distance 
from the Indus to Allahabad. These distances were 
given in the original in stadia, which P l in y  reduced 
into miles, at the rate of eight to one mile; and, by 
turning again his miles into stadia, we may easily 
find out the original numbers. Thus, his 1028 miles 
give 8224 stadia, at the rate of eight to one mile. 
Again, these 8224 stadia, divided by ten, give 822.4 
Cos, or 205,6 yojanas, equal to 1012 British miles; 
and M ajor R e n n e l l , after a laborious and learned 
investigation, finds 1030 miles between the Indus 
and Allahabad, through Delhi. But the royal road, 
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a c c o r d in g  to  P l i n y , from the context, and more 
p o s i t iv e ly ,  according- to the Peutingericm tables* 
passed through Hastimpur; which gives an increase, 
between the Indus and Allahabad, of ten miles nearly, 
m a k in g  in all 1040 miles.

M egasthenes gives twenty thousand stadia for 
the distance from the Indus to Palibothra: some read 
only ten thousand. Both numbers are obviously 
wrong; and Strabo tells us, that some, as P atro- 
cx.es* reckoned only 12000: and this was the true 
reading in M egasthenes’ itinerary. These 12000 
stadia are equal to 1476 British miles. Now, the 
distance from Allahabad to Sancri-gidi, commonly 
Called Sacri-guli, or the narrow pass, and answering, 
I should suppose, with regard to its distance from 
Allahabad to the western gate of Palibothra, several 
miles to the north, is 43$ miles; which, added to 
1040, give 147.9 miles for the whole distance, from 
the Indus to Palibothra. The numbers, in P l in y , 
give only 11(524 stadia, instead of 12000; and there 
is a deficiency of 376 stadia, or 46 B. miles ; part of 
which must be added to 425, the distance from Alla
habad to Palibothra, and the rest to the first sum of 
3$0 miles in P l in y , which is certainly too short: 
and instead of CCCXC, in the text, i  should pro
pose to read CCCCX, or 410. Such transpositions 
ot numeral letters are not uncommon in P lin y 's 
text. I  his was the extent, says that author, of 
A lexanders conquests, from the Indus towards 
the east. We must not suppose that they extended 
no further than the Hyp ha sis, which he crossed; for 
P iiegelas, or P hegeus, was king of the country 
beyond the Bey ah, and as far at least as the Setlcf, 
if not as far as Serhind. lie submitted to A lexan
der with a good grace, and was graciously received 
by him. P iiegelas was probably the name of the 
city he lived in, which is called to this day Pag- 

. war ah, or Pag-wdla, P  hag-ward, and Phag-wdlq, be-



tween the Hey ah and Setlcj. Ser-hind is neither a 
Sanscrit nor Hindu denomination; but it is an Indo- 
Scythidh compound, and signifies the limits or bor
ders o f Hind. The Cathtei, or C'hcitars, were a Scy
thian tribe, as we may safely conclude from their fea
tures aud manners in the time of A lexander, and 
even to'the present day. The word Ser, or Sereh, is 
vised in. that sense in Biducshan, and the adjacent 
Countries: and Ser-hind was probably the limit of 
the conquests o f A lexander, though he never was 
there him self, as well as o f the Persian dominions in 
India ; that part o f which was called Hodu, accord
ing to the book of E sth er: and that it was once 
so called, is attested by the natives to this day, who 
say that it was formerly called Hud.

As I intend to write expressly on the marches of 
A lexander through India, (having all the materials 
ready for that purpose,) I shall now content myself 
with exhibiting an attempt toward the correction of 
the various accounts of this famous Royal, or Nys- 
soean road, from P l in y , the Peutingerian tables, 
P tolemy, and the anonymous geographer of Ra
venna.

From the ferry of Tor-Boileh, or Tor-Beilam, (or 
the black Beilam,) on the Indus, to the westward of 
Peucolais, (now Pucaidi, or Bir-rmla, called Pirhola, 
in the maps, and Parke in the Peutingerian tables,) 
to T axila , on the river Suvarna, (now the Sone, the 
Soamus for Soanus of A rrian). I t  is called in San
scrit, Tacshila • and its true name is Tacsha-Syala, 
according to the natives, who call themselves Syal'as. 
Its  ruins extend over the villages called Ruhhaut 
and Pekkeh, in Major R enneli/ s map of the coun
tries between Delhi and Candahar. The royal resi
dence is pointed out by the natives, at a small village 
near the river, and is called Sydla to this day; and is 
a little to the north of Rubbd'ut. Tac-Sydlg having
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been ruined at an early period by the Mtisulmans, it 
was rebuilt afterwards under the name of Turrulc- 

pehri; and a Perganah of that name is mentioned in 
the Ay'm-Acberi. But this last has met with the 
same fate as the former.

Thence to Rotas or Ruytas, called Rhodoes by 
N onnus, in bis Dionysiacs, who says it was a strong 
place. I t  is called Rages, for Rates, in the Peutin- 
gerian tables, and in the Purrin'as its name is Ilridu, 
and that of its inhabitants Hrldan.

According to the Peutingerian tables, we have an
other route, which ought to join here. I t comes, 
from A m i, Aornos, or Attach, and goes to Pileiam, 
(which appears to be transposed ; or Ec-Bolima, from 
Ac-Bella, or Ac-Beilam, or the white Bellam, sands 
or shores, and now called JIazrri).

Thence to the ferry over the Jailam or Behai, and 
Alexandria-Bucephalos, near which is a famous peak, 
called the mountain of the elephant, by P l u t a r c h *. 
Its present name is Bal, Bil, or Pil, which, in 
Persian, signify an elephant. I t is famous all ever 
the western parts of India for its holiness, and its 
being the abode of numerous penitents; the chief of 
whom, as well as the deity of the place, is called 
Bal-N a'th or Bxl-N'ath. I t is generally called 
Bal-N a'th-T h i leit, or the mountain of the Lord 
Ba'l ; another name for it is Joghion-di-tlbbi, or the 
tower of the Jog his.

Thence to the Acesines or Chandra-bhccga, and the 
town of Spatura of the Peutingerian tables, called 
Simtura by the anonymous geographer, and probably

* Plut. de Hum.



the same with Sadhora. There appears to be a trans
position in the numbers expressing the distances.

Thence to the Hydraotes, or Ravi, (the Irdvati of 
the P ur an as,') and the city of Laboca or Lobaca, 
mentioned by P tolemy, and which is the present 
Lahore. Its true and original name is Lavaca or La- 
baca, from Lava or Laba , the son of Ra'ma ; and its 
present name is derived from Lava-war a, the place of 
L ava or Laba . Its distance from Sangald in Pto
lem y , with its name, have induced me to suppose 
that it is the same with Lahore, which is 53 miles 
to the east of the extensive ruins of Sangala, so 
called to this day; and the true pronunciation is 
Sangala, not Sangala. There are two places in P to
lemy, one called laboca, and the other Labocla, 
which I take to be the same place,, the true name of 
which is Labaca; for the other is not conformable to 
the idiom of any of the dialects in India.

Thence to the Hyphasis, and afterwards to the 
Zadadrus, (the S'atodara or S'atadru of the Purcnvas, 
or with 100 bellies or channels;) and to the town of 
Tahora, in the Peutingerian tables (now called, with 
a slight alteration, Te/iaura, and in the Purdnas, 77- 
hotra and Trigarta; there Sem ibam is, or Sa m i- 
d e v j ' ,  was born).

Thence to Ketrora, in the same tables, for Cshatri- 
wdird, or Cdietri-Ktird, the metropolis of a powerful 
tribe of Cshetrls or CJheiris, who lived in a beautiful 
and woodv countrv. The famous Lacki Jungle, or 
forest, is what now remains of these charming woods 
and groves. They are called Cetri-boni by P l in y , 
with the epithet of Sy Ives t res, or living in forests; 
and Cshatrivana, in Sanscrit, and C’hetri-bdn, in the 
spoken dialects, signify the forest of the Cshetris: 
C'hetriwdrd, or Cotrora, is now Thanehsar; in former 
times, the metropolis of these Cshatrk.
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Thence to the Jumna at Cunjpoora, and to. the 
Ganges at Hustinapoor, or Hastina nagara, called in 
the West, and in the Ayin-acberi, Wustnaur, for 
Jiastin-nora. I t is the Bacinora of the Beutingerian 
tables, the Bactriana of the anonymous geographer, 
and the Stoma of P tolemy* In the Greek origi
nal it was written BACTINOPA, Bastinora, altered 
afterwards into BACINOPA, and PACT PI AIM A, 
Basinora, and Bastriana; and the latter was mis
taken for Bactriana. Indeed the Greeks could 
hardly a'/rite JVustnore, or Wustinore, otherwise, 
than OYACTINOPA, or BACTINOPA, Ouastinora, 
Wastinora, or Bastinora: they chose the latter. 
Hastina-nagara, commonly called Iliistina-poor, is 
about twenty miles S. W. of Darinagur, on a branch 
of the Ganges, formerly the bed of that river. There 
remains only a small place of worship; and the ex
tensive site of that ancient city is entirely covered 
with large ant-hills; which have induced the in
habitants of the adjacent country to suppose, that it 
had been overturned, or destroyed, by the Termites. 
In  the Beutingerian tables we are presented with 
a route, leading, from Hustinapoor, into Tibet: the 
first stage of Avhich is Arate, called Jieorta by 
P tolemy, but transposed by him. It is Har'ukvar, 
of Hardwah, as it is corruptly pronounced by m any; 
and in Arate and Heorta, we can retrace the original 
name Hartoa, or Hardwah. The second stage is 
Pharca, called Paraca by P hilostratus, in his life 
of A pollonius ; and placed by him in the moun
tains, to the north of the Ganges. Its present name 
is Pragh, often pronounced Pardgh, generally with 
the epithet of Hera, or Deo, Deo Pragh, or the di
vine Pragh. I t  is in the country of Sri-nagar, on 
the banks of the Ganges, and is a famous place of 
worship.

On the road from Hustinapoor to Allahabad, 
P l i n y  places the town of Rodapha, called llapphe by



P t o l e m y . Its present name is tlurdoxcah, or Hid- 
dowah ; for both are equally in use.

The next stage, according to P iany, is Callnipaxa, 
the true name of which was Calirii-basa, implying- 
its being situated on the Ccilhii, a river which retains 
its ancient name to this day : but the town is now 
unknown.

The next stage is Allahabad, called the town of 
Ganges, (or Gangapoor,) by Artemilorus. All the 
intermediate distances, in P liny , are erroneous, and 
inadmissible: thus he tells us, that from Rodapha, 
to Callnipaxa, there are 168 miles: but according to 
others 2§5 ; whilst some reckon 500. The distance, 
assigned by him, between the Sutluj and Jumna, 
amounts to 336 miles, which is a most gross mistake. 
The half, or ]6 ‘S miles, reckoning from Tahora to 
Gunjpoora, is pretty near the truth.

From Allahabad to Palibothm, the road, it seems, 
did lie along the southern bank of the Ganges: and 
in P tolemy we find the following places, From 
Allahabad to the river Tuso, now the lonse: and, 
eighteen miles from its conflux with the Ganges, in 
a S. W. direction, he places a town called Adisdara, 
probably the same with Attersar, or Aliersarour ia 
the same place; and, about one mile and half to the 
north of tire Tome. Thence to Cindia, now Caimtee, 
on the hanks of the Gauges, and almost opposite to 
Goopygunge. But this place is out of the direct 
road: though it might not have been so formerly, 
on account of the continual eucroacnments and 
shifting* of the Ganges.

The next is Sagala, now Mirzapoor, and con
nected with another called Sigala, or rather Sagala, 
now Morghir. The present Sfinscrit name of the 
former is Vind'hydmslnl, from the Goddess of that
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name, who is worshipped there, and who resides in  
the VituThya, or Bind mountains, as implied by her 
name. The common title of this tremendous deity, 
is Bha'dra-ca'li', or the beautiful Ca l / :  though 
she by no means deserves that epithet. This place 
is supposed to communicate with the other So gala or 
Monghir, through subterraneous passages, opened 
by ligh tn ing ; which sunk under ground at Vind'hyd- 
vasini, and re-appeared at Monghir, at a place dedi
cated also to the same Devi, though little frequen ted. 
This accounts for these two places having the same 
name in P tolemy • though tiiese names are now en
tirely unknown to the Hindus. But B r a d r a -Ca l i ', 
and Su-Ca'ei are perfectly synonymous : the latter, 
however, is seldom used as an epithet of that deity, 
except when persons, either male, or female, are 
denominated after her; then they never use B i i a l r a -  
C a 'l i ', but they say S u-C a 'l i '. Mirzeipoor is some
times called the SC him, or place of Bhadra-Ca'l i ', 
which appellation is distorted into Patrigalhj, in the 
voluminous treatise of the religions ceremonies of 
different nations.

The other Sagala, or Monghir, is called Mudgala 
in Sanscrit, as I am told, in a derivative form from 
Mudga, its name in the imperial grant found there : 
for Mudga-giri signifies the hill of Mudga. In the 
Deccan, P t o l e m y  mentions two places, nearly at the 
same distance from each other, one called Petirgala, 
and the other Modogulla. Madighir, or rather Mo- 
du-gir, is a very common name for places in the 
Peninsula, and also in other parts of India; as M a- 
dugar, near Jaypocr; M at gar, near Cotta, &c. The 
first part of this compound is found, in composition, 
with piira city, girl hill, grika fort, vana, or ban fo
rest, &c. thus we have Modu-pura, Modugiri, Modu- 
ghir, Modu-vana, or Modu-ban, &c. That Monghir 
was called Mudga-giri, Mudgala, and Sagala, is 
certain; and that Mirsapoor was denominated



equally, B h a d r a -C a'l'i or Petrigatty, and Sag ala, is 
equally so ; like the two places in the Deccan, called 
Petir-gala, and Modogulla, by P tolemy . In ail 
the names of places, in which the word Modu is in
troduced, this word is uniformly interpreted pleasing, 
charming, from the Sanscrit Moda: thus Modu-ban 
signifies the beautiful grove: Modxoa, the name of 
several rivers, implies their being delightful, dims 
Moda-giri, or Modu-gir, in the spoken dialects, sig
nifies the beautiful hill; Modu-gali, the beautiful 
pass: thus Sancri-gali, now Sacrigalley, implies the 
narrow pass. The word gali is not Sanscrit; but 
Sancri is derived from Sancirna: and innumerable 
instances might be produced, of compound names of 
places, and even of men, in which one word is San
scrit, and the other borrowed from the spoken dia
lects. In this case Modu-gali, Bhadra-gali, and 
Su-goli, imply equally the beautiful pass, between 
a projection of the hills and the Ganges. Several 
places in India are denominated Su-golley, Sugouley, 
and Sucouley, from their being situated near a pass, 
either through mountains, of almost impervious 
woods. P liny seems to suppose, that the Royal, or 
Nysscean road passed through Padi, or Peucolais; 
but this is highly improbable. I t went directly 
through the ferry of Aornos or A  It ack-Benares, to 
Nysa. Aornos, or Avernus, is probably derived from 
the Sanscrit Varan'asa, pronounced Benares in the 
spoken dialects. Father M onserrat, who accom
panied the Emperor A cbak, in his expedition to 
Cabal, says, that that Emperor paid the greatest at
tention to the measurement of the roads, during his 
march; and that, instead of a common rope, he sub
stituted Bamboos, joined together by iron links. He 
then says, that there were twenty-six and one fourth, 
o f  these Cos, to one degree: each Cos consisted, of 
course, of 13911. 77 feet, or 4b37- 2b yards.

V. From China, says P tolemy, there were two



roads : one leading to Baclra; and the other to P a 
libothra. The author of tlie Periplus has strangely 
disfigured this passage, or a similar one, from some 
other author. lie  says, that wool (I suppose some 
particular kind of it), and silk, were brought by land 
from China to Bgrochc, through Bactra, or Balkh ; 
and then, down the Ganges, to L imy me a. He cer
tainly meant, that the goods were sent, part to the 
west, through Balkh, and part to Palibothra; and 
from the latter they were carried down the Ganges, 
and by sea, t o L i M Y R i C A :  this was, I suppose, the 
original meaning. The country of L imyrica is th a t 
of Muru, in the peninsula; called also, though im 
properly, Mura, Mur, and M uri; which, in a deri
vative form, becomes Muruca and Murica; from 
which, Arabian travellers made Alnmrica, and the 
Greeks L i-myeica . In Sanscrit, but more particu
larly in the spoken dialects, the derivative is often 
used for the primitive form. Thus they say, Ben- 
gala for Benga: and for Bar, they said Larica, a 
district in Gurjarat. With regard to this track, 
from Magad'ha, and Palibothra, to China, the Pca- 
tingerian tables afford us considerable light. From 
the Pa litre, the Bolitce, and Cabolitce of P tolemy', 
now' Cabal, there was a road, leading through the 
mountains, north of the Punjab, and meeting another 
road from Taliora, in the same country, (still re
taining the same name,) at a place called Arts, in the 
mountains to the north of Hari-dxcdr. These two 
roads are frequented to this day ; and they ineet at a 
place called Khama-Umg, a little beyond whgt is called 
the Eyes of Mansarovar; which are three small 
lakes, and to the south of Bindu-Sarovaru, or Lancd 
lake. This information I received from several na
tives, who had travelled that way. The road then 
goes to Aspacora, or Asparaca, a place in Tibet, men
tioned by Ptolemy : there it met with another from 
the Gangetic Provinces ; and passing through Par- 
thona, probably now Kerten, ox Kelt en, with the epithet



o fPonjuling, from which is probably derived the 
Paliana of Ptolemy. This road, in the tables, ends 
at Magaris, corruptly for Thogaris, or Thpgara, in 
P tolemy ; and now Tonker, near Lassa, on the river 
Calchew, (called, in the Peutingerian tables, Calinciusj. 
The mountains to the north, are called by Ptolemy, 
Thciguri, and the inhabitants of the country, Itaguri. 
These famous mountains still preserve their ancient 
name, being called Tingri to this day. The road, 
from the Gangetic provinces, is represented as 
coming from a place called Carsania, near the Ganges; 
and probably the Cartasinci of P tolemy, now called 
Carjuna, near Burdwan. Between this, and Aspacora 
in Tibet, the tables place a town called Scoba.ru, 
which strange and uncommon name is still preserved, 
in that of Cucshabaru, (in the maps, Cocsabary,) 
near Jarbarry, to the north of Dinagepoor. Cucsha
baru is the epithet of a giant, living in the mountains 
to the north of India. His real name was St’hulo'-' 
dara, and, from his insatiable and ravenous voracity, 
he is surnamcd Cucshabdra, and he is often mentioned 
in the Purdn'as. This was probably the rendezvous 
of the caravans, from Taprobane, or Ceylon; which, 
according to P liny , went by land to China. Rachia, * 
the chief embassador of the king of Ceylon, to the 
Emperor Claudius, Said, that his father had gone by 
land to China.

A bbe' G rosieii, in his description of China, says, 
that at Pcu-eul, a village in Yunnan, on the -frontiers 
o f Assam, Ava, and Laos, people resort from the ad
jacent countries: but that the entrance is forbidden 
to foreigners, who are permitted to approach no 
nearer than the bottom of the mountains. There 
they exchange their goods for tea, the leaves of 
which are long and thick. They are rolled up into 
balls, somewhat like tobacco, and formed into masses, 
Avhich are carried into the adjacent countries, and 
even to this dav to Silhct,•' - v '



This trade was carried on, exactly in the same 
manner, 1(500 years ago, according to A rrian 's Pe- 
riplus. On the confines of China, says the author, 
there is a nation of men, of a short stature, with a 
large forehead, and flat noses. They are called Sesatce, 
(and by P tolemy Basadce). These come, every year, 
to the frontiers ; not being permitted to enter the 
country. They make baskets of certain leaves, as 
large as those of the vine, which they sew together, 
with the fibres of bamlus, called petri ; and fill them 
with the leaves of a certain plant, rolled up into balls, 
which are of three sorts, depending on the quality' 
and size of the leaves; and are of course denominated 
bails of the larger, middle, and smaller size ; and are 
carried all over India. Petri could not be the name 
of the bambus, but of the leaves, called in Hindu 
patrd. These leaves are probably those of the Dhdc 
tree* used all over India to make baskets, and made 
fast together, with skewers, from the fibres of the 
bambu, or other similar plant. These Basadce were, 
in my opinion, a wandering tribe, still called B isd tif, 
who live by selling small wares and trinkets ; for 
which purpose they constantly attended markets, fairs, 
and such places, where they think they can dispose of 
their goods. These Bisdti, or Besadce, from their 
features, must have belonged to some of the tribes 
living on the eastern borders of Bengal, whose fea
tures are axactly such as described by the author of 
the Periplus. M r. Buchanan mentions two places 
called Pale, perhaps Pou-eul, and Palaung, in the 
mountains to the N. E. of A m , where they pickle the 
tea leaves, used all over the Barman Empire.

There is another route, in the Peutingerian tables, 
leading from Taiiora, (or Tahaura, in M a jor  R e n -

* Butea frotidosa.
i  See Asiat. Researches, Vol. 7th. p. 466.



y  e l l ’s  map,) to Elimaide, or Patna. From Tahora to 
Palipotra, 250 cos: to the Ganges 500 : to Elymaide, 
250 : in all 1000 cos, or 1228 B. M. Here we see, 
that Palipotra cannot be, either Patna, or Rhjamahl: 
besides, the distance is too great, in a direct line. 
There are three towns, thus called, in India: the first,, 
or Pali-putra near Cabal, called. Palpeter by D an
ville , is unconnected with this route. The second 
is Bali-putra, or Rdjamahl, which is too far to the 
eastward. The third is Pali-putra, in the interior 
parts India, and is now called Bo-Pdl, for Bhu- 
Pdla. I t is mentioned by P tolemy, under the name 
of Siri-Palla for Sri-Palli. This, I conceive to be the 
Palipotra, of the Peutingcrian tables, and accordingly 
propose the following correction. From Takora to 
Palipotra, or Bopaul, 500 cos, or 639 B. M. Thence 
to Elimaide or Patna, 500 cos. also. Between Tahora 
and Palipotra, the route passed near the mountains of 
Daropanisus, which are those of Dhdr. Between 
Palipotra and Patna, there is a station ad Gangem, 
or near the Ganges: this station, I take to be Alla
habad, called the town of Ganges, in ancient authors r 
but then the distances, either according to our cor
rection, or without it, do not agree so well; and pro
bably there is a transposition.

I have mentioned before, the constant intercourse, 
both by sea and By land, between the kingdom of 
Magadha and China, on the authority of Chinese. 
History; and their trade, to an island and kingdom, 
called Founan, to the eastward of Siam, during the 
third and fourth centuries. This was probably a 
Malay kingdom : but we cannot ascertain its situa
tion. It seems that some Malay emperors, and 
kings, as those of Zdpdgc, and Founan, did what they 
could, to introduce trade and learning, into their do
minions : but their exertions proved ineffectual; at 
least they were not attended with much success;
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and their subjects soon relapsed into their form er 
mode of life. The Mohammedan travellers of R e- 
naudot, speak of the power of the kings of Mabcd ; 
and declare, that they used to send, every year, em
bassadors to the Emperor of China, with, presents : 
but that these embassadors were narrowly watched, 
on their entrance into the Chinese territories. They 
lived in peace with China, but were not subjects of 
its monarchs. These travellers consider Mabed, 
and Mujet, or Maied, as distinct countries ; and there 
are some grounds for i t ;  and it was perhaps • so 
originally. The inhabitants of Asarn were divided 
formerly, into Cuj and Mnj ; and the appellation o f 
Mujet may be derived from Mnj, whom I suspect, 
however, to be the same with the Magas, or Burmahs,• 
who greatly imitate the Chinese manners. Thus, for 
Magog, they say Magiuge. After the death of P u
li maT , the whole country was thrown into con
fusion, according to the Pur an'as and Chinese 
Historians, as we observed before. One of Iris 
chief Officers, called O lonachun, seized upon the 
kingdom, hut was made prisoner by the Chinese 
embassador, with the assistance of the Emperor of 
Tibet.

Then, say the Paurdnics, the A n n b i r a - b n  r  i t  y  a s, 
or servants of the An p’hra kings, set up for them
selves : but one, more fortunate, surpassed the others 
in power : his name was R ibunjaya, with the title 
of VisvASPHURjr, the thunder of the world. He ex
terminated the remnants of the Barons or Csfiettris: 
and filled their places with people of the lowest 
classes : he drove away also the Brahmens; and 
raised, to the priesthood, men ' of the lowest tribes, 

•such as the Caivartas, boatmen and fishermen, Pains, 
Pulindas, and Madracas: but these Brdkinesis were 
no better than Mlccfihas, or impure and base born 
men. These boatmen and fishermen, being used to



live upon fish, would never give up their favou
rite food, when raised to the priesthood : and their 
descendants, the Bengal Brahmens live upon fish 
even to this day. The same circumstance is men
tioned in the VishniirPunma. Then, aftewards, a 
Guptavansa, or obscure race, will reign all over 
Anu-Gangam, or the Gangetic provinces; some in 
Sa-ceta, (or Oude) others at Padmavati, (or Patna;) 
Prayag, (or Allahabad) Mathura, (or Muttra) and 
Canti-puri, (now Cutwall, nine ccs to the north of 
Gwalior). Here no mention is made of Gaur in 
Bengal: and indeed, its kings are never noticed by 
the Paurdn ics.

VI. The following towns are placed, obviously, 
in the country of Tibet, fry P tolemy, and in the 
Peutingerian tables. Their names are Avis, Orosana, 
Aspagora (or A spacer a,) Paliand (the same with Par- 
thona,) Thogara, Abragana, Ottorocoras, Solatia, with 
the river Bautes (or Bautisus). These are in the 
country of the Bata , (or Budian) seemingly limited 
to the districts round Lassa; which, it is highly pro
bable, was originally the case. The situation of 
Aris is a t the meeting of two roads ; one from Ta- 
hora, and Hardrear (probably the Eorta of P to
lemy ;) and the other from Cabal, through the hills. 
Prom the nature of the country, there is every rea
son to suppose, that the place, where they met, lias 
not altered its situation. Thogara, at the other ex
tremity, and on the river Calincius, is obviously the 
present Tonker, on the river Calchew, near Lassa. 
The distance between Aris and Thogara, in the Peu
tingerian tables, arising from the intermediate ones, 
amounts to 175. But these cannot be miles, nor 
even cos: let us suppose them to be 157 yoj anas, or 
771. B. miles; which would be sufficiently accurate. 
From Aris, to Orosana, (the Thubrassene of the ta
bles, and now called Ari-jun,) 40 yoj anas, or 196' B.



miles. Then, leaving Kheiron (the Chiron of the' 
maps,) to the right; the route/ proceeds to Aspagorct, 
of which the present situation is unknown : distance 
52 yojanas, or 255 miles. Thence, to Purthona (pro
bably Carthona, or Calthona, and, of course, the 
town of Kelten or Kerten, on the Sampu:) distance 
15 y  6) anas, or 73 B. miles. According to Ptolemy, 
the horizontal distance, between Aspacora and Pa- 
liana, is 47 B. miles ; which, in a mountainous coun
try, like this, must be greatly enlarged, to bring it 
into computed distance. Kelten is called also Pun- 
julin, according to my friend, the late P urangi'r, 
who accompanied the Lama to China; and who 
greatly assisted me, in ascertaining the true pro
nunciation of the names oi places in Tibet. Pahana 
is probably derived from Ponjulin; and Purthona (or 
rather Carthona,) from Kelten. From this place to 
Thogara, (or Tonka',) 50 yojanas, or 245 B. miles; 
and the horizontal distance, according to M ajor 
R eynell’s map, is about 150 B. miles. Accord
ing to the Peutingerian tables, a route branched out, 
from Aspacora, towards India and the Ganges. 
About seventeen years ago, I had a long conversa
tion with P u rang fa, on the subject of Aspagora, or 
Aspacora. He told me, that Gor, Khar, and Car, 
were frequently used, in composition, in the names 
of places; and that Aspa might be a corruption 
from Sipa, or Sdpa, which was a very common name 
of places, in Tibet; and that Sipd-gor, or Sapu-gor, 
Sipa, or Sapu-khar, were perfectly idiomatical; though 
he did not recollect any place of that name. It struck, 
me then, that this was also the name of a famous river, 
in that part of India, mentioned by Ctesias, under 
the names of Sipa-choras, Ilyparchos, and Hypo- 
barns ; because it came, I suppose, from the country 
of Sipa-chor, in Tibet: the same is now called the 
Teestah, in Bengal. P rotius has given us, in his 
Bibliotheca, an extract of this curious passage, front



Cte'sias, in general true, and correct, with a few 
wild and extravagant notions as usual with him. 
There is a river in India, about one furlong broad, 
or two stadia, called Ilyparcho. P liny , who had 
seen Ctesias’s works, long befoie P hotius, says it 
was called Hypobarus, and flowed from the north 
into the Eastern sea, (or gulph of Bengal, called, by 
the Paurdnics, the eastern, as that, between Africa 
and India, is named the Western sea). The moun
tains abound with trees, hanging over the numerous 
streams, which flow through them. Once a year, 
during thirty days, tears flow plentifully from them, 
which falling into the waters beneath, coagulate into 
Amber. These trees the Hindus call Sipa-chora. In 
the country, about the sources of this river, there is 
a flower of a purple colour, which gives a dye, not 
inferior to the Grecian, but even much brighter. 
There is also an insect, living upon these Amber- 
hearing trees, the fruit of which they eat; and, with 
these insects bruised, they dye stuffs, for close ves
tures, and long gowns, of a purple colour, superior 
to the Persian. These mountaineers, having col
lected the Amber, and the prepared materials of the 
purple dye, carry the whole on board of boats, with 
the dried fruit of the tree, which is good to eat; 
and then convey their goods, by water, to different 
parts of India. A great quantity they carry to the 
Emperor (the king of Magad'ha,) to the amount of 
about one thousand talents. In return they take 
bread, meal, and coarse cloth. They sell also, their 
swords, bows, and arrows. Every fifth year the king 
(of Magad'ha) sends them, as a present, a vast quan
tity of bows, arrows, swords, and shields.

This Amber of Ctesias is obviously the Indian 
Lacca, which has many properties of the Amber or 
Plectrum. Till very lately, authors differed, as to 
the production of this curious drug. Some imagined, 
that it was the indurated juice of some trees. Others,
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that it was produced by a sort of insect. This last 
opinion is the true one : and these insects, being 
bruised, make a powder, as fine as Cochineal. These 
two opinions were current, in the time of Ctesias , 
who, most injudiciously, has blended them to
gether.

To the trees, he has given the name of Sipa-chora ; 
and to the river, that of Hyparcho, or Hypobarus: 
but Hyparcho is but a corruption fovSypa-chor. Sypc- 
hari is the Hindu name, answering to the Tibet one 
of Sypa-chor: for Bari ox Barry, as it is written in 
the maps, is very frequently used at the end o f 
proper names of places, and signifies a limited spot 
of ground, an inclosure, and a garden.

I t  is more probable, that the river was thus called, 
because it came from the country of Sipa-gor, or As- 
pacora. Ctesias says, it was a Hindu name; and 
yet, the meaning of it he attempts to derive from 
the Persian, as most of his other Hindu etymologies : 
but, though he had spent seventeen years in Persia, 
it seems, he understood that language but very im
perfectly; and, I think, he was peculiarly fortunate 
in not forgetting his own. He accompanied the 
younger Cyrus, with the 10,000 Greeks, in the un
fortunate, expedition, in which that prince lost his 
life, in the year 401 B. C. Ctesias was taken pri
soner, and being a physician, became a great fa
vorite with A rtaxerxes M nemon . Sipa-gor was 
obviously on the road, between An-jun (or Aridsong,) 
and Lcissa; and which, according to P. G iorgi, 
branches out. into three, which reunite again at Lcissa. 
I t  is tolerably well delineated in the maps of the 
L amas. The distance between Sipa-chor, and Pon- 

julin, as given, either by Ptolemy, or in the Peutin- 
gerian tables, does not agree, being certainly too 
short. But when we consider that the geography 
of that country is yet in its infancy, and the want



a n u g a n g a m , See. 6?
o f accuracy in P tolemy, and in the geographical 
works of the ancients, we shall not be surprised at 
it. I t  appears, however, that Siba-chor was situated 
in the beautiful valley of Tankya, near the streams 
which form the Tecs tail. There is a place called 
Sipd, on the road, from Napal to Lassa: but it is 
too near Napal. P tolemy places it on the river 
Bautes, or Bautisus, now the Bont-su: though 
Bot-su, or the water of Bat, or Bud-tan, would be a 
very proper name for the Sanpoo. This, I believe, 
misled Ptolemy, who places Aspacora on that river. 
The southern branch of this river, the real Bautisus, 
he derives from the country to the west of Aridsong, 
and makes it pass through the valley of Tankya. 
The town, called by him Solatia, is probably Ujulin, 
called Ujuk-link, in the map of the L amas. Thus 
they call Punjtdin, Pusuk-liang: but my friend Pu- 
e a v g i 'r assured me, that the true pronunciation of 
it, in Tibet, is Punjulin, with a nasal n at the end. 
The name of the country of Ottora-cora, with a city 
of the same name, is pure Hindu: Attdro-ghur, t ie  
eighteen forts, or Rdjaships. I t  is the country of 
Napaul, now called the 24 forts, or Rdjaships. I am 
informed, that Napaul proper consisted, originally, 
of eight forts, or Rdjaships; in Hindu, A t-g h ir; 
perhaps, the Attacori of P l i n y : for the number of 
vassal Ilajahs, and tributary forts to Napaul, must 
have been constantly fluctuating. But, let us re
turn to Ctesias, and his account of the inhabi
tants of the southern parts of Budtan, which will 
be found remarkably accurate, (though received 
into Persia 400 years B. C.) a few wild notions ex
cepted.

These people, says he, inhabit the whole range of 
mountains, as far as the Indus, to the westward. 
'They are very black, but otherwise remarkable for 
their probity, as the other Hindus are in general; and 
witli whom there is a constant intercourse. They
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live by hunting, piercing the wild beasts with their 
darts and arrows: but they are also so swift as to  
run them down. They have the head and nails of 
a dog, but their teeth are longer; and they bark 
like dogs, having no other language: yet they un
derstand the Hindu, but express themselves by signs 
and barking. They have also tails like dogs, but 
longer, and more bushy. The Hindus call them 
Calystrii, or Dog-faced.

This idle story originates from their being swift
paced, and running down their prey like Gre-hounds. 
These Dog-faced Syleans, are called Swam-mu’chas, in 
the Purcinas; in which we read also of tribes, w ith 
faces like horses, parrots, &c. in these mountains. 
But it was, however, a very appropriate hieroglyph, 
by which to designate these people. Tints the 
Icthyophagi, or fish-eaters, on the coasts of Persia, 
are called in Sanscrit, I am told, Sir-matsyas, or fish- 
heads, and in Persian romances, Ser-mahi; which 
signifies the same thing. Calystrii seems to be de
rived from the Sanscrit Caulcyaca-Siras, or Cauleyd- 
Siras, with the heads of Gre-hounds.

They live upon flesh, dried in the sun : (and in 
Tibet they thus dry whole sheep, which they place 
upon four legs). The men never bathe: women 
only once a month. They rub their bodies with oil. 
(This is the practice in Tibet, and they use butter 
instead of oil). They generally live in caves : (this 
is the constant practice of the mountaineers, to this 
day, in winter: in summer, they live under tents, 
ancl in arbours). Their clothes are of skins, except 
a few of the richest, who wear linen.

Beyond the sources of the Sipa-chora, is a tribe 
of men, black also; but they have no evacuations. 
They however, make a little water occasionally. 
Their food is milk alone, which they know how to



prevent from coagulating in their stomachs. Til the 
evening they excite a gentle vomiting, and throw 
lip the whole. This strange narrative is not without 
foundation : many religious people in India, in order 
to avoid the defilement attending the coarser eva
cuations, take no other food but m ilk: and previous 
to its turning into pieces, as they say, they swallow a 
small string of cotton, which, on their pulling it 
back, brings up the milk, or those parts of it, which 
they consider as the Caput mortuum. This they 
make the credulous multitude believe: their disciples 
are ready to swear to it; and they have even deluded 
persons, otherwise of great respectability. I  suppose 
they conceal themselves, with great address; and 
their evacuations cannot he very frequent, nor very 
copious; for they really live upon nothing else but 
a very small quantity of milk: but certainly more 
(at least I should suppose so) than they do acknow
ledge: and the ceremony of the string they per
form occasionally, before a few friends. I have 
known many of these people: they are all hermits, 
who seldom stir from the place they have fixed upon. 
There is one near the military lines, at Sicroxore, near 
Benares, on the banks of the Burna: but, I believe, 
lie is rather in too good case, for a man living upon so 
scanty an allowance.

.The next place in Ptolemy, is Abragana, placed 
by him to the S. E. or nearly so, of Paliana, and 
Aspacora. This I conceive to be the large district of 
Bregion, called also Bramahsong; extending from 
Napcil, along the borders of India, and A sum, to
ward the east; and the capital city of which was 
called, also, by the same name. P tolemy places a 
famous city, about 350 geographical miles, horizontal 
distance, from Thogara, to the eastward, under the 
name of Sera, the metropolis: but of what country? 
of the Seres? no surely ; for they are not introduced 
into his maps. I t  was obviously the metropolis of
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Serica, a derivative word, from Ser, the name o f  
China, to this day, all over Tibet, and implying a 
country subject to Ser. This Sera is, much more 
probably, the ancient and famous city called Dsiri, 
Siri, and Sera, to the S. E. of Lassa. Its real name 
is Cheri, or Tseri, according to several pilgrims who 
had visited this famous place of worship. Between 
it and Tonker, P tolemy places, about half way, a 
town called Dac-sata, probably in the kingdom of 
Tac-po, between Seri and Tonker.

There is another Bracmania, or jBrag-mania, in the 
Gangetic provinces mentioned by P alladios, in his 
account, in Greek, of the Bragmans. Calamus and 
D andam is  came from that country; and the latter 
is introduced, reproaching Calanus with his deser
tion, who could not remain satisfied with the pure 
waters of the Tiberoboas, or Taberuncus. This river 
was to the eastward of the Ganges ; for D a n d a m is , 
or D ama'-damis, says, how can A lexander  be 
called the conqueror of the world, whilst he has not 
yet crossed the Tiberoboas, or Tyberoboas: let him 
only go beyond the Ganges, &c. The country of 
these sages was probably Tirhoot, in Sanscrit, Tri- 
bucta. This word has been distorted various ways, 
which have very little resemblance with their primi
tive and original form. The district of Tirhut con
sisted originally of three divisions ; the first of which 
is called to this day Tirhut, or Tyroot; the second is 
denominated Ti-Ru-hut; and the third, Ru-Ti-hut. 
These words are also pronounced Ti-Ru-buct, Ru-Ti- 
buct. Thus Sri-hut, is now called Silhet, and by 
Arabian authors, Sarirat. Tribucta is derived from 
Tri, three, and Bucta, from a verb implying to 
foster; either because there were three Rajas, foster
ing the whole country, or one Raja, who alone fos
tered the three districts, and we may say either Tri* 
bucta, or Tribhuc. ,
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Its capital city- is Durbungah, by many derived 

from Tir-bucUi, or Tirbhuc. i  rom Tirubucta, and 
Tirbucta, the name of* the river Tihroboas, or 
Taber uncus, may, possibly, be derived. Some 
learned Pandits derive the etymology of Dur-bungah 
from Dzvctra, or Dewar, and bangaii: because the 
door, or gate way, of the palace of the king, was de
stroyed lay the river, during' the rains ; and the palace 
was in consequence forsaken, as it had been recently 
built. From Dzodra-bangak, Dewara-bangah, syno
nymous with Dewar-bdha, is probably derived the 
name of the river Tiberoboas, or Tiberobancus : for 
thus we should read in the original, instead of Tibe- 
rancus. The Bragmania of P alladius is probably 
the same with the Bracmania of the anonymous geo
grapher : for the greatest part of Tribuct is in the 

■ Indian Serica of that author, and, of course, belongs 
to the Rdjdship of Napul. M r. D anville was in
duced to suppose, that the country of Bramsong 
was the Bracmania of the anonymous geographer of 
Ravenna; because the French say, Brumes, instead 
of Brdhmens; Tir-kut, called also Mifhila, and 
Mait'hila, is famous, from the most remote antiquity, 
for the learning of many Brdhmenical families, re
siding there even to this day. The appellation of 
Bramsong is probably derived from a colony of Bur- 
mams, settled there. The language of these moun
taineers has much affinity with the dialect of the 
Burmahs, according to M r. Buchanan’s vocabu
lary. Their country is called, in the Mahd-Bhdrata, 
Varma-desa, and placed in the east, seemingly, in op
position to 'Sarma-desa, or Ethiopia. The names of 
Magad'ha, or Mabed, have been distorted, by Persian 
and Arabian authors, into Maher, or the passage : 
because there is a passage through it to the adjacent 
countries: for the same reason, they have altered the 
name of Lahaur, into Rahwer, the road ; because 
there is really a road through it. They say also, that 
the kings of Mabed were called B ir d o w a l  ; which
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may be a corruption from V rish-bala, or V r u a - 
bala , pronounced in general, B rijbala', and 
B irjwa'la'. This was also one of the many names 
of B a b in , the founder of the Dynasties of the 
AncThras, and And’hra-bhrityas.

V II. From Gaud'uRsa, Gaud'i-varska, or Gand- 
warsha, its inhabitants are called Gadrosi, by A rrian : 
their country Gandaris, by D iodorus the Sicilian, 
and Goryandis, by N onnus in his Dionysicas*, and 
this last comes nearest to Gauri-dcsa. This passage 
is really curious and interesting. The poet is enu
merating the various nations which joined D eriades , 
or D uryo'd’h ana , and M orrheus, the Mahd-Rajd, 
in the great war. Then came, says he, those, who 
live toward the east of India, in the populous 
country of Encolla, the abode of warlike A urora, 
and in the divine Goryandis, with its well cultivated 
fields. After them came those who inhabit the 
country of Oeta, the mother of long lived elephants, 
ranging through its extensive forests. Encolla is the 
country of Utcala, now Orissa: formerly inhabited 
by a warlike race, at last extirpated by the Carn'as, 
or kings of Magad' ha, according to the inscription 
on the pillar at Buddaul. U t-cala, or U d-cala, 
implies the great, and famous country of Cala : and, 
in the spoken dialects, as well as in Latin, U dcala, 
may be pronounced Uc-cala, as Ac-currere, for Ad- 
cur r ere. N onnus gives to Gaura-desa the title of 
divine, from its capital city, which was originally a 
place of worship, in a forest, dedicated to the goddess 
Gauri. From this circumstance, it is called Cory- 
gazu, by P tolemy, from the Sanscrit Gauri-ghosha.

The country of Oita, or Oeta, is that of Oude, with 
forests in the northern parts, still abounding with

* Nonni Dionys. lib. 26. v. 29 V.



elephants. The town is situated on the Gagra or 
Sarjezv, called after it, the river Ocdanes, or (hide 
river, by Strabo, who represents it as a large river, 
abounding with crocodiles and dolphins, and falling 
into the Ganges. The town itself is called Athe
na gar a, or the town of Athc, by P tolemy. I he 
geography of the countries to the north of the 
Gauges, in that author, is distorted in a most sur
prising manner; and every geographer since has been 
equally unfortunate, with regard to that country, till 
M ajor R ennell’s time. All the ancient maps of 
India, in Th eve mot’s collection of travels, and in 
other authors, are equally bad : and M r. D anville’s 
description of this tract is by no means superior to 
that of Ptolemy ; for lie places Canouge below Alla
habad. Fortunately, the names of these places in 
P tolemy, being very little disfigured, may be easily 
brought again into their proper order and situation. 
The town of A  the (or Oct a) is Oude ; Suan-nagura, 
for Suan-nagara, is the Nagara or town of Sevan, in 
Sircar Sarun: Cassida is Cast, or Benares, with the 
mark of the genitive case, according to the idiom of 
the western dialects. Thus T avernier  calls Sooty, 
Soutiki; and other travellers use Dacca-ca, for D'haca. 
S'elampura, from the Sanscrit S'ailam-pura, or the 
Stone-town or f o r t ; and in the spoken dialects, Pat- 
tar-ghar, is near Hardzvur. The kings of Gauda 
were not known till the declension of the empire of 
M agadlia: until then they were vassals and tribu
taries. They extended, afterward, their dominions' 
as far as Allahabad, and assumed the titles of Maha
rajas: and Bengal is called Maarazia, or country of 
the Malm Raja, by N icolo de Conti, who visited 
■it in the fifteenth century.

Tradition says, that B uddiia-sinha , emperor of 
Gauda, was in possession of Benares, at the time of 
the invasion of the Musulmans; and this is con-



firmed by an inscription found near Benares some 
years ago, and inserted in the fifth volume of the 
Asiatic Researches, but without a translation. I t  
was written in the year of Vicramad'itya 1083, an
swering to the year 1026 of the Christian era. There 
it is said, that Stiu'rapa'ea, and his brotherVESAN- 
tapa'la, the sons of B uupa'la, king of Gaura, had 
erected a most sumptuous monument, still existing’, 
at a place called Sarndth, near Benares. This monu
ment of Bhaudd'hist kings is mentioned by T aver
n ie r , who mistook it for a sepulchral monument of 
the kings of Bout an. SThi'rapa'la is mentioned 
under the name of D hirapa'la, in the list of the 
kings of Bengal, in" the Ay in ' A cberi ; by which it ap
pears that they pretended to be descended from Bh a - 
gadatta, the son of N araca, king of Prdgyotisha, 
■now Gauhati,hey oudGualpara, on the borders of Assam.

N araca was put to death by Ckishna; but he 
restored the kingdom to his son Bha'gadatta.

V III. The country of Magad'ha was thus called 
from the numerous families descended from the sage 
M ag a, the offspring of the sun, and the grandson 
of the venerable T washta'ii in the west. They 
came into India in the time of C iushna, at the re
quest of his son Sa m b a . They settled in the pro
vince of Cicdta, now south Bahar. There are two 
tribes of Brahmens in Lidia: those of Canydcuhja, 
or Canoge; and the Sacas or S'acalas, thus called 
because'they came from Sdcam, or Sdca-dwipa. They 
are also called Magas, from their sire M aga ; and 
from them are sprung all the Magas (or Mugs) in 
the eastern parts of India, the Barman empire, Siam, 
and China. I shall give an account of their origin 
and emigration to India, when I come to treat of the 
White Island. The other Brahmens in India are- 
called Canydcuhja, because that was their first settle-



ment on theirarrival in India. I t is universally ac
knowledged, that the kings of Magad'ha gave every 
possible encouragement to learning, which they en
deavoured to diffuse through all classes, by encou
raging learned men to write in the spoken dialect ot 
the country. Tradition says, that there were trea
tises on almost every subject in the Magadhi, Bali, 
or Pali dialect, which are supposed to be still extant.
I could not, however, procure any; and I believe 
that they were doomed to oblivion by the Brahmeni- 
cal class, who by no means encourage the composing 
of books in the vulgar dialects. Should they exist, 
however, they are to be found among the followers 
of J  in  a ; and Major M ackenzie says, that these 
sectaries are in possession of a great many treatises 
on different subjects. That this is the case here, I 
am credibly informed : but the J ain  as are not of a 
communicative disposition; and I hope that gentle
man will find them more tractable in the Peninsula. 
From that circumstance the dialect of Magad'ha is 
become the Sanscrit of Ceylon, Siam, and the Barman 
empire, where it is called indifferently Bali or Ma- 
gad’hi. Ca ptain  M aiiony writes that word Mage- 
dee ; and M r. B u c h anan , in his learned and inte
resting Essay on the Religion and Literature of the 
Burmahs, calls it Magata. Both say that it is the 
same with the Bali, or Pali, which last denomination 
prevails through the countries of Ava, Siam, and 
Ceylon., though hardly known in India, where they 
call it Magadhi. According to Capt . J. Towers, 
the word Pali is written in Aracan, Palit, where the 
letter T  has a very peculiar sound. The country of 
Pali, or of the children of P a l i , or Balt, the same 
with M aha-n a n d a , according to the Purdnas, in
cluded all the country to the south of the Ganges, 
from the banks of the Soane to the western branch of 
the Ganges.

The Bali characters, either square or round,, are



obviously derived from the Sanscrit; but is doubtful 
whether, in their present state, they ever prevailed, 
or were used in any part of India. Among the nu
merous inscriptions in Bahar, only a few in that 
character have been found. One was kindly sent to 
me by Mu. D ick of the civil service. I t was ob
viously written in the Burniah character, but I  could 
not decypher it.

■ The Bards of Ma gad'ha were in great repute for
merly, and they are mentioned under the name of 
Magad'has. They reckon three sorts of Bards in  
India: the Magad’has, or historians, thus called be
cause those of Magad'ha were the most esteemed ; 
the Sutas, or Genealogists; and the Bandis, whose 
duty was to salutd, early in the morning, the king 
or chief, in selected phrase, and well-chosen words, 
wishing him long life and prosperity. The usual 
name in India for a Bard is, Bhdt, vulgarly pronounced 
Bhat. I t is not a Sanscrit appellation, though asserted 
to be derived from it. But the original name, as it was 
pronounced several hundred years ago, was Bardin or 
Bdrdahi, though some think it a different name, ap
plied to the same class of people.

Bhdt, or Bhat, is derived from the Sanscrit Vdrta, 
or B arth; and which is the same with the English 
word and the German wort, a word. In the west, 
Bhats were equally called Bardi in Latin, and Bhardh 
in JVelsh. They were also called Vates, from fo ri, 

fo tus sum in Latin, the same with Varta, the letter 
R being dropped, as in the vulgar dialects of India. 
They were also denominated Eubages, from the San
scrit verb Vacha or Bacha, to speak, which becomes 
Uvdcha and Ubacha, through various moods and 
tenses. Vacha, or Bacha, becomes also Bdga, or 
Vciga; hence the Irish word Bogh, rendered Logos, 
or speech, by G eneral V allancey . The word 
Bardai, or Vardai, comes obviously from the same



root Vdrtta ; but my learned friends are of opinion, 
that it comes from' Bhar-clanam, which signifies to 
burden with ; because they are burdened with the in
ternal management of the royal household : and this 
is the case, to this day, in Gurjarcit; being next to 
the Prad'hdn, or prime Minister (called Pardon by 
M r . L o r d ) ,  though independant of him.

The famous Chandra, or Ckanda-Bdrdai was Bard 
to P rithu-Ra'ja , King o f  Dilli, whose wars'are the 
subject of an Epic Poem, in the spoken dialect of 
Canoge, and of some antiquity, since it is mentioned 
in the Ayin Acberi. He was a favorite o f  D evi, 
and was Tri-Cdla, knowing the past, present, and 
future. The title of Bardin is translated musician by 
A bul Fazil*. His functions, both in the field, and 
at home, were exactly those of the ancient Bards in 
the west: except, that, in India, a real Bard sings 
only, but does not play upon any instrument; this 
being- the office of musicians who do not sing. 
He took a most active part in the bloody war 
between P rithu-Ra'j a , and J a y a -C han’dra, king- 
of Canoge, and Mafia Raja at that time, about a 
beautiful damsel given to the latter, by V i'rabiia- 
dra, king of Ceylon.; when J a y a -Ch an’dra went 
in person, at the head of a numerous army, to force 
him to become tributary, and vassal of the empire ; 
giving out, that he was on!}- going to worship at the 
place of Carticeya-Swami, in the fort of Sancara ghar 
in Sinhala, or Ceylon: which place is resorted to, 
equally by orthodox Hindus, Bauddhists, and even 
Musulmans. He was accompanied bv Carna-D a - 
harya , king of Magad'ha. P rithu-Ra'ja waged a 
long and bloody war against S ultan Gori ; but 
was defeated, and lost his life, in the year 1192. 
Part of the poem, in which P rithu-ra'ja s wars with

* A) in-Acberi. Vol. 2. p. 120.



J aya-chandra, and Sultan Goiir, are described, is 
in my possession.

The Bards of mortal men are not mentioned in 
any Sansa it book that I  ever saw : only those of 
the Gods. The Sid'dhas, the Chdran'as, and the 
Cinnaras are the three classes mentioned in the re
tinue of the Gods, besides the Purohita, or high 
priest: the regent of the planet J upiter enjoys that 
high ofiice, among the Gods; and S'ucra, who pre
sides over V enus, among the giants. The S id d ’has 
are priests, and persons of uncommon learning and 
deep knowledge, to whom nothing is impossible. T he 
Chdran'as are really the Bards of the Gods : and were 
probably the same with iheSaron class of Druids, called 
also Saronides. The Cinnaras are historians ; and the 
Chdran'as are also acquainted with the genealogies 
of the Gods, and of mankind. The bards of 
mortal men were also called Chdran'as, according to 
A bul-fazil. Every great man in India, had Bhats hi 
his retinue : the practice is still kept up in Gurjarat ; 
where they are highly respected to this day, accord
ing to my Pandit, who is a native of that country. 
The Bhats or Bhactas, and Chdran'as, are mentioned 
by A bul-fazil, in his description of Subah Gujarat. 
Their employment, says he, is to sing hymns, recite 
genealogies, and warlike songs in battle, to animate 
the troops. They acted also as heralds, as in the 
case of Chandra-bardai. A bul-fazil makes 
some difference between the Bhats, and Chdran'as : 
but my Pandit says, that he never knew of any, 
Chdran'a being really the Sanscrit word for Bhat or 
Bhacta. Cha'rana , their ancestor, is said to have 
sprung from the sweat of Mahade'va, who in
trusted him with the care of his Ox N a n d i , who 
resides in the white Island. But I am told, that, in 
the Purdnas, it is said, that they were born from the 
churning of the right arm of V e'na , father of P rithu 
or N oah. Bards, in this part of India, being with-



out employ, are become a most despicable race of 
men. They are more respected in the Deccan, ac
cording- to M ajor M a c k en zie , who says, that they 
are generally called Cav i'sars, from Cavyeswaras, or 
the Lords of the Drama.

The M erchants of Magad'ha formed not only a pe
culiar class, but also a particular tribe, called the Ma
gadan tribe. I t seems, that they were bold, enter
prising, and at the same time cautious and circum
spect : hence they are said to be merchants by the 
father’s, and warriors by the mother’s side, according 
to Mr. Colebrooke’s account of the Hindu Classes. 
According to the V ishnu-puraV a , the kings of 
Magad'ha originally resided at a place called Giri- 
Vraja, or Giri-Braja. Vraja is synonymous with 
G hosha, a herdsman, also the abode of a herdsman: 
and being- situated in the hills, it was called Giri- 
vrqja. From that circumstance, the kings of Ma- 

■gad'ha were, till a very late period, called Vraja-balas, 
or rather, in the spoken dialects, Vrqja-walas, or 
Braja-waias, distorted afterwards by Musulman 
writers, into Birdaoval, according to H erbelot, and 
Birclawal according to A bulfeda ; who says, that it 
was also the name of their metropolis. Giri-Braja 
was situated in the province of South Bahar, among 
the mountains of Sh ir a, now called the Rdja-gir, or 
the Loyal mountains: but more probably the real 
name was Ra'jagrjlha, from a place of that name, 
implying the Royal abode. I t  is erroneously written, 
in M ajor Rennele’s atlas, Rargiara. This is ac
knowledged to have been one of their places of 
abode : for they say, that the royal throne was at 
a place called Asana, above Gaya, on the river Balga, 
now Fulgo, called Cacuthis, by A rrian . Asana signi
fies a Royal seat, or throne: and P tolemy mentions,

• also, a place of that name, Asana mcira, or the de
stroyed tin one. It is called Prdcjyotisha in the 
Puranas, and its remains are near Go-hati, on the 
frontiers of Assam.



There, among the Raja-griha mountains, the un
fortunate J a r a s a n d ’ha  had a palace, near some hot 
springs, where he generally resided : some remains of 
it are to be seen to this day, and it is considered as a 
place of worship. The Pujd is there performed, first 
in honor of Chishna, and the five Pandavas : then 
with flowers in honor of old S a n d ’iia, and his son 
S a h a d e 'v a . There, in memory of this unfortunate 
hero, martial games are annually exhibited. They 
are performed with clubs, whilst drums are constantly 
heating. I am informed, that there is a statue of 
him, of an ordinary size, and seemingly of great an
tiquity. He is represented naked, with a club in his 
hand. Formerly the same games were exhibited, in 
his honor also, opposite to Patna, in a small island, 
called, from that circumstance, Sam-Mallaca, and 
Samba la ca by P tolem y . They were then celebrated 
with great solemnity : people came from distant 
parts; and, during the time they lasted, a fair was 
held there. The games, the fair, and the place 
where it was held, were famous all over India, and 
the name of Sam-Mallaca became synonymous with 
Pdtall-putra. I t is now called Summalpoor or Sum- 
bulpoor, and, in M a jor  R e n n e l l ’s atlas, Sabclpoor.

From the manner in which J a r a -Sa n d ’ha  is re
presented there, and also from other circumstances, 
he is fully entitled to the epithet of H e rc ules  or 
H a r a -c u l a , given to him by N o n n u s  in his 
Dionysiacs.

The 'Sinhdlas, according to C a p t . M a h o x y , say 
that B u d d h a  was born in the country of Madda- 
desa (Magad’ha-desa)  in Dumba-deeva (Jambu-dwipa,) 
a t a place called Cumbool-wat-pooree, ( Camald-vati- 
purl) : and that he died at Cooseemapooree ( Cusuma- 
puri)  in the same country. Camalaoati-puri is the 
same with Padmdvati-puri, or the city of the Lotos ; 
which we have seen is the same with Cusumapuri, 
now understood of Patna, It is added, that he
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died at tlie court of king Mallalcl, which should be 
Mahd~ballala, or Md-vallalcl, a very common name for 
kings. I have shewn before, that Gusumdpuri, Pad- 
mdvati, Camala-vati-puri are epithets, and not proper 
names of places ; and applicable, and generally ap
plied, to the place of residence of great kings. Pa- 
tali-putra is never mentioned in the Purdnas, or 
Sanscrit books of any antiquity ‘ and its grammati
cal name is Patali-pura. As it was the metropolis 
of the empire of Magad'ha, in latter times, and had 
also the emphatical name of Padmd-vati-puri given 
to i t ;  every transaction mentioned, as having hap
pened at Padmavati, was of course understood of the 
last known place under that name ; and indeed, it 
Was soon forgotten, that there were once several 
cities of that name in that country.

The Magas in Bengal are mentioned by P n v r  
under the name of Macca-Calingas. I t  appears from 
the context, that the upper part of the Bay of Bengal 
was divided into three parts, called in general 
Calinga, or the sea-shore in Sanscrit, from its abound
ing with creeks. West Calinga extended from the 
river of Cuttaca to the western mouth of the Ganges. 
In an island of the Ganges, amplce magnitndinis, o f 
very great magnitude, and of course the Delta, was 
a single nation called Modo-Galica and Modo-Galenca, 
from the Sanscrit Madhya-Calinga, or middle Calinga: 
then came the Macco Calingas, or the Magas of 
Chittigpng, from Maga-Calinga. The Magas or
Mugs maintained themselves as an independent tribe 
in the Della for a long time ; and they were at last 
expelled by the Musulmans and the Rajas of Tipera, 
about the beginning of the sixteenth century, as 
mentioned by P. Moistserrat*. Through the Bur-

* Gens vert) Modo-Galica, ii qu; vulgo ciicuntur Mogi, quamvis 
nostra memom a Patanuis et Tybreris ultra Balsaris rivnm pulsi 
Arracani consistunt. P. Mo n s e r r a t  de legatiorje Mongolica. 
Vol. tiie 1st. p. 19. a manuscript m niv possession,

Vox. IX. a
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man empire, Arracan and in C'hittigong the P nests 
only are called Magas according to C ol. S y m e s  : 
but in Chittigong and adjacent countries, the name 
of Muga is also attributed to the whole tribe*

ESSAY III.

O f the Kings o f Magad'ha; their Chronology»

i. As the kings of Magad'ha were Lords Para
mount, and Emperors of India, for above two thou
sand years; and their country the seat of learning, 
civilization, and trade 'r a Geographical and Histori
cal description of this once famous country, cannot 
but prove both curious and interesting* By M a
gad'ha proper, South Bahar is understood but, in a 
snore extensive sense, it includes all the Gangetic 
provinces, and is by far the richest and best part of 
the British empire in Asia. I t is also famous for 
having given birth to Budb’ha, and being, as it 
were, the cradle of the religion of one of the most 
powerful and extensive sects in the world.

The Chronology of its kings is connected with the 
period of the Cdliyuga ; which consists of 432,000 
years. This, the Hindus have divided into six un
equal portions, or subordinate periods, called 'Saca#, 
because they derived their origin from six Saca#, or 
mighty and glorious monarchs : three of whom have 
already made their appearance ; and three more are 
expected. This system of the six 'Saca#, with theiF 
periods, is thus explained in the JyofirvhlaMiardna, 
an astronomical treatise. Whatever man kills
550,000,000 'Sams (a mighty tribe of heretics), be
comes a 'Saca; and whoever kills this 'Saca only, be
comes a 'Saca also.

The first was Y ud.’hish tira, born on the Saba-



Sringa, or mountain with an hundred peaks, at the 
extremities of the world ; beyond which no body can 
g o ; his period lasted 3044 years. Then came the 
E ra  of V icrama'ditya, the second 'Saca, which 
lasted only 135 years. He was born at Tamra-xati- 
nagari, or the town abounding with copper. I t is 
called Tramba, or Tamba-vati, in the spoken dialects. 
I t  no longer exists, having been overwhelmed with a 
deluge of sand. I t was near Cambdt, thus called from 
a place of worship, denominated Sfhamba-tirt’ha, or 
with a S t’hamb* or pillar, called, in the spoken dia
lects, Camba. From Sfhamba, the Greeks made 
Asta : and from Tdmra, (Tramba,) they made Tra- 
pera, Campra, and Copra, Copper: and, as these two 
places are contiguous, they said Asta-Trapera, Asta- 
Capra, Campra, &c. Sometimes they represented 
them as two distinct cities.

The third 'Saca was Salivahana, born at Saleya- 
Dhdra in the Deccan ; and his period will last
18,000 years. The fourth Saca will be Y ijaya 'bhi 
N andana, who will be born at Su-Chitra-cut'a: his 
period will last 10,000 years. Then, at Rohita (or 
Rotas,) will be born N agarjuna ; whose period 
will last 400,000 years. Then will re-appear the an
tediluvian Ba l i , who is to be born at Bhrigu-gosha, 
Barigaza, or Baroach: his period will last only 821 
years ; when a general renovation of the world will 
take place.

The Hindus have thought proper to connect their 
chronology with an astronomical period of a most 
strange nature. I t  is that of the seven Rishis, or. 
seven stars of the wain, which are supposed to go 
through the Zodiac, in a reirograed motion in the 
space of 2700 years. They are at present in the Lunar 
mansion of Sxcdlicd, according to the most famous 
astrologers of Benares, who cautioned me against the 
erroneous opinion of other astronomers, in various parts 
of India, who insist that they are now in Anurddhd.
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I  requested an able astronomer to give me, ire 
writing, an account of this wonderful revolution. 
This period, says he, is not obvious to the sight ; 
but it does, however, really exist, being mentioned in, 
old Sdstras, and by holy Munis; and certainly the 
seven Rishis preside in every Lunar mansion, for a 
hundred years and their presence, or rather influ
ence, over it, is sufficiently obvious : and, according 
to S a'c a l y a  m u n i , their yearly motion is. of eight 
liptas, or minutes.

In. the Vamki-sanhlta, the Vishnu-Purana, and also- 
in the Bhagavata, I believe, it is declared, that, a t 
the birth of P aricshita, the seven Rishis had been 
in Magha for four years, or 4905 years ago; and they 
were in Purcdshard in the time of N a n  d a .

But in the Brakma-Sidd'hdnta, it is declared, that 
they were then in 'Srman a, which makes a difference 
of fifteen Lunar mansions, or 1500 years: so that,, 
according to that author,, the Cali-yuga began. 2405. 
years ago, or 1-600 years B. C. supposing the seven 
Rishis to be now in 'Sxvdticd, in which they are to re
main ten. years more; but, if they are in Anurddhc'g. 
the Cal-yuga began 1400 years B. C. The author 
of the Garga-Sanhita, according to B h a t t o t p a l a . 
in his commentary,, seems to be of that opinion, when 
he says, that the seven Rishis were in Magha, in the 
twilight between the Dwapar and the Caliyuga. In. 
the Lalloctdd'hi-vridd'hi, it is declared, that they were 
then in Abhijit, or in the first of \Sravana*

The names of the seven Rishis, shining, in the 
wain, are Puldha, or the star * ; Grata, #■ A tri,v  ; 
P u l a s t y a A n g i r a s , i; Vasisht'ha, K; and, close to 
it is a small star, representing Arundati his wife 4 
the seventh is Marichi, or >1. My friends insist that 
their motion is perceptible ; and they shewed them 
plainly to me in Sxvdticd. O f this they wanted to 
convince me, by drawing a line, from that mansion



through the stars 0 and « of the great hear. When 
they are in Magha then the line passes through this 
asterism and the stars ̂  and «. By these means they 
could see them in every part of the starry heavens. 
When N a n  da was born, they were then in Pure As- 
fiadha, or about 400 years B.C. and he died 327 
before the Christian Era. Astrologers watch care
fully their motion, because their influence is variously 
modified through every mansion: and whatever new 
married couple see them in a fortunate moment, they 
are sure to live happy together for a hundred years. 
Hence, says the ingenious Mr. Bailly, we may safely 
conclude, that no body ever saw them in that propi
tious moment.

The peried of the seven Rishis begins to be neglected 
in the more northern parts of India, because they are 
not always to be seen at the lucky m om ent; and, in 
their stead, they use D h r u v a , or the polar star : 
This star is often mentioned in the sacred books of 
the Hindus, and it is connected with their mytho
logy; but has not long been near enough to the Pole, 
to be thus denominated after i t : and for a long- 
series of years, before, there was no D h r u v a  or im
moveable star. Be this as it may, D h r u v a , with 
his relations, shines in the lesser bear. In the Yan tv a- 
rcitna-xalyam, this constellation is called the fish of 
D iir u v a - e r a h m a 'n a 's ’h ic a 'r a . • I t  consists of thir
teen stars : D h r u v a  is in the mouth, and U t t a n a - 
p a 'DA his father in the tail. The mouth is turned 
towards Bharani, and its revolution is the same.

The wives of the seven Rishis are the P leiades, at 
least six of them ; for the Hindus do not know that 
they were seven formerly. Agni fell in love with 
them ; but his wife, dreading the resentment of the 
holy Rishis, assumed their shapes and countenances, 
3nd thus personifying them, satisfied her husband’s 
lust. She was however unsuccessful with regard to
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A r u n d ’h a t i', the consort of V a sis-ta , on account 
o f her extraordinary holiness and sanctity. Soon 
after, some scandalous reports prevailed, and the six 
other Ris his dismissed their consorts, and drove them 
out of their places, within the Arctic, circle. They 
were intrused with the education of young C a'r t i- 
ce 'y a , who placed them in the Zodiac, after expelling 
Abhijit.

The P l e ia d e s , according to Mythologists in the 
west, were intrusted likewise with the education of 
B acchus , (who, according to M acrobius , was the 
Same with M a r s , or C a 'rticeY a) ; and, on that ac
count, he translated them into heaven. According 
to those writers, they suffered a real bodily pollution; 
and the seventh, says H y g in u s , lert her sisters, and  
fled to the region of the heavens within the Arctic 
circle*; and this is the A r u n d h a t i ' of the Hindus.

I  have not been able to ascertain whose daughters 
the consorts of the seven R'ishis were : neither did 
the western mythologists agree about i t ;  though 
they supposed, in general, that they were the 
daughters of A t l a s ; but, as they never existed, it is 
a matter of .little consequence. Thus we see, that, 
according to some, Y u d h is k t i 'r, or J u d h is h t e r , 
lived 3100 B. C. and began his reign immediately 
after the Pralaya, ox flood.; like X isuthrus , or Si- 
s i s t h r u s ; whilst, according to others, he lived 
between the years 1500 and 1370 B. C. like Sesos-
TRIS.

The beginning of the Cali-yuga, considered as an 
astronomical period, is fixed and unvariable; 3044 
years before V ic r a m a d i t y a , cr .3100 B. C. But the 
beginning of the same, considered either as a civil, 
or historical period, is by no means agreed upon.

...  " 1 —*•  -------- *---------- 1 ■—y 
*  Hygiu* Poetic. Astronom. p. 4/1,



In the Vishnu, Brdhmdnda, and Vmju Puranas, it 
is declared, that from the beginning of the Cali-yuga, 
to M a ha- N a n d a ’s accession to the throne there 
were exactly 1015 years. This emperor reigned 28 
years; his sons 12; in all 40; when Chandragupta 
ascended the throne, 315 years B. C. The Cali-yuga 
then began 1370 13. C. or 1314 before V icra- 
m a 'd i t y a : and this is confirmed by an observation, 
o f  the place of the Solstices, made in the time of 
P ara 'sa'ka, and which, according to Mr. D avis, 
happened 13.91 years B. C. or nearly so. Para'- 
sa 'ua, the father of W as a, died a little before the 
beginning of the Cali-yuga. I t is remarkable that 
the first observations of the Colures, in the west, 
were made 1353 years before C hrist, about the same 
time nearly, according to Mr. B a i l l y .

In the same Pur anas, it is also declared, that, from 
the Dynasty of the N a n d a s , to king P u l im a 'n , 
there would elapse 836' years. P uloma ', or L o m a d i , 
called P o u l o m ie n , O u l o m ie n , and O u lq m ie nt o , in. 
the annals of China, died in the year 6‘48, according* 
to D e G u ig n e s . This passage from the Brahman'da 
is; obscure, being in a prophetical style: the words 
are: ‘ From the birth of P a u ic s h it a  to N a n d a  
(I  suppose his accession to the throne) there will be 
1015 years: from N a n d a  to P uloma ' and the An- 
d h r a s , 836 years.’ N a n d a  died 327 years B. C. and 
P uloma in the year 648, according to the Annals of 
China: the difference is 975 years, instead of 836.

I f  we suppose that the 836 years are to be reck
oned, from the end of the Dynasty of N a n d a , in
stead of the death of their primogenitor, the num
bers will agree perfectly well. This Dynasty lasted, 
either 137, or 139 years, according to the Purdnas; 
which, added to 836, give exactly 975, thfe number 
o f years required.
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The accuracy of the annals of China, and the care
lessness of the Hindu chronologers, are equally 
known; and, of course, the former must be our 
guide.

According to the Baudd’iiists, the ancient B ud
dh a , or D harma-Ra'ja , probably the same with 
Y udhishti'ra, manifested himself, or began to reign, 
1367 years B. C. as mentioned in the Ayin-acberi. 
I t  will appear hereafter, that the D harma-Ra'ja , 
the subordinate Menu of his Calpa, was really the 
M inos of the Greeks: that Crishna, or Ra'd’ha'- 
mo'hana, was the same with R hadamanthus, or 
K adhamanes. M inos could not have lived earlier 
than 130, or 140 years, before the Trojan war, which 
happened 1184 B. C. and the time of his death hap
pened about 1320 years before the same Era. If  the 
taking of Troy happened 1200 B. C. as some suppose, 
then M inos died about the year 1330: and admit
ting, that the first year of the Cali-yuga was the 1370 
yearB. C. Y udhishti'ra, of coarse, died in the 1332; 
according to some who assert, that he died 38 years 
after the beginning of the Cali-yuga. Others say, 
that he lived 28, and even 8 years only, after the 
beginning of that period. rihe D harma-R a'ja  of 
the Bauddhists lived 120, and M inos 120 also, or 125 
years, according to others. N onnus, in his Diony
siacs, shews that Jara'-Sandha , literally old Sandha , 
Maha-raja, of India, and whom he well describes, 
when he says, that M orrheus, the Emperor of India, 
who was called Sandes, was contemporary with 
M inos; and his Bacchus is the same withB iiaoaya'n , 
in the character of Crishna. Thus we have two Eras 
of the same event, (an inferior, and subordinate Ca
taclysm, or desolation,) one 1578, and the other 1370 
years B. C. This desolation of the world was the 
deluge of D eucalion, as I have shewn in my Essay 
on mount Caucasus: and they made use of the same



computation nearly with the Paurdnics, for they 
say, that it happened 1529 years B. C. according to 
E usebius and the Parian Chronicle, and other au
thors: whilst the ablest Chronologers have shewn, 
that it could not have happened earlier than the year 
1380 B. C. The Greeks had also four ages, like the 
Hindus ; and the last, or Iron age, answering to the 
Cali-yuga, began some time before the Trojan war, 
and a little after the expedition of the Argonauts and 

' D  eucalion. H esiod laments very much, that he 
was born during that age of corruption and wretch
edness. Thus the Greeks and the Paurdnics them
selves, in their more sober moments, agree perfectly 
about the beginning of the Cali-yuga, or Iron age.

According to the Institutes of M enu , we may 
place the beginning of the Cali-yuga about the year 
1370 before Christ. For we read there, that men 
in the golden age lived 400 years ; 300 in the next, 
or silver asre: 200 in the brass one: and 100 in the 
Cali-yuga. These four ages are obviously to be 
reckoned from the flood; after which men, as far 
down as E ber, lived about 400 years: and then, 
regularly decreasing, till the beginning of the Iron 
age, or 1370 B. C. when we find that Y ud’hisiithura, 
Crisiina, M inos, and J upiter  lived about 1Q0 
years.

The followers of J ina place the beginning of the 
Cali-yuga in the year 1078 B. C. as we shall see here
after. Their chronological system has of course, 
much affinity with that of S ir I saac N ewton. 
Every Pandit will boast, that they have uninter
rupted lists of kings, from the beginning of the 
Cali-yuga, to the Era  of V icrama'ditva  ; and even 
lower down, for the space of 3044 years : but what 
was my astonishment, to find in perusing the Purd- 
n'as, that this was by no means the case, as it ap
pears from the accompanying table, in which, one



list gives only 1718 years, and the other no more 
than 1672, from the first year of the Cali-yuga to the 
Era  of V icram'a ditya . In the third column, 
which I have made out of the shortest numbers in 
both lists, the sum total amounts only to I40y years; 
from which we must deduct 36 years, for the sup
posed reign of P ushpamitra, (for he did not ascend 
the throne himself, after having murdered his own 
sovereign; but resigned it to his son;) and there re
main 1373 years: and the highest numbers in both 
lists give 1855. The first list is from the Brahmdnda, 
and the second from the Vdyu-purdn'a. In other 
Purdn'as, the number of years, during which each 
prince reigned, is omitted; but the sum total of the 
reigns of each dynasty is recorded. From the first 
year of the Cali-yuga, to the death of P uranjaya , 
they reckon 1000 "years, for 22 reigns, or perhaps 
generations; which is inadmissible. From the first 
year of the Cali-yuga to the birth of B u d dh a  they 
reckon also 1002 years, including 23 generations: 
now Budd’ha was born 618 B. C. This places,the 
first year of the Cali-yuga 1564 before the Era  of
VlCRAMA'DITYA.

From the first year of the Cali-yuga to the death 
of P uranjaya , they reckon 1000 years, as we have 
seen before : add to this,

From the B ha'gavat, From the V ishnu  Parana, 
for the Sunacas, - 13S - - 12S
the Sisunacas, - 360 - - 362
M aha '-n a n d a , See. - - - - -  

to Ciiand'ragupta’s reign, 100 - - 100

1598 1590
before C hrist, - - 315 315

1913 1905
Subtract, - 56 - - 56



I t  appears, that the Sunacas and Si-sunacas were 
two branches of the same family : the first sat on 
the throne 128 years; but the sum of the reigns, in 
both dynasties, amounted to 362. Maha '-n a n d a  
and the Suma'lya'iucas reigned only 40 years, in
stead of 100: and the whole may stand thus cor
rected, from,the first year of the Cali-yuga, down to 
1000 Y the accession of Chanqhiagupta, or 315 

362 # *
40 >years B. C. There are 52 generations and

1402 J  reigns mixed together, to fill'up that space, or 
about 31 years for one reign; which calculation is 
too large. These different computations of the era 
of the Cali-yuga from the Pur Arias, with the several 
corrections which they are susceptible of, I  thought 
of the greatest importance to lay before the learned. 
In the two accompanying lists, the pumbers, parti
cularly in the beginning, are obviously too large, 
either for generations or reigns, and of course they 
must be rejected. I t  is remarkable, that these num
bers are pretty regularly decreasing,* from 98 for a 
reign, in the beginning down to V icrama'ditya , to 
three or four years. This regular decrease is equally 
inadmissible.

The first king of Mag ad'a was J a r a -Sand’ha ; 
for that country began to be known under that 
name in his time, being before denominated Cicata. 
But J ara'-Sand’ha was not the first king o f Cicata; 
his ancestors had ruled over it for many generations, 
at least from the time o f V rihadratha, or V rihat- 
R at’ha ; from whom the whole dynasty, as far down 
as P uranjaya, or IIip u n ja y a , is denominated the 
dynasty of the Bdrhadrafhas, in a derivative form. 
They were descended from P uru, the fifth son of 
Y a y a t i , the son o f N ahusiia . We are told in 
general, that Y a y a 'ti divided his empire, the whole 
world, amongst his five sons. To P uru, the youngest



ancl his favourite, he gave India, or the middle 
part; to the others, who had incurred his dis
pleasure, he allotted inferior kingdoms. To(Y a d u , the 
ancestor of Crishna, he gave the south, by which 
they understand the Deccan or Peninsula. The north 
to An u , the east to D ruiiya, and the west to 
T urvasu : hut this division does not agree with 
what we read in the Harivansa. Besides, as the 
Brahmens acknowledge that they are not natives of 
India, but came from the N. W. and that Canoge 
was their first settlement; their ancestors, a t that 
early period, surely could not yet have conquered 
India, or even made any settlement in it. The off
spring of T urvasu, so far from settling in the west, 
is declared, in the Harivansa, to have settled in the 
southern parts of India; and in the tenth generation, 
including their sire, four brothers divided the Penin
sula among themselves. Their names were Pan d y a , 
Ce'rala, Co'la, and Cho'l a ; and this division ob
tains even to this day. Cola lived in the northern 
parts of the Peninsula, and his descendants are called 
C oles and Collers to this day; and they conceive 
themselves, with much probability, to be the abori
gines of India, to which they give the name of Coller 
or Colara. Hence we read in P lutarch, that the 
Ganges was called formerly the Calaurian river; and 
the same author mentions a Calaurian, or Hindu, and 
a handsome damsel, called D topethusa, who was 
also a Calaurian, or native-of India, or country bor
dering upon the Calaurian river*.

In tire same manner, we find the posterity of A nu  
dividing the eastern parts of India, among them
selves, under the names of Anga, Banga, Calinga, 
Pundhra (now Tamlook) and Undhra (or Orissa); and 
we are always reminded, that Crishna and the Pa'n- 
davas came from the west, and their first settle-

* Plutarch, de fluminibus.



menfcs were on the banks o f the Hydaspes of Vitasta, 
the country bordering upon which is called, by Pto
lemy, the country of the P andovi or Pandavas. 
Chrishna had a small estate near Dxvdraca, in Gur- 

jardt, where he generally lived.

The first kings of the Dynasty of the Rarhadrat'has 
being omitted in the table, are given here from the 
Harivansa. The famous U parichara was the sixth 
in lineal descent from Guru ; and his son was 

V r'/hadratii'a 
C ush'agra 
V rishabiia 
P ushpava’n 
Satyasahita 
U rja
Sajibhava
J ara-Sand’ha.

J a r a -Sa n d ’ha, literally old Sa n d ’ha or Sa n d ’iias,- 
was the lord paramount of India or Mahci Raja, and 
in the spoken dialects Ma-Ra'j. This word was pro
nounced Mor ids by the Greeks ; for IIesychius says, 
that Morieis signifies king in India , and in another 
place, that Mai in the language of that country, signi
fied great. N onnus, in his Dionysiacs*, calls the 
lord paramount of India, Morrheus, and says that 
his name was Sandes, with the title of H ercules. 
Old Sand’ha is considered as a hero to this day in 
India, and pilgrimages, I  am told, are yearly per
formed to the place of his abode, to the east of Gaya, 
in south Bahar. I t  is called R aja -G uiha, or the 
royal mansion, in the low hills of Raja-giri, or the 
royal mountains; though their name I suspect to be 
derived from Ra ja -G riha . The Dionysiacs of N on
nus are really the history of the Mahd Bhdrata, or 
great war, as we shall see hereafter. A certain D io 
nysius  wrote also a history of the Mahdbhdrata in

* Nqiiji. Dionvs. lib. 34. v. 197.



Greek, which is lost: but from the few fragments 
remaining, it appears that it was nearly the same 
with that of N onnus, and he intitled his work Bas- 
sarica. These- two poets had no communication 
with India; and they compiled their respective 
works from the records and legendary tales of their 
own countries. N onnus was an Egyptian, and a 
Christian. The Dionysiacs supply deficiencies in the 
Maha-Bharata in Sanscrit; such as some emigra
tions from India, which ,it is highly probable took 
place in consequence of this bloody war.

Jara'-Sand’ha erected a Jaya-sthamha or pillar of 
victory at Benares-. According to tradition, it was 
destroyed by the Musulmam, and the Capital, the 
only remains of it, has been shewn to me. I t  stood 
near the Ganges, at the Gant, or landing-place of 
J ara'-Sa n d ’ha, as it is called to this day. These 
pillars are pretty numerous along the banks of the 
Ganges, and most of them are of very great anti
quity. They were known to the Greeks, who called 
them the pillars of Bacchus.

The accession of Chan’dra-gupta to the throne, 
and more particularly the famous expiation of C iia- 
NACya, after the massacre of the Sumalyas, is a fa
mous era in the Chronology of the Hindus ; and 
both maybe easily ascertained from th ePurdnas, and 
also from the historians of A lexander . In the year 
328 B. C. that conqueror defeated Pouus ; and as he 
advanced* the son of the brother of that prince, a 
petty king in the eastern parts of the Punjab, fled at 
his approach, and went to the king of the Gangaridae, 
who was at that time king N an da of the Purdnas. 
In  the Mudrd-rdchasa, a dramatic poem, and by no 
means a rare book, notice is taken of this circum
stance. There was, says the author, a petty king of

* Diodor. Sic. lib. XVII. c. 9 1 . Arrian also, &c.



Viculpalli, beyond the Vindhyan monn tains, called 
Chandra-ddsa, who, having been deprived of his king
dom by the Y a v a n a s , or Greeks, left his native 
country, and assuming the garb of a penitent, with 
the name of Su v i 'd h a , came to the metropolis of the 
emperor N a s d a , who had been dangerously ill for 
some time, He seemingly recovered; but his mind 
and intellects were strangely affected. I t  was sup
posed that he was really dead, but that his body was 
re-animated by the soul of some enchanter, who had 
leTt his own body in the charge of a trusty friend, 
Search was made immediately, and they found the 
liody of the unfortunate dethroned king, lying as if 
dead, and watched by two disciples, on the banks o f 
the Ganges. They concluded that he was the en
chanter, burned his body, and flung his two guar
dians into the Ganges. Perhaps the unfortunate 
man was sick, and in a state of lethargy, or other
wise intoxicated. Then the prince’s minister assassi
nated the old king soon after, and placed one of his 
sons upon the throne, but retained the whole power 
in his own hands. This, however, did not last long; 
for the young king, disliking his own situation, ami 
having been informed that the minister was the mur
derer of his royal father, had him apprehended, and 
put to a most cruel death. After this, the young 
king shared the imperial power with seven of his 
brothers; but C h a n d r a g u p t a  was excluded, being 
born of a base woman. They agreed, however, to 
give him a handsome allowance, which,he refused 
with indignation; and from that moment his eight 
brothers resolved upon his destruction. C h a n d u a - 
gupta  fled to distant countries; but was at last 
seemingly reconciled to them, and lived in the me
tropolis: at least it appears that he did so; for he is 
represented as being in, or near, the imperial palace* 
at the time of the revolution, which took place 
twelve years after. Ponus’s relation made his escape



to Palibothra, in the year 328, B. C. and in the lat
ter end of it. N anda was then assassinated in that 
year; and in the following, or 327, B. C. A lexan
der encamped on the banks of the Hyphasis. I t was 
then that C handragupta visited that conqueror's 
camp; and, by his loquacity and freedom of speech, 
so much offended him, that he would have put 
C handragdpta  to death, if he had not made a pre
cipitate retreat, according to J u stin*. The eight 
brothers ruled conjointly twelve years, or till 315 
years B. C. when Chandragupta was raised to the 
throne, by the intrigues of a wicked and revengeful 
priest called Cha'nacya. It, was Chandragupta 
and Cha'nacya , who put the imperial family to 
death; and it was Chandragupta who was said to 
be the spurious offspring of a barber, because his 
mother, who was certainly of a low tribe, was called 
M ura, and her son of course M aurya , in a deri
vative from ; which last signifies also the offspring 
of a barber: and it seems that Chandragupta 
■went by that name, particularly in the west; for 
he is known to Arabian writers by the name of 
M ur, according to the Nubian geographer, who 
says that he was defeated and killed by A lexan
d e r ; for these authors supposed that this conqueror 
crossed the Ganges: and it is also the opinion of 
some ancient historians in the west.

In theCumaricd-chanda, i t is said,that it was the wick
ed C h a 'n a c y a  who caused the eight royal brothers to 
be murdered ; and it is added, that Ch a n a c y a , after 
his paroxism of revengeful rage was over, was exceed
ingly troubled in his mind, and so much stung with 
remorse for his crime, and the effusion of human blood, 
which took placein consequence of it, that he withdrew 
to the S'ucla-Tirt'ha, a famous place of worship near

* Lib. xv, c. 4 .



the sea on the bank of the Narmada, and seven 
coss to the west of Baroche, to get himself purified. 
There, having gone through a most severe course of 
religious austerities and expiatory ceremonies, he 
was directed to sail upon the river in a boat with 
white sails, which, if they turned black, would be to 
him a sure sign of the remission of his sins; the 
blackness of which would attach itself to the sails. 
I t  happened so, and he joyfully sent the boat adrift, 
w ith  his sins, into the sea.

This ceremony, or another very similar to it, (for 
the expense of a boat would be too great), is per
formed to this day at the 'Sucla-T'irf ha ; but, instead 
of a boat, they use a common earthen pot, in which 
they light a lamp, and send it adrift with the accu
mulated load of their sins.

In the 63d section of the Agni-purdria, this expia
tion is represented in a different manner. One day, 
says the author, as the gods, with holy meu, were 
assembled in the presence of I ndra , the sovereign 
lord of heaven, and as they were conversing on va
rious subjects, some took notice of the abominable 
conduct of Cha'nacy a , of the atrocity and heinous
ness of his crimes. Great was the concern and 
affliction of the celestial court on the occasion ; and 
the heavenly monarch observed, that it was hardly 
possible that they should ever be expiated.

One of the assembly took the liberty to ask him, 
as it was still possible, what mode of expiation was 
requisite in the present case? and I ndra  answered, 
the Cahsha'g n i. There was present a crow, who, 
from her friendly disposition, was surnamed M itra- 
C a 'ca : she flew immediately to Cha'nacya , and 
imparted the welcome news to him. He had applied 
in vain to the most learned divines; but they uni
formly answered him, that his crime was of such a
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nature, that no inode of expiation for it could be 
found in the ritual. Cha'nacya immediately per
formed the Carsiia'gni, and went to heaven. But 
the friendly crow was punished for her indiscretion : 
she was thenceforth, with all her tribe, forbidden to 
ascend to heaven ; and they were doomed on earth 
to live upon carrion.

The Carsha'gni consists in covering the whole 
body with a thick coat of cow-dung, which, when 
dry, is set on fire. This mode of expiation, in des
perate cases, was unknown before; but was occasion
ally performed afterwards, and particularly by the 
famous Sancara'cha'rya. I t seems that C han- 
dkagupta, after he was firmly seated on the impe
rial throne, accompanied Cha'nacya to the Sucla- 
tirfha, in order to get himself purified also.

This happened, according to the Cumaricd-c handa,
- after 300 and 10 and 3000 years of the Cali-yuga 

were elapsed, which would place this event 210 years 
after C hrist. The fondness of the Hindus for quaint 
and obscure expressions, is the cause of many mis
takes. But the ruling epocha of this paragraph is 
the following : “ After three thousand and one hun
dred years of the Cali-yuga are elapsed (or in 3101) 
will appear king 'Saca (or Sa'jliva'k ana) to re
move wretchedness from the world. The first year 
of Christ answers to 3101 of the Cali-yuga, and we 
may thus correct the above passage: “ O f the Cali- 
yuga, 3100 save 300 and 10 years being elapsed (or 
2790), then will Cha'nacya go to the Sucla- 
tirt'ha.”

This is also confirmed in the 63d and last section 
of the Agni-purcina, in which the expiation of Cha'
nacya  is placed 312 years before the first year of the 
reign of Saca or S'aliva 'hana, but not of his era. 
This places this famous expiation 310, or 312 years



before C hrist, .either three or five years after the 
massacre e f  the imperial family.

My Pandit, who is a native of that country, in
forms me, that C ha'nacya's crimes, repentance, and 
atonement, are the subject of many pretty legendary 
tales, in verse, current in the country ; part of some 
he repeated to me.

Soon after, Chandragupta made himself master 
•of the greatest part of India, and drove the Greeks 
out of the Panjab. Tradition says, that he built a 
city in the Deccan, which he called after Iris own 
name. I t  was lately found by the industrious and 
active M ajor Mackenzie , who says that it was 
situated a little below Sri-Scilam, or Purznitum, 011 
the bank of theCrhhna ; but nothing of it remains, 
except the ruins. This accounts for the inhabitants 
o f tire Deccan lining so well acquainted with the his- 
torv of C handragupta . The authors of the Mu- 
dra-Rdcshasa, and its commentary, were natives of ' 
that country.

In the mean time, S eleucus, ill brooking the loss 
o f his possessions in India, resolved to wage war, in 
order to recover them, and accordingly entered India 
a t the head of an arm y; but finding 'Chandragup
ta  ready to receive him, and being at the same time 
uneasy at the increasing power of A ntigonus and 
his son, be made peace with the emperor of India, 
relinquished his conquests, and renounced every 
claim to them. C handragupta made him a pre
sent of 50 elephants; and, in order to cement their 
friendship more strongly, an alliance by marriage 
took place between them, according to Strabo, who 
does not -say in what manner it was effected. I'c is 
not likely, however, that Seleucus should marry an 
Indian princess; besides, Chandragupta , who was
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very young- when he visited A lexander’s camp, 
could hare no marriageable daughter at that time. 
I t  is more probable, that Seleucus gave him his na
tural daughter, born in Persia. From that time, I 
suppose, Chandragdpta  had constantly a large 
body of Grecian troops in his service, as mentioned 
in the Mudra-Racskasa.

I t  appears, that this affinity between S elf.ucus 
and Chandragupta  took place in the year 302 B. C. 
at least the treaty of peace was concluded in that 
year. Chandragupta reigned four-and-twenty 
years; and of course died 292 years before our era.

III. After the decline, and ultimately the fall of 
the imperial house of N anda , and of the Bali-putras, 
the most illustrious family that sat afterwards upon 
the imperial throne of India, was that of the A n- 
d ’riias. From the Bali-putras, the inhabitants of 
the Gangetic provinces were denominated Pali-both- 
ras and Pdli-potras: in the same manner they were 
called, after the A n d ’hras, the A nd’hra Indians ; 
these are the A ndre-In d i, which lived along the 
banks of the Ganges, according to the Peutingerian 
tables.

The An d ’rha dynasty lasted 456 years : in the 
Vdyu-purdn'a, it is said 418; but some copies have 
458. Be this as it may, the general opinion is, that 
it lasted 456 or 458 years. These deducted from 

,648, there remains 192, or 190, for the year of the 
inauguration of its first king, called Ba'l in , Ba lih i- 
ta or Ba'leya , Csheshmaca, S tnd’huca, 'Sipraca, 
Sudraca, and Suraca. In the Cumdrica-chanda, 

it  is declared, that after 3300 years, save 10, of the 
Cali-yuga were elapsed, a great king, called S u
draca, would reign in Charchita: the name of his 
metropolis is, however, omitted in many copies,



'Su n d r a c a , S ip r a c a , or S i n d ’huca  began then h is  
reign in the year ip  1 o f  the Christian era.

From Chandragupta’s accession to the throne, 
315 B. C. to the year 190 A. C. there are 505 years; 
but during this period the chronological particulars, 
from the Puran'as, are not to be easily reconciled 
w ith the general outlines which I have traced out. 
According to the P ur anas, there were ten Maurya 
kings, who ruled 139 years: these were succeeded 
by the Sunga dynasty, consisting of ten kings also, 
and V icramamitra was the eighth of that dy
nasty.

The next was that of the Canwas, consisting of 
four kings; th en 'Sudraca succeeded to the throne 
in the year 191. Thus we have six reigns, the last 
of the Sunga dynasty, and the four Canwas only, to 
till up a space of 246' years; which is impossible.

These Canwas, are said to have reigned 345 
years; which is still more extravagant. It is ob
vious, that there is some gross error in the context; 
to rectify which, in a satisfactory manner, can hardly 
be expected. I t  is my humble opinion, that a dy
nasty is omitted here ; and that dynasty is that of 
the seven An d ’iiras, mentioned in the Brahmanda, 
Vliyu, Bhdgavata, and Vishnu Puran'as; but out of 
its place. In some Puran'as, the A n d ’iira dynasty 
is made to consist of seven, and in others of nine, 
kings. In one it is said, that they reigned 300 
years; in another only 250 years.

The A nd’hras made a most conspicuous figure on 
the banks of the Ganges for above 800 years, under 
three distinct dynasties. The first was called simply 
the A nd’iira dynasty ; and its kings were considered 
as pure and genuine A nd’hras. The second dynasty 
is that of the A nd’hra-Ja'ticas, or of the family
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or tribe of the A nd’hras, bat a spurious branch of 
it. The third is that of the A nd’hra-bhrityas, or 
servants of the A nd’hra sovereigns ; who, after the 
death of P uloma, seized upon the kingdom, and 
divided it among themselves. S ipraca, or Suracca, 
was the first of the An d ’hraj'a'ticas and the vene
rable P uloma was the last. In the Parunas no 
place is assigned, in the chronological lists of the 
kings of MagacVha, to the first dynasty of the ge
nuine A nd’hras : except in one, in which they are 
placed immediately after P uloma', who, it is well 
known, was succeeded by the servants of the A n 
d ’hras, not by the seven genuine And’hras. In  
the Bhagavata, we read only, that the seven An 
d ’hras would reign over the land. In the Vlshnu- 
puran'a. they are not mentioned, unless they be the 
same with the Cosalas or Causalas. In the Brah
man da, they are introduced between P uloma' and 
the An d ’hra- bhrityas in an obscure manner; and 
there the nine A nd’i-iras with the A n d ’hea-ja 'ticas 
are joined together in an immediate order of succes
sion; and it is added, that there were thirty-six of 
them, nine genuine A nd’hras, and twenty-seven 
belonging to a spurious branch of the same family ; 
but it is not said which of them ruled first. Now, 
it is universally acknowledged, that the A nd’hra- 
b h r i t y a s  succeeded P uloma' ; and the fact being 
testified by the annals of China, no doubt can re
main concerning this circumstance; and the seven 
or nine genuine A n d ’hras must of course be 
placed before the spurious branch, and immediately 
after the Camva dynasty. Thus we shall have either 
IS or 15 kings, to fill up a space of 24b years. The 
occasion of this omission is, I believe, that the first 
kings of the A n d ’hra and A n d ’hra-ja'tica dy
nasties, \yere prime ministers, and both put their 
masteri to death, and usurped their throne. That 
S isum an , the last of the Caiiwq dynasty, was put. to



death by his prime minister, an A n d h r a , is ac
knowledged by every historian; and in the Mahci- 
bhrcita*, it is declared, that Maha'-carn'i , or Su- 
d r a c a , usurped the throne from his master, the king 
of M agadha; whom he confined, in a place, amid 
waters; from which circumstance, the venerable old 
man was called, by way of ridicule, Ambu-v'icha. I t  
is added, that the old king was blind and deaf.:

The famous 'Sr i '-c a r 'n n a -d e 'v a , in his grant, 
lately found at Benares, declares that he was of the 
Haihaya tribe, who lived originally on the banks of 
the Narmada, in the district of the western Gauda, 
or Gaur, in the province of Mdlava. Their residence 
was at Chauli-Mdhbswara, a famous place of worship 
to this day, on the Narmada; and built by one of 
his ancestors. The western Gaur was also the native 
country of a most respectable tribe of Brahmens, 
called S a n d i l a  ; who, for several generations, acted 
as prime ministers to the emperors of the A n d ’hra  
tribe. That this was their native country, is attested 
by Major M a c k e n z i e , in his account of the kings 
o f Warangal One of the thirty-six musical modes 
in India, and belonging to the superior R a'ga , or 
mode, called Mdlava, is denominated Gaiidi, from 
the country of Gau'da, which was part of the pro
vince of Mdlava.

They afterwards were called A n d ’hr a s , from the  
country of And’hra, on the coast of Coromandel, and 
extending from Nellore to the Godaveri; of which 
they became kings : but in what manner, and when 
this was effected, we do not know. They were called 
A n d ’hras in the time of the Canwa dynasty, about

* R ajagrihe n agare  Magadliantlm Raja A m b u v i c h a  sa Caranaih 
chacshushadihinab. T asyam at y o  m aha G arni iswary rajanam ava- 
manyate amaloadhina i t i  carnoctih .
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the beginning of the Christian era. At that time, 
says P l i n y , the A n d ’hra, A ndaryekings, were very 
powerful in India. They had no less than thirty 
fortified cities, with an army of 100,000 men; and 
1000 elephants. Their cavalry consisted only of 
2000 men. S r i-C a r n n a -de 'va  takes the title of 
king of Tri-Calinga, or of the three shores, to the 
east and west, and to the south of India.

There was another Ca r n a , mentioned in the 
Mahd-BMrata, (section of the Rajah-Dharma) to 
whom J ar'A-s a n d h a  gave the city of Malinl, with 
the country round it, now the district of Bhaglepoor, 
called from him, the country of Carna. Malinl, in 
lexicons, is said to be the same with Ckampd-nagari, 
now Champd-nagar in that country. This C a r n a  
was the son of Ca nti , the wife of P a n d 'u, who 
conceived by the sun ; and, of course, C a r n a  is an 
incarnation of the sun. Tradition says, that the 
little kingdom of C a r n a , now the Bhaglepoor dis
trict remained, for many generations, in the pos
session of the descendants of Ca r n a . This C a r n a  
is totally unconnected with our C a r n a , who like
wise is of divine extraction, as one of his ancestors, 
C a 'r t a v ir y a , was conceived in a miraculous man
ner; and to this day, divine honours are paid to 
him, in the west of India. Hence, they all assumed 
the titles o f 'Sri and D e v a , as in 'Srj-C a r'n a - D e'va, 
the fortunate and divine C ar'n a , and m S r i ' D e'va- 
P a l a - D e v a ', whose original name was D e v a -P a 'e a , 
answering exactly to theGreelcTheo-philos, in which the 
word Philos is taken in a passive sense, as well as P a 'la , 
in Sanscrit, in the word D eo-P a 'l a . In the com
pound 'Sri- D e'v a -p a 'l a - D e 'v a , the second D e'v a , is 
no part of the name, but a title. There is a living 
instance of such an hereditary divinity, near Poona, 
of which an interesting account is given in the se
venth volume of the Asiatic Researches, in the family



of M u r a bagosseyn, whose descendants add the 
epithet of D e'va to their proper names, and the chief 
of the family is considered as a god. There is then 
every reason to believe that 'SrI -D e'v a - P a'l a - D e'va  
claimed equally a divine origin : and as he was origi
nally from the same country Gouda, in Malwd, it is 
probable that he belonged to the same family.

For by Gouda we must not by any means under
stand Bengal: which, as far as I  can recollect, is 
never thus called in any book I ever met with. Its 
metropolis is indeed called Gaddi from the goddess 
o f that name, who was worshipped there : hence it is 
with propriety called Gadrigosha ( Corygaza) by P to
lemy . But Gaudci, as the name of a country, does 
not seem to be in the least connected with that of the 
goddess Gaudi.

In the names of six kings, mentioned in the grant 
found at Mongir, we find the adjunct pala, which 
seems to be characteristic of that branch of the 
TIa i h a y a  tribe.

TheHAiHAYA tribe, to which the A n d ’hra family 
belongs, claims for their ancestor H a i h a y a , the son 
o f the godlike Y a d u , and the grandson of N a h u - 
s h a , or N oah : M a h i s h m a 'n , the fourth in descent 
from him, built Mahishmati, now Chauli-mahls'wara 
on the Narmada. The fourth descendant of the last 
mentioned was C hit a v ir y a , whose son was the fa
mous Ga 'r ta vIr y a , to whom divine honors are paid 
to this day.

There is a dynasty of H a  i h a y  a s , mentioned in 
the Purlin as, who have no connection with the An- 
d  hra dynasty; and they are introduced as possessed 
o f some district, the situation and name of which 
are omitted; but-it was probably the country of An-



d'hra in the Deccan. A powerful tribe of these 
II a ih a y a s , according to the Pur Arias (as I have been 
lately informed,) lived in the countries on the banks 
of the Ganges, in the time of king Sa g a r a ; but in 
consequence of their ill behaviour to him and his son, 
he was obliged to drive them out of India, except a 
few, who held the conduct of their relations in ab
horrence. Tradition says, that they withdrew to 
western countries, where it is added that they were 
better known under the names of Parasicas, Asva- 
muchas or horse-faced, and that of Asva pati for the 
title of their kings. This traditionary legend origi
nates probably from their name, H a i h a y a , implying 
horses, or horsemen: P l in y  mentions a nation in 
Persia called H y i .

The C a r n 'a of the Maha-Bharata, to whom 
J a r 'a -s a n d 'h a  gave the country of Bhaglepoor, can
not be the same, who dethroned the king of Ma- 
gadha; for this king was blind and deaf, and the 
usurper was his prime minister: but J ar .a -s a n d ’ha  
was in the full enjoyment of his bodily faculties, 
when he was put to death by C r ish na , or rather 
B hIm a . The first is called Ca r n a , and the usurper 
M a h 'a -C a r 'n i . This last is famous, all over India, 
and even as far as Malaca, and the adjacent islands, 
according to M r. M arsden  ; who says, that they 
have legends there, mentioning M a h a '-Ca r n 'a , and 
a lion possessing surprising powers, and shooting 
arrows at him. This lion they call S i n g a -s a c t e e , 
( S i n h a -'s a c t i ,) and S in g a -rajoon  (S i n h a '-r a 'j a *). 
He is mentioned also in the grant of the king of 
Tagara, inserted in the first volume of the Asiatic 
Researches, and his munificence and liberality are 
there highly praised. King B ho'j a , in his address

* Asiat. Researches, Yol. 4. p. 22.



to R a 'j a  M u n j a , considers him and V ic r a m a 'd it y a  
as the two most powerful kings that ever existed. 
He is, for that reason, called A d'it y a , and also 
R a 'j a - V ic r a m a  : and in the Agni-purdn'a V icra
m a 'd i t y a , the son of G a n d ’h a -r u p a , is positively 
declared to be C a 'iin'a'msya , or descended from 
R a 'j a '-Ca r n 'a . This is, of course, the V icram'a - 
d i t y a  mentioned by F e r is h t a , as contemporary 
w ith S a p o r  king of Persia, who ascended the throne 
in the year 241 : and in some lists 'Su r a c a  is said to 
have reigned 50 years. F e r is h t a  knew of no other 
V ic r a m a 'd i t y a , but this; and some missionaries, 
who have fixed the death of V ic r a m a  and the be
ginning of his era, in the year 250, must have been 
misled by legends wholly relating to this V ic r a m a '
d i t y a .

He is mentioned in the Vrihat-cafhd, under the 
of name'SuDRACA, or 'Su r a c a , among the several wor
thies, dignified with the title of V ic r a m 'a d i t y a . 
In another section he is introduced as the prime mi
nister of an emperor of Pdtali-putra, or Patna, who 
was labouring under various infirmities; when he 
was advised, by a mischievous Brahmen, to avail 
himself of these circumstances, and usurp the throne; 
which lie did, according to the Purdnds and the Ma- 
hdbhdrata.

In the Bhdgavata, he is called B a l i h i c a , or rather 
B a l i h i t a  : in the Vishnu-purdmd, 'Si p r a c a ; in the 
Brahman da, C h’h e s m a c a  ; in the Vdyupurdnd, Sixrf- 
h u c a : he was the first of the A n d ’h r a -j a 't i y a s . 
In the Cumdried chanda lie is called 'Su 'd r a c a , and 
in some copies S u 'r a c a  ; and the first year of his 
reign was the 3291 of the Cali-yuga. In the Mahd- 
Bhdtrata, he is called M a h a ' - C a r n 'i , king of 
kings; and the name of his sovereign, whom he de-



th ronecl, but did not put to death, was A m b u -vIc h a . 
In his grant, found lately at Benares, he called 
himself 'Sri-C a r n 'n 'a - D e 'v a , king of Tri-Calinga, 
or India.

A few years ago (in 1801) this grant was found at 
the bottom of an old well filled with rubbish, in the 
old fort of Benares. It is engraven upon two brass 
plates, joined by a ring, to which is affixed the im
perial seal. I t is of the same size nearly, and in 
the same shape with that found at Mongir. The 
writing is also the same, or at least without any 
material deviation. The imperial seal is about three 
inches broad : on it, in bas-relievo, is P a 'rvati, with 
four arms, sitting, with her legs crossed : two ele
phants are represented, one on each side of her, with 
their trunks uplifted. Below is the bull, N a n d i , 
in a reclining posture, and before him is a basket. 
Between P a 'rvati and the bull is written Sui-  
C a r n 'n 'a - D e 'v a . The grant is dated the second 
year of his new era, and also of his reign, answer
ing to the Christian year lff2. According to the 
Puran'as, he reigned twenty-three years, and was 
succeeded by his brother C r is iin a , who reigned 
eighteen; and his son was ‘S rI-'Ba t -C a r n 'i , o r 'Siu- 
'Sa t -C a r n 'a , who reigned 56 years. This surely 
could not be his name, as it signifies the prosperous 
seven C a r n 'is .

The ancestors of 'Sri-Ca r n V a - D e 'v a , mentioned 
in the grant, were, first, his father G a 'nge 'y a - 
D e'v a , with the title of V i j a t a -C a n t a c a  : he died 
in a loathsome dungeon. He was the son of Co- 
c a l l a - D e'v a , whose father was L a c s h m a n a -R a j a '- 
D e'v a . M a h a '-Ca e n i , according to tradition, re
sided at a place called Jangirah, near Sultangunj, 
and about half way between Mongir and Bhciglepoor. 
There some remains were shewn to me of his palace,



on the site of which an indigo factory now stands. 
He is called there 'Siu-C a r n 'e'sw a k a , or simply 
C a r n ' e ' s w a r a , perfectly answering to S ri'-Ca r n a - 
D e'va. The opposite rocks in the Ganges were 
known by the name of Carnagiri, or the hill of 
C a r n a '. There liyed the old king of Magad'ha, blind 
and deaf; and in that state of infirmity, this was 
certainly a very comfortable place for him to live in. 
I t  does not appear that 'Sri'-Ca r n 'a - D e'va  used him 
i l l : certainly, the good old man could no longer act, 
or appear as a sovereign. Be this as it may, from 
that circumstance the old king was nicknamed 
A m bu-vicha , or he who resides in the middle of 
waters.

There was also another king of Magad'ha, called 
C a r n 'a with the surname of D a h a 'r i y a  ; because 
he generally resided at a place called Dahara, be
tween Mong'ir and Surujgurh ; and inserted in Major 
R e n n e l l ’s atlas. This C a r n 'a  is mentioned in an 
Epic Poem, entitled the wars of P rit’h u -IIa'j a , in the 
spoken dialects ; and part of which is in my posses
sion. P rit’h u -Ra 'j a  waged war against S u lt a n  
G ori, in the year 11.02 of the Christian era. The 
king of Magad'ha is called there, C a r n 'a  D a h a 'ra , 
and he accompanied the Emperor J a y a -C h a n d r a , 
in his expedition against Ceylon, which he undertook, 
under pretence of a pilgrimage to worship the famous 
statue of C a 'rtice'y a -Sw a 'm i . At the head of 
a numerous army, he marched from Yogini-pura, or 
Dill/, for thus the last is spelled throughout the poem. 
The general rendezvous of the vassal kings was to be 
at Govdl-chan'da, said to be Gowel-ghur, near Ellich- 
poor. He then sent a message to V i'r a -b h a d r a , 
king of Singula, (or Ceylon,) to prepare every thing 
for his reception ; being a vassal of the empire. 
V Ira-b h a d r a  submitted with good grace : and 
J a y a -C h a n d r a  went to Ceylon, worshipped C a 'rti-



ce'y a -swa'm i, and visited the famous fort of San- 
cara-griha, near the sea shore, and saw there the  
statues of R a 'jia  and R a'v a n a . I am also informed, 
that this Carat'a had a daughter, who lived in one of 
the royal seats near Colgong ; and was seduced by 
the poet C iiauda, whose works are still extant. I  
have mentioned before, that the? And'lira princes, who 
ruled on the banks of the G-anges, are divided into 
three classes, the dynasty of the genuine A a d ’h r a s ,  

consisting of nine kings: then the Andhra-)litiyas, 
or of the family of the And’hras : and lastly the 
And'hra-hhrityas, or servants of the And'lira princes, 
■who seized upon the government. It is not an easy 
matter to ascertain, whether the And’iira dynasty is 
to be placed before, or after the And'hra-jdtiyas. I  
have placed it before, first to fill up a chasm in the 
list of the emperors of India: in the second place, it  
is universally agreed, that the A n d ’h r a - b iir it y a s  
usurped the throne, immediately after the death of 
P uloma, the last of the And'hra-jdtiyas: and this 
last circumstance is corroborated by the testimony of 
Chinese historians, according to Mu. D e g u ig n e s . 
Besides, in the Brahman da, the A n d ’hras and 
A n d ’h r a -j a 't i 'yas  are considered but as one dynasty, 
consisting of thirty-six kings, from which, sub
tracing the nine A n d ’hras , remain twenty-seven 
kings, which is the exact number cf kings in the 
dynasty of the A n d ’hra-j a 't i 'y a s , resulting from 
four lists compared together.

Nothing is related of the kings of this dynasty, 
except of the last, called P u l i m a 'n , P u lo m a , L o- 
m a 'd i , and P u lo m a 'r ch hi , or P u l o m a  the pious 
R ishi. He was a great conqueror, and put an end 
to his life in the holy stream of the Ganges.

In an inscription found at Budd'ha-gdyd, and in
serted in the first Volume of the Asiatic Researches,



mention is made o f three kings o f Magad'ha, em
perors of India. The first called Y a jn y a -varma, 
was a most religious prince, and, taken up with the 
performance o f  religious duties, lie disturbed not 
the powerful ocean. His son Sardula-vaema', 
though religiously inclined, was a great warrior: and 
he conquered the world or India: and he terminated 
his brillant career, by the voluntary deed of death, 
near the uprising ocean; probably at old Sagar be
hind Fultd near Moorgatcha, in M ajor R ennell’s 
atlas. His son was also a pious prince, called 
A nanta-V arm a'. Y a jnya-varma' appears to be 
the same w ith Y a jn y a 'sri in the accompanying lists, 
and the great grand-father of P uloma'. Ilis name 
Y a jn y a s 'r i, as mentioned by the Paurdnics, implies 
that he was fortunate, through the constant perfor
mance o f the Ya jn y a . Y a jn y a -varma signifies 
the warrior, who delighted in the performance o f  
the Y a jn y a  : and had lie been o f the sacerdotal 
class, they would have called him Y a jn y a -'Sarma'. 
Ilis son conquered the refractory princes through 
India, or the world ; he was then entitled to the 
epithet of Vi ja y  a, or the great conqueror : and such 
is the name o f the son o f Y a jnyasri', in the Pur anas, 
where Ananta-V arm a ' is called Chandra'sr'i, be
cause, being a religious prince, he was probably ad
dicted to the worship o f  the moon. The Chinese 
historians mention an emperor o f India, called 
Y eugnat, which name is the same with Y a jn y a , 
generally pronounced Y a g n y a . As he lived in the 
year 408, the times do not coincide: but this was 
probably the title o f  some other pious prince. Pu- 
i j m a n , P uloma ', or L o m a ' is called P ou l o m u en , 
H o u l o m ie n , and H o u l o m ie n t o , by the Chinese. 
According to Mr. D e g u ig n e s , he conquered all 
India, in the year 621, and died in 648. From him 
India was called Poulomuen-Koue, or the country o f  
P u l i m a 'N by the Chinese: and the And'hr a princes 
were so famous, that the inhabitants of the Gangetic



provinces were called, in the west, the And'hi'a 
Hindus, or Andre Indi, according to the P  eulingeriati 
tables, in which they are placed along the banks of 
the Ganges. After the death of P ulima'n, the whole 
country was thrown into confusion, according to  
D eguxgnes. O lonachun, one of’tlie chief officers, 
(perhaps C alyana '-chandra,) seized upon the 
Gangetic provinces, and hearing that the embassa
dors, from T aitsong, Emperor of China, to king 
P uliman, were coming with IIxuentse, the chief of 
the embassy, he sent troops to seize them : and
I I xuentse effected his escape, with much difficult}7, 
to Tibet; where Y etsonglongtsan, king of th a t  
country, gave him an army, with which H iuentsk  
re-entered the Gangetic provinces, defeated the  
usurper, and took him prisoner.

From the death of P u l i m a 'n we may date the fall 
of the empire, though not of the kingdom, of 
Magad'ha, or south Bahai', in the year f>48. There 
were Maharajas, or Emperors, at Canoge, in Gur- 
ja r  at, and other parts of India. Anu-Gangam, or the 
Gangetic provinces, was parcelled out, among several 
petty kings, such as the kings of Magaclha, (or 
south B ahar;) Maithila (now Tirhoot;) Saceta 
(Oude,) and Benares : the kings of Carna-desa for
merly Anga (C a k n a - D a h a 'r y a , in the latter end of 
the twelfth century, was one of them). 1 here were also 
kings of Tamralipia (or Tamlook in Bengal,) and one of 
them sent an embassy to China, in the year 1001 : 
lie is styled king of Tanrnouiclieou, by the Chinese.

The kings of Gaur became very powerful after
wards, and even conquered all the Gangetic pro
vinces, at least as far as Benares. They assumed the 
title of Maha-llajas, even as late as the 15th century. 
I t  was then, that the town of Gaur (or Gauda) 
became the first city of that part of India: and 
this certainly accelerated the fall of Pdli-putra; if it



existed then : and two rival cities, so near, or rather 
close to each other, could not exist together; and 
the vicinity of Gauda probably induced the kings of 
M ag ad’ha to reside at Patna; and this, at so early a 
period, tha t even the name of the ancient capital is 
almost effaced from every record, and even from the 
remembrance of the Hindus.

The emperor SrI-DeVa-Pa l a -DeVa boasts of his 
having humbled the Hun'as, a foreign tribe, who 
had invaded India, and are occasionally mentioned 
in the lists of countries and tribes in India. They 
succeeded the Parthians, and seem of course to be the 
same with the Murun-das, whose thirteen kings ruled 
in the northern parts of India, immediately after the 
Tushdras or Parthians. These are the Morundce, of 
P t o l e m y , who were masters of the whole country 
to the north of the Ganges, from Delhi to Gaur in 
Bengal. They arc declared in the Puranas to be 
Mledihas, impure tribes, and, of course, they were 
foreigners. The same are called M ary ant lies by O p- 
pian  in his Cynogetics*, who says that the Ganges 
runs through their country. C osmas  calls them 
white H u m ; and relates, that when he wrote, their 
king G ollas besieged a certain city, and that his 
elephants and horses drank up the water round it, 
and thus forced it to surrender. This has happened 
very often in the parched countries of Bicancre and 
Jesselmere; and it does not even require a numerous 
army, to drink up the scanty waters of ,a few wells 
round a c ity : but then the besiegers, far from taking 
the town, are obliged to raise the siege in the 
greatest distress.to

The seven C a r n 'a s , in despite o f  the Brdhrrtanical 
tribes, are still fam ous all over India; and their m e
m ory held in the greatest  veneration, and their fame

* O ppian  C ynoget. lib . 4 . v . l6 3 .
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reached even as far as the Peninsula of Malacca, where 
they have still poems mentioning C a r n 'a , the Mahd- 
Raja, or emperor of India, according to Mr. M a r s - 
d e n  *. These poems, if procurable, might possibly 
throw some light on the history of those kings. 
Among the A n d ’h r a  princes of this dynasty, there 
is one called G a u t a m i -putka , or the son of G a u 
t a m a , being supposed to be an incarnation of him. 
He appears to be only a Bodiii-sa t w a , a disciple, or 
spiritual son ; an appellation of the same import, but 
more generally used in the western parts of India, 
and by the followers or Bu d d ’h a . It is foretold in 
the Cumarica-chanda, that after the year 3600 of the 
Cali-yuga, answering to the year 500 of our era, a 
B u^ d ’iia  would be king of Magdd'ha, of the house 
of Hema„ and a C handra-vansiand that after 
reigning 64 years, he would ascend into heaven. 
This Bod'hi-satzva, or subaltern incarnation of B u d - 
d ’iia , or, in other words, B u d d ’ha  himself, the 
D ’h a r m a -r a j a , went to China, in the .year 515 of 
our era, where he is called D ’h a e m a  : at Siam, and 
in the Peninsula, he is called P o u t i-sat , and P o t i- 
s a t u .

i

We may consider P uli m a n  as the last king of 
Magad'ha at the same time emperor of India. After 
him appeared a powerful king called V l s v a s p h a t i- 
c a , V is v a s p h u r j i , and V isva-s p h a n 'i . His real 
name was P u r a n j a y a . He expelled the Cshettris 
or the barons, as being too troublesome ; and exalted 
the lowest classes, such as the Caivarttas, boatmen 
and fishermen, the Ratios, the Pulindas, See. He 
was, however, a great and powerful prince, and his 
dominions extended all over Anu-Gangam, or the 
Gangetie provinces.

Then came a dynasty of nine kings, called the 
nine Nctgds, or Ndcds. These were an obscure tribe,

* Asiat. Researches, Vol. IV. 227*



THE KINGS OF MAGADHA. 115
called for. that reason Gupta-vamas ; there were nine 
families of them, who ruled independent of each 
other, over various districts in Anu-Gangam; such as 
Padmdvati {Patna) ; Cantipuri (now Cotwall, nine 
coss to the north of Gwalior); Magad’ha (or Bahar); 
Prayaga (or Allahabad); Sactta (or Oude); and Be
nares. There is still a powerful tribe of the Nacas 
on the hanks of the Jumna and the Befpa-nad'u The 
Causalas or Fund'hracas ruled in Tamralipta, near 
the sea-shore, according to the Visknu-purand. In 
other Pur arias, we read the Causalas, or And" hras, 
which' is inadmissible. The kings of Maifhila (or 
Tirhui) are often mentioned; hut the kings of Gaur 
(or Bengal) are never noticed, unless they be the 
Bdngavas, once mentioned in the Brahmdnda. The 
kings of Bengal are not mentioned in the book of 
the wars of P r it T i w i r a j a  in the twelfth century; 
whilst those of Oude, Tirhut, Bahar, Napal are no
ticed, as well as B h o j ' a  king of Ud'ya-desd, now 
Orissa.

i 2
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A COMPARATIVE TABLE

OF THE

KINGS OF THE ANDHRA DYNASTY,
FROM THE

B h a g a va t Vishn Vcnju and B rahm dnda .

Balibita . 'Sipraca ..........................  Sin'dhuca................ 23 Ch’hismaca.............23

Crisbn'a. Crisbna ..........................  Crishn'a ................ 18 Crishn'a ..................18

'Sri- Sata Carn'a Sri-Sat-Carn'i. • • • Sri-'Sal-Carn'i............ Sri-Sat-Carn'i • • • • 10

Paurn'amitsa • • Purn'otsanga •••• Purn'otsanga ••••18 Purn'otsanga • • • • 18

Sata Carn'i ...........  Sata-Carn'i . . . . . .  56 S£ta Carn'i .. ...........36

Lambodara • • Lambodara............Lambodara...............18 Lambodara...........-18

Vivilaca.........* Vivilaca ••••• ' •••  Apllaca ................ 12 Apdaca • • • • • • • • I t
Megba-Swati • • Mbgha-Swati-----  Saudasa ................ 18

A'tam&na . . . .  Putbrnan................ Putuitidbi ............24 A 'bi..........................12

Arisbta-Carna----  Nenii-Crislina ••••25
H alb y a ..........  Hala ................... H ala..........................1 Scanda-SwMi . . . .28

Talaca ........... Pattalaca...............  Pulaca .....................5 Bh&vaca ................ 5

Purishbhoru • • Pravillasbna ----- Puricasben'a . . . ‘ 21 Pravillasena........... 12

Sunandank__  Suadara Sat-£arn'a Sata-Carn'i ............ 1 Sundara Sat Carn'i--l

Cbacora..........  Cbacora Sat-Carn'i Cbacora Sat-Carn'i Charcora Skt Carn'i 6

Vatdca ..........  6  months Mabendra Sat Carni 3

Cuntala Sat Carni • -8

Siva Swati___ Siva Swati ........... Siva Swami.............28 Swatishena................ 1

Gomati-putra.. G 6 inati-putra • • • • GAUTAMI-PUTRA21 Yantraniati ••*•••34

Purimbu • • • • Pulimdn...............
Stria C arn 'i........... Sat-Carni ............29

Madisira • • • • Sivasri ............... Abi .........................4
Siva-scancla • - Siva-scanda . . . .  SivascandaSataCarni 8

Yajnksri..........  Yajnas'ri...............  Yajnasri.................2 9

Sirta-Carn'i...........6 0

Vijaya ........... V ijaya...................  Yajnbri-Sata Carni 1 $
Chandravijaya Chandrafri.........  Dan'dasri ................ 3  Dandasri Sata Carni 5
Lomadlii. . .  Puloinarch’hi Puloma . . . . . . .  7 Pulomi. . . . . . .  7
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ESSAY IV,

V ICR AM ADIT Y A and SALIVA HANA;

THEIR RESPECTIVE ERAS, *

With an Account of  the

B A L A -R A Y  A S OR B A LH A R  EM PERORS.

T h e  tw o  periods o f  V ic ra m a 'd it y a  and 'Sa 'l d v a - 
h a n a  are in tim ately  connected ; and the accounts  
we h a v e  o f  these two extraordinary personages are 
m uch  confused, teem ing w ith  contradictions and ab
surdities, to a surprising degree. Their history is to 
be found in  the V i c r a m a - c l u i r i t r a ,  the S i n h a s a n c i - D z v a -  

t r  i n s ' a t i ,  and the V e t a l a - p a n c h a - v i n s  a t i ,  which have  
been translated from the Sanscrit in to  all the dialects  
o f  I n d i a  ;  and the tw o  last tracts are sections o f  the  
V r V i a t - c a t f h a .  The V i c r a m a - c h a r i t r a  is very scarce 
in the  G a n g e t i c  provinces : but this deficiency is 
abundantly, supplied, by ample extracts from that 
book, com m unicated  to the Society, by M ajor 
M a c k e n z i e  o f  the M a d r a s  establishment. In  g e 
neral, the H i n d u s  know  but o f  one V ic r a m a 'd it y a  ; 
but the learned acknow ledge  four ; and when, at ray 
request, they  produced written authorities, I was 
greatly  surprised to find no less than e igh t or nine. 
T h ose  w h o  reckon four heroes o f  that name, agree 
only about tw o. T h e  first V ic r a m a  was he, after 
whom  the period is d en om in ated : the second is 
IIa'j a ' Bho'j a . Some'suppose tha t 'S a 'li v  a  h a n -a  was  
one o f  them, and that the fourth was the son o f  
Bho'j a  ; w h ils t  others insist that this last was  
either J a y a -c ii a n d r a , or P riT h w i '-Ra 'jj*, who. fell 
in  the great war against the Mahabhatadicas, or 
Musulmans, in the year 1192. E very V ic r a m a 'd it y a
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is made to wage war against an antagonist called  
'Sa 'l iv a 'h a n a , 'Sa 'laba 'n , and often denominated  
NfdsiNHA, N a 'g e n d m , &c. except one, whose oppo
nent’s name was M a h a -b h a t , and that of his fol
lowers Mahabhatadicas, that is to say M u h a m m e d  
and the Muhammedans,

V icrama 'ditya made a desperate tapasya, in 
order to obtain power and a. long life from Ca'l i- 
de'v i', and as she seemingly continued deaf to his 
intreaties, he was going to cut 'off his own head, 
when she appeared, and granted him undisturbed 
sway over all the world for 1000 years, after which-a 
divine child, born of a virgin and the son of the 
great T acshaca, carpenter dr artist, would d£priv<e 
him both of his kingdom and of his life. Such are 
the words of the Via'arna-chatitra : and 'in the Cumct- 
ric&c’handa it is said, that this would happen in the 
year' of the Cali-yuga 3101; answering to the first 
of the Christian era. Thus, V i c r a m a 'd i t y a  
reigned for 1000 veals nearly unmolested, in the en
joyment of-every rational pleasure, and never trou
bling'limSelf about his latter end ; till, recollecting 
the prophecies about this wonderful child, ami 'that 
the time for their being fulfilled was near at hand, he 
grew.very uneasy, and sent people all over the world, 
to find him out, that he might destroy him : and 
having discovered the place of his abode, lie ad
vanced at the head of an immense army, but was de
feated; and lost Ins life, by the hand of this divine 

- child, who w a s  then five years of age.

The history of these nine worthies, but more par
ticularly when considered as a single individual, is a 
most crude and undigested mass of heterogeneous 
legends, taken from the apocryphal gospel of the 
infancy obCiiRisT, the tales of the Rabbis and Tal
mudists concerning Solomon', with some particulars 
about Mu ham med ; and the whole is jumbled toge-
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ther w ith  som e o f  the principal features of the history  
o f  the P ersian  K ings o f  the Sassanian dynasty . For 
V ic r a m a  is supposed to have w aged war w ith  the  
Romans, all the tim e that he liv e d : that is to say  
for 145 year,s: and to have taken one o f their em 
perors prisoner, w hom  he carried in triumph through  
th e  s tree ts  o f  Ujjayini. One o f  these V icram as was 
rea lly  a  Sassanian prince : and the famous Shabour  
or S a p o r , o f  that dynasty, took  the Emperor V a l e 
r i a n  prisoner.

T hus V ic r a m a  is made contem porary w ith  Solo
m o n  ; an d , lik e  him , he is said to have found the  
g rea t mantra, spell or ta lism an; through w h ich  he  
ru led  ov er  the elem ents, and spirits o f  all denom ina
tio n s, w h o  obeyed him like slaves : otherw ise th ey  
w ere sure o f  being severely punished. L ike Solo
m o n , he had a m ost wonderful throne, supported and  
adorned w ith  lions, w ho were endued w ith  reason  
and s p e e c h : and this wonderful fabric is called, in  
Sanscrit, Sinhasana, or the seat supported by lions. 
W e read in  the vetala-pancha-vinsati, that it was 
through  the assistance o f  the great Vetala, or D ev il, 
th a t tw o  Y j c r a m a d it y a s  obtained the empire o f  
th e  world, a lo n g  life, w ith  un lim ited  sw ay. T h ey  
perform ed the puja in his honor, offered sacrifices, 
and in short dedicated, or gave them selves up to him . 
T h is is h igh ly  reprobated by d ivines in India, y e t  
th ey  seem  to allow , that when all other means fail, it  
m ay be done, provided it  be n ot for w icked and abo
m in ab le  purposes. W e read in the Thamuratknanieh* 
th a t the div. A r g l n k  had lik ew ise  applied to the  
devil, to  becom e the S olomon or V ic r a m a  o f  h is  
age. Z o h ac  gave  h im self up also to the devil, in  
order to becom e the sovereign lord o f  the world, 
and w ith his assistance he killed  his predecessor.

* B ’H e r b e l o t s ’s B ibl. O rient, v. S u l k i m  a n .  ̂
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But let us return to the extract from the Vicrama- 
charitra, by M a jo r  M a c k e n z ie . Then came B a l a 
ris nr, V ic r a m a 'rca , Ba l i  and B h a r tr ih a r t , four 
brothers, from four mothers, of the four different 
classes, and sons of a holy Brahmen of Benares. The 
last, or B h a r t r Ih a r i , was of the fourth class, and 
succeeded to the throne. He was learned, pious, and 
valian t; and it is believed that he is still alive, as a 
Muni, in the wilds above Hari-ckvdr. He was suc
ceeded by V ic r a m a r c a , who made a sacrifice in 
honor of "the goddess C a 'l i ', and offered his own 
head. The goddess appeared to him, saying, what is 
your boon ? " T hat I may rule the world for a long 
time. The goddess, pleased with his faith and devo
tion, told him, that at Ujjayini, he should rule the 
terrestrial world for 1000 years, without hindrance or 
molestation, and at last that he should be slain by a 
child, born o f a virgin one year and a half old. His 
brother, being informed of this circumstance, said he 
would lengthen his life to 2000 years, for, as he was 
to rule at Ujjayini for 1000 years, he had only to re
main in that city six months in the year, and the 
other six out of it. He then ascended to heaven, in 
his human body, where he was well received by 
I n d r a , saw R a m b iia  and U r v a s 'i' dancing, and 
there was presented with the famous Sinhhana, or 
seat adorned w ith lions.

He chastised the W ta 'la -de 'v a , or the king of 
the devils, made him his slave, who then related to 
him twenty-five curious stories, to be found in the 
V eta la -p a n ck a -X 'in sa ti. Toward the latter end of his 
reign, he sent secret emissaries, through all the world, 
to inquire, whether a child were born of a virgin one 
year and a ha lf old. The messengers returned to 
Ujjayini, with the news, that a male child was born 
of a%virgin, the daughter of a potmaker, begot by the 
king of snakes (called T acshaca , or the Carpenter, 
in  the original,) while she was in her cradle. They



in form ed h im  also, that this ch ild , nam ed 'Sa 'l a - 
v a 'h a n a ,  had  attained the age o f  five y e a rs; and  
th a t h is grandfather had m ade num berless clay  
figures o f  sold iers to  amuse him . -

V i c r a m a 'rca marched at the head of an army; 
bu t the protecting snake came to the assistance of 
the child, and inspired the figures of clay with life, 
who started up as able warriors, attacked V icra- 
m a 'kca and his army, and defeated him. 'Sa'la- 
v a 'h a n a  cut off his head^ and flung it into Ujjayini, 
that his death might be known to all the world. 
The queen was delivered in that very month of a 
male child ; after which she burned herself with the 
head of her lord, who was re-united to the Supreme 
Being. Whilst the grandees of the state were as
sembled to place the child upon the imperial throne, 
a voice from heaven declared, that as the child was 
born after the death of his father, he couid not suc
ceed to the empire of India, but only to the throne 
of Malcvoa; and the same voice ordered the Smhd- 
sana, or the imperial throne, to be buried in a secret 
place. 'Sa 'l a -v a T a n a , who was a learned and
pious man, became a Muni, and withdrew to desert 
places, to give himself up to devout contemplation. 
M ajor M ackenzie informs us, that in the chrono
logical list, V ic r a m a 'rca  is declared to have reigned 
only ,944 years; and in another, that it was only his 
dynasty or empire which is said to have lasted so 
long.

The learned of the western parts of India, whom 
I had an opportunity to consult, assured me, that the 
first Millenium ended about the beginning of the 
'Christian era, and the second Millenium, when the 
Musulmans penetrated into the more inland parts of 
India; probably under Maumood, about the.year 
1000 of our era.



The year 3044 of the Cali-ijuga is looked upon by 
many'as the year of V jcrama'rcaY death : hence 
jn the Deccan, they have reduced his supposed reign 
to 944 ; but by others it is looked upon as the first 
of his reign, which then must have ended in the 
1000th year, answering to the first of the Christian 
era. Hence V i cram a is said, in the Tddkerat-Assalatm, 
as cited by B e r n o u l l i  to have lived 1100 years, 
before he re-appeared and reigned at Dilli.

This V ic r a m a 'rca, called also Y ic r a m a -s'e n a  
and V ic k a m a -s in h , is supposed to be the most an
cient; yet his brother B hartrihatu  (also named 
'Su caTh t y a  or S u c a r a j a ), besides a treatise consist
ing of 300 moral sentences, and simply called Bh a r - 
t r ih a r i, after him, wrote likewise a collection en
titled Sucasaptati, or the 70 tales of the Parrot. 
Mention is there made of a more ancient king, Vr- 
c r a m a -s'e n a , to whom, and his daughter-in-law P r a - 
b h 'a i T, the Parrot relates these amusing stories. 
Every V ic r a m a  has either a parrot, a demon, or 
statue to entertain him. Another peculiarity of 
every one of them is, that upon the least disappoint
ment, or fit of ill-humour, he is ready to cut off his 
own head, and throw it at the feet of the goddess 
Ca l i , who interposes and grants his boon. Hence 
it is said, that the first time he cut off his own head, 
C a l i  granted him only one hundred years; when 
cutting it off again, he obtained to live for 100 years 
more: and every time, his familiar, the Vetala, re
placed it upon his shoulders. This he did ten differ
ent times, when the Vetala, or the devil, informed 
him that this could be done ten times only, and no 
more, as in the case of R a 'v a n 'a , as every body knows.

We read, that there was a king of Pdtaliputra- 
pura, called V ic r a m a -t u n g a , who was like a lion, 
sinha: hence he is called V ic r a m a - stnha  through 
the whole legend. He happened to be in the holy city
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of Pratishtan'a, when fifty of his relations (the heads 
of whom were M aha'eha'ta, and his four confiden
tial associates, M aha'-vIra-ba'hu, or Maha^ba'hu, 
S u-ba 'h u , Su-bha'ta, and P reta'pa'ditya , all maha- 
balas, strong and valiant men), surrounded him with 
a numerous army of Mahdbhatadicas, or Muhamme- 
dans. H e effected his escape with much difficulty, 
and fled to Ujjayini, where he concealed himself in 
the  house of a rich merchant, who with his wealth 
enabled him to raise another army, when he attacked 
the Mahdbhatadicas, and gained a complete victory. 
In  the mean time, his wife 'Sa'si le'c’ha', having' 
been informed that her lord had been killed in battle, 
burned herself. The merchant’s son having been 
confined by the king of Ujjayini, V icrama-sinha , 
a t the head of his army, set him at liberty, and then 
returned to his own capital Patal'i-putra-pura, or 
Patna. It is sa;d, in the third story of the Vdtdla- 

pancha-vinsati, that Maha'-bhata', or Ma h a -ra'h u , 
was from Anangapnra, in Andnga-de'sa, or country 

| |  of A nanga  ; the same with Ca'madeva, which 
Pandits suppose to be toward the west. M uham- 
jued is said to be the grandson of a king of India: 
hence he is called a relation of V icrama'ditya .

In the seventh section of the Vrihat-cafhd, wc 
read, that there was a king of Pdtali-putra-pura, 
called V ic rama ditya , who, hearing of the growing 
power of N risinha, king of the consecrated city, or 
Pratishtaha, called to his assistance the Gaja-pati, 
(lord of the elephants, or king of Tibet), and th eA'sva- 
patt(i<n'd of horses or horsemen, or the king of Persia). 
The confederates took the field; but were defeated 
by N risinha-nripa or SaT iv a 'hana , with an in
credible slaughter. V icram aditya  fled with the 
utmost precipitation to Pdtali-putra; but meditating 
vengeance, he disguised himself like a ccirpati, or 
man who carries all over India the holy water of the 
Ganges, and went to Pratishtan'a. There he was



kindly  received by a rich merchant, in whose"house 
he remained a long time. K ing N rIsinija, or S'a- 
jdiva'hana, happening accidentally to call at the 
merchant’s house, they recognised pack o th er ; and 
N risinha, adm iring hjs com ely appearance, and also 
his courage and confidence, acknow ledged him self 
overcom e b y  h im ; when V icrama'ditya ad
vanced, and they embraced each other • most cordi
ally. N risinha carried him to his palace, where, 
h a v in g  entertained him in a suitable manner, they  
parted in peace, and V icrama returned to Patali- 
putra-pura, having  seem ingly settled every th in g  
concerning their respective eras, at least it is so sup
posed.

In  the ten th  section  o f  the Vrihat-cat'ha, we read 
that V icrama-ces-art, was prime m inister to M ri- 
ga'ncadatta , k in g  o f  Patali-putra. T h e k in g  used 
to  wander by h im se lf through the woods, where he 
often  lost h is way, seem ingly through some infir
m ity  ; and h is prime m inister used to go  in search o f | |  
him . I t  happened once that he could n o t find him, | 
and, passing near a holy place called Brama-st hala, 
h e saw a Brahmen, s itt in g  under a tree, near a well. 
V icrama-ceVari approached the holy m an, w ho for
bade him  to  com e near, as he had ju st  been bitten  
b y  a venem ous sn ak e: but V icrama, w h o  was well 
acquainted w ith  the medical art, soon cured him.
T he Brahmen, w illin g  to shew his gratitude, asked 
him  w h y he d id  not aspire to pow er and dominion. 
V icrama-ceV ari seemed w illin g  enough , and asked 
him h ow  th is could be effected. T h e priest replied, 
perform the pupa in honour o f  the great Vet ala, or 
th e  devil, and you  w ill obtain from  him  whatever 
you  wish ; and you w ill become lik e  V i-s a m a -sa il a , 
w ith  the title jo f T ri-V icrama, w h o had the sidd'hk, 
or power or w ork ing  miracles.

A t Brutish'lana, says the Brahmen,  on the banks



o f  the Gbduxeri, reigned Tri-V icrama-s'ena , the 
the son o f V icrama-s'e n a . He was thus called, be
cause he possessed acrama, pracrama, and vicramct, 
■three synonymous words, implying energy in a great 
degree. A Brahmen used to come very often, and 
presented him every time with a dower, in which 
was concealed a jewel of great value. The king re
spectfully received the flower, and afterwards threw 
i t  away into a corner, where they all remained neg
lected "and undisturbed. At last the king accidentally 
discovered a jewel, and searching into every flower, 
found in every one a gem also. When the priest 
came again, he asked the reason of this strange cir
cumstance, and what he meant by it. The Brahmen 
informed him, that, if he would come alone to a cer
tain place, which he pointed out, he would then re
veal the whole mystery. The king did not fail to go, 
on the appointed day: when the Brahmen informed 
him, that before he could unfold this secret, it was 

|  necessary that he should go into an adjacent grove,
"  where was a corpse hanging upon a tree : cut the 

rope, says he, and bring the dead body to me. The 
king, though very unwilling, was obliged to comply, 
and having cut the rope, he placed the dead body 
upon his shoulders; and, on the road, a spirit that was 
in it, spoke, and related five and twenty stories to 
amuse and deceive the k in g ; when, at the end of 
each story, the corpse flew back to its tree, and every 
time T iu-V icrama went and brought him back, and 
being at last irritated, be took care he should no 
more escape. Then the spirit informed him that the 
Brahmen wanted to destroy him, and usurp his 
throne. For this purpose, he was going to perform 
some magical rites, in which a dead corpse was ab
solutely necessary ; and that this was the reason why 
he had insisted on the king bringing him a dead 
body. T r i-Vicrama-sT na being satisfied with the 
truth of this information, put the Brahmen to death; 
and M aha 'de'va appeared to him, saying, thou wert -



before V ic r a m a 'd it y a , a portion o f  m y ow n essence.
I  have now generated thee in the character of T ri- 
V icrama to destroy the wicked; and ultimately thou 
wilt be V icrama'ditya again ; and, when thou diest 
in that last character, thou wilt be re-united to me. 
This alludes, according to the learned, to the two 
Millenniums of V icrama'ditya . This legend is a 
little obscure, and the compiler seems to have jum
bled together the legends of V icrama'ditya  and Sa'- 
liva 'hana  ; though of the latter no mention, by 
name at least, be made.

As V i-sama-s'ila was at first king of Pratishfdmd, 
he was, of course, the same with 'Sa'liva'han'a ; 
and the first part of the legend has an obvious refer
ence to him in that character. V icrama-cesa'ri 
appears to be the S'ri'- Carn'a - deva - Ra'j a -Vr- 
crama, with the title of A'ditya , who dethroned 
his sovereign, taking advantage of his infirmities; 
and this V icrama-ces'art, in the third story of the & 
• Vetala-panchavinsati is declared to be king of Pa- 
tali-putra-bhu-mandalam, or country and region of 
Pdtali-putra, as every body knows : and his wife's 
name was C handra-prabha'-magadhI, being a na
tive of Magadha.

I t  is said, in some legends *, that three male 
children were born the same day : one, the son of a 
Brahmen, the second, a Cshettri, and, the third, a 
Vais'ya: some add a fourth of the Siatra tribe. It 
was foretold, that one of them would become king, 
or, at least, remain so without being molested, if a 
king already; but not before the two others had been 
put to death. The Brahmen, hearing of this, easily 
circumvented the Vais'ya, who was a Taili, or oil
man, with whose body he wanted afterwards to per
form a most abominable sacrifice to Vetdla, or the

* In the Bhoja-prtband’hst.



devil, in qrder to destroy V xcrama'd it t a . M a h a * 
dd'va b ecam e incarnated in the person o f  Tri-V icra- 
m a , at Ujjayini, or rather Pratisht'ana, on the fo llow 
in g  o c c a s io n . T h e gods, that is to say, the Brah
mens an d  Hindus, being vexed by the Mledihas, or 
fo re ig n  a n d  im pure tribes, w ent in  a body to Caildsa, 
to  M a h a  -df.'va , to whom  they said, you and V ishnu 
h a v e  d e stro y ed  the A s u r a s ,  or D a i t y a s ,  but these are 
b o rn  a g a in  on earth as Mledihas. T hey v ex  the  
Vipras, or Brahmens, and will n o t a llow  the perform-, 
a n ce  o f  relig ious rites and sacrifices, destroying all 
th e  re lig iou s instrum ents, and other requisites : they  
e v en  carry aw ay the daughters o f  ho ly  Munis. In  
co n se q u e n c e  o f  this remonstrance, T ripura'ri, or 
M a h a '-d e v a , w as-incarnate, in the house o f  Sura- 
M a ii e'x d  r a'd ity a-J ag a tj ay a , at U j j a y i n i ,  w ho was 
m a k in g  T a p a s y a ,  to obtain a son. A s soon as his w ife  
had con ce ived , the heavenly host cam e dow n to w or
sh ip  her. i he high-priest and prime m inister, w ho were 
also  ch ild less, obtained each a son ; a n d 'y o u n g  V i-  
CRAMA'DiTYA, called  also V i-samU sil a  in this place, 
soon surpassed his teachers in learn ing and w isdom .

T h e  old  k in g  resigned the throne to him , and then  
w ith d rew  to  Benares j  and V ic r a m a  d it y a  becam e  
k in g  o f  heaven, hell, and earth : the gen ii and de
m on s w ere obedient to him , and his fam e reached the  
W hite island in the sea o f  milk, or White sea. H is ge
neral, V i c  r a m a - s'a c x i, conquered Dacshin'a-pafha, 
(or th e  Dechin,) Madhya-des a, (or the inland parts 
ot India,) Casmir and Saurashtra, {or  Soret,)  and  
the cou n tr ies to ti e east o f  the Ganges. H e forced  
\  ir a -se n a -S in h a  i.Es vvara, or the k in g  o f  Sinhala, 
or Ceylon, to  sue for peace, and to g ive  him  his  
daughter, and Cutaca, (or Cuttaca,) w as ob liged , at 
last, to subm it. H e extirpated  several tribes o f  
Mlech has, and others surrendered at d iscretion. H e  
married, at Ujjayini,Three w ives, G u n a v a t i , C h a n 
d r a  vat], and M a d a n a -s u n d a 'ri : w ish in g  to m a n y
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a fourth, he saw, in the house of V is 'v a c a r m a , a  
beautiful damsel, daughter of C a l in g a -s'e n i , king 
of Stambhasta, (now Cambat, or Cambay,) in Calinga- 
des'a. He sent a trusty man to demand her of her 
father, who refused his consent: but V ic r a m a 'd it y a  
sent one of his attending spirits, who soon obliged 
him to comply.

This is, it seems, the V ic r a m a 'd it y a  who ob
tained a famous boon from I n d r a , in favour of his 
favourite country Malceva, that it should never be 
visited by drought. In his time there had been no 
rain for twelve years, owing to Sa n 'i , (or S a t u r n ,)  
passing into the house of'SuCRA, (or V e n u s ,) in 
V r ish a , (or T a u r u s ,) through the S’acaia-bheda, (or 
section of the wain,) in Rohin'i, (or the stars near 
Alclebaran) .  In the time of D a 'sa r a t ’h a , S a t u r n , 
the offspring of the Sun, attempting to go through 
this path, was prevented by D a s 'a e a t ’iia , and hurled 
down into a country which he set on fire, and it 
was, from that circumstance, called Barbara.

In  the SinMsana-dwdtrinsati, the twenty-fourth sta
tue is introduced, giving to king B hoja  an account of 
V ic r a m a , and of 'Sa 'l iv a 'iia n 'a . There was, in 
Purandarpura, a rich merchant, who, before he diedt 
gave to every one of his four sons an earthen pot, 
sealed, with injunctions not to open it till after his 
decease. When opened, the first was found to con
tain nothing but earth ; the second, coals ; the third, 
bones; and the fourth, bran. V ic r a m a  was applied 
to for an explanation, but neither he nor any body 
else could explain this enigma. The four sons 
went afterwards to Pratisht'an’a, and neither the, 
king nor any body else there could give them an 
answer; but there was a wonderful child who 
did. There were two Brahmens, who had a sister, 
who lived with them in a state of vvidowhood, 
her husband having died whilst she was yet very



young. She conceived by ;i Naga-cumara, (or Tac- 
shaca ;) and the brothers ashamed of this seeming 
disorderly behaviour of their sister, left the country. 
The unfortunate young widow, thus deserted, found 
an asylum in the humble cottage of a pot-maker, 
where she was delivered of a male child, whom she' 
called S a 'liva 'h ana . The child, hearing of this 
strange case, went to the king’s presence, where the 
four sons of the merchant were, with a numerous and 
respectable assembly. He spoke without embarrass
ment, and they were astonished, for his words were 
like amrlt or ambrosia. The first pot, says he, con
taining earth, entitles the owner to the landed pro
perty of his father. The second contains coals, and 
of course all the timber and wood become the pro
perty of the second son. The third is entitled to'the 
elephants, horses, cattle, and animals o f all descrip
tions belonging to the estate; and the fourth is en
titled to the coin and grain of all kinds, the property 
o f his father. V icrama'd itya , on hearing of this, 
sent for the child,- who refused to come: go, says he 
to the messenger, and tell him that when f  have com
pleted my business, or in other words, when I shall 
be perfected, or my time is arrived, he will come to 
me of himself. V icrama'd it y a , irritated at this an
swer, wanted to kill him; and advanced, at the head 
o f a numerous army, against the child, who, making 
figures of soldiers with clay, animated them. They 
fought on both sides with courage; hut the Naga- 
cumara, or son of the great serpent, stupified V icra- 
aia’s arm y; who, finding his soldiers asleep, implored 
the assistance of the serpent V as uct, who gave him 
some amrlt, with which he revived his troops; and 
'Sa'liva'h a n a , hearing of this, sent two men for 
some of it, and V icrama complied with his request, 
and heie ends the legend,-which was introduced only 
to give an instance of V icrama'd ity a ’s unbounded 
generosity.
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The next V icrama'Ditya , and whose history isf 
best known all over India, was the son of Gardda- 
bha rupa, or he with the countenance of an ass; 
and an account of him is given ip the Vicrama-upa- 
chydna, or first section of the SinMsana-dwatrin- 
s'ati.

The next V icrama'ditya was the famous king 
Bh6j a , who recovered the Sinhdsana, and going to 
the White, island\ dived into the infernal regions, 
where he saw the apartments of Crishna, or V ish nu  ; 
and close to them those o f  B a l i , who received him 
kindly, and bestowed upon him the title o f V i c R A -  
ma'oitya • and his son, called Jaya'nanda , was 
stiled also V icrama'ditya . According to others, 
J aya 'n a n d a  was only either the adopted son, or 
the son-in-law of R aja-Biioja, having married his 
daughter Bh a 'nu-matl

The principal feature of the history of these Vl- 
ckama'd ity a s , as I observed before, a t whatever 
period they lived, is their quarrels with a certain 
king, called Sa'liva 'iiana , with the title of Niit'sin
ha, N a'ga-cuma'ra , N a'ge'ndra, See. except one, 
who is introduced as contemporary with M uhammed, 
and waging war against him, and his followers, the 
Mahdbhatadicas. Even in the time of J aya  chan- 
t»RA, the last emperor of India, we find, in Persian 
records, a 'Sa'lba'han , king of Dilli: and in the 
district of Budhaon, in that province, there is a small 
town, the capital of a Pergannah of the same name, 
called Cote-Sdlbdhan, or the fort of 'Sa'lba'han, and 
said to have been built by him.

The chief authorities, after the Vicrama-charitra, 
and the other books I have mentioned before, are the 
dast sections, or rather supplements to the Agni and 
Bhaxnshya-purcin'as, the list of the kings of M dkm, in*



the Ayin-Acberi, the Vansdvcdi, or Rdjdvaii, written 
by R a j a ' Raghuna 'tha, of the Cach’hwa tribe, at the 
command of the emperor A u b e n g z e b e ; and, lastly, 
a list of the  Bala-Rayas, or Balkar a emperors, and 
of the sovereigns of Malwct. The last section, or 
rather supplement or appendix to the Agni-purana, is 
the best chronological list that has come to my know
ledge. I t  is seldom found annexed to that Parana; 
no more than the appendix to the Bhavishya. I was 
however fortunate enough to find it at the end of a 
copy of the Agni-puran'a, at least two hundred years 
old ; and, though complete, almost worn out. There 
I  found the beginning of the appendix on futurity, 
exactly in the same hand-writing with the body of 
tha t P u r  an'a, and the owner most kindly made me a 
present of the last leaf, which contains both the end 
o f that Parana,  and the beginning of the appendix. 
In  a copy of that appendix, it is said to be the 63d 
and last section of the Agni-purcina. The numbers 
do not correspond now, though it be acknoivledged, 
that the division of the P u r an as, into sections, lias 
not been the same, at all times, and in every part of 
India.

W ith regard to the appendix, or section, of the 
Bhavishya-purdna, it is obvious that it never made 
part of that P u r an a, at least in, its present state: 
hut, as it treats of futurity ( Bhavishya), it was pro
bably on that account attributed to i t ;  for it appears 
that it belonged originally to some astronomical trea
tise, and it is very much like the preliminary section 
to the Jyotirviddbhardna. I t is supposed by some, 
that it is a short extract from the second part of that 
Panina,  which either no longer exists, or is not to 
be commonly found. In the first part, there is not 
a word about futurity, or the times to come.

These lists are the more valuable, as they give us
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an account of the emperors of the west in India, of 
whom little or no notice is taken in the Parana,f. 
The chief object of the compilers seems to be to esta
blish the chronology of the western parts of India, 
since the expiation of Cha'nacya, down to the death 
of P ithaura', and Jaya-Chandra, in the year 
1192. The three first lists are nearly the same, and 
probably they were originally so; and as the list of 
the emperors of the west in India, in the Ayin-Acberi, 
is one of them, it is obvious, that above two hun
dred years ago, they were considered, by the Pau
dits who assisted A bul-Fazil, as authentic docu
ments.

The fourth list is from a work entitled Vansavali, 
or the genealogies; but more commonly called Raja- 
yali, or reigns and successions of kings. I t  was 
written in the year 1659, by Ra ja  Raghuxa'tha, 
of the Cach'hwa tribe, at the command of A ureng- 
z e b e . This has been translated into all the dialects 
of India, and new modelled, at least twenty different 
ways, according to the whims and pre-conceived 
ideas of every individual, who chose to meddle 
with it.

I t  is, however, the basis and ground-work of mo
dern history among the Hindus; as in the Khulaset- 
ul Tuwaric, and the Tadkeratussaldtin. Ih e  latter 
treatise is a most perfect specimen of the manner of 
writing history in India; for, excepting Raghu- 
n a ' t h ’s list, almost every thing else is the production 
of the fertile genius of the compiler, who lived 
above a hundred years ago. In all these lists the 
compilers and revisers seem to have had no other 
object in view, but to adjust a certain number of 
remarkable epochs. This being once effected, the 
intermediate spaces are filled up with names of kings 
not to be found any where else, and, most probably,



fanciful. Otherwise they leave out the names of 
those kings of whom nothing is recorded, and attri
bute the years of their reigns to some among them 
better known, and of greater fame. They often do not 
scruple to transpose some of those kings, and even 
whole dynasties; either in consequence of some pre
conceived opinion, or owing to their mistaking a fa
mous k ing  for another of the same name. I t was not 
uncommon with ancient writers, to pass from a remote 
ancestor to a remote descendant; or from a remote 
predecessor to a remote successor, by leaving out the 
intermediate generations or successions, and sometimes 
ascribing the years of their reigns to a remote successor 
or predecessor. In this manner the lists of the ancient 
kings of Persia, both by oriental writers and others 
in the west, have been compiled: and some instances, 
o f this nature, might be produced from scripture. 
I  was acquainted lately, at Benares, with a chroni
cler of that sort; and, in the several conversations I  
had with him, he candidly acknowledged, that he 
filled up the intermediate spaces between the reigns 
of famous kings, with names at a venture; that he 
shortened or lengthened their reigns at pleasure; and 
that it was understood, that his predecessors had 
taken the same liberties. (His lucubrations were 
of little use to me; but he had collected various 
lists of kings, of which he allowed me, with much 
difficulty, to take copies.) Through their emenda
tions and corrections, you see plainly a total want of 
historical knowledge and criticism; and sometimes 
some disingenuity is but too obvious.

This is, however, the case with the sections on fu
turity in the Blmgavat, Vayu, Vishnu and Brahman'da- 
puran'as; which, with the above lists, constitute the
whole stock of historical knowledge among the 
Hindus; and the whole might be comprised in a few 
quarto pages of print. These I have collected too-e.

k 3 &



ther, with notes, derived from the assistance of fo
reign writers ; and hereafter they may be corrected, 
from a few historical passages in their books, grants, 
and inscriptions, which last must be used soberly. 
With regard to these lists, their being brought down, 
even to our own days, can be no objection; for it is 

• the case with many of our old chronicles. We have 
them in the AyiruAcbcri, in the state they were in at 
that time. I  have some copies, in which their chro
nology is brought down to the reign of A ureng- 
z e b e : and, lastly, some, in which the arrival of the 
English is foretold, under the name of Tdmra-varu'a, 
foreigners, the offspring of Maya , the engineer of 
the giants, and the son of T washta, Tamra-varria 
literally signifies copper-coloured, but is interpreted 
Aruna-varn'a, or of the colour of the morning dawn; 
and, in lexicons, the Greeks, or Yavanas, are said to 
be Tamra-varria. In Raghuna't’h’s list, it is re
markable, that no obvious notice is taken, either of 
the elder V icrama'ditya , or of 'Sa 'liva'hana ; 
they are however concealed under the names of 
A d it y a , ridiculously written A dhescht by T ief- 
Jtenthaler, and under that of D ’h an a n ja y a , which 
last is meant for 'Sa 'liva'hana. 'Ad ity a  is obvi
ously meant here for V icrama ; in some copies he is 
called H ara-bha'ga, or a portion of H a r a , the de
stroyer; because it was necessary that he should de
stroy 550,000,000 men from among the impure tribes, 
before he could obtain the rank of a Saces'zvara ; and 
whatever man kills a Saces’zvara only,, obtains that 
exalted rank, as did Sa'liva'hana .

D h a n a n ja y a , or D iianid 'hara, as he is called 
also, is supposed by A bul Fazil, to have been the 
grandfather o f  'Sa'liva 'hana *: but, as there are se-

* Ayin-Acberi, vol. 2d, p. 54.



V I C R A M A D I T Y A  A N D  S A L I  V A H  A N  A. 135
veral kings and legislators called V icrama ; in the 
same manner we find also several Sa'liva'hanas. 
This grandson of D hananjaya is made contempo
rary with another V icrama'ditya , who is supposed 
to have begun his reign A. D. 191; but, according 
to others, either in the year 184 or £00. In Ra- 
ghun  a't'h 's lists, current in the western parts of In -  - 
dia, which have appeared in print, instead of 'Sa li- 
v  a’h an  a , we find Samijdra-p a i a , perhaps a disciple 
of his, and thus called, because he came by sea. In 
this remarkable instance, these lists differ, most ma
terially, from those in use in the Gangetic provinces, 
and eastern parts of India. In the latter, in the room 
of V i cram a d  it y a, we read 'Suraca, or 'Sudraca, 
a famous emperor of India, mentioned in the Purli
n'as, and of whom it is said, in the Cumarica-c’handa, 
that he would ascend the imperial throne, after 3290 
years of the Cali-yuga were elapsed, that is to say, 
in the year of our Lord 191, and that he would reign 
in the city of jpharchita, thus called from the search 
(cherche in French,) or inquiries made there into vari
ous religious opinions, and new dogmas; and thus 
it is understood by learned men from the west of 
India, and it appears that there were several cities 
thus called. This 'Sudraca had also the title of V i
crama, and of A'ditya : but in the eastern lists no 
mention is made of Samudra-pa l a . T ieffentha- 
ler takes notice of him, and Bernoulli has given 
us the whole legend, such as it is in the MSS. co
pies.

When V icrama'ditya was ninety years of age, 
then came Samudra-pa'la, or he who was fostered, 
or wafted over, by Samudra, or the ocean, because it 
is understood, that he came from distant countries by 
sea. He appeared in the character of a holy man, 
working miracles, and, as it seems, preaching about
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regeneration. He was kindly received bv YTcram a '- 
d it ja , who being old and decrepit, wished very 
much to be regenerated. Samudra-pa 'la complied 
with his wishes; and, as there was a stout young- 
man just dead, he directed the old king to send his 
own soul into that corpse, and showed him how to 
do it. V icrama'ditya  did so, and the young man 
revived immediately, to the great astonishment of the 
multitude. In  the mean time, Samudha-pa'ta con
veyed his own soul into the body of the king; and, 
in that old and decrepit frame, he contrived to main
tain himself, for the space of 55 years, or more cor- 

_ rectly 54 years, two months, and twenty days ; and 
thus governed the country, with unlimited sway, in 
the shape and character of V icrama'd ity a . These 
55 years being added to the 90 years of V icrama’s 
life or reign, the sum, 145, is exactly the difference 
between the eras of V icrama, and 'Sa 'liva 'hana , 
in the Dek'hin ; for, in the northern parts of India, 
they reckon only 135 years. This iicw 'Sa'liva- 
Iia n a , or rather his disciple, or follower, if he ever 
existed, died in the year 335: for this second Vi- 
crama, or 'Sudraca , as he is called in the Cuma- 
rica-c handa, ascended the Imperial throne in the year 
o f Christ 191 : but in Raghuna't’h’s list, this 
event took place in the year 1. That there is an 
error of 100 years is obvious, on the authority of the 
above section of the Scanda-purdn'a, and also from 
the particulars in the same list. There it is declared, 
that the succession of the Hindu princes ended in 
the year of the Cali-yuga 411b, answering to that of 
C h r i s t  101b; but the particulars give 421b; and, 
by retrenching these 100 years, the aggregate sums, 
resulting from the subordinate periods, perfectly 
agree with the general one, as given at full length in 
the list. These subordinate periods become also pro
portionate to oneanother, from Maha 'b a l i's accession 
to the throne, 355 B. C. down to the year 101b of *



our era. The reason why these 100 years, and a few- 
more in another plaee, were introduced, is that the 
correctors of this list confounded the final overthrow 
of the H indu empire, in the year 1192 , by Sahebud- 
d e e n , w ith  the mortal wounds given to it by 
S e b e c t e g h in , and his son M ahmud, in the begin
ning of the eleventh century. In all the copies 
which I  have seen, of Ragiiu n a -th’s' list, an obvious 
notice is taken of the famous emperor Bhoja: yet 
the learned insist that he is concealed there, under 
the epithets o f D eva-D iia'ra'-sin h a , as he is called 
in some lists, and 'Saila-D ha-ra-sinha  in others: 
but in many copies these names are written errone
ously D am o -D hara-s'ena , and J ala-dhara-sena. 
In  the Bhoja-prabandha the epithet D i .'va is always 
prefixed to his name, thus D e'va-Bhoja ; and in the 
room of these various surnames, we find in some 
copies D iv a 'yana-siniia . As B hoja was kiug of 
Diictra (now Dhar) he might certainly be denomi
nated D ha 'ra'-siniia . This famous city is called also 
’Saila dhard, and Bhoja is called 'Sa'ila 'ditya , or 
V ic r a m a d ity a , who resided at 'Saila-dhdrd, in the 
Satrujaya-mahatmya ; and in the same manner, 'Sa'li- 
va'h a n a  is denominated Pattan-siniia  or 'Se'n a , 
from the town of Pratisthdna (or Pattan)  where he 
is said to have resided. I f  so, the new modellers of 
these lists have introduced many obscure, or rather 
fictitious names, in order to fill up the space, between 
that emperor and the downfal of the empire in 119!2, 
by Sahebuddeej;, which they have confounded 
with the catastrophe under Mah m u d -ben-Sebec- 
t e g h in . In  various lists, which I have seen, Se- 
becteghtn’s name is written Sebectekin , Sanbc-
TEKIN, N e CTEKIN,  &C.

As B h o j a  i s  n o t  n o t i c e d  b y  a n y  f o r e i g n  w r i t e r ,  i t  
i s  i m p o s s i b l e  t o  a s c e r t a i n  t h e  t i m e  i n  w h i c h  h e  l i v e d ,  
f r o m  t h e  v a g u e  a n d  c o n t r a d i c t o r y  data to b e  f o u n d  i n



Hindu romance, within 100 years at least of the 
real time. Such is however the state of the Hindu 
chronology, even in modern tim es: and from such 
wretched materials what can be expected? Western 
historians, and those of China, have occasionally re
corded eclipses, which are of great service in chrono
logy ; but they are absolutely disregarded by Hindu 
writers ; a t least, I have never been able to procure a 
single observation upon record, and connected with 
any historical fact, or the reign of any'- well-known 
king or emperor.

In these different lists, the principal eras are, the 
accession of M aha'-Bali to the Imperial throne, 
355 years B. C. his death in 327, the massacre of the 
Imperial family in 315, and finally, the expiation of 
Ciian 'acya , 312 years B. C. and of these remarkable 
events I took particular notice in my essay on the 
Gangetic provinces.

The next remarkable era is that of SaT ivahana 
and the eldest V icrama'd it y a  : this the compilers 
and revisers have wrapt up in such darkness, and I 
believe designedly, that it is almost impossible to re
cognise these two famous kings. In some, 'Sa'liva- 
hana  is called Pattav-sin h a  ; in others D hanan- 
ja y a , D h anadh ara , &c. 'Saca , Sac ti-s'inha  ; and 
.in the Vrihat-cat'hd, Sajia-sila , and V i-sama-su.a, 
and lastly H a'la and Sa'la, H a'li and Sa'xi, N rI- 
sinha  and N ara vahaka . V icramaditya is 
sometimes- called 'Aditya  sim ply; in other places 
V icrama, V icramamitra, V icram  a -tunga, V i-
CRAMA-S'lNHA, VlC RAMA-SEN A,  VlCRAMA-CESARI,
V icrama'rca, See. whilst he is sometimes left out 
entirely; which is immaterial, as they say. when Sa'- 
liva'hana , his antagonist, is mentioned.

The third epoch is that of king Sjjraca, called



also 'Ad it y a , and R a j a -V ic r a m a , w h o  began his 
reign in the year 191.

The fourth era is that of Y icram'aditya  the son 
o f G andh arupa , whose reign began in the year 441 .

The fifth is the appearance of M a h a -bh a t  or 
Mu h a m m e d ; and the sixth is the accession of 
B hoja, called also V icram'a d it y a , to the imperial 
throne.

The seventh era is the defeat and death o f Pi- 
thaura in 1192, and that of J a y a -chandra , in 
the year 1194.

Let us now examine and compare together tire lists 
in the appendix to the Agni, and to the Bhavishya- 
purarias, and also in the Ayin-Acberi. In the Bha- 
vishya, the years are omitted, but it agrees otherwise 
with the other lists, as much as can reasonably be 
expected.

There are three kings in the appendix to the Agni 
pur an a, seemingly in a regular order of succession; 
but who are to be rejected from the lis t ; as it ap
pears, from the context, that they were only in a 
collateral line, and seem to have been rebellious vas
sals, who, taking advantage of the weakness of their 
liege, set up for themselves, in their own country. 
The first was a rebel of the name of A taca, as seem
ingly implied by his name, who made himself inde
pendant, and resided in the town of D'hara. He 
lived 190 years; that is to say, his collateral dynasty 
lasted so many years, and this dynasty was very 
properly omitted in the Ayin-Acberi. Then comes 
Suc’h-s'ena, or Sumuc’h-sT n a , with another king 
called C’ha’dga or C’h arg a; and these resided at 
Chitra-cut'a in Bundelc hand, as asserted in that sec-



tion or appendix, S umuc’ha-s'f.na  is called K kneck- 
s e in  in the Ayin-Acberi; and in that treatise, Chitra- 
cuta, their metropolis, is metamorphosed into a king, 
to whom a reign o f one year only is allotted. rlhe  
names o f the three next princes, Chandrapala, 
Ma n e'ndra-pa'la and K urrdm-chund, in the Ayin- 
Acberi, should be written in this manner, R a 'm a - 
chandra , who did not reign : his son was Chai- 
tra-pa'la, who was elected emperor o f India after 
the death o f J aya-nanda . His son and successor 
was Ma'ha-chandra-pa'la ; but I conceive that 
the true name o f the latter was M a h e 'n b r a - 
f a 'l a .

From C h anacya’s' expiation to the first year of 
VicKAMA^ptTYA, the son o f G a n d h a -rupa, the 
three lists do not materially differ from each other 
with regard to the number o f kings, and the order 
of succession. The greatest difficulty is, from the 
first year o f V icrama'ditya , the son o f G and
ha-rupa , or H arsha-me'gha, which last is a ridi
culous epithet for an ass, to the first o f  JBhoja. The 
greatest part of the names of the kings, in this list, are 
probably fictitious, except some o f the m ost illustrious. 
The first we recognise is Mah 'a b a l i, or N an da, 
who ascended the throne o f India 355 years before 
Christ. From his accession there elapsed 299 years, 
according to Raghuna'th’s list, to the death of 
V icrama'd it y a , which happened 56* years B. C. 
Then appears D iiananjaya , who put to death'Adi t- 
ya : these are 'SaT iva hana and V icrama'ditya : 
the times coincide, and the name o f  one of them. 
D h ananjaya  is also the name o f A'rjuna in the 
Maha-bhdrat, o f whom it is said, that he did not 
exult over the ignorant and ill-favoured, but spent 
his riches among the needy ; in short, he was the 
wonder o f all good men. This is the character 
given of'Sa l iv a  han a in the Ciimdricd-c han'da, and



the Agni-purdn'a. This second D i i a n a n j a y a , called 
also D h a n a n d h a r a , is reckoned as an Utpata, or 
prodigy; and some account of him is given in the 
At/in-Acberi *, and also in traditionary legends. 
He sprang suddenly from the middle of a temple at 
Prat-shtdna in the Dekhin, in a human form, and 
with a divine countenance, holding a bright sword. 
He attacked A ' d i t y a , or Va g r a m 'a d i t v  a , whom he 
put to death; then, leaving the Dekhin, he made 
Ujjayini the seat of his empire. In the grant found, 
at Monghir, allusion is made to V i c r a m a 'd i t y a , 
under the name of 'Sa -c a d w i s h j , the foe of 'Sa c a  
or S a 'l i v a 'h a n a  ; and it is not improbable that ths 
prime minister, in the inscription on a pillar at Bud- 
daul, is compared to 'Sa l i v a 'i-i a n a , under the name
o f  D l I A N A N - J A Y A f .

There were undoubtedly many V icrama 'di ty as i  
but which of them instituted the era denominated 
after him, is bv no means obvious : for there is hardly 
any instance, I believe, of any sovereign or legis
lator that ever instituted an era called after him, 
and beginning with some memorable event, during 
the course either of his life or of his reign. Any 
one of them might have instituted the era; but it 
does not follow that he lived at the beginning of it. 
The author of the Vans avail, and in general all those 
who have attempted to new model his list, say, that 
the era of V i cr am ad it va  was instituted by his 
brother Bhartrihari , or S uca 'd i t y a , who is called 
Sacwanta on that account. He reigned fourteen 
years; and after his death, V ic ra m a 'di tya  took it 
up, made some corrections, and had it called after 
his own name. This circumstance is noticed by

* Vo!. IT, p. 54.
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Berxouixlt, from the Tadkerat-assalatin; but the 
copy in Mr. H a r in g t o n ’s possession is the most ex
plicit on this subject, and I find that it is by no 
means a new idea. According to some, these fourteen 
years are the difference between the era of V icra
m a 'd it y a  in its corrected, and the same in its original 
state. This 'Su ca 'd it y a  is called also V ic r a m a 'd it- 
y a  in the Dekhin, and is said to have begun his 
reign in the year of the Cali-yuga 3020, and to have 
died in the year 3034, from which they reckon the 
era of V ic r a m a  : but in the northern parts o f India, 
they say that he began his reign in the year 3030, 
and died in the year 3044. Yet this B h a r t r ih a r i, 
in the collection of tales attributed to him, alludes 
to another V ic r a m a 'd it y a , who, from the context, 
certainly lived long before him. Such is the uncer
tainty about this famous emperor, that we are obliged 
to distinguish between the years since the time of 
V ic r a m a 'd it y a  and those of his era. Thus, in the 
'Satrujaya-mahatmya, we read, that a fter 46'6* years 
o f the era are elapsed, then would appear the great 
and famous V ic r a m a 'd it y a  ; and then, 477 after 
him, 'Sa il a 'd it y a , or B-h6 j a , would reign. In the 
Ayin-Acberi, the various dates, from the era of V i
c r a m a 'd it y a , are to be reckoned from his acces
sion to the throne, in the middle ages of the Chris
tian era.

The third epoch in my list, and in most of the 
lists in the eastern parts of India, is tha t o f 'Suraca, 
who was succeeded by his brother C r is h n a , accord
ing to the Purdrias. He began his reign in the year 
191, and was also considered as a V ic r a m a 'd it y a , 
or rather a Sa m v a t ic a , or author of a civil period ; 
and of him also I took particular notice in my essay 
on the Gangetic provinces.

The next period is that of V icrama 'ditya, the



son of the man with the countenance of an ass. He 
is called in the list G a n d h a -p a 'e a , or fostered b f  
an ass. This prince is omitted in several copies from 
the west; and between G a n d h a - p a 'i a  and V ic r a - 
ma'd it y a , or V ic r a m a -p a 'l a , as he is called in 
these copies, there intervenes a king called S a 'd a t -  
pa 'l a . This V ic r a m a 'd it y a  had two sons, one 
called T il a c a -c h a n d r a , who reigned only two 
years, and was succeeded by his eldest brother, Vi- 
c r a m a -se'n A, or V ic r a m a 'd i t y a ; and this T ila c a -  
c iia n d r a  appears in the character of B hartrI-
H A R I .

The next period is that of M a h  a 'bh a t ' - S r i 'm a n - 
M a h a 'ra 'j a ', or M oham m ed  the blessed, or fortu
nate, the great commander o f the faithful. In various- 
copies he is called M a iia 'b h a 't't'a 'r a c a , and M a h a -  
bh a t 't'a 'r ic a . In M r. H a r in g t o n ’s list, the epi
thet of P a ras'd, answering to S e ie u l l a h  in Arabic, 
or the sword of God, is prefixed to his name. In all 
the copies from the west of India, he is called M a h a '- 
P rem a , for M a h a - P r a m a 'r a , the great destroyer; 
and to the names of his four confidential associates, 
the epithet of P r e m a , or P r e m a 'r a , is also added. 
Instead of P r em a , we should read P r a m a 'r a , or 
P ar  [ma'ra, the destroyer; for, in the 'Satrujaya- 
Mahdtmya, a favourite tract of the Jamas, he and 
his friends are called the P a n c h a -m a 'kas, or the 
five destroyers. I t  is said there, that J in  a , in his 
last incarnation, as G a u t a m a  in the shape of a 
white elephant, and therefore denominated 'SrI- 
H a st i-s'e n a , having obtained eternal bliss, then, 
three years, eight months, and fifteen days after this 
event, there would appear 'Sa c r a -P a n c h a -M'a r a , 
who would put an end to all Dharma, or religion %
... ...........< ■ ---------------—------- - ------------*•

* 'Sacra, or Ihe mighty chief.



Thus the death of G a u t a m a  happened in Novem
ber 6' 17; and his death, in the Puran'as, and according 
to the Japanese, is placed either late in the sixth, or 
early in the seventh century. P r am 'a r a , the great 
destroyer, or P a r i- m'a r a , he who destroys all round, 
is oneof the titles of Y a m  a , and veily applicable to 
M u h a m m e d . The Hindus, in the western parts of 
India, are well acquainted with the famous Chdryari 
of the Musulmans, or the four friends and associates 
of M u h a m m e d . Some, with a little straining, de
rive this name from the Sanscrit; and thus the four 
destroyers, with their leader, become the P a n c h a - 
M a 'ras, or the five destroyers. Mr. H a r in g t o n ’s 
list, which was brought from Assam by the late D r. 
W a d e , seems to have been new modelled by the 
Jamas; as G a u t a m a  is introduced there, waging 
war against a certain Manu .

The next subject of inquiry is the Cumdrica- 
chanda, a section of the Scanda-puran'a. The copy in 
my possession was written in Gujjarat two hundred 
and thirty years ago, or in the year of V ic r a m a 'DI- 
t y a  1630, A. D. 1571; and in the year of V icram a  
1796, or A. D. 1740, it was the property of a learned 
Pandit, who made several corrections in the margin, 
as usual in India. The owner of that section, 2S0 
years ago, obviously considered it as authentic, and 
as making part of one of the canonical books; and 
the copies in general use in this part of the country 
do not materially differ from it. According to the 
context, this Purana must have been written when 
the Roman empire, probably in the east, was in the 
zenith of its glory; for the author mentions it as the 
largest in the world, and says that it consisted of no 
less than 18,030,000 villages, or rather parishes, and 
he speaks of it as existing in that powerful ,and ex
tensive state in his own time. S ix  dates only are given 
in this section. The first is 'Su d r a g a , or S uraca}



who was to appear when 3300 years, save H), of the 
Cali-yuga were elapsed in the city of Charehifa.

The first V ic r a m a 'd it y a  is mentioned in the Cit- 
maricd-charida*, in which it is declared, that after 
3020 years of the Cali-yuga had elapsed, then would 
V ic r a m a 'rca  appear, lie reigned fourteen years, 
and of course died in the year 3034, when the era 
of Y u d h is h t ir  ended, and his own began. In the 
list of the kings who were to appear in the Cali-yuga, 
to be found in the Bhagavata, Brahm&rida, Vayu, 
and Vishnu-pur arias, there are two kings, the seven
teenth and eighteenth in regular succession from 
C iia n d r a g u p t a , who reigned seven years each. The 
first is called V ic r a m a , and the other M it r a  ; and 
they are supposed to have been originally meant for 
V ic r a m a m it r a ; who, according to some, reigned 
fourteen years: and in these lists, the father, or pre
decessor of V ic r a m a , is called G h o sh a -R a 'j a , or 
the king of thickets, which is another name for 
G a n d h a r u p a , or G a d u a - r a j a  in the west, ib is  
looks like an interpolation; and the more so, as it 
will appear hereafter, that G h o sh a -R a 'ja  died in 
the vear 440 of our era.

This is the V icrama 'd i t y a , after whom the pre
sent Samvat is supposed to be denominated; and it 
is the general opinion, that the first year of it is the 
next to that in which he died. Yet the Pandits, 
who assisted A bul-f azi l , declared that it was the 
first of his reign: it is also the opinion of many re
spectable Pandits, particularly in the western parts 
of India. This is more conformable to a passage 
in the Cumdricd-c handa f , in which it is declared, 
that after 3100 years of the Cali-yuga were elapsed, 
then would 'Saca , or 'Sa 'l iv a 'h a n a , appear. By'

* Paragraph. 42d. + Paragraph. 42d. _
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this first year of Sa e i v a h a n a ,  we must not under
stand it, as meant o f the first o f his era ; but o f the 
first o f his reign, which is unconnected witli his 
period. In that case, V i c r a m a ' r c a  lived 5 6  years; 
his death happened then in the 57, or the first of the 
Christian era, the very year in which 'Sa'e iv a 'hana , 
the lord ancl master of Rome, made his appearance, 
and after whom the era, in use through that empire, 
is denominated.

The second V icrama'ditya is the same with 
'Siu-Carn a-D e'va, called also S'udraca and S'ura- 
ca ; and is mentioned in the Vdtalapancha-vinsati, 
under the name of V icrama-ce'sari, prime minister 
o f the Emperor o f India, at Patali-putra-puram. It  
is he, to whom a Brahmen gave strong hints, to seize 
upon the throne, and avail him self o f the infirmities 
o f his master. He is the V icrama'd itya  mentioned 
by Fekishta, in his history of In d ia ; and whom he 
makes contemporary with Sapor, k ing o f Persia. 
He is also mentioned in the Bhoja-charitra■; for, 
when Ra'ja '-Mu n ja  wanted to destroy secretly 
young Bh6ja  his nephew, the latter, being apprised 
o f it, effected his escape, and wrote to him several 
couplets, well known to the learned ; wherein, re
proaching him with his dark and base scheme, he 
says, “ Sri-Ca r n a -Ra'ja -V jckama is no more, and - 
he carried nothing along with him out o f  his immense 
treasures; but died like another man.” From that 
circumstance, the title 'Sid-C a r n ' a -If a j a -V icraj i a  

was conferred upon Biioja by posterity. It seems 
that he attempted to establish an era o f  his own, 
which however did not last long. The Pandits, who 
waited upon A bul-Fazil, informed him, that several 
princes had attempted to set up eras, denominated 
after their own names: and this is also asserted by 
many learned men now ; but these new eras were 
soon doomed to oblivion.



The third V i c r a m a 'd i t y a  was the son of G a r d -  
.d a b h a r u p a , of R a s h a b h a - s e 'n A, or the man with 
the countenance of an ass. That name is pn> 
nounced G a d h a '-r u p a , or G a n d HA“RUPa , in the 
spoken dialects; and he is called also G a d h e n d r a , 
Or the lord of asses, and G h o s h a -r a 'j a , or the king 
of thickets and bushes.

In the list of the emperors of India, in the annexed 
table, he is called G a n d ’h a -p a 'l a  ; and, at Ujjayim, 
his name is G a n d iia - r u f f s e n a , according to D r. 
H u n ter  of our Society#. A. R oger  writes it 
V e n e r o u tfst , or G u e n e r Ou t f si : but says, that 
it was the name of the sister of V ic r a m a 'd it y a , 
who, they insist in the Deccan, was himself the son. 
of a Brahmen of Benares, called C h a n d r a -g u p t a  ; 
and there is a fulsome account of the birth of this 
V icram a , in the first section of the Sinhdsana- 
dicutrinsati, called Vicrama-Up achy ana. “ In Gurj- 

jara-man'dalam are the SabharamaH, and Main rivers: 
between them is a forest, in which resided T a m r a - 

•l ip t a -rishI, whose daughter married king T a m r a - 
s'e n a . They had six male children, and one daugh
ter, called M a d a n a - rec’h a '. The king had two 
young lads, called D evatSARm a ' and H a r i-s a k m a ', 
whose duty chiefly was to wash, every day, the 
clothes of their master, in the waters of the nearest 
river. One day, as D e'v as'a r m a ' went, by himself, 
for that purpose, he heard a voice saying, tell king 
T a m r a -s'e n a  to give me his daughter; should he 
refuse me, he will repent it. The lad, on his return, 
mentioned the whole to his master; who would not 
believe it, and next day sent H a r i- s'a r m a  to the 
river, who heard the same voice also, with the threats 
in case of a refusal. The king was astonished ; and, 
going himself, heard the voice also. On his return,

---„ ,,, ■ .......... ‘
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he assembled bis council; and, after consulting to
gether, it was agreed, that the king should go again, 
and ask him who he was. The supposed spirit, being 
questioned, answered, I am a Gand’harva, or heavenly 
choirister; who, having incurred I ndras displea
sure, was doomed to assume the shape of an ass. I 
was born in that shape, in the house of a Cmnbha- 
cara, or potter, in your capital city ; and I am daily 
roving about in quest of food. The king said, that 
he was very willing to give him his daughter; but 
that he conceived, that such an union was altogether 
impossible, whilst he remained in that shape. The 
G anbharva said, trouble not yourself about th a t; 
comply with ray request, and it will he well with 
you. If, says the king, you are so powerful, turn 
the walls of my city, and those of the houses, into 
brass; and let it be done before sun-rise to-morrow. 
The G andhaeva agreed to it, and the whole was 
completed by the appointed time ; and the king, of 
course, gave him his daughter.” Several  ̂learned 
Pandits inform me, that this G and’hahva s name 
was J ayanta, the son of Brahma . When cursed 
by Indra, he humbled himself; and I n bra , relent- 
ins-, allowed him to resume his human shape in the 
night tim e; telling him, that the curse should not 
be" done away, till somebody had burned his ass-like 
frame.

I t  is said, in the Vicrama-Upac'hyana, that the 
mother of the damsel spied them once in the night; 
and, to her great joy, found that the G a n d h a e v a  

dallied with" her daughter in a human shape. Re
joiced at this discovery, she looked for his ass-like 
form, and burned it. Early in the morning, the 
G a n d h a e v a  looked for this body of his, and found 
that it had been destroyed. He returned immediately 
to his wife, informing her of what had happened, 
and that his curse being at an end, he was obliged to 
return to heaven, and leave her. He informed lief



also, that she was with child by him, and that the 
name of the child was to be Y icrama'ditva : that 
her maid was with child also, and that the name of 
the child should be Bhartri-hari. He then left 
his wife, who resolved to d ie; and, ripping Up her 
own belly, she took out the child, and intrusted it to 
the care of a Mdlini, or the wife of a gardener, or a 
flower woman. ‘ Go,' said she, 4 to some distant 
place, and there remain concealed ; because my father 
will attempt to destroy the child.’ The Mdlini went 
to Ujjayini, With the maid; and from the signal pre
servation of the child, in that city, it was also 
called Avanti, from the Sanscrit ava, to preserve.

In the Agni-purdna, the father of the damsel is 
called Sa d a s v a s e n a , in the Bhdvishya-purdna Y a - 
su d ’ha ': F er ish ta  says that his name was B a s d e o ; 
whom he represents as emperor of India, and re
siding at Canouge; but the author of the Vicrama- 
Updchydna says that he was a powerful prince, in the 
west of India, and possessed of the countries which 
we find, afterwards, constituting the patrimonial 
territories of the Balahara, which included Gurjja~ 
rdsht'ra (or Gujjardt',) with some adjacent districts. 
In the Ayin-Acberi he is called S u ditrow sh eneh , 
and at Ujjayini, S u n d e r s e n a , according to D r . 
H unter , who says that this incarnation took place 
in the time of that prince *. This is obviously the 
history of Y esdejtrd, son of B a h r a m -G or, oi’ B a h -  
ram  the ass, king of Persia: the grand features are 
the same, and the times coincide perfectly. The 
amours of B a h r a m -G or, with an Indian princess, 
are famous all over Persia, as well as in India. Ac
cording to D ’h e r be l o t , there is still a romance in 
Persian, called the amours of B a h r a m  and G u l -  
Ex dam , the / ndian princess.

* Asiat. Researches, Vol. VI. p. 35.
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This V ic r a m a 'd it y a  ascended the throne of Ma
lawi, in the year 441, reckoning from the first of 
‘Sa 'l iv a 'h a n a  ; and 753 years after the expiation of 
C ha 'n a c y a , according to the Agni-purdria, answer
ing equally to the year of C h r ist  441. In the Bha- 
wishya-purarta, in which the years are omitted, Yi- 
c r a m a d it y a  is placed in the same order of regular 
succession: conformably also to the list of the em
perors of India, in the annexed table. D u F rksnoy, 
in his Chronological tables #, says, that the first year 
of his reign answered to the 441 of the Christian 
era; and "the authors of the Ancient Universal His
tory place this event in the 442d: and surely no greater 
degree of precision could be expected "|\

This V ic r a m a  was the son of the man with the 
countenance of an ass ; but his grand father was A t i- 
B r a h m a ', in the Ayin-Acberi, and whose father was 
B r a h m a '. N ow Y e z d e j'ir d , called I sd ig e r t e s  by 
the Greeks, was the son of B a h  r am  with the nick 
name of G u r  or the ass. His grand father was 
another Y e z d e j iiid , called also V a r a m e s  or B a r a m , 
with the title of A t iiim , and answering to A ti- 
B iiim a h ; and whose father was called B a h r a m , 
the same with B r a h m a , B ir m a h , or B a h r a m , as 
his name is spelt by T ie f f e n t iia e e r , and in many 
M SS. lists. The Greeks pronounced it V a ra m es , 
and even B a r a m , as it is written by T h e o p h y l a c t  

S im o ca tta  _}:. J a y a n t a , the son of B r a h m a ', in
curred the displeasure of I n d r a , king of the elevated 
grounds of Merit, or Turkestan; and was doomed, 
by him, to assume the shape of an ass, in the lower 
regions. B a h r a m -G ur, or the ass, likewise incurred 
the displeasure of the Khacan, or mortal king of *

* Du Fresnoy, Yol. 2d. p. 408. 
f  Anc. Univ. History, Vol. 9th. p. 278, 

l  See Photii Bibliotheca, p. S7,



Merit.' He ascended the throne of Persia; and, 
after having overcome his enemies, he went to India, 
in disguise, to the court of a powerful prince of that 
country, who took particular notice of him, on ac
count of his valour and personal merit. 1 he Indian 
prince loaded him with caresses and honours; and 
gave him his daughter, with an immense fortune; 
when he was recognized by some nobleman, who 
had carried the usual tribute to Persia. Being thus 
discovered, lie returned to his own country, after an 
absence of two years. The Hindus assert, that he 
refused to take his wife along with him; and that, 
in consequence, she killed herself. They shew, to 
this day, the place where he lived, about one day’s 
march to the north of Baroach, with the ruins of 
his palace. In old records, this place is called Gad- 
hendra-piiri, or the town of the lord o f asses. The 
present name is Gosherd, or Ghojdrd for Ghosha-rdyd 
or Ghodia-rqja : for, says my Pandit, who is a native 
of that country, the inhabitants, being ashamed of 
its true name, have softened it into Ghoshera, which 
has no meaning. Bahram, the ass, had 1S000 danc
ing women sent to him, from India; and it is sup
posed, that those of that profession, in the same 
country, to this day, are descended from them. T His 
B a hbam  had been brought up among Christians, 
in Arabia; and king N oon a x , who had been in
trusted with his education, died a Christian. But 
B a h r a m  abhorred the Christian name, and cruelly 
persecuted all those of that profession ; and this was 
the cause of a bloody war with the Roman emperors, 
in which the armies of Bahram were repeatedly 
defeated; and once forced to plunge into the E u 
phrates; when above 100,000 men were drowned. 
His son inherited all his rancour; but, being be
loved by his troops, the emperors of Constantinople 
were obliged to submit, ami to pay a yearly contri
bution,

l 4



152 ESSAY ON
This Bahram , or V ic r a m a 'd i t y a , the Hindus 

claim as their own countryman ; for, in the appendix 
to the Agni-purana, he is declared to be Carnansya, 
or of the family of Sn-Carna; which is possible on 
the maternal side.

This is the V ic r a m a 'd i t y a , whose younger brother 
was called B iiartrIhari ; famous for his piety and 
learning; and who succeeded his father, though 
the youngest: but being disgusted with the world, 
on account of the infidelity of his favourite wife, 
he abdicated the throne of Malava, and retired to 
Benares; where he ended his days in devout con
templation : though many are of opinion that he 
is still alive. When he left the throne, his brother 
was gone to distant countries; and the whole king
dom being thrown into confusion, was soon over
run with demons, the chief of whom had taken 
possession of the throne; and it was with the utmost 
difficulty that V ic r a m a  drove him away, by gentle 
means, and even conciliated his favour, and there
by obtained a boon from him, to sit upon the throne 
for 100 years.

I t  is the general opinion, that Y i c r a m a 'd it y a  
put his brother 'Su ca 'd i t y a , or BHARTiiiHART, to 
a most slow and cruel death, by severing his head, 
with a knife, both small and bad. His putting 
him to death is mentioned by H o lw ell , and M r. 
W i l k i n s  * .

B h a r t r ih a r i , according to the Hindus in general, 
withdrew to Churiar near Benares, where he remain
ed some tim e; when his brother gave him a purganah, 
or small district, called to this day Bhartari, and

* Asiat. Researches, Yol. 1st. p. 12<?.



Bhittri, after h im ; and which is to the eastward 
of the mouth o f the river Gdmti. There are the 
remains o f a pretty large fort, with the ruins o f  his 
palace. Near it is a stone pillar, with an inscription, 
containing only a few couplets from the M aha-Bhd- 
rata : it "is however remarkable, on account o f the 
curious connexions of the letters.

Being obliged to go often to Benares, he raised 
an artificial hill, at some distance from the northern 
banks of the little river Burnet, to the north o f  the 
city, exactly in the shape of the hill o f  Chitnar,  oil 
which he resided. It is a work o f great magnitude ; 
and near it is a small village, called, from that cir
cumstance, Pahdr-pur, or Hill-burgh.

In the lists o f the kings o f Gwalior, both MSS. 
and printed, it is declared, that Su'rya-se n a , or 
Su'rya-pa la, called also So'ma- pa 'la, built the fort 
of Gwalior, in the year 332 o f V icrama'dttya, by  
whom we must understand the son o f Bahram- 
G o'r ; and thus, the building o f  this famous citadel 
took place in the year 773; and probably, on ac
count of the astonishing progress o f  the Musulman 
invaders, on the banks o f the Indus. The kings 
of that country resided at a place called Ce'mti or 
Cdntipura (now Cotxvall, nine cos to the north o f  
Gwalior, according to L ieu t . W ilson’s information). 
The origin of this little kingdom is mentioned in 
the prophetic chapters o f  the Vayu, Brahman da and 
Vishnu-purdn’as: but the latter is more explicit, on 
this subject, than the others. After the death o f  
Pulo'ma', in 648, there appeared, in Anu-Gangam, 
or theGangetic provinces, a king, called Vis'vas'pha- 
tica, or V is'va-s'phurji ; who drove away the Brah
mens and Cshettris, and raised to that dignity persons 
of the lowest classes. After him came the Ndgas 
or Nacas, who divided among themselves Ami-Gang-



am, and the countries to the westward : some resided 
at Padmavati (or Patna;) others at Praydga, (or 
Allahabad). There was a branch of them who set
tled at Canti (now Cotwall near Gwalior,) and 
another at Mathura: and there were nine families 
of them. There is still a tribe of the Nctgas, or 
Nacas, on the banks of the Jumna, about Calpi. 
They seem to form a singular tribe, but I am other
wise unacquainted with them.

Thus S u'r ya -p a 'la , or So m a -p a 'l a , built this 
fortress, in the year 773, andofViCRAMA the son 
of Ba h k a m -G u'r  332; which computation is fur
ther confirmed by another epoch. A j a -p a 'la or 
G e b a l , is said by F er ish t a ', to have been assisted 
in his wars against M a h m u d , by T a n s e p a l a  king 
of Gwalior. There is one D h a n d ’h u p a 'l a , in the 
Persian list of its kings, and the sixteenth from- 
its foundation. He was the friend and ally of 
G e p a l , and their combined forces were defeated 
by M a h m o o d , about the year 10If*

The dynasty of S u'r y a p a 'l a  consisted of eighty- 
five princes, according to the prediction of G opa'- 
c h a l a  the hermit, (called in the Persian list G ua'- 
l i p a ';) and ended in the person of T e 'j a - ca'rv'a , 
103 years before Gwalior was taken, by Sham- 
s e d d i n , or F iroze  the 2d; (who ascended the im
perial throne in 1289;) having lasted abov^ 410 
years, which is certainly too little for 85 reigns: 
but these inaccuracies are not uncommon with Hindu 
chronologers. L ie u t . W ilson  informs me, that a 
Brahmen, in the service of C a 'n d c -j e e , has some
time since written a history of Gwalior, in Sans
crit, in which he places S u'r y a -p a 'l a , or S6ma- 
p a 'l a , in the Dwapar age: and the author declares, 
that his account is conformable to ancient inscrip
tions, still existing on th? rocks of Qzmlior; and



that the chief circumstances in his history are entirely 
taken from them. If so, neither the inscriptions, 
nor the work itself deserve much credit. Ba h ba ji , 
with the epithet of C ur, in Sanscrit G ardabiia , 
or the ass, is the founder of the Garddabhina dy
nasty, mentioned in the prophetic chapters of the 
Purdn'as. The Hindus say, that when G arddabha  
Avitlidrew from India, he left his wife and her maid 
behind, and that both were with child by him; but 
Persian writers assert, that he took his wifewithhim 
to Persia with her immense fortune. In R agiiu- 
n a 't’h’s list, we find, that the son of G adiia '-pa'la, 
or G a r d d a b h a , was V icram ad 'i t y a ; who had 
two sons T alaca-ch an bra , who reigned onlv two 
years, and another called V icrama 'djtya  also, , 
Avho succeeded him. According- to Persian history, 
G arddabha  had a son called Y esde-j ir d , who suc
ceeded him. This prince had two sons F iroze, 
the eldest, and H ormuz the youngest, sirnamed 
the wise; whom, on account of his wisdom, lie 
appointed for his successor; and, to F iroze, he gave 
the government of Sigistan and Mecran. The ac
count of these two brothers has much affinity with 
what they relate, in India, of V icram a d i t  y a and 
B iiartrihari. Some say that Y icram a 'd it y a  put 
him to death; others, that he banished him to dis
tant countries. Be this as it may, they show the 
ruins of his place of abode in Gujjardt', at Ujjayini, - 
and near Benares. The dynasty of the Gardabh'mas 
is probably that of the descendants and successors 
of Bahram  G ur in Persia. The princes in the 
N. W. parts of India were vassals of the Persian 
kings, at a very early period ; and the father-in-law 
of Bahram-Gur used to send a yearly tribute to 
them. According to the Hindus, he was not em
peror of India, but only a powerful king in the 
Avestern parts of that country, and his capital city 
was Cambat (or Cambay). I t  is not improbable



that F iroze spared the life of his brother, and ba* 
jiished him to distant countries; and spread a report 
of his death to prevent any further commotion in 
his favour. Sh ir o v y e h , the son of K hosru  P ur- 
v iz , caused his seventeen brothers to be secretly 
conveyed to India; and it was firmly believed, in 
the west, that he had put them all to death: yet 
there is hardly any doubt, that the kings of Oudy* 
poor, and the M arkattas, are descended from them 
and their followers, as it will appear in the appendix. 
In  many copies of R a g h u -n a V h’s list, instead of 
G a d h a '-p a l a , we read C s h e 'm a -p a 'l a , or some 
other name. N ext to him, a prince is introduced, 
called Sa d a t -p a 'l a ; -probably for S a d a 's'v a -p a 'l a , 
the name of the father in-law of G a d iia '-p a l a , 
or B a h r a m -G ur .

As the famous emperor B h o ja  is not noticed by 
foreign writers, the period in which he lived is in
volved in much obscurity. In the Ayin-Acberi*, 
B hoja  is said to have ascended the throne, in the 
year 541 of V ic r a m a 'd i t y a ’s era; which is im
possible; for it would place B h o j a 's accession to 
the throne in the year 982; and, therefore, there 
would be no room, either for his reign, which was 
a long one, nor for those of his two successors, the . 
last of whom died in 1000. In  the 'Satrujaya- 
mahatmya, we read 477 instead of 541, and this will 
place B h o j a ’s accesssion in the year 9 1 8  of C hrist. 
But the author of the above treatise uses another 
mode of calculation, which will give a difference 
of four years. In the year 466 of the era, says lie, 
was V ic r a m a  d i t y a , who reigned 108 years; 
and 477 years after, appeared S a e a 'd i t y a , in Asd- 
rapura. The era is that of S a 'e i v a 'h a n a , and as

* VqI. 2d. p. 55.
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the Jainas reckon from the deatli of V ic r a 'm a d i t y a ,  
the whole will stand thus, 466+7.9—108+477=914, 
for the year of C hr ist , in which B hoja  ascended 
the throne. M a jo r  M a c k e n z ie , in his extracts com
municated to the Society, says, that in the Dekhin it 
is recorded of B iioja , that he reigned fifty years 
five months and three days; and that the famous 
C a 'l i'-d a 'sa  lived at his court. Accordingly, B hoja  
died in the year 965 or 969, if we place his accession 
in the year 918. The author, o f the \Satrujaya-ma~ 
hdtrnya places the accession'-of V ic r a m a 'd it y a  in 
the year of C hrist  487, instead of 441; and when 
we read, in the Ayin-Acberi, that B h6 j a  ascended 
the throne in the year of V ic r a m a 'd i t y a  541, this 
might possibly be a mistake for that of his death ; 
and such mistakes are unfortunately but too frequent 
with Hindu writers; and His death would, in this 
case, fall in the year 977; or in 982, if  we reckon 
from the year 441. This account is the most pFO- 
bable, as it leaves room for the reign of his adopted 
son J a y a -n a n d a , who died without issue, when 
C h a it r a -p a 'l a , or J y t e - pa 'l a  of the Toward tribe, 
was raised to the throne. After fighting several un- 
succesful battles with S u l t a n  M a h m o o d , he put 
an end to his own life, in the year 1002, and was 
succeeded by Ins son M a h e 'n d r a  p a l a . This 
C h a it r a -p a 'la or C h a n d r a - p a 'l a , and in the spo
ken dialects Ch a it r a -p a 'l a , J y t e -p a 'l a  andGEPAL, 
by Musulman writers, is called C h a i t r a -Ch a n d r a  
in the Bhavishya; which cannot be explained other
wise, than by supposing, that the author meant, that 
he was called indifferently either C h a it r a -p a 'la  or 
Ch a n d r a - p a 'l a . He was a most powerful prince, 
and his authority was acknowledged all over India; 
and he is mentioned in the Ayin-Acberi*, under the 
name of C h a n d r a -p a 'l a : but he is placed erro-

* Tol. 2d. p. 53.



neon sly before R a'ja '-Bhoja. This is the V icra- 
m a 'd it y a , who is made to wage wav against Ma - 
h a b h a 't and the Mahdbhathdicas, M o h a m m e d  and 
the Muhammedans. No Hindu prince could have 
waged war against M o h a m m e d ; but the whole is 
an allusion to the subsequent wars with his followers; 
and in the same manner we must probably consider 
the wars of the other V ic r a MAS w ith 'Sa 'l iv a 'h a n a . 
The Hindus have confounded S o l t a n  M ahmood 
with M o h a m m e d * whom they claim as their own 
countryman, as well as Sa T i v a 'i i a n a , whilstneither 
of them ever was in India.

The propensity of the Hindus, to appropriate every 
thing to themselves, is well known. We have no
ticed before their claims to B a iir a m -G ur, and his 
descendants; and in the same manner, they insist, 
that A c b a r  was a Hindu in a former generation. The 
proximity of the time, in which this famous emperor 
lived, has forced them, however, to account for 
this in the following manner. There was a holy 
Brahmen, who wished very much to become em
peror of India; and the only practicable way for 
him was to die first, and be born again. For this 
purpose he made a desperate Tapasya, wishing to 
remember then every thing he knew in his present 
generation. This could not be fully granted; but 
he was indulged with writing upon a brass plate, 
a few things which he wished more particularly 
to remember; then he was directed to bury the 
plate, and promised that he would remember the 
place in the next generation. M u c u n d a , for such 
was his name, went to Allahabad, buried the plate, 
and then burned himself. Nine months after he 
was bom in the character of A c b a r , who, as soon as 
he ascended the throne, went to A l l a h a b a d , and 
easily found the spot where the brass plate .was 
buried. Thus the Hindus claim M u h a m m e d  and 
A cbar  as their own; exactly like the P e J ' s i a m



\ *

of old, who insisted that A l e x a n d e r  was the . 
son of one of their kings; so that, after all, 
they were forced to submit to their countrymen, 
only. But let us return to M a h a 'b h a t , or M u- 
iiam m ed .

The Hindus say, that the son of a certain king 
of India, being disgusted with the world, turned 
pilgrim, and went to M ocshe'sw a r a st ’ha 'n a , (or 
Mecca). In his way thither, and in Arabia, he 
stopped at the house of a Brahmen, who received 
him kindly, and ordered his daughter to wait on 
him, as usual. Whilst asleep, the cloth, with which 
his loins were covered, was accidentally defiled. 
When he awoke, he took it off, and concealed it 
in a corner of the house, in some hole, and out o f 
the sight of the damsel, as he thought. Being from 
home, to perform his ablutions, in consequence of 
this nocturnal defilement, the damsel came at the 
usual hour; and her courses suddenly making their 
appearance, she was much distressed, and looking 
every where for some cloth, she spied the bundle—• 
in short, she conceived. He departed for Mecca; 
and some months after, the parents of the damsel, 
and herself, were thrown into the greatest con
fusion, as may be imagined.

The holy man was considered as the author of 
their disgrace, though the damsel exculpated him : 
yet she could not account for her present si
tuation. She was like I I a g a r , turned out of the 
house, into the wilderness, with her son: where 
they were miraculously preserved, both being in
nocent. Some years after, the holy man returned, 
unconscious of his having been the cause of so 
much uneasiness to the family of the hospitable 
Brahmen.

After much abuse, the matter was explained; but



the son of the damsel could not be admitted to 
share with his relatives, or even to remain in their 
communion. He was, however, honourably dis
missed, with his mother, after they had given him 
a suitable education, and rich presents; and they 
advised him to shift for himself, and to set up a 
new religion, as he could not be considered as a 
member of the old one, on account of his strange 
birth, or rather conception. When advanced in 
years, he wished to see his paternal relations and 
India; and to persuade them to conform to his new 
doctrine; but he died in his way thither, at Medina, 
near Canddhdr. This Medina is Ghazni, called em
phatically the second Medina, from the great number 
of holy men entombed there: and it is obvious, 
that the Hindus have confounded Mu hammed  with 
S ultan-M ahmood, whose sumptuous Mausoleum is 
close to that city. Thus we see, that the account 
they give of M ohamm ed  is a mere rhapsody, 
retaining some of the principal features o f the his
tory of I shma'el , H a 'gar, M o h a m m ed  himself, 
and Su lta n  M ahmood.

This Samvat, or era, of M a h a 'bhat , was early in
troduced into India, and the Hindus were obliged 
to use it, as they do now in alt their civil trans
actions; and thus M uh am m ed  became at least a 
Sambatica or Santica. According to the rules laid 
down by the learned in India, M o h a m m e d  is cer
tainly a 'Saca and 'Saceswara, and is entitled to the 
epithet of V ic bam a . He is a ’Saca, or mighty 
chief; and, like other 'Sacas, he killed his millions: 
he is Saceswara, or the ruler of a sacred period, 
still in use in India. For these reasons, the 
Pandits who assisted A bul-Fa z il , did not scruple 
to bestow the title of V ic r a m a d it y a  upon him; 
and even to consider him as the real worthy 
of that name; and in order to make the era, or 
at least the time of V ic r a m a d it y a ’s appearance,



coincide w ith  th e  era o f  M o h a m m e d , th e y  h a v e  
m ost sham efu lly  d is to rted  th e  ch ro n o lo g y  o f  th e  
append ix  to  th e  Agni-purdna.

. , Ayin Acberi,
A g n i b u u a n 'a , 'Salivahana, .............  1 or 0
S&hvahana j  .......................  S4 N arav/lhana>.................. 100
Naravahana 5 P u tra -ra ja s ,...................  100
Vausa-vali, or rutra-mjas, 1  J

that is to  say the royal > 1 0 0  
offspring, }

------- A'ditya, .......................... 86 73
184 Binnahraj,................ • . 30

A'ditya, ....................................... 55 A t-B irm ah ,........................ g o
Brahma-raja, ............................  87 f  Sudhrowsheneli, for
Ati-Braluua, • .................. 31 |  S ad asva -sen a ,.............  SO
Sadas'va, " ) ................ Haym ert, ..................... . 1 0 0
Harsha M egha, j ................  Gundrup, .............  35

1st. o f  Vicramaditya,............  4 3 7  ------------ —
1st. o f  Vicrainaditya, •• 621 7 3

Iii th e  M SS. copy  o f  th e  Ayin Acberi u sed  b y  
T ie f f e .v t h a l e r , the  days a n d  m o n th s  w ere o m it
ted . In  several w e fin d  sev en  m o n th s , a n d  th re e  
days once o n ly ; a n d  th e  re p e t i t io n  in  o th e r  M S S . 
is ow ing  p robab ly  to  th e  care lessness o f  tra n sc r ib e rs . 
H ere one year o n ly  is a l lo tte d  to  Sa l i v a 'h a n a , 
a n d  100 to  N a r a -v a 'i-ia n a , w h o  is th e  sam e w i th  
‘S a 'l iv a 'h a n a , to  w hom  o n e  o n ly  is allow ed , in  o rd e r, 
p robably , to  keep  up  h is  r a n k  a n d  p lace in  th e  l is t .  
I t  is also to  be observed , th a t  w h e re  w e p u t  0  a t  
th e  b eg inn ing  o f  a c h ro n o lo g ic a l list, th e  H in d u s  p u t  
1, as we used to  do fo rm e r ly ;  a n d  th a t  y e a r  sh o u ld  
be re jec ted  in  c a lc u la tio n s ; b u t  th is  p re c a u tio n  is  
often  n eg lec te d , even  in  E u ro p e .

The f irs t y e a r  o f  'S a ' l iv a 'h a n a , b u t  n o t  o f  h is  
era, was th e  3101 o f  th e  Cali-yuga, a n sw e rin g  to  
th e  first of th e  Christian era, a c c o rd in g  to  th e  Cumd* 
rica-chanda; a n d  c o n seq u en tly , t h i s V ic k a m a 'd i t y a ’s 
accession, to  th e  th ro n e , h a p p e n e d  631 years  a f te r  
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the birth of Christ, according to the MSS. pe
rused by T ieffenthaeer; and 621 years 7 months 
and 3 days, according to others: and the Hejra 
began, when 621 years 6 months and 15 days, o f  
the Christian era, were elapsed; the difference is 
surely trifling. That the Pandits, who assisted 
A bul-Fa zil / pointed to M uham m ed , under the 
name o f V icrama'd itya , is confirmed also from 
two dates in the At/in Acberi, in which the years, 
said to belong to V icrama'e it y a ’s era, are really 
to be reckoned from the beginning o f  the Hejra. 
Probably it was meant as a compliment to the be
nevolent A cbar, whose tolerant spirit could not 
fail to endear him to the Hindus. Even in the time 
o f A ureng-Zkbe, the most intolerant of all princes, 
when Raghu-x 'atiia wrote the Vansdtdli, at his 
command, he introduced M ohammed by name, with 
the title o f  'Sr ijia 'n-M aha'ra'j a . _ In-this attempt, 
the Pandits, who assisted A bul-Fa z ie , most shame
fully disfigured the chronology o f the supplement 
to the Agni-purana. O f S'a l iv a 'h a n a  and N ara- 
va 'iian a , they made two distinct persons; as well 
as of Barham , with the title o f Gbit, in Persian, 
and IIaim ar , or the wild ass, in Arabic. Thus 
they introduced H aim ar  or H aym ert , and G ur or 
G a n d a -rup : to the former they allotted 1 GO, and 
to the latter 35 years; and they had the assurance 
to tell A bul-Fazie, that it was declared, in their 
sacred books, that IIaim ar  having been killed in 
battle, his soul passed into the body o f G anda- 
rup *. They were also forced to lengthen the reigns 
of the intermediate princes : thus one abyss calls
to another, and a single lie requires often fifty to 
support it.

The accession of Y xcrama'd it y a , the son of

* A yin Acbcfi, Vol. 2. p, o i .



B a h r a m - G u u , to the throne, is placed, in the supple
ment to the Agni-purdria, A. D. 437 ; and the same 
date is given, in the 'Satrujaya-mahdtmya, as we 
have seen before This event is placed, however, 
in the year 441, or 442, by chronologers in the west; 
and in the appendix to the Agni-purdna, the ac
cession of 'Ad it y a  is placed in the year of C hrist 
185; but, in the Camdricd-c’handa, it is declared 
to have taken place in the year 131 : the difference 
is six years, which added to 437, or rather to 43§, 
will place the same event in the year 442.

The name of the emperors, called Mu h a m m e d , 
or M ahmood , is generally written, and pronounced, 
by Hindus, M a 'iia bh a t , which implies a great 
warrior: hence he is called also M aha' Ba 'iiu , 
V ira-ba'hu , and M a h a -V ira-b a 'h u . I t is written 
also Ma h a '-bhatV a'raca, M a h a 'bh at 't'a 'rica , and 
M oha-bhatY a 'r. In the Vansdvdli, he is styled 
'SrIma'n -m ah a '-ra ja , the prosperous (or on whom 
blessing and happiness) the great commander. In  
the list of kings, the titles are generally placed after 
the proper name : thus Biio j a  is dignified with the 
title of SRi-CARN/A-RA/jA-VrcRAMA, in the appendix 
to the Agni-purdna. In tire Vansdvdli, as new mo
delled by the Jainas, the epithet of P aras'u is pre
fixed to his name, and not improperly ; because, 
like another Paras'u, he and his successors destroyed 
the kings of the earth. P a r a s 'u signifies a sword, 
or scimiter; and here, perhaps, alludes to the epithets 
of iSeisullah, (the sword of G od,) and of Zulfecar, 
so famous among his followers.

I t  is said, in the Vrihat-cat’ha, that he was from 
Ananga-dha, or the country of A n a n g a , another 
name for C a'm a d e 'va , and supposed, by Pandits, *

* See before, p, 157,
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to be to the westward of India. In the Vanwvdlif 
instead o f Ananga, it is written Benga, err Bengal. 
The Ha'mir, or IIomar', introduced as his successor, 
in tjjis list, is probably meant for O mar, who, as 
early as the year 6'3b, began to form regular plans, 
for the invasion of Lidia; and actually sent a large 
detachment, by sea, to invade the Delta of the 
Indus: or rather, this H a'mir is the famous H a'mIr, 
general o f M oavyeh *, who waged a long-and bloody 
avar, with the Hindus,, in the countries bordering 
upon the Delta. Moavyeh began his reign in the 
year 661, and died in 6 7 9 ; and the wars of H am ir , 
with the Hindus, took place about the latter end 
o f his reign. In the Vansdvdli,. he is called . H a ' m i r -  
sinh a , and I I a ' m i r - sf / n a  : but, in many copies,, 
the first syllable of his name is dropped, and we 
read MIia-s'e'na , DIrs-'e'na , and even D ise n a ; and, 
in some copies, he is said to have been a native of 
Ananga.

The title 'Srim an-maha '-r a ja  w as probably be
stowed upon M aha'-bhat', in compliment to Au- 
reng-Zebe , by whose order the Vansdvdli was written. 
The Hindus, in general, never speak ill o f M oham
m e d ; and they think that he was- a good m an; 
hut they by no means entertain the same idea of 
his disciples.

D  tiring the time of M uham m ed , neither he, nor 
his followers, ever troubled themselves about India : 
hut soon after his death, and in the year 636, 
Oma'r began to devise means for the invasion o f  
that country; and the first step he took, was ho 
build Basrah, or Bussorah. l ie  then sent M a g a i- 
r e h - a b u l  A as, according to the Ayin-Acheri "j', who> 
setting off from Baharein by sea, invaded the west-

’ I- ■■■   — i . -  - - L-- '*■ " " * ' *  ""

* Ayin Acberi, Subah Tatab. 
t  y«l, r'A, Acsamit of Siroar Tatab,, p. 14#.



cm parts of the Delta of the Indus : but meeting 
with unexpected resistance, he was defeated, and 
lost his life; and as Omar died in 041, this expedi
tion must have taken place between these two years, 
and probably in 639 or 640. Othman, his suc
cessor, attempted an invasion by land; but having- 
sent people to survey the roads, he was deterred 
by their report. Alt, after him, sent a general, 
who effected some trifling conquests, on the borders 
o f Sind. M oavveh sent twice his general Amir, 
or H a m ir ; but, after long and bloody conflicts, 
he was forced to desist. Under the Caliph W a'lid  
the  conquest of Sind was at last effected by M uham - 
med-Casim , A. H. 99, or of Christ 7171-

The rapid conquests of O mar, and his successors, 
through Iran and Duran, and their constant and 
unrelenting attempts upon India, though not always 
successful, particularly at the beginning, could not 
but alarm very much the princes of that country; 
who thus soon became acquainted with the Mahci- 
bhat'adicas, M ohammed their chief, and the intoler
ant spirit of their new religion.

Let us now pass to the second part, from the 
first year of V icra ma'd it y a , to the death of 
PidTtiwi-RA'jA, and of J a y a -chandra , In this 
part, the appendix to the Agni, and also to the 
Bhavishya-puranas, agree pretty well with the Ayin- 
Acberi, in regard to the number of kings, and the 
order of succession. There is, however, in the A yhu  
Acberi, a material difference; for three kings, who 
are placed after Bho'ja , in the two first lists, are 
transposed in the Ayin-Acberi, and put before Bho'ja , 
and in an inverted order of succession. These are 
R a'ma- c h an dra , (calledthere erroneously K urrum- *

* Yol, 2<1. Account of Sircar Tatah, p. 147.
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cund) Chandra-pa'la, and Mehe'ndra-pa'la . 
The reason of this transposition is, that the Pandits, 
who assisted A bul-faziE, having placed the ac
cession of Bhoja 110 years betore the death ot 
Jaya-ciiandra , in 1194, that is to say, in the year 
of Christ 1084, there was no longer room for these 
three kings; and they concluded, that they must 
have reigned before Bho'ja , particularly as they 
found there a king, called also M aiiT ndra-paT a, 
the grand-father of Bhoja. Another mistake, in 
the Ayin-Acberi, is the introduction, not only of 
a collateral dynasty, but the metamorphosing the 
place of their residence into a king.

The succession o f  kings, from  Y r  cram  a the son 
©f G a b d a b h a , to  -Ja y a -c h a n d r a , s tands thus in 
the appendix to the Agni-purdna.
V ic r a m a T it y a  - - - 100 years
O h a n d r a -se 'n a , - - - .50
Su'rya-se'n a , - - - - -  8.5

C h a n d r a -s'e n a  is omitted in the Ayin-Acberi, 
'Sacti-sin iia , - - - - 8.5

In  his time the era of 'SaY iva'h a n a  prevailed 
over that o f  V icrama'd ity a .
C’ha'dga-se'n a , - - - 85

he resided at Ujjayini,

At that time A t a ca, called V a 't a c a  in the Pur- 
cin'as, reigned at Dhard-nagara, for the space of 190 
years, or rather his dynasty. S uc’ha-s'e n a  or 
Sumuc’ii-se 'n a , and after him C i i a d g a -s e n a  reign
ed at Chittracuta ( in Bundelcund). The first reign
ed 88, and the second 86' years; and these appear 
to be collateral dynasties.

Then came M a h e 'n d r a -p a 'l a , called V i j a y a - 
N an da in the Ayin-Acberi, and these two epithet’s 
imply a great conqueror. I t  is said, that he reigned



100 years at Yoginv-pura, or D'llli; but it is a mis
take, for the M a i i e ' s d r a - p a ' l a , who reigned in 
that city, lived after B i i o j a . After his death, 
M u n j a  was appointed regent, d u r in g  the minority oj 
his son B i i o j a . He resided at a place called Sonitpura, 
and reigned 86 years. After him, B h o j a  reigned 
in the. D'ekhin, 91 years, He was succeeded by 
J a y a - n a n d a ,  sometimes, but erroneously, called 
J a y a - c h 4 N d u a , and he reigned 89 years. Thus, 
the compiler of this list seemingly places the death of 
J a y a - v a v d a  1095 years after the accession of Vi- 
c r a m a ' d i t y a , the son of G a r d d a b h a , to the throne; 
nr in the year of C h r i s t  1480; thus confounding 
together this V i c r a m a ' d i t y a , with the one after 
whom the era is supposed to be denominated. In 
this manner, he has carried back the first year of 
' S a l i v a h a n a , 441 years before C h r i s t ; and the 
■expiation of C h a n a c y a  and C i i a n d r a g u p t a , 7-53 
before the same era. His idea however, was, that 
J a y a - n a n d a  died in the year 1095 of V i c r a m a -  
d i t y a ’s era, answering to the year of C h r i s t  1039 - 
and as B i i o j a  reigned only 50 years, instead of 9 b 
a further correction will place the death of J a y a -  
n a n d a  in the year of C h r i s t  998, which is pretty 
near the truth. These inconsistencies and contra
dictions, so frequent among Hindu chronologers, are 
disgustful in the last degree, and must greatly retard 
the progress of historical research.

He w a s  s u c c e e d e d  by C h a i t r a - p a 'l a , t h e  s o n  
of R a 'm a -c h a n d r a , a  p o w e r f u l  z e m i n d a r ,  i n  t h e  
c o u n t r y  o f  Gauda, in Malacca, a n d  o f  t h e  Tomara 
t r i b e .  In t h e  Ayin-Acberi* w e  r e a d ,  t h a t ,  w h e n  
J a y  a  t h e  s o n  o f  B h 6 j a  d i e d ,  t h e r e  w a s  n o t  f o u n d  
a n y  o n e  o f  t h e  Poniara o r  Poxcar t r i b e ,  w o r t h y  t o

* Vol. 2d. p» A(>. 
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w e a r  t h e  c r o w n ;  o n  w h i c h  a c c o u n t ,  C h y t e p a 'jl, a n  
e m i n e n t  z e m i n d a r ,  w a s  c h o s e n  k i n g ;  a n d  h e  f o u n d e d  
the Tomara d y n a s t y .

In these three lists, we find two dynasties intro
duced, the Tomara and the Chauhdn: but these were 
collateral, at least for som etim e; as is obvious from 
the context of the appendix to the Agni-puran'a, in 
which it is declared, that Jid ah a 'n a , called P iuth- 
w i - R A J A  in the Ayin-Acberi*, was defeated, and 
killed in battle, in the country of SambhalCt, by the 
Ckaukans, who thus became kings of Ybgini-pura, 
or Dillu This happened, says A bul-Fazil, in the 
year of V icrama'ditya  848 (it should be 488); 
and as the first year of V icram a'd it y a  is made in 
that section, to correspond with the first of the 
Hejra, the death of J idaha 'n a  happened in the 
year of Christ 1110. This is further confirmed by 
another passage from the same au thorf, in which 
he says, that the dynasty of Ba la -deo , otB ildeo, 
the Chauhdn, lasted 83 years, and seven months, 
that is to say, from the death of P rjthwi-ra'ja , 
who was slain by Baldeo, to the death of P i- 
thaura', in the year 1192, or of the Hejra, 388; 
and from the beginning' of the Hejra. to the year 
1110 of C hrist, there had elapsed exactly 488 
Hindu or Lunisolar years ;j:. Accordingly, these two 
dynasties will stand thus:

* Vol. 2d. p. 118. f  Vo], 2d. p. 115,
t  Vol, $d. p, 118,



The To MA'RA Family. 
flama-Clianclra, Zemindar 

of Gau'da did not reign.
Chaitra-pala Ms son, emperor 

of Lidia, had tiro sons;
Mahendra-pala, ij ILiya-seisa, called also Chau II'AN A Family. 

emperor |  Ananga-pala, and Eca-
II paid, builds min, A. 1).

1050 . | Batmsali
liana Badi Vis'aiucsha

| Jidaltana, killed in Battle S6ma-deva 
by Bala-deva A. D. 1110. Bala-deva 

had two sons. Naga-deva
Cirtti-pala

Viga liana, Sanca-pala, Frit'hwi-RA'JA,
withdraws to Cirtti-pala,
Gaudahis native Anaugapala.
country. died A. I). 11.9-2.

I i i  t h e  a c c o u n t  o f  S u b a h  Dilli, b y  A b u l - F a z i l * ,  
t h e  l i s t  o f  t h e  Chauhan p r i n c e s ,  w h o  r e i g n e d  a f t e f  
t h e  y e a r  1109, i s  e r r o n e o u s ;  b u t  i n  t h e  a c c o u n t  o f  
S u b a h  Mdlwaf, i t  a g r e e s  w i t h  t h e  a p p e n d i x  t o  t h e  

Agni-puraria.

M u s u l m a n  w r i t e r s  i n f o r m  u s ,  t h a t  a f t e r  t h e  d e a t h  
o f  G e b a l , o r  C i i a i t - i’ a  l a , t h e  Balhara k i n g s ,  i n  
Gujjarat', b e c a m e  l o r d s  p a r a m o u n t ,  o r  e m p e r o r s  o t  
India: a n d ,  i n  t h e  Agni-puraria, w e  f i n d  t h a t  C h a i -  
t r a - p a ' l a  h a d  t w o  s o n s ,  M a h a ' - c h a s d r a - p a T a ,  
o r  M a h e ' n d r a - p a l a ,  w h o  p r o v e d  a t  l a s t  a  w e a k  
a n d  f o o l i s h  p r i n c e ,  a n d  h i s  b r o t h e r  R a t a - s ' e ' n a  
c a r r i e d  a w a y  h i s  w i f e ,  a n d  b u i l t  Dilli. l i e  w a s  
c a l l e d  A n a n g a - p a 'l a , o r  b e f r i e n d e d  b y  l o v e ,  a n d  
R a t I p a  l a ,  o r  f o s t e r e d  b y  R a t i , t h e  g o d d e s s  o f  
l o v e ,  a n d  t h e  c o n s o r t  o f  C a ' m a - d e v a ; p e r h a p s  i n  
a l l u s i o n  t o  t h e  a b o v e  t r a n s a c t i o n : h e n c e  t h e  f o u n d e r  
o f  Dilli i s  c a l l e d  b y  s o m e ,  A n a n g a - p a ' l a , a n d  b y

* Vol, 2d. p. J15. t  Vol. 2d. p. 62.



others Raya-s'ena. He is noticed by T iefeen - 
thaler, who calls him Hasena, and says that lie 
built Dilli*. A bul-Fazia, in his account of Subah 
Dill}, places this event in the year of V icraaia- 
ditya 429 ■ and in a former section, he makes the 
first year of that era to correspond with the first of 
the Hejra f . I t  happened then in the year of C hrist 
1050; and this is confirmed by another passage 
from the same a u t h o r i n  which he places the 
building of Dili/, or the beginning of the Tomcira 
dynasty, in that city, 142 years before the death 
of P ithauka ', in 1192; and this gives the same 
result.

After the defeat and death of P rithwi-pa'la, or 
J id a h a n a , in the year 1110, his son V ig a h a n a  
returned to Gaud a, his native country, according to 
the Agni-purcma ; but we find still three of his de
scendants, reigning at Dilli, Sa n c a -pa 'la , C irtti- 
t a 'la and A nanga-pa'la . In the Agnipurana it 
is said, that R ay-sena conquered the Antar-vedi, 
or country between the Jumna and the Ganges; and 
also the country about Dilli, and settled there. 
The Chauhanas possessed at the same time, Sam- 
bhala-des'a, or the country of Sambhala, to the north 
df Canouge.

A n a g a - p a 'e a , the last king of D illi o f the T o -  
mara dynasty, being without male issue, adopted 
P r i t h w i - r a 'j a , or P i t h a u r a ' ,  the last of the Chau- 
hetn dynasty. This account is to be found in the 
history of the wars of P i r t h i - r a T  a , or P i t h a u r a ',  
in the spoken dialects, part of which is in my pos-

* Beschreibung von Hindustan, p. 1 1 1 .
■f Soobah Malwa, vol. 2d. p. 6 l .  See above, p. l 6 l ,  102. 
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session. There it is declared, that A n a n g a - p a 'la 
had no male issue; and that he gave his onl}  ̂
daughter in marriage to the C hauiia'n king- of 
*S'ambha.la-de.sa; who had by her a son, called P i- 
tiiau it a'. A n a n g a -pa 'la adopted him for his own 
son, and appointed him his successor to the throne 
of DUli; recommending him, at the same time, 
to J a y a -chandra , emperor of Lidia, and residing 
at, Carnage. This happened, says the author of the 
above treatise, in the 120th year o f king An Anga
ra la'; but more probably of his dynasty, which 
lasted 142 years; and accordingly, this adoption 
took place in the year 1170 of the Christian era.

I t  is acknowledged, that the imperial throne be
longed of light, to the Chohan family, and that 
they were deprived of it by J a y a - c h a n d r a , of 
the Rattore tribe; but we are not told the ground 
of their claims and pretensions. Be this as it may, 
such was the cause of the last great war in India; 
for, when J a y a - c h a n d r a  attempted to perform a  
grand sacrifice, at which the presence of all the kings 
of India was required, be was told, that he was not 
qualified to preside at such a sacrifice, as the empire 
belonged to the Chohan family ; and of course, that 
it was the province of P i t h a u r a ', who had absented 
himself, because he thought that the usurper would 
not allow him to preside at the sacrifice. A love 
affair contributed also to exasperate both parties; 
for, when J a y a - c h a n d r a  led an army into Sinhala- 
dwipa, or Ceylon, the king of that country sub
mitted, and made him a present of a most beautiful 
apd accomplished damsel: but J a y a - c h a n d r a ,  
being advanced in years, adopted her for his own 
daughter; and she was soon to have been married 
to a powerful king: but she, having heard of P it- 
J ia u r a ’s valour and achievements, fell in love with



him, and refused her consent. J aya-chand ra ,
enraged at her behaviour, caused her to be confined; 
and this was the cause o f a most bloody war, in  
which the heroes of India  fell, by mutual wounds. 
P jthaura' proved successful, set the young damsel 
at liberty, and carried her in triumph to DUli, and 
recovered also the imperial throne. But he did not 
enjoy it lo n g ; for Sah ebu d d in  made his appearance 
w ith an army, and Ja y a -chandra , entered into a 
league w ith the invader, which soon brought ruin 
and destruction on both parties. P ith aura ' fell
in the plains o f Sfhdn'u-sar or Thariu-sar; and it is 
said, near a village, called Narciyana pura. The 
league, between J aya-chandra  and Sahebuddin , 
did not last long; and in an engagement, in the 
year 1194, between Chandwar and Etcacdh, J aya- 
c h a n d r a  was completely routed, and obliged to fly; 
and, in attempting to cross the Ganges, in a small 
boat, he was drowned

After the famous expiation o f  Ch a n a c y a , which 
I mentioned before, in my essay on the Gangetic- 
provinces, the author o f the appendix to the Agni- 
purdna  proceeds in the following manner. “ A mbu- 
r a 'j a , (or the king of the waters surrounding India), 
M ah a '-pati (the great sovereign lord), B hujui-pa 'la, 
(the fosterer o f the world), reigned a hundred years. 
After him came R a ' m a -c h a n d r a , who reigned 
twelve years; and was succeeded by B ha 'rata , who 
reigned in Ujjayim , 200 years.”

A mbu-r a j a  is obviously Ch a n d r a - g upta , whose 
reign here is made to begin, and n ot improperly, 
immediately after the expiation o f  C haV acya ; 
when every thing was settled, and C h a n d r a -gupta 
acknowledged paramount o f India.

•  Ay in Acberi, Yol, 2d. p. 102.



Tims, from that famous expiation, to the end 
o f  B h a 'r a t a ’s dynasty, there are 312 years, ending  
the year preceding the first o f  the Christum era: but- 
according to the Cumarica-chanda, this expiation  
took place 310 years B. C. and the difference is 
trifling.

“ Then,” says the compiler of the appendix to  
the Agni-purana, “ at Pratisht'dna  in the Deccan, 
through the mercy o f STva , will appear 'Sa'liva '- 
hana, Mahd-hali, great and m ighty; D'harmdtmd, 
the soul and spirit o f righteousness and justice ; Sa- 
tyavdea,, his word truth itself; Anamyaca, free from 
spite and envy; Rajyam-uttamam-critavdri, whose 
empire will extend all over the world; Nara-vahana, 
the conveyer o f souls (to places o f  eternal b liss): 
and he will reign 84 years.”

Nara-vdihana signifies literally the conveyer o f  
men, which is here the same th ing; for the idiom  
o f the Sanscrit language will hardly admit of our 
saying conveyer of souls. Thus C h r i s t  is repre
sented by the Manicheans, when they call him, 
mimarum vector iit majore navi, the conveyer of 
souls in the larger boat.

“ Then will come N ara-vaTia n a  (in the JBha 
vi.shya pur an’a N  ai'-s i n  iia) who will reign 100 years. 
N ara-va'hana and N ri-sin h a  are two well known  
epithets o f Sa'liva'iia n a , and they have been pro
bably introduced here in order to enable the com 
piler to bring in 100 years to answer his purpose. 
What induces me to think so, is the passage imme
diately following. “ Then will appear N ara-  
va'hana and V ansa'v a l i.” In  the A y in -A c b a i ,r~

* Subafe M&lwali,
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in the room o f V a 'n s a v a l t , we read in one copy  
V ans'a-r a ja , and in another P utra-r a ja , and the 
former is retained by T ieffenthaler . V ans'a- 
r a 'jA, signifies the royal offspring, P utra-ra'ja  
the royal children, and V a s s a 'v a li, offspring 
or descendants, and also an account o f them. The 
two former are generally pronounced R a j a -putras, 
and Ra'j a -vansa 's ; and they are introduced here, 
because there are some families o f  R a 'ja -puts, and 
R a'JA-vaxsas, who really pretend to be S aT a v a ns a s, 
or the offspring of H a'la or 'Sa'la-v a h a n a . T o 
these, very properly, no years are allotted in my copy  
o f the Agni-purdna; but, in that used by Abur- 
Pa zrl, 100 years are given to them; and none to 
Sa l iv a h a 'na , or if you will, one year only.

Thus in my copy we read,
'Sa'riva'h ana , 84
N arava hana  and the Vansa-halis }

or Vapsavalis - - - - -  i   ̂ !

134
But in the Ayin Acberi we have,
'Sa'liva'hana  - - - - - -  1— or 0
N a R A - V A H A N A  - - - - - -  100
l  ansa-rajas or Putra rajas . - - 100

200

Hence it appears, that originally 'Sal'iv a 'iiana. 
and N ara-v a h a n a , in this place, were considered 
but as one individual.

“ Then will come vAditya , who will reign 65 
years.” His reign began the 185th year o f'S a l iv a - 
h ana , and of the Christian era, according to my 
copy; but in the year 201, according to the Ayin 
Aqberi. This is the VtCRAMA-'ADtTYA, who was



VICRAMADITYA AND SAL-IVAHANA. 1 75
contemporary with S a p o r  king- o f Persia, according 
to F e r i s h t a , and reckoned among the several kings 
called V i c r a m a 'd i t y a , in the S'mhusana dwatrin- 
shati. He is mentioned under the name of ' S u d e a c a ,  
or ' S u r a c a  in the Vrihat-cathl, and under that o f  
V i c r a m a c e s a r i  in the Vetalapanchavinsati, as w e  
have seen before*; and according to the Cumaricd- 
c had da, began his reign in the year 191 of the 
Christian era. After him came B r a h m a '-r a ' j a , 
who reigned S7 years in Vidharbha-nagari, His 
successor was A t i - B r a  ltjr a ', who reigned at Uj- 

jayhu: he went with an army to countries toward 
the north, but was defeated and killed after a reign, 
o f 31 years.”

“ He Mra s  s u c c e e d e d  b y  S a d  a  s ' w a , ”  c a l l e d  V a -  
s u d l j a  in t h e  Bhavishya, a n d  B a s d e o  b y  F e r i s h t a :

V he reigned S4 years.”

In his t i m e  a p p e a r e d  I I a u s i i a - m e g h a  o r  R a
s h  a  b h a , c a l l e d  G a n d h a - r u p a  i n  t h e  A yin Acberi, 
a n d  B a h r a m - G o e  i n  t h e  h i s t o r y  o f  Persia.

His son was V i c a m a -d i t y a , (in the Bhavishya 
two persons are mentioned, Bit a  unduARi and Sri- 
V i c r a m a ' d i t y a ; )  who began his reign accordingly 
in the year 441, reckoning from the first of Sa'l i- 
v a 'h a n a , and answering of course to the same 
year, (441,) of the Christian era: and the son o f  
B a h r a a x - G 6 r  ascended the throne in that very 
year. 'Sib-VieRAMADiTYA is supposed to have 
reigned 100 years, and of course he died in the year 
541. It is here said that he went and subdued the 
P ait anas; that is to say, the inhabitants o f P at and 
in the Deccan, but not the Patans, as B e r n o u l l i

---- ---------- ■---- ----- ------ --------- - -
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says. His successor was C h a n d r a -s'e n a , who
reigned 50 years: then came Su'rYa -s'e 'n a , who 
reigned 85, and died of course 135 years after V i- 
cram 'a d i t y a . S u r y a -s e n  a  seems to be a corruption 
for Su'r y a 'nsa , or 'SrI-su' r y a 'n sa , another name 
for 'Sni-'S a ' l 1 v a 'h  an  a , as I  shall shew in the next 
essay: and, like Sa'l iv a 'h a n a ’s death, his is placed 
exactly in 185th year of V ic r a m a 'd i t y a ’s era, and 
the same number of years after his death, and in 
the year 676 of the Christian era. But it does by 
no means follow, that there existed at that time a 
prince called either Sa -l iv a 'h a n a  or Su 'r y a 'n s a ; 
but what we can reasonably conclude is, that his era 
was introduced at that time, and finally prevailed. 
“  Then/’ says our author, (under the reign of his 
successor SactI-s in iia , and in the room of V ic r a - 
m a  rca, the Saca-bandhi,) “  ’Sa 'l a v 'a h a n a  will be 
chief o f the 'Saca, or sacred p e r i o d o r ,  in other 
words, Iris era will prevail over that o f V icra '-
M A R C A .

V ic r a m a r c a 't param charm 'Saca  carttd bhavishyati. 
'Sa lava hana namnaivaprasidd'ham punarasya tu.

Then, after V ic r a m a 'rca, Sa l a v a i i a n a  will be 
the maker {ruler) of the S'aca.

The famous B hoja  was the son of R a 'j a -sin - 
puLA, and born unto him in his old age. When 
he died, his son being a minor, and only eight 
years old, his uncle M u n j a , whose name is often 
written P u n j a , was therefore intrusted with the 
regency.

M u n j a  wrote a geographical description, either 
of the world, or of India; which still exists, under 
the name of Munja-prati-desa-vyavasthd, or state of va
rious countries. This voluminous work was afterwards



c o r r e c t e d  a n d  i m p r o v e d ,  b y  R a 'j a - B h 6 j a ;  a n d  t h i s  
n e w  e d i t i o n  i s  c a l l e d  Bhqja-pratidesa-vyavfatha, a n d  

s t i l l  e x i s t s  i n  Gujrjardt.

When B i i o j a  ascended the throne, he found the 
famous Sinhcisana, or lion-seat, which had been 
buried since the days of V i c r a m a 'd i t y a , and thereby 
became entitled to that epithet, which was con
firmed to him by B a l t , when he visited the infernal 
regions. He is also called S r i - C a r n  a - r a 'j a - V i -  
c r a m A , with the title of A d i t y a ,  which last is 
used often separately, and was also a title bestowed 
upon ' S r I - C a r n a - D e ' v a , whom he alluded to in the 
stanzas he sent to M u n j a  and which afterward, 
from that circumstance, was bestowed on him. 
When he died, the goddess S a r a s v a t i , presiding 
over the sciences, wept bitterly, saying “ where shall 
I find now a place to dwell in.” B i i o j a  ascended 
the throne, as we have se.en before, in the year of 
C h r i s t  9 IS; and he resided at DharcPnagar, com
monly called Dhdr, in the province of Malaga. 
He had an only daughter, called B a n u m a t i , whom 
he gave in marriage to J a y a - n a n d a , who conquered 
all India, and is reckoned as the last of the worthies 
dignified with the title of V j c r a M a 'd i t y a , though 
some reckon J a y a - c h a n d r a  as the last; and indeed 
J a y a - n a n d a  and J a y a - C i i a n d r a  are often mis
taken the one for the other.

In the appendix to the Agni-purdn'a, the author 
concludes with declaring that some hundred years 
ago, “ the gods and men in India, groaning under 
the tyranny of foreign tribes, went in a body, with 
B r a i i m a '  at their head, to 'Sweta-dzvipa, or the 
White Island in the west, to implore V i s h n u ’s pro
tection, in their own name, and also in the behalf *

* Page 146,
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of men. V ishnu comforted; them,, as usual; and' 
promised that be would appear im the character of 
Ca lci-a v a t a 'r a , when he would exterminate all 
their enemies.” If  so, the Hindus must wait no less 
than 42.9, 917 years for relief. Every V ic r a m a '- 
Xh t y a  had a certain number of learned men at his 
court; the chief of whom is, in general, called Ca - 
iad asa . According to the supposed appendix to 
the Bhox'ishya-purariu, V ic r a m a 'd i t y a  the son^ of 
G a r d a b h a  had sixteen of than. R a j a -B hoja? 
liad nine, among- whom D h a w a n t a b i  and Ba r a -  
kuchi were the most famous. These two learned’ 
men are called D hu nyaT  and B e r u j e  in the A ym - 
A  chert. Another V ic k a m a 'd i t y a  had only five;; 
and these learned men were dignified with the title 
of Patna, or jewels, with which the courts of those 
emperors were adorned. I t  is the general opinion, 
in the west, that the real C a 'l i d a s a  lived at the1 
court of king B i i6j a . This is-confirmed by the ex
tracts communicated to the society, by M ajor; 
M a c k e n z i e , and also in the 8-tli vol. of the Asi
atic Researches*;, and ' S a ' l t v a ' h a n a - is even sup
posed to have had a poet of that name at his court.

The next list, coining-under examination, is from 
Gvjjarat, and was given to me by a Pandit, a native 
of that country.. I t  is entirely confined to the ancient 
rulers of that time, and of the adjacent countries -r 
and comes down no lower than the year 3d 09; and 
I  was happy to find, that it was the same list which" 
was used by the Pandits- who assisted A bul-Fazil. 
This shews that it existed above two hundred years, 
ago; and such as it is, that they had no better do
cuments at that time. They borrowed from it only 
the last dynasty of the king of Gujjardt', which 
began A. D. 7-46. •

•  Page 243.



This list, called also Vansdvali, contains the 
iiarnes of the rulers of these countries, under the 
title, either of Bald-rajas, or Rayas, or Maha-Rajas, 
sprung from various tribes, or belonging to different 
dynasties. Many of them were only petty kings, 
and vassals to the more fortunate kings of another 
tribe, sitting then up off the imperial throne. For 
these various tribes were always struggling for su
preme power; and the imperial dignity was con
stantly shifting from the one to the other. Un
fortunately, the compiler has not pointed out those 
who were Rajendras; and there were, of course, 
many of these inferior sovereigns, in a collateral suc
cession with the emperors, The whole is compiled 
with the usual negligence and carelessness of the 
Hindus, and the author carries the beginning of this 
lists as far back as the beginning of the Cali-ip/ga, 
and yet he mentions only thirty-six kings, or rather 
nine and twenty, in the list, from that period to the  
year of Christ 746. I t is customary with Hindu 
genealogists to re-ascend to the beginning of the 
Cad-yaga, whenever they fancy they can do it with 
propriety; otherwise, these families would be looked 
upon as a new race, and their princes as men of 
yesterday. But these nine and twenty reigns cannot 
carry the origin of the Bala-Ray as beyond the be
ginning of the Christian era. This idea, however, 
is by no means novel; for, among Musulmari writers, 
some make D abshelim  the first Bala-Rdya, con
temporary with Hus h e n  k , the second king of the 
Pishdadian dynasty in Persia; but, according to 
Mas-j u d i , he must have lived a little after the be
ginning of the Christian era.

The title of Bala-Raja, Bala-Raya, or Bala-Rau 
in the spoken dialects, signifies the great king, and 
is unknown in India, as belonging to the ancient 
sovereigns of Gujjardt'. According to our compiler, 
there Were two sorts of these sovereigns, some were
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180 e s s a y  on
Raja-Culas, or o f  royal extraction, such as V tcKa 
m a  ditya and B hoja; others were descended from  
powerful Zemindars of different tribes, the names^ of 
which were the Cha-uhcinu or Chauhana, Chanda 
and Gohelh, to which we may add, from the context 
o f the list, the 'Solanci, and the Baghela tribes. 
According to Musulman writers, the first Bala-Ray d  
was D a b -'Sei.tm, D ab-S lim , D i-S alem and D i-  
,'Slam . These are strange appellations, and unknown 
in India, at least in that shape; and are hardly 
reducible to any standard, either Sanscrit 01 H indi. 
M y inquiries, concerning this ancient and famous 
l<ing, have proved unsuccessful, unless his real name 
■were 'Sa il a -de'va , according to learned men from 
Gujjardt'. This 'Sa i la-dev a , Sa il a -deo, D eb- 
Saila  or D e-'Saila , was, according to tradition, 
a most holy man, o f royal extraction; and I find 
him, or one o f the same family, mentioned in the 
Ayin-Acheri, under the name of Syel-d e o #. Ih e  
word D ev a is pronounced D eb in the eastern parts 
o f India, D eo, D f/ and Di in the western parts o f  
In d ia ; and, in the present list, such proper names 
as end in D e v a , or D eo, in the Ayin-A cberi, have 
constantly D e in the room of it. Ih is  word is 
seldom prefixed to proper names, y et there are se
veral instances o f  it, as in D eb-P a l-d eb , a famous 
emperor, mentioned in the imperial grant found at 
M onghir, and in D k'va-N a u sh a , pronounced D i-  
N issr in the Deccan. In our list, the first Bala- 
Raya  is called D i-Saca, or D e'v a -S aca, which 
I suppose to be meant for D i -S a l a , D i-S aila of 
S ail deo .

His descendants are known to Musulman writers 
under the appellation o f Deb-Sdlimdt, according to 
D ’H erbelot | ;  and their sire is represented as a

* Ayin-Acberi, Vol. 2d. subah Gujjerat, p. 8<).
*' -v See D ’Herbelot, Dabselwlim and Dabschalimat.



mosf virtuous and powerful prince, and king of the 
country of Soma-natha, or Gujarat'. P il p a i was 
his prime minister, and at his command, wrote the 
famous testament of H ushenk , still existing in 
Persian. In  the present list, D i-'Saca or D e'va- 
'Saca is declared to have been a Yada by birth, and 
of this tribe was Crishna. M asoudi, who wrote 
about the year 947, and had been in India, throws 
some light, in his golden meadows, upon the time in 
which D e va-'Saila lived.

“ The dynasty of P hour, who was overcome by 
A lexander , lasted 140 years: then came that of 
D abschelim , which lasted 120 years. That of 
Y alitii was next, and lasted 80 years; some say 
130.” (Y alith is a strange name, and the nearest 
proper name to it in Hindi, is Ja'liya', or. Y a 'u y a ', 
the name o f a descendant, or successor, of D e'va- 
S'aila .) “ The next dynasty was that of Couros,” 
(a corruption, from either Carn 'a, C ura'n or Cu r u :) 
“ it lasted 12,0 years.”

“ Then the Indians divided, and formed several 
kingdoms; there was a king in the country of Sind; 
one at Canoge; another in Cashmir; and a fourth 
in the city of Mankir, called also the Great Houza; 
and the prince, who reigned there, had the title of 
Balhara

Now, it is acknowledged, that D eb-'Salim  was 
the first Balhara emperor, and the founder of that 
dynasty; and if so, that emperor and his dynasty, 
have been transposed by M asoudi, and erroneously 
placed before Couros, whoever he was. The other *

* See accounts and extracts of the MSS. in the library o f the 
king of France, vol, 1 st, p. 124.
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dynasties of  P uru, Y a 'jJ y a ’ and CtJRU, lasted ac
cording to him, either 390 or 350 years. We can
not fix, with precision, the begining of the dynasty 
of P u r u * but at all events, the division of India 
into four empires, happened in the first century after 
C h rist; and according to Ar r ia n , in his Periplus, 
the city of Minnagara or Mankir, was the metropolis 
of that part of the country. The city is placed, 
by P tolemy , upon the banks of the Narmada, and 
is now called Manhazver. I have not yet been able 
to procure much information about this famous 
place, as very few people from that part of India 
ever come to Benares: but it is mentioned in the 
Ayin Acberi, as a town of some note in the district 
of Mandate, in the province of Malzoah.

The dynasty of D eVa-Sa ilim , in Manhaxccr, 
according to Masoudi, lasted 120 years; that is to 
say, his descendants were, during* that period, lords 
paramount of India, or at least of that part of it;  
and in the time of P tolemy, the metropolis of that 
country was no longer Manhazver, but the seat of 
empire had been transferred to Ujjayini or Ozone; and 
he wrote in the beginning of the third century. In 
his time, the Bala-Raj/ds were no longer lords pa
ramount of India; but were either vassal, or inde
pendent kings, residing in some fastnesses among 
the mountains, at a place called by him Ilippocura ; 
and now Pay-gurra or Paiva-gurra. This was, 
says he, the place of abode of the Baler-curos; or 
rather the gar, ciiros, fort or abode, of the Bather 
kings. According to the appendix to the Agni-pu-> 
rdn'a, the supposed dynasty of 'Sa'liv a 'hana lasted 
184; but according to the Ayin-Acberi, 200 years/ 
After it, came A ditya, of the Pornara tribe, called 
also Vicrama'djtya, Sudraca and Suraca : lie 
was Visvapati, that is lord paramount of the world, 
or rather of that part of India. According to the



€umarkd-chand'a, he ascended the imperial throne 
in the year of the Cali-yuga 31.91, and of C h r i s t  
191. The appendix to the Agni-purdn’a places his 
accession in the year 185, and the Ayin-Acberi in the 
year y()i of our era, and he reigned at Ujjayim. 
By P t o l e m y , the king of that famous city, is called 
T i a s t a n ; a strange name, and not >reconcileahle to 
the idiom, either of the Sanscrit, or Hindi languages.^ 
1 strongly suspect however, that it is a corruption ot 
Aditymthcm, which may have been misunderstood, 
,by travellers, who knew very little of the country 
languages. 1 suppose that cither these travellers, or 
P t o l e m y , who conversed with many Hindus at 
Alexandria, asked whatweie the names of the me
tropolis of that country, and of its king. rl he 
;answer was ljjatjini-Raja-Aditya sthdn ; ‘ Ujjayim
is the residence of king A d i t y a :’ which was erro
neously rendered ‘ Ojene is the metropolis of king 
T y a s t h a 'v , ’ or T i A s t h a n . In the same manner 
he has disfigured the name of the Biilher kings, 
saying that Ilippociiros was the place ot residence 
of king B a l e r - c u r o s , which is obviously a cor
ruption for Balher-gitur, the fort or place of abode 
o f king B a l i i e r . Thus S t r a b o , in speaking of the 
country of Tej, in Cadiha calls it the kingdom ot 
T e s s a  m o s t  u-s, thereby implying, that this was the 
name of the king,; whilst Tessaricstus is a corruption 
from Tejarmhtr, or Teja-rasht, which signifies the 
kingdom of T e j a , an ancient king, who built the 
town of Teja, to the eastward of the Indus. As 
king D e ' b - 'S a i l a , or D e ' - ' S a i l a , is called, in our 
list, D i -'Saca, or D e v a - 'S a c a , which is also one 
of the titles of 'S a 'l i v a ' h a n a  ; this would induce 
an opinion, that D a b - S h e l i m , or D i - S a l i m , i s  the 
same with 'Sa l i v a /h a n a . But such is the confusion 
and uncertainty of Hindu records, that one is really 
afraid of forming any opinion whatever.

As it is said, that it was by his order, that the 
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famous treatise, called Javidan-khird', or eternal wis
dom, called also the will or testament of H u s h e n k , 
had been written; he has been probably, from that 
circumstance, made contemporary with that ancient 
prince, who began his reign 700 years after the 
accession of C a i - u m u r s h , to the throne of Persia. 
C a i - u m u r s h , according to M a s o u d i , was the son of 
A r a m , the son of S h e m , who died 502 years after 
the flood.

M a s o u d i  says, that Manhaxver was also called 
the great Houza, which, translated into Hindi, is 
Burra-Housa, or Burra-Gouza. and has such affinity 
with Bary-Gaza, or in Sanscrit Bhrigu-CacJiha or 
BhfiguCula , Bhrigu's shore or beach, that I strongly 
suspect, that M a s o u d i  mistook Baroach for Man- 
hawer; and that the blunder originated from a want 
of knowledge of the Hindi language: Manhaxver 
is also called Mahoura, by other Musulman writers.

Our compiler says, that there were, in all, 36 
kings, from D e ' v a - 'S a c a , to the year 802 of V i- 
c r a m a  d i t y a , answering to A. D. 746'; but we can 
make out only 29 from the list; for the five Pra- 
maras must be rejected, as they do not belong to 
India. They are called in this list, CPh/irui-vi-Jiahd, 
which is an expression partly Sanscrit and partly 
Hindi, as usual in these lists. , I t signifies the four 
great destroyers, and is an allusion to the famous 
Char-yari of the Musulmans ; and which as I ob
served before, is made with a little straining, to sig
nify, in Sanscrit and Hindi, the four destroyers, in
stead of the four friends and associates, Several of 
their names imply the abhorrence, in which the 
Hindus hold them; for one is called 'Saya l a ', C e r 
b e r u s  or the infernal dog: another, P r a m a ' r a  or 
P a r i m a ' r a , is here meant for M i j h a m m k d , and sig
nifies Y a m a o i ' P l u t o , the infernal and universal de
stroy eg. C u Y a r a l ' a . he who was fostered by M a ' y a ',



or worldly illusion, otherwise the impostor, and per
haps intended for Moavyeh. M ohammed was 
originally introduced into this and other lists, be
cause it was to the Hindus an ever memorable, though 
most unfortunate epoch, and from which their con
querors dated their sacred era. I t  is not to be sup
posed, that, he was thus introduced into those lists, 
from an idea that he ever was emperor of India. This 
was well understood at first; blit the case is very 
different now, Such is the opinion of those who 
reject the legendary tales about Sa 'eiva 'hana and 
V jcrama'ditya ; and this is by no means a new 
idea, for it is noticed in the Rdja-Tarangini, which 
is a work highly esteemed in India, and of some an
tiquity : for it was presented to tiie emperor Acbar, 
in his first visit to Cashmtr, by learned Pandits, who 
considered it as containing the most authentic do
cuments of the history of their country.

About the time of Mu harm ed , the descendants 
of D e'va-'Sa ilim , who for a long time had lost their 
rank of Visva-pati, lords o f  the world, Rdjendra,, 
lords of kings, Rdjd-rdjds, kings of kings ; began to 
lose also their influence and power, even as vassal 
kings, and they even finally lost their patrimonial 
territories and kingdom, which was usurped by the 
Poland tribe. I t  seems that they retired into the 
province of Mdkm, in the vicinity of Ujjayini, 
where they lived in retirement, and entirely given up 
to devout contemplation, still very much esteemed 
and respected. There, at Ujjayini, we find one of 
them called Saila-de 'va ; who found, in the wil
derness, young Vana-r'a ja , and sent him to Rdd- 
hanpur to be brought up; gnd this happened in the 
year 696; for Vana-ra'ja , when fifty years of age,, 
built the town of Nanvdleh A. D. 746*. In  the

. * Ayin-Acberi, Vol. 2d. p. sy. 9 0 .



year 1025, wc find another of them, living also ra 
obscurity, and .equally called D e 'v a - 'S a i l a , or 
D abshexim ; and who was raised to the throne of' 
his ancestors, by S u l t a n  M a h m u d . The list of 
the Bdla-Rdyas, from V a n a - R a j a  to R a j a  C a r -  
h a ', was originally the same with that to be found 
in the Ayin-Acberi, excepting some variations; for 
it is hardly possible to find two lists in India exactly 
alike. The number of kings, in both, is twenty- 
three; and the aggregate sum of their reigns agree 
’within two years. Rut the arrangement is some
what different, and tire years of each respect ire 
-reign by no means correspond. Some kings arc 
transposed, and the names of a few quite disagree; 
and each list supplies also deficiencies, which oc
cur in others. Owing to the uncertainty of Persian 
orthography, several names are strangely disfigured, 
both in the English and German translations; which 
last is by no means to be neglected, as there are 
particulars in it, not to be found, either in the ma
nuscript list, or in the English translation of the 
Ayin-Acberi. Thus, for instance, R a 'j a ' - A ' d i t y a  
is called R e s h a ' d u t  in the English translation, and 
R a - S c h a d a t  by T i e  f  f e n  t h a l e r . V a n a - r a 'j a  is 
called B a n s r a 'j e  by the former, and E i r j  by the 
latter. The summary history of the Hindu princes 
of Gujarat', in the Ayin-Acberi, contains many in
teresting particulars, not to be found in our list. 
V a n a - r a 'j a , according to our list, was of the 
Chanda tribe, still extant in Gujrat'. A b u l - E a z i l  
says, that his father was called S a m a n t a - S i n h a  ; 
and the word Samanta implies, that he was a petty 
king, probably in Gujrat'; but being of a base and 
'turbulent disposition, he was put to death, by order 
of 'Siii-Biiua d a ' -d e'va , emperor of Canoge ; and his 
family was plundered, as usual. His wife fled into 
the forests, or Vana, where she was delivered of a 
son, called, from that circumstance, V a n a - r a 'j a *



A holy man, called >Saila-D eva, D lva-'Sa ila or 
Deb-Sat lim, happening to pass by, on his return, 
from Vjjayini, to Rudhana-pura, in the northern 
parts of G u j r d t ' ,  took compassion on the woman, 
and gave the child in charge of one of his disciples, 
who carried him to Rudhana-pura, where he was 
brought up. He afterwards associated with a band 
of robbers; and at last seized the royal treasure, 
which was going to Canoge. He then made him
self independent, and built the city of Narzvdreh or 
Narwuleh; and his friend Champa, a market man, 
says Abul-Fazil, and of the Rhil cast, (a very low 
tribe, according to learned Pandits from Gujrdt',) 
built the town of Champa-nagara or Champa-nere.

The next king, noticed by A bul-Fazil, is an
other Samant-Sin.h a ; hut this could not be his 
name, for Samant, as before observed, implies a 
petty king in Sanscrit, and vassal princes are thus 
denominated. Thus we read, that Pri’t h w {-ray  a' 
had with him one hundred Samantas* or petty 
princes, commanding their own quota of troops. 
His name was probably Biiuad'a-deva, the imme
diate predecessor of Mula-ra'ja in our list, but the 
fourth only in the Ayin-Acberi. He gave his daugh
ter to 'Siu-Dhundhaca of the Roland tribe, after 
whom the town of Dhundhaca, in Gujrdt', is deno
minated.

King J a mu yd, in the Ayin-Acberi, is omitted in 
our list, probably because it is a corruption from 
Samant a, and a title belonging to M ula-ua'ja . In 
his time, Sultan Mahmud G haznevi conquered 
Gujrdt'; and, in the year 1025, replaced, upon the

i , ... . .—i..... -*

* Ayin-Acberi, vo l. 2d, p. 118,



throne of his ancestors, D e b - s a i e i m , a descendant 
of the famous king of that name, who led a re
tired life, entirely given up to devout contempla
tion. He is called V a l l a b h a  in our list, B e y s e b . 
and B ip l a  in various copies of the Ayin-Acberi*.

' Being a  w e a k  m a n ,  a n d  b l i n d ,  h e  r e i g n e d  o n l y  s i x  
m o n t h s ,  a n d  w a s  s u c c e e d e d  b y  t h e  t w o  s o n s  o f  h i s  
b r o t h e r ,  D u h l a b h a  a n d  B h i m a ' - r a 'j a '.

Then appeared the famous V i s a e a - d e ' v a , with 
the title of C a r x 'a - R a j e ' n d r a , that is to say, 
powerful and magnificent like C a r n a , and lord 
paramount over many kings. He is said, in ourlist, 
to be a Chait'ura, that is, of the Chit'ura  tribe, still 
extant in G ujratf ;  and after which the famous 
place of Chait'ur or Chait'or is’ denominated. He 
was therefore a native of Mexcar, now called the 
Sircar or province of Chaitor. This induces me to 
believe, that he is the same with V i' s a e a - d e v a , 
mentioned in the inscription upon the pillar of F i- 
r o z e , at the hunting seat of the emperors near Dilli, 
and called Stambhacamand.fra in the appendix to the 
Agni-purdna ; that is to say, the palace with the 
pillar. There he is said to be king of Sacavibhari, 
which is probably the town of Cambher or Cambher- 
nere, in the province of Mewar. A t all events, it 
was certainly in that country, as I shall shew here
after. His father V e ' l l a - d e ' v a  was originally a 
petty king of that country, and his son V i s a e a -  
b e y a  caused that pillar to be erected, in the year 
1164, and thus the times coincide, V i s a l a  pro
bably availed himself of the indolence and supine
ness of the princes of Ghazni, and drove the AllecK-

* A y in -A c b e r i , Vol. 2 d. p. 9 1 , 9 5 .
t  See A y in -A c b e r i, Vol 2d. p. 84. The true name is, I am told, 
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has, or Musulmans, out of Arycvcarta, or the land 
of virtue, thus making it, once more, what it sig
nifies according to the inscription. Afyavarta in
cludes all the north of India, from the snowy moun
tains, down to the Vindhyan hills. He destroyed 
all the princes who refused to submit, and kindly 
treated all those who did ; and having visited all the 
places of worship, through his extensive domains, 
he retired to Sdcambhari, to end his days in peace 
and rest, exhorting all the kings of Lidia not to 
slumber, but to go on with his plans, and follow his 
measures. He is mentioned also in the Sdrngad'ha- 
ra-paddhati, written by Sa'rngad’haiia, grandson 
of Raghu-de'va, spiritual guide of H a'mmira, king 
of Mewdr, or ' Sctcambhari-desa, nearly in the same 
words with the inscription, which was written in 
the year of V icrama'ditya 1220, answering either 
to l l64  or 1154 of Christ; for in that country 
they reckoned the era of Vicrama'ditya ten years 
earlier than in the eastern parts of India. He was 
succeeded by J aya-sinma, called also Siddiia- 
ra'ja , Siddiia-ra'je 's'a, and in the dialect of Gu

jarat, S1 ddh a - r a '.f 1:' s'a G a - d t ' for D e'va. I t seems 
that V is'ala-de'va left no jnale issue; for no chil
dren of his are recorded in the above inscription, 
which would not probably have been the case had he 
left any. Who this J aya-sinha was, is unknown; 
but it seems that Cunhwar-pa’la, a near relation 
of his, was the lawful heir; at least Abul-Fazie 
says, that the latter, from the dread of losing his 
life, lived in obscurity, during J aya-sinha’s reign ; 
after whose death he ascended the throne, but was 
poisoned by Aja-pa'ea, the son of J aya-sinha.

' The next is Luc-muea-Ra'ya, mentioned in the 
Ayin-Acberi, but omitted in our list, unless he be the 
same with Bat/u-mula, or Ba'euca-muea, called 
B i r d m o o l  in the English, and H a r d o h n  in the
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German translation. They are probably the same 
individual; for what is asserted of L uckmul in the 
Ayin-Acberi, is affirmed of bis supposed successor in 
our list; namely, that after his death the nobles 
elected a prince of the Bhagtla tribe, called B ir d - 
m o o l  in the Ayin-Acberi *, and B hala-Bhima-deva  
in our l is t : the latter’s name is split into two, and 
two princes made of them in the Ayin-Acberi, under 
the names of Beil-beo and Bhuvi-d e o f .  Be this 
as it may, Lacmul-R a y a , whose real name was 
L ac’h a n '-mula-ra'ya , or simply L ac’h a n - r a y a , 
from the Sanscrit L ac shana- R a'y a , is well known 
to  Eastern writers, under the name of L agham - 
K a'ya ' | .  He was born of obscure parents, and 
raised himself by his own merit, and ultimately be
came emperor, or B  ala-ray cl He governed with 
justice and equity : but after a long and prosperous 
reign, and when he was above eighty years of age, 
he was disturbed in his possessions by M aiim u 'd - 
B actyar  GniLjr general of Sulta n  M a h m u 'd , who 
began his reign in the year 1205, and died in 1209. 
In  the years 1207 and 1203, that general was in 
Bengal; and, therefore, he must have invaded Guj- 
r a t  in the year 1209; hut the death of the emperor 
probably prevented his completing the conquest of 
that country. For though the authors cited by 
D ’H erbelot say that he effected the reduction of 
the country, yet A rul-Fazil  says, that it was a 
mere incursion §.

The reigns of Sid d h a -ra 'jes'a , of his cousin 
C unhw ar-pa 'la , and of A j a -p a 'l a , son of the 
former, are obviously too long; for they amount to

* Vol. 2, p. 91, 95. t  Ayin-Acberi, Vol. 2d. p. 95. 
t See D’Herbelot v . Lagham-ra'xa'.
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73 years in the Ayin-Acberi, and to 11.3 in my list*, 
which is hardly possible; and it is not unlikely that 
Lac’h a x '-ka'Y a was the prince, minister o f V is/a l a -  
de'va, mentioned in the inscription; for he was- 
above SO years old at the time of the invasion o f  
G u jru l ', by M a h m u d  B actyar . There is such a  
disagreement in the lengths of the respective reigns- 
©f each king, in the various copies, that no certain 
inference can be drawn from them ; and I noticed 
before a few transpositions r we must therefore re
main satisfied with the grand outlines. V isa  la
de'va was not a native o f G u jr d t ; and though a 
B ala - rdiyd, or lord paramount, he was not king o f  
that country, but o f the M ta sa r , or 'Sdcam bhari - 
and, o f course, his supremacy did not in the least 
interfere with the order of succession of the kings o f  
Gujrdtr. He belonged to no dynasty, and reigned* 
as well as Ids prime minister, collaterally with S id - 
dh a-r a ja  and his relatives; and after the extinc
tion o f that family, L ac’haiy-ra 'ya was not only  
Bala-rdyd, but became also king o f Gujrdt', and re
sided in the metropolis o f that country, both as an 
emperor and as- a king* d u r in g  a space of twenty, or 
according to some, only eight years.

The last Bala-rdyu was Cary a the Gohiid, who 
fled into the Deccan, when Sultan-A lla'-uddim 
conquered Gujrdt. This happened, according to- 
our list, in the year o f V icrama'ditya  136o, or 
A. I). 13(H).

At that time, the famous R atna-sinha was king* 
©f tire mountainous country o f Mewar, and resided 
at Chavtbr. He was descended from K hosru-P er- 
viz, called also N usilirvaV  ; and his amours with  
the  ̂ beautiful P adjia'vati or P edm anI, are the 
subject of a poem, both in H indi and Persian. Her 
beauty was the innocent cause of a bloody war,, be-
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tween the Raja and Su l t a n-All a -ijddi'n, which  
ended in the destruction o f her lord, and his son-in- 
law 11a wul-Arsi, a Chauhan. H a'mMira, the son 
o f the latter, fled from Chaitor, sheltered him self 
among the more mountainous parts o f Mew dr, and 
maintained his independence as king of that coun
try, and made Sacambhari the metropolis of his 
little kingdom. Mewar is divided into three parts, 
Chaitor *, Cambher (or Cambhef'-nere for Cambher- 
nagara) and M ami ala (or Mand’alica)  built by king  
AIa n d a 'lica o f the Bhil tribe, and who lived about 
the year 796 j \  Cambher is probably the same 
with 'Sacambhari, which Was certainly situated in 
Mewar.

Sultan Alu hammed ICh u n r, or the murderer, 
gave the government of Chaitor, and Mewar, to 
M a'la-d eVa , a Chauhan, and king of Jalbr: but 
the latter was unable to reduce H ammira, though 
he had defeated him, in a bloody engagement, near 
the sea shore, according to the appendix to the 
Agni-purana. He then made peace with him, and 
gave him his daughter in marriage J ; but, after his 
death, H ammira murdered all his sons, and usurped 
the kingdom. This happened, according to the ap
pendix to the Agni-purana, in the year o f V icra- 
m a ' d i t y a  1490, which is impossible; and we must 
read 1390, or A. 1). 1334; for Sultan  M uham m ed  
began his reign in 1325, and died in 1351. In that 
appendix it is declared, that the base murderer was 
at last defeated and slain, by the joint forces o f 
Secunder, governor of Gaya, J a la 'la, gover
nor of Dilli, and a body of Yavanas (Turcomans 
or Mogols) commanded by U luc’ha'ga', perhaps 
for U lughkha'n , a title of honor sometimes

* Ayiri-Acberi, Vol. 2. p. 97. t  Ibid. p. 98. J Ibid p. 101.
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bestowed upon noblemen, by the emperors of India. 
In the English translation of the Ayin-Acberi, H a ' m -  

AiiRA is erroneously called J e m e e r . The dynasty 
of the princes of Malwah was a collateral one w ith 
those of the Bala Rayas, though it be placed be
tween N  K i n  a t  1  and Y a n a - r a ' j  A  in our list. Such 
mistakes are not unfrequent among Hindu Chrono- 
logers: but as V a n a - r a 'j a ’s  dynasty began in the 
year 746, and that of Malwah began in the year 
191, and ended about the year 977, it is obvious 
that they were collateral, and I have arranged them 
accordingly. In the dynasty of the princes of M u- 
lava, Cx a r d a b h a  and liis son V i c r a m a ' d i t y a  re
appear; and, in the room of S ' u r y a - S ' e n a ,  or S'm -  

S u r y a n s a , we have S a l x v a  h a n a ; which confirms 
my former conjecture, that they were but one and 
the same individual.

My Pandit observes, that many of the names of 
the princes, who reigned before V a n a - r a ' j a ,  are 
not proper names of individuals; but belong, either 
to tribes, or ancient families, from which they 
sprang, or to small districts, or towns, their patri
monial estates, and with which he is well ac
quainted ; and many of these names are in the 
plural form. Thus, J a i Ay a , the name of a king, 
implies only that he was a T a l i y a ' ,  or of the Jalim  
tribe, which is settled on the banks of the Main.

Musulman writers say, that the metropolis of 
those Baler kings was equally called Balkar, as 
well as the mountains among which it is situated % 
It was in a country belonging to the Chauhan tribe, 
the chief of which generally resides at Alimoharrf: 
and it became the metropolis, when that tribe *

* See D’Herbelot’s Bibl. Orient, v. Baehar. 
t  This h  also confirmed by Abul-Fazil. See Ayin-Acberi. 
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usurped the rank and power of Bala-Rayas. I t  is 
declared in. our list, that the Chauhans were, a t 
some period, rulers of the whole country, as Bala- 
Rayas; but our author has forgot to point out, in 
the list, the princes of that famous and ancient 
tribe.

In the fifth century, Tamra-nagara, or Cambat, 
was the metropolis of the Bala-ray as; and perhaps 
of the emperors of the west also, when these two 
dignities happened to be united in the same person ; 
and it was the place of residence of the father-in- 
law of G a r d a b h a , or B a h r a m - G u r , called 'S a 
id a 's v  a , 'S a d a s ' v a - p a ' l a , V e s u d h a  and T a ' m r a -  
s e n 'A ,  from his metropolis, Tamra-nagara, or 
Tamra-pura, signifying the Copper city, which is 
supposed, accordingly, to have been intirely built 
of that metal. I t was near Cambat; but tradition 
says that it was swallowed up by the sea * and Cam
bat was a famous place of worship,^ called, in the 
Purunas, Stambhasfha-T'irt'ha * from a Stambha or 
column, close to the sacred pool. Now, a column 
is called Camba in the spoken dialects; and from. 
Cambasta, is derived its present name of Chmbut. 
Stambhastha and Tamrapura are called Asia and 
Trapera, by the author of the Periplus;  but P t o -  
x e m y , considering these two places as one only, for 
they were close to each other, calls it Astacampra or 
Astacapra; and instead of Tamra, which signifies 
copper, he writes Campra or Capra. The reason 
why he has carried this place so far inland, on the 
banks of the Main, is, that either lie, or some other 
writer, misunderstood the natives, who have no 
word for a bay or gulf, and use generally the word 
liver instead of it, particularly when there is one at 
the bottom of the gulf, as in the present case p.

k
* Cumarici C’hamla. t  CWa signifies only a Creels,



O s o r i o , a Portugueze writer, says, that when 
F r a n c i s  D ’A l m e i d a  landed, near Cambat, in the 
year 1519, he saw the ruins of sumptuous buildings 
and temples, the remains of an ancient city, the 
history of which was connected with that of a fo
reign "prince. My Pandit informs me, that such 
ruins exist to this day, not close to Cambat, but at 
a place called Cavi or Cavi-gauw, to the south of 
Cambat, on the Baroach side, and a little to the 
southward of a place called Cdnd, and in the maps 
Canwa. There are temples and other buildings, with 
statues half buried in the sands, with which this 
place was overwhelmed. Its Sanscrit name is Capita- 
gram, from which is derived its present one.

The promontory of Asta-Campron, mentioned in the 
Periplus, at the entrance of the gulf, appears to me 
to be Groapnaught point. It was thus called, because 
it was on the side of Stdmbha, and Tdmra, or Cambat. 
Another name for it was Pdpicd, from a place of that 
name in its vicinity. As it is the same place called 
Pabulard b y  P t o l e m y , the true reading will stand 
thus, Bhaucd-derd, Bhauld-derd, Bhaui, or Bh civic d- 
derd, that is to say, the house or dwelling place of 
B hau or Bhau i , an ancient hero of that country, 
who built the town of Bhau-nagara, or Bhavi-gauw, 
and probably the same with Bhau-ki dera. Beyond 
this cape, according to the Periplus, there is an
other place, toward the north, much exposed to the 
waves; and at the entrance of it, that is to say, o f  
the channel leading to it, is an island called Baiones. 
This island is that of Berum, at the entrance of the 
channel, leading among shoals to the dwelling place 
of Bhaui, or Bhau-nagara, on the river Bhaui, and 
near the point of the same name. There is also s  
sand thus called; and the island of Baiones pro
bably claims the same etymological origin ; and per
haps, instead of Baiones in the original, we should 
read Baio-ntsos, or the island of Bhau or Bhaui.
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This place, says our author, is difficult of access, on 
account of the rapid tides, and because the cables 
are liable to be cut, by sharp rocks at the bottom of 
the sea. This island was once the seat of govern
ment, according to A b u l - F a z i l , who calls it 
Birum*. Opposite to Bhavi-gamv, says the author 
of the Periplus, and on the right side of the gulf, in 
the narrowest part of it, there is a reach, where the 
land near the sea appears much broken, and consists- 
entirely of clay. I t  is called Het'one, and there is a 
place called Cammoni or Canta.nL This reach is the 
sea coast between the Narmada and the Jambusser ri ver. 
My Pandit observes, that the country between these 
two rivers, and along the sea coast, is called to this 
day Canum; but he does not know of any particular 
place so called. There is not a single stone to be 
seen; and the country is flat, the sea shore much 
indented, and there are very few trees: but it is pro
bable that it was otherwise formerly; and Herond is 
perhaps from the Sanscrit Aranya, which signifies a 
thick, but not impervious forest.

P t o l e m y  h a s  confounded the points of Szralley, 
Diu and Jiggat into one, which he calls Balaian, 
probably meant for Diu-head, a name given to it by 
Europeans, but unknown to the natives; and the 
nearest place of note to it is Weylanoo in M a j o r . 
P e n n e l l ’s  map, from which Balaion or Valaion 
eeems to be a corruption. The island called by him 
BarakS is Dwaracd, as obvious from its relative po
sition ; and Baraka may be only a mistake for Dzva- 
racd. Besides, these two denominations are syno
nymous, or nearly so, and imply a door or gate-way. 
Dwdra is properly the opening, and Bhdr is the bar, 
or barriere, or the leaves of the door, with which 
the opening is kept barred or shu t; and it is used,

0 Ayin-Acberi. Vol. 2d. p. 83.



though improperly, for the door itself. I t  is used 
in that sense only in the west of India; yet the 
verb derived from it, barna, in the infinitive, and 
bar in the imperative mood, is used all over India, 
except in the peninsula. T w a s h t ' a ',  the chief en
gineer of the gods, having built a palace there, for 
R a n 'a c h u r j i  or C r i s i i n a , (that is he who fled from 
the field of battle,) and T r i c u m j i  his brother, placed 
many of the doors the wrong w ay; and those that 
were properly situated were barred or shut up. When 
finished, every body crowded to see i t ; but were 
astonished to find the doors either placed wrong or 
barred ; and great was the confusion and the uproar, 
some calling out Dzvdra-c'hdnh ? where is the door ? 
and others bawling out Bharoo-col, open the door; 
hence the place was ever since denominated Dzva* 
raca ; and this ridiculous etymology is countenanced 
in the Bur anas.

The geography of P t o l e m y , in this part of India, 
is distorted to an astonishing degree; for besides a 
few mistakes, which I have mentioned, he supposes 
the river Main to form an elbow, and to run close 
to the Narmada, with which it is made to communi
cate, through a short canal; and then afterwards to 
fall into the gulf of Cant ha, or CacKha. We 'were 
guilty of as gross an error, two centuries ago; for 
we made the Indus to fall into the gulf of (lambat. 
The Maki is a celebrated river, and the daughter of 
the earth (Mahi,) and of the sweat ( ushna,)  that 
ran copiously from the body of I n d r a d y u m n a ,  
king of Ujjayini, and famous in the legends relating 
to the white island in the west. The place where 
this happened, in consequence of a most fervent 
tapasya, was called Ushnmalu and UshmaM, and is 
probably the Amamis or Auxomais mentioned by 
P t o l e m y . The author of the Beriplus * says, that

* P. 25 and 34.
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at the mouth of the Narmada, they used boats, which 
they called Trappaga and Cotymba; and we read in 
the Ayin-Acberi, that in Gujarat' the cargoes of ships 
are put into small vessels, called Tahwery, and thus 
carried ashore *. My Pandit informs me, that the 
true pronunciation is Tabcri, and in a derivative 
form 'Taberica, from which the European sailors made 
Trappaga. Cotymba is no longer in use in that 
country; hut, from derivation, it implies a boat 
made of the trunk of a tree, and seems to answer to 
the cathimarans on the Coromandel coast. ‘ W hen/ 
says our author, 4 several of these canoes are put to
gether, they are then called Sangard,’ (from the 
Sanscrit Sangraha an assemblage;) but in Gujarat’ 
they are called Jura, from their being coupled to
gether. The king of the country about Calyan and 
Bombay was called S a r a g a n v e s ;  but the true Hindu 
name was S a r a n g a , or S a  r a n g e 's a . He was very 
friendly to the Greeks: but, his kingdom having- 
been conquered by S a n  d a n i:s, they were no longer 
allowed to trade there f . He was king of Ariake, 
the country of the Aryyas; who were foreigners, 
according to the Brahm unda-purcoiaand were de
nominated S a i h n o i ,  according to P t o l e m y , from 
the Sanscrit Sadhana, lords and masters. Thus, the 
Portugueze were, and are even to this day, styled, 
in Bengal, Thdcurs. The English, in the spoken 
dialects, are called Sah e h-logs ; but, by learned men, 
Sadhana E ngriz; and all these denominations sig
nify the lords and masters. Thus, the famous linoja  
js generally styled, in the west, S a d h a n a , or S a ' i j -  
i i a n a  B h 6 j a . Such probably is the origin of the 
name of S a n d a n e s , king of the Sadinoi, or Sdclha- 
idsa. I shall speak more fully, in the next essay, 
of these 'Aryyds, in whose country was a famous
w . — — ——  :---------- ‘T- t r - ’" ■ , --------------------------—-------------- ---- -------------------- - ----------

* YoL 2d. p. 78. t  Arriani Peripl. p. 3Q.
I Section of the earth.



city, called by P t o l e m y  Banazvasi. I t  still exists, 
and great was its fame in ancient tim es; but my 
inquiries concerning it have hitherto proved fruit
less.

In the eighth century, Y a n a - i i a 'j a  built Nar- 
milch ; and his .friend C h a m p a  built also the famous 
town of Champd-nere. In the tenth century, accord
ing to M a s o u d i , Manhawer became again the me
tropolis of the Bala-r&yas; but in the latter end of 
the eleventh, and in the beginning of the twelfth 
centuries, they returned to Narwdleh or Narzvareh ; 
and in the year 1 0 2 2 ,  S u l t a n  M a h m u d  passed 
through it, and was much delighted with its situa
tion. The princes of Mahva resided at first at 
Ujjayini, but M u n j a  transferred the seat of Empire 
to 'Sonitpura in the Dekhin, according to the appen
dix to the Agni-puran'd, and now called, after him, 
Munja-pattana. I t  is situated on the banks of the 
Guddvcri; but whether it be the same with Pattana, 
or Pratishtdn'a, where ' S a ' l i v a 'h a n a  is supposed to 
have resided, is unknown to m e; though I suspect 
that the latter is a little higher up the river, and is 
called Baithana by P t o l e m y , who says, that in his 
time it was the metropolis of king S i r i - P o l e m a i o s ,  
the nearest denomination to which, in Hindi, is 
'S r i - P u l o m a ', or ' S r i - P u l i m a ' n a .  'Sonitpura im
plies the city of blood, and was thus called, accord
ing to tradition, because M u n j a ’s army was defeated 
there, with immense slaughter, and himself lost his 
life. His being killed in the Deccan is mentioned in 
the Ayin-Achcri*. The old city of Benares, north 
of the river Burrici, and now in ruins, is sometimes 
thus caTled, and tradition variously accounts for it. 
M u n j a ’s successor resided afterward at Dhara-na~ 
gara, now Dhdr, and called also, according to lexi-

«■ i ■■ .....-...... - ■ ■ T »—— "• ■ »
* Vol. 2d. p. 55*
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cons, Asdrapura, Asara-griha or Asara-gur ; which 
is probably the town cailecl Zerogere or Xerogcri by 
P t o l e m y . Bammogara, mentioned by the same 
author, is probably Bamun-gauw, or Bamun-gur, on 
the northern bank of the Narmada, about thirty 
miles S. W. of Mandate), .and noticed in a route from 
Sultanpoor, on the Tapti, to Ljjayini.

The immediate predecessor of V a n t a - r a 'j a , at 
least in the corrected list, is styled N r i - p a t i , the 
lord of men, or the emperor; but there was an in
terregnum; for there were, at that time, neither 
Bala-Rayas nor emperors in Gujarat'; and the whole 
country was subject to the emperors of Canoge; for 
V a n a - r a 'j a '  seized upon the royal treasure, on its 
way from Gujarat' to that metropolis.

In these lists, and also in those from the Purdnas, 
the names of many kings, posterior to the Christian 
era, are hardly reducible to the Sanscrit standard ; 
and most of them seem to be epithets, and nick
names. borrowed from the vulgar dialects; or else 
names of persons of low tribes.

In  our list we read first, “ then will appear princes 
of the Chauhdna, Charteda and Gohila tribes.” Di- 
s 'a c a , the first emperor was a Yadova, or from the 
Yadu tribe. After the eleventh king, called Da - 
hima ', “  then will appear the following tribes, the 
Cshalds, Macwanas, Hun as, B h o a n a s all names 
in a plural form: and these tribes, except the Hands, 
belong to Gujarat, and are still extant. What the 
author meant, by introducing them here, is not 
easily conjectured : but I suppose that there was an 
interregnum, during which, these tribes became in
dependent in their own districts. “ Then will come 
N i c u m b h a , the Jaliaj or of the Jdlim tribe. “ His 
successor was T h a 'c a  ; when the Ctihdrui-ci-haha 

, a p p e a re d in  some copies we read 'C/ikdruada-vi-



hahli, and the first part is to be pronounced nearly 
C/ikdruara, answering to the Persian Chdr-c-aur, or 
the four associates.

The third table contains R a g h u - n a  t ’h a ’s list, as 
current in the eastern parts of India. I t  begins with 
the Cali-yuga, or rather with the Mahd-Bhdrata, or 
great w ar: but I have omitted the first part, prior to 
the times of M a h a - B a l i , as it has not the least affi
nity with the lists from the Parana's, and throws no 
light on that part of the ancient history of India. 
M a h a ' - b a l i , according to the present list, reigned 
forty years and eight months; which is conformable 
to the Pur ana's, in which he is said to have reigned 
40 years, including the 12 years, during which his 
sons, the Sumalyddicas, reigned together, and which 
are generally ascribed to him. From the first of 
his accession, to the first year of V i c r a m a ' d i t y a ’s  
era, the present list allows 2£iS years, 6 months and 
9 days; to which 56 years being added, it will place 
his accession to the imperial throne 355 B. C. which 
is very correct, as I have shewn in my essay on 
Anu-Gangam. Unfortunately, it is the only correct 
part in the whole list. The successor of M a h a -  
b a l i  was C h a n d r a - g u p t a , or C h a n d r a - p a 'l a ,  
fostered or concealed by L u n u s  ; and who lies here 
concealed under the name of A m r i t - p a ' l a , for 
L u n u s  is but a mess of Amrit, winch C h a n d r a -  
g u p t a  is supposed to have been fed with, during 
the time of his concealment; and a reign of 28 years 
is here assigned to him, as in the Purdnas.

From the first of A d i t y a ’s era, to the first of'Su- 
d r a c a ,  there are 347 years, answering' to A. D. 
291: but in the Cumdricd-dhanda, it is declared, 
that he began his reign in the year of the Cali-yuga 
S291, or A. D. 191 ; and other circumstances prove, 
that this date is true, or very nearly so. There are, 
to fill up that space, only nine kings, whose reigns



a r e  o f  a n  e x c e s s i v e  l e n g t h ;  a n d  1 0 0  y e a r s  e x a c t l y  
m u s t  b e  s t r u c k  o f f .  ' S u d r a c a  i s  a l s o  s t y l e d  V i c r a -  
m a 'd i t y a  ; a n d  h e r e  i s  t h e  m o s t  m a t e r i a l  d i f f e r e n c e ,  
b e t w e e n  t h e  v a r i o u s  c o p i e s  o f  t h e  Vansavali: f o r  i n  
t h o s e  c u r r e n t  i n  t h e  w e s t ,  i n s t e a d  o f  S u d r a c a , w e  
r e a d  V i c r a m a  d i t y a , w h o s e  p r e d e c e s s o r  w a s  B h a r -  
t r i - h a r i , o r  S a c w a x t  a n d  S a j i u d r a p a ' l a  h i s  s u c 
c e s s o r .

From the first year of -S u d r a c a , to the first of 
V i c r a m a 'd i t y a  the son of B a h r a m - G u k ,  there 
are 343 years, and only fifteen kings to fill up that 
space. He began his reign, A. I). 441, or 442, and 
of course we must strike off 100 years more from that 
period.

From the first year of this V i c r a m a  d i t y a , to 
M a h a 'b i i a t ' and the first of the Hejra, there elapsed 
ig6  years; which is about 16 years too many. From 
this period, to D e 'v a - D h a 'r a '-s i n h a  or B i i6 j a , 148 
years; which is too little by about 200 years ; but 
by introducing here the 200 years we have struck off 
before, it will place either the accession or death of 
B h 6 j a , in the year 9/0. From B h o i a  to T r a i -  
16cy a - i’a  x.a , or J a y a - c h a n d r a , 192 years. 'S u 
d r a c a , 'S u r a c a , called also 'A d i t y a , S r i- C a r n 'a -  
H e 'v a  and 'SrI -C a r n  a - R a j a - V i c i i a m a , was a fa
mous conqueror and most powerful emperor. He is 
introduced, in the list of the kings of Bengal, as one 
of the successors of the famous B h ' a g a - D a t t a , the 
son of N a r a c a , king of Pragyotisha, in Assam; and 
to whom C a 'n e y a ' the black, or C r i s h n a , restored 
the kingdom, after he had killed his father.

In that list, he is supposed to have lived 1367 
years after the Maha-Bharata; which will place 
him about the beginning of the Christian era ; but, 
according to the Jainas, who place the beginning of



the Cali-Yuga about 1000 years B. C. this will make 
his reign coincide nearly with the period assigned to 
it by the Paurlinks.

The last king of Bengal was L a c s h m a n T a h , who 
was deprived of his kingdom by M u i i a m m e d  Bak- 
-t h y a r , the general of C o t u b - u d d i n , about the year 
1207 ; for, in 1209 the same general was in Gujarat 
and the emperor died also in that year. From the 
first of S r i - C a r n  a - D e ' v a , or ' S u d r a c a ,  to 1 2 0 7 ,  
there elapsed 1017 years, during which reigned 49 
kings, at the rate of about 20. 7 years to each reign.
The last dynasty in this list, consists of seven princes, 
who reigned 1 0 6 ' years in all.

The dynasty next to this is remarkable for the 
epithet of Pala, which every one of them added 
to his own name or title. The first of that dynasty 
was B h u - p a e a , who was still alive in the year of 
V i c r a m a d i t y a  1083, answering to the year of 
C h r i s t , either 1017, or 1027. B h u ' - p a ' l a  had two 
sons, S t h i r a - p a l a  and V a s a n t a - p a ' l a , who erected 
a singular, and at the same time sumptuous monu
ment, in honor of B u d d h a , at a place called Hamath, 
near Benares. This was in the year of V i c r a m a '- 
d i t y a  1083, as recorded in an inscription found 
there some years ago, and inserted in the fifth volume 
of the Asiatic Researches. Tradition says,, that be
fore it was completed, it was destroyed by the Musul- 
m ans; and there is every reason to believe, that this 
was really the case. For the arches and vaults of 
the greatest part of the buildings which are now 
buried under ground, still retain the supports of sun- 
dried bricks, over which the arches were turned. In 
the year 1017 S u l t a n  M a h m u d  took Benares, and 
the town of Casarn, or Cusuma, now Patna, and 
went even as far as the country of Ouganam, or Unga, 
to the west of the Cosshn-bazar river. The next 
year, he overrun again these countries, and penetrated



as far as Kisraje, or Cachha-llaja, in the northern 
parts of Bengal, called Koge by F e r i s h t a , and 
Ccuche by European travellers of the loth and l6tli 
centuries, (such as R. F i t c h : )  and Cug ov Coos Behar 
made part of it. In a manuscript account of Benares, 
compiled, for me by learned men, about sixteen years 
ago, it is said, that according to tradition, this monu
ment was built by a powerful prince, called B u d d h a -  
s 'e n a , an epithet which implies that this king, who
soever he was, was a zealous follower of B u d d h a . 
He abhorred the Musulman name, and during the 
very first invasions, he vras summoned to submit, and 
pay an yearly tribute, but refused.

The Musulman army advanced, put every body to 
the sword, and destroyed the fort and the place ; 
and it is obvious from the remains, that neither was 
completed. With regard to the date 1083, it was 
suggested to me that it may answTer either to the year 
of C h r i s t  1027, or 1017; because formerly the era o f  
V icr am a 'd i t y a  -was reckoned ten years earlier than, 
now ; and this mode of reckoning is still in use in the 
south of India. I t  was in use in Cashmir, at least 
some hundred years ago, as appears from the Raja- 
Tar angini. When this alteration took place, and 
xvhen it was received in the northern parts of India, 
is not known. On my asking the reason of this cor
rection, my learned friends did not appear to under
stand the subject w ell: but, from what I  could gather 
from their conversation, it appears to me, that their 
ideas on this subject were, that the years of the era 
of Sa 'l i v a 'h a n a  being Sydereal, are not subject to  
any variation. That the years of the era of V i c r a -  
m a d i t y a , which are now Luni-Solar, were not so 
formerly, and that the lunar years of it, instead o f 
being regulated by the course of the Sun, and adapted 
to it, were formerly regulated by the revolution 
of Jupiter, the years of which were believed, a t 
that early period, to b e  equal to a s  m a n y  so lan



years*: for this planet, as seen from the earth, 
comes back to the same point in heaven, after a 
period of twelve years and five days ; and in the 
Deccan, they reckon the cycle of Jupiter ten years 
earlier than in the northern parts. When the error 
was discovered, the years of V i c r a m a ' d i t y a  were 
made Luni-Solar, and they retained no further con
nection with the revolution of Jupiter. They added, 
that several corrections, more or less perfect, obtained 
at different times, and particularly one of fourteen, 
years ascribed to B h a r  t r i h a r t ,  or rather referred 
to his time; and which was said to have been the 
length of his reign.

In  that case, the demolition of the monument, 
which we are speaking of, took place in the year 
1 0 1 7 ,  during the invasion of M a h m u d ; for from 
that period, the Hindus, in this part of India, re
mained for a long time unmolested by the Muse I mans. 
M o d u d ’s invasion, in 1043, was directed toward 
the south; and in that direction only, he penetrated 
further than M a h m u d ,  a s  recorded in history.

King B i i u ' - p a x a  is called also M a h I - f a T a ,  in this 
inscription; but these two epithets are synonymous, and 
signify he who fosters the earth, or world. S t h i r a -  
p a ' l a , called D i u r - p a T a  in the Ayin-Acberi, had a son, 
called D e b - p a 'l a , or d e 'v a - p a 'l a ; who, in my opi
nion, is the same who is mentioned in the grant found 
at Monghir, and in the inscription upon a pillar at 
Budddl. His father was I ) h a k m a - p a  l a ,  which pro
bably was the title given to him, when he succeeded 
his father B h u ' -p a ' l a ,  called G o - p a ' l a  in the grant. 
The Hindus always have two names, one of them, 
answering to our Christian names, and used in the

* Asiatic Researches, Vol. III. p. 2 lfi. &c.



p e r f o r m a n c e  o f  r e l i g i o u s  r i t e s .  - B e s i d e s ,  k i n g s  have 
a t  l e a s t  o n e  t i t l e  g i v e n  t o  t h e m ,  b e s i d e s  n i c k n a m e s  
o c c a s i o n a l l y ;  a n d  i t  i s  a l l o w e d  t o  m a k e  u s e  o f  s y 
n o n y m o u s  t e r m s ;  a n d  t h u s  G o - p a ' l a , o n  a s c e n d i n g  
t h e  t h r o n e ,  w a s  i n d i f f e r e n t l y  s t y l e d  B h u ' - p a ' l a  a n d  
a n d  M a h i - p a 'l a . T h e  s o n  o f  S i u - D e ' v a - p a ' l a  w a s  
H a  j a - p a ' e a , p e r f e c t l y  s y n o n y m o u s  w i t h  B h u ' p a t t -  
p a 'l a , a s  h e  i s  c a l l e d  i n  t h e  Ayin-Acberi;  f o r  a l l  
Rajas a r e  e q u a l l y  d e n o m i n a t e d  Bhu-pati.

As the linnets or Thins, are mentioned in the 
inscription at Budded, Sai-De'va-pa 'la must have 
lived at a period comparatively modern; for the 
Huns made their first appearance on the borders of 
Persia, in the time of Bahram-Guii, who began 
his reign in the year 421. In the year 458, Baikh 
was their metropolis; and, in the beginning of the 
seventh century, they were settled in the Punjab, 
according to Cos mas I ndicopeeustes, who calls 
them White H uns; and they are the same, o f course, 
with the Abtelis, Abtelites or Enthalites. I t  is the 
opinion of several well informed men, from Cabul- 
and the adjacent countries, that the Abdalis existed, 
as a nation or tribe, long before M uhammed; and 
that the denomination of Abdali is not derived from 
the Persian word Abcldl, the servant of God. In  
that case, they may be a remnant o f the Abtalis, 
or Abtelites. I t  was about that time, that the dy
nasty of the Hands in India began, and which "is 
recorded by the Paurunics. There were thirteen 
kings of them, and eleven more under the name of 
Maun'as, as it is supposed; but whether in due 
succession, or in a collateral line, or only partially 
so, is unknown. We find that their power extended 
even into Gujarat', as I observed before, about 
the era of Mu ru n  med ; and some think that Maun'a 
is a contraction from Mac fmaria or Maha-Hunas ; 
for, in the west of India, they say Maga, and write
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Madia, for Mafia; and instead of M u h a m m e d ,  
they say, M a c ’h o m a t  and M a c ’i i o b h a t , as we 
used to do formerly in the west*. The Macwlin'd 
are noticed in the Gujarat' list, and also in the 
lists from the Pur anas, in the chapters on futurity. 
In the Facsimile of the grant of Monghir, in the 
first volume of the Asiatick Researches, the date is 
plainly 132, instead of 3C2; but, had it been as ob
vious in the original, M r . W i l k i n s , and the Pan
dits, who read it with him could not have been 
mistaken. To decide this, recourse must be had 
to the original, which is, I believe, deposited with 
the Royal Society. The two Musuhnan travellers 
of R e n a u d q t , in the ninth century, remark, that 
the Hindus did not, like the Arabs, use a general 
era, but reckoned the years from the accession o f 
the reigning prince. This is acknowledged by the 
learned in India, and that it was the constant prac
tice, till a period comparatively modern, and the 
limits of which it is not easy to ascertain. Several 
princes have attempted to set up eras of their own, 
and these princes, instead of \Saca-bandhis, or Sac- 
want as, were styled simply Samvaticas or Santicas. 
Thus, V i c r a m a ' d i t y a ’s era was considered as Sam 
for the space of 135 years, and himself was then a 
'Sac-manta: but his era is now SamvatsdVa, or 
Samvat, and himself only a Samvat ica;:u\d the present 
'Sacwanta, or Sac a, is ' S a 'l i v a 'h a n a . The Pandits, 
who assisted A b u l - F a z i l , took particular notice of 
that circumstance, and carefully pointed it out to 
him f. As the date in the Monghir grant is within 
the 135 years, during which the era of Vicra 'mA- 
d i t y a  was Sdca, it should have been styled thus, 
and not Samvat: and hence it may be concluded, 
that the date has no connexion with that era.

* See Taaiuli dictionary. f  Ayin-Acberi Vol. I. p. 331.



208 essay osr
The reason, why the famous S r i - D e ' v a - P a 'e a  

is not mentioned in the lists from the Puran'us, is, 
that he lived in too modem times, for they do not 
come so low. After the invasion of S u l t a n - M a h -  
m u d ,  in the years 1017 and 1018, the Hindus en
joyed some respite, till the last Mahabharat, or great 
war, in 1192, when all the heroes of India fell in 
the plains of Thariu-Sar. During that period, ' S r i -  
D e v  a - P a l a  might humble those of Dravira and 
Gurjardt' (that is to say the Bala-rayas), and the 
Hunas in the Panjab; for he by no means conquered 
them; and he probably humbled them only, by re
fusing to pay some yearly tribute, and putting on a 
bold countenance, at the head of a powerful army. 
I t  seems, however, that he marched through the 
Vindhyan hills, to the west of the Jumna, and then 
went into the Punjab, as far as the borders of the 
kingdom of Cdmboja or Ghazni. The time in which 
this expedition took place, cannot be ascertained, 
but within certain limits. After M o d u d ’s  invasion, 
in the year 1043, the Hindus recovered some strength 
and courage, under the weak reigns of T o g h u i , 
the usurper, and F u r r u g k - Z a ' d . The enterprising 
I brahim  succeeded him; but it was not till the 
year 1079 that he was enabled to lead an army 
into India; and probably the expedition of 'Sid- 
D e v a - p a l a  took place between the years 1052 
and 1059, during the weak reign of F u r r u c k -  
Zad , of whom nothing is recorded.

The list of the kings of Bengal, in the Ayin- 
Acberi, was formed b y  J a i n a s , who place the be
ginning of the Cali-yuga only 1078 B. C. but it was 
afterwards altered by the followers of Brahma, and 
the beginning of it placed 3100 B. G. and the reigns 
of every king prodigiously lengthened, in order to make 
the whole coincide with the first year of the Cali-yuga. 
The Rajas of Sirinagur pretend to be descended from



B h a g a - d a t t a , contemporary with C r i s h n a  ; but 
in their pedigree, communicated by the present 
king, to Captain H a r d w i c k e , in the year 1796, 
it is acknowledged that for the space of 900 years 
after B h a g a - d a t t a , nothing is recorded of his suc
cessors, not even their names *. I f  the same correc
tion be introduced into the list of Bengal princes, 
it will place the reign of A n a n g a - B h I m a  in the 
first century before the Christian era, and bring the 
whole list, at least, within the bounds of historical 
probability.

Through the uncertainty of Persian orthography, 
and the carelessness of transcribers, the names of 
these princes are most miserably disfigured; and I 
shall only observe here, that the real names of the 
three predecessors of S u d r a c a , are S a n c a r a - s i n h a , 
'S a t r u j i t a , and B h u p a t i - p a ' e a , or R a 'j a - p a ' l a . 
His successor’s name is J a y a d r a c a , called C r i s h n a  
in the Puran'as, and said there to have been his 
brother.

I shall now produce another list, which was 
brought from Assam by the late Dr. W a d e  ; and 
given by him to Mr. H a r i n g t o n . It was originally 
the same with the Vansa-vati, but it was new mo
delled, according to the ideas of the Jainas ; though, 
I must confess, that it is difficult to say which is the 
original one. Be this as it may, it is certainly a 
most curious list, and in some instances it a fiords 
useful hints.

yrs. ms. d a ys .

To Y u d h i s h t ’h i r a , - - - - 1880 8 10
To M i t r a  s i n h a , - - - - -  296 6 9

* Asiatic Researches, Vol. 6 . p. 338.
VOL. IX. P



y r s .  vis. d y s .

To N ri-sin h a , - - - - - -  4 9 7  0 10
To V rija-p a 'la, - - - - -  334  6 19
To SadaVva-fa'la, - - - - 327 11 9
To H a MIR, - - -  r - - - 152 0 1
To M a'dhava-se'n a , - - - - 107 1 22
To Sailadha 'ra' or Bhoja, - - 354 7 22
To R ati-pa'la,. - - -  - -  - 85 7 7

In  th is list, M it r a -s in h a  is m eant foi J in a , 
and N ri-s in h a  for G a u t a m a ; and Y u d iiis h t  h ir  
is placed here, by the fo llow ers o f  J in a  in the  
1881st year o f  the Cali-yuga of the follow ers o f  
B r a h m a ', but in the b eg in n in g  o f  their own, for  
w h ich  they  have tw o different reckonings. A c 
cording to  one, the Cali-yuga began 10.78, but 
accord ing to the other, 1219 B. C. and th is last 
com putation has been adopted here. A ccord in g  to 
it, J i n a  or ’S aca  was born 1207 years* B. C . or 
12 years after the Cali-yuga and C rIs h n a  . H e  
lived  2 5 7  years, and died accord in g ly  9 3 0  years B. C. 
T h ose w ho place the b eg in n in g  o f  th e  Cali-yuga 
1078 B. C. say, that J i n a  was born in  the year 
1108, and died in 103d. O thers, a d m ittin g  the same 
era, say, that he was born in the year 1036, and 
died A . D . 9 5 0 ; and thus, w h ether h e  liv ed  257  
or 77 years, h is death equally happened in the same 
wear before C h r ist .ts

The next is N ri-sin i-ia  or G a u t a m a : N ri-s in h a  
is a well known title of 'Sa 'l iv a 'h a n a , and in the 
Gujarcif list I mentioned before, 'Sa'l iv a 'h a n a  is 
introduced in the solar line, in the room of S u g a t a  
or G a u t a m a . This explains a passage from the

* See Kempfer.
|  Asiatic Researches, Vol. 2d. p. 122 and 15.
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Varaha-sanhita, in which it is said, that ' S a ' l i v a -  
h a n a , or 'Saca , the ruler of the period denominated 
after him, appeared when 2526 years of the era 
of Y u d h i s h t ’h i r a  had elapsed; that is to say, he 
was born 574 years B. C. and the year 544 is consi
dered as that, either of his manifestation to the world 
as a legislator, or of his ascension into heaven. The 
Jainas, as well as the followers of B r a h m a ',  claim 
S a ' l i v a ' h a n a  as their own, and suppose that he 
manifested himself several times to the world; and 
as there are several V i c r a m a ' d i t y a s , there are, of 
course, several worthies of the name of ' S a 'l i v a ' -
H A N A .

Y r i j a - p a ' l a , or B r i j a - w a ' l a , is the famous M a- 
h a ' - b a l i  : for the kings of Magadha were thus called, 
as I observed in my essay on Anu-Gangam; and this 
title was distorted into B i r d w a l  and B e r d a u l  by 
Musulman writers. He is placed, erroneously, a 
little before the era, of V i c r a m a ' d i t y a , by the 
compiler, for reasons which will appear immediately.

From this famous emperor, he passes to S a d a 't -  
p a ' l a ,  or S a d a 's 'v a - p a Y a , father-in-law of B a h r a k -  
G u r , and who gave him his daughter in marriage, 
about the year 426; thus passing over the dynasties 
of S u d r a c a  and ' S a ' l i v a ' h a n a . The last dynasty, 
which he supposes to have lasted 500 years, our 
compiler has transported and brought down as low 
as the invasion of T i m u r , in the year 1398. This 
famous conqueror is generally called T i m u r - l e n k , 
by Hindus, in their Chronological lists, and also in 
an inscription near Bijigur.

This account of ' S a ' l i v a ' i i a n a ’s  dynasty at DIM,  
and at so late a period, however strange, is not en
tirely groundless. T i e e f e n t h a l e r , in his account of 
Subah Dill'i, mentions two kings of that name, on 
the authority of some Persian writers, whom he does
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not name. I  saw the good old man, at Lucknow, 
in the year i784. He was a man of austere manners, 
and incapable of deceit. His list of the kings, of 
the Tomara and Chohan tribes at Dilli, has cer
tainly much affinity with those in the Ayin-Acberi*: 
and the Kholassey-ul-Towaricand F erishta’s account 
of the Subahs of India, are most likely the sources, 
from which the good father drew his information; 
but as these tracts are not at present within my reach,
I  cannot ascertain this point.

The Bhats, or Bhattics, who live between Dilli 
and the Panjab, insist that they are descended from 
a certain king, called 'Sa'l iv a 'h a n a , who had three 
sons B hat , M a y a , or M o t e , and T h a im a 'z, or 
T ha'm a 'z. M oye settled at Pattyaleh, and either 
was a Thanovi or Thazvoni, or had a son thus called. 
When A mir-T imur invaded India, he found, at Tog* 
locpoor, to the N. W. of Dilli, a tribe called Soloun 
or Salzvan, who were Thanovis or Manic/leans; and 
these he ordered to be massacred, and their town to 
be burned I. 'Sa'liva'h a n a  is generally pronounced 
'Salw an  and 'Salba n  in the west, and N iebu h r  
calls him Shaii-Le w a n .

The Manicheans were Christians; and when Fa
ther  M onserrat was at Dilli, at the court of 
A cbar, he was informed, that near that metropolis, 
and to the S. W. of it, and of course at Toglockabad, 
near the palace of P it h a u r a ', the usual residence 
of the ancient kings of that city, there were certain 
tombs, which were asserted to be those of some 
ancient princes of Dilli, who were Christians, and 
lived a little before the invasion of the Musulmans. 
If  these tombs really existed, they did not belong 
to Hindus, who never erect any : they could hardly

* Vo!. 2d. p. 62.
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belong to  M usu lm ans, for i t  is scarcely  possib le th a t  
they should  be  m istaken  b y  M u su lm an s; s ince  th e  
tom bs o f  th o se  am ong  th em , w h o  fell in  b a ttle , o r 
o therw ise d ied , in  th e  b e g in n in g  o f  th e ir  in v asio n s, 
are lo o k ed  u p o n  as p laces o f  w o rsh ip ; and  th o se  
en to m b ed  th e re  are considered , e ither as m a rty rs , 
o r sa in ts . I n  speak ing  o f th e  tom bs, and  o ther m o 
n u m e n ts  o r ev en ts  in  India, F a t h e r  M on s e r r  a t  
says, w ith  m uch candour, ‘ I  w as to ld  so in  th a t  
c o u n try ,’ or, ‘ I  w as assu red  o f  i t  by resp ec tab le  
persons ; b u t w h e th e r i t  be so o r n o t, I  c a n n o t fu r
th e r say .’ H e  exp la ins h im se lf  in  these te rm s, w ith  
regard  to  th ir te e n  figures, in  basso relievo, u p o n  th e  
rocks o f  Gwalior, w h ich  he v is ited  in  h is  w ay  fro m  
Surat to  l i t  Hi, and w hich  w ere supposed , by  C h r is 
tians in  India, to  rep resen t ou r S av iou r a n d  h is  
tw elve discip les; one figure in  th e  m idd le  b e in g  a  
little  h ig h e r than  th e  rest. M o n s e r r a t  says, th a t  
they  w ere so m uch defaced , th a t  n o  in ference  c o u ld  
be d raw n  from  them , e x c e p t th e ir  b e ing  th ir te e n  in  
n u m b er* . T h e  fo reg o in g  p a rticu la rs , c o n c e rn in g  
the Bhats, 'Sa 'l iv a ' h a n a  a n d  h is th ree  sons, I  ob 
tained from  an  in te ll ig e n t n a tiv e , w hom  I s e n t to  
survey the  coun tries  to  th e  N .  W . o f Dilh. H e  w as 
em ployed, on th a t service , from  th e  y ea r 1786 ti ll  
1796; and, in  th e  y ea r 1787, be w as in  th e  c o u n try  
o f  th e  Bhats. H is in s tru c tio n s  w ere to  inqu ire  par
ticu la rly , in to  the g e o g ra p h ic a l s ta te  of these c o u n 
trie s ; and , w henever he c o u ld  find an o p p o rtu n ity , 
to m ak e  inquiries also in to  th e n - h is to ry  an d  a n tiq u i
ties. A t th a t  tim e I k n ?w  very  li ttle  ab o u t Sa  l i v a - 
h a n a , and  was still less in te re s te d  in h is h i s to r y ; 
and o f  course th a t a n c ie n t p rin ce  was n o t m e n tio n e d  
to  him ; and th e  k n o w led g e  w h ich  he o b ta in ed , c o n 
cern ing  him, am o n g  th e  Bhats, was m erely a c c id e n ta l, 
and by  no m eans in co n seq u en ce  of a n y  p rev io u s  
d irec tions  from  me.

* P. 164. 
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The Heresy of the Manicheans spread all over the 
western parts of India, and into Ceylon, at a very 
early period, in consequence of violent persecutions 
in Persia, during which the followers of M anes  fled 
in great numbers, and at different times, into India: 
and it is even highly probable, that M anes  remained 
a long time concealed in that country in the fort of 
Arab ion, on the eastern banks of the river Strangha, 
now called Ckitrangh and Caggar. The Mesopo
tamia here mentioned by A rchelaus the Bishop, 
is the five Antarvedis, or Mesopotamias of the Punjab, 
commonly called the five Bheds or Bhedies; anti 
S trabo, speaking of the Bhed or Antarvedi, between 
the Chindb and the Jellam, says, “ in this Mesopo
tamiaj and here the pronoun this has an obvious re
ference to the several Bheds or Mesopotamias of the 
Punjab. The river Strangha is called Saranges by 
A r r i a n ; and the Ckitrangh, flowing from the 
northern hills, passes to the westward of St'hdn'u-sar 
or Thanu-sar, at some distance from which the water 
is absorbed by the sands; yet the vestiges of its 
ancient bed may be traced as far as Bacar on the 
Indus. The report of my native surveyor concerning 
this river, is also confirmed by the report of G en e
ral  T homas in his Memoirs '*. There were Bhats 
or Bhattis in that country, long before the arrival of 
M a n e s ; for P tolemy, in the beginning of the third 
century, takes notice in that country of two con
siderable towns, obviously denominated after them. 
The first is Bata-nagra or Bhat-nagara, the town of 
the Bhats. Bhatnere is the vulgar pronunciation 
of it; but the present town of Bhatnere is not the 
same with the Bhat-nagara of P t o l e m y ; which 
was to the westward of the river Bey ah, and is 
probably the town called Bhattyaleh. The other 
place noticed by P tolemy is Batan-cai-sara, a com
pound name; and in the true idiom of the Hindi

* Page l6'4.
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language, Bhatton-ki-sara, or Bhatton-ca-sara, the 
pool of the Bhats. Bhatton is the plural form from 
Bhat, and lei or ca the mark of the possessive case ; 
and sara is a pool or lake. Bhatton-ca-sara is ac
cording to the idiom of the dialect about Willi; but 
at Lahore, and in the Panjab, they would say Bhatt- 
yan-da-sara; for as they say there Bhatti for Bhat, 
the plural form is then Bhattyanh with a nasal n, 
and da or di are the usual marks of the possessive 
case with them. Bhattyan-da, is also a derivative 
form, implying as much as belonging to the Bhattis, 
and is synonymous with Bhattyaleh. From the 
situation assigned to it by P tolemy, I suppose it to 
be the same place which is called Bhattinda, to the 
N. N. E. of Bhat-nere. The Bhattis are shepherds, 
and various tribes of them are found in the Panjab ; 
and they also inhabit the high grounds to the east of 
the Indus, from the sea to Uch. These tribes are 
called Ashambhetty in the Ayin-Acberi; but several 
well informed men, who had long resided in that 
country, say that the true pronunciation is Acsham- 
B hatti: which implies the many troops or bands of 
the Bhattis ; because they go by troops selected from 
various tribes or families.

M anes gave him self out as the Christ, and had 
also twelve d iscip les; and, in the character o f  
C hrist, he became 'Sa T iv a 'h a n a  in India. He 
had three disciples exalted above the rest, and their 
names were B udda or A d d a s , H ermas orHERMiAs, 
and T homas • which I conceive to be the same w ith  
Bhat, M a y a  or M oye, and T h a im a 'z or T iia 'mAz', 
the supposed sons, or rather disciples, o f  'SaT iv a '
h a n a . In the seventh century, there were Christians 
at Serinda, or Ser-Hind, w ith  a monastery ; and tw o  
monks from that place, at the command o f  the em
peror J u st in ia n , carried silk  worms, or rather their 
eggs, to Constantinople.
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The compiler of the list, brought from Assam by 
the late D r . W ade , was well informed, with regard 
to the last blow given to this dynasty of Manicheans, 
by A m ir-T im u r , in the remains of a feeble tribe of 
them, at Toglock-poor. But it is much more reason
able, I think, to place the overthrow of that dynasty 
in the latter end of the twelfth century.

There was in Egypt a certain Scytii takes, who 
had studied, it seems, at Alexandria, and visited the 
anchorets of Thebais. He went by sea to India, ac
cording to St. E p ip h a n ie s , and brought thence four 
books, containing the most extravagant notions: 
but he died, before he could preach his new doctrine, 
in the latter end of the second century. He was 
succeeded by his disciple, called T e r e b in t iiu s , who 
went into Palestine; but was obliged to fly to Persia, 
where he declared he was another Bu d d a  or B u d d h a , 
and, like him, bom of a virgin, and brought up by 
angels, among certain mountains. Perhaps this new 
name was concealed in the old one T e r e b in t iiu s , 
from the Arabic. Daru-Botam. Botam in Arabic, 
and B at am, or Bitthem, in Chaldaic, signify a Tere
binth in general; but the largest and best sort is- 
called, in the former language, Daru-botavi, which 
may possibly have some affinity with the Buddham- 
gaclih, or Buddham-Teru of the Ceylamse and Ba u d - 
diias in general, and which signifies the tree of 
Bu d d h a , for Gach'h in the spoken dialects, and 
Tern or Dru> in Sanscrit, signify a tree. For he said, 
when he entered upon his mission, S e  non jam  T e r e - 
bintiium  sed ahum Bu d d a ji vocari, that he was no 
longer T er ebin th u s , but another B ud dh a  *. The 
T erebinth  is unknown in India, except beyond the 
Indus, where I am told that there are forests, of that 
sort which produce the Pistachium, or Pistachio, 
called Pis la, in. that country, and all over India.

* Salmasius de Homonjniis, and-Alpliab. Tib. P, 3 7 0 .



This name was probably given to him, in his in
fancy, by Scythtaxus, who was conversant with 
the notions of the Hindus. Having met with a 
strong opposition, from the priesthood in Persia, he 
was obliged to conceal himself in the house of a 
widow; where, falling from his bed, he broke his 
neck, and died. His writings fell into the hands o f 
an adopted son of the widow, who became a convert 
to his opinions. C ed een us and Si tdas say, that 
he was by birth a Brahmen: a good musician, and 
an excellent painter. He maintained that Ire was 
the P araclete , and C h rist; and the ignorant 
among the Christians, with his disciples, insisted 
that he was Bu d da  or B udd’h a , himself, regene
rated ; and he was afterwards regenerated, in the 
same manner with the Lamas, in the person of his 
disciple B uddas-Ad d as, or A b a -M a n e s , who, 
after many narrow escapes, was put to a most cruel 
death, by the king of Persia. His followers, being 
alarmed, left the country; and many, according to 
D ’H erbelot, retired to India. This is confirmed 
by the testimony of one of R ena udo t’s Mohamme
dan travellers, who went to Ceylon, in tire ninth 
century; and says, that in that island there were 
many Jezvs, and Manicheans or Thanovians: for thus 
they were called in Persia. P eter  the Sicilian, who 
lived in the ninth century, says, that a little before 
his time, a certain Sergius asserted, that T rem en s , 
the disciple of P aul  the apostle, had been regene
rated in him; that he was the P araclete, and a 
bright star descended from heaven. He boasted 
that he had preached the Gospel in various countries, 
and particularly to the inhabitants of Laodikeia, near 
the country of the Cynachoritee, in the East. The 
Garigetic provinces were known, at that time, in 
Persia, under the name of the country of Canacor, 
its metropolis : and Laodikeia is probably Lhahe-dac, 
or Lhah-dac as suspected by F ather  C a ssia n o - 
This Sergius, a Maniehean, appeared in the character



of Christ, and of the Paraclete ; and was in Incite; 
and at Lha-dac, in the ninth century, towards the 
latter end of which there appeared another 'Sa'li.va'* 
h ana , in the country about Dill'i, (according to the 
list brought from Assam, by the late D r . W a d e ). 
D eguignes shows, that M ak es propagated his doc
trine in Tartary, where he was revered as a god. 
In the country of C'hegil, in Tartary, often men
tioned in Persian Romances with Khoten, he erected 
several temples, which he adorned with pictures. 
His skill, as a painter, is greatly extolled, by Persian 
and Arabian writers, as well as his famous collection 
of drawings, in a book called Erteng; and every 
collection of pictures is still thus called to this day. 
Many authors, both ancient and modern, have la
boured to find out the etymology of his name Maki ; 
but it seems that it was bis original Hindu name, 
which signifies a jewel in general, and is not un
common, to this day, in compound names, as Ma '- 
n i -ra'm a , N ila-Mant, &c. I t  was the general 
opinion formerly, that M a n e s  was a Hindu, and his 
father a Brahmen. He was also called C u br ic u s . 
Cubri in Hindi signifies a hunchback; and Cubrica, 
in a derivative form, signifies, either a man who is 
crook-backed, or the son of such a man. His father’s 
name was P a t e k iu s , and Plit'haca, to this day, is 
a very common surname in India. C arossa, the 
name of his mother, is more obscure and uncommon. 
The Mankheans said, that C hrist  was the primeval 
serpent, who enlightened the minds of A dam  and 
E v e ; the creator, the preserver, and the destroyer; 
the original soul, the preserver of the soul, and the 
fabricator of the instrument, with which the salva
tion of the soul is effected. He was born of the 
earth, and, for the redemption of mankind, sus
pended on every tree : for they saw him crucified on 
every tree, among its branches.

The reader will easily perceive some deviations



from what I  had advanced in my essay on Anu-Gan- 
gam, which was already in the press, when I found, 
in perusing various tracts, several scattered passages, 
which have induced me to make the present cor
rections and additions. I  shall conclude this essay 
with a few remarks on the various tribes which ruled 
over the countries bordering upon the Indus, and the 
Vindhyan mountains, according to the Pauranicas. 
The Icshwdcavas, or children of Icshzodcu, who ruled 
in the countries watered by the Indus; and this dy
nasty consisted of 24 generations. The Abhiras, or 
Shepherds, in the upper parts of the Lulus, ten gene
rations or reigns : then the 'Sacas, under ten kings, 
and probably kings of Persia. Then came eight 
Yavana kings, or Greeks of Bactriana ; and fourteen 
Tushdranas, or from Turdn ; and these belonged 
probably to the Parthian dynasty. Then came 
seven Garddabhinas, thirteen Morun'das, or Burun- 
das, as many Huiia kings, and eleven Mauri as. 
Many suppose the Morun'das and Maun'as to be 
dynasties of various branches of the Hunas ; but they 
produce no authority, and it is of course a mere sur
mise. Be this as it may", they are acknowledged to 
be foreigners. The Garddabhinas are the descend
ants of G a r d d a b h a , or Bah ram -G ur, who began 
his reign in the year 421. The Hunas are the white 
Huns of Cosmas-I n d ico pleustes, and consequently 
the same with the Euthalites, or white Huns, who 
were settled in the Panjdb, in the seventh century. 
The Vindhya-Sacti is a collateral dynasty, descended 
from K osru-Perviz , and which began between the 
years 820 and 830. Their metropolis was Udaya- 
pur a, and the Paurariicas have recorded the names 
of seven of them, who reigned all together 90 years. 
The Morundce of P tolemy are the same with the 
Morunda; Burunda, or Burun't'a of the Puran'as. 
They are only mentioned once, in the prophetic chap
ters ; and are supposed, by some Pandits, to be a 
tribe of Iluns; but this is a mere surmise, founded



220 essay on-
on their being mentioned with that tribe. They 
were foreigners, and according to P tolemy, in the 
beginning of the third century, they were in pos
session of the countries, lying between the Ganges 
and the river Cosa, or Coosy, including North-Behar 
and the province of Oude. I t  seems, that their pos
sessions extended even to the south of the Ganges: 
for O p p ia n  says, that this river flowed through the 
country of the Maraunthes *. The country which 
they possessed constituted afterwards what was called 
the country of Canoge, denominated also the king
dom of Bourou, by the earlier Musulman writers: 
and this appellation is perhaps only a corruption from 
Burunda. The Burundas were probably thus called, 
because they were originally from the country, called 
Porout by D e g u i g n e s , and which seems to have 
been the ancient name of Tibot, or Tibet, called also 
Bar ant al, in a derivative form, as Bengal from Beng. 
Its metropolis is called Lassa, Barantala and Putala. 
P ut ala, Boot an and Tibot seem to be derived from 
Bu d d h a , called, in that country, B ut, P u t , Bot 
and P ot. The natives of that country understand, 
by Bootan the kingdom of Lassa, and by Tibot the 
regions to the westward, toward the source of the 
Ganges; and this was, it seems, the country of 
Porout; and the idea seems to be confirmed by D e
g u i g n e s  f .  The kingdom of Tibot, according to 
Chinese writers, extended as far as the country of 
the Brahmens, in the year 589 and in the year 
649, the king of Tibot invaded the inland parts of 
Lidia, that is to say, Benares, according to D e
g u i g n e s . This account of these western dynasties, 
which ruled over the countries bordering upon the 
Indus, I  shall resume, in an essay, both geographi
cal and historical, on such parts of India as were

* Oppiani Cynegetica, lib. 40, v. 164.
•f Hist, des Huns, vol, j ,  p. 59. t Ditto, p. lt>4.



•traversed b y  Al e x a n d e r . I t  is n early  fin ished , as 
w ell as th e  m ap in te n d e d  to  acco m p an y  it.

T h e  d o c trin e  o f  M a n e s  cou ld  not fail o f  m e e tin g  
w ith  m any  adm irers, in  India, Avhere he ap p ea red  
in  th e  c h a ra c te r  o f  B u d d h a , and o f  C h r is t , o r  
TSa ' l iv a ' h a n a . T ran sm ig ra tio n  w as one o f  h is  
t e n e t s ; a n d  th e  ru le o f  life and  m anners, o f  h is  
d iscip les, was very  severe an d  rigorous. T h ey  a b 
s ta in ed  from  flesh, fish, eggs, w ine, &c. an d  th e  
ru le r  o f  every  d is tr ic t, a n d  p re s id en t o f  th e ir  assem 
blies, w as considered  as C h r is t ; and , a b o u t th e  
s ix th  cen tu ry , th e y  had  ga ined  considerab le  influence 
in  th e  eas t. T h e  Bhattis, in the  w est, a re  n o w  
M u su lm a n s ; bu t, as th e y  are o f  a ro v in g  d isp o s itio n , 
som e tribes, a t various periods, em ig ra ted , a n d  se t
tle d  in  th e  ad jacen t co u n tries , p a rticu la rly  to  th e  
eastw ard  o f  the Ganges. S uch  an e m ig ra tio n  to o k  
p lace  o f  la te  years, and th e y  se ttle d  n ear Chandowssey, 
in  Rohilcund: b u t, a t a m u c h  m ore a n c ie n t a n d  u n 
k n o w n  period, they  crossed  th e  Ganges, a n d  s e tt le d  
in  th e  d is tr ic t  o f  Buddhaown, an d  th e re  b u il t  a fo r t, 
called , a fte r  the ir supposed  g ra n d -s ire , Cote-'Sdlivct- 
hana, or 'Salbdhan, th e  fo r t  o f  'Sa 'l iv a 'h a n a , a n d  
w h ic h  is m en tio n ed  in  th e  Ayin-Acberi*; a n d  th is  
happened , before th e y  h a d  em braced  th e  re lig io n  o f  
Islam: th ey  em ig ra ted  p ro b a b ly  on a c c o u n t o f  som e 
relig ious p e rse c u tio n ; as w ell as the  o th e r  d e sc e n d 
a n ts  or followers o f 'S a T iv a 'h a n a , in th e  Purganah 
o f  Baisyawara, ab o u t th re e  d ays jo u rn e y  from  Buck- 
now, and  in  the d is tr ic t  o f  Khairabad.

T hese  call them selves Vais’yas, or Bais’yas, a n d  
also the Vaisyas of'S a l 'iv a 'h a n a , 'Saca-Rctja-vansas 
a n d  'Saca-Raja-cumdras, th a t  is  to  say, th e  ro y a l

* Veil. 2d, T ucsim  Jumma, p . 84



offspring of >Saca or 'Sa'e iv a 'h a n a . All the mem
bers of this tri be insist, that their chief is really an 
incarnation of V ish n u , in the character of 'Sa c a  
or 'Sa 'eiva 'h a n a , regenerated like the presidents 
and chiefs of the Manicheans. This the chief, with 
affected modesty, seems rather unwilling to acknow
ledge; but in despite of his affected endeavours to 
conceal his divine origin, peculiar circumstances will 
betray him, and which are related, in numerous 
and fulsome legends, current through the whole 
tribe, and which I shall pass over. There are also, 
in the Peninsula, Saca-vansas or Saca-Rdja-vansas, 
which signify, and are understood in that country,, 
to signify, the offspring of Sa c a , or k ing 'Saca or 
S a ' e i v a ' h a n a  ; and in the east, and also in the west, 
the followers of a deity, or some legislator and in- 
stitutor, are often called his offspring*. I t  is but 
lately that I have been acquainted with this singular 
tribe of Raja-Cumaras, who do not differ from 
other Hindus of the same class, and have now lost 
every vestige of their ancient religion, except the 
name of their institutor.

• Asiatic Researches, Yol. 8. p. 507*



A P P E N D I X  T O  E S S A Y  IV ,

L

P T O L E M Y  p laces  Ujjayinl a b o u t  255 g e o g ra p h ic a l 
m ile s  from  th e  m o u th  o f  th e  r iv e r  Mahi, b u t  th e  re a l 
d is ta n c e  is n o t  ab o v e  2 0 0 . T h e  d if fe re n t  p laces , 
m e n tio n e d  b y  t h a t  a u th o r ,  b e tw e e n  Ujjayinl a n d  th e  
sea, s ta n d  th u s . F ro m  th e  m o u th  o f  th e  Mahi, to  
i t s  s u p p o se d  c o m m u n ic a tio n  w i th  th e  Narmada, 60
G . M . to  Tuigura 50: to  Minnagar a 5 0 : to  Zerogerc, 
n o w  Dkar o r 'Asdra-gur, 55 : a n d  to  Ujjayini 40. 
T h e  tw o  la s t  to w n s  a re  e r ro n e o u s ly  p la c e d  b y  h im , 
o n  th e  b a n k s  o f  th e  Narmada, a n d  I  s t r o n g ly  su s 
p e c t ,  t h a t  i t  is a lso  th e  case  w ith  th e  tw o  o th e r s .  
T h e y  are  a lso  p la c e d  o n  th e  l e f t  o r s o u th e r n  b a n k  
o f  t h a t  r iv e r , w h ic h  is n o t  th e  case , u n le ss  p e rh a p s  
w i th  re g a rd  to  Tiagura, w h ic h  m ig h t  h a v e  b e e n  s i 
t u a te d  to  th e  s o u th , e i th e r  o f  th e  Narmada, o r  so m e  
o th e r  r iv e r  m is ta k e n  f o r  th e  Narmada. Tidgur is  
c e r ta in ly  a  tru e  Hindi d e n o m in a tio n ,  a n d  th e r e  a r e  
se v e ra l p laces  th u s  c a l le d , in  th e  m o re  s o u th e rn  p a r ts  
o f  India; y e t  in  th i s  in s ta n c e ,  I  s u s p e c t t h a t  i t  is  
a  m is ta k e , for Paya-gurra, o r  Pawa-gur, to  th e  
s o u th  o f  th e  r iv e r TfhM 'hara, m is ta k e n  b y  P tolemy  
fo r  th e  Narmada; b e c a u s e  th e s e  p laces  w e re  s a id  to  
b e  in  th e  tiram o f  th e  l a s t  r iv e r . Tiram im p lie s  o n ly  
th e  c o u n try  b o rd e r in g  u p o n  th e  sea, o r  a  r iv e r :  b u t  
i t  w as m is u n d e rs to o d  b y  tra v e lle rs , a n d  s u p p o s e d  
b y  th e m  to  im p ly  th e  b a n k s  o f  th e  Narmada. T h u s  

‘ Payagurra w as sa id  to  b e  in  th e  tiram  o f  t h e  N ar
mada, w h ic h  is v e ry  t r u e ; a n d  to  th e  e a s tw a r d  o f  a  
r iv e r  th a t  ru n s  by" it .  T h e  TJhdd'hara r iv e r  r u n s  
a f te rw a rd s  v e ry  n e a r  to  th e  Mahi, in th e  v ic in i t y  
o f  Brodrd; a n d  th e re  m i g h t  h a v e  been f o rm e r ly  a
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c o m m u n ica tio n , e i th e r  n a tu ra l  o r  a rtif ic ia l, b e tw een , 
th e se  tw o  r iv e r s ; an d  th e  n a tu re  o f  th e  so il, w i th  th e  
d is ta n ce , c e r ta in ly  c o u n te n a n c e s  th e  p o s s ib il i ty  o f  
such  a c o m m u n ic a tio n . T h e  to w n  o f  Nasica, p la c e d  
by  P tolemy o n  th e  Narmada, I  s tro n g ly  s u s p e c t 
to  be o u t  o f  i t s  p lace , ancl to  h a v e  b e e n  o r ig in a lly  
m e a n t f o r  Nasica o r Nasmck, n e a r  th e  so u rc e  o f  th e  
Goddveri, a n d  to  th e  N . E . o f  Bombay. I t  is a lso  
m y  o p in io n , t h a t  th e  Sardonyx m o u n ta in s  a re  m is
p la c e d  by P tolem y: a n d  in d e e d  s u c h  is th e  c o n 
s t r u c t io n  o f  h is  m ap in  th a t  p a r t ,  t h a t  th e re  is  n o  ro o m  
f o r  th e m  in  th e ir  n a tu ra l  p l a c e ; a n d  I  ta k e  th e m  to  
b e  th o se  s i tu a te d  to  th e  e a s t  o f  Baroche, b e tw e e n  
th e  Narmada a n d  th e  r iv e r  Mahi, w h e re  to  th is  d a y  
th e y  d ig  fo r  p rec io u s  s to n e s . I n  c o n se q u e n c e  o f  
th i s  e r ro n e o u s  c o n s tru c t io n ,  th e  r iv e rs  Paddar, 
Sabhra-mciti, a n d  Mahi a re  c o n fo u n d e d , a n d  th e  
w h o le  p e n in s u la  o f  Gujarat d isa p p e a rs . T h e  re a s o n  
I  c o n c e iv e  to  be, t h a t  th e  s h o re s  w e re  n o t  f r e q u e n te d ,  
o n  a c c o u n t  o f  th e  v ic io u s  a n d  u n t r a c ta b l e  d is p o s i
t io n  o f  th e  n a t iv e s .  I n  th e  f o u r th  c e n tu ry ,  m e n t io n  
is  m a d e  o f  Diu, u n d e r  th e  d e n o m in a t io n  o f  Dibu o r  
D ivu *: i t s  in h a b i ta n ts  w e re  c a lle d  Divcei, Dibeni 
a n d  Diveni; a n d  i t  a p p e a rs  t h a t  th i s  d e n o m in a t io n  
e x te n d e d  to  th e  w h o le  p e n in su la . I n  th e  sa m e  m a n 
n e r , th e  M u su lm a n s  g a v e  fo rm e r ly  t h e  n a m e  o f  
Soma-natha, to  Gujarat', fro m  a  fa m o u s  p la c e  o f  
w o rs h ip  o f  t h a t  n am e .

I t  seem s, t h a t  th e  in h a b i ta n t s  o f  t h a t  c o u n try  
h a d , b y  th e ir  p irac ie s , g r e a t ly  o f f e n d e d  th e  Ro
mans: fo r  w e  re a d  t h a t  th e y  w e re  fo rced  to
send  a n  em b a ssy  to  Constantinople, a n d  g iv e  h o s 
ta g e s  fo r  th e ir  fu tu re  g o o d  b e h a v io u r ,  a n d  th e  
fam o u s  T heophilus w as  o n e  o f  th e m . W h e n

* Philostorgius, p. 487. Aramian. Marcellin. lib. 220. Diu is called 
Dib in the Ayiu-Acberi, Vol. 2d. p. 9 4 .



we read  in  Strabo, t h a t  M e n a n d e r  c o n q u e re d  n o t  
only Patalene, b u t  also  th e  c o u n try  o f  Sigertis, a n d  
the  k in g d o m  o f  Tessciriostus, th e re  is a  s t r o n g  p re 
su m p tio n , t h a t  th e se  c o u n tr ie s  w ere  c o n t ig u o u s  to  
each  o th e r. Patalene is w e ll k n o w n  ; a n d  Sigertis 
is f ro m  th e  H in d i  Seher-des, th e  c o u n try  o f  Seher, o r  
Sehr, m e n tio n e d  in  th e  Ayin-Acberi, w h ere  i t  is 
c a lle d  Seeree, a n d  its  Raja Sehris, a n d  b y  o th e rs  
Sih a r * * * §. A bul-Fazil say s, th a t  i t  w as b o u n d e d  to  
th e  e a s t b y  Cashmir (re a d  Ajmir)  ; to  th e  w e s t b y  
th e  r iv e r Mehran o r Indus. I t  h ad  th e  sea  to  th e  
so u th , an d  to  th e  n o r th  th e  m o u n ta in s , t h a t  is  to  
say , th e  b la c k  m o u n ta in s  o f  Uch'h

I  h a v e  m e t la te ly  w ith  re sp e c ta b le  a n d  w e ll  in 
fo rm e d  m en  from  th a t  c o u n try , w h o  d e c la re d  to  
m e , th a t  th e  c o u n try  to  th e  w e s t o f  th e  Indus, b e 
tw e e n  th e  r iv e r a n d  th e  m o u n ta in s ,  is c a l le d  b y  th e  
n a tiv e s  Lehr and  Lehereh, a n d  its  in h a b ita n ts  Lehe- 
rdi o r Lehrdi. I n  th e  sa m e  m a n n e r  th e  c o u n t ry  to  
th e  e a s tw a rd  o f  th e  Indus, is c a lle d  Sehr, Sehereh ; 
an d  its  in h a b ita n ts  Sehrdi o r  Seherai. T h e s e  tw o  
d e n o m in a tio n s  m ig h t  b e  w r i t t e n  Lehrdhi a n d  Sehrd- 
hi; b u t t h e  le t te r  H  is n o t  to  be  so u n d ed , a n d  se rv es  
o n ly  to  sep ara te  th e  tw o  v o w e ls .

T h e  c o u n try  o f  Lehreh o r  Lehereh, is ca lled  Nedheh 
o r Nedeheh b y  E b n - H a u c a l §, a n d  Nodha b y  E l -  
E drissi. T h e  to w n  o f  Lehrwun n e a r  Hydrahad, 
(a n d  b o th  c ities  are  to  th e  w e s t o f  th e  Indus,) d e 
riv es  i t s  n am e  from  th a t  s a m e  s o u rc e ;  b u t  i t  is g e n e 
ra lly  ca lled  Nehr-wun o r  Nehrun, Nirun b y  E l -

* Ayin-Acberi, Yol. the 2d. p. 146 and 14,9. t  Do. p. 145.
J One of them was several years in the service o f  Gholara Mo

hammed Abassi, ruler o f Sind. Abassi signifies a descendant of
Abbas, not an Abyssinian.

§ See Major Ouseley’s translation.
VOL. IX . «.Q



E D R rssr, an d  Birun by  P e rs ia n  a u th o rs , b e c a u se  in  
th a t  la n g u a g e  th e re  is v e ry  l i t t le  d iffe ren ce  b e tw e e n  
th e  le tte rs  B a n d  N . T h e  w h o le  c o u n try  o f  Nedheh, 
o r Nehrwun, fro m  i t s  c a p i ta l  in  fo rm e r t im e s , is 
ca lled  Nehrwun o r Behrwun, in  th e  Ayin-Acberi; 
b u t  i t  is  o m it te d  in  th e  E n g l is h  tra n s la tio n , o w in g  
p ro b a b ly  to  som e d e f e c t  in  th e  m a n u s c r ip ts  in  th a t  
p a r t.  B e th is  as i t  m ay , w h e re  w e  read  Pergunnahs 
separate in  th e  p r in te d  c o p y  *, th e re  is in  th e  o rig in a l 
Nehrwun-na-Chand, th e  d is t r i c ts  o f  Nehrwun, a n d  
Chand. T h e  la tte r  is c a lle d  Chandu o f  Bacar b y  
A bul-Fazil  in  a n o th e r  p la c e  f ,  a n d  Sandur b y  E l- 
E drissi. T h e  fam o u s  p o r t  o f  Lehri o r Lehrdhi- 
bunder is th u s  ca lled , b e c a u se  i t  is in  th e  c o u n try  o f  
Lehreh ; w h i ls t  a n o th e r  p o r t ,  o n  th e  e a s te rn  b r a n c h ,  
is  d e n o m in a te d , f ro m  a s im ila r  c irc u m s ta n c e , Sehri, or 
Sehrdhi-bunder. I t  is c a lle d  Seuheri b y  O tter, a n d  is 
s i tu a te d  to  th e  w e s tw a rd  o f  a n  a rm  o f  th e  Indus, w h ic h  
fo rm s th e re  a  sp ac io u s  la k e , in  so m e  p la c e s  s e v e n  or 
e ig h t  m ile s  b ro a d , a n d  is n o t ic e d  b y  A l e x a n d e r ’s  

h is to r ia n s . I t  is w e ll k n o w n  to  m o d e rn  t r a v e l le r s  
a n d  p ilg r im s  ; an d  Sehri-bunder a t  p re s e n t  is a lw a y s  
c a lle d  Bustah-bunder. T h is  s a l t  w a te r  la k e  o r  b a y , 
( fo r  i t s  e n tra n c e  is p r e t ty  b ro a d ,)  w as  b y  th e  Greeks 
c a lle d  Saronis a n d  Eirinos, p ro b a b ly  fo r  Seirinos, 
fro m  Sehrwun or Sehrun in  a  d e r iv a t iv e  fo rm , as Leb
run f ro m  Lehr o r Lehreh. I t  is  c a l le d  Eirinos by 
A r r ia n  in  h is  P e rip lu s  o f  th e  Erythrean Sea; and  
h e  s a y s  t h a t  i t  is h a rd ly  d is c e rn a b le  a t  s e a ;  a n d  th is 
is th e  re a so n  w h y  i t  is n o t  n o t ic e d  b y  m o d e rn  n a v i
g a to r s ;  b u t  i t  is w e ll k n o w n  to  tra v e l le r s ,  w h o  in 
g e n e ra l a re  p ilg r im s , g o in g  to  w o r s h ip  a t  Hinglaz, 
n ea r C a p e  Moran, th e  H in d u  n a m e  o f  w h ic h  is Mu- 
dan, w h e re in  th e  le t te r  D  h a s  a  i n i x t  s o u n d  b e tw e e n

'* Ayiu-Acbevi, Vol. II. Tukseem Junima, p. 9 7 , 1 0 0 , and 103. 
f  Yol. II. p. 142. t  Plutarch de flum.



D  an d  R , a n d  sign ifies a  h e a d  la n d * .  T h e  e n t r a n c e  
is sa id  to  be  a b o u t tw o  cos b ro a d , o r  th re e  m ile s  a n d  
a h a lf. F ro m  Bustah-bunder, to  'Abad, m  a  N .  W , 
d irec tio n , th e y  re c k o n  tw e lv e  co s . I t  is u p o n  th e  
w es te rn  b a n k  o f  th e  m a in  b ra n c h  o f  th e  Indus, a n d  
is c a l le d  Ilabath in  th e  h is to ry  o f  Mahmood t h e  so n  
o f  Sebecteghin, a n d  e rro n e o u s ly  Ebjdt b y  A bul-f e d a , 
w h o  c a lls  i t  also Mow, w h ic h  in  H in d i im p lie s  a* 
m a r t ,  o r  p lace  rem a rk a b le  fo r  so m e  m a n u fa c tu re s , o r  
p e c u lia r  traffic . T h is  la k e  o r  b a y  c o m m u n ic a te s  w ith  
th e  m a in  b ra n c h  o f  th e  Indus, c a lle d  Rishad  a n d  D i
sbud, th ro u g h  an  a rm  o f  th e  r iv e r ;  a n d  th e  p o in t  
o f  s e p a ra tio n  is n e a r  a  p la c e  ca lle d  Pochydri, su p 
p o sed  to  b e  e ith e r  16 or 2 0  m iles  fro m  th e  sea.

T h is  la k e  c o m m u n ica te s  w ith  th e  sea, th r o u g h  tw o  
o p e n in g s , o r  m o u th s : th e  la rg e s t  o f  w h ic h  is  c lo se  
to  Bustah-bunder, a n d  th e  o th e r  to  th e  e a s t  is  v e ry  
sm all. E a s t  of i t  is a  sm a ll p la c e  c a lle d  Lac-put- 
bunder in  Cacti ha, w h ic h  o w es i t s  o r ig in  to  k in g  
Lac-p a t i, th e  g r a n d f a th e r  o f  th e  p re s e n t Raja  o f  
Cach'ha. T h ese  tw o  o p e n in g s  a n sw e r  to  tw o  in le ts ,  
n o tic e d  b y  M ajor R e n n e l l , u n d e r  th e  n a m e s  o f  
Warrel a n d  Puckar, fo r  Poky art; th u s  ca lled  f ro m  
th e  p lace  o f  th a t  n am e , s i tu a te d  w h e re  i t  b ra n c h e s  
o u t. T h e  a p p e lla tio n  o f  Warrel is u n k n o w n  to  th e  
n a t iv e s  co n su lted  b y  m e , a n d  th e y  su p p o se  t h a t  i t  
m ig h t  h a v e  been  o c c a s io n a lly  so ca lled , f ro m  b e in g  
re s o r te d  to  b y  th e  p ira te s  o f  th e  W irrel tr ib e .

P i lg r im s ,  a f te r  h a v in g  w o rs h ip p e d  a t  Dxvarca, b e -

* A legendary tale has been adapted to it, as usual; which is, that 
the head of G a n e 's'a  fell there. Hence it is called Ganes dca-muda, 
the head or scull of G a n e 'sa '; and a few miles inland, is a place o f  
worship, called Muda-cutd G a n e 'sa ', w here it is supposed, to have 
fallen.
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tween Bate and point Jigat, cross the golf of Cach - 
ha, land at a place called Masca-Mudai, in a small 
island, at the mouth of a river or creek. The moun
tains end at a considerable distance, and in the N . E. 
To the westward is a point of land, which I take to 
be that called Massada in old m aps; and Masca 
seems to be the place called Assarpoor in modern , 
maps. From thence, to that large branch of the 
Indus, called Bdnydni, or Aurunga-bunder, they 
reckon three long days march, upon a high sandy 
beach; and the road, in general, is several miles 
from the sea. Two short days from Masca-Mudai is 
a small river, supposed by some to be an arm of the 
Indus, which branches out above Sehwan. They 
then proceed to Lacput-bunder, and cross a small 
arm of the sea; and then, in their way to Bustah, 
they cross in a boat the mouth of the salt water lake, 
and proceed to Ghedd or Ghairida, about a mile from 
the sea, and on the eastern bank of the jBdnyani, 
which they consider as the main stream of the Indus, 
called Meran in the dialect of Cacti ha. Ghedd or 
Ghaindci, may be pronounced Ghera and Ghainrd. 
I t  is a sacred spot, but there is no place of worship 
dedicated to Cotis'w ara-M ah'a -dev a , or with ten 
millions of Phalli. The Musulmans worship there 
the tomb of a saint of their ow n; and from this 
place, the branch of the Indus is also called Ghera 
o r  Ghora. Then they go to Shah-bunder, either by 
the way of A bad, or Pohydri: and as Shah-bunder is 
now the seat of government, Hindu pilgrims in ge
neral call it Thathd.

They all insist, that, between Masca-Mudai and 
Ghainda, there are only three creeks, inlets or rivers; 
but, as they travelled several miles from the sea, they 
acknowledge, that there may be a few more, but 
which do not go far inland. The road is upon a flat 
jidge, several miles broad in some places, and con-



siderably higher than the country; and a pilgrim 
told me, that he had been informed, that there was 
an arm of the Indus running parallel to it, but that 
he did not see it. The whole ridge was probably 
thrown up by the sea, and is covered with a shrub 
called Luni in that country, Jhau on the banks of 
the Ganges, and Ghezz in Persian, at least in that 
dialect of it, which is used about Candahar and 
Ghazni. Hence it is probable, that the eastern 
branch of the Indus is called by P tolemy Loni-hare, 
from that circumstance. I t  is three or four feet 
high, and delights in very sandy and low places. 
Its stalk is very crooked, but its branches and leaves 
are somewhat like those of the cypress *.

The various branches of the Indus, according to 
the best information I could procure, stand thus. 
First, the small river before mentioned, but which 
is not reckoned as a mouth of the Indus: it is called 
Asa, from a place of worship, or rather consecrated 
spot, of that name. The second, called Lac-put, or 
Pohydri, and Puckar, in a map by M ajor R e n n e l l . 
The third, Bustah-bunder, answering to Warrel. 
The fourth, Bdnydni, Ghainda or Gorah. Kaar is 
the fifth: then follows the Jumna, which is the 
Hijjdmany of Major R e n n e l l . The seventh is 
Rishad, or Dishad, called also Divel. The eighth is 
the Jowa, written Juhoo in the maps, with a little 
village to the west, called Nowa-bunder. The infor
mation which I was able to procure does not go 
beyond the Jowa, except concerning a small branch 
in the track of the pilgrims, within a few miles of 
Cranchi or Crachi, and which, they say, falls either 
into that harbour, or into the sea very near it. Ac
cording to F ather M onserrat , who wrote above

.--------------- --------------------------  -----------*.

* It is the Tam arix  In dica  K (m :
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200 years ago, it falls into the harbour *. Through 
this branch, not now navigable, N earchus’s fleet 
sailed. Its entrance was obstructed by a bar, on 
which the sea broke with violence. They cut 
through it, and entered the harbour of Corestis, 
which is a corruption from Cardchi, Craclii or Cran- 
chi. I t  is more generally called Rdmbdgh. The 
town and fort are several miles inland, and the place 
is called the fort of R am by F razer , in his history 
of N a d ir -shah . This account of the mouths of the 
Indus, has a great agreement with the early maps 
by M ajor  R ennell , but none with his last.

When the Greeks sailed within sight of the land, 
they coasted along the Delta, as far as the point of 
land before mentioned ; and then crossed the gulf of 
Cacliha, or Cantha, thus called from a famous town 
of that name, still existing. This head land is par
ticularly noticed by the author o f the Periplus f .  
The Musulmans, bolder, crossed from the western 
mouth of the Indus, to an island called Amcarna, 
which is a corruption for Auca-mandal, a district near 
Dwdraca %.

The country of Sehreh extends, toward the east, 
no further than Lac-put-bunder, on the sea shore; 
and there begins the country, called formerly, in 
the P ur arias, Su-rdshtra or Surdsht, but now G wj- 
jara-Rdshtra, or the kingdom of the Gurjjaras. 
This compound is pronounced Gurjjar-Rdsht'ra, 
Gurjja-Rdshtra, Garja-rasht, and more generally 
Guj-rdsht and Guj-rdf. This is the kingdom of 
Tmariostus, conquered by M e n a n d e r , according

* The original MSS. of M o n s e r r a t ’s travels is in my possession, 
lie speaks here from report only, and he accompanied the Emperor 
Acbar  in his expedition to Cabul.
t  Arrian. Periplus, p. 23. J See the N ubian  G eograph er, p . 60.



to Strabo. Renaudot’s two Musulman travellers, 
in the ninth century, take notice of the country of 
Haraz, or Geraz, called in the original MSS. Giourz„ 
or Gourz ; for they used to write, formerly, Gieuze- 
rat for Guzerat. His country was situated upon a 
promontory, or in a Peninsula, and there were many 
camels, and other cattle. He was a great enemy to 
the Arabs, and no prince had a greater aversion to 
the religion of M oham m ed , and he was, at that 
time, at war with the Bala-Rdya. The Hindi name 
of the Peninsula is Gurjara, and Gurjar-Rcishtra 
signifies the kingdom of Gurjara. The whole coun
try, from the Indus to Daman, is called Su-Rdsht'ra, 
its inhabitants Su-Rdshtrdn, from which P tolemy  
has made Syrastrene, which is now pronounced 
Soret and Surat. Its metropolis, at a remote period, 
was the ancient city of Teja, in Cacfih, noticed in 
M ajor Re n n e l l ’s map. Tradition says, that it 
was founded by an ancient king, called T e'j a , or 
T e'ja -carn'a . There were three brothers descended 
from Icshwacu,— P eru, B u j , or Boj, and T eja  : 
the two first are noticed in the Purcinas, in the pro
phetic chapters, where P uru  is generally called 
P uru-Cach’ha, and the other B uja -C ach’h a .

The Rajas of Caciiha boast of their independence; 
and pretend, that since the beginning of the world, 
they have never been conquered; and, that once 
they ruled all over Gujja-rdsht. They have forgot 
the conquest of their country by M e n a n d e r , which 
is well attested ; for unquestionable vestiges of it 
remained in the second century, such as temples, 
altars, fortified camps, and very large wells of ma
sonry, with many coins of M e n a n d e r  and A pol- 
lodotus ; and these monuments were found as far 
south as Baroach *. P lutarch f  says, that the

* Peripl. Maris Erythraei, p. 24 and 27- 
t  Plutarch, de flum. v. Hyphasis.
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Hyphdsis, or Bey ah, falls into this lake or bay, and 
thence into the sea. P h il o str a tu s , in his life of 
A pollonius, asserts, that this river falls into the 
sea, through a distinct mouth. This certainly could 
never be the case according' to our ideas; for there 
is an uninterrupted range of mountains, reaching 
from D'llli and Agra to Bacar on the Indus: but it 
might be otherwise according to the fanciful notions 
of the Hindus. We have a similar instance in the 
Gangetic provinces, with regard to the Jumna and 
Saresvati; which fall into the Ganges, at Allahabad, 
and the three rivers flow conjointly, but without 
mixing their waters, as far as Jribeni, near Nyase~ 
rah, above Hoogly; where they divide again : and 
the Jumna, called in Bengal, Jubun/r, goes to the 
left, and falls into the sea, in the bay or river of 
Royrnungul. The waters of each river may easily be 
known; for those of the Jumna are of an azure co
lour; those of the Saresvati w hite; whilst those of 
the Ganga have a muddy, or yellowish tinge. These 
appearances, which are owing to various circum
stances, such as the depth of the river in some 
places, its shallowness in others, the reflection of the 
clouds, or of the sky, are thus accounted for by 
Hindus in their own way. Pattale, Pattalene, 
called also Pathalla, seems to derive its name from 
a famous place of worship, dedicated to a form of 
the deity, with the title of Pafha, which, in Hindi, 
signifies youthful: and from Patha  comes Pathala, 
as Bengdld from Renga. I t  is one day’s march to 
the south of Thai ha, and two to the north of Shah- 
bunder ; and not far from the western bank of the 
Indus. The Musulmans took possession of it about 
five or six hundred years ago, according to tradition; 
and there lies entombed one of their saints, called 
Peer-Pathd, or the youthful saint. This place is, 
of course, resorted to both by Musulmans and 
Hindus ; but the latter pay their vows only at a dis
tance, to their own deity / I t  is on the site of Brak-



minabad, called also Manhawar (and Mahaura, by- 
Persian authors). Bacar is also called Manhawar: 
but its true name is Bdnhawar, the Binnagara of 
P tolemy, and the same, I  believe, which is called 
Panceoura, by Steph a n  u s , of Byzantium, and Bd- 
haura, or Bahur, by Persian authors * ; situated in 
lat. 27° 47', as the lower Mansard is in lat. 24° O' 
North. I t  was afterward called Mansura, which is 
also the name of another city, lower down the Indus, 
one day’s march from Manhawar, and three from 
Shah-bunder; the real and original town of Daibul, 
or Devel, which last was three days from the sea. 
The lower Mansoura is now Thathd.

II.

I t  is asserted in India, that the Mahrdtas are fo
reigners ; and this they themselves acknowledge. 
The lianas of Udaya-pura, and their tribe, who are 
related to the Mahrdtas, boast of i t ; and say, that 
they are descended from N u s h i r v a 'n . The Parsis, 
in India, fix the time of their emigration in the time 
of A bu-Becr, who reigned only two years, in 632 
and 633. That several emigrations from Persia took 
place, at different periods, in consequence of the 
fanatic zeal of the Musulmans, and their persecuting 
spirit, cannot be doubted ; but the emigration of the 
children of N ushIrvan is the most ancient. Some 
of these emigrants retained their ancient religion, 
and are called Parsis; others turned Hindus, and 
are called Rdnas and Mahrdtds. Some afterwards 
adopted the religion of M uh am m ed , and are called 
in the Peninsula Ncvctehs, new men or converts. 
Though they all agree that they came from Persia, 
and are the descendants of N ushIrva-n , yet there

* See Abul Feda, in the first vol. of Thevenot’s collection, &c.



are various accounts concerning the time o f their 
emigration, the manner in w hich it was effected, 
and the number of the emigrants. There were pro
bably several em igrations; the memory o f which  
has been preserved only by tradition; and there have 
been two powerful princes of P e rs ia , called N ushir- 
Va'n ; but we are not told which of them is meant 
in these traditions. As they all agree that these 
emigrations are posterior to the time ofMuriAMMED, 
w e may infer that they are descendants of K iiosru- 
P erviz , who was also sirnamed N ushirva'n . This 
last was the grandson o f  the great or first N u sin ii-  
va 's  ; and, in either case, they are certainly the de
scendants of the latter also : but in my opinion, the 
first emigrants were the sons o f  K hosru-P er v iz , 
and the great grandsons o f  the great N ush'ir van . 
A bul-F azil  is the first P e rs ia n  author who 
took notice o f  these emigrations, on the authority, 
it  seems, o f  traditions, and perhaps written records, 
in the family o f the princes o f  U daya-pur. There 
are also, in the Peninsula, written accounts, none of 
w hich I have yet seen ; b u t I have conversed with  
several well informed men, and o f  great respectabi- 

-lity, w ho had perused them . T hey were also seen 
by the late Nawab A li- I br a h im -k h a 'n , first magis
trate o f  B en a res;  and who, about tw enty-five years 
ago, wrote a short P ersia n  account on that subject, 
which is now in the possession o f  his son, who lent 
it  to me. This illustrious descent o f  the R a 'na  of 
U daya-pur  is noticed by D r . H u n t e r *, and the ori
gin o f  the P eshw as  from those princes, and, of 
course, from N ushirva'n , is am ply detailed by Ber
no ulli, in his third volume. T he descent o f  the 
P arsis, in India , from the same source, is related 
by M andelslo , and other travellers.

* Asiatic Researches, Vof. VI. p. 8.



The origin of the Mahratas is also noticed in the 
Scanda-purana, in the section of the Sahyddri, or 
mountains of Sahya, for thus the ghats are denomi
nated in Sanscrit, and Sdhydn or Sakyan, on the -Ma
labar coast. Unfortunately the second part of this 
section, in which the origin of the Mahratas was 
inserted, is so very scarce, that it is supposed to have 
entirely disappeared, and to have been destroyed by 
them; as the account given of their origin, was by 
no means a very honourable one. With the destruc
tion of this part only of the Hindu sacred books, 
they can fairly be taxed; and the Hindus are, on 
the contrary, under the greatest obligations to them 
for the preservation of the rest. Wherever the Mah- 
rdtas go, they buy all Sanscrit books indiscriminately, 
and give any price for them ; so much so, as to 
render them very scarce in every country but their 
own. Be this as it may, it is affirmed, that they 
have destroyed the second part of this section, the con
tents of which are yet by no means forgotten. There 
are still living many persons, both respectable and 
well informed, who well remember having read that 
unlucky paragraph. For this reason, they are branded 
with the appellation of MlecJihas or barbarians, 
by those who have suffered from their tyrannical and 
cruel behaviour; which, for a long time past, is at 
least equal to that of any foreign tribe, that ever 
invaded India, with regard to extortions, plunder, 
and other acts of cruelty.

Three different dates are given of this emigration; 
the first in the time of A bu-B ecr, in the years 
631 and 632; the second in the year 651, after the 
defeat and death of Y ezdejtrd; and the last, >yhen 
the descendants of A bbas, the uncle of M o h am m ed , 
began to prevail in Persia, about the year 749: and 
these are probably three different emigrations. The 
last has been adopted by the late Nawab A l i-I br a h im -



k h a 'N. According to some, a prince of the royal 
family, in the province of Lar or Laris tan, embarked 
withAs,000 of his subjects, and landed, at three 
different places, near Surat, and in the gulf of Cam- 
bat. This prince was a son of N u s h ir v a 'n ;_ and 
the emigration took place in consequence of a violent 
persecution from A b u - b e c r .

Another account states, that they were all secretly 
conveyed on board ships, and thus committed to the 
sea without pilots; and they all landed safely near 
Surat, where they were kindly received by the king 
of that country *. These various accounts are current 
in the western parts of India; and there is probably 
some truth in every one of them.

There are some inaccuracies in these accounts; 
first, A b u - B e c r s  conquests never reached beyond 
Chaldea; and of course, he could not by any means, 
be the cause of this emigration, during a short reign 
of two years. Besides, 18,000 men are certainly too 
great a number to come by sea, especially as it is 
added, that they had only seven ships. The Hindu 
accounts mention only eighteen individuals, including 
a camel, from whom a tribe of Mahratas is de
scended. These seventeen men were flung secretly 
into the sea, and were drowned. Their corpses were 
wafted to the shores of India, and there brought to 
life again, some by P a r a s u '-R a 'm a , and others by a 
magician: for the Hindus could not handle this his
torical event, without new modelling it as usual, 
after their own way. The first emigration is asserted 
in general, to have happened in the beginning of the 
seventh century j\ This induces me to think, that 
these seventeen persons were the sons of K h o 6RU-

* History of the East Indies, by Ca p t . Co p e , p. 244, 
t  See M a n d e l s l o  and others.



Perviz, called also N ushirva'n , who were conveyed 
away privately to India, by the order of their brother 
Shirovyeh ; and having disappeared, were said, 
as usual in the east, to have been put to death by 
him. Shirovyeh  has been already acquitted of the 
murder of his father, by the venerable and learned 
E b n -B atr ick , Melchite, or orthodox Patriarch of 
Alexandria, who was both a divine, and a learned 
physician. I t  is acknowledged by the learned, that 
we cannot read too cautiously the accounts of the 
wars, between the emperors of Constantinople and the 
kings of Persia, either by Persian or Greek his
torians, but more particularly the latter. E b n -Ba
trick  says, that K hosru-P erviz died of the plague, 
in confinement; and was soon followed by Sh i- 
rovyeh , his son, who died also of the plague. That 
the latter was a good and just prince; and that 
being a Christian, he put to death his brothers, who 
were heathens.

The history of K hosru-P erviz has been equally 
misrepresented: he was certainly a great man, but of 
ungovernable temper; and he has been also acquitted 
of the murder of his own father, by respectable 
authors. He was either the son-in-law, or the adopted 
son of the emperor M a u r ic e , and was much af
fected, when he heard, that the emperor had been 
basely murdered bv the infamous P hocas. He re
solved to revenge his death, and place M a u r ic e ’s 
son, the lawful heir and successor, upon the throne; 
and for this purpose, he waged a long and bloody 
war. H eraclius, who succeeded P hocas, tried 
every means to make peace with K hosru-P e r v iz ; 
but, the only answer he received, was, “ renounce 
the throne in favour of the lawful heir.” Instead 
of which he is made to say “ renounce thy crucified, 
God.” This I conceive to be impossible; as his only 
view, in waging war, was to replace upon. the. throne



a Christian. Whether he was sincere or not, is not 
now the question: this was at least his ostensible 
pretext. He never forced the Christians, in his own 
dominions, to renounce C h r is t ; but he wanted them 
all to conform to the opinions of N estorius, which 
he favoured greatly. In short, he has been supposed 
to have been a Christian: and certainly he had once 
an idea of becoming a convert: for he consulted the 
most respectable persons about him on that subject; 
but they disapproved of it, for this single reason it 
seems, that the Christians in general, were a perfi
dious and faithless race. When he took Jerusalem, 
instead of defiling and destroying the pale of the 
true cross, he sent it to his beloved queen, who was 
a Christian, under the care of the venerable Z acha- 
rias, patriarch of Jerusalem. Neither can I believe-r 
that he sold 90,000 Christians to the Jews; and that 
the latter bought them for no other purpose, but to 
put them to death next day in cold blood.

Ivhosru, having taken H eraclius prisoner, made 
peace with him, and agreed to release him, on his 
paying a certain sum of money. H eraclius feigned 
that he could not raise that sum, unless he was ah 
lowed to go and borrow it. K hosru set him at 
liberty, on his pledging his word that he would re
turn: but H eraclius never did, and employed that 
money in raising another army. All those calumnies 
were invented by H eraclius and his adherents, in 
order to exasperate his own subjects, against K hosru 
and the Persians.

But let us return to the Mahratcis: According to 
the Paurcinics, P arasu '-R a-m a , having extirpated 
the Cshettris, and filled the earth with blood, wanted 
to perform a • sacrifice; but could find no Brahmen 
to assist, on account of his being defiled with the 
effusion of so much human blood. As he was stand-



ing on the summit of the mountains of Cucan, lie 
spied fourteen dead bodies, stranded on the adjacent 
shores below. These were the corpses of so many 
MlecJichas, who had been flung into the sea, by 
their enemies, in distant countries in the west. They 
bad been wafted by the winds, and were then in a 
high state of putrefaction. U a'ma recalled them to 
life, imparted knowledge to them, and conferred on 
them the Brdhmenicdl ordination, and then bid them 
perform the sacrifice. From these fourteen dead, 
men is descended the Cucanastha tribe of Mdhrdtds; 
thus called, because, since that time, they have al
ways staid and remained in the Cucan.

There were three other individuals, whose corpses- 
were similarly stranded, more to the northward, to
ward the gulf of Cambay; and these were brought to 
life again by a magician, and from them are de
scended three tribes, one of which is the Chitpa- 
xvana; and the Rands of Udaya-pur, with the Pesh- 
xva/is family, belong to it. The names of the two 
other tribes I do not recollect. These are probably 
the seventeen sons of N ushirva'n , supposed to have 
been put to death by their brother Sh iro vyeh , and 
the times coincide within two or three years.

According to the Paurdnics, there was also the 
dead body of a camel, belonging to the fourteen 
brothers: but of him P a r a s'u-Il a 'm a took no notice. 
There was a magician, who wanted to perform cer
tain magical rites, but could And no Brahmen, that 
would assist at these nefarious ceremonies. He took 
-some of the ribs of the camel, pronounced some 
powerful spells, and made men of them, and more
over conferred on them the sacerdotal cord. From 
them is descended the Car dr d, another Mdhrata 
tribe in the Deccan.

The Peshxms family, o f the Chitpdwana, wish
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very much to be considered as belonging; to the 
Cucanastha tribe, since they reside also in Cucan. 
We read in the Ayin-Acberi, that the ancestor of the 
Rand family, and a descendant of N u sh ir v a n , was 
styled a Brahmen, not because he was really so, but* 
because he had been brought up by a Brahmen *.

This ancestor of the Rdnas meeting with no en
couragement in the western parts of India, went 
into Berar, and at length became chief of Parndleh. 
In the year of Christ 793, according to A bul- 
Fazil, that city was plundered, and many of the 
inhabitants perished. During the confusion, P atta, 
called by some Banna and Rana , a descendant of 
our adventurer, and then an infant, was carried by 
his mother to the country of Meywar, and received 
protection from king Mandalica of the Bhil tribe. 
He was raised by degrees to the confidence of the 
k in g ; and, after his death, he murdered the four 
sons of his benefactor, and usurped the throne f. 
He was the founder of the dynasty called in the 
Purdnas Vindhya-Sacti, the glory and might of the 
Vindhyan hills. I t  consisted of nine kings, who 
reigned altogether ninety years, during the greatest 
part of the ninth, and in the beginning of the tenth 
centuries;};. There are still some of tha t family in 
Berar, who are also called Rands, such as the Ze
mindars of Mhhaur §.

I t  is the opinion of the Nawab A l i-Ibrahim- 
Kha' n , and of the Musulmans in general in 
India, that the children of N ushirva 'n were 
driven out of Persia by the Ahbasis, whose dy
nasty began in the year 749; misled probably by 
some latter emigration of natives from Persia. To

* Ayin-Acberi, Vol. II. p. 99- + Ayin-Acberi, Vol. II. p. 98.
X Puranas, prophetic chapters. § Ayin-Acberi, Vol. II. p. 72i
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this account it is generally added, that the Abb h is  
sent them away privately in different ships ; but none 
of the posterity of N u s h i r v a n  remained at that time. 
F i r u z , the son of the last Y e z d e g i r d , after the death 
of his father in 651, fled to Khoten, where he was, 
kindly received; and in 662 was acknowledged king 
of Persia, by Iv a o t s o n g  Emperor of China, who 
made him captain of his body guard. F i r u z  died 
soon after, and his son N a n i c h e  was appointed to 
succeed him in the throne of Persia. In 683, N a n 
i c h e  went toward the frontiers of that country, with 
an army, to try his fortune; but meeting with no 
success, he returned to China, between the years 710 
and 712, and died at Sigan-fu*.

The Mdhrdtas are called Mahd-rdsht'ras in Sanscrit: 
Mahd is great and illustrious, and Rdsht-ra, synony
mous with Raja-putra, implies their royal descent; 
and their name also indicates, that they were acknow
ledged to belong to the second class on their arrival 
in India, and of course that they were not Brahmens. 
When they came into India, there was a tribe of Rash- 
fras or Raja-putras, called Rators in the vulgar dia
lects, and Oraturceby P liny  : there was also another 
tribe, called Su-Rasht'ra, or the illustrious royal off
spring. These are called Syrastra, and their country 
Syrastrene, by P tolemy and others; and it is called, 
in the spoken dialects, Surat' and Sorat’. When our 
new adventurers had obtained power and influence, 
they assumed the superior title o f Maha-Rdsht'ras ; 
and by striking out such letters as become useless, 
when brought to the standard of the spoken dialects, 
we have Mahd-rdtd Mdhrdta and sometimes Mcihrci- 
tor, as Rat'or from Rashtra. Thus we have Surat' from 
Surasht'ra, and Gujarat' from Gurjar-Rdsht'ra.

* Deguignes, Hist, des Hu as, Vol. I. p. 57.



III.

BY S A M U E L  D A V I S ,  ESQ.

A l b u m  a z a r , an Arabian astronomer, who lived 
at Balk//, informs us, that “ the Hindus reckoned from 
the flood to the Hejra 720, 634, 442, 715 days, or 
3,725 years.”

The astronomical rules of B r a h m a g u p t a , who 
lived in the 7th century, were in use in A l b u m a z a r ’s 
time (see Asiat. Researches, vol. 2. p. 239) and the 
term of B r a h m a  ’s employment in the creation,
17,064,000 years, to be deducted from the years ex
pired of the 'Culpa, is a correction, which has subset 
fjuently been introduced into the Hindu Astronomy.

To find, therefore, the number of days expired from 
the creation, or rather, of days expired of the Calpa, 
to the beginning of the last yaga, we must, instead 
of proceeding as in vol. 2. p. 273, Asiatic Researches, 
proceed as follows:

Years expired of the Calpa to
the end of the Satya yuga - 1,970,784,000

Tretayuga  - - - - - - -  1,296,000
Dzvdpar........................................  864,000

To the Cali-yuga 1,972,944,000

As the years of a Calpa, to the days of a Calpa, so 
the above number of years, to the corresponding 
days.

I t  appears from B r a h m a g u pta ’s treatise, w hich  
is still extant, and likew ise from the Siddhdnta Sir6- 
mani, the work <sf a later author, that the number o f
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Satan, or natural days, contained in a Calpa, was
1,577,916,4.50,000 instead of 1,577,917,828,000, as 
given in the Surya-Siddhanta.

In other words, the solar sidereal year, instead of
D D P V

containing 365 15 31 31 24'", was estimated to con-
D D P V

tain 365 15 30 19 30'"; and, therefore, we must mul
tip ly 1,577,916,450,000, by 1,972,944,000, and divide 
by 432,000,000; the quotient w ill be found to agree 
exactly w ith the number o f  days m entioned by 
A l bu m a za r ; that is, it will, be 720,634,442,715, 
without any fraction.

I t  is therefore probable, that the true reading of 
the passage quoted should be, “ the Hindus reckon, 
from the creation to the Cali-yuga (or the flood) 
720,634,442,715 days; and from the flood to the 
Hejra, 3725 years.”

It may, farther, with confidence be inferred, that 
M. Anquetil du Perrons conclusion, with respect to 
the late introduction of the yagas, which are the 
component parts of the Calpa, into the Hindu astro
nomy, is unfounded ; and that the invention of those 
periods, and the application of them to computations, 
by the Hindus, must be referred to an antiquity 
which has not yet been ascertained.

R 2
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Besides these, nine Ard'hachacravartis ruled at 
different times; them names are, 1 A sw agriva , 2 T a - 
raca, 3 M e'ruca, 4  N is'u n b h a , 5 C a it a b h a , 6 B a l i ,
7 P rah arana , 8 Ha v a n a , 9 J ara'saW ha : these 
were renowned by the title of Vasudevacula*.

The government of these kings was overthrown by 
a race distinguished bv the honorable title of Prati- 
vasudeva-cula, viz. 1 T riprYshta, 2 D w iprYshta,
3 Swayambiiu',4 P urushottama, 5 P urUshavara ,
6 P unparica , 7 D atta, 8 Lacshjiid’h ara , 9  N a'- 
ra 't a n a ,

The title of the other inferior kings was Mandalad'- 
kisa. These Narachacravartis and Ard'hachacravartis, 
Wresting the sovereignty from each other, ruled at 
different periods, up to the beginning of the present 
age.

Narachaci'avarti signifies entire sovereign, ruling,, 
without interruption, the six parts or divisions of the 
terrestrial world 'j\ Ard'hachacravarti signifies half 
sovereign; or who ruled three C'handas or divisions 
of the earth.- The M an dalad'his’as were Rajas of 
particular divisions: these governed the world, at 
different periods, to the expiration of the last age.

In the beginning of this age, during the life of 
V a r d ’h a m a n a  Sw a 'mi, who was the twenty-fourth 
Tirt hacar, or pontiff of the Jain religion, there was 
a Mari dalad'his a, called S r e n ic a  M a h a 'r a j . In 
his reign, the religion and people of the Jain sect 
were protected; he reigned for a considerable time at 
Rajagrihapur, and departed from this world. After 
his death, the kings C h a m u n d a 'ra 'y a , J a n  a n t a r a y a

* This designation belongs to those named in the subsequent 
list. H. T. C. H

i  The six C’handas of Bharata varsha.



and other princes (nine Cholarus and nine Ballols#) 
governed the dominions of Hindustan, to the time 
of B ijjalra 'ya, who ruled with renown in the city 
of Calyana. Afterward, the Dacshin of Hindustan 
was conquered by the Sdbdapramans or those who 
receive and admit the authority of the Vedas. Next, 
the kingdom was ruled by P rata'p-Rudra, Raja of 
Vbrangall; and, after his death, by the kings of 
Bijaynagar, called Ray'll; till the time of Crishn'a- 
Ra'ya and Ra'ma-Ra'ya ; from which period, the 
Dacshin fell under different Musuhnan governments.

The Jains are divided into four classes or casts, 
in like manner as the followers of the Vidas, viz. 
Brahmens, Cshatris, Vaisyas, and 'Slidras ; the Brah
mens are the priests, or ministers of religion, for the 
other three casts; their duty is to study the Purd- 
nas and Sdstras, but they have no Vedas. However, 
they have the A'gama 'Sastra, treating of prayers and 
other religious duties. They worship the fire, in the 
ceremony of marriage, and in that of initiation (Upa- 
nayana)  J. The Jains observe the time of mourning 
for their deceased relations, according to their casts, 
as- follows : an ascetic or Yati should mourn for the 
death of his relations one m inute; Brahmens are to 
mourn ten days; Cshatris, five; Vais'yas, twelve; 
Sudras, fifteen. Their lower or inferior cast consists 
of the Pariyas or Chdnddlas.

There are four orders of priests among the Jains, 
as among Hindus in general, 1 Brahmachdri or stu
dent, 2 Grihasfha or householder, 3 Vanaparasta or 
hermit, 4 Bhicslmca or mendicant.

* The Ballols or Balharas, as Sovereigns or Emperors of India, 
are mentioned in the relation of two Mahomniedau travellers trans
lated by Renaudot. C. M.

f  So the Jains affect to call the followers of the Vedas, as believing 
on hearsay, what they cannot know, or demonstrate to be true, from 
the evidence of their senses. C. M.

t This must arise from employing, at those ceremonies, Brahmens
R 4



Tiiere are sixteen ceremonies, which the Jams, as 
weli as the followers of the Vedas, observe. Among 
which are, 1 ( Garbdd'hana)  tire ceremony at the con
summation of a marriage, 2 (Simant)  adorning a 
married woman’s head with flowers, when she is six 
months gone with child, 3 ( Jatacarma)  ceremony on 
the birth of a child,'4 ( Namacarma)  on naming a 
child, 5 ( Amnaprasdna) when, at six months old, or 
within a year, the child is weaned, or first fed with 
other sustenance than his mother’s milk, 6 boring the 
ear, shaving the head, and placing the sacred thread 
round his neck, 7 ( Vixdha) the first marriage, or ra
ther betrothing, 8 ( Sdstrabhasa)  the ceremony ob
served when the young lads begin to read th tSdstras, 
at .the age of five years, five months, and five days, 9 
they also observe other ceremonies, together with 
those of funerals, See. Sec. Sec.

They perform the ceremony of Upanciyana, or ini
tiation, for a boy, between five and nine years of 
age;-which is the period when children begin to 
study the books of the law. A student, till he is 
married, should tie only a thread rofind his loins, 
with a rag to cover his nakedness: he should carry 
constantly in his hand a small staff. This is prac
tised till his wedding-day; when, as soon as he is 
married, he attains the second rank, or that of house
holder ; then he may dress properly at his pleasure; 
and should now endeavour, by labour, service, or 
trade, to provide for, and subsist his fam ily: he 
should act in all respects agreeably to the instructions 
of his preceptor. Besides these duties, there are six 
particularly assigned, to be performed in the station 
of householder, as follows : f Worshipping God ; or 
the images of the ancient saints. 2 Venerating spiri
tual parents. 3 Studying or reading their holy books. 
4 ( Tapasya)  internal or mental devotion, abstracted 
from all thoughts but that of the deity. 5 Making
of the orthodox sect. The Jains, themselves, do not appear to 
Worship fire. H. T . C.



and fulfilling of vows for the attainment of wishes. 
6 Giving to the poor.

There are three classes of Yatis, or ascetics, among 
the Jains, viz. Anuvrata, Mahcivrata, Nirvana. To 
attain the rank of Anuvrata, one must forsake his 
family, entirely cutting off his hair, throwing away 
the sacred thread, holding in his hand a bundle of 
peacock’s feathers, and an earthen pot ( Camand'alu), 
and wearing only tawny coloured clothes: he must 
reside for some time in one of their temples. He 
next proceeds to the second rank Mahavrata; when, 
totally abandoning any degree of elegance in his 
dress, he uses only a rag to cover his nakedness, as a 
Brahrnachari: he still retains the fan and po t; he 
must not shave the head with razors, but employs 
his disciples to pull out the hair by the roots #. On 
the day, on which this operation is performed, he 
abstains from food ; at other times he eats only once, 
daily, of rice put in the palm of his hand. Having, 
for a considerable time, remained in this state of pro
bation, he attains the third degree of Nirvana; he 
then lays aside even rags, and, being quite naked, he 
eats, once every second day, of rice, put by others 
in the palm of his hand ; carrying about with him 
the clay pot and a bundle of peacock’s feathers : it is 
the business of his disciples to pull out his hairs ; and 
he is not to walk, or move about, after the sun sets. 
He now is called by the dignified title of Nirvcin; 
and the Jains worship him as god of their tribe, in 
like manner as the images, which they worship in 
their temples, of their ancient Nirvans or Gurus. 
Yet they say, that these are not the likeness of God ; 
“ because no one knows God, or has seen his likeness, 
that he should be able to describe him.” However, 
they adore these images of their Nirvana-netfhs as 
gods.

* To the effects of this operation, they attribute the appearance On 
the heads of the images of their Gurus, which Europeans suppose t* 
represent curly or woolly hair. C. M.



Agreeably to their laws, the Jains ought to make 
three ablutions daily, in the morning, afternoon, and 
evening. In the change and vicissitudes of all things, 
that degree of strictness is omitted, and they now 
wash only once a day before they e a t : generally 
they eat their food on leaves, and sometimes in brass 
vessels ; but that is not practised in this country.

The Cshatris, Vais'yas, and 'Siidras, among the 
Jains, may eat victuals dressed by Jain Brahmens; 
but Brlihmens never eat food prepared by any but 
their own tribe.

“ To abstain from slaughter is the highest perfec
tion ; to kill any living creature is sin.” Hence the 
Jains abstain from food after sun-set, lest sin be in
curred by depriving any animal, even the minutest 
insect, of its life, in their food ; for the same reason, 
they never drink water without straining it through 
cloth.

The principal tenets of their religion, translated 
from a stanza of their books, follows : “ The Jains 
should abstain from the following things, viz. eating 
at night; slaying any animal; eating the fruit of 
those trees that give milk, pumpkins, young bambu 
plants; tasting honey, flesh; taking the wealth of 
others ; taking by force a married wom an; eating 
flowers, butter, cheese; and worshipping the gods 
of other religions. To abandon entirely the above- 
mentioned, is to be a proper Jain."’ The Jains (even 
the young lads) never taste honey, as it would oc
casion expulsion from their cast. They never taste 
intoxicating liquors, nor any other forbidden drink.

A man who neglects to observe due precautions, 
that no living creature be exposed to danger, from 
the following five domestic occupations *, will not

* See Menu 3, v. 68. The same notion occurs there ; but the or
thodox have sacraments to expiate the involuntary sin. The Jains,



be admitted to the sacred presence of God. 1 In 
splitting firewood, 2 Forming the floor, and smear
ing it with cow-dung, 3 Cleaning the fire-place, 
4 Straining water, 5 Sweeping the house. When 
about to perform these offices, he should first be 
careful that there he no insect, for it is a mortal sin 
to hurt any living being.

The women should marry before their monthly 
courses appear; though, owing to changes, and par
ticularly their poverty and depression, they are now 
obliged to put off this ceremony till long after their 
proper age, for want of money to defray the ex
pense. When a woman is unclean, she must stay 
at a distance from her relations, in unchanged 
clothes, for four days. On the morning of the fifth 
day she is permitted to mix with her family, after 
ablution.

A Jam woman never marries but once; and, if  the 
husband dies when she is young, she must remain a 
widow as long as she lives, being forbidden to wear 
ornaments or delicate apparel, or to use nice food. 
In the western quarter, towards Saondha, Caodyal, 
&c. when the husband departs from the world, the 
widow’s head is shaved in like manner as the Brah
men widows of other countries; but this custom has 
gone out of use in this country for a considerable 
time: a widow never dresses elegantly; and is not 
allowed to wear glass rings, or the Mangalasutra, 
(an ornament on the wedding-day, tied round the 
neck of the bride by the husband,) nor to use the 
yellow and red colours, or paint, by which married 
women are particularly distinguished. While the hus
band lives, they may wear all ornaments allowed by 
the law: opulent people of this tribe are still per
mitted to dress like other Hindus, in all kind of 
costly apparel suited to their station.
not admitting the efficiency of religious acts, are content to use pre- 
eautions to avoid the sin. H. T . C.



When a man dies, they burn the corpse, and throw 
the ashes into water; the rich cast the ashes into 
rivers. They never perform other obsequies, as their 
law says, “ the spirit is separate or distinct from the 
body, which is composed of five elements; when, 
therefore, the corpse is burnt, the several parts which 
Composed it, return to their former sta te : conse
quently, to the deceased, no ceremony is due.” Alter 
death, as nothing of him remains, therefore they 
omit to perform the monthly and annual ceremonies, 
which other Hindus observe on this occasion ; and 
they give these reasons in vindication, “ A man 
should feed himself with the best food, while he 
lives in this world, as his body never returns after it 
is burnt.”

They further say, that the foolish people of other 
tribes, being deficient in sacred knowledge, spend 
money in vain, on account of deceased relations: 
for how can a dead man feel satisfaction in ceremo
nies, and in the feeding of others? u even a lamp 
no longer gives light by pouring more oil into it, 
after its flame is once extinguished.” Therefore it is 
vain to make feasts and ceremonies for the dead j 
and, i f  it be wished to please relations, it is best to 
do so while they are yet living, “ what a man drink- 
eth, giveth, and eateth in this world, is of advan
tage to him, but be carrieth nothing with him at his 
end.”

“ A man of sense should believe only what he 
seeth with his own eyes; and should never believe 
what he heareth from others.” The Jains do not 
(like the followers of the Vidas)  believe, that this 
world exists by the supreme power of G o d ; for they 
say, that the world is eternal, and that its changes 
are natural. They deny, that the world is wholly 
subject to destruction, for all things are born by the 
power of nature; God only is exempt from Carma, 
or the frailties and inconveniencies of nature.



As the Jains profess, not to put faith in oral testi
mony, and only believe in what is perceptible to 
their own organs of sense; therefore, they do not 
believe that God is in the heavens above, “ because 
no one ever saw him," and they deem it impossible for 
others to see him ; but they believe in their Tirt'ha- 
cars, as their ancestors have seen and given a full 
description of the first prophet or Guru, who attain
ed the station of Nirvana by his extraordinary per
fections and actions, to the satisfaction of mankind 
down to the present age. Since his time, they have 
images of the several Gurus, who succeeded him, 
and were incarnate as protectors of their religion. 
These naked images they worship in their temples 
with all due ceremonies; they consider them as gods, 
or rather as representatives of God, whom they de- - 
scribe as follows :—“ He has a likeness, and no like
ness ; he may be compared to an image of crystal: 
He has eight good qualities, and is exempt from eight 
evil qualities. He is all wise; all seeing ; the father, 
or the origin, of a ll; enjoying eternal bliss; without 
name, without relation, or beginning ; infinite ; un- 
describable.” The eight evil qualities, from which 
the nature of God is exempt, are ignorance, mental 
blindness, pain incident to nature, the distinction of 
name, of tribe, delusion, mortality, dependence. He 
who possesses these good qualities, and has overcome 
these evils, or is superior to them, is the God of the 
Jains, or Jineswara, being incarnate in the shape or 
body of one of their Gurus, or Tirfhacars. There
fore, the Jains worship the images of their Gurus, 
as the means of attaining the following stations :—
1 ( Saldca)  a station whence God is beheld at a dis
tance; 2 (Samipa) one in the presence of, or near, 
God; 3 (Sarupa) similarity to God; 4 (Sayoga) 
union with God. According to these several grada
tions, he belongs either to the order of, 1st, ( Gri- 
hast ha) a householder; 2dly, ( Anuvrata)  the lowest 
rank of ascetics; 3dly, ( Mahavrata) the second; or 
4thly, (Nirvana) the highest.



But a bad man, who leads an evil course of life,- in 
contradiction to their sacred laws, departs at his end 
to hell, or Naraca.

The Jains of this country never follow any other 
trade than merchandise. They wear a cloth round 
the loins, a turband on the head, and a jacket to 
cover the body; and put a mark with sandal powder 
on the middle of their foreheads : some have a small 
circlet with red powder, in the centre of the sandal 
mark, by way of further decoration.

The following is the formula used by the Jains of 
the Carnal'ac, on beginning to perform their cere
monies.

“ Now in the holy religion o f 'Adi-Brahman, of 
the philosopher who was created by the supreme 
power of God ; and in the centre o f the three worlds, 
in the central world, and in the island of Jambudwipar 
(in which appears the renowed Jambu tree ;) south
ward of the great mountain of Mahd-Meru, in the 
land of Bharat, on the good soil of the renowned 
division of Carnat' aca-D&sa, in the village or town of
— — , a n d  in  t h e -------  p a r t  o r  q u a r te r  o f  th e  p resen t
ag e  o f  Cali-yuga; a n d  i t  b e in g  n o w  w ith in  th e  fifth 
d iv is io n  o f  t i m e ; a c c o rd in g  to  th e  Saca o f  Raja Vi- 
cramarca, (as a c c e p te d  b y  m a n y  g re a t  a n d  exce llen t 
people, w h o  o b se rv e  th e  g ra c io u s  law s), an d  in  the, 
p re s e n t y e a r  o f  Sa 'l iv a  i i a n a , a n d  in  th e  present
year o f  th e  c y c l e ----------- m o n th  o f ------------ fo rtn ig h t
0f ---------  and on fijjg holy day, (including also
w eeks, s ta rs , s igns, h o u rs , a n d  m in u te s ,)  I  now  be
g in  th is ,” &c. &c. See.

T h e  p re lim in ary  fo rm  o f  a d d re s s in g  le t te r s  b y  the 
Jains, to  one an o th e r, is a s  fo llo w s, v iz .

“  T o  h im , w ho  possesses a ll g o o d  q u a litie s , w ho 
p erfo rm s all ch a ritie s  (o r b e s to w s  a lm s), a c c o rd in g  to



the laws, who observes the rules of the Jains, who 
has zeal to repair the Jain temples, who perseveres 
in observing the ceremonies of Ashtami and Chatur- 
dasi, (8th and 14th of each half month ;) he who pu
rifies his head by the drops of the sandal water, in 
which the images of the Jains are bathed, to such I 
bow my head,” &c. &c.

As the Brahmens, who follow the Vidas, fast oil 
the day called Ecddasi, (11th of each fortnight;) in 
like manner the Jains fast on the 8th and 14th days. 
( Ashtami and Chaturdas'i), twice a fortnight: they 
also worship the serpent Ndga, on the festival of 
Anantachaturdasi, in like manner as other Hindus, 
and tie over their shoulders a red thread.

At this time, the Jains have four Mafhdd'hipas, 
or chief pontiffs, at the following places, 1 P6nu- 
gonda or Pennaconda, 2 Canchi or Conjeveram, 
3 Collapur, 4 Delhi.

Their Sannyasis, for a long time back, have resided 
in these places, with power over all those professing 
their religion ; these pontiffs teach their laws, duties 
and customs; and, if they observe any irregularities 
among their flocks, punish them according to the 
nature of the offence.

The Jains intermarry w ith women of other fami
lies, or Gotras, and eat with the disciples o f their 
several priests and casts. But, though the Jains of 
all countries are of the same religion, they should 
not employ the Gurus of one M ad ha, or college, to 
attend funerals, and perform the ceremonies o f am 
other; but they are to behave with respect and civi
lity to them, on account of their profession and 
rank.

Sravana-Billigola is the principal residence of the 
•Tain Gurus: even the Jains, below the Ghats, consider



256' ACCOUNT OF
it as the chief place; but with the permission of the 
head pontiff, as it is too distant from them, his dis
ciples established three subordinate Gurus, in three 
different places, below the western Ghats, at Mooda, 
Beedcery, Caroocollom, and Soda. Jain Sannydsis now 
reside in these places, to attend to the laws and ce
remonies of their religion.

There is a famous image, of eighteen times the 
height of man, upon a rock near Belligola, named
G 6 m ATE S AVAlt SWCt'All *.

In  the books of the Jains, it is mentioned that 
there was formerly a golden image, of 500 times 
man’s height, at Padmanabh-pur, which was inun
dated by the sea; and they believe that it can still 
be sometimes seen in the water.

They generally account modestly for all their 
tenets, and conduct themselves with propriety ; and 
never assert that their bodies are eternal, and that 
there is no God; nor do they, like the Baudhists, 
say, “ After death there is no pain in the flesh, or 
feeling : since it feels not pain, nor death, what harm 
is there in feeding upon it, when it is necessary to 
procure health and strength.”

N O T IC E S  O F  T H E  J A I N S ,
R E C E I V E D  F R O M

cha 'rucirti a'cha 'ry a ,
Thtir Chief Pontiff, at Belligola, in Mysore.

“  F o r  the information of mankind, be it known, 
that the foundation of ages or times is countless ; that 
the origin of Carma, or passion, is inconceivable ; for 
the origin of the soul, or spirit, is too ancient to be

* This image is represented in the annexed drawing. At Kurcul, 
Mar Mangalor, there is also a gigantic image of Gomateswar. C. M.



View token, in  the Court ‘below ■ V iew  taken  from the opposite Terra ce  above .

ei / f f  & Q 3 ([U rJ  < ThJcerv iri/Z)ec?h.8oi.
The foot o f the Statue is 9 common feet long, hence the height o f the Statue is estimated at 5 4  feet at least. The figure 

represented a t  .A. is  design'd to shew the comparative height o f  a man, standjag on the opposite terrace near the Statue.



known : therefore, we might to believe, that human 
kind is ignorant of the true knowledge of the origin 
of things, which is known only to the Almighty or 
A dis'w a r a , whose state is without beginning or 
fend ; who has obtained eternal victory over ali the 
frailties of nature and worldly affections.

There are two great divisions of time or ages, esta
blished in the universe by G od ; called Avasarpini, 
and Utsarpin'i: each of them are reckoned at ten 
Crors, of Crors of Sugaropaihas*. Utsarpin'i is di
vided into six portions, which are named, 1 Atiduc- 
hama, 2 Duchamd, 3 Duc'hamd Suchamd, 4 Suc'- 
hamd Duc’hama, 5 Suchamd Suchama, 6 Suchamd. 
The second age, Avasarpini, is also divided into six. 
parts, by name, 1 Suchamd, 2 Suchamd Suchamd, 
3 Suchamd Duchamd, 4 Duc'hamd Suchamd, 5 
Duc'hama, 6 Atiduc'hamd. These two grand ages, 
eras, or periods, as well as their divisions, revolve 
for ever in the universe, like the course of the fort
nights, and the increase and decrease of the moon, 
in the regions frequented by mankind. The number 
of these regions is a hundred and seventy ; ten of 
Which are distinguished by the names of five Bhara- 
tas, and five Airdvatas. These divisions are parti
cularly explained in the book called Trilbcasataca.

Among the ages abovenamed, the revolution of 
four Crors of Crors of Sdgaropamas was assigned to 
the first, or Suchamd, During that age, men sub
sisted on the produce of ten different Calpavricshas, 
or celestial trees, called Bhojandnga, Vdstranga, Bhu- 
shandnga, Mdldnga, Grihdnga, Racshandnga. Jyoti- 
ranga, Turydmga, and Bhdjandngd. Thus men used 
to subsist on the spontaneous produce of the trees; 
and kings ruled not the ea rth ; all were abundantly

* Oceans of years. This measure of time will be subsequently 
explained. H. T. C.
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happy; and the people o f  that age were distinguished 
by the name Uttama-bhoga-bhumi-pravartacas, su
premely happy inhabitants o f  the earth.

On the commencement of the second age, Sue ha- 
ma Suchama, which lasted for three Crors of Crors 
of Sugar opamas, the miraculous gifts of the heavenly 
trees were less than in the former age, though they 
still supplied the wants of mankind and their sub
sistence; but the men of that age were inferior in 
complexion, stature, strength, and longevity: hence 
they were called Madhyama-bhogci-bhumi-pravartacas., 
moderately happy inhabitants ot the earth.

This was followed by the third age, Suchamd 
JJuchamd: its measure is two Crors of Crors of Su
gar opam as. During this period, the people were still 
more straitened in the produce of the Calpavricshas, 
as well as inferior in longevity, color, health and hap
piness : the people of this age were named Jaghanya- 
bhoga-bkumi-pravartacas, or least happy inhabitants 
pf the earth.

In  these periods there were horn, at different times, 
fourteen M a n u s , by name, 1 P r a t is r u t i , 2 San- 
® I A T I ,  3 CsHEMANCARA, 4 CsHEMANDIIARA, 5 Sfih 
^ t A N C A R A ,  6  SR1MANDHARA *, 7 V i MALA Y A H  AN A* 
8 C hacshushma'n , 9  Y asaswi, 10 A bhichandra , 
11 C h a n d r a 'bh a , 12 M a k u d e 'va, 13 P rasanna-, 
J i t a , and 14 N a 'biiir a 'j a . The last M a n u , having 
married M a rude  v a ', begot a son, named V rishab- 
Ba n a V ha T irt’h a c a r .

I h c  fourth age, called Duc'hamd Suchamd, is ill 
measure 42000 years less than the amount of one 
Crbr of Crors of Sagardpamas ; anti no miraculous 
fruits were produced in this age.

* Or S i m a d ’h a r a .



Before the commencement of the fourth age o f  the 
Avasarpini, when the time of destruction appeared to 
be nearly approaching to mortals or mankind, through 
the disappearance of the Calpavricshas or celestial 
trees, V rish abh anaV ha TIrt’hacar was incarnate, 
in this world, as son of the fourteenth Menu, N a 'b h i- 
ra'j a , at the city of Ayod'hya. By his auspicious 
birth (at the prayer of mankind, who were distressed 
for food, and were dying;) and by his instructions, 
the knowledge of good and bad, of possible and im- 
pcsiible, and of the means of acquiring the advan
tages of earth and of heaven, was obtained. He also, 
arranged the various duties of mankind, and allotted 
to men the means of subsistence, viz.Asi the sword, 
Mast letters (literally ink), Crishi agriculture, Vdnijya 
commerce, Pasupdla attendance on cattle. Upon 
this arrangement, he became king over all mankind, 
and composed the four sacred books, called Pra- 
t'hamdnuyoga, Carandnuyoga, CJiarandnuy6ga,am\Dra- 
vydnuyoga. Thus V uisha h h anaY ha T irt’h a c a r  
established the religion of the Jams, in its four classes, 
or casts, of Brahmens, Cshatris, Vaisyas and Sudras ; 
and delivered the charge of those sacred books to 
their care. These writings becoming obsolete, and 
the language not being understood by the common 
people since that time, the meaning of the original 
has been explained, in various works, in the language 
of different countries. He also composed several books 
on the sciences, for the improvement of mankind.

After he had settled and arranged laws and regula
tions of all kinds, mankind, from that period, began 
to follow his institutions, looking on him, in every 
respect, as equal to God ; and, upon his departure 
from this world, to Mocska, or the state of the Al
mighty, his image was venerated as Jaineswar, or the 
Lord ot Jains: as he had early subdued, by his wis
dom, all worldly affections, and was relieved from 
restraints and carnal ties.

s 2



Before the departure of V rUsh a b h a n a 't’iia  Tin- 
t'hacar , his wives were A sa sv a t ! and S u n a n d a d e v i; 
by the former he had a son, named B iia k a t a  Cha- 
cravarti ; and by the latter G om ate 's'w a r a  S w a'mk 
The eldest, Bh a r a t  a  C h a c r a v a r t i, ruled over the 
whole of the six divisions of the earth, and named it 
Bharatacshktra ; from that period the earth bears his 
name. The metropolis of this king- was Ayod'hya 
(or Oude). After lie had ruled for a considerable 
time, he appointed his younger brother, G o m a t e 's'
w a r a  Sw a 'mi, to the government. Then abandon
ing the ( Carma)  actions or affections of mankind, he 
obtained the fruits of his sacred contemplation, and 
proceeded to Mbcsha, or heavenly salvation.

G o m ate 's'w ara  Sw a 'mI, after he was charged with 
the government, ruled for a considerable time, in a 
town named Padmanabh-pur; in the end, he attained 
(Nirvana) beatitude in heaven, and departed thither. 
Since his death, the people worship him, in all re
spects, as Jinhwara, or God. From that period, twenty- 
four T irt’h a c a r s  have passed, during the age of 
Avasarpini, up to the end of the Dwapara-yuga.

According to the Jains, there were born other 
twenty-four T ir t’hacars in the world, during the first 
age, besides the twenty-four from the birth of 
V r is h a b h a n a 't’h a  Sw a 'mI. The names of the Tir- 
thacars of Atitacdla or past times, are as follew, 
1 N ir m a 'n a * 2 S a 'g a k a , 3 M a h a 'iVa 't h a | ,  4 V ima- 
l a h p r a b h a J, 5  S rijdhara§, 6  S u d a n t a ||, 7  A mala- 
PRABHA % 8 U d a R A « ,  Q  A n GIRA f t ,  10 SUMATI,

* N irv  a n i , in H e  m a c h a n d s a ’s vocabulary. ■(■ M a h a y a s a s , 

H . J V i m a l a , H . § The 5th is S a r v a 'n u b h u 'ti, and 6tii 
S r id h a r a , according to H e 'm a c h a n d r a . [| D a t t a , H. 1[ Un
noticed by H e 'm a c h a n d r a . ** D a 'm o d a r a , H . -ft Unnoticed by 
H e 'm a c h a n d r a , who states, §tli Su t e 'j a , loth S w a 'mI, and
l.ith  M u n is u v e a t a .



' l l  SlNDHU* 12 CuSUMANJARl, 13 SlVAGANGA f ,  
14 U t s a i i a , 15  G a n e s ' w a r a , 16  P a r a m e V w a r a , 
IT  V i m a l e 's 'w a r a  18  Y a s o d ’h a r a , 1,9 C r u s h -  
t a  2 0  G a n a m u r t i  | | ,  2 1  S i d d ’h a M a t i ,
22 'SrIb h a d r a%, 23 Atriconta 4, 24 Sa n t i .

To tlie Tirfhacars, who departed to Mocsha in the 
times of antiquity, the Jains pay a respectful adora- 
ration, even more assiduously, and with greater vene
ration, than to their Tirfhacars, who were incarnate, 
according to their accounts, in the age, or period of 
time, called Utsarpini.

In  their prophecies it is said, that the following- 
are the names of the Tirfhacars, yet to be incarnate, 
in the future or next Utsarpini period: 1 M aha 'pad- 
ma **, 2 'Surade'va, SSupars'wana  f f ,  4 Sw ayam - 
frabha, 5 Sada 'tmabhu'ti 6 D e'v a p v t r a §§, 7 C u-
LAPUTRAflll, 8 U dANCA^T, .9 CrUSTA ***, 1 0  J a Y- 
acirti f f f ,  11 M unisuvrata 12 A ra, 13 N e- 
pompa $§, 1 4  N ishcasha'ya , 15 V ipula 'ca,
I d  N irmalla, 1 7  Chitragupta , 1 8  Sama'd h i- 
gupta Hull, 19 Swayam- bhu'^[1[^[, 20 Anuvar- 
taga**#* , 21 J ay  a  t t t t>  22 V im all a
23 D e'vapala §§§§, 24 A nanta  VIrya

Their ancient Tirfhacars, being-endowed with the 
gift of prophecy, predicted the future succession of 
these Tirfhacars, for the information of the world.

* Unnoticed by H e'm a c h a n d r a , + 'S iv a g a tt , It. J An il a , It. 
4 C R T I A 'R T ’H A , H. || J l N E 'S W A R A ,  H . 11 S fV A C A R A , H. 4- S Y A N -
d a n a , H.

** P a d m a n a 'b h a , according to H e'iMachandra. f f  Su p a 'r s '-
w a c a .H . ft Sa r v a 'n u b h u 't i , H. §§ D e'v a s 'r u t a , H . HU U d a y a , 
It. HIT P e't ’HA'LA, H . *** PoTTILA, H. ttf'SATAClRTI, I t .  
H+Su v r a t a , H. §§§Am a m p a , It. HIIISa m a 'd h i ,It .H lfH S a m b a r a , 
11; **** Ya'SOD-HARA, H. t f t t  VlJAYA, H. ftft M a l l a , H . 
§§§§ D e'va , H. 1f1f1f1T IIe 'm a c h a n d r a , having omitted one o f  
the preceding (Ar a ), addsBHADRACRiT as the 24th o f  these JjNAs-.
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ACCOUNT Off

Thus it is truth, that time and age gradually re
volve for ever; yet no decay or destruction arises 
hence to the universe, and its various worlds, to the 
earth, to spirits, and to souls; but the mortal bodies 
of mankind and X) teat as perish, while the Vi man as * 
^ndure.

HISTORICAL A N D  LEGENDARY ACCOUNT

O F

BE'LLIGOLA,

C O M M U N I C A T E D  B Y  T H E  H I G H  P R I E S T  A T  T H A T  STA T IO N ,

I n  ancient times, an image was at this place, self 
formed from earth, under the shape of G o m a t  I'sV a- 
b a . S w a m !, which R a 'v a n a , the monarch of the 
R a c s h a s e s , worshipped to obtain happiness. After 
many ages were elapsed, and on the access of the 
present age, a king of the southern dominions reigned, 
named R a c h a m a l l a . His minister of finance was 
named C h a m u n d a - R a 'y a , who was remarkably de
vout in the performance of the religious duties of the 
Jains. I t  was reported to him, by a travelling mer
chant, that there was, in the city of Padmanabh-pura, 
an image of G o m a t  I V w a r a  S w a 'm i . On hearing 
this relation, he made a vow, before gll the people, 
not to drink milk, until he saw the image of G o m a t  

I s w a r a . When he retired from the public hall to 
his own apartments, he found his mother also dis
posed to follow the same resolution; and they both

y :  T 1 — -■  - I ' — - — '■"T-*- '  *— *— — — .......  ■■■ - ... . —

* The abodes o f deities o f various classes.
' ' c



went immediately into the presence of S i n v a 'Na n d a  
A'Ch a 'r y a , who was their sacred minister of religion, 
and acquainted him with the vow, and obtained his 
consent to the journey. Then setting off, with a 
moderate retinue of the four descriptions, (horse, foot, 
elephants and cars,) towards Padmambh-pura, he 
halted at this village, during a few days, for refresh
m ent; and being informed by the inhabitants, that 
there was a sacred temple of the Jain worship on the 
summit of Chandragiri, which was founded by C h a n 
d r a  g u p t a  M a i i a 'r a 'j , he there performed the custo
mary ceremonies and worship. As he slept there on 
that night, the heavenly nymph C u s h m a n d a m a  
appeared to him in a dream, and recommended to him 
to desist from his intended journey to Padmandbh- 
pura, as it was too d istant; and to worship another 
image of Go m a t  I's'w a r a  S w a 'm i , eighteen times 
man’s height, on the mountain of Indragiri; equal 
for miracles to the image that was in height fifty-two 
fathoms at Padmanabh-pura. To make the discovery, 
he was directed to shoot an arrow towards the south, 
and follow its flight; by this means he would disco
ver the image, on the spot where that arrow should 
fall.

On the next morning, C h a m u n d a r a 'y  acted ac
cording to the advice given to him in his dream, and 
was extremely rejoiced at the discovery of that won
derful image. He afterwards fixed his residence on 
that spot for twenty years ; and made the workmen 
cut it out into a regular shape, with the utmost ac
curacy of proportion in all its parts; the several pro
portions of the body resembling the original likeness 
of G 6 m a t  I's'w a r a  S w a 'm I, in profound contemplar 
tion, to obtain Mocsha. He also caused several build
ings to be constructed, as temples and other edifices, 
round the God. On their completion, he established 
the worship of the image, as God, with great cere
mony and devotion, in the year of the cycle Vibhava^

s i



when 600 years were past of the Cali-Yuga *. After 
he had placed the image, C h a m u n d a r a y  granted in 
gift, to the God, the lands situated on ail sides of the 
place; to the value of 19,000 pagodas, for the per
formance of the daily sacred ceremonies, as well as 
those which return periodically.

Afterwards this kingdom was ruled by several 
Rajas, from the time of B a l a  t r a y  down to V is h n u - 
V a r d d ’h a i . In their reigns, the, Jains added several 
buildings to the former work, and were allowed the 
enjoyment of the lands assigned to the God.

The successors of S i n v a V a n b a  A 'c h a r y a , who 
was Guru to C h a m u n d a r a y , resided here, to manage 
the religious affairs of this place, and of other places 
of the Jain tribes. The present Guru at Bttligula is 
the regular successor, according to the following list 
of Gurus, from the last of the ancient twenty-four 
Ji> t hacarcis in the fourth age, who was named 
V a r d h a m a  n a s w a  m i, and who attained beatitude 
( Mocsha)  2464 years before the year of the cvcle 
Durmati (or A. D. 1 8 0 1 )  f  ; a t the time when S r e - 
n  i c a - M a h a  r a  j , having ruled for the space of a 
hundred years, departed to heaven.

, M ajor M a c k en zi e  remarks the inconsistency of this with the 
subsequent computation of 2464 years. The Cali-yuga is not a mode 
in i l l  onini=111 use among the Jamas, though repeatedly mentioned 
rninniit'il'd^erS' erhaps the present or fifth age, according to their
V ahti/HAMA'lila^A>e m eant: it begins the fourth year after
» a r d  h a m a  n a  s demise. H. T . C. J

VAtRDI’H A ^ t 7 , in[0rn,rd b,y Jainas in Bmsfll that they reckon
mI d i t y a  hb T . c ! laV 5 8 0  yCarS bef° re the Ela ofVlCKA-



^cr/y^M^y/n-
cz/ t ̂ /o0777^X>OT' ^O /•~ê crri&. /o Z io iy A /y i

M a y  28 0 o . j f f 8 v  jhu j^ L ft j j 'p g  .



L IS T  OF T H E  N A M E S  OF T H E  G U R U S ,

From the last Tirt'hacara of Ancient Times, down to the present Guru.

V A R D 'H A M A N A  S W A 'M I',

T he twenty-fourth T ir t’hacara o f the last List.

1 .  G a u t a m a  # , S S u d h a r m a I ,  3  J a m b u n a V h a , 
4  V i r a s e n  A ' c h a ' r y a  :Jt, 5  V r i s h a b h a s e ' n  A ' c h a ' -  
r y a , 6  S i d d ’h a s e 'n  A ' c h a ' r y a , 7  V i r a s e ' n  A ' c h a ' -  
R Y A ,  8  S l N V A N A N D  A ' c H A ' i i Y A ,  9  C u N D A  C U N D  
A ' c h a 'r y a , 1 0  G r i d h r a p e ' n c h  A ' g h a ' r t a , 11 M a -  
y u R A P - E N C H  A ' c h a 'r y a , 1 2  D h a 'r a s e 'n  A ' c h a ' r y a , 
1 3  B a h u s e 'n  A ' c h a 'r y a , 1 4  C a 'l i p a r a m e 's 'w a r  
S w a ' m I, i 5  J i n a s e 'n  A ' c h a ' r y a , 1 6  G u n a b h a d r  
A ' c h a ' r y a , 1 7  A k a l o n k a  S w a ' m i , I B V e e k a l o n k a  
S w a m !, 19  A b i -i a y a c h a n d r a  S i d d ’i i a ' n t , 2 0  S r u -  
t a m u n i v a t a 'r c a , 2 1  P u j y a p a ' d a , 2 2  V i d y a ' n a ' -  
t ’h a , 2 3  J a y a s e 'n a , 2 4  A vi ' r a s e 'n a , 2 3  L a c s h m i -  
s e 'n a r a 'l a 'r c a , 2 6  C h a ' r u c i r t i p a n d i t  A ' c h a 'r y a , 
the present priest at BSlligola : his age is 6 5  ; and he 
arrived at his present rank 3 0  years ago.

C h a m u n d a r a ' y , after having established the wor
ship of this image, became proud and elated, at 
placing this God, by his own authority, at so vast 
an expense of money and labour. Soon after this, 
when he performed, in honour of the god, the cere
mony of Panchamfita Snana, (or washing the image *

*  Meaning V a e d ’h a m a 'n a ’s eldest disciple, named I n d r a -  
b h u t i , and surnamed G a u t a m a , because he was o f that family or 
Gotra. H. T . C.

t  Sud ’h a r m a  was one o f V a r d ’h a m a 'Na’s disciples, and the 
only one who has left successors. H .T .  C.

t The disciple and successor o f  J a m bu  savam'i, was P r a b h Av a . 
The person, who furnished this list, has skipped from Su d ’h a r m a ’s 
disciple to some priest, who may have been his remote successor, at 
an interval of several hundred degrees. H . T. C.



with five liquids, milk, curds, butter, honey, and su
gar;) vast quantities of these things were expended, 
in many hundred pots : but, through the wondeiful 
power of the god, the liquor descended not lower than 
the navel, to check the pride and vanity of the worship
per. C h a m u n d a r a 'y , not knowing the cause, was tilled 
with grief, that his intention was frustrated of clean
ing the image completely with this, ablution. While 
he*1 was in this situation, the celestial nymph P ad- 
ma'vati, by order of Ood, having- transfoi med her
self into the likeness of an aged poor woman, ap
peared, holding in her hand the five A m r ita s , in a 
Belliyagola , (or small silver pot,) for washing the sta
tue : and signified her intention to C hamundara 'y, 
who laughed at the absurdity of this proposal for 
accomphshing what it had not been in his power to 
effect. Out of curiosity, however, he permitted her 
to attempt it:  when, to the great surprize ot the 
beholders, she washed the image with the liquor 
brought in the little silver vase. Chamundara 'y, re
penting his sinful arrogance, performed a second 
time, with profound respect, his ablution, on which 
they had formerly wasted so much valuable liquids} 
and washed completely the body of the image.

From that time, this place is named after the silver 
vase (or B elliyago la )  which was held in Padma'vatI’s 
hand. S ravana  ( S r a m a n a )  is the title of a J a in  Sati
n y  a s i ; and, as this place is the principal residence of 
these Sannydsis, the people call it Sravan-B elligo la .

Many years after this period, a king, named Bhat- 
tavard’han , reigned a t D zc a r a tip a tta n  ; which the 
people now call generally by the name of D oragul, 

. or D orasam udram , I t  is said, that he wanted a lin
ger. One day, as he sat with his concubine (who was 
of the Vaishnava sect) upon the terrace of his palace, 
she observed, in the public street, a J a in  S a n n y h i  
passing, who avoided conversing with any person,



and was under a holy vow of abstaining from taking" 
food in the house of any person who was lame, or 
deficient in any of the members of his body. Upon 
hearing of the vow which he had made, she asked 
the king, from motives of curiosity, “ Behold your 
G u ru ! will he, at your request, eat food with you?” 
The Raja, not recollecting the customs of the Gurus, 
replied “ Why not ? will he not come to the house of 
his own disciple? if he refuse at my request, I  will 
abandon my sect, and bind myself to your command; 
but, if he comply, contrary to your expectation, 
you must conform to my sentiments.” Then the 
Raja, descending from the terrace^advanced to the 
Guru , and asked him to take food, walking, at the 
same time, round him, with closed hands., and pro
nouncing, three times successively, the following sa
cred form of words, according to the rules of their 
religion. “ 0  Lord ! reverence he to you ! stay !—< 
for Bramarayah’s sake—comply ! ”—After he had 
used this prayer, he took water into his hands, to 
give to him, with the following form. “ Adoration ! 
O Lord !—Adoration ! do purify this water ! ” But 
the Swamt, without speaking, retired to the tem ple; 
where he resolved to fast that day, as an expiation 
for being invited to eat by a maimed man.

B hattavakd’h a n , following his Guru to the 
temple, upon inquiry was informed of its being for
bidden by their law : he then explained to the Guru, 
what had passed between him and bis beloved mis
tress, and earnestly intreated the priest to comply 
with his request; declaring, that if it were refused, 
he must join the other sect, whence great misfortunes 
Would beta! their religion : the Sxvami replied, that he 
Would suffer death, or any other misfortune, rather 
than for the king’s favor do what was contrary to 
the law.

Upon this refusal^Bhattavard’han, agreeably



to the commands of his mistress, whom he loved, 
joined her sect, which was that of the Vaishnav&s; 
and, from that time, his name was changed from 
Bhattavard’h a n , to V isiinuvard’iia n . This 
country was ruled, for many years, by his descend
ants. On the downfal of that dynasty of princes, 
their dominions were conquered by the kings of 
Bijayanagar.

After the Rajas of Mysore had obtained possession 
of this country, under the Anegondi kings, they 
granted lands, of the amount of 1000 pagodas annu
ally, to the god ; and of the amount of 120 pagodas, 
to the college of Sonny as is. While their power lasted, 
they protected the Jains without permitting the in
tolerant spirit of other sects to disturb their religious 
ceremonies and duties. In  the reign of C h i c c a - D e - 
v a r a 'j a  V a d e y a r , a Jain, named A n n a y a  C hetty , 
constructed, at this place, the tank named Calyani.

Formerly F a'ma 'n u j a , the famous Vaislmava re
former, under the encouragement of the confusion 
which then prevailed in the government, came hither, 
with the vain desire of disputing with the Jains, 
about their laws and religion. After his conference 
with them, he had it proclaimed, that he had worsted 
the Jains, in their disputations on religion and law; 
and erected here a pillar, on which were inscribed 
-the symbols of the Sanc'ha and Chacra ; and, cutting 
off a small piece of the finger of the left hand of 
G om at  I s w a r  Sw a 'mi , he departed.

Belligola is the most revered place of the Jain wor
ship above the Ghats. Here are two mountains ; one 
called Indragiri, and the other, Chandragiri: the 
former is situated on the north-west, adjoining to the 
village : on its summit stands their famous image ot 
G omat  I s w a r  Swa mi *, of the height of eighteen

* Plate 2.



THE JAIN'S. 2f><?
fathoms, inclosed within a strong wall, with many 
small temples and other buildings. Here were, in 
former times, seventy-two well shaped im ages; o f 
which there now remain, in good condition, only 
forty-two, placed in a gallery, under a portico, sup
ported by pillars, which is carried inside, along the 
wall. They say, that these are images of their Tlr- 
fhacars, of the last, present, and future ages. The 
great image, being of too great height to be covered, 
is in the open air; appearing like a column on the 
hill, when viewed as far as eight cos on all sides.

On the other hill, called Chandragiri, close to the 
village, are several sacred temples; there are also 
many temples in the town. The Sannydsi resides in 
a Mat'ha within the town ; where are some images 
of stone and metal, for his domestic worship : in 
other places, he employs people to perform worship 
to them regularly. In the government of the Mysore 
Rajas, and of H aider N ayac, certain villages were 
granted, in Jagir, to the god and the college. There 
are not any families of any other principal casts, ex
cepting Jams, in the village of Belligola.

At this place they used to celebrate, once a year, a 
great festival to the god. Two months before its 
commencement, the head of the M afha  used to send 
a written notice over the country, to announce the 
festival to all Srdvacs or Jains. On the receipt o f 
this paper, great numbers of this sect, even from 
Hindustan, came to attend the ceremony, and worship 
the god. This festival was neglected, fhr six or se
ven years, through the oppression of the late govern
ment; and has not yet been renewed ; because their 
lands have been resumed, and included in the lands 
of government.



Translation of an Inscription, cut on a Stone, upon the 
Hill o f BelUgola, in fro n t o f the Image.

‘ BE GOOD FOR ALL.’

B e  success to the famous R a m a n u j a * who is 
lord above the lords of A tiflds  or Sonny h is  ; who, 
like the mighty fire from the face of Va'davanala, dis
perses or dries up the water of the ocean of  Pashcni- 
das, or infidels; who is chief among’ the slaves of the 
Lily feet of Srirangaraja; who allows a passage 
through Vicimta, ornamented with many edifices of 
precious stones.

In the year of the Saca 1290 in the Cilaca year 
of the cycle, on Thursday, the 10th of the month 
o f Bhadrapad, be success and glory to the honour
able monarch, the sovereign and destroyer of envious 
princes, lord of foreign kings, whose name is B ucca- 
h a y a . During his reign, on account of the disputes 
of the Jams and Bhactas, the principal citizens of 
the new city, or Ilasdpattan, of Anegondi, of Pbm- 
gonda, of Calahatti pattern, and of other places, re
presented to the prince the injustice committed by 
s.he Bhactas: he assembled a court, composed of the 
following people: C o v i l a  T i k a .m a j .a , P e r u  Co- 
v i e a  JTi i u m a l a  R a y  a n  a , and other chief Ach/tryas, 
judges, inhabitants, and other followers of th tTivu* 
m a n T c r u h a d i  marks, and the head people or 
chief officers of districts, and the Vaishnavas of Ti- 
rucul and Jambacacul; in which it was determined, 
that there was no real cause of difference between

TY*. '.A. .. ______________

*!f {amous atlthor o f  the Sri-bhashya, and re
former ot the S(uva doctrine, was born A. D . lOOS. The invoca-

^  <»-<»
t  A. D. 1367(



the Jains and Vdisimavas. The Maharaja, putting 
the hands of the Jains into the hands of the Vaish- 
tiavas, ordered that the Jains be permitted to use 
their former and usual great drums, as . well as the 
Caluhans-nada, which had been taken away by the 
Bhactas; and, for the performance of this, he or
dered it to be made public, by inscriptions carved 
upon stones, in the Jain temples, all over the empire, 
tha t no distinction, or contradiction, appeared be
tween the religion of the Jains and Vaisknams: 
therefore the Vaishnavas should agree to protect them, 
while the sun and moon endure. Te-rumatia, and 
the other chief people, then resolved, in token of 
their good will, that all the Jains, who are inha
bitants of the different divisions of the world, should 
contribute annually, at the rate of one fanam for 
each family, to defray the ceremonies of their god 
at Belligola Tirfh, and to repair the buildings of the  
Jindlayas, or temples of J in  a .

By continuing the above yearly gift for this pur
pose, while the sun and moon remain, will be ob
tained the advantage of great reputation and grace. 
I f  any person refuse its execution, he shall go to the 
hell of those who betray their kings and holy reli
gion; and he, who prevents this charity, shall incur 
the sin of killing a cow, or a Brahmen, on the bank 
of the Gang'd river.

“ Whoever resumes gifts, in money or lands, grant
ed by himself or others, shall be born as an insect irt 
dung, for sixty thousand years.”



EXTRACTS OF A JOURNAL,

BY M A J O R  C. M A C K E N Z I E .

Feb. 24, 1797 . j \  EAR Calyani. On arriving at Mitd- 
giri several appearances, indicated a change in the 
country, viz. the style of building of the pagodas ; 
as we here found them of the mosque kind, with 
domes and pillars in fron t; others in which the Lin- 
gam was worshipped of a large size: in the Dcxval 
of Ramalingam, one of them was a groupe of five 
Lingams *, and a great number of stones were placed 
round the temple, covered with sculptures. At a 
temple of Ildnuman (the only one seen since we 
came into the Canara country,) were several sculp
tures, also placed round the building; in one, a god 
or hero carried a cocoa tree; another was drawing a 
bow ; a hand, in one place, covers a horseman ; and 
an inscription, in two columns, was surmounted by 
the sun, moon, Lingam, &c.

But that which most attracted my attention; 
was, close to the mud wall, a round temple of blue 
stone, with a portico of four pillars, curiously carved 
and ornamented : in the portal within, facing the 
north, was a figure, sitting cross-legged, naked, his 
head covered with curls, like the figure of Budb’h ; 
the nose w s defaced, and a fracture run through the 
figuie. The annexed sketch will give some idea of 
^  1 • A  P°or woman, near, said it was “ the image 
of Chindeo, or Jain-deo.” W ithout was a greater 
figuie of the same kind, also apparently defaced

* The five Lingams, signifying the powers of nature uniter! in its 
five component elements, are sometimes seen in this form. C. ML

t  Plate 4.



_   W E  ;

oOlA'hi u  iwtrtijrif J |
n y ,  f j w t  { i

Inscription enlarged irom  B

B B enlarged
-————-’--v'-'j '— r—-r̂  ~V~- ;-■• ...

I ' 11-------A//1 / / / / / / T y ' / ' / Z / ^ Z

J A I N - D E O  c -*  \// /? ... -̂rodmanfe of
a/'^yt/luay.e& ly n-eav (:>a/ua-mc- g (, UJjP x v R e d  s t o n e s

24  ^February 27,77. dag up a t Amarapoor or

yQ ^nviodAvti/'M nv tn  ^/■cntdtrriggd-



and neglected : and particularly, the several heads 
of snakes, which as a group shaded it, were muti
lated. I could obtain no further information re
specting it.

In  consequence of notices received at Ongole, I  
determined to call at Amr'esvaram to see the antiqui
ties lately discovered there, as the place is near the 
banks of the Crishna, and we could reach the place 
whither our tents were to be sent early in the day. 
I  therefore, dispatched my interpreter Boria, ac
companied by some Brahmens and two Sepahis, in the 
evening to Amresvaram, with directions to make 
some previous inquiries into the history of the place : 
and to conciliate the inhabitants; particularly the 
Brahmens, who are apt to be alarmed on these oc
casions.

In the morning before day, we left Ihrampattan 
by moon-light, and passed along the north bank of 
the Crishna. We observed, a few miles off, a dry 
but deep calava, or canal, leading off from the river, 
probably intended for the purpose of cultivation. At 
day-light, we were in the sandy bed of the river, 
which seems to be nearly two miles wide, including 
the islands; and contains no water at present. We 
ascended the shallow bank to Amresvaram. The 
temples appear to be new, and are said to have been 
recently built by the Chintapelli Raja, who has fixed 
bis chief residence here, since Lacshmipuram was 
occupied by our troops. A high mud square wall 
encloses the temples and his houses; and the rest of 
the place is laid in regular streets, at right angles, 
in the same manner with his other places o f Lacshmi
puram, &c. A street, going south from a gate of the 
temple, seems to be 200 feet w ide; and an open 
choultry stands in the intersection of four principal 
streets. I  found B o r i a  ready to receive me, attended 
by some Brahmens • who said, that the people here 
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were rather surprised and alarmed at the approach of 
Europeans and Sepahis, until he assured them that 
our object was merely to view the lately discovered 
ruins. We were then conducted to those remains of 
antiquity. We found a circular trench, about 10 
feet wide, dug about 12 feet deep, into a mass of 
masonry, composed of bricks of 16 inches square, 
and 4 inches thick. I t  is probable, that this body 
of masonry did not extend to a greater depth. The 
central area was still untouched; and a mass of rub
bish was thrown outside of the ditch, which prevented 
any observation of its original state; but I conjecture 
that the whole had, previous to its opening, formed 
a solid circular mound. In this ditch, a white slab 
lay broken, which still exhibited some figures in re
lievo, of which Mr. S y d e n h a m  took a sketch. 
Against the outside of the trench, were placed three 
or four slabs, of the same colour, standing, but in
clining inwards ; on the inside, where these were un
covered, they had no figures, except where the top 
of one rose above the earth. Without, some sculp
tures appeared, which lead me to conclude that these 
sculptures were exposed on that side to view. From 
the inquiries of my Brahmens, I  could obtain no other 
account, than that this place was called Dipal-dinna, 
or the hill of lamps. The Raja, about a year ago, 
had given orders to remove a large stone, to be 
carried to the new pagoda, which he was building, 
when they discovered the brick work, which induced 
them to dig up the rest for the buildings. The white 
stones were then brought to light, and unfortunately 
broken; at least we could perceive few of them; and 
though it was said that some were carried into the 
temple*, the Brahmen, who was admitted, had per
ceived only some broken pieces. The sculptured 
stones observed, were as follows:

* Some of these have been discovered lately (1804) by M r . 
W il l ia m  B r o w n , containing sculptures, inscriptions, & c, o f  which 
it is probable, that copies may be procured. C. M.



A broken piece* still lying in the ditch, or exca
vated foundation, on which appeared something like 
a Lingam, or a pillar, rising through what seemed 
shaped like a desk, but was probably designed for an 
altar; a male figure stood on the left, with its arms 
disposed as if pouring something on i t ; but as the 
upper part, and what he held, were broken off, this 
seems doubtful. Near him stood a female, holding 
a Chambu, or pot on her head, in the Hindu style. 
My Brahmen naturally enough concluded, that this 
represented a female carrying water to assist in the 
offering to the Lingam. The feet of two figures re
mained on the right, which probably had appertained 
to two figures in the same attitude on that side. The 
stone was a white marble, called by the natives Pal- 
rayi, or milk stone.

Near it stood three slabs, inclining inwards against 
the masonry, which had been dug out. On the side 
on which they were viewed, no figures were seen ; 
and the}' were rough and unpolished: it is probable 
that they have sculptures on the side still covered 
with earth; a n d  I  have already mentioned, that some 
designs appeared at the top of one. I f  the whole 
of the circle was faced with these slabs, it is to be 
regretted, that this treasure of antiquity did not fall, 
•into better hands.

On the rubbish above, near these, and belonging 
•to some unfortunately broken, were two pieces ot 
the same white stone; one of these seemed divided 
into two compartments, by a border, on which three 
wild hogs running were sculptured ; the outline is 
well designed. The leg of a figure sitting, and tne 
hindleg of a horse appear above, remaining of tne 
original design. Below the border, the plane was 
inclined to a lower border: and in the space of about 
6 inches, two lines of characters were carved: on

* Plate 4, a.
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cleaning off the dust, the first line appeared very 
leg’ibly. I have to regret, that the approaching heat 
prevented my remaining, to copy this inscription in 

facsimile. Some of the characters are, however, as 
I believe, faithfully given in the annexed attempt*; 
and I left a Brahmen to transcribe the whole, but 
his copy was not satisfactory. In the place marked 
cc, some of the letters seem to resemble those of 
the Ceylon inscription. The other piece contained 
the head of a horse, and softie defaced heads and 
prominent ornaments f .

Near the gate of the temple lay a slab, grey with 
the crust of ages; but of the same white marble. 
On it, five or six figures appeared, sitting in various 
attitudes, on what at first sight seemed to be Lift- 
gams: but upon close examination, their seats re
sembled our chairs.

The most curious and most complete piece of 
sculpture, we found as we returned along the high 
mud wall of the temple ; laid as a roof, over a small 
temple of Lingam, of the same materials. I t  repre
sented the attack and escalade of a fortified place. 
The principal figure, on an elephant (with the usual 
attendants, the driver and the fanner,) seemed issuing 
orders: before him, a pedestrian figure, with a round 
shield, seemed prostrating himself: a graceful figure 
a t full length, stood close to the gate of a tower, 
fronting them. The tower, which was octangular, 
was surmounted by a rounded roof on pillars, of the 
shape of an Ambari ; under which an archer was re
presented, in the act of drawing his bow, and shooting 
at an assailant, who covers himself with his shield, 
while mounting the rampart by a ladder: another 
figure, from behind the rampart, appeared peeping 
over, and covered by some defensive arms : several 
horsemen, and a man mounted on a bullock, seemed

* Plate 4, b, cc, bbb. t  Ibid, d.



to support the attack. The town and rampart seem 
to be of stone, from the lines drawn obliquely to 
represent the perspective, which, however awkwardly 
done, was the first attempt of the kind I had observed 
in Indian sculpture. To whatever age this is to be 
attributed, we here find an escalade, defence by 
flanking towers, and their use, and the mode of 
attack and defence, illustrated by a Hindu sculpture.

When mention of these sculptures was first made 
to me at Ongole, it was hinted, that they contained 
marks of the worship of the Jains*; but nothing of 
the kind appeared here. W ithout my mentioning 
the subject, I found that the same idea prevailed at 
this place, though my Brahmen could give me no 
good reason for i t ;  and the account which he 
received of the Jains, was very obscure: i t  was said 
that they were formerly a powerful people, who con
tested the sway with the Brahmens.

On the lower part of the same slab, and divided 
by a border containing figures of animals, were 
sculptured four figures o f men sitting on chairs^ and 
reclining, in attitudes different from each other, but 
all significant o f a graceful negligence, indicating 
careless ease. One o f them had his hand disposed 
on his breast, or in the chain which hung from it; 
another seemed to incline to one side, leaning against 
his chair, with one leg and thigh thrown over the 
other; and wanted nothing but a hooka to be placed 
in his hand, to give a complete idea of that languid 
attitude, in which we sometimes see an Indian throw 
himself, when satiated with these fragrant steams 
that overpower and gratify the sense. The chairs 
were circular, of a cylindrical form, and the back 
forming half a circle. A number of small lines 
divided them longitudinally, and seemed to represent 
cane work. The thrones or seats represented in

* A figure cross legged has been since discovered on some of the 
sculptures found there. C. M.
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^ 7 8  ACCOUNT OF

other Hindu sculptures, I had never observed be
fore with backs; so that these seem to have another 
origin. The figures were too small to admit of dis
tinguishing ornaments: the head dress was round, 
and not raised so high as those commonly represented 
on stones.

. On another stone, but uncertain whether belonging 
to these, was represented the remains of a god, or 
chief, sitting on a chair, and fanned by a female, 
holding a choury. I t  is well known, that Hindu 
princes, sitting in state, were generally thus attended. 
So C r i s h n a  R a j a ' is described, sitting on his royal 
throne, attended by two beautiful women, fanning 
him according to royal usage.

A horse on another stone, is preceded by a human 
figure in a flying attitude, remarkable for its grace
ful outline; but the upper part of both is destroyed.

The legs of all the figures are more slender and 
gracefully disposed, than I have observed in any 
other Hindu figures; nor have they that drapery, 
which usually marks with rigid observance their cos
tume. Another remarkable trait is the vast number 
of rings about the feet, resembling those worn by the 
lombadi or benjari women. Nona are observed on 
the toes or arms.

After all, though this differ widely from the carv
ings observed on Hindu buildings, it would be rash 
to draw any conclusion, until an opportunity offers 
of observing more sculptures collected. A correct 
drawing of the complete slab, over the temple of 
Mahadfo, would be extremely desirable, and a com
plete section across the area of Dipal-dinna would 
perhaps exhibit more remains.

I  was disappointed in not finding any thing liko 
the figure of Jaindeo, which I had seen at Calyani,
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P A R T IC U L A R S  O F T H E  JA IN S .
EX TR A C TE D  FRO M  A JOU RN AL

B Y  D O C T O R  B. B U C H A N A N ,

During Travels in Canara,

- H a v i n g  invited P a n d i t a  'A c h a 'r y a  S w a m !, 
the Guru of the Jains, to visit me, he came, attended 
by his most intelligent disciples, and gave me the 
following account of his sect.

The proper name of the sect is Arhata ; and they 
acknowledge that they are one of the twenty-one 
sects, considered as heretical by S a n c a r a  'A c h a 'r y a . 
Like other Hindus, they are divided into Brahmen, 
Cshatriya, Vaisya, and "Sudra. These casts cannot 
intermarry together; but a man of high cast is not 
disgraced by having connection with a woman of a 
lower one, provided she be of pure descent. A similar 
indulgence is not granted to the women of the higher 
casts. The men are allowed a plurality of wives, 
which they must marry before the age of puberty. 
The man and woman must not be of the same family 
in the male line. Widows ought not to burn them
selves with the bodies of their husbands ; but those 
of the 'Siidra only are permitted to take a second 
husband. The Brahmens and Vaisyas in Tulava, and 
every cast above the Ghats, consider their own chil
dren as their heirs; but the Rajas and Sudras of 
Tulava, being possessors of land, follow the custom 
of the country; and their heirs are their sisters 
children. N ot even the Sudras are permitted to eat 
animal food, or to drink spirituous liquors : nor is it 
lawful for any one to kill an animal, except for the 
Cshatriya when engaged in war. They all burn the 
dead.
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T h e  A'rhatas re ject th e  Vedas and  e ig h teen  Pura- 
rias o f the o ther Brahmens, as heretical. T h e y  say, 
th a t  these books w ere com posed  b y  a  Rishi nam ed  
V y a 'sa , w hom  th e  o th e r  Brahmens consider as an  
inca rn a tio n  o f  th e  d e ity . T h e  ch ie f  hook , o f  w h ich  
th e  d o c trin e  is fo llow ed  b y  th e  A'rhatas, is  nam ed  
Yoga. I t  is w r itte n  in  th e  Sanscrit lan g u ag e , and  
c h a ra c te r  o f  Carncita; a n d  is ex p la in ed  by  tw e n ty -  
fo u r  Purdnas, all w r itte n  b y  its  a u th o r, w h o  w as 
n a m e d  V rishabha Sa y a n  a , a Rishi, w h o  h a d  ob
ta in e d  a know ledge o f  d iv in e  th in g s , by lo n g  co n 
tin u e d  prayer. T h e y  a d m it, t h a t  a ll Brahmens are 
b y  b ir th  o f  equal ra n k ; a n d  are  w illin g  to  sh o w  th e ir  
b o o k s  to  th e  Brahmens w h o  h e re tica lly  fo llo w  th e  
d o c trin e  o f  th e  Vedas; b u t  th e y  w ill n o t  a llow  
a n y  o f  th e  low er classes to  lo o k  u p o n  th e ir  sacred  
w ritin g s .

T h e  gods o f  th e  A'rhatas are  th e  sp ir its  o f  p e rfe c t 
m e n ; w ho, ow in g  to  th e ir  g re a t  v irtu e , h av e  b eco m e  
e x e m p t from  all ch a n g e  a n d  m is fo r tu n e ; a n d  a re  a ll 
o f  eq u a l ra n k  a n d  p o w er. T h e y  a re  c a lle d  c o lle c 
tiv e ly  b y  various ti tle s , su ch  as Jineswara, A'rhat, 
a n d  Sidd’ha ; b u t each  is  ca lled  b y  a p a r t ic u la r  n a m e , 
o r n a m e s ; fo r m an y  o f  th e m  h a v e  above a  th o u s a n d  
appella tions. T h ese  Sidd'has reside  in  a  h e a v e n , 
ca lled  Mocsha; a n d  i t  is  b y  th e ir  w o rsh ip  o n ly , th a t  
fu tu re  happ iness c a n  b e  o b ta in ed . T h e  firs t p erso n , 
w ho  b y  h is  v ir tu e  a rr iv e d  a t  th is  e le v a te d  s ta t io n , 
w as A 'd ip a r a m e 's w a r a  ; and  b y  w o rsh ip p in g  h im , 
th e  fa v o u r o f  all th e  Sidd'has m ay  be p ro c u re d . H e  
has a  th o u sa n d  a n d  e ig h t  nam es, th e  m o s t c o m m o n  
o f w h ich , a m o n g s t h is adorers , is Jindswara, o r  G o d .

T h e  servan ts  o f  th e  Sidd’has are  Devatds, o r  th e  
sp irits  o f  good a n d  g re a t  m e n ; w ho, a l th o u g h  n o t  
so p e rfec t as to  o b ta in  a n  e x e m p tio n  fro m  a ll  fu tu re  
change , y e t live in  an  in fe rio r h eaven , ca lled  Sxvarga; 
w here , fo r a  certa in  le n g th  o f  tim e , th e y  e n jo y  g re a t



power and happiness; according to the merit of the 
good works, which they performed, when living as 
men. Swarga is situated higher in the regions of the 
air than the summit o f Mount Meru, and its inhabi
tants ought to be worshipped by men, as they possess 
the power of bestowing temporal blessings. Con
cerning the great gods of the Vedas, the A'rhatas say, 
that V ish n u  was a Raja, who having performed cer
tain good works, was again born a Raja, of the name 
of Rama. At first he was a great hero and conqueror; 
but afterwards he retired from the pleasures of the 
world, became a Sannycisi, and lived a life o f such pu
rity, that he obtained Sidd'hi (beatitude,) under the 
name of' Jina, which he had assumed, when he gave 
up his earthly kingdom*. . M a h e 'sw ara  or S iv a , and 
B r a h m a ', are at present Devatas; but are inferior in 
rank and power to I n d r a , who is the chief of all 
the happy beings, that reside in Swarga. In  this 
heaven are sixteen stages, containing so many differ
ent kinds of Devatds, who live in a degree of bliss in 
proportion to their elevation. An inferior kind of 
Devatas, called Vyantaras, live on mount M eru ;  but 
their power and happiness are greatly inferior to those 
of the Devatas of Swarga. The various 'Sactis, are 
Vyantaras, living on M ahd-M eru ; but they are o f a 
malevolent disposition.

Below Maha-Meru, and the earth, is situated Bhu- 
vana, or hell; the residence of the spirits o f wicked 
men. These are called Racshas and Asuras, and are 
miserable, although endbwed with great power. Bhu- 
vana is divided into ten places of punishment, which 
are severe in proportion to the crimes of their respec
tive inhabitants.

* I am informed, that the J a in s  have a legendary h istory o f  R a '- 
MACHANDRA, which is term ed P a d m a p u rd n a , and is quite distinct 
from  the Pur&na received under that title by the orthodox H in d u s.
H. T. C.



The heavens and earth in general, including Maha - 
Meru  and Biiuvana, are supposed never to have been 
created, and to be eternal; but this portion of the 
earth, A'rya  or Bharata, is liable to destruction and 
renovation. I t  is destroyed by a poisonous wind, 
that kills every th ing ; after which a shower of fire 
consumes the whole Canda. I t  is again restored by 
a shower of butter, followed by one of milk, and that 
by one of the juice of sugar-cane. Men and animals 
then come from the other five Candas of the earth, 
and inhabit the new A'rya  or Bharatacanda. The 
books of the A'rhatas mention many Dwipas, sur
rounding Mahd-Mi.ru, of which the one we inhabit 
is called Jambu Dzvipa. People from this can go as 
far as Manushbttara, a mountain in the middle of 
Pushcara-Dwipa, between which and Jambu-Dwipa 
are two seas, and an island named Dhatuci. Jambu- 
Dwipa is divided into six Candas, and not into nine, 
as is done by the Brahmens who follow the Vidas. 
The inhabitants of five of the Ccmdas are called 
MlecKkas or barbarians. A 'rya  or Bharatacanda is 
divided into fifty-six D6sas or provinces *, as is done 
by the other Brahmens. As Arabia and China form 
two of these Desas, A 'rya  would seem to include all 
the world, that was tolerably known to the Arhatas, 
who composed the books of this sect.

Every animal, from I n d r a  down to the meanest 
insect, or the most wicked Racsha, has existed from 
all eternity; and will continue to undergo changes, 
from a higher to a lower rank, or from a lower to a 
higher dignity, according to the nature of its actions, 
till at length it becomes perfect, and obtains a place 
among the Sidd'has. A Sudra must be bom as one of 
the three higher casts, before he can hope for this 
exemption from evil; but, in order to become a Brdh-

* Perhaps the 56 Antara-dwipas are meant. H. T. C.



men, it is not necessary, that he should be purified by 
being born of a cow, as many of the followers o f the 
Vedas pretend. The A'rhatas, however allow, that 
to kill an animal of the cow kind is equally sinful 
with the murder of one of the human species. The 
death of any other animal, although a crime, is not 
of so atrocious a nature. The A'rhatas, of course, 
never offer sacrifice, but worship the gods and Deva- 
tds, by prayer, and offerings of flowers, fruits, and 
incense.

The A'rhatas are frequently confounded, by the 
Brahmens who follow the Vedas, with the Sau- 
gatas, or worshippers of B u d d ’ha ; but this arises 
from the pride of ignorance. So far are the A'rhatas 
from acknowledging B u d d ’h a  as their teacher, that 
they do not think he is now even a D evatd ; but 
allege, that he is undergoing various low metamor
phoses, as a punishment for his errors. Their doc
trine, however, it must be observed, has in many 
points a strong resemblance to that taught by the 
followers of B u d d ’h a .

The Jain Brahmens are all Vaidya, and dress like 
the others, who follow the doctrine of the Vidas. 
They have Gurus, who are all Sannyasis ; that is to 
say, have relinquished the world, and all carnal plea
sures. These Gurus, in general, acknowledge, as 
their superior, the one who lives at Sravana Billigola, 
near Seringapatam * : bu t P a n d it a  A'ch a r y a  Sw a - 
m 'i pretends to be at least his equal. In each M afha  
there is only one Sannyasi; who, when he is near 
death gives the proper instruction to one of his fol
lowers, who must relinquish the wrorld and all its 
enjoyments, except perhaps an indulgence in the 
pride of devotion. The office is not confined to the

* W ithin four m iles o f  C h in ray-pa ttan .



Brahmens; none but the Suclras are excluded from 
this highest of dignities ; for all the Sannyasis, after 
death, are supposed to become SidcVha ; and of course 
do not worship the Dev at as, who are greatly their 
inferiors. The Sannyasis never shave, but puil out 
all their hair by the roots. They never wear a tur
ban ; and are allowed to eat and drink but once a 
day. In fact, they are very abstemious; and the old 

-Sw a m !, who, from his infirmities, expected soon to 
become a god, mortified the flesh exceedingly. The 
Gurus have the power of fining all their followers, 
who cheat or lie, or who commit murder and adultery. 
The fines are given to the go d ; that is to his priest. 
These Gurus excommunicate all those who eat animal 
food, or fornicate with persons who are not Jains; 
which, of course, are looked upon as greater crimes 
than those that are only punished by fine. The mar
ried Brahmens act as priests for the gods, and as 
Purohitas for the inferior casts. The Follower may 
choose any Brahmen he pleases, for his Purohita. 
The Brahmen receives alm s; and reads prayers on the 
occasion ; as he does also at the marriages, funerals, 
and commemorations of the deceased ancestors of his 
followers.

The ■ Jains are spread all over India ; but a t present 
are not numerous any where, except in Tulava. They 
alledge, that formerly they extended over the whole 
of A r y  a or Bharatacanda ; and that all those, who had 
any just pretensions to be of Cshatriya descent, were 
of their sect. I t  no doubt appears clear, that, in the 
south of India, many powerful princes were their 
followers, till the time of R a 'ma'n u ja  A'ch a 'r y a . 
They say, that, formerly they were very numerous in  
Arabia; but that, about 2500 years ago, a terrible 
persecution took place, a t Mecca, by orders o f a king 
named P a rsw a  Bhat't a r a c a , which forced great 
numbers to come to this country. Their ideas of 
history and chronology, however, as usual w ith Brah-



vims, are so very confused, that they suppose Pa'eswa 
Bhatt'aeaca to have been the founder of the Mu- 
hammedan faith. None of them have the smallest 
trace of the Arabian features; but are in every respect 
entirely Hindus.

There are two kinds of temples among the Jains; 
one covered with a roof, and called B asti; and the 
other an open area surrounded by a wall, and called 
Bettu, which signifies a hill. The temples o f 'Siv a  and 
V ish n u , the great gods of the followers of the Vedas,_ 
are called here Gadies. In the Basils are here wor
shipped the images of twenty-four persons, who have 
obtained Sidd’hi, or become gods. These images are 
all naked, and exactly of the same form ; but they 
are called by different names, according to the person, 
whom they are meant to represent. These idols are 
in the form of a man sitting. In the temples called 
Bettu, the only image o f a SidJha, is that o f a person 
called Gomata Ba ja , who, while on earth, was a 
powerful king. The images of G6mata R a'ja  are 
naked, and always of a colossal size. That, which 
is at Kurcul*, is made of one piece of granite, the 
extreme dimensions of which, above ground, are 38 
feet in height, 10i feet in breadth, and 10 feet in 
thickness. How much is below ground, I cannot say ; 
but it is probably sunk a t least three feet, as it  has no 
lateral support. According to an inscription on the 
stone itself, it was made by V ira-P a n d ia , son of 
B h a ir a v e 'n b r a , 369 years ago.

The J a in s  deny the creation of man, as well as of 
the world. They allow, that Brahma' was the son 
of a king, and that he is a D e v a td  ; and the favourite 
servant of G6mata R a y a  ; but they altogether deny 
his creative power. Brahma', and the other D e v  a t  as, 
are worshipped, as I have said, by the J a in s , who

.................. — ' "■ *- ............. ...
* Cereal. K e n n e l ’s map, (U. 1)



have not become Sannyasis; but all the images of 
these supposed beings, that are to be found in the 
Bastis, or Bettus, are represented in a posture of ado
ration, worshipping the SidcTha to whom the temple 
is dedicated. These images, however, of the Bboatas, 
are not objects of worship, but merely ornamental; 
and the deity has not been induced to reside in the 
stone by the powerful invocations of a Brahmen. 
When a Jain wishes to adore one of these inferior 
spirits, he goes to the temple dedicated to its peculiar 
worship. R a 'm a  is never represented by an idol in a 
Basti, although he is acknowledged to be a Sidd'ha : 
and, although G a n 'e s a  and H a n u m a 'n  are acknow
ledged to be Decat its, these favourites of the followers 
of the Vedas have no images in the temples of the 
Arhatas.

The Jains have no tradition of a great deluge, that 
destroyed a large proportion of the inhabitants of the 
earth ; but they believe, that occasionally most of 
the people of A'rya are destroyed by a shower of fire. 
Some have always escaped to the other Cdndas, and 
have returned to re-people their native country, after 
it has been renovated by showers of butter, milk, 
and the juice of the sugar-cane. The accounts of 
the world, and the various changes, which the Jains 
suppose it to have undergone, are contained in a book 
called Loca Swarupa. An account o f  G o m a t a -R a 'y a  
is given in a book called Gomata Bay a Cheritra. 
The Camunda Raya Parana contains a history of 
the twenty-four Sidd'has worshipped in the Bastis.



V.

OBSERVATIONS ON THE SECT OF JAINS,

BY H. T. C O L E  B R O O K E ,  ESQ.

T h e  information collected by M a j o r  M a c k e n 
z i e , concerning a religious sect hitherto so imperfectly 
known, as that of the Jainas, and which has been 
even confounded with one more numerous and more 
widely spread (the sect of B u d d ’h a ), may furnish 
the ground of further researches, from which an exact 
knowledge of the tenets and practice of a very re
markable order of people, may be ultimately expected. 
What M a j o r  M a c k e n z i e  has communicated to the 
society, comes from a most authentic source; the de
clarations of two principal priests of the Jainas them
selves. I t  is supported by similar information, pro
cured from a like source, by Dr. F. B u c h a n a n , 
during his journey in Mysore, in the year following 
the reduction of Seringapatam. Having the permis
sion of D r. B u c h a n a n , to use the extracts, which I 
had his leave to make from the journal kept by him 
during that journey; I  have inserted, in the preced
ing article, the information received by him from 
priests of the Jaina sect.

I  am enabled to corroborate both statements, from 
conversation with Jaina priests, and from books, in 
my possession, written by authors of the Jam a per
suasion, Some of those volumes were procured for 
me at Benares; others were obtained from the pre
sent J a g a t -S 'e't , at Morshedabad, who, having 
changed his religion, to adopt th e  worship of V i s h -



n 'u, forwarded to me, at ni}? request, such books of
his former faith, as were yet within his reach.

It appears, from the concurrent result of all the 
inquiries which have been made, that the Jainas con
stitute a sect of Hindus, differing, indeed, from the 
rest, in some very important tenets; but following, 
in other respects, a similar practice, and maintaining 
like opinions and observances.

The essential character of the Hindu institutions is 
the distribution of the people into four great tribes. 
This is considered by themselves to be the marked 
point which separates them from Mitch'has or Bar-? 
barians. The Jainas, it is found, admit the same 
division into four tribes, and perform like religious 
ceremonies, termed Sanscaras, from the birth of a 
male to his marriage. They observe similar fasts, 
and practise, still more strictly, the received maxims 
for refraining from injury to any sentient being. 
They appear to recognise, as subordinate deities, 
some, if not all, of the gods of the prevailing sects ; 
but do not worship, in particular, the five principal 
gods of those sects ; or any one of them by prefer
ence; nor address prayers, or perform sacrifice, to 
the sun, or to fire: and they differ from the rest of 
the Hindus, in assigning the highest place to certain 
deified saints, who, according to their creed, have 
successively become superior gods. Another point, 
in which they materially disagree, is the rejection of 
the VHas, the divine authority of which they deny ; 
condemning, at the same time, the practise of sacri
fices, and the other ceremonies, which the followers 
of the Vedas perform, to obtain specific promised 
consequences, in this world, or in the next.

In  this respect, the Jainas resemble the Baudd'has 
or Saugatas, who equally deny the divine authority 
of the Vidas; and who similarly worship certain pre
eminent saints, admitting likewise, as subordinate dei-



ties, nearly the whole pantheon of the orthodox 
Hindus. They differ, indeed, in regard to the history 
of the personages, whom they have deified ; and it 
may be hence concluded, that they have had distinct 
founders ; but the original notion seems to have been 
the same. In  fact, this remarkable tenet, from which 
the Jainas and Bauddhas derive their most conspicu
ous peculiarities, is not entirely unknown to the or
thodox Hindus. The followers of the Vedas, accord
ing to the theology, which is explained in the Ve
danta, considering the human soul as a portion of the 
divine and universal mind, believe, that it is capable 
of perfect union with the divine essence: and the 
writers on the Vedanta not only affirm, that this union 
and identity are attained through a knowledge of 
G o d , as by them taught; but have hinted, that by 
such means the particular soul becomes God, even to 
the actual attainment of supremacy

So far the followers of the Vedas do not virtually 
disagree with the Jainas and Baudd’has. But they 
have not, like those sects, framed a mythology upon 
the supposed history of the persons, who have suc
cessively attained d iv in ity ; nor have they taken 
these for the objects o f national worship. All three 
sects agree in their belief of transmigration. But the 
Jainas are distinguished from the rest by their ad
mission of no opinions, as they themselves affirm, 
which are not founded on perception, or on proof 
drawn from that, or from testimony.

I t  does not, however, appear, that they really w ith
hold belief from pretended revelations : and the doc
trines, which characterise the sect, are not confined 
to a single tenet; but form an assemblage of mytholo- *

* V rih a d  d ra n 'ya ca  U p an ish ad .

V ol. IX. u



gical and metaphysical ideas found among other sects, 
joined to many visionary and fantastic notions o f 
their own.

Their belief in the eternity of matter, and perpetu
ity of the world, is common to the Seine ky a philosophy, 
from which it was perhaps immediately taken. Then- 
description of the world has much analogy to that 
which is given in the P ur anas, or Indian theogonies: 
but the scheme has been rendered still more extrava
gant. Their precaution to avoid injuring any being 
is a practice inculcated in the orthodox religion, but 
which has been carried by them to a ludicrous ex
treme *.

In  their notions of the soul, and of its union with 
body, and of retribution for good and evil, some ana
logy is likewise observable. The Jainas conceive the 
soul (Jiva) to have been eternally united to a very 
subtil material body, or rather to two such bodies, 
one of which is invariable, and consists (if I  rightly 
apprehend their metaphysical notions) of the powers 
of the m ind; the other is variable, and is composed 
of its passions and affections : (this, at least, is what 
I  understand them to mean by the Taijasa and Car- 
mana Sariras). The soul, so embodied, becomes, in 
its successive transmigrations, united with a grosser 
body denominated Audarica, which retains a definite 
form, as man and other mundane beings ; or it is 
joined with a purer essence varying in its appearance 
at pleasure, as the gods and genii. This last is termed 
Vaicarica. They distinguish a fifth sort of body, un- 
dei the name of Ahctrica, which they explain as a 
minute form, issuing from the head of a meditative 
sage, to consult an omniscient saint; and returning 
with the desired information to the person whence *

* Jama Priests usually bear a broom adapted to sweep insects out 
e f  their w ay; lest they should tread on the minutest beiim



that form issued, or rather from which it was elon
gated ; for they suppose the communication not to 
have been interrupted.

The soul is never completely separated from mat
ter, until it obtain a final release from corporeal 
sufferance, by deification, through a perfect disen
gagement from good and evil, in the person of a 
beatified saint. Intermediately it receives retribu- 

- tion for the benefits or injuries ascribable to it in its 
actual or precedent state, according to a strict prin
ciple of retaliation, receiving pleasure or pain from 
the same individual, who, in a present or former 
state, was either benefited or aggrieved.

M a j o r  M a c k e n z i e 's information confirms that, 
which I had also received, concerning the distribu
tion of these sectaries into clergy and laity. In 
Hindustan the Jainas are usually called Syanras; but 
distinguish themselves into 'Srdmcas and Yatis. The 
laity (termed Srdvacd) includes persons o f various 
tribes, as indeed is the case with Hindus of other 
sects: but, on this side of India, the Jainas are mostly 
of the Vaisya class *. The orthodox Hindus have a 
secular, as well as a regular, clergy : a Brahman'a, 
following the practice of officiating at the ceremonies 
of his religion, without quitting the order of a house
holder, may be considered as belonging to the secu
lar clergy; one who follows a worldly profession, 
(that of husbandry for example,) appertains to the 
laity; and so do people of other tribes: but persons, 
who have passed into -the several orders of devotion, 
may be reckoned to constitute the regular clergy. 
The Jainas have, in like manner, priests who have 
entered into an order of devotion ; and also employ

* I understand that their Vaisya class includes eighty-four tribes: 
o f whom the most common are those denominated O'swdl, Agarwdl, 
Pariwur, and C’handewdl,
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Brahmanas at their ceremonies; and, for want o f 
Brahmanas of their own faith, they even have re
course to the secular clergy of the orthodox sect. 
This subject is sufficiently explained by M a j o r  M a c 

k e n z i e  and D r . B u c h a n a n  ; I shall, however, add, 
for the sake of a subsequent remark, that the Jainas 
apply the terms Yat'i and 'Sramana, (in Preterit and 
Hindi written Samaria,) to a person who has devoted 
himself to religious contemplation and austerity; and 
the sect of B u d d ’h a  uses the word Sraman'a for the 
same meaning. It. cannot be doubted, that the Som- 
monacodom of Siam is merely a corruption of the 
W'ords 'Sraman'a Gautama, the holy G a u t a m a  or 
B u d d ’h a  *

Having been here led to a comparison of the Indian 
sects which follow the precepts of the Vedas, with 
those which reject their authority, I  judge it neces
sary to notice an opinion, which has been advanced, 
on the relative antiquity of those religions ; and 
especially the asserted priority of the Bauddltas be
fore the Brahmanas.

In the first place, it may be proper to remark, that 
the earliest accounts of India, by the Greeks who 
visited the country, describe its inhabitants as dis
tributed into separate tribes j\  Consequently a sect 
which, like the modern Baucld has, has no distinction 
of cast, could not have been then the most prevalent 
in India.

I t  is indeed possible that the followers of B u d d ’ h a  

may, like the Jainas, have retained the distribution 
into four tribes, so long as they continued in Hindustan.

* See As. Res. vol. 7 , p. 41 5 .
t  Seven tribes are enumerated : but it is not difficult to reconcile 

the distinctions which are stated by A r r i a n  and St r a b o , with tire 
present distribution into four classes.



But in that case, they must have been a sect of 
Hindus; and the question, which is most ancient, the 
Brahmana or the Baudd'ha, becomes a solecism.

If  it be admitted that the Baadd'has are originally 
a sect of Hindus, it may be next questioned whether 
that, or any of the religious systems now established, 
be the most ancient. I have, on a former occasion*, 
indicated the notions which I  entertain on this point. 
According to the hypothesis 'which I then hinted, the 
earliest Indian sect, of which we have any present 
distinct knowledge, is that of the followers of the 
practical Vidas, who worshipped the sun, fire, and the 
elements; and who believed the efficacy o f sacrifices, 
for the accomplishment of present and of future pur
poses. It maybe supposed that the refined doctrine 
of the Veddntis, or followers of the theological and 
argumentative part o f the Vedas, is of lat<?r date : and 
it does not seem improbable that the sects of J im  
and of Buddha are still more modern. But I appre
hend that the Vais knar) as, meaning particularly the 
worshippers of R a-m a  and of C rish'n a  f ,  may be

* As. Res. voj. 8, p. 474.
t  In explanation of a remark contained in a former essay (As. Res. 

vol. 8, p. 475), I take this occasion o f adding, that the mere mention 
of R a ' m a  or of C r i s h n ' a , in a passage o f the Vedas, without any 
indication of peculiar reverence, would not authorize a presumption 
against the genuineness of that passage, on my hypothesis; nor, ad
mitting its authenticity, furnish an argument against that system. I 
suppose both heroes to have been known characters in ancient fabulous 
history; but conjecture, that, on the same basis, new fables have 
been constructed, elevating those personages to the rank o f  gods. 
On this supposition, the simple mention of them in genuine portions 
of the Vedas, particularly in that part o f it which is entitled Brah- 
man'a, would not appear surprising. Accordingly, C r i s h n 'a , sou 
of D e v a c i , is actually named in the Ch’handogya Upanishad (to
wards tlie close of the 3d Chapter,) as having received theological in
formation from C h o r a  a descendant of A n g i r a s . This passage, 
w/iich had escaped my notice, was indicated to me by M b . Sp e k e , 
from the Persian translation o f the Upanishad.
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subsequent to those sects, and that the 'Saivas also, 
are of more recent date,

I  state it as an hypothesis, because I am not at 
present able to support the whole of this position on 
grounds which may appear quite satisfactory to others; 
nor by evidence which may entirely convince them. 
Some arguments will, however, be advanced, to show 
that the supposition is not gratuitous.

The long sought history of Cashm'ir, which, in the 
original Sanscrit, was presented to the emperor Ac- 
b e r , as related by A bul-fazil  in the Ay'in Acber'i 
and of which a Persian translation exists, more ample 
than A bul-fazil’s brief abstract, has been at length 
recovered in the original language f .  A fuller ac
count of this book will be hereafter submitted to the 
society-: the present occasion for the mention of it, 
is a passage which was cited by D r. B u c h a n a n  
from the English translation of the Ay'm Acberi, for 
an import which is not supported by the Persian or 
Sanscrit text.

The author, after briefly noticing the colony esta
blished in Cashm'ir by Ca s y a p a , and hinting a 
succession of kings to the time of the Curus and 
JPandaxas, opens his detailed history, and list of 
princes, with G o n a n d a , a contemporary of Y urf- 
h is h t ’h ir a . He describes A s6ca (who was 12th 
in  succession from G 6 n a n d a ,) and his son J al6 ca , 
and grandson D a m o d a ea , as devout worshippers of 
S i v a ; and J al6c,a , in particular, as a conqueror of 
the Mlech’hds, or barbarians. D am o dar a , accord
in g  to this history, was succeeded by three kings of *

* Yol. 2. p. 178.
t  The copy which I possess, belonged to a Brahmana who died 

some months ago (1805) in Calcutta. 1 obtained it from his heirs, 
t  As. Res. Yol. V I. p. l6'5,



the race of Turushca; and they were followed by a 
Bod'hisatwa, who wrested the empire from them by 
the aid of S'A'CYAsin h a , and introduced the religion of 
B udd’ha  into Cashmvr. He reigned a hundred years; 
and the next sovereign was A bh jm a n y a , who de
stroyed the Bauddhas, and re-established the doc
trines of the Nilapurdna. This account is so far 
from proving the priority of the Baudd has, that it 
directly avers the contrary.

From the legendary tales concerning the last 
B u d d h a , current in all the countries, in which his 
sect now flourishes *; and upon the authority of a 
life of B udd’ha in the Sanscrit language, under the 
title of Lolita purana, which was procured by M ajor  
K n o x , during his public mission in Nepal, it can be 
affirmed, that the story of G autam a  B u d d ’ha  has 
been engrafted on the heroic history of the lunar 
and solar races, received by the orthodox Hindus: 
an evident sign, that his sect is subsequent to that, 
in which this fabulous history is original.

The same remark is applicable to the Jainas, with 
whom the legendary story of their saints also seems 
to be engrafted on the Pauranic tales of the orthodox 
sect. Sufficient indication of this will appear, in the 
passages which will be subsequently cited from the 
writings of the Jainas.

Considerable weight might be allowed to an argu
ment deduced from the aggravated extravagance of 
the fictions admitted by the sects of J in a  and Bu d 
d’h a . The mythology of the orthodox Hindus, their 
present chronology adapted to astronomical periods, 
their legendary tales, their mystical allegories, are 
abundantly extravagant. But the Jainas and

* Relation d’un voyage. Tachaud. Laloubere, Royaume cle Siam.
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Baudd’has surpass them in monstrous exaggerations 
of the same kind. In this rivalship of absurd fic tion, 
it would not be unreasonable to pronounce that to be 
most modern, which has outgone the rest.

The greater antiquity of the religion of the Vedas 
is also rendered probable, from the prevalence of a 
similar worship of the sun and of fire in ancient 
Persia. Nothing forbids the supposition, that a re
ligious worship, which was there established in times 
of antiquity, may have also existed from a remote 
period in the country between the Ganges and the 
Indus.

The testimony of the Greeks preponderates greatly 
for the early prevalence of the sect, from which the 
present orthodox Hindus are derived. A r r i a n , 
having said that the Brachmanes were the sages or 
learned among the Indians *, mentions them under 
the latter designation (o-opirai) as a distinct tribe,
‘ which, though inferior to the others in number, is 
superior in rank and estimation : bound to no bodily 
work, nor contributing any thing from labour to the 
public use : in short, no duty is imposed on that 
tribe, but that of sacrificing to the gods for the com
mon benefit of the Indians; and, when any one ce
lebrates a private sacrifice, a person of that class 
becomes his guide; as if the sacrifices would not else 
be acceptable to the gods

Here, as well as in the sequel of the passage, the 
priests of a religion consonant to the Vedas, are well 
described: and what is said, is suitable to them; but

* K«i Turn ot S») cropira) ro?$ Tool; Etcriv. x. 1. lib. 6.
t  N A E p ila i oi irtzvUq I  e i ;  £9t1 a. j m ? u y sv ta i Iv g iv  a J lo iV n  of

SoipirfM b{(, k. r. A. Arriau in Indicis,



to no other sect, which is known to have at any
time prevailed in India.

A similar description is more succinctly given by 
Strabo. ‘ I t  is said, that the Indian multitude is 
divided into seven classes; and that the philosophers 
are first in rank, but fewest in number. They are em
ployed, respectively, for private, benefit, by those 
who are sacrificing or worshipping, &c

In another place he states, on the authority of 
M e g a s t h e n e s , £ two classes of philosophers or 
priests; the Brachmanes and G&manes: but the 
jBrachmanes are best esteemed, because they are most 
consistent in their doctrine f .’ The author then pro
ceeds to describe their manners and opinions : the 
whole passage is highly deserving of attention, and 
will be found, on consideration, to be more suitable 
to the orthodox Hindus, than to the JBaaddhas or 
Jainas: particularly towards the close of his account 
of the Brachmanes, where he says, £ In  many things 
they agree with the Greeks; for they affirm, that the 
world was produced and is perishable; and that it is 
spherical: that God, governing it as well as framing 
it, pervades the whole: that the principles of all 
things are various; but water is the principle of the 
construction of the world : that, besides the four ele
ments, there is a fifth nature, whence heaven and 
the stars : that the earth is placed in the centre of 
all. Such and many other things are affirmed of re
production, and of the soul. Like P l a t o , they de
vise fables concerning the immortality of the soul,

*  %  to Tujy Tvcfav ttA^Gos zlq zifioc p igo  hvigv&Qca, kcm ?TpcJlsg fxsv

m i; (pil.ocro^ovq ŝ vca. r. A. lib. 15.
t  'A W yiv u^ecriv ttoizTtcci <rnzpl tuv  (piXocrotpaov, $vo yzvv) (pccay.uVy m

Ttf? [/Jv BpapflAZvcts kccXz?, r&s Js TspfAKVus* k. t . A. lib. 1 5 .
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and the judgment in the infernal regions; and other 
similar notions. These things are. said of the Brach
manes.’

Strabo notices likew ise another order o f people, 
opposed to the Brachmanes, and called Prarnmz: he 
characterises them as ‘ contentious cavillers, who ri
diculed the Brachmanes for their study o f  physiology 
and astronomy

P hilostratus, in the life of A pollonius, speaks 
of the Brachmanes as worshipping the sun. ‘ By 
day they pray to the sun respecting the seasons, 
which he governs, that he would send them in due 
tim e; and that India might thrive : and, in the even
ing, they intreat the solar ray not to be impatient of 
night, and to remain as conducted from them +.’

P l in v  and So linu s J  also describe the Gymnoso- 
phists contemplating the sun: and I I ierocles, as 
cited by Steph a n u s  of Byzantium§, expressly de
clares the Brachmanes to be particularly devoted to 
the sun.

This worship, which distinguishes the orthodox 
Hindus, does not seem to have been at any time prac
tised by the rival sects of J in a  and B u d d ’h a .

P orphyrius, treating o f a class o f  religious men, 
among the Indians, whom the Greeks were accus- * * * §

* re ro7$ BfCC%fjt,oLcriv uvr îaq&vrcu Ipif move; x.ca
Î £yx.Tix.oyi;. x.. T. X. lib. 15.

+ UiSr Jlfispav pft oiv JjAi'oy aî av. x. T. A. lib. 3. cap. 4.
J Pliny, lib. 1. c. 2. Solin. 1. 52.
§ To (fuAon uvopuii (pi\ocro(pmi, xou ©EotV ptAuv, jjA>u St y,»Aif«

Step, de Ur bibus, ad vocem Brachmanes.



tomed to call Gymnosophists, mentions two orders of 
them ; ' one, the Brachmanes; the other, the S'arna- 
naans: the Brachmanes receive religious knowledge, 
like the priesthood, in right of b irth ; but the Scima- 
naans are select, and consist of persons choosing to 
prosecute divine studies.’ He adds, on the authority 
of B a r d k s a n e s , that ‘ all the Brachmanes are of one 
race ; for they are all descended from one father and 
one mother. But the Samanaans are not of their 
race; being selected from the whole nation of In
dians’, as before mentioned. The Brachman is sub
ject to no domination; and contributes nothing to 
others

In  this passage, the Brachman, as an hereditary 
order of priesthood, is contrasted with another reli
gious order; to which persons of various tribes were 
admissible: and the Samanaans, who are obviously 
the same with the Germanes of S t r a b o , were doubt
less Sannyasis; but may have belonged to any of the 
sects of Hindus. The name seems to bear some affi
nity to the 'Sraman'ds, or ascetics of the Jainas and 
Baudd'has.

C lemens A l e x a n d r in u s  does indeed hint, that 
all the Brachmanes revered their wise men as deities f  ; 
and in another place, he describes them as worship
ping H ercules and Pan But the following pas
sage from Clemens is most in point. Having said, 
that philosophy flourished anciently among the bar
barians, and afterwards was introduced, among the 
Greeks; he instances the prophets of the Egyptians, 
the Chaldees of the Assyrians; the Druids of the 
Gauls (Galatie); the Samanceans of the Bactrians; *

* Porph. de Abstinentia, lib. 4.
•j- Kai f/.oi S'oumrm, &c. Sti'OII). lib. 1.

_ t  Strom, lib. 3, &c.



the philosophers of the Celts; the Magi of the Per
sians; the Gym nosophists of the Indians: and pro
ceeds thus.—They are of two kinds, some called 
Sarmanes, other Brachnanes. Among the Sarmanes, 
those called Allobii*, neither inhabit towns, nor 
have houses ; they are clad with the bark of trees, 
and eat acorns, and drink water with their hands. 
They know not marriage, nor procreation of chil
dren ; like those now called Encratetai (chaste). 
There are likewise, among the Indians, persons obey
ing the precepts of Butta , whom they worship as a 
god, on account of his extreme venerableness j'.’

Here, to my apprehension, the followers of Bud- 
d 'h a  are clearly distinguished from the Brack manes 
and S a r m a n e s The latter, called Germanes, by 
Strabo, and Samanaans, by P o r piiy r iu s , are the 
ascetics of a different religion; and may have be
longed to the sect of J in a , or to another. The 
Brachnanes are apparently those, who are described 
by P hilostratus and H ierocles, as worshipping 
the sun ; and, by Strabo and by A r r ia n , as per
forming sacrifices for the common benefit of the na
tion, as well as for individuals. The religion, which 
they practised, was so far conformable with the pre
cepts of the Vedas: and their doctrine and observ
ances, their manners and opinions, as noticed by the 
authors above cited, agree with no other religious 
institutions known in India, but the orthodox sect. *

* Same with the Hylobii of Strabo. C.
+ AitIov t&tuv lo yzvo<;, o» y.sv ccvtwv, ot Bp&xfxavoa

jtaAâ gvoi. acct 'tuv âp̂ ccvuv ot AXEofiwi 7rpoomc(,fyopzvoptBvoi} ale 9toAsk oWm<jiv% 
UTS reya,<; e a,[/,(pi£vvvvTCU y.cci ux.pofyva criTavTai,

van ~ \ / \  il ‘ rtv„ou vooop rcu; wruwtr a ycipov9 a ?rccbooTronocv Kracrtv, ucnrzp ot vvv
’Eyy.fa.r̂ a.t xm’Knumi. lio-t ol ruv luSuv of Tot; ByrJcd 7m9of/,Em '/ra.fa.y- 
n̂ pao-w' 011 iTTEpSoV/jy o‘Ê .nory,T®j h? ©so» tstij/.wua-i. Strom, lib. 1.

t The passage has been interpreted differently; as if Clem e n s said, 
that the Allobii were those who worshipped Butta. (See Moreri 
Art. Sanimaneens.) The text is ambiguous.



In short, the Brahmanes are distinctly mentioned by 
Greek authors, as the first of the tribes or casts, into 
which the Indian nation was then, as now, divided. 
They are expressly discriminated from the sect of 
B udd’ha by one ancient author, and from the Sar- 
manes, or Samanceans; (ascetics of various tribes,) by- 
others. They are described by more than one autho
rity, as worshipping the sun, as performing sacrifices, 
and as denying’ the eternity of the world, and main
taining other tenets incompatible with the supposi
tion, that the sects of Bu d d ’ha or J in a , could be 
meant. Their manners and doctrine, aŝ  described 
by these authors, are quite conformable with the no- _ 
tions and practice of the orthod'ox Hindus. I t  may 
therefore be confidently inferred, that the followers 
of the Vedas flourished in India, when it was visited 
by the Greeks under A lexa nder  : and continued to 
flourish from the time of Meg asthenes, who de
scribed them in the fourth century before C hrist , to 
that of P orpiiyrius, who speaks of them, on later 
authority, in the third century after C h rist .

I have thus stated, as briefly as the nature o f  the. 
subject permitted, a few  o f the facts and reasons 
by which the opinion, that the religion and institu
tions of the orthodox Hindus are more modern than 
the doctrines o f  J in a  and o f Bu d d ’h a , may, as I 
think, be successfully resisted. I have not under
taken a formal refutation o f it, and have, therefore, 
passed, unnoticed, objections w hich are founded on  
misapprehension.

I t is only necessary to remark, that the past pre
valence of either of those sects in particular places, 
with its subsequent persecution there by the wor
shippers o f 'Siv a , or of V ish n u , is no proof of its 
general priority. Hindustan proper was the early seat 
of the Hindu religion ; and the acknowledged cradle 
of both the sects in question. They were foreigners 
in the Peninsula of India.; and admitting, as a fact,

f t e  ISWftBKM Pusut I M K



(what need not, however, he conceded,) that the or
thodox Hindus had not been previously settled in the 
Carnat'aca and other districts, in which the Jainas 
or the Baudd’has have flourished, it cannot be thence 
concluded, that the followers of the Vedas did not 
precede them in other provinces.

I t  may be proper to add, that the establishment of 
particlar sects, among the Hindus who acknowledge 
the Vedas, does not affect the general question of re
lative antiquity. The special doctrines introduced by 
'Sancara-A charya , by R a'aia'n u ja , and by Ma'd - 
h a v a 'cha'rya, and of course the origin of the sects 
which receive those doctrines, may be referred, with 
precision, to the periods when their authors lived : 
but the religion, in which they are sectaries, has un
doubtedly a much earlier origin.

To revert to the immediate object o f these observa
tions; which is that of explaining and supporting the 
information communicated by M ajor M a c k e n z ie  : 
I  shall, for that purpose, state the substance of a few 
passages from a work of great authority, among the 
Jainas, entitled Calpa-Sutra, and from a vocabulary 
of the Sanscrit language by an author of the Jaina 
sect.

The. Abhid'hana Ckintameni, a vocabulary of syno
nymous terms, by H e'm ach andra  a 'c h a 'r y a , is di
vided into six chapters ( Candas,) the contents of 
which are thus stated in the author’s preface. ‘ The 
superior deities ( Devcid'hidfoas)  are noticed in the 
first chapter; the gods (D ivas) in the second; men 
in the th ird; beings furnished with one or more 
senses in the fourth; the infernal regions in the fifth; 
and terms of general use in the sixth. ‘ The earth,’ 
observes this author, * water, fire, air, and trees, have 
a single organ or sense (indriya); worms, ants, spi
ders, and the like, have two, three, or four senses; 
elephants, peacocks, fish, and other beings moving



on the earth, in the sky, or in water, are furnished 
with five senses: and so are gods and men, and the 
inhabitants of hell.’

The first chapter begins with the synonyma of a 
J im  or deified saint; among which the most common 
are Arhat, Jineswara, Tirt'hancara or Tirfhacara: 
others, viz. Jim , Sarcqjnya, and Bhagmat, occur 
also in the dictionary of A m e r a  as terms for a Jina 
or Buddha; but it is deserving of remark, that nei
ther Biuldha, nor Sugata, is stated by H e'm a c iia n -  
d r a  among these synonyma. In the subsequent 
chapter, however, on the subject of inferior gods, 
after noticing the gods of Hindu mythology, ( I ndra 
and the rest, including B r a h m a ', &:c.)  he states the 
synonyma of a Budd'ha, Sugata, or Bod'hisatxva ; and 
afterwards specifies seven such, viz. V i p a s y i , 'S ic ’h i , 
V is w a n n a , C u c u c h ’h a n d a , C a n c h a n a , and C a ' s- 
y a  p a * expressly mentioning as the seventh B u d d 
h a , Sa c y a s i n h a , also named S e r v a 'r t ’h a s i d d ’h a , 
son of S u d d h o d a n a  and M a y a ', a kinsman of the 
sun, from the race of G a u t a m a .

In  the first chapter, after stating the general terms 
for a Jina or A rhat; the author proceeds to enume
rate twenty-four Arhats, who have appeared in the 
present Avasarpini age: and afterwards observes, that 
excepting M u n j s u v r a t a  and N e'm i , who sprung 
from the race of H a r t , the remaining twenty-two 
Jinas were born in the line of IcsHwAcuf. The 
fathers and mothers of the several Jinas are then men
tioned ; their attendants; their standards or charac-

* Tvroof these names occur in Captain Mahony’s and Mr. JoiN- 
vi lle’s lists of live Bddd’has. As. Res. vol. 7, p.32 and 414j

11 understand that the Jainas i’.ave a mythological poem en
titled Harivansu purtind, different from the Hurivansd of the ortho
dox. Their Ischw acu, likewise, is a different person; and the name 
is said to be a title of their first Jina, Rishaba dev a.
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teristics; and (he complexions with which they are
figured or described.

The author next enumerates twenty-four Jinas who 
have appeared in the past Utsarpirn period; and 
twenty-four others who will appear in the future age: 
and, through the remainder of the first book, explains 
terms relative to the Jaina religion.

The names of the Jinas are specified in M ajor 
M ac k en zie’s communication. Wherever those names 
agree with H e'm ac h a n d ba 's enumeration, I have add
ed no remark; but where a difference occurs I have 
noticed it*, adding in the margin the name exhibited 
in the Sanscrit text.

I  shall here subjoin the information gathered from 
H e m a c h a n d r a ’s vocabulary, and from the Calpa 
Sutra and other authorities, relative to the Jinas be
longing to the present period. They appear to be 
the deified saints, who are now worshipped by the 
Jaina sect. They are all figured in the same con
templative posture, with little variation in their ap
pearance, besides a difference of complexion: but 
the several Jinas have distinguishing marks or charac
teristic signs, which are usually engraved on the pe
destals of their images, to discriminate them.

1. Rish a bh a , or V rish abh a , of the race of Icsn- 
Wa cu, was son of N a 'bhi by M a r u d e ’v a ' : he is fi
gured of a yellow or golden complexion; and has a 
bull for his characteristic. His stature, as is pretend
ed, was 500 poles (dhanush); and the duration of his 
life, 8 ,4 0 0 ,0 0 0  great years (purva-varsha), According 
to the Calpa Sutra, as interpreted by the commentator, 
he was born at Cosala or Jyod'hya (whence he is named

* See pages 260, 261, 262.

*
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Causalica), towards the latter part of the third age. 
He was the first king, first anchoret, and first saint; 
and is therefore entitled Prat'hama-Rqja, Prat'hama 
Bhicshacara, Prat'hama Jina, and Prat'hama Tir- 
t ’kancara. At the time of his inauguration as king, 
his age was 2,000,000 years. He reigned 5,3(1)0,000 
years; and then resigned his empire to his sons : 
and, having employed 100,000 years in passing- 
through the several stages of austerity and sanctity, 
departed from this world on the summit of a moun
tain, named Asht'apada. The date of his apotheosis 
was 3 years and 8-f- months before the end of the 
third age, at the precise interval of one whole age 
before the deification of the last Jina.

2. A jita  was son o f J ita 'satku by V ij a y a ': 
o f the same race with the first J in a , and represented 
as of the like complexion; with an elephant for his 
distinguishing mark, His stature was 450 poles; 
and his life extended to 7,200,000 great years. His 
deification took place, in the fourth age, when fifty 
lacshas of crors of oceans of years had elapsed out o f  
the tenth cror of crors *.

3. Sa 'mbiiava was son o fJiT A 'R i by Se'n a '; o f  
the same race and  com plexion w ith  th e  p re c e d in g ; 
distinguished by a h o rse ; his sta tu re  was 400 poles ; 
he lived 5,000,000 y e a rs ; and he w as deified 30 lacr 
shas o f crors of Sagaras after the  second Jina.

4. A - B H I N A N D A N A W a S S O n o f S A M B A R A b y S l D D -  
h a r t h a ': he has an ape for his peculiar sign. His 
stature was 300 poles ; and his life reached to
5,000,000 years. His apotheosis was later by 10 lac
shas of crors of Sagaras than the forenoinn.

* The divisions of time have been noticed by Major MackEN- 
2IE> p. 257, and will be further explained.

Vol. IX. X
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5. Suaiati was son of M e'giia by M a n g a i a : be 
lias a curlew for bis characteristic. His life endured
4,000,000 years, and his deification was nine lacshas 
of crors of Sagaras after the fourth Jina.

6. P a d m a pra b h a  was son of SrId’hara  by Su- 
sima ; of the same race with the preceding, but de
scribed of a red complexion. He has a lotos for his 
mark : and lived 3,000,000 years, being 200 poles in 
stature. He was deified 90,000 crors of Sagaras after 
the fifth Jina.

7. Supa 'rs'wa was son of P ratistita by P rit’hwi ; 
of the same line with the foregoing ; but represented 
with a golden complexion : his sign is the figure
called Swastica. ----- He lived 2,000,000 years;
and was deified ______  9,000 crors of Sagaras sub
sequent to the_________ sixth Jina.

S. C h a n d ra pra bh a  was son o f  M a h a 'se'Na by 
L acshmar 'a '; o f the same race w ith  the last, b u t 
figured w ith a fair complexion: his sign is th e  m oon; 
his stature was 150 poles, and he lived 1,000,000 
years: and his apotheosis took place 900 crors of 
\Sagaras later than  the seventh Jina.

9. P u sh p a d a n t a , also named Su v id ’h i , was son 
of Supriya  by R a'ma': of the same line with the 
preceding, and described of a similar complexion: 
His mark is a marine monster (M acara): his stature 
was 100 poles, and the duration o f his life 200,000 
years. He was deified 90 crors o f Sagaras after the 
eighth Jina.

10. Sitala was son o f D r i 'd’h a r a t 'h a  by N a n - 
da ': of the same race, and represented w ith  a golden 
complexion : his characteristic is the mark called
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'Srhatsa. His stature was 90 poles; and
his life 100,000 great years; his dei
fication dates 9 crors of Sagaras later
than the M  preceding.

11. 'Sre'y’an  ('Sre'yas) or 'Srr'y a 'nsa , was son 
of V ishnu  by V ish na '; of the same race, and with 
a similar complexion; having a rhinoceros for his 
sign. He was 80 poles in stature, and lived 8,400,000 
common years. His apotheosis took place more than 
100 Sagaras of years before the close of the fourth 
age.

12. V a'supujya  was son o f V a supujya  by J aya': 
of the same race, arid represented with a red com 
plexion, having a buffalo for his mark : and he was 
70  poles high, lived 7,200,000 years, rind was dei
fied later by 54 Sagaras than the eleventh Jina.

13. V im a l a  was son of Critavarman by 'Sya'ma'; 
of the same race ; described of a golden complexion, 
having a boar for his characteristic; he was 60 poles 
high, lived 6,000,000 years, and was deified 30 Sa> 
garas later than the twelfth Jina.

14. A nanta , also named A nA n t a jit , wras son 
of S inhase'na by SuYas'a '. He has a falcon for his 
sign ; his stature was .50 poles, the duration of his 
life 3,000,000 years, and his apotheosis 9 Sagaras 
after the preceding.

15. D ’harma was son of B ha'nu  by S uvrata-; 
characterised by the thunderbolt: 45 poles in stature, 
and lived 1,000,000 years: deified 4 Sagaras later 
than the foregoing.

16. Sa'nti was son of V is'wase'na by A chira , 
having an antelope for his sign; he was 40 poles

x  2
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high, lived 100,000 years, and was deified 2 Sqgaras
subsequent to the last mentioned

17. Cunt’hu was son of Sura, by 'Sri ; he has a 
goat for his mark ; his height was 35 poles, and his 
life §5,000 years. His apotheosis is dated in the last 
paly a of the fourth age.

18. Ara was son o f  Sudarsa 'n a  by D e'vi : cha
racterised by the figure called Nandavarta:

v  ______________ /

V ---- \ A

r S

r a J U

his stature was 30 poles, his life 84,000 years, and 
his deification 1000 crors of years before the next 
Tma.

1§. M a lli was son o f  Cum bha  by P r a bh aValI; 
o f  the same race w ith the preceding; and represented 
o f  a blue com plexion; having ajar for his character
istic  ; he was 25 poles high, and lived  55,000 years ; 
and was deified 6,584,000 years before the close of 
the fourth age.

20. M u i s i ; v rata , also named Suvrata , or 
M uni , was son o f Sum itra  by P a d m a ', sprung 
from the race called H a r iv a n s'a ; represented with *

* The life of this Jim  is the subject of a separate work entitled 
S&ntipur&m.
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a black complexion, having a tortoise for his sign : 
his height was 20 poles, and his life extended to
30,000 years. His apotheosis is dated 1,184,000 
years before the end ot the fourth age.

21. N am 1 was son of V ijaya by V ipra ; of the 
race of I cshwa'cu : figured with a golden complexion; 
having for his mark a blue water-lily ( JV ilo tpala); his 
stature was 15 poles; his life 10,000 years: and his 
deification took place 584,000 years before the ex
piration of the fourth age.

22. N e'm i , also called A r is h t 'a n e 'm i , was son of 
the king S u m v p 'r a j a y a  by 'Si v a ; of the line deno
minated H a r i v a n s a ; described as of a black com
plexion, having a conch for his sign. According to 
the Calpa sutra, he was born at Soriyapura;  and, 
when 300 years of age, entered on the practice of 
austerity. He employed 700 years in passing through 
the several stages of sanctity; and, having attained 
the age of 1000 years, departed from this world at 
Ujjinta, which is described as the peak of a mountain, 
the same, according to the commentator, with Gira- 
nara*. The date o f this event is 84,000 years before 
the close of the fourth age.

23. P a'rs'w a (or P ars wan a t’ha) was son of the 
king As'wase'na by Va'ma', or Ba'ma d e 'vi ; of the 
race of Ic'shwa'cu ; figured with a blue complexion, 
having a serpent for his characteristic. The life of 
this celebrated J in  a, who was perhaps the real 
founder of the sect, is the subject of a poem entitled 
Parswanafha charitra. According to the Calpa

* I understand this to be a mountain situated in the west o f  India* 
and much visited by pilgrims.

x 3
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sutra, he was born at Bdnarasi*, and commenced 
his series of religious austerities at thirty years of 
age; and having completed them in 70 years, and 
having consequently attained the age of 100 years, 
he died on Mount Samnikya or Samit This hap
pened precisely 250 years before the apotheosis of 
the next J in  a  : being stated by the author of the 
Calpa sutra a t 1230 years before the date of that 
book,

24, V ard ’ham a 'n a , also named V ira , M a h a - 
v i 'ra, & c . and surnamed Charama-tirt'hacrit, or last 
of the Jim s:  emphatically called 'Sram an 'a , or the 
saint. He is reckoned son of Sid d ’h a 'rt’iia  by T r i- 
s'ala ' ;  and is described of a golden complexion, 
having a lion for his standard.

The subject o f the Calpa' sutra before cited is the 
life and institutions of this J ina . I  shall here state 
an abstract of his history as there given, premising- 
that the work, .like other religious books of the 
Jainas, is composed in the Pracrit called Mdgad'hi ; 
and that the Sanscrit language is used by the Jainas 
for translations, or for commentaries, on account of 
the great obscurity of the Pracrit tongue

* Bhelupura, in the suburbs of Benares, is esteemed holy, as the 
place of his nativity.

t  Samet sichara, called in Major Rennel’s map Parsonaut, is si
tuated among the hijls between Bihfir and Bengal. Its holiness is 
great in the estimation of the Jainas: and it is said to be visited by 
pilgrims from the remotest provinces of India.

t This Prdcrit, which does not differ from the language introduced 
by dramatic poets into their writings, and assigned by them to the 
female persons in their dramas, is formed from Sanscrit, I once 
conjectured it to have been formerly the colloquial dialect o f the 
Saraswata Brdhmem (As. Res. vol. 7, p. 21});) but this conjecture 
has not been confirmed by further researches. I believe it to be the 
game language with the Pali of Heylon,



According to this authority, the last Tirfhancara , 
quitting the state of a deity, and relinquishing the 
longevity of a god, to obtain immortality as a saint, 
was incarnate towards the close of the fourth age, 
(now past,) when 75 years and 8|- months of it re
mained. ' He was at first conceived by D e'va'n a n d a , 
wife of R lshabhadatta, a Brahmana inhabiting' 
Brahmanacundagrama, a city of Bhuratamrsha, in 
Jambudwipa. The conception was announced to her 
by dreams. I ndra  #, or 'Sacra , who is the pre
siding deity on the south of Mem, and abides in the 
first range of celestial regions, called Saud’harma, 
being apprized of M aha'vira’s incarnation, prostrated 
himself, and worshipped the future saint; but re
flecting that no great personage was ever born in an 
indigent and mendicant family, as that of a Brah- 
maiia, I ndra commanded his chief attendant H a r i- 
naigum eshi, to remove the fetus from the womb of 
D e'va'n a n d a ' to that of T risa la , wife of Sid d ’- 
h a 'rt’ha, a prince of the race of I cshwa'cu , and 
of the Cusyapa family. This was accordingly ex
ecuted ; and the new conception was announced to 
T risala' by dream s; which were expounded by 
soothsayers, as foreboding the birth of a future Jina. 
In due time, he was born; and his birth celebrated 
with great rejoicings.

His father gave him the name of V ard’iiam a 'n a . 
But he is also known by two other names; Sr a m a n a  
and M aha'vira. His father has similarly three ap
pellations, Sid d ’h a 'rt’h a , Sreya 'nsa , and Y as'aswI ; 
and his mother likewise has three titles, T r isa l a , 
V ide'h a d in n a ', and PRiTicA/RiN/i. His paternal 
uncle was Sura'rs'wa, his elder brother, N a n d i-

* The Jainas admit numerous In DR as ; but some o f the attri
butes, stated in this place by the C a lp a su tra , belong to the In d r a ' 
of the Indian mythology.

* x 4



vard’hana, his sister (mother o f J am a  l i) Sudar- 
sana '. His wife was Y asoda', by whom he had a 
daughter, (who became wife o f J am a  l i ,) named 
AnJ jja  and P riyadars 'ana '.  ̂ His grand-daughter 
was called Sesiia v a ti and J asovati.

His father and mother died when he was 28 years 
of age ; and he afterwards continued two years with 
his elder brother: after the second year he renounced 
worldly pursuits, and departed amidst the applauses 
of gods and men, to practise austerities. The pro
gress of his devout exercises, and of his attainment 
of divine knowledge, is related at great length. 
Finally, he became an A khat, or J in  a , being- 
worthy of universal adoration, and having subdued 
all passions*; being likewise omniscient and all- 
seeing: and thus, at the age of 72 years, he became 
exempt from all pain for ever. This event is stated 
to have happened at the court of king H a s t ip a  la , 
in the city of Pdwdpuri, or Pdpdpuri f  ; and is dated 
3 years and 8( months before the close of the fourth 
age, (called JDuc hamd suchamd)  in the great period 
named avasarpini. The author of the Calpasutra 
mentions, in several places, that, when he wrote, 
980 years had elapsed since this apotheosis ;£. Ac
cording to tradition, the death ,of the last J in  a hap
pened more than two thousand four hundred years

■ fm m g,------  —■«        ——— - . -■>» ------

* So the commentator expounds both terms, 
t  Near Rajagriha, in Bihar. It is accordingly a place o f sanetify. 

Other^oly places, which have been mentioned to me, are Champa- 
furt, near Bhdgalpur, Chandravati distant ten miles' from Benares. 
and the ancient city Hastindpura, in Hindustan: also Satrunjaya, 
said to be situated in the west o f  India.

J Samanassa Bhagavau M ah  a'ei r a ssa  Java duhklia Hinassa 
Navab&sa Sayain Bicwantain dasamassaya Basa sayassa ayam Asi ime 
sambach’bare Cale gacti’hai. Nine hundred years have passed since 
the adorable Ma h a 'b i 'k a  became exempt from pain ; and, o f the 
tenth century of years, eighty are the time which is now elapsed.



since; and the Calpasutra appears therefore to have 
been composed about fifteen hundred years ago *

The several Jinan are described as attended by nu
merous followers, distributed into classes, under a 
few chief disciples, entitled Gan ad'haras, or Garid- 
d’hipas. The last Jina had nine such classes of fol
lowers, under eleven disciples. I n d r a b h u t i, Ag- 
NIBHUTI, V a YUBHUTT, V yACTA, SuDHARMA, Ma N- 
DICAPUTRA, Ma URYAPUTRA, ACAMPITA, ACHALA-
bhra'ta', M e t a r y a , P rabiia 'sa . Nine of these 
disciples died with M a h a 'vira ; and two of them, 
I ndrabhuti and Sud’harm a , survived him, and 
subsequently attained beatitude. The Calpasutra 
adds, that all ascetics, or candidates for holiness, 
were pupils in succession from Su d h a r m a , none of 
the others having left successors. The author then 
proceeds to trace the succession from Sudharm a  to 
the different Sachas, or orders of priests, many of 
which appear still to exist. This enumeration dis
proves the list communicated to M ajor  M a c k e n z ie  
by the head priest of Belligola.

The ages and periods, which have been more than 
once alluded to in the foregoing account of the Jamas, 
are briefly explained in H e'm a ch an dra’s vocabulary. 
In the second chapter, which relates to the heavens 
and the gods, &c. the author, speaking o f time, 
observes, that it is distinguished into Avasarpini and 
Utsarpini, adding that the whole period is com
pleted by twenty col is of cot is of Saga r as; or 
%000,000,000,000",000 oceans of years. I do not 
find, that he any where explains the space of time

* The most ancient copy in my possession, and the oldest one 
which I have seen, is dated iii 1614 sainvat: it is nearly 250 yearsr 
eld.



denominated Sdgara, or ocean. But I  understand it 
to be an extravagant estimate of the time, which 
would elapse, before a vast cavity, filled with chop
ped hairs, could be emptied, at the rate of one piece 
of hair in a century: the time requisite to empty 
such a cavity, measured by a yojana every way, is a 
Pali/a ; and th a t repeated ten cotis of cdt'is of times % 
is a Sdgara.

Each of the periods, above-mentioned, is stated 
by B eh a ch a n d ba , as comprizing six A ras; the 
names and duration of which agree with the inform
ation communicated to M ajor M a c k en z ie  : In the 
one, or the declining period, they pass from extreme 
felicity ( ecantamhcha)  through intermediate grada
tions, to extreme misery (ecdnta duhcha). In the 
other,' or rising period, thej' ascend, in the same 
order, from misery to felicity. During the three 
first ages of one period, mortals lived for one, two, 
or three Palyas; their stature was one, two, or three 
leagues (Gavyutis); and they subsisted on the fruit 
of miraculous trees; which yielded spontaneously 
food, apparel, ornaments, garlands, habitation, nur
ture, light, musical instruments, and household uten
sils. In the fourth age, men lived ten millions of 
years; and their stature was 500 poles (Dhanush): 
in the fifth age, the life of man is a hundred years : 
and the limit of his stature, seven cub its: in the 
sixth, he is reduced to sixteen years, and the height 
of one cubit. In the next period, this succession of 
ages is reversed, and afterwards they recommence as 
before.

Here we cannot but observe, that the Jamas are 
still more extravagant in their inventions, than the *

* 1.000.000.000.000.000 palvas= one sugara, or sagaropama.



prevailing sects of Hindus, absurd as tliese are in. 
their fables.

In bis third chapter, H e'm a c h a n d r a , having 
stated the terms for paramount and tributary 
princes, mentions the twelve Chacravart'is, and adds 
the patronymics and origin of them, B harat a is 
surnamed A'rshabhi, or son of R ishabha  ; M agha- 
v a n  is son of V i j a y a ; and Sa n a t c u m a 'ka, of As*- 
w a sE'NA. 'Sa 'n t i , Cu n t ’hu and A ra  are the J in  as 
so named. Sagara  is described as son of Sumatra ; 
Subhuma is entitled Ca 'rtavirya ; P a d m a  is said 
to be son of P adm o ttar a ; H a r ish e n a  of H art; 
J a y a  of V ija y a  ; Brahm adatta  of B ra h m e  ; and 
all are declared to have sprung from the race of 
I cshwa'cu.

A list follows, which, like the preceding, agrees 
nearly with the information communicated to M ajor  
M ac k en zie . I t  consists of nine persons, entitled 
Vasudivas, and Cfishnas. Here T riprisht a  is men
tioned with the patronymic P ra'j a 'pa t y a  ; Dwi- 
prisht'a is said to have sprung from B r a h m e ; 
S wayambiju is expressly called a son of R u d r a ;

■ and P urushottama, o f  Soma, or the moon. Pu- 
rushasinha is surnamed 'Sa i v i , or son o f  'Si va ; Pu- 
rushapundarIca, is said to have sprung from M a- 
h a 'sir a s . D atta  is termed son o f  A g n is in h a ; 
N a 'ra' yana  has the patronymic D a 'sa r a t’hi (which  
belongs to Ra'm a c h a n d r a ) ; and C rishna  is de
scribed as sprung from V a su d e 'va .

Nine other persons are next mentioned, under the 
designation oi' Suc/a Balas, viz. 1 Achala. 2 Vijaya. 
3 Bhadra. 4 Suprabha. 5 Sudarsana. 6 Ananda. 
7 Nanda. 8 Padma. 9 Rama.

They are followed by a list of nine foes of V ishn-u : 
it corresponds nearly with one of the lists noticed by 
Major M a c k en zie , v iz. 1 A s'w agriva , 2 T a 'raca,



3 M e'raca, 4 M a d ’hu , 5 N isum bh a , 6  Ba l i, 7  
P rabj a'd a . 8 The king of Lanca (R a 'va n 'a ). 9 
The king of Magad'ha (J ara'sa nd’h a).

I t is observed, that, with the Jinas, these com
plete the number of sixty-three eminent personages,

'  viz. 24 Jinas, 12 Chacravartis, 9 Vusudtcas, 9 Bala- 
d&vas, and 9 Pratkasudexas.

I t  appears, from the information procured, by M a 
jo r  M a ck en zie , that all these appertain to the he
roic history of the Jama writers. Most of them are 
also well known to the orthodox H indus: and are 
the principal personages in the Pur anas.

H e'm achandra  subsequently notices many names 
of princes, familiar to the Hindus of other sects. 
He begins with P rIt’hu  son of V e n a , whom he 
terms the first k in g : and goes on to M a ’s d ’h a 'ta', 
H aris'chandra ; Bh arata  son of D u sh y a n t a , &c. 
Towards the end of his enumeration of conspicuous 
princes, he mentions C ar n 'a , king of Champa and 
Anga; H a'la or Sa 'la v a 'h a n a ; and C u m a 'r a pa 'la, 
surnamed Ch aulu cya , a royal saint, who seems, 
from the title of Paramctrhata, to have been a Jaina, 
and apparently the only one in that enumeration.

In a subsequent part of the same chapter, H e m a - 
chandra , (who was himself a theologian of his sect, 
and author of hymns to J i n a *,) mentions and dis
criminates the various sects; viz. 1st, A'rhatas, or 
Jamas. 2ndly, Saugatas, or Baudd'has, and, Sdly, 
six philosophical schools, viz. 1st. Naiydyica ; 2d. 
Yoga; 3d. C a p  i las Sdnc'hya; 4th. Vais'eshica; 5th.

* A  commentary on these hymns is dated in Saca 1214  (A. D . 
1392) ; but how much earlier H b 'm a c h a n  dr  a  lived, is not yet 
ascertained.



Vdrhaspatya, or Ndstica; and 6th. Charvaca, or 
Locayata. The two last are reputed atheistical, as 
denying a future state and a providence. I f  those 
be omitted, and the two Mmamas inserted, we have 
the six schemes of Philosophy familiar to the Indian 
circle of the sciences.

The fourth chapter of H e'm ach an dra’s vocabu
lary relates to earth and animals. Here the author 
mentions the distinctions of countries which appear 
to be adopted: by the Jainas ; viz. the regions (Var- 
sha)  named Bharata, Airavata, and Videha, to which 
he adds Curu; noticing also other distinctions fami
liar to the Hindus of other sects, but explaining- 
some of them according to the ideas of the Jainas. 
‘ Aryamrta,’ he observes, ‘ is the native land of 
Jims, Chacris, and Arddhachacris, situated between 
the VindJhya and Himddri mountains.’ This remark 
confines the theatre of Jama history, religious and 
heroic, within the limits of Hindustan proper.

A passage, in Bha'scara’s treatise on the sphere, 
will suggest further observations concerning the opi
nions of the Jainas, on the divisions of the earth. 
Having noticed, for the purpose of confuting it, a 
notion maintained by the Baadd’has, (whom some of 
the commentators, as usual among orthodox Hindus, 
confound with the Jainas;) respecting the descent 
or fall of the earth in space; he says*, ‘ the naked 
sectaries and the rest affirm, that two suns, two 
moons, and two sets of stars, appear alternately; 
against them I allege this reasoning. How absurd is 
the notion which you have formed-of duplicate suns, 
moons, and stars; when you see the revolution of 
the polar fish f .’

* Golad’hydya. 3. v. 8 & 10. 
t  U M  rciiior.



The commentators * agree that the Jainas are here 
meant: and one of them remarks, that they are de
scribed as ‘ naked sectaries, &c.’ Because the class 
of Digambaras is a principal one among- these people.

I t is true that the Jainas do entertain the prepos
terous notion here attributed to them : and it is also 
true, that the Digambaras, among the Jainas, are 
distinguished from the Sucldmbaras, not merely by 
the white dress of the one, and the nakedness (or 
else the tawny apparel) of the other; but also by 
some particular tenets and diversity of doctrine.—• 
However, both concur in the same ideas regarding 
the earth and planets, which shall be forthwith 
stated, from the authority of Jaina books ; after re
marking, by the way, that ascetics of the orthodox 
sect, in the last stage of exaltation, when they be
come Paramahansa, also disuse clothing.

The world, which according to the Jamas, is eter
nal, is figured by them as a spindle resting on half 
of another; or, as they describe it, three cups, o f 
which the lowest is inverted; and the uppermost 
meets at its circumference the middle one. They also 
represent the world by comparison to a woman with 
her arms akimbo f . Her waist, or according to the 
description first mentioned, the meeting of the lower 
cups, is the earth. The spindle above, answering to 
the superior portion of the woman’s person, is the 
abode of the gods; and the inferior part of the figure 
comprehends the infernal regions. The earth, which 
they suppose to be a flat surface, is bounded by a 
circle, of which the diameter is one rqjn The

v ~ — — -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

* L a c s h m i 'd a ' s a , M u n i 's 'w a r a , and the Vdsandbhdshya.
t  The Sangrahan't ratna and Locanab sutra, both in Pracrit, 

are the authorities here used.
t This is explained to be a measure of space, through which the



lower spindle comprises seven tiers of inferior earths 
or hells, at the distance of a raju. from each other, 
and its base is measured by seven rajus. These seven 
hells are Ratna prabha, Sancara prabha, Bdluca 
prabha, Panca prabha, Dhuman prabha, Tama prabha, 
Tamatama prabha. The upper spindle is also seven 
rajus h ig h ; and its greatest breadth is five rajus. 
Its summit, which is 4,500,000 Yojanas wide, is the 
abode of the deified saints : beneath that are five Vi- 
mdnas, or abodes of gods: of which the centre one 
is named SarvarfhasiddTui: it is encompassed by the 
regions Apardjita, Jayanta, Vajayanta, and Vijaya. 
Next, at the distance of one raju from the summit, 
follow nine tiers of worlds, representing a necklace 
(graivbyaca,) and inhabited by gods, denominated, 
from their conceited pretensions to supremacy, Aha- 
mindra. These nine regions are, 'Aditya, P r  it incur a, 
Somanasa, Sumanasa, Suvisdla, Sarvatobhadra, Ma- 
norama, SupravaddAia, and Sudars'ana.

Under these regions are twelve (the Digambaras 
say sixteen) other regions, in eight tiers, from one 
to five rajus above the earth,. They are filled with 
Vimdnas, or abodes of various classes of gods, called 
bjr the general name of Calpandsis. These worlds, 
reckoning from that nearest the earth ; are, Saud ha- 
ma and I  sdna; Sanatcumdra and Mahendra ; Brahme; 
Ldntaca; S’licra; Sahasrara; A'nata and Prdnata ; 
A  rana and Achyuta.

The sect of Jina distinguish four classes of deities, 
the Vaimdnicas, Bhuvanapatis, JiotisMs, and Vyan- 
taras. The last comprises eight orders of demigods, 
or spirits, admitted by the Hindus in general, as the

gods are able to travel in six months, at the rate o f 2,057>l52 ioja~ 
nas, (of 2000 crqsa each,) in the twinkling of an eye.



Racshasas, Pisdchas, Cinnaras, See. supposed to range 
over the earth. The preceding class (Jybtishis), 
comprehends five orders of luminaries; suns, moons, 
planets, constellations and stars, of which more 
hereafter. The Vaimdnicas belong to the various Vi- 
mdnas, in the twelve regions, or worlds, inhabited 
by gods. The class of Bhuvanapati includes ten or
ders, entitled Asuracumara, Nagacumara, See.; each 
governed by two Jndras. All these gods are mortal, 
except, perhaps, the luminaries.

The earth consists of numerous distinct continents, 
in concentric circles, separated by seas forming rings 
between them. The first circle is Jambiidzv'ipa, with 
the mountain Sudarsa Meru in the centre. It is en
compassed by a ring containing the salt ocean; be
yond which is the zone, named Dhatucidzvipa ; simi
larly surrounded by a black ocean. This again is 
encircled by Pushearadwipa ; of which only the first 
half is accessible to mankind : being separated from 
the remoter half, by an impassable range of moun
tains, denominated Manushbttara Parvata. Dha- 
tusidwipa contains two mountains, similar to Sumeru, 
named Vijanga and Achaia ; and Pushcara contains 
two others, called Mandira and Vidyunmali.

The diameter of Jambudw'ipa being 100,000 great
y

Yojanas*, if the 190th part be taken, or 5 2 6 we 
have the breadth of Bharat a varsha, which occupies 
the southern segment of the circle. Airavata is a 
similar northern segment. A band (3S648-r\  Yojanas 
wide') across the circle, with Sudarsa M eru  in the mid
dle of it, is Vidiha varsha, divided by M eru (or by four- 
peaks like elephant’s teeth, at the four corners of that

* Each great Yojam  contains 2000 c»s.



vaft mountain) into eaft and weft 7 uttha. These 
three regions, Bharat a, Airdvata, and 7 uleha, are in- 
habited by men who practise religious duties. They 
are denominated Carmachiimi, and appear to be fur
nished with distincts sets of 7 irthancaras or saints en
titled Jina. The intermediate regions, north and south 
of Meru, are bounded by four chains of mountains ; 
and intersected by two others : in such a manner, that 
the ranges of mountains, and the intermediate vallies, 
increase in breadth progressively. Thus Ilhnavat is

y i2
twice as broad as Bharat a varslta (or 1052 ; In e

y $
valley beyond it is double its breadth ('2105 if;); the

y i©
mountain Mahahimavat, is twice as much ( 4 2 1 0  ~9) t

y i
its valley is again double (8421 if;); and the mountain
Nishad'ha has twice that breadth (10842 if,). The val- 
lies between these mountains, and between similar 
ranges reckoned from Airdvata (viz. Sic hart, liacmi, 
and Nila), are inhabited by giants (Yugala), and are 
denominated Bhbgabhumi. From either extremity of 
the two ranges of mountains named Ilhnavat and 
Sichari, a pair of tusks project over the sea; each di
vided into seven countries denominated Autara-dwipas. 
There are consequently fifty-six such; which are called 
Cubhogakhiimi, being the abode of evil doers. None 
of these regions suffer a periodical destruction ; except; 
Bharata and Airdvata, which are depopulated, and 
again peopled, at the close of the great periods before- 
mentioned.

W je come now to the immediate purpose, for which 
these notions of the Jahias have been here explained. 
They conceive the setting and rising of stars and pla- 
nets to be caused by the mountain Sumeru; and sup
pose three times the period of a planet’s,appearance to 
be requisite for it to pass round Sumeru, and return to 
the place whence it emerges. Accordingly they allot

Voj,. IX, * ¥



two suns, as many moons, and an equal number of 
each planet, star, and constellation, to Jambudwipa 
and imagine tha t these appear, on alternate days, south 
and north of M in i. I  hey similarly allot twice that 
number to the salt ocean -, six times as many to Dhatuci 
dwipc ; 21 times as many, or 42 of each, to the Cdlo~ 
dad h i; and 72 of each to Pushcara divipa.

I t is this notion, applied to the earth which we inha
bit, that B h'ascara refutes. His argument is thus 
explained by his commentators.

* The star close to the north pole, with those near it 
to the east and west, form a constellation figured by the 
Indian astronomers as a fish. In the beginning of the 
night (supposing the sun to be near Bharani or 
PMusca), the fish’s tail is towards the west, and his head 
towards the e a s t; but at the close o f  the night, the 
fish’s tail, having made half a revolution, is towards the 
east, and his head towards the west : and since the sun, 
when rising and setting, is in a line with the fish’s tail, 
there is but one sun ; not two.’ T h is  explanation is 
given by M unis’wara and L acshm ida /sa . But the 
Fdsand Bhdshya reverses the fish ; placing his head 
towards the west a t sun set, when the sun is near 
Bharani.



On the In d i a n  and A rabian  D iv is io ns  of the 
Z o di a c k ,

RY H . T .  C O L E B R O O K E ,-E S a .

T h e  researches, of which the result is here laid be
fore the Asiatick Society, were undertaken for the p u r
pose of ascertaining correctly the particular stars, which 
give names to the Indian divisions of the Zodiack. The 
inquiry has at intervals been relinquished and resumed ; 
it was indeed attended with considerable difficulties. 
None of the native astronomers, whom I consulted, 
were able to point out, in the heavens, all the asterisms 
for which they had names: it became, therefore, ne
cessary to recur to their books, in which the positions 
of the principal stars are given. Here a fresh difficulty 
arose from the real or the seeming disagreement of the 
place of a star, with the division of the Zodiack, to 
which it was referred : and I was led from the considera
tion of this and of other apparent contradictions, to 
compare carefully the places assigned by the Hindus to 
their naeshatras, with the positions of the lunar man
sions, as determined by the Arabian astronomers. After 
repeated examination of this subject, with the aid af
forded by the labours of those, who have preceded me. 
in the same inquiry, I now venture to offer to the pe
rusal of the Asiatick Society the following remarks, 
with the hope, that they will be found to contain a cor
rect ascertainment of the stars by which the Hindus 
have been long accustomed to trace the moon’s path,

T he question, which I proposed to myself for investi
gation, appeared to me important, and deserving of 
the labour bestowed upon it, as obvioufly effiential to
wards a knowledge of Indian astronomy, and as tend
ing to determine another question : namely, whether 
the Indian and Arabian divisions of the Zodiack had 
a common origin. S ir W irl iam  J o^ es thought,
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that they had not: I incline to the contrary opinion. 
The co-incidence appears to me too exact, in most in
stances, to be the effect of chance : in others, the 
differences are only such, as to authorize the remark-, 
that the nation, which borrowed from the other, has 
not copied with servility. I apprehend, that it must 
have been the Arabs who adopted (with slight varia
tions) a division of the Zodiack familiar to the Hindus. 
This, at least, seems to be more probable than the 
supposition, that the Indians received their system from 
the Arabians: we know, that the Hindus have pre
served the memory of a former situation of the Colures, 
compared to constellations, which mark divisions of 
the Zodiack in their astronomy; but no similar trace 
remains of the use of the lunar mansions, as divisions of 
the Zodiack, among the Arabs, in so very remote 
times.

I t will be found, that I differ much from S ir  W il-, 
i ia m  J ones in regard to the stars constituting the 
asterisms of Indian astronomy. On this, it may be 
sufficient to remind the reader, that S ir W il l ia m  
Jones stated only a conjecture founded on a considera
tion of the figure of the nacshctlra and the number of 
its stars, compared with those actually situated near the 
division of the ecliptick, to which the ruicshatra gives 
name. He was not apprized, that the Hindus them
selves place some of these constellations far out of the 
limits of the Zodiack.

I s h a l l  examine the several ?iacshatras and lunar 
mansions in their order; previously quoting from the 
Hindu astronomers, the positions assigned to the prin
cipal star, termed the yogatara. This, according to 
B k a h m k g d p t a , (as cited b y  L a c s h m i d a 's a  in his 
commentary on the Sirbmarii,) or according to the 
Bralmesuld'bunta (cited b y  B h u 'd ’h a r a ) ,  is the 
brightest star of each cluster. But the Suryasidd'hdnta 
specifics the relative situation of the Yogatara in respect



of the other stars ; and that does not always agree with 
the position of the most conspicuous star.

T he number of stars in each asterism, and the figure 
under which the asterism is represented, are specified 
by Hindu astronomers: particularly by Sripati in the 
Rotnamdla. These, with the positions of the stars re
latively to the ecliptick, are exhibited in the annexed 
table. It contains the whole purport of many obscure 
and almost enigmatical verses, of which a verbal trans. 
lation would be nearly as unintelligible to the English 
reader, as the original text.

T he authorities, on which I have chiefly relied̂ , 
because they are universally received by Indian astro
nomers, are the Suryasidd'hanta, Sir6 > ani, and Graha- 
highava. They have been carefully examined, com
paring at the same time several commentaries. The 
Ratnamdld of S'iu pa ti is cited for the figures of the 
asterisms; and the same passage had been noticed by 
Sir W ill ia m  J ones (A s. Res. voU 2. p. 294). It 
agrees nearly with the text of Va s is iit /’ha  cited by 
M unIs' wara, and is confirmed in most instances by 
the Muhurta Chintdmml. The same authority, con
firmed with rare exceptions by V asish ' t ’ha , Sa ' calya , 
and the A'bharana is quoted for the number of stars in 
each asterism. The works of B ra h m eg u pta  have not 
been accessible to me : but the Markhi, an excellent 
commentary on the Sidd'hanta siromani, by M u n is-  
wara, adduces from that author a statement of the 
positions of the stars; and remarks, that it is founded 
on the Brahmesidd' h ant a, contained in the Fishnud'her- 
mottara *. Accordingly, I have found the same pas-

* Another Brahmesidd'IkAnta is entitled the Sctcalydsanhita. The 
author of the Marichi, therefore, distinguishes the one to which he 
refers.
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sage in the BraJnnesidd'hanta, and verified it by the 
gloss entitled Vasana ; and I, therefore, use the quota
tion without distrust. Later authorities, whose state
ments coincide exactly with some of the preceding (as 
Camala' caha in the Tatwaviveca) would be need
lessly inserted : but one ( M u n As w a k a  in the Skid'hanta  
sdrvabhauma) , exhibiting the position of the stars 
differently, is quoted in the annexed table.

T h e  manner of observing the places of the stars is 
not explained in- the original works first cited. The 
Sury aside?hernia only hints briefly, that ‘ they astrono
mer should frame a sphere, and examine the apparent 
longitude and latitude C om m entatorsrem arking 
on this passage, describe the manner of the observation : 
and the same description occurs, with little variation, 
in commentaries on the 'Siromani+. They direct a 
spherical instrument ( Go lay an fra)  to be constructed, 
according to instructions contained in a subsequent part 
of the text. This, as will be hereafter shewn, is pre
cisely an armillary sphere. An additional circle gradu
ated for degrees and minutes, is directed to be suspended 
on the pins of the axis as pivots. It is named Ved'ha- 
•valaya or intersecting circle, and appears to be a circle 
of declination. After noticing this addition to the in
strument, the instructions proceed to the rectifying of 
the Golayanlra or armillary sphere, which is to be 
placed, so that the axis shall point to the pole, and the 
horizon be true by a water level. 1

. T he instrument being thus placed, the observer is 
instructed to look at the star Revati through a sjeht 
fitted to an orifice at the centre of the sphere ; mid

f o r th ^ o n ^ ^ *  3nd SfJlutMhruvaca i which will be
t  Ranganat’ha and Vhud’kaka.
i  h1 Vatambhaihya and in the Mart chi.



having found the star, to adjust by it the end of the 
sign Pisces on the ecliptick. The observer is then to 
look, through the sight, at the yoga star of As'wini, or 
of some other proposed object; and to bring the move
able circle of declination over it. The distance in de
grees, from the intersection of this circle and ecliptick, 
to the end of Mina or Pisces, is its longitude (d'hruvaca) 
in degrees; and the number of degrees on the movea
ble circle of declination, from the same intersection to 
the place of the star, is its latitude (vicshepa) North or 
South *.

T h e  commentators*}* further remark, that ‘ the la
titude, so found, is (splint'a) apparent, being the place 
intercepted between the star and the ecliptick, on a 
circle passing through the poles; but the true latitude 
(asphuta) is found on a circle hung upon the poles of 
the celestial sphere, as directed in another place.’ The 
longitude, found as above directed, is, in like manner, 
the space intercepted between the origin of the ecliptick 
and a circle of declination passing through the star : 
differing, consequently, from the true longitude. The 
same commentators add ; that the longitudes and lati
tudes, exhibited in the text, are of the description thus 
explained: and those, which are stated in the Surya 
siddluinta, are expressly affirmed to be adapted to the 
time when the equinox did not differ from the origin of 
the ecliptick in the beginning of Alesha.

It is obvious, that, if the commentators have rightly

* Father Petau, and, after hirn, Bailey, for reasons stated by 
them (Uranol. Dissert. 2. 2, Ast. Anc. -p. 428.), are of opinion, 
that the ancient astron mers referred stars to the Equator; and that 
Eunoxus and H i i ' P a b c h u s  imist be so understood, when speaking 
t>t the longitudes of stars. Perhaps the Greek astronomers, like 
the Hindus, reckoned longitudes upon the ecliptick intersected by 
circles of declination, in the manner, which has been explained.

t Pqop’iiAKA is the most explicit on this point.
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understood the text of their authors, the latitudes and 
longitudes, there given, require correction. It will 
indeed appear, in the progress of this inquiry, that the 
positions of stars distant from the ecliptick, as there 
given, do not exactly correspond with the true latitudes 
and longitudes of the stars supposed to be intended : 
and the disagreement may be accounted for, by the 
circumstance of the observations having been made in 
the manner above described.

A nother mode of observation is taught in the 
Sidd'hdnta sundara cited and expounded by the author 
of the Sidd'hdnta sdrvabhauma. ‘ A tube, adapted to 
the summit of a gnomon, is directed towards the star on 
the meridian : and the line of the tube, pointed to the 
star, is prolonged by a thread to the ground. The line 
from the summit of the gnomon to the base is the hy- 
pothenuse ; the height of the gnomon is the perpendi
cular ; and its distance from the extremity of the thread 
is the base of the triangle. Therefore, as the hypothe- 
nuse is to its base, so is the radius to a base, from which 
the line of the angle, and consequently the angle itself, 
are known. If it exceed the latitude, the declination is 
south; or, if the contrary, it is north. The right 
ascension of the star is ascertained by calculation from 
the hour of the night, and from the right ascension of 
the sun for that time. The declination of the corres
ponding point of the ecliptick being found, the sum or 
difference of the declinations, according as they are of 
the same or of different denominations, is the distance 
Of the star from the ecliptick. The longitude of the 
same point is computed ; and from these dements, with 
the actual precession of the equinox, may be calculated, 
the true longitude of the star; as also its latitude oh a 
circle passing through the poles of the ecliptick.’

S uch, if I have rightly comprehended the m eaning  
in a single and not very accurate copy o f the text, is 
the purport of the directions given in the Sidd'hdnta
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ras. ‘ "a a . . Ashad’ha Ashad’ha t’ha. hisha. pada. pada,

P ^ d d f a - ^ o f - c h }  ^  Yama. Fire. PbatI- R udea. Amxi. V^ *  S e jeh ts . Bh^ -  S a  ^  A ir' a S lT e .  Mitba . I™ » a. W ater. The Vis- Brahma, f i s n i c .  £ ' V arvna. U apat. Â - P usha*.
asterism. - - - - - - -  j Aswins. pati. wcatvas.

The figures of the Nacshatras ac - -̂  A horse’s The A razor ^  A gem. A house. An -  A P ? " f *  A house, t / b e d -  A bed. A hand. A pearl. A fe s ‘ A ™ '*  A  ring. A ,licf s A couch, phanfe A .trian- , J fhrfee A A circle. A couch A tabor,
cording to Sbipati, &c. '  5 head  Yoni or knlte' riage. head. row- wheek stead bead- toon- f la t te n s  *> tail. ltooth. Sular nut l00tstePs' or tabor' d^ ble or bed'

v££r.“T?°' j Mr Mr, tat

Number of stars according to Sr i- } 8  3 6 5 3 1 4 3 3 5 2 2 5 1 1 . 4  4 3 1 1  2 2 3 3 4 100 2 2 32
pati, &c. -  - -  - -  - -  )

Other numbers assigned by different 1 s+ 2+ 5+ 3+ 9+ 4+ 4+ 2* 5+
authorities. - - - - - - S '  1 1 , 1  1

Relative situation of the principal 1 . o 2d W  of
s ta r; according to the Surya | N. S. S. E. N . E. Middle. F- S' N". N. 1s tN  W N. Middle. Middle. E. N . N . Brightest Middle. W. Brightest N . N . S.
Sidd’hdnta. - - - - - -  )

----- 1 ' “* ‘ ~ * “ ’ * ~ * —--------  -- ------------- ----- —  —  -----------------1------------— —---- ——;-------
Place of the star in 6 ths of degrees Middle RncJ Qf  P . EndofU. Third

from the origin of the Nacshatra; | 48 40 65 j f  58 4 78 76 ' 4 54 64 50 00 40 74 78 64 14 6 4 oreeedh? < , quarterof 80 36 22 79
according to the same. - - J Wucshatin AshaeCha. Ashad’/iu. the last.

^ o ^ th e ’EcHpic6*8- ^ 0-111 *he_°rIf m ] 8° 20° 37°SO' 19°30' 63° 67° 20' 93“ 106° 109° 129° 144° 155° 170 180° 199° 213° 224“ .229’ 241“ 254° 260“ 266“ 40' %20 290° 320’ 326 337’ 359“ 50'

Its distance from the Ecliptic. - -  10°N . 12°N . 5°N . 5°S. 10°S. 9°S. 6°N . N . 7°S. N. 12°N . 13°N. tl°S . 2°S. 37°N. 1°30'S. 3“S. 4’ S. 9° S. 5“30'S. 5° S. 60N . 30° N . 36“ N . 0 30'S . 24° N . 26° N . N.

Place of the star in degrees, mea- 1
sured on the Ecliptic, according > 8° 20° 37°28' 49°28' 63° 67° 93° 106° 108“ 129° 147° 155° 170“ 183“ 199“ 212“ 5' 224“ 5' 229° 5' 241° 254° 260 265° 278“ 290° 320° 326° 337° 360°
to Brahmegupta -  - - -  3

- N
Distance from the Ecliptic. -  -  10° N . 12°N . 4’ 31'N . 4’ 33'S. 10°S. 11°S. 6°N . N . 7°S. N . 12°N . 13°N. t l ’ S. 2 ’ S. 37°N . 1’ 23'S. 1’ 44'S. 3”30'S. 8“30'S. 5’ 20'S. 5’ S. 62’ N . 30° N . 36’ N . 0  18' S. 24’ N . 26° N . N.

Place ia degrees measured on the 1
Ecliptic, according to the Sidd’-  > 8° 20° 37° 28' 19° 28' 63° 67° 93° 106“ 108° 129’ 147° 155° 170° 183’ 199’ 212° 5' 224° 5' 229“ 5' 241’ 254’ 260° 265’ 278’ 290° 320 326’ 337’ 60°
hanta Sir'omaiii. - - - - -  J

Distance from the Ecliptic. - -  10° N . 12° N . 4’ 30 'N . 4’ 30'S. 10° S. U ’ S. 6 0N. N . 7°S. N . 12° N . 13° N. l l ’ S. 1’ 45'S. 37° N . 1’ 20 'S . 1°45'S. 3"S0'S. 8’ 30'S. 5’ 20'S. 5’ S. 62“N . S ON.  36" N. O 20 ' S. 24“ N . 26’ N . N.

________________ :_____ —_______________________ -____________________________________________ ____________________________ _____________ :___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Place in degrees measured on th e ")

Ecliptic, according to the Graha > 8“ 21° 38“ 49° 62° 66° 94° 106“ 107° 129“ 148“ 155 170° 183’ 198’ 212’ 224° 230’ 242’ 255° 261° 268’ 275° 286’ 320° 3 25 337° 360“
Idghava. -  - -  - -  - -  J

Distance from the Ecliptic. - -  10’ N . 12° N . 5°N . 5° S. 10°S. IT S . 6°N . N . 7°S. N. 12“N . 13°N. IT S . 2°S. 37°N . 1“ S. 2° S. 3° S. 8“ S. 5“ S. 5° S. 62“N. 30° N . 36° N . N . 24° N. 27° N . N.

T r^ e, a“ ordln§ to the ) 13040 ' 25° 8' 39° 2' 48°9' 61° T 65°8' 94° 53' 106° 109° 129° 142°48' 150° 175“ 13' 183”50' 182“ 24' 212°36' 224 38' 230“ 5' 248’ 36' 254“34' 260° 21' 262“ 10' 280“ 3' 294° 12" 319° 15' 335° 8' 348° 44' 359° 50'Sidd hanta Sarvabhauma. - - )

' ’ ’ ~  • 1 r~  |
True latitude. - - - - - - -  10°50'N. 12° 5 5 ' N. 4’ 44 'N . 4°40' S. 10° 12 'S . IT  7'S. 6°N . 7° 4'S. 12“42'N. 13“55'N. 12°S. 1’ 62'S. 41° 5 'N . 1°25'S. 1’ 50'S. 3°28'S. 8°40'S. 5°22'S. 5° S. 62° 14'N. 30“ 5' 26’ 25'N. 0  4 5 'S. 26° S ' N .  28° N.

Star supposed to be meant. -  .  -Arietis. Musca. p S e s .  Alfd®baH * ° rionis' “0rionis' n S r a '  * CancrL ‘C « £  ^  Corvi. Amturus. L ibra. * s “ rpi- * £ 1̂ ’ " t o n f '  “ L>'r* ' “ A(l p h m h  ^ q u a r i i .  •  Pegasi. *

* V asisht’ha. 1 Sac APT a. |  Muhurta chintanmm.



sdrvabhauma: the only work, in which the true lati
tudes and longitudes of the stars are attempted to be 
given. All the rest exhibit the longitude of the star’s 
circle of declination, and its distance from the Ecliptick 
measured on that circle.

I s u p p o s e  the original observations, of which the 
result is copied from B k ahm egupta  and the Surya 
sidd'hanta, with little variation, by successive authors, 
to have been made about the time, when the vernal 
equinox was near the first degree of Misha *. The 
pole then was nearly seventeen degrees and a quarter 
from its present position, and stood a little beyond the 
star near the ear of the Camelopard. On this supposi
tion, it will be accordingly found, that the assigned 
places of the Nacshatras are easily reconcileable to the 
positions of stars likely to be meant,

I  shall here remark, that the notion of a polar star, 
common to the Indian and Grecian celestial spheres, 
implies considerable afljiquity. It cannot have been 
taken from our present pole-star (oc, Ursa; minoris), 
which, as Mons. B a il l y  has observed (Astronomic 
Ancienne, p. 511), was remote from the pole, when 
E udoxus described the sphere ; at which time, ac
cording to the quotation of H ipparc h u s , there was a 
star situated at the pole of the world-p. B a il l y  con
jectures, as the intermediate stars of the sixth magni
tude are too small to have designated the pole, that x  
Draconis was the star meant by E udoxus, which had

* Bkahmegupta wrote soon after that period ; and the Surya 
Sidd'hanta. is probably a work of nearly the same age. Mr. Bejit-v 
eey considers it as more nr dorn (As. Res. vol. o\) : it certainly 
cannot be more ancient; for the equinox must have past the be* 
ginningof Misha, or have been near it, when that work was com
posed. .

t  Hirrarches. Comment, on Aratus. Lib, I. p. 1/9,



heen a t its g reatest approxim ation  to  th e  po le , little 
more than four degrees from  it, ab o u t 1236 years before 
C h r is t . I t  m ust have been d is tan t, betw een  seven and 
eight degrees o f  a  g rea t circ le , w hen  E u d o x u s  w rote. 
Possibly th e  g rea t star in th e  D ra g o n  ( D raco n is), 
w hich  is s itu a te d  very  near to  th e  c irc le  described  by 
th e  n o r th  p o le  ro u n d  the  pole o f  th e  ec lip tick , had 
been  p rev iously  designated as th e  p o la r star. I t  was 
w ith in  one deg ree  o f  the n o rth  p o le  a b o u t 2836  years 
befo ie  C h r i s t . A s we know , th a t  th e  idea  could not 
b e  taken  from  th e  s ta r in th e  tail o f  U rsa  m inor, we 
are forced to  choose betw een B a i l l y ’s co n jec tu re  or 
th e  supposition  o f  a still g rea te r a n tiq u ity . I should, 
therefore, be in c lin ed  to ex tend  to  th e  In d ia n  sphere, 
h is con jectu re  resp ec tin g  th a t o f  E u d o x u s .

I shall  now proceed to compare the Nacshatrat 
with the Manzils o f the moon, or lunar mansions.

I. Aswini, now  th e  first Nacshatra, b u t  an c ien tly  
th e  last b u t one , p ro b a b ly  o b ta ined  its  p re se n t situa tion  
a t  th e  head o f  th e  In d ian  asterism s, w hen  th e  beg inn ing  
o f  th e  Z o d ia c k  was referred  to  th e  f irs t degree of 
Alesha, or th e  K am , on th e  H in d u  sp h e re . As mea
su rin g  a p o rtio n  o f  th e  Z o d iack , i t  o c c u p ie s  the  first 
13° 2 0 ' o f  Alesha : a n d  its b e g in n in g  fo llow s im m edi
a te ly  afte r th e  p rin c ip a l star in th e  la s t  Nacshptra \Re- 
Voti), reck o n e d , b y  some e x ac tly , b y  o th e rs  nearly, 
opposite  to  th e  very consp icuous o n e , w h ic h  forms the 
fo u rte e n th  as te rism . C onsidered  as a constellation, 
As win't com presses th ree  stars f ig u re d  as a horse's 
hc3.d ; and th e  p rin c ip a l, w h ich  is also th e  northern 
one, is stated  by  all an c ien t a u th o ritie s , in  10° N . and 
8° E . from  th e  b eg in n in g  o f M<$ria,

T h e  first A la n zil, or lu n a i m a n sio n  according ' to 
th e  A rabs, is e n title d  ishevat u v, ^by th e  Persians eor-



rup tly  called , as in  th e  o b liq u e  case , Slier a tain)-, a n d  
com prises two stars o f  th e  th ird  m a g n itu d e  o n  th e  
head  o f A ries, in  la t .  6° 36 ' ,  and 70 51 ',  N .  a n d  lo n g . 
26c 13 ' , 'a n d  270 7'. ( H yde’s U lugh beg , p . 58). 
W i t h  th e  a d d itio n  o f  a  th i r d ,  also in  th e  h ead  o f  th e  
K a m , th e  aste rism  is d en o m in a ted  Ashtd't. The b r ig h t  
s ta r  o f  th e  2 d o r  3 d m a g n itu d e  w hich  is o u t o f  th e  f i
g u re  o f  th e  R am , a c c o rd in g  to  U lugh b e g , b u t  on th e  
n o s e  acco rd in g  to  H ipparchus c ited  b y  th is  au th o r 
f ro m  Ptolemy, is d e te rm in e d  JSdlih: it is p la ced  in 
L a t .  go 30* N . a n d  L o n g , I s o c 4 3 ' ,  a n d  is a p p a re n tly  
th e  sam e w ith  th e  p r in c ip a l s ta r in th e  In d ia n  a s te rism  ; 
fo r M iihammed o f Tizin, in his ta b le  o f  d e c lin a tio n  
a n d  r ig h t ascension , expressly  te rm s i t  th e  f irs t s ta r o f  
th e  Sheralain. (H y d e ’s C om . o n  U lugh B eg’s tab les , 
P- 97).

M any Pandits, co n su lte d  b y  m e , h a v e  c o n c u r re d  
in  p o in tin g  to  th e  th re e  b r ig h t s tars  in th e  h ead  o f  A ries  
(*  (3 and 7 ) fo r th e  In d ia n  co n s te lla tio n  As'w ini. T h e  
firs t star o f A ries (<*) was also shew n to  D r . H unter , 
a t  Ujjaym, for th e  p r in c ip a l o n e  in th is  a s te r is m ; a n d  
M r .  D avis (As. R es. v o l. 2. p . 2 2 6 .)  s tates th e  o th e r  
tw o , as those w h ich  w ere p o in ted  o u t to  h im  b y  a sk il
fu l native as tro n o m er, fo r th e  stars th a t  d is t in g u is h  
As'wini. T h e  sam e th re e  stars, b u t w ith  th e  ad d itio n  
o f  th ree  o thers, w ere in d ica te d  to  L e G e n  t i l , for th is  
co n ste lla tio n  (M e m . A c a d , S c ien . 1 7 7 2 . P .  I I .  p . 2O 9L  
I en te r ta in  therefo re  no  d o u b t,  th a t S ir W .  J ones 
(A s. R es. vol. 2 . p . 2 9 8 .)  was r ig h t  in  p la c in g  th e  
th re e  stars o f  As'wini in ,  and  near, th e  h e a d  o f  th e  
R a m ; and  it is e v id e n t, th a t  th e  firs t Nacshatra o f  th e  
Hindus is here r ig h tly  d e te rm in e d , in e x a c t c o n fo rm ity  
w ith , the  first L u n a r  m ansion  o f  th e  A r a b s ;  a l th o u g h  
th e  long itude o f  ^ A rie tis  ex ceed , b y  h a lf  a d eg ree , 
th a t  w hich is d e d u c e d , fo r th e  end  o f  As'ivi/u, from 
th e  supposed s itu a tio n  o f  the V irg in ’s spike' o p p o s ite  to



th e  b eg in n in g  o f  th is  Nacshatra ; a n d  a l th o u g h  its c ir 
cle o f  d ec lin a tio n  b e  13° in s tead  o f  8° fro m  th e  p r in c i
pa l star in  Revdti.

II. Bharani, th e  seco n d  In d ia n  a s te r ism , co m p rises  
th re e  stars  f ig u re d  b y  th e  Yarn o r p u d e n d u m  m u lie b re  : 
a n d  all a n c ie n t a u th o r i t ie s  c o n c u r  in  p la c in g  th e  p rin 
c ip a l a n d  s o u th e rn  s ta r  o f  th is  Nacshalra in  1 2 ° N .  
T h e  second  Manzil, e n title d  Butain, is p la c e d  by  
U lugh B eg  (H y d e ,  p .  6 l . )  in  L a t . 1° 1 2 ' a n d  3° 1 2 ';  
a n d  th is  c an n o t p o ss ib ly  be re c o n c ile d  w ith  th e  H in d u  
co n ste lla tio n . B u t  Muhammed o f  7 izin (S ee H y d e 's 
C o m m e n ta ry , p ,  9 7 ) ,  ass ig n s to  th e  b r ig h t  s tar o f  
Butain a d e c lin a tio n  o f  23 ° N .  e x c e e d in g  b y  nearly  
2 °  th e  d e c l in a t io n  a l lo tte d  b y  h im  to  Ndtih, o r  h is first 
s ta r  in Sheratain. T h is  ag rees  w ith  th e  d iffe re n ce  be
tw een  th e  p r in c ip a l s ta rs  o f  As'wini a n d  B harani; an d  
i t  m ay  be in fe rre d , th a t  so m e a m o n g  th e  M u h a m m e d a n  
astro n o m ers  h a v e  c o n c u rre d  w ith  th e  H in d u s ,  in  re 
fe rr in g  th e  seco n d  co n s te lla tio n  to  s ta rs  th a t  fo rm  M u sc a . 
T h e r e  w ere n o  g o o d  g ro u n d s  fo r s u p p o s in g  Bharani to  
c o rre sp o n d  w ith  th re e  stars  o n  th e  ta il  o f  th e  R a m  (A s. 
R e s . v o l. 2 . p . 2 Q 8 ) ; a n d  I  have  n o  d o u b t ,  th a t  th e  
s ta rs , w h ich  co m p o se  th is  Nacshalra, h a v e  b e e n  r ig h tly  
in d ic a te d  to  tn e , as th re e  in M u s c a ,  f o rm in g  a  triang le  
a lm o s t e q u i la te r a l : th e ir  b r ig h tn e s s ,  a n d  th e i r  equal 
d is ta n ce  fro m  th e  f irs t a n d  th i rd  a s te r is m s , co rro b o ra te  
th is  o p in io n , w h ic h  w ill be c o n f irm e d  b y  s h e w in g , as 
w ill be d o n e  in  th e  p ro g ress  o f  th is  c o m p a r is o n , th a t 
th e  Nacshatras a re  n o t  re s tr ic te d  to  th e  l im its  o f  th e  
Z o d ia c k .

III. Critlica, n o w  th e  th ird ,  b u t  fo rm e r ly  th e  firs t, 
Nacshalra, co n sis ts  o f  six  s ta rs  f ig u re d  as a  k n ife  o r 
ra z o r ,  an d  th e  p r in c ip a l  an d  s o u th e rn  s ta r  is p la ced  in  
4±° o r 5° N. a n d  in  (35 s ix th s  o f  d e g re e s  ( j 0 5Q'^



from  its own co m m en ce m en t, a c c o rd in g  to  th e  Surya 
sidd'hdnta, o r  87° 26 '  to  38° fro m  th e  b e g in n in g  o f  
Mesha, a c c o rd in g  to  th e  Sidd'hdnta siromani, a n d  
Grahalaghava, re sp ec tiv e ly . T h is  lo n g i tu d e  o f  th e  
c irc le  o f  d ec lin a tio n  co rresp o n d s n early  w ith  th a t  o f th e  
b r ig h t  star in  th e  P le iad es, w hich  is 4 0 ° o f lo n g itu d e  
d is ta n t f ro m  the  p r in c ip a l star o f  Revati.

T h e  stars, in d ica ted  b y  U l u g h  b e g  for Tlmrayya, 
a lso  correspond e x a c tly  w ith  th e  P le ia d e s ; a n d  these  
w ere  p o in ted  o u t  to  th e  J e s u it m issionaries as th e v  
h av e  since been  to  every  o th e r  in q u ire r ,  fo r  th e  th ird  
Nacshatra. I f  a n y  d o u b t  ex isted , M y th o lo g y  m ig h t 
assist in d e te rm in in g  the  .question ; for th e  Criiticasa re  
six  n y m p h s , w ho  n u rsed  S c a n d a , th e  G o d  o f  w ar, 
n a m e d  from  th ese , his fo ste r m o th ers , C a 'r t i c e ' y a  o r 
S h a 'n m a 't u k a .

IV. W e reta in  on  o u r celestia l g lo b es  th e  A ra b ic k  
n am e o f th e  fo u rth  lu n a r  m ansion  Debaran (o r w ith  th e  

-artic le , A ld eb a ra n ) : ap p lied  b y  us, h o w e v e r , ex c lu 
s iv e ly  to  th e  b r ig h t  s ta r called  th e  B u ll’s - e y e ; a n d  
w h ic h  is u n q u es tio n ab ly  th e  sam e w ith  th e  p r in c ip a l 
a n d  eastern star o f  Rohini, p la c e d  in 4  o r 5° S. a n d  
4 0 ^° E . by  th e  H in d u  w riters  on A stro n o m y - T h is  
Nacshatra, figu red  as a  w h ee led  ca rriag e , com prises 
f iv e  stars, ou t o f  th e  seven  w h ich  th e  G re e k s  n am ed  
th e  H y ad es . T h e  A rab s , how ever, lik e  th e  H in d u s  
re c k o n  five stars on ly  in  th e  aste rism  ; and  S ir w l  
J o n e s  r ig h tly  su p p o sed  th e m  to  be in th e  h ead  a n d  
n eck  of th e  B ull ; th e y  p ro b a b ly  are a. p y a e T a u ri 
ag reeab ly  to  M o n s . B a i l l y ’s c o n je c tu re  (A st. In d  p* 
12Q). ' 1
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Hindu astronomers define a point in this constella
tion, of some importance in their fanciful astrology. 
According to the <Surra sidd'hdnta, when a planet is in 

-the 7th degree of Vrislia (Taurus) and has more than 
two degrees of south latitude, or, as commentators ex
pound the passagej 2° 40'; the planet is said to cut 
tiie cart of Rokini. This is denominated sacat'abhcda, 
or the section of the wain. Lalla and the Graha- 
laghava give nearly the same definition ; and it is 
added in the work last mentioned, that, when Mars, 
Saturn and the Moon are in that position (which oc
curs, in regard to the moon, when the node is eight 
nacshalras distant from Pnnarvasu, and might happen 
in regard to the rest during another YugaJ, the world is 
involved in great calamity. Accordingly, the Puranas 
contain a legendary story of Dasarafhas dissuading 
Satufin from so traversing the constellation Rohm.

V. Mrigdsiras the fifth Nacshatra, represented by 
an antelope’s head, contains three stars; the same 
which constitute the fifth lunar mansion Hakdh ; for 
the distance of 10° S. assigned to the northern star of 
this Nacshatra, will agree with no other but one of the 
three in the head of Orion. The difference of longi
tude (24p to 25^°) from Crittica corresponds with suf
ficient exactness ; and so does the longitude of its cir
cle of declination (62° to 63°) from the end of Rtvati; 
since the true longitude of a  Orionis, from the princi
pal star in Revan (£ Piscium), is 63-§°, It was a mis
take to suppose this asterism to comprise stars in the 
feet of Gemini, or in the Galaxy (As. Res. vol, 2. p. 
208).

VI. A'rclra, the sixth Nacshatra, consists of a single 
bright star, described as a gem, and placed in 90 S. by 
one authority, but in 11° by others, and at the distance 
of A f  to 4° in longitude from the last asterism. This 
indicates the star in the shoulder of Orion («. Orionis) ;



n o t ,  as w a s  c o n j e c t u r e d  by S i r  W i l l i a m  J o n e s ,  t h e  
s t a r  i n  t h e  k n e e  of Pollux (As. R e s .  2. p .  2gS).

T he sixth lunar mansion is named by the Arabs, 
Hanah; and comprises two stars in the feet of the se
cond twin, according to U l u g h  b e g , though others 
make it to be his shoulder (H yde, Com. p. 7. and 44). * 
M u h a m m e d  of Tizin allots five stars to this constella
tion ; and the Katmts, among various meanings of 
Hanah, says, that it is a name for five stars in the left 
arm of Orion; remarking, also, that the lunar mansion 
is named Tahayi, comprising three stars called Tahyat. 
Either way however, the Indian and Arabian asterisms 
appear in this instance irreconcileable.

VII. T he seventh Nacshatra, entitled Punarvasu, 
and represented by a house, or, according to a Sanscrit 
work cited by S ir  W i l l i a m  J o n e s  (As. Res. v . 2 .  p .  
2p5), a bow, is stated by astronomers as including 
four stars, among which the principal and eastern one 
is 3 0  or 32° from the fifth asterism ; but placed by all 
authorities in 6° N. This agrees with (@ Geminorum) 
one of the two stars in the heads of the twins, which 
together constitute the seventh lunar mansion Ziraa, 
according to M u h a m m e d  of Tusi and M u h a m m e d  of 
Tizin and other Arabian authorities ( H y d e  on U l u g h  
b e g , p. 43).

I t appears from a rule of Sanscrit grammar *, that 
Pjtmarvasu, as a name for a constellation, is properly 
dual, implying, as it may be supposed, two stars. On 

, this ground, a conjecture may be raised, that Punarvasu 
originally comprised two stars, though four are nc\y 
assigned to it. Accordingly, that number is retained in 
the Sacalya sanhita.

* P asfini j . ii. §3 .



I t may be farther observed, that the seventh lunar 
mansion of the Arabs is named Ziraa id ased according 
to Juhari and others cited by H yd e  (Com. on U lugh  
-beg, p. 44) ; and that the Karnus makes this term to 
be the name of eight stars in the form of a bow.

U pon  the whole, the agreement of the Indian and 
Arabian constellations is here apparent, notwithstand
ing a variation in the number of the stars ; and I con
clude, that Punarvasu comprises, conformably with 
S ir W il l ia m  J o n e s’s supposition (As. Res. vol. 2. p. 
2Q9), stars in the heads of the twins ; viz. a, B, Gemi- 
liorum ; and which were indicated to D r. H u n t e r  by 
a Hindu astronomer at Ujjayin; to which, perhaps, 
§ and r may be added to complete the number of four.

VIII. Pushy a, the eighth asterism, is described as an 
arrow; and consists of three stars, the chief of which, 
being also the middlemost, has no latitude, and is l2oor 
13e distant from the seventh asterism, being placed by 
JHindu astronomers in 1060 of longitude. This is evi
dently Cancri ; and does not differ widely lrom the 
eighth lunar mansion Nethrah, which, according 
'to U l u g h  b e g  and others ( H y d e ’s Com. p.  4 5 ) ,  
consists of two stars, including the nebula of Cancer. 
The Indian constellation comprises two other stars, be
sides d Cancri, which are perhaps y and 0 of the same 
constellation; and S i r  W i l l i a m  J o n e s ’s conjecture, 
that it consists of stars in the body and claws of Cancer, 
was not far from the truth.

IX. T h e  ninth asterism, A's'Usha, contains fire stars 
figured as a potter’s 'wheel, and of which the principal 
or eastern one is placed in 7° S. and, according to dif
ferent tables, 107°, 10S°, or 109°, E. This appears 
to be intended for the bright star in the southern 
claw of Cancer (» Cancri,) and cannot be re
conciled with the lunar mansion T a rf  or Tarfah)

\  -



whidh com prises tw o  stars (H yde’s C o m . p . 8 .) n ear 
th e  lion’s e y e ; ' th e  n o rth e rn m o st b e in g  p la c e d  by M o
hammed o f Ttxin in  24 ° o f  N .  d e c lin a tio n  (H yde’s 
C om . p . 101'). T h e  Je su it m issionaries, i f  r ig h t ly  
q u o te d  b y  Costard (H is t,  o f  A str. p .  51) m a d e  As - 
lesha co rresp o n d  w ith  th e  b r ig h t  stars in  th e  heads o f  
C as to r a n d  P o llu x , to g e th e r  w ith  P ro c y o n .”  T h is  is 
e v id e n tly  e rro n eo u s. S ir W illiam J ones s su p p o si
t io n ,  th a t  As lesha m ig h t answ er to  th e  face  and nam e 
o f  L eo , nearly  co n c u rs  w ith  th e  A ra b ia n  d e te rm in a tio n  
o f  th is  lu n ar m a n sio n , b u t d isagrees w ith  th e  p lace  
assigned  to  th e  stars b y  H in d u  a s tro n o m e rs . Bailly 
c o m m itted  th e  sam e m is tak e , w hen  h e  a ffirm ed , th a t  
As'lesha is th e  L io n ’s head . (A str. In d .  p . 3 2 8 ) .

X. T he te n th  asterism  Mag'ha c o n ta in s , l ik e  th e  
la s t, five s ta r s ; b u t  w hich  are fig u red  as a h o u se . T h e  
p rin c ip a l or so u th ern  o n e  has n o  la ti tu d e , a n d ,  a c c o rd 
in g  to  all au th o ritie s , has I2 p °  lo n g itu d e . T h is  is

2 0

ev id en tly  R eg u lu s  (x L eon is) : w h ic h  is e x a c tly  1 2 9 J- 
d is ta n t fro m  th e  la s t s ta r in  Revali.

According to  th e  Je su its  c ite d  by Costard, 
Magha answers to  th e  lio n ’s m an e  a n d  h e a r t ; an d  th e  
te n th  lu n a r m ansion  o f  th e  A rab ians, Jehhah, com prises 
th re e  (som e say fo u r)  stars, n early  in  th e  lo n g itu d e  o f  
th e  L io n ’s h ea rt ( H y d e ’s U lugh B eg, p. 74. an d  
C o m . p . 46 ). Ip  th is  in s ta n ce , th e re fo re , th e  In d ia n  
a n d  A rab ian  divisions o f  th e  Z o d iack  c o in c id e  : an d  it 
is ow ing  to  an  o v ers ig h t, th a t  S ir W illiam Jones 
s ta te s  th e  Nacshatra as com posed  o f  s tars  in  th e  L io n ’s 
le g  and  h a u n ch , I t  appears to  co n sis t o f >  y £  v a n d  * 
L eonis.

, XL T w o sta rs , c o n s ti tu tin g  th e  e le v e n th  Nacshatra, 
o r  preceding Phalgum, w h ich  is rep resen ted  b y  a co u c h  
o r  bedstead, are d e te rm in ed  b y  th e  p la ce  o f  th e  ch ie f, 
s ta r  (th e  n o rth e rn m o st acco rd in g  to  th e  Surya sidd'* 
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hanta) in 12° N. and 144° E. or, according to Brah • 
m e  g u p  t  A,  the Sirbmani and the Grahalag hava 147° o r  
148° E. They are probably ® and 9 Leoms ; the same 
which form the lun?.r mansion Zubrah or Kherlan 
(H yde’s U lug h  Beg , p. 7&. and Com. p. 47).

I t may be conjectured, that B r a h m eg u tta  and 
B ha'scaka selected the southern for the principal star; 
while the Surya sidd'hanta took the northern : hence- 
the latitude, stated by those several Hindu authorities, 
is the mean between both stars ; and the difference of 
longitude, compared to the preceding and subsequent 
asterisms, may be exactly reconciled upon this suppor 
sition.

XII. Two other stars, constituting the twelfth Nae* 
shatra, or following P'halgum, which is likewise figured 
as a bed, are ascertained by the place of one of them 
(the northernmost) in 13° N. and ] 55° E. This indi
cates (3 Leonis; the same which singly constitutes the 
Arabian lunar mansion S' erf ah (H y d e ’s U lugh  B eg , 
p. 78. and Com. p. 47.), though M uh a m m ed  of 
Tizin seems to hint that it consists of more than one 
star (H y d e , p. 102). By an error regarding the 
origin of the ecliptick on the Indian sphere, S ir W il 
l ia m  J ones refers to the preceding Nacshatra, the. 
principal star of this asterism.

XIII. Hasta, the thirteenth Nacshatra, has the 
name and figure of a hand ; and is suitably made to 
contain five stars. The principal one, towards the west, 
next to the north-western star, is placed according to all 
authorities in 1 1° S. and 170° E. This can only belong 
to the constellation Corvus: and accordingly five stars 
in that constellation (a. j3 y $ 1 Corvi), have been pointed 
out to me by Hindu astronomers for this Nacshatra.



£
Awwa, the thirteenth lunar mansion of the Arabs, is 

described as containing the same number of stars, si
tuated under Virgo, and so disposed as to resemble the 
letter Alif. They are placed by U l u g h  Beg in the 
wing ( H y d e ’ s U l u g h  B e g , p . SO),

In this instance the Indian and Arabian divisions of 
the Zodiack have nothing in common but the number 
of stars and their agreement of longitude. It appears, 
however, from a passage cited from S ufi by H yde  
(Com. p. 82), that the Arabs have also considered the 
constellation of Corvus a? a mansion of the moon.)

XIV. The fourteenth Nacshatra, figured as a pearl, 
is a single star named Chitra. It is placed by the Surya 
s'tdd'hanta in 2P S, and 180° E ; and by B kahmegupta, 
the Sirommi and Graha Lag'hava, in l |°  or 1° S. and 
183° E, This agrees with the virgin’s spike (tc Vir*> 
ginis;) and Hindu astronomers have always pointed out 
that star for Chitra. The same star constitutes the 
fourteenth lunar mansion of the Arabs, named from it 
Simac ul a axil. Le G entil’s conjecture #, that the 
fourteenth nacshatra comprises the two stars $ and £ Viiv 
ginis was entirely erroneous. And M ons. Bailey was 
equally incorrect in placing 9 Virginis in the middle of 
this asterism (Astr. Ind. p. 227).

XV. Another single star constitutes the fifteenth
Nacshatra. Swali, represented by a coral bead. The 
Surya sidd'hanta, Brahmegupta, the Sir omani and 
Graha laghava, concur in placing it in. 37° IN.. They 
differ one degree in the longitude of its cucle of decli
nation ? three of these authorities making it l ()</•’, antf 
the other 198®, ,

T he only conspicuous star, nearly in the situation 
thus assigned to Svcati, 'and the Indian astronomer? ■

* Ba(m,y ast, Iu4, p, Hh.
J& 2



w ould hardly  travel so far from  the  Z o d ia c k  to  Seek an 
obscure s ta r ;)  is A rc tu ru s , 33° N . o f  th e  ec lip tick  in  
th e  circle o f d ec lin a tio n , and 1 9 s 0 E .  from  th e  p rinci
pal star o f  Revati. I  am  therefore d isposed to  believe, 
th a t Swati has been  rig h tly  ind icated  to  me b y  a native 
astronom er w ho po in ted  out A rctu ru s for th is Nacshatra. 
T h e  lo n g itu d e , s ta ted  by  M u n ' is' w a r a  (v iz . ]A° less 
th a n  Chitra), in d ic a te s  the sam e s ta r :  b u t,  i f  g rea ter 
te lian ce  be p laced  on h is la titudes, th e  s tar in tended  m ay 
be £ Boo/is, A t all even ts, M o n s . B a i l l y  m istook, 
w hen he asserted, on th e  a u th o rity  o f  L e  G e n t i l , th a t 
th e  fifteenth Nacshatra is m arked  b y  a. V irg in  is ; and  
th a t  this star is s itu a ted  a t th e  b e g in n in g  o f  th e  Nac
shatra (A st. In d . p. 13Q and 2 2 7 ).

T h e  Indian asterism  to ta lly  d isag rees w ith th e  lunar 
m ansion Ghafr, consisting  o f  th ree  stars in th e  V irg in ’s 
fo o t, acco rd ing  to U lugh B eg (H y d e , p. 82. and  
C om . p. 50) ;  b u t in , o r  near, the  b a la n c e , acc o rd in g  
to  o thers (ib id ).

X V I. Visacha, th e  s ix teen th  Nacshatra, consists o f 
fo u r stars d e sc rib e d  as a festoon . A u th o ritie s  d iffer 
little  as to  the situa tion  o f  th e  p rincipal and  n o r th e rn 
m ost star : p la c in g  it in  ]°, 1° -20 ', o r 1° 3 0 ' S. and i© 
2 1 2 V S' o r  213° E .  T h e  la titu d e  seem s to  in d i
ca te  th e  b r ig h t star in  th e  so u th e rn  scale (*  L ib r a ) ,  
th o u g h  th e  lo n g itu d e  disagree ; for th is  suggests a re 
m ote  star (possib ly  * L ib ra s) . I  apprehend" th e  first to  
be nearest the  t ru th  ; and  h en ce  c o n c lu d e  th e  four stars 
to  be « v t L ib ras an d  y S co rp ii.

i  h e  s ix teen th  lu n a r  m ansion n am ed  Zubanah or 
’luhanhah, is a c c o rd in g  to  M cham m ed  o f  7'izin  
( H t d e , C om . .041 , th e  b r ig h t s ta r  in th e  no rthern  
scale [Q L ibrae), w h ich  S ir  W il lia m  J ones supposed 
to  be th e  fifteen th  Nacshatra. 1 '

F a t h e r  S q u c i e t , by w hom  C o ro n a  Borealis is.



stated for th e  aste rism  Fisac'ha, is c e n s u re d  by S ir 
W . J ones, u n d e r  an  impression, th a t  all th e  Nacsha- 
tras m u st be  s o u g h t w ith in  th e  Z o d ia c k . T h e  in fo rm a 
tion , rece ived  b y  F a th e r  So u c iet , does a p p e a r  to  have 
b een  e r ro n e o u s ;  b u t  th e  sam e m istake  was c o m m itte d  
b y  a n a tiv e  a s tro n o m e r , w ho  show’ed  to  m e th e  sam e 
c o n s te lla tio n  fo r Visac'hd; an d  th e  Nacshatras are 
c e rta in ly  not re s tr ic ted  to  th e  n e ig h b o u rh o o d  o f  th e  
e c lip tic k .

X V II .  F our s ta rs , (o r, a c c o rd in g  to  a d ifferen t 
read in g , th re e ,)  d esc rib ed  as a row  o f  o b la tio n s , th a t  
is , in  a r ig h t  lin e , co n s titu te  th e  se v e n te e n th  Nacshatra 
n a m e d  Anurad'ha. H e re  also , a u th o ritie s  d iffe r li t t le  
as to  th e  s itu a tio n  o f  th e  c h ie f  an d  m id d le m o s t s ta r  ; 
w h ic h  is p laced  in  3°, o r 2°, o r  ] ° 4 5 ' S . a n d  in  224'-- o r 
2 2 4 °  5 '  E . T h is  m u s t in ten d  th e  s ta r  n e a r  th e  head  o f  
th e  scorp ion  (<f S c o rp io n is ) ; an d  th e  a ste rism  p ro b a b ly  
com prises §  .$ ir an d  p S co rp io n is .

T he se v e n te e n th  lu n a r  m an sio n  o f th e  A rab s ca lled  
Jclil o r  Iclilu jebhah, co n ta in s  fo u r (so m e say th re e , an d  

. ^others s ix * , )  s tars  ly in g  in a  s t r a ig h t  line:. T h o s e , 
a ss ig n ed  by  U lugh  B eg IH y d e , p. s y . )  fo r th is  
m a n sio n , are  (3 J  v v S co rp ion is.

H ere th e  In d ia n  an d  A rab ian  d iv isio n s a p p ea r  to  
•concur e x a c tly ;  an d  S ir  W . J ones (As. R es. 2. p. 2pp), 
as w ell as th e  M issio n arie s  c ite d  b y  Costard (H is t. 
A str. p. 31), have a p p a re n tly  u n d e rs to o d  th e  sam e 
s ta rs ;  th o u g h  th e  la t te r  e x te n d  th e  Nacshatra to  th e  
conste lla tion  S e rp en ta riu s .

X V III . Jyesht'ha, th e  e ig h te e n th  Nacshatra, c o m 
prises th ree stars fig u red  as a r in g . In  re g a rd  to  th is ,

*  H y d e ' s Com. p. 51.
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also , a u th o ritie s  are  n early  ag reed  in  t h e  p o s itio n  o f  th e  
p rin c ip a l and  m id d lem o st s ta r, placed  in  4°, 3-§°, o r  
3° S. an d  in  2 2 g°, 22Q° 5', o r  230° E . T h i s  p o sitio n  
c learly  in d ic a te s  A irfares or th e  S c o rp io n 's  h e a r t  (a  S c o r-  
p io n is ) ; w h ic h  is also  th e  e ig h te e n th  lu n a r  m an sio n  
n am ed  Kalb o r  KalbuTdkrab. T h e  th re e  9ta rs  o f  th e  
In d ia n  a s te rism  m ay  b e  « <r & r S c o rp io n is .

X I X .  T he n in e te e n th  as te rism , Mula, rep resen ted  
b y  a L io n ’s ta il,  co n ta in s  e lev en  s ta rs , o f  w h ic h  th e  
c h a ra c te r is t ic k  o n e , th e  e a s te rn m o s t, is p la c e d  in  Q°,

■ -or 8° S. a n d  in  24 1 ° o r  2 4 2 °  E .  A lth o u g h  th e  
la titu d e  o f  v S co rp io n is  be  fiv e  d e g re e s  to o  g re a t ,  th e re  
seem s little  d o u b t ,  th a t  e ith e r  th a t ,  o r  th e  s ta r  eas t o f  
i t  m a rk e d  v, m u s t  b e  in te n d e d ;  a n d  th is  d e te rm in a tio n  
ag rees  w ith  th e  J 8 th  lu n a r  m an sio n  o f  th e  A ra b s  ca lled  
Shaulah, c o n s is tin g  o f  tw o stars n e a r  th e  sco rp io n ’s 
s tin g . T h e  H in d u  a s te rism  p ro b a b ly  in c lu d e s  all th e  
s ta rs  p la ced  b y  us  in  th e  S c o rp io n ’s ta il,  v iz . s y. £  „ Q t 
x A u a n d  v S c o rp io n is . ■

XX. T he tw e n tie th  Nacshalra, e n tit le d  p re c e d in g  
A'shad'ha, f ig u re d  as an  e le p h a n t’s to o th ,  o r  as a c o u c h , 
cossists o f  tw o  stars, o f  w h ic h  th e  m o s t n o r th e rn  o n e  is 
p la c e d  in 5-§° 5 f  o r 5° S. an d  2 5 4 °  o r  2 5 5 °  E . T h is  
su its  w i th  * S a g it ta r i i ,  w h ic h  is a lso  o n e  o f  th e  s ta rs  o f  
th e  tw e n tie th  lu n a r  m a n sio n  ca lle d  Ndaim. I t  consists 
c f  lo u r ,  o r, a c c o rd in g  to  som e a u th o r i t ie s ,  o f  e ig h t, 
stars. T h e  In d ia n  aste rism  se e m in g ly  c o m p rise s  S & £ S a
g it ta r i i .

X X L  T w o  stars c o n s ti tu te  th e  tw e n ty -  f irs t  asterism> 
tiam ed  th e  s u b s e q u e n t  A  shad ha, w h ic h  is rep re sen ted  • 
b y  a co u ch  o r  b y  an  e le p h a n t’s to o th ,  T h e  p rin c ip a l 
s ta r, w inch  a lso  is th e  m o st n o r th e r ly  o n e , is p laced  in 
5 S. and  2(3o°, o r  2 6 1° E .  T h i s  ag ree s  w ith  a star in 
th e  b o d y  o f S a g itta r iu s  (t S a g it ta r i i) ,  a n d  t h e  o th e r star 
is p e rh ap s  th e  one m a rk e d  •



The twenty-first lunar mansion of the Arabians, 
named Baidak, comprises six stars, two of which are 
placed by M uhammed of Tizin in Declination 2 ]°&  
16°. One of these must be a star in the head of Sagit
tarius. Some authors, on the contrary, describe the 
lunar mansion as destitute of stars (H y d e , Com. on 
U lugh Beg, p, g.) At all events, the Hindu and 
Arabian divisions appear, in this instance, to be but 
imperfectly reconcileable.

XXII .  T hree stars, figured as a triangle, or as the 
nut of the floating Trapa, form the twenty-second aster- 
ism, named Ablujit; which, in the modern Indian astro
nomy, does not occupy an equal portion of the eclip- 
tick with the other Ndcshatras, but is carved out of the 
contiguous divisions. Its place (meaning that of its 
brightest star) is very remote from the Zodiack; being 
in 60° or 6'2° N. The longitude of its circle of decli
nation, according to different authorities, is 205°, 206° 
4O', or 208°. Probably the bright star in the Lyre is 
meant. It was shown to D r. H u nter , at Ujjayini for 
the chief star in Abhijit; and the same was pointed out 
to me, for the asterism, by a Hindu astronomer at this 
place.

T h e  Arabian lunar mansion Zdlik, consists of two 
stars (some reckon four *) in the horns of Capricorn, 
totally disagreeing with the Indian Ndcshatra.

XXIII. S'ravand, the twenty-third Nacshatra, re
presented by three footsteps, contains three stars, of 
which one, the middlemost, is by all authorities placed 
in 30° N. but they differ as to its longitude ; the Surya 
skid hunt a placing it in 280g ; Brahmegupta and the 
S'iromani, in 278s ; and the Grahalaghava in 2750

* U lugh Beg, p, g4. and H v d e ’s Com, 54.
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T h e  assigned la titu d e  ind icates th e  b r ig h t  s tar in th e  
eagle, whence th e  th ree  m ay be in fe rred  to  be »|3 and  
7  Aquilse.

T he tw e n ty -th ird  m ansion of th e  rrioon, called  by 
the  A rabs Bald, consists of tw o stars in  th e  le ft h an d  
o f  A quarius. C o n seq u en tly  th e  A rab ian  a n d  H in d u  
divisions are  h ere  at variance.

X X IV . DhanisJit'ha, th e  tw en ty -fo u rth  asterism , is 
rep resen ted  by a  d ru m  or tabor. I t  com prises fo u r stars, 
o n e  o f w hich (the  w esternm ost) is p la ced  in  36° N . 
a n d , according to  the  Surya sidrfhanta, B r a h m e g u p t a  
an d  the Siromarii, in  2 QO° E . th o u g h  th e  GrahaUghavct 
sta te  280° only. T h is  lo n g itu d e  o f th e  circle o f  dec li
na tion , and  the  d istance o f  th e  star on it  from  th e  ec lip - 
tick , ind icate  th e  D o lp h in  ; and  th e  fo u r  stars p ro b ab ly  
are «, (3 y and J  D e lp h in i. T h e  sam e conste lla tion  is 
m entioned  by th e  Je su it m issionaries as  co rre sp o n d in g  
to  nhanish’t'hd (C o s t a r d , p . 51) : an d  th e re  can be 
l i t t le  d o u b t, th a t  th e  ascerta inm ent is co rrec t. T h e  
lo n g itu d e , stated  b y  M u n ' is ' w a r a , (v iz . 2g4° 1 2 ')  
supports th e  conclusion , th o u g h  his la titu d e  (26° 25 ') be  
to o  small. T o  d e te rm in e  accurately  th e  p o s itio n  of th is  
Nacshatra is im p o rta n t , as th e  solstitial c o lu re , acco rd 
in g  to the an c ien t astronom ers, passed th ro u g h  th e  ex
tre m ity  o f  it, an d  th ro u g h  th e  m iddle o f  Aslesha.

T h e  tw e n ty -fo u r th  m ansion, ca lled  by  th e  A rabs 
Sand, com prises tw o stars in A quarius (," a n d  £ A q u a r ii) ; 
to ta lly  d isag ree ing  w ith  th e  ' l in d u  d iv isio n .

X X V . Satabhishd, th e  tw en ty -fif th  Nacshatra, is a 
c luster o f a h u n d red  stars figu red  b y  a c irc le . T h e  
p rincipal one, o r b rig h tes t, has no la titu d e  ; o r only a 
th ird , or at the u tm o st half, a degree o f  sou th  la titu d e  ; 
an d  all the  tables co n cu r in p lac ing  i t  in  lo n g . 320°.



T his  will su it b e s t  w ith  A A q u a rii. T h e s e  h u n d re d  
stars may b e  s o u g h t in  th e  stream  fro m  th e  J a r ,  w h ere  
Sik W illiam  J ones places th e  Nacshatra; a n d  in  th e  
r ig h t le g  o f  A q u a riu s .

Akhbiyah, th e  tw e n ty -f if th  lu n a r  m an sio n , is s ta ted  
to  co n sis t o f  th re e  stars o n ly , w h ich  seem  to  be th e  
th re e  in th e  w rist o f  th e  r ig h t h a n d  o f  A q u a riu s  (H yde’s 
C o m . p , 55]. H o w e v er, it appears fro m  U lugh  Beg’s 
ta b le s , as well as fro m  M oham m ed  o f  Tiziris, th a t  
fo u r  stars are ass ig n ed  to  th is m an sio n  (H y d e , p . 9 9 . 
a n d  C om . p . 9 5 .)

T h e  H in d u  a n d  A rab ian  a s te rism s d iffe r , h e re  less 
w id e ly , th a n  in  th e  in stan ces la te ly  n o tic e d  : a n d  a  
passag e , c ited  b y  H y d e  from  F ik o z a b a d i, ev en  in 
tim a te s  th e  c irc u la r  fig u re  o f  th e  c o n s te l la t io n  (C o m . 
p . 1 0 ) .

X X V I. T h e  tw en ty -s ix th  o f  th e  In d ia n  a s te r ism s ,' 
called  th e  p rece d in g  Bhddrapada, co nsists  o f  tw o  stars 
rep resen ted  b y  a  c o u c h  or b e d ,  or else  b y  a  d o u b le  
h e a d e d  fig u re  ; o n e  o f  w h ich  is p la ced  b y  H in d u  a s tro 
n o m e rs  in  24o N .  an d  3 2 5 °  o r 32 6 ° E .  T h e  o n ly  c o n 
sp icu o u s  star, n ea rly  in  th a t  s itu a tio n , is th e  b r ig h t 
s ta r  in  Pegasus (*  P eg as i) ; a n d  th e  o th e r  m a y  b e  th e  - 
n earest consideration  (£  P eg as i) . I  sh o u ld  h av e  c o n s i
d e red  {3 Pegasi to  b e  th e  seco n d  star o f  th is  Nacshatra, 
w ere n o t its yoga o r c h ie f  s ta r e x p re ss ly  said  to  be th e  
m o st n o rth erly . Mukaddim, th e  2 6 t h  lu n a r  m an sio n , '  
consists o f  the  tw o b r ig h te s t  stars in P eg asu s  (« an d  (3 * ) ;  
an d  th u s  the  tw o  div isions o f  th e Z o d ia c k  n early  c o n 
cur.

X X V II . T w o  o th e r  stars c o n s t i tu te  th e  2 7 th  
lu n a r mansion n am ed  th e  su b se q u e n t Bhadrafada, 
T h e y  are figured  as a  tw in , or p e rso n  w ith  a d o u -

* H yde’s U lugh B eg, p. 53, and Com. p. 34.



bJe face, or else as a couch. The position of one of 
them (the most northerly) is stated in 20° or 27° N. 
and 337° E. I suppose the bright star in the head of 
Andromeda to be meant; and the other star to be the 
one in the extremity of the wing of Pegasus (y Pegasi). 
This agrees exactly with the 27th lunar mansion of the 
Arabians, called Muakkher. For U lugh B eg assigns 
those stars to it (H y d e , p. 53. Com. p. 34. and 35.)

XXVIII. T he last of the twenty-eight asterisms is 
named Revet R, and comprises thirty-two stars figured as 
a tabor. All authorities agree, that the principal star, 
which should be the southernmost, has no latitude, 
and two of them assert no longitude; but some make 
it ten minutes short of the origin of the ecliptick, viz. 
3590 50'. This clearly marks the star on the ecliptick 
in the string of the fishes (£ Piscium) ; and the ascer
tainment of it is important in regard to the adjustment 
of the Hindu sphere.

T he Arabick name of the 28th mansion, Rishd, sig* 
nifying a cord, seems to indicate a star nearly in the 
same position. But the constellation, as described by 
J u h a k i  cited by G o l iu s , consists of a multitude of 
stars in the shape of a fish, and termed R elnulhut; in 
the navel of which is the lunar mansion : and M uham- 
med of Tizin, with some others, also makes this lunar 
mansion to be the same with Belnu Ifiut, which appears, 
however, to be the bright star in the girdle of Andro
meda (|3 Andromedae) ; though others describe it as 
the northern fish, extending, however, to the horns 
of the ram (H yd e’s Com. p. 10, 35, and 00). The 
lunar mansion and Indian asterism are, therefore, not 
reconcileable in this last instance.

T he result of the comparison shows, I  hope satis
factorily, that the Indian asterisms, which mark the 
divisions of the ecliptick, generally consist of nearly 
the same stars, which constitute the lunar mansions of



the Arabians: but, in a few instances, they essentially 
differ. The Hindus have likewise adopted the division 
of the Ediptick and Zodiack into twelve signs or con
stellations, agreeing in figure and designation with 
those of the Greeks ; and differing merely in the place 
of the constellations, which are carried on the Indian 
sphere a few degrees further west than on the Grecian. 
That the Hindus took the hint of this mode of dividing 
the ecliptick from the Greeks, is not perhaps altogether 
improbable : but, if such be the origin of it, they have 
not implicitly received the arrangement suggested to 
them, but have reconciled and adapted it to their own 
ancient distribution of the ediptick into twenty-seven 
parts *.

In like manner, they may have either received or 
given the hint of an armillary sphere as an instrument 
for astronomical observation : but certainly they have 
not copied the instrument which was described by 
P tolemy; for the construction differs considerably.

I n the Arabick Epitome of the Almagest entitled 
Tahrirulmejesti t ,  the armillary sphere (Zat ul balk) 
is thus described. “ Two equal circles are placed at 
right angles; the one representing the ecliptick, the 
other the solstitial colure. Two pins pass through the 
poles of the ecliptick ; and two other pins are placed on 
the poles of the equator. On the two first pins, are 
suspended a couple of circles, moving the one within,

According to the longitude of the three brightest stars o f  Aries, 
as stated by P t o l e m y , viz. 10°  40 ' ,  7°  4 0 ’ and 6° 4 0 ' ,  (I quote 
Irom an Arabick epitome o f the Almagest); the origin of the 
ecliptick, in the Greek book which is most likely to have become 
known in India, is 6 p  20' from the star which the Hindus have se
lected to mark the commencement of the ed ip tick .

t  By the celebrated N asiruddin  T usi'; from  the A rabick ver- 
sjonpi Ishak bin H unen,  which was revised by T h abit .



the other without, the first mentioned circles, and 
representing two secondaries of the ecliptick. On the 
two other pins a circle is placed, which encompasses the 
whole instrument, and within which the different circles 
turn : it represents the meridian. Within the inner 
secondary of the ecliptick a circle is fitted to it, in the 
$ame plane, and turning in it. This is adapted to 
measure latitudes. To this internal circle, two aper
tures, or sights, opposite to each other, and without it? 
plane, are adapted, like the sights of an instrument for 
altitudes. The armillary sphere is complete when con
sisting of these six circles. The ecliptick and seconda
ries are to be graduated as minutely as maybe practica
ble. It is best te place both secondaries, as by some 
directed, within the ecliptick, (instead of placing one 
of them without it,) that the complete revolution of 
the outer secondary may not be obstructed by the pins 
at the poles of the equator. The Meridian, likewise, 
should be doubled, or made to consist of two circles j 
the external one graduated, and the internal one moving 
within it. Thus the pole may be adjusted at its proper 
elevation above the horizon of any place. The instru
ment so constructed consists of seven circles.

“ I t is remarked, that when the circle, representing 
the meridian, is placed in the plane of the true meridian, 
so that it cuts the plane of the horizon at right angles, 
and one of the poles of the equator is elevated above 
the horizon conformably with the latitude of the place; 
then the motions of all the circles round the poles re
present the motions of the universe.

“ After rectifying the meridian, if it be wished tQ 
observe the sun and moon together; the outer secondary 
of the ecliptick must be made to intersect the ecliptick 
at the sun’s place for that time s and the solstitial 
colure must be moved until the place of intersection be 
opposite to the sun. Both circles are thus adjusted 
to their true places; or if any other object, but the



SUn, be observed, the colure is turned, until the object 
be seen in its proper place, on that secondary referred, 
to the ecliptick; the circle representing the ecliptick, 
being at the same time in the plane of the true ecliptick 
and in its proper situation, Afterwards, the inner se
condary is turned towards the moon (or to any star 
intended to be observed), and the smaller circle within 
it, bearing the two sights, is turned, until the moon 
(or to any star intended to be observed), and the smaller 
^circle within it, bearing the two sights, is turned, until 
the moon be seen in the line of the apertures. The 
intersection of the secondarj circle and ecliptick is the 
place of the moon in longitude; and the arc of the 
secondary, between the aperture and the ecliptick, is 
the latitude of the moon on either side (North or 
South).”

T he same instrument, as described by M ontucla 
from the text of Ptolemy (1. 3. c. 2. consists of 
six circles : first, a large circle representing the meri
dian ; next, four circles united together, representing 
the equator, ecliptick and two colures, and turning 
within the first circle on the poles of the equator ; lastly, 
a circle turning on the poles of the ecliptick, furnished 
with sights and nearly touching, on its concave side, 
the circumference of the ecliptick.

T he armillary sphere, described by the Arabian 
epitomiser, differs, therefore, from P t o l e m y ’s , in omit- 

■ ting the equator and equinoctial colure, and adding an 
inner secondary of the ecliptick, which, as well as the 
meridian, is doubled.

According to Lalanpe, the astrolabe of P to
lemy, from which T ycho Brahe derived his equa
torial armillary, consisted only of four circles: two 
placed at right angles to represent the ecliptick and 
— ------------------------------------- --------- --------------------------- A

* Hist, des Matbem. 1. p. 301.



solstitial colure; a third turning on the poles of the 
ecliptickand serving to mark longitudes ; and a fourth, 
within the other three, furnished with sights to observe 
celestial objects and measure their latitudes and longi
tudes * * * §.

W h e t h e r  the ancient Greeks had any more com
plicated instrument formed on similar principles, and 
applicable to astronomical observations, is perhaps un
certain. We have no detailed description of the instru
ment, which A r c h i m e d e s  is said to have devised to 
represent the phenomena and motions of the heavenly 
bodies; nor any sufficient hint of its construction ; 
nor does C i c e r o ’s account of the sphere exhibited by 
P o s i d o n i u s  % suggest a distinct notion of its structure

A mong the Arabs, no addition is at present known 
to have been made to the Armillary sphere, between the 
period when the Almagest was translated and the 
time of A e h a z e n , who wrote a treatise of optics, in

* L a l a n d b  4-S tron. I .  13. (§ 2279)>
f  If Claudian’s epigram on the subject of it was founded upon 

any authority, the instrument must have been a sort of orrery, en- 
closed in glass.

Vide Claud, epig. Cicero. Tusc. Quaes. I. 1 Nat. Deo. 2. 35.
J Cic. Nat. Deo. 2. 34.
§ In the Hejira year 212, or A. D. 827, by A lrazen  ben Y usf.f 

with the aid pf S e k siu s  (M ontucla, p. 304) ; or rather by 
Jjhak. ben H onen , whose death is placed about the Hejira year 260 
(D ’H erbblot, p. 455). According to the Cashfulzun, I shak’s 
version was epitomised by H ajai ben  Y p see ,  by T habit  ben 
Ivaerah, and by N asseuddin  T xjsi. Oilier versions, however, 
are mentioned ; particularly, one by H ajab, said to have been cqr. 
reeled first by H unen  ben Jsjjak, and afterwards by T h abit  ; ano
ther by T habit himself; and a third by Mum ben v a ih y a h . A 
different account is likewise given of the earliest translation of the 
Almagest, which is ascribed to A bu H isan and Sa l m a n , who are 
said to have completed it, after the failure of other learned men, 
whs had previously attempted the translation. Mention is also,



which a more complicated instrument, than that of 
P tolemy-, is described. A lh azen’s armillary sphere 
is stated to have been the prototype of’ T ycho 
Brahe’s * ; but neither the original treatise, nor the 
Latin translation of it, are here procurable ; and I am 
therefore unable to ascertain whether the sphere, men
tioned by the Arabian author, resembled that described 
by Indian astronomers. At all events, he is more mo
dern than the oldest of the Hindu writers whom I 
shall proceed to quote

T he construction of the Armillary sphere is briefly 
and rather obscurely taught in the Surya suid'hanta. 
The following is a literal translation.

“  L e t  t h e  a s t r o n o m e r  f r a m e  t h e  s u r p r i s i n g  s t r u c t t y e  

o f  t h e  t e r r e s t r i a l  a n d  c e l e s t i a l  s p h e r e s .

“ H a v i n g  caused a wooden globe to be made, [of 
such size] as he pleases, to represent the earth ; with 
a staff for the axis, passing through the center, and

made of a version by Ibr a h i m  ben Sat.at, revised by H ubeN. 
But none of these translations are anterior to the 0th century o f  the 
Christian era.

* Adhibuit (Tycho) Armillare quoddam instrumentum, quod 
tamen comperi ego positum, et adhibitum olim fuisse ante Tycho* 
nein ab Alhazeno, lib. 7 . opt. C. 1 . prop, 15 et a V itell. lib. 10, 
propos. 40. cujus instrumenti astronomice collocati ope, atque usu, 
(vide instrumentum multiplex armillareapud Tycho, in Mechanicis 
Astronomia:) eandem elevationem falsam g scrupulorum invenit, 
quam per alia, duo diveiya mstrumenta, compererat.

B estin i A p ia r ia ,
1 He wrote his treatise on opticks and other works about the 

year 1100. Biog. Diet.
% Bhascaba flourished in the middle of the twelfth century;  

being born, as he himself informs us, in the S a ca  year 10f>3, an
swering to A. C. 1114. But the Surya Sidtfhinia, is more ancient.



exceeding the globe at both ends ; let him. place the 
supporting hoops *, as also the equinoctial cirele.

“  T h r e e  circles must be prepared, (divided for 
signs and degrees,) the radius of which must agree 
with the respective diurnal circles, in proportion to the 
equinoctial; the three circles should be placed for the 
Ram and following signs, respectively, at the proper 
declination in degrees, N. or S. ; the same answer con
trariwise for the Crab and other signs. In like manner, 
three circles are placed in the southern hemisphere, 
for the Balance and the rest, and contrariwise for Ca
pricorn and the remaining signs. Circles are similarly 
placed on both hoops for the asterisms in both hemi- 
spheses, as also for Abhijlt; and for the seven Rishls, 
Agastya, Brahme and other stars,

“ I n  the middle of all these circles is placed the 
equinoctial. At the intersection of that and the sup
porting hoops, and distant from each other half the 
signs, the two equinoxes should be determined ; and 
the two solstices, at the degrees of obliquity from the 
equinoctial; and the places of the Ram and the rest, 
jn the order of the signs, should be adjusted by the 
strings of the curve. Another circle, thus passing 
from equinox, to equinox, is named the ecliptick; 
and by this patn, the sun, illuminating worlds, for ever 
travels. The moon and the other planets are seen devi
ating from their nodes in the ecliptick, to the extent of 
their respective greatest latitudes [within the Zodiack].”

T h e  a u t h o r  p r o c e e d s  t o  n o t i c e  t h e  r e l a t i o n  o f  t h e  
g r e a t  c i r c l e s  b e f o r e  m e n t i o n e d  t o  t h e  h o r i z o n  ; a n d  o b 
s e r v e s ,  t h a t ,  w h a t e v e r  p l a c e  b e  a s s u m e d  f o r  t h e  a p e x  

of t h e  s p h e r e ,  t h e  m i d d l e  o f  t h e  h e a v e n s  f o r  , t h a t

* They are the Colures.



p l a c e  is  i t s  h o r i z o n .  H e  c o n c l u d e s  b y  s h o w i n g ,  t h a t  t h e  
i n s t r u m e n t  m a y b e  m a d e  t o  r e v o l v e  w i t h  r e g u l a r i t y ,  b y  
m e a n s  o f  a  c u r r e n t  w a t e r  ; a n d  h i n t s ,  t h a t  t h e  a p p e a r 
a n c e  o f  s p o n t a n e o u s  m o t i o n  m a y  b e  g i v e n ,  b y  a  c o n 
c e a l e d  m e c h a n i s m ,  f o r  w h i c h  q u i c k s i l v e r  i s  t o  b e  e m 
p l o y e d .  T h e  m a n n e r  o f  u s i n g  t h i s  i n s t r u m e n t  f o r  
a s t r o n o m i c a l  o b s e r v a t i o n s  h a s  b e e n  a l r e a d y  e x p l a i n e d  
( p .  3 2 0 ) .

M o r e  ample instructions for framing an armillary 
sphere are delivered in the Sidd'hanta s irontarii. The 
passage is too long for insertion in this place ; and I 
reserve it for a separate article, on account of the ex
planations which it requires, and because it leads to 
the considerations of other topicks *, which cannot be 
sufficiently discussed in the present essay. A brief ab
stract of B h a 's c a r a ’s description may here suffice. 
In the center he places a small globe to represent the 
earth encompassed with circles for the orbits of the 
planets arranged like the curved lines in a spider’s 
web. On an axis passing through the poles of the 
earth, and prolonged on both sides, a sphere, or as
semblage of circles, is suspended, by means of rings or 
tubes adapted to the axis, so that the sphere may move 
freely on it. This assemblage of circles comprises a 
horizon and equator adjusted for the place, with a 
prime vertical meridian, and two intermediate verticals 
(intersecting the horizon at the N. E. and S. W . and 
N. W . and S. E points); as also the equinoctial colure.

* Among others* that o f the precession of the equinoxes ; re
specting which different opinions aro stated by Bhascara. It ap
pears trom what is said by him, that the notion of a libration of 
the equinoxes has not Universally prevailed among Hindu astrono- 
mers. The corrector opinion of a revolution of the equinoctial 
poiuts was advanced by some authors, but has not obtained the 
general suffrage ot Hindu Writers on astronomy.
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Another circle is suspended within this sphere on tfffi 
poles of the horizon,- apparently intended to measure 
the altitude and amplitude of an object.

A n o t h e r  sphere or assemblage of circles is in like 
manner suspended on the pole of the equator. It con
sists of both colures, and the equinoctial, with the 
ecliptick adjusted to i t ; and six circles for the plane
tary orbits adjusted to the ecliptick ; as also six diurnal 
circles parallel to the equinoctial, and passing through 
the extremities of the several signs.

T h i s , though not a complete description o f B h a 's- 
C aka’s arm illary sphere, will convey a sufficient notion 
o f  the instrument for the purpose o f the present compa* 
rison ; and wall justify the remark, that its construction 
differs greatly from that of the instrument specified by 
P t o l e m y .

I n the description of the armillary sphere cited from 
the S'drya sidd'hdnta, mention is made of several stars 
not included in the asterisms which mark the divisions 
of the ecliptick. T he following table exhibits the po • 
sitions of those, and of the few other stars which have 
been particularly noticed by Hindu astronomers.

tirakm e sidd 'han ta  G raha S . Surya
and Sir6m a m .____  L a g 'hat:a. Sdrvabhainrta. Sidd'hanta.

L a t .  L ong . L at. L o n g . L a t. L o n g . Lat. >Long.

Agastyay - 77° S . 87° 6 °  S. 8o° 77* 16 S. 85° 5 8o° S. 90°

S' 86° 4°° S‘ 8l° 4°° 4 S. 84° 36 4°° S. jsc°
A g ni -  - -  8* N . ; j °  8° 14 N . 57° 4  8° N . 52“

R ra h m e k r id a y a , 3 1 “ N . 46° 30 ° 4 9  N . 58° 36  30° N . 52° f

o m L  £  39“ N . 6 , -  3 8 * 3 8  N . S6*  S 3 38* N . 57°

A p d m i a t s a  3 Q N.  183° 3 N . 183° 30 N . iSo*

A  p a s  __________________________ ____________________ 19 N . 180°

+. The S 'icalya sanhita and T a tw a  vfa eca  agree with the Sftrya. 
s i id 'h m ta  as to the p .sitions of the first four stars. They omit the 
other three. ’ •



According to the
The seveh Risltis -

Sdcalya Sanhita.
Lat.

C r a t u  . • ’ • • • 55° N.
PuLAHA . . . . .  50° N.
PULASTYA......................................50° N.
A t k i  . . . . .  56° N.
A n g ir a s  . . * •* 5 7° N .

Y a s i s h t ’h a  . .. 4 • 6o° N.
M a b i c h i ...................................................60° N.

Here Agastya is evidently Canopus; as Lubd'haca 
is Sirius. Brahmeridaya seems to be Capella, which 
was shown, under that Indian name, to D r. H u n t e r  
at Ujjayim. Agni may be the bright star in the northern 
horn of the bull (j3 Tauri) : Prajapati is perhaps the 
star on the head of the waggoner ( <* Auriga?). The 
distances of the three last mentioned stars from the 
ecliptick do not exactly agree with the places stated ; 
but no conspicuous stars are found nearer to the as
signed positions: and it may be remarked, that they 
are all nearly in the longitude of the Nacshatra Mriga- 
siras corresponding to the head of Orion ; and thatthe 
latitude, assigned to them by Hindu astronomers, is as 
much too small, as that of Mrigasiras is too great.

T h e  star, mentioned in the Siirya sidd'hanta under 
the name of A'pas or water, is doubtless $ Virginis ; 
and Apamvatsa comprises the nebulous stars in the same 
constellation, marked b J . 2. 3.

A s t r o n o m e r s  gives rules for computing the heliacal 
rising and setting of the star Agastya, on account of 
certain religious ceremonies to be performed when that 
star appears. V a r a 'h a  M i h i r a  says, “  Agastya is

2  a  2



visible at Vjjayitu, when the sun is 7° short of the sign 
Virgo.” But he afterwards adds, that “ the star becomes 
visible, when the sun reaches Hasta, and disappears 
when the sun arrives at Rahim.” His commentator re
marks, that the author has here followed earlier writers; 
and quotes P ara's aha saying, “ When the sun is in 
Hasta, the star rises; and it sets when the sun is in 
Rahim*?' Bh a t t o t p a l a  cites from the five Sid- 
d'hdutas a rule of computation, analogous to that, which 
will fie forthwith quoted from the Bhuszvati; and re
marks, that three periods of Agastyas heliacal rising 
are observed, viz. 8th and 15th of As'wind and 8th of 
Cartica.

T h e  Bhaswali directs the day of Agastya s rising 
for any particular latitude to be fouud by the following 
rule. ‘ The length of the shadow of a gnomon'j- at 
a particular latitude, on the day of the equinox, is mul
tiplied by 25 ; and to the product gOO are added ; the 
sum, divided by *225, gives in signs and degrees the 
place of the sun, on the day, when Agastya rises or 
appears in the south, at the close of night.’ The com
mentator adds, that ‘ the day of the star's setting may 
be computed by deducting the sum found as above, 
from 1350 ; the difference reduced to signs and degrees, 
is the place of the sun, on the day, when Agastya sets 
in the southwest.’ According to these rules, Agastya 
in latitude 26° 34', rises when the sun is in 4s 20° and 
sets when the sun is in V 10°.

The Grahaldg hava teaches another method of 
calculation. The length of the shadow of the 
gnomon is multiplied by 8, and the product is

* j j  n i l

1 In duodecimal parts.



added to §8 for the son’s place in degrees, on the day 
when Agaslya rises; or is deducted from 78, to find 
the sun’s place when that star sets. By this rule, the 
star should rise, in latitude “20° 34  , when the sun is at 
the 2 6 th degree of the lion, and should set when the 
sun quits the ram. Accordingly, the Bhavishya and 
the Brahmevaivarl a But Anas ordain oblations ior jigast- 
ya  three days before the sun reaches the Zodiacal sign 
Virgo ; though the inhabitants of the province of Gaura, 
as observed in the last mentioned Pur ana, perform this 
ceremony three days earlier.

In regard to the passages above quoted, it may be 
remarked, that the rule, stated in the Bhaswati, im
plies the distance of three signs, from the beginning of 
Aries, to Agaslya, and supposes the star to become vi
sible when distant one sign from the sun. But the 
rule, delivered in the Gra ha lag h a vt i, places the star at 
the distance of 88° from the beginning of Misha, and 
supposes it visible in the right sphere, when 10° distant 
from the sun. According to the quotation from Pa- 
b a ' s a b a , the right ascension of the star must have 
been, in his time, not less than 100c reckoned from 
the beginning of Misha; and the star, rising cosmi- 
cally, became visible in the oblique sphere, at the dis
tance of 6o° from the sun; and disappeared, setting 
achronically, when within that distance. Making al
lowance therefore for the star’s proper motion, and 
change of declination and right ascension, it remains 
probable, that P a b a 's a b a ’s rule was framed for the 
north of India, at a period when the solstitial points 
were, as stated by that author, in the middle of Aslesha 
and beginning of Dhanisht’ha *.

I have purposely reserved for separate consideration 
the seven Bis his, who give name to seven stars in Ursa

* As. lies. yol. 2. p. 3p3.



major ; not only because their positions are not stated 
by B r a h m e g u p t a , B h a 's c a r a , and the Suryasid -  
d'Jidnta, but also because the authors, who give their 
positions, ascribe to them a particular motion, or va
riation of longitude, different from other stars, and 

„ apparently unconnected with the precession of the equi
noxes.

V a r a ' h a  M i h i r a  has a chapter in the Vdrdhisanh it a 
expressly on the subject of this supposed motion of the 
Rishis. He begins by announcing the intention of 
stating their revolution conformably with the doctrine 
of V r i d d ’h a  G a r g a , and proceeds as follows : “ When 
king Y u d ’h i s t ’h i r a  ruled the earth, the Munis were 
In Magha, and the period of the era of that king is 
2 5 2 6 years. They remain for a hundred years in each 
asterism, being connected with that particular Nacsha- 
tra, to which, when it rises in the east, the line of 
their rising is directed

T h e  commentator, B h a t t o t p a l a , supports the 
text of his author by quotations from V r i d d ’h a  G a r g a  
and C aV y a p a . “ At the junction of the Cali and 
Dwdpar ages, says G a r g a , “ the virtuous sages, who 
delight in protecting the people, stood at the asterism, 
over which the Pitris preside.” That is at Maghd. 
“  The mighty sages,” says C a ' s' y a p a , “ abide during

by the commentator, the
•— *  » -  »»»■
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a hundred years in each asterism, attended by the vir
tuous A rund’h a t L”

T h e  author next states the relative situation of the 
seven Rishis,. w ith A r u n d ’hati near her husband 
V asisht’ha : and the remainder o f the Chapter is 
devoted to astrology.

T he revolution o f the seven Rising, and its periods, 
are noticed i n Pur anas. The following passage is from, 
the Sri Bhdgavata *.

“ F rom your birth (Pa r ic sh it  is addressed by 
S u'ca) to the inauguration o f N a n d a ,  i l l s  years 
will elapse.

<l O f  the seven Rishis, two are first perceived, rising 
in  the sk y ; and the asterism, which is observed to  be 
at night even with the middle of those stars, is that, 
with which the Rishis are united, and they remain so 
during a hundred years of men. In your time, and at 
this moment, they are situated in Maghd.

“ W hen the splendor of V ish n u , named Crishna , 
departed for heaven, then did the Cali age, during 
which men delight in sin, invade the world. So long  
as he continued to touch the earth with his holy fe e t; 
so long the Cali age was unable to subdue the world.

“  W hen the seven Rishis were in Maghd, the Cali 
age comprising 1200 [divine] years ■f- began; and 
when, from Maghd, they shall reach Purvdshdd'lui, 
then will this Cali age attain its growth upder N a n d a  
and his successors.”

* Book 12. C. 2.
t  .432000 common years.



3f>0 ON .THE I N D I A N ,  & C .

I he commentator Sri'd ’hara S wa m̂i remarks, 
that the constellation, consisting o f  seven stars, is in 
the form ofa wheeled carriage. M a r i'c h i, he observes, 
is at the extremity ; and next to him , V a s is h t ’h a  in 
the arched part of the yoke ; and beyond him A n g ir a s: 
next to whom are four stars in a quadrangle : A tri at 
the northeast corner ; south o f him  P ula sty a  ; next 
to  whom is P u la h a  ; and C ratu is north o f  the last. 
Such being their relative position, the two stars, which 
rise first, are P ulaha  and Cr a tu  • and whichever 
asterism, is in a line south from the middle of those 
stars, is that with which the seven R u h is  are united ; 
and they so remain for . loo years.

A s i m i l a r  passage is found in the Ptshnu Purana 
and a similar exposition of it is given by the commenta
tor R a t n a g a k b h a  : but the period, there stated to 
elapse between the birth o f  P a r i c s h i t  and the inau
guration ofNANDA, is 1015 years only.

T he Matsya Purana contains a passage to  the like  
effect; but allows 1050 years from the birth of P a 
r ic sh it  to the inauguration of M a h a 'p a d m a  : and 
the seven Rzs/us are stated as being in a line with the 
constellation sacred to fire (that is C r ittic a ) ,  836 years 
later, in the time o f  the jtn d h ra  kings.

In the B rahm e sid tfhan ta  o f S a ' c a l y a ,  deno
minated from hs reputed author Saca lya  sardntd, the 
supposed motion o f  the seven Rzs/us is thus no
ticed '!': “ A t the commencemeat o f  the y u p a ,  C r a t u  

was near the star sacred to V i s h n u  ( S ra va n d ) ,  at 
the beginning o f the asterism. Three degrees east of 
mm, was P u l a h a ; and P u l a s t y a ,  at ten degrees

* Part 4. Ch. 23. v. 32, &c.
t P r a s n a  2 , ch. 2,



from this; Atri followed at three degrees from the 
last; and Angiras, at eight degrees from him; next 
came Vas' isht’ha, at the distance of seven degrees; 
and lastly M arIchi at ten. Their motion is eight 
liptas {minutes) in a year. Their distances from the 
ecliptickj north, were respectively 55°, 50°, 50°, 56°, 
57°, (X)°, and 6o°. For, moving in the north into dif
ferent positions, the sages employ 2 7 OO years in revolv
ing through the assemblage of asterisms : and hence 
their positions may be easily known at any particular 
time.”

Lalla, cited by M unIs'wara in his gloss on the 
Sirornani, says “ If the number of years of the Cali age, 
less fourteen, be divided by 100, the quotient, as the 
wise declare, shows the asterisms traversed by M arichx 
and other celestial sages, beginning from the asterism 
of Jiranchi (Brahma) .”

H e r e  L a l l a  is generally understood to mean R o h in i, 
M'hich is sacred to Prajdpati for Brahma). But Mu- 
Nis vvara has remarked, in another place, that Lalla 
may intend Abhijit which is sacred to Fid'hi or Brahma ; 
and consequently may' mean S'ravan a, of which Abhijit 
forms a part: and thus Lalla and Sa'calya may be 
reconciled. 1

M ost of the commentators on the Surya sidd'hanta 
and Sirornani are silent on the subject of the seven 
Rishis. But N risinha, in his Vdrtica to the Vdsand 
Bhashxa or gloss on the Sirornani, quotes and expounds 
the Saciilya Sanhitd, and rejects Vaka'ha’s rule of 
computation, as disagreeing with Pur an as. M unis'- 
wara, in his commentary on the Sirornani, cites some 
of the passages above noticed, and remarks, that 
B h a  s c a r a  has omitted this topick on account of con
tradictory opinions concerning it, and because it is of 
no great use.



T he same author, in his own compilation entitled 
Sidd'hanta Sdrvabhauma, has entered more fully into 
this subject. He observes, that the seven Risliis are 
not, like other stars, attached by spikes to the solid 
ring of the ecliptick, but revolve in small circles round 
the northern pole of the ecliptick, moving by their 
own power in the etherial sphere above Saturn, but 
below the sphere of the stars-. He places the Rishis in 
■the same relative positions, which Sa' calya had as
signed to them ; states in other terms the same dis
tances from the ecliptick, and the same annual motion; 
and directs their place to be computed by deducting 
600 from the years of the Cali age, doubling the re
mainder and dividing by fifteen : the quotient, in de
grees, is divided by 30, to reduce it into signs. Mu- 
sbs'wABA supports this mode of calculation on the au
thority of Sa'calya, against Va-ba'ha m i h j r a  and 
L alla ; and affirms, that it agrees with the phenomena, 
as observable at the period of his compilation. It ap
pears, however, to be a correction of Sa'calya’s rule.

Cam ala 'c a r a , in the Tatwaviveca, notices the 
opinion delivered in the Sidd'hanta Sdrvabhauma ; but 
observes, that no such motion of the stars is percepti
ble. Remarking, however, that the authority of the 
Purdn'as and Sanhitas, w'hich affirm their revolution, 
is incontrovertible, he reconciles faith and experience 
by saying, that the stars themselves are fixed ; but the 
seven R'ishis are invisible deities, who perform the 
stated revolution in the period specified,

If C a m a l a 'caka’s notion be adopted, no difficulty 
remains : yet it can hardly be supposed, that V ara'ha 
m ih ir a  and L a lla  intended to describe revolutions of 
invisible beings. I f  then it be allowed, that they have 
attributed to the stars themselves an imaginary revolu
tion grounded on an erroneous theory, a probable in
ference may be thence drawn as to  the period when 
those authors lived, provided one position be con?



ceded: namely, that the rules, stated by them, gave a 
result not grossly wrong at the respective periods wheft*. 
they wrote. Indeed it can scarcely be supposed, that 
authors, who, like the celebrated astronomers in ques
tion, were not mere compilers and transcribers, should 
have exhibited rules of computation, which did not ap
proach to the truth, at the very period when they were 
proposed.

' I f this reasoning be admitted, it would follow, that 
V ara'ha m ih ira  composed the VaraM sanhita about 
2 8 0 0  years after the period assigned by him to the com
mencement of the reign of Y u d h ish t ’h ir a , or near 
the close of the third century after the expiration of 
Y u d h ish t’h ir a ’s era as defined by him. For the 
circle of declination passing between C ratu  and Pu- 
x, ah a (the two first of the seven Rishis), and cutting 
the ecliptick only 2° short of the beginning of  Maghd, 
was the solstitial colure, when the equinox was near the 
beginning of Criltica ; and such probably was the rea
son of that line being noticed by ancient Hindu astro
nomers. It agrees with the solistitial colure on the 
sphere of E udoxus, as described by H ippa r c h u s  *. 
A similar circle of declination, passing between the same 
stars, intersected the ecliptick at the beginning of

* H i p p a r c h u s  tells us, that E u d o x u s  drew the colure o f the 
solstices, through the middle of the Great Bear; and the middle o f  
Cancer; and the neck of Hydras; and the star between the poop 
and mast of Argo ; and the tail of the South Fish ; and through the 
middle of Capricorn, and o f Sagitta ; and through the neck and 
right-wing of the Swan ; and the left-hand o f Cepheus : and that 
he drew the equinoctial colure through the left-hand of Arctophy- 
la x ; and along the middle of his body; and cross the middle o f  
Chelae; and through the right-hand and fore-knee of the Centaur,; 
and through the flexure o f Eridanus and head of Cetus; and the 
back of Aries across, and through the head and right-band of Per
seus." Sut I. N e w t o n ’s Chronology, §. 2Q. Hifiparch. adPhaornm. 
in Petavii Uranologia, p. 207, 208, Baii.lv, Ast. Anc, p. 508,, 
^ O S T A R D ,  p. 136.



Maghd when the solstitial colure was at the middle of 
:$A$Ushd; and a like circle passed through the next as- 

ferism, when the equinox corresponded with the first 
point of Mesba. An astronomer of that period, if he 
were apprized of the position assigned to the same stars 
bv G arga reputed to have been the priest of Crishna 
and the Put ulus, might conclude with Vara ' ha m i - 
ixiKA, that one revolution had been completed, and 
that the stars had passed through one Nacshatra of the 
second revolution. In corroboration of this inference 
respecting the age of Vara ' ha m i h i r a ’s astrological 
treatise, it may be added, that he is cited by name in 
the Pan diet tanira, the original of the fables of Pilpay, 
which were translated for N u s h i r v a ' n more than 1200 
years ago *.

T he  theory being wholly unfounded, Vara 'ha 
m i h i k a ’s  rule of computation soon ceased to agree with 
the phenomena, and other rules have been successively 
introduced by different authors, as L a^ la , Sa 'c a e t a  
and lastly M u nis' wara  ; whose rule, devised less than 
two hundred years ago, does not yet grossly betray its 
Insufficiency.

T his pretended revolution of the stars of Ursa Major 
is connected with two remarkable epochas in Indian 
chronology; the commencement of the Cali y u g a , or 
sinful age, in the reign of Y ud’h is h t ’hira  ; and its 
prevalence, on the failure of the succession of Cshatriya 
princes, and establishment of a different dynasty, 1015 
years after the birth of P a ricshit , according to the 
Vishnu Pur atm-, or 1115 years, according to the 
Jihagavata; but 14 QS years, if a correction, which 
has been proposed by Sihd’hara Savami and some 
other commentators, be admitted. This subject has

P kbpace to the Sanscrit edition of the Hit'fadesa. p. x.i.



been already noticed by Capt. W ilford in his essay 
on Vecrama'ditya ; and it is, therefore, unnecessary 
to enlarge upon it in this place.

It has been noticed, towards the beginning of the 
present essay, that the principal star of each Nacshatra, 
is denominated Yogatdni. Perhaps it may not be su
perfluous to caution the reader against confounding 
these yoga stars with the yogas, of which a list is inserted 
in Sir W. J o n e s 's Treatise on the Indian Zodiack *. 
They are mentioned by him as divisions of the eclip- 
tick : but it will presently appear, that they cannot in 
strictness be so denominated. Their principal purpose 
regards astrology ; but they are also employed in regu
lating certain moveable feasts; and they are of such 
frequent use, that every Indian Almanack contains a 
column specifying theyoga for each day, with the hour 
of its termination.

T he yoga is nothing else than a mode of indicating 
the sum of the longitudes of the sun and moon. The 
rule for its computation, as given in the Surya Sid- 
dluinta, Bhds-vuati and Graha Idg'hava, directs, that the 
longitude of the sun be added to the longitude of the 
ETioon; and the sum, reduced to minutes, is to be 
divided by 800 (the number of minutes in 13° 20') i 
the quotient exhibits the elapsed yogas, counted from 
I'ishcumbha -f-. It is obvious therefore, that thc yogas 
are twenty-seven divisions of 300° of a great circle, mea-

* As- Res. vol. 2, p. 302.
1 Visbetimbha. 2 Priti. 3 Ayushmat. 4 Saubhagya. 5 

Sobhana, 6 Atiganda. 7 Suoarrnan, 8 Dhriti. () Sula. 10 
Ganda. llV rid d ’lii. 12 Dhruva, 13 Vyaghdta. 14 Herahana. 
15 Vajra. 1 6 Sidd’hi. 17 Vyatipata. !8 Variyas. ig  Parigha. 
20 Siva. 21 Sidd’ha. 22 Sadhya. 23 Subha. 24 Sucta, 25 
Bralmiau, 26. Aindra. 27 Vaidbriti.



sured upon the ecliptick. But, if they be represented 
on a circle, it must be a moveable one in the plane of 
the ecliptick.

A stologers also reckon twenty-eight yogas, which 
correspond to the twenty-eight Nacshatras or divisions 
of the moon’s path ; varying, however, according to 
the day of the week. As the Indian Almanacks some
times appropriate a column to the moon’s yoga for each 
day, I shall insert in a note a list of these yogas, with 
the rule by which they are determined *.

* 1 Ananda. 2 Caladanda. 3 Dhum ra. 4 Prajapati. 5 
Saumya. 6 Dhwancsha. / Dhvvaja. 8 Snvatsa. 9 Vajra. 10 
Mudgara. 11 C h ’hatra. 42 Maitra. 13 Manasa. 14 Padma. 
15  Lambuca. 1(5 U tpata. 17 M rityu. 18 Cana. 1 9  Sidd’hi. 
20 Subha. 21 Am rita. 22 Musula, 23 Gada. 24 M atanga. 
25 Racshasa. 2 6  Chara. 2 7  St’hira. 28 Pravard’ha.

The foregoing list is extracted from tire RatnamdM of Sripati. 
Pie adds the rule by which the yogas are regulated. On a Sunday, 
the Nacshatras answer to the yogas, in their natural order ; viz. 
Aswini to Ananda, Bharani to Cdlandanda, &rc. But, on a Monday, 
the first yoga (Ananda) corresponds to Mrigasiras, the sesond to 
Ardra, and so forth. On a Tuesday, the Nacshatra, which answers 
to the first yoga, is Asleshd-, on Wednesday, Hast a-, on Thursday, 
Anurdcbha; on Friday, Uttar ashdd' da-, and on Saturday, Satabhishd.

Almanacks usually contain another set of astrological divisions 
of the lunar'month, which it may be proper to explain. They are 
denominated Carana ; and consist of seven variable and four inva
riable, as in the subjoined list.

Variable Caranas. Invariable Cardnas.

1 Bava. 1 Sacutii.
2 Balava. 2 Chatushpad.
3 Caulava. 3 Naga.
4 Taitila. 4 Cintughna.
5 Gara.
6 Vanij.
7 Vishti.



Another topick, relative to the Zodiack, and con
nected with astrology, remains to be noticed. I al
lude to the Dreshcanas answering to the Decani of Eu
ropean Astrologers. The Hindus, like the Egyptians 
ahd Babylonians, from whom that vain science passed 
to the Greeks and Romans, divide each sign into thtee 
parts, and allot to every such part a regent exercising 
planetary influence under the particular planet whom 
be there represents.

T he description of the 3Q Drhhcands is given to
wards the close of Vara'hamihrra’s treatise on the 
casting of nativities, entitled Vrihat Jataca. It is here 
translated conformably with the gloss of Bhattotpa- 
l a : omitting, however, some variations in the reading 
of the text, which are noticed by him ; but which can 
be of no use, unless occasion should arise for reference 
to them in comparing the description of the Dreshcanas 
with some amulet or ancient monument in which the 
Decani may be supposed to be figured. Even for that 
purpose, the following description will probably suffice.

1. [ M a r s]  A man with red eyes, girt round the 
waist, with a white cloth, of a black complexion, as 
formidable as able to protect, holds a raised battle-axe.

1 . [T he S u n ]  A female clad in red apparel, 
with her mind fixed on wearing ornaments, having 
a mare’s head, and a belly like a jar, thirsty and

They answer successive!}' to half a Ti'thi or-lunar day; Ciniughna 
being always assigned to the first half o f the first Ti'thi-, and the 
variable Carotins afterwards succeeding each other regularly, through 
eight repetitions : they are followed by the three remaining invaria
ble Caranas, which conclude the month j Chattihpad and TVilinzap
pertaining to Am&vasya or the new moon, and Sacuni being appro
priated to the latter half of the preceding Tit'hi.



resting on one foot, is exhibited by Y avana  as the fi
gure o f the Dreshcana  in the middle o f M esha *.

3. [J u p it e r ]  A fierce and wrathful man, conver
sant with arts, of a tawny complexion, solicitous of 
action, but unsteady in his resolves, holds in his hands 
a raised stick, and wears red clothes. He is the third 
in the tripatite division of Mesha.

4 . [ V e n u s ]  A woman with hair clipped and curled, 
a body shaped like a jar, her clothes burnt, herself 
thirsty, disposed to eat, and fond of ornaments : such 
is the figure of the first in Vrishahha.

5. [M ercury]  A man with the head of agoat, and 
a shoulder like a bull, clothed in dirty apparel, skilful 
in regard to the plough and the cart, acquainted with 
held, grain, house, and kine, conversant with arts; 
and, in disposition, voracious.

6. [ S a t u r n ]  A man with a body vast as an ele
phant’s, and feet great as a Sarabha's-\~, with white 
teeth and a tawny body, his mind busied upon the wool 
of wild sheep, occupies the extremity of the sign Taurus.

7* [M ercury]  Such as are conversant with the sub
ject, declare the first in the tripartite partition of the 
third sign, to be a woman fond of working with the 
needle, beautiful, delighting in ornaments, childless, 
amorous, and with her arms elevated.

8. [V e n u s] In the middle of the 
sign Gemini is a man, with the face

I o t p  a l  a expounds this " declared by Y a v a k c h a u  a"

f  A monster with eight legs, who destroys elephants.



of a Garud’a *, standing in a grove : he is an archer . 
clad in armour, and holds a bow, he meditates on sport, 
his children, ornaments, and wealth.

9. [Saturn]  At the end of the sign Gemini is a man 
decorated with ornaments, having as many gems as the 
ocean contains ; clad in armour and furnished with bow 
and quiver; skilled in dance, musick, and song, and. 
practising poetry.

10. [T he M oon] The wise declare the first in Can
cer to be an animal with the body of an elephant, the 
feet of a Sarabha, a boar’s head and horse’s neck, stand
ing in a grove under a Sandal-wood tree -f-, and up
holding leaves, root, and fruit.

11. [M ars]  In the middle of the sign Cancer, a 
woman, in prime of youth, with blossoms of lotos on 
her head, attended by a serpent, cries, while standing 
in a forest, resting against the branch of a Paldsa £ tree.

12. [Jupiter] Last in Cancer is a man with his head 
inclined; he is decorated with golden ornaments, and, 
embarking on a vessel and encompassed by serpents 
[twined round him,] he traverses the ocean to seek or
naments for his wife.

!3. [T he S un]  A vulture and shakal stand on a 
cotton tree § : a dog is near : and a man, in a squalid 
dress, laments for his father and mother : this repre
sentation is pronounced to be the first of the Lion.

14. [J upiter]  A man formed like a horse, bearing 
on his head a garland of yellowish white flowers, wears 
a leather dress: unconquered like a Lion ; armed with

* An eagle: or else a gigantick crane, Perhaps a vulture.
t  Santalum Album sive Sirium myruioliurn.
|  Butea frondosa.
 ̂ Bombax beptaphyllum.
Vox,. IX. 2 B



a bow; and distinguished, by a hooked nose, he is 
placed in the middle of Leo.

15. [M aes] The third in the tripartite division of 
Leo, is a man having the head of a, bear, with a long 
beard and curled hair ; in disposition similar to an ape ; 
and holding a staff', fruits, and flesh.

16 . [ M e r c u r y ]  A damsel, bearing a jar filled with 
blossoms, (her person clothed in apparel soiled with 
dirt,) solicitous for the union of dress with opulence, 
is going towards the family of her spiritual parent: such 
is the first of Virgo.

17. [ S a t u r n ]  A man of a dark complexion, with 
a cloth on his head, holds a pen, and is casting up ac
counts of receipts and disbursements : he bears a large 
bow, and his body is covered with hair : he is placed 
in the middle of the sign.

18. [ V e n u s ]  A woman of a fair complexion, dressed 
in bleached silk, tall, holding in her hand a jar and 
ladle ; is devoutly going towards a temple of the gods : 
the wise pronounce this to be the last of Virgo.

lg . [ V e n u s ]  A man is proceeding along the mid
dle of a highway ; holding a balance, and having 
weights in his hand; he is skilled in measuring and 
meting, and meditates on commodities and their prices. 
The Yavanas declare this form to be first of Libra *.

20. [S a t u r n ]  A man with the head of a vulture, 
carrying a water pot, is anxious to proceed, being hun
gry and thirsty ; in thought, he visits his wife and son. 
He is middlemost of the balance-bearer (Libra.)

This might

signify “ Y avana declares;" for the plural is used in Sanscrit re

spectfully : and Bhattbtfiala has before expounded m n  as in-

tending Y avanacharya : but a different explanation occurs a little 
lower,,



<2i, [ M ercury]  A man, in figure like an ape, 
adorned with gems, bearing a golden quiver and armour, 
and carrying fruits and flesh, is scaring deer, in a fo
rest : such is the figure exhibited by the Yavanas *.

1 1 . [ M a r s]  A woman, without clothes or orna
ments, comes from the great ocean, to the shore ; she 
has fallen from her place ; round her feet are serpents 
entwined ; but she is pleasing. Such is the first of the 
sign Scorpio.

2 3 . [ J u p i t e r ]  A woman, with a body like a tor
toise and a jar, and with serpents entwined round her 
person, is solicitous to prepare local comforts for her 
husband. This figure the wise pronounce to be the 
middle one of Scorpio.

24. [T he M oon] The last of the Scorpion is d lion 
with a large and stooping head resembling that of a 
tortoise; he guards the place where Sandal-vvood grows, 
terrifying dogs, deer, boars, and shakals.

2 5 . [ J u p i t e r ]  An animal with the body of a horse 
and head of a man, holding a large bow, stands near a 
hermitage and devoutly guards the implements of sa
crifice : such is the first of the three divisions of the 
bow (Sagittarius.)

20. [M ars] A pleasing female, of golden com
plexion like tire Champaca f , moderately handsome, 
sits on a throne, distributing marine gems. This is de
scribed as the middle division of the bow.

27 . [T he Sun]  A man with a long beard, of a com-

Which EHATTOtPALA expounds “ de- 

_ \
dared by tlie ancient Yavanas.” r m t j n r a H :

v

i  Michelia Champaca.
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plex ion  j^e llow like  th e  CJtampaca, is s i t t in g  on a th ro n e  
w ith a  s ta ff  in h is h a n d  : h e  w ears  s ilk  ra im e n t an d  a 
d eer’s sk in . S u c h  is th e  th ird  f ig u re  o f  th e  n in th  sign .

28. [S aturn]  A  m a n , o f  a  te r r ib le  a sp ec t, w ith  the 
b o d y  o f  a  h o g , h a iry , h a v in g  tu sk s  l ik e  a  Macara *, 
b o ld s  a  y o k e ,  a  n e t ,  an d  fe tte rs . H e  is first o f  C apri
c o rn .

2Q. [ V e n u s ]  In  th e  m id d le  o f  Macara is a  woman 
sk illed  in  m u s ic k , w ith  eyes la rg e  lik e  th e  p e ta ls  o f the 
lo to s , a n d  w ith  a  d a rk  c o m p le x io n . S h e  seeks various 
t h i n g s :  s h e  is d e c o ra te d  w ith  je w e ls  ; a n d  w ears m etal- 
l ic k  o rn a m e n ts  in  h e r  ears .

30. [ M ercury]  A  m a n , s h a p e d  l ik e  a  Clnnara f ,  
c lo th e d  in  a w o o len  c lo th ,  a n d  fu rn is h e d  w ith  qu iver, 
b o w , an d  a rm o u r , bears o n  h is  s h o u ld e r  a j a r  adorned  
w ith  g em s : h e  is la s t o f  th e  s ig n  Macara .

31. [ T ae S un]  T h e  f ir s t  of th e  ja r  (A q u a r iu s )  
is  a  m a n  w ith  t h e  h e a d  o f  a  v u l tu r e ,  c lo th e d  in  s ilk  and 
w e a r in g  a n  a n to lo p e ’s h id e  w ith  a  w o o len  c l o t h : his 
m in d  is b u s ie d  in  o b ta in in g  o il ,  a rd e n t  sp ir its , water, 
a n d  food .

2>1. [ M e r c u r y ]  In  a b u rn t  c a r r ia g e ,  a  w om an  clad 
in  soiled  a p p a re l ,  b e a r in g  v esse ls  o n  h e r  h ead , is col
le c t in g  m e ta ls  in  a  fo res t c o n ta in in g  c o t to n  tree s .

3 3 . [ V e n u s ]  A  m a n  o f  a  d a r k  co m p le x io n , with 
h a i ry  e a rs , a d o rn e d  w ith  a  d ia d e m , carries an d  tran
sp o rts  vases w ith  a rtic le s  o f  m e ta l ,  a n d  w ith  b a rk , leaves, 
g u m , a n d  f ru it .  H e  is la s t o f  Cumbha.

* A  sea monster. Perhaps the N arw h al may be intended.
t  A  human figure with the head o f  a horse.



-34 . [ J u p i t e r ]  T h e  first o f  th e  fish  [P is c e s ]  n a v i
gates th e  sea in search  o f  o rnam en ts fo r  h is  w ife  : h e  
has jewels, and  h is  h a n d s  are fu ll o f  vessels u s e d  in  sa
c rifice , to g e th e r  w ith  pearls, gem s, a n d  shells,

35. [T he M oon] A woman, surpassing in com
plexion the blossom of the Champaca, ascends a ship 
with lofty masts and flags; and approaches the shore 
of the sea, accompanied by her retinue. This is d e 
clared by sages to be the second in the tripartite division 
of Mina. IJi

3 6 . [ M a e s ]  N e a r  a  cav e rn , in a  fo rest, a  n a k e d  
m an , w ith  se rp en ts  en tw ined  ro u n d  h is  b o d y , a n d  to r 
m e n te d  b y  ro b b ers  a n d  fire , la m e n ts . H e  is  th e  la s t 
o f  th e  fish .

Arabian astro n o m ers  in lik e  m a n n e r  d iv id e  e a c h  
sign  o f  th e  Z o d ia c k  in to  th re e  p a r ts , d e n o m in a te d  
Wajeh (As**) o r  in  th e  p lu ra l Wujuh w h ic h
severally  b e lo n g  to  th e  d iffe ren t p la n e ts  *  th e n c e  ca lle d  
Rab ul wajeh. T h e  p ro p e r im p o r t  o f  th e  te rm  i s 
face  o r c o u n te n a n c e ; ag ree in g  w ith  th e  G re e k  
w h ic h  is s im ilarly  e m p lo y e d  in  th is  a c c e p ta t io n

T he near co rre sp o n d en ce  o f  th e  DarSsh'can as w ith  
th e  D ecan i o f  R o m a n  a u th o rs  and  Ssxwo> o f  G rec ia n  
w riters w ill b e  e v id e n t from  th e  fo llo w in g  p assag e  o f  
M a n i l i u s , su p p o rted  b y  q u o ta tio n s  fro m  o th e r  a u 
thors, w h ic h  I  shall in se r t on  th e  fa ith  o f  Saum aise  ■ % ; 
th e  o rig ina l w orks, fro m  w h ic h  th e y  are ta k e n ,  n o t  
being  here  p ro cu rab le .

. - 1 ■ _  ̂ • • ' . ■ r~
* In the following order, beginning from Aries : v iz Mars, the 

Sun, Venus, Mercury, the Moon, Saturn, Jupiter, M ars, the Sun, 
&c. Ikhwnnu’i  Safa,

t  Pirmici Mathesis seu Astron. vide infra.
t  Salmasii Pliniante Exercitationes, p.652.
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M an iliu s  says * * * §

Quam partem decimam dixere Decania gentes;
A  numero nomen posiium est, quod partibus astra 
Condita tricenis propria sub sorte feruntur,
Et tribuunt denas in se coeuntibus astris,
Inque vicem terris habitantur sidera Signis.

H e p h ê s t i o n  ex p re ss ly  d ec la res  th a t  “ each  sign 
o f th e  Z o d ia c k  is d iv id ed  in to  th r e e  D e c a n i com prising  
te n  d eg ree s  each  : th e  firs t d iv is io n  o f  A rie s  is nam ed 
Chontare ; th e  seco n d  Chontachre, a n d  th e  th i rd  Sleet

F irmicus  d iffe rs  in th e  n am es , an d  d o es n o t allow 
ten  c o m p le te  d eg ree s  to  e a c h  D e c a n u s . T h u s ,  in  the 
s ig n  A ries, th e  th r e e  firs t d e g re e s  a re , a c c o rd in g  to  
h im , u n a p p ro p r ia te d ;  th e  fiv e  n e x t  b e lo n g  to  th e  first 
D ec a n u s  Asitan, th e  n e x t n in e  are  v a c a n t ; an d  th e  four 
fo llow ing  a p p e r ta in  to  th e  seco n d  D e c a n u s  Senacher : 
five deg rees  are  a g a in  u n o c c u p ie d  ; a n d  t h e  fo u r  la s t 
b e lo n g  to  th e  th i r d  D ecan u s  Sentacher

W e le a rn  fro m  P s e l e u s^ t h a t  th e  sev e ra l D e c a n i 
w ere f ig u re d  w ith  d if fe re n t a t tr ib u te s  a n d  d resses ; an d , 
f ro m  D em ophilus  and  F irm icus  j| t h a t  th e y  re p re 
sen ted  th e  p la n e ts . T h e  f irs t a p p e r ta in e d  to  M a r s ;

* Lib. 4. 2 9 8 — 302.
fi K .C U  I f ' l V  0 f J . l v  7T^MTCf X 'O l/ 'h x .g i ',  0 J e'  (huTEjJOf, 0 T g iT O S  fflXET.
} Salmasii Plin. E xerc. p. 653.
§  E i erl y a i p  b v  b y . u, c a  r a n  rp s iV  x x l n X i y y . e i / 0 1  3'b x x v o i

V O I } U \o [ A o p ip O l ,  0  X O L T B y jA V  T t i h i W V ,  0  <?’ Elf «AAo T1
n ir p t .s v o i;  eix x < r f j . x .  m  £i’ t <x B iS n  X j  r o c  <J«x t u Aiav
tyyXui^Ei; tr^tviovetig dnoTpotroua. S e i v u v  < p a .v Y \< m a .i . Taur« 
f j . l v  o v v  o T s v n p o ;  y. u. t  exeiiio v  n r e p i t ]o i t o .  f / . i r i w p t x . .

)| Primum ■arpoo-uirov est is planeta cujus signum e s t : secundum 
zrpoa-coTrov planeta sequens: et sic deinceps. Aries est Martis pri
mum zrpoirunrov, secundum Solis, tertium  V eneris, juxta seriem 
errantium. This agrees precisely with the Arabian



th e  second to  th e  S u n ;  and th e  th ird  to  V e n u s  ( th e  
H indu au th o r says J u p ite r ) .

T his astro log ica l n o tio n  was con fessed ly  rece iv ed  
fro m  foreign n a tio n s . T h e  d o c trin e  seem s to  be as
crib ed  b y  F irmicus to  N ekepso k in g  o f Egypt* * * § i 
andP sE L L U S  c ites  a B aby lon ian  a u th o r , w h o m  he calls 
T e u c e r  ; and w h o  is also n o ticed  b y  P orphyrius : 
besides, th e  nam es o f  th e  D ecan i, s ta ted  b y  H epha;s-  
tion and  Firmicus, are d ec id ed ly  b a rb a ro u s . I t  was 
n o l ,  therefo re, w ith o u t reason, th a t  Saumaise a n d  
K i r cher so u g h t a  derivation  o f  th e  w ord  D e c a n u s  i t 
se lf from  a  fo re ig n  la n g u ag e . I t  c a n n o t b e  d e d u c e d , 
as Scaliger p roposes, from  th e  sim ilar te rm  fo r a n  
in fe rio r officer co m m an d in g  te n  m en  ; s in ce  th is  o f
fice  an d  its d es ig n a tio n  w ere firs t in tro d u c e d  la te r  th a n  
th e  t im e  o f  M anilius , b y  w hom  th e  a s tro lo g ica l te rm  
is  em p lo y e d ; and  Porphyrius ex p ressly  affirm s th a t  
th e  w ord was used  by  those w hom  h e  d e n o m in a te s  
“ ancients H u e t , n o t c o n c u rr in g  in e ith e r  o f  th e  
o p in ions ab o v em en tio n ed , supposes th e  te rm  to  h av e  
b e e n  co rru p tly  fo rm ed  b y  th e  astro lo g ers  o f  Alexandria 
fro m  th e  G re e k  n u m e ra l w ith  a  L a t in  te rm in a tio n  
I f  th is  be a d m itted , i t  s till rem ains n o t im p ro b ab le  th a t  
som e affin ity  o f  sound , in  th e  E g y p tia n  o r in  th e  C h a l-  
d a ic k  nam e, m ay  have su g g es ted  th e  fo rm a tio n  o f  th is  
c o r ru p t w'ord.

T h e  Sanscrit nam e ap p a re n tly  co m es fro m  th e  sam e 
source. I  do n o t suppose it  to  be o r ig in a lly  Sanscrit; 
s ince , in  th a t la n g u ag e , it bears n o  e ty m o lo g ica l s ig 
n ification . F o r  th e  sam e reason , i t  is lik e ly , th a t th e  
astro logical d o c trin e  itse lf  m a y  be e x o tic k  in  In d ia .

* Sic et Nekepso 4Igypti justissimus Imperator, et Astrologus 
valde bonus, per ipsos Decanos omnia vitia valetudinesque collegit, 
ostendens quam valetudinem quis Decanus efficeret, & c.

t  Erant Decani den s militibus propositi. Veget. 2. 8,
+ O j s  T i n a ;  e x  a . a  £ ( r a n  d e x a v o i f  o l

§ Huetii animndveisiones ad Manilium. Lib. iv. v. 198.
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O n e b la n ch  ox a s tro lo g y , e n title d  Tdjaca, has been  
confessedly b o rro w ed  from  th e  A ra b ia n s ': a n d  th e  te c h 
nical te rm s u se d  in  i t ,  a re , as I am  in fo rm e d  by H in d u  
astro logers, A ra b ic k .  T h e  c a s tin g  o f  n a tiv itie s , th o u g h  
i ts p ra c tic e  is o f  m o re  a n c ie n t d a te  in  In d ia ,  m ay  also 
h av e  been  re c e iv e d  fro m  W e s te rn  a s tro lo g e rs ;  E g y p 
tia n s ,  ̂C h a ld e a n s , o r  ev en  G re e k s . I f  so , it is lik e ly , 
th a t  th e  H in d u s  m a y  have  re c e iv e d  a s tro n o m ic a l h in ts 
a t tn e  sam e tim e .

B y th e ir  ow n a c k n o w le d g m e n t *, th e y  h av e  cu lti
v a ted  a s tro n o m y  fo r  th e  sake o f  a s t r o lo g y ; a n d  they 
m a y  h av e  d o n e  so , w ith  th e  aid  o f  h in ts  le c e iv e d  from  
th e  sam e q u a r te r ,  fro m  w h ich  th e i r  a s tro lo g y  is derived  
In  th e  p re se n t in s ta n c e  V a r a ' h a  m i h i r a  h im self, as 
in te rp re te d  b y  h is  c o m m e n ta to r , q u o te s  th e  Yavanas 
(m e a n in g  p e rh a p s  G re c ia n  a u th o rs )*  in  a m a n n e r  w h ich  
in d ica te s , that th e  d e s c r i p t i o n s ^  th e  Dreshcdnas is 
b o rro w ed  from th e rm

T h e  n a m e  o f  Y a v a n a ' c h a ' r y a , w h o  is c i te d  b v  
bH A TTO TPA LA , w o u ld  n o t  b e  a lo n e  d e c is iv e . H e  is 
f re q u e n t ly  q u o te d  b y  Hindu a s t r o n o m e r s ;  a n d  i t  is 
p o ssib le , th o u g h  b y  no m eans c e r ta in ,  th a t ,  u n d e r  th is  
n a m e , a  G re c ia n  o r  an  A rab ian  a u th o r  m a y  b e  in te n d e d , 
l o  d e te rm in e  th a t  p o in t ,  i t  w ill b e  r e q u is i te  (un less 
th e  w o rk  a t t r ib u te d  to  h im  be re c o v e re d  to  co l e c t all

th e  passages, in  w h ic h  Y a v a N a c „ A' k A  is c i te d  b v
S an sc rit a u t h o r s ; a n d  to  co m p are  th e  d o c tr in e s  a sc rib ed  
o n m  w ith  th o s e  o f  th e  G re c ia n  a n d  A ra b ia n  w rite rs

tion  T Z H - *  N 0 t  u e ' n g  p rQ pared  fo r  s u c h  a  d isqu isi- 
i  d ism iss  th is  s u b je c t, fo r  th e  p re s e n t,  w ith -

o u t o ffe r in g  an y  p o s itiv e  o p in io n  o n  th e  q u e s t io n ,  w h ich  
has been  h e re  p ro p o se d . 5 n

indeed, depends on the influence o f'con figu m iom  057 h that'
the apparent places of the planets.’' g ons > antl these, on

Goldd'/iyaya, l .v.G.
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On O liba n u m  or F r a n k in c e n se .

BY Hi t . COLEBROOKE, ESft.

I t is g en e ra lly  ag reed , th a t  th e  G u m -re s in , ca lled  
O lib an u m , is th e  F ran k in cen se  w h ich  was used b y  th e  
A n c ien ts  in  th e ir  re lig ious cerem on ies. B u t  th e re  i$ 
n o t th e  same ag re e m e n t as to  th e  p la n t supposed  to  p ro 
d u ce  it. L innaeus has referred  i t  to  a species o f J u 
n iper * * * § : and acco rd in g ly  bo tan ists o f  his sch o o l 'I ',  and  
th e  C hem ical w rite rs  co n cu r in  a f f irm in g , th a t  O li
b an u m  is th e  p ro d u c e  o f  th e  L y c ian  J u n ip e r ,  B u t th is  
tree  is a n a tiv e  o f  th e  sou th  o f F ra n c e ,  as well as th e  
L e v a n t and  S ib e r ia : a n d  th e  F re n c h  B otan ists  d en y , 
th a t  i t  y ields th e  resinous G u m  in  q u es tio n  § ; an d  re
m ark , th a t L innaeus made th e  assertion  w ith o u t p roof. 
T h e ;r  rem ark  is, I believe, well fo u n d ed . N o  p ro o f 
appears to h av e  been  a l le d g e d ; a n d  b o th  N iebuhr. 
and Bruce co n sid e red  it as an  u n d e c id e d  q u estio n , 
w hich th ey  en d ea v o u red , th o u g h  u n su ccessfu lly , to  in 
vestigate  I  th e re fo re  a p p re h e n d e d , th a t  th e  ev id en ce ,

* His pupil G a h n , in a treatise on officinal plants, written and 
published in 1753, and  inserted in Fund. Bot. vol. 2, has so stated 
it, without specifying the species. This was probably grounded on 
the Materia Medica of L innasus published in 1 7 4 9 . M u r r a y  cites 
that work of L innaeus , for the observation, that it is yet uncertain 
whether Olibanum be produced from the Juniperus Lycia. Appar. 
Medic. T . 1. p. 55.

t  Martyn’s Botan. Diet.
X  Fourcroy, Syst. China. T. 8. p. 30. Thom pson, 4. p. 3 4 4 .

§ Les botanistes ignorent quel est l ’arbre d ’ou deco.ule cette re
sine precieuse, Linnaeus a avance, sans preuve, q u ’elle etoit pro
duce par une espece de genevrier.

Diet. D ’Hist. Nat. published in 1803.

if N iebu h r  says, W e ĉoffid learn nothing o f the tree, from 
which incense distils; and Mr. .Fo r sk a l  does not mention it. I 
know, that it is to be found in a part o f Hadramaut, where it is 
called Oliban," (Eng. Transl. vol. 2. p. 350'.)



w hich  will b e  a d d u ce d  for a d iffe re n t tree , is n o t o p 
posed to  an y  a rg u m e n ts  o f s tre n g th  in  fa v o u r  o f  th e  L y -  
cian J u n ip e r .

A  g re a t d e g re e  o f  o b sc u r ity  has alw ays h u n g  over th is  
su b jec t. W e  learn  from  T h eo ph rastus and from  
P l i n y * , t h a t  th e  G re e k  w rite rs  d iffe red  in  th e ir  d e 
sc r ip tio n  o f  th e  tre e  ; P l in y  ad d s , th a t  th e  in fo rm ation  
co n ta in ed  in  th e  v o lu m e  ad d ressed  b y  K in g  J uba to  C. 
C aesar, g ran d so n  an d  ad o p ted  son o f  A u g u st u s , was 
in co n sis ten t w ith  o th e r  a c c o u n ts ; a n d  fu r th e r  rem arks, 
th a t  th e  A m b assad o rs , w ho cam e to  R o m e  fro m  A rab ia  
in  h is ow n tim e , h a d  re n d e red  th e  w h o le  m a tte r  m ore 
u n ce rta in  th a n  ev e r. T h e  in fo rm a tio n , o b ta in ed  in 
-m odern tim es  fro m  A ra b ia , is n o t m o re  sa tisfac to ry ,

O l ib a n u m : is n a m ed  Lubdn a n d  Cundur b y  the  
A rabs. B u t,  B e n z o in  h a v in g  b een  in tro d u c e d  in to  
genera l u se , as in c en se , in p la ce  o f  O lib a n u m , th e  n a m e  
o f  Lubdn h as  b e e n  ap p ro p ria te d  to  t h a t  f ra g ra n t b a lsam , 
a n d  th e  M u h a m m e d a n  w rite rs  o f  I n d ia ,  o n  M a te r ia  
M e d ic a , a p p ly  o n ly  th e  te rm  Cundur to  O lib a n u m . 
T h e  a u th o r  o f  th e  Mekhzenuladviyeh, u n d e r  th is  h e a d , 
s ta te s  Cundur as A ra b ic k , o r  a c c o rd in g  to  o th e r  op in ions 
P e rs ia n ,a n d  e q u iv a le n t to th e S y r ia c k  Labuniyd(LaJ^ aJ.) 
H e  describ es  th e  d r u g  as th e  g u m  o f  a  th o rn y  p la n t,  a 
y a rd  h ig h , w ith  leav es a n d  seed re s e m b lin g  th e  m y rtle . 
I t  g ro w s, h e  says, o n  th e  m o u n ta in s  o f  S h a h a r  an d  Y e 
m en . P ie , h o w e v e r , a d d s , that, th e  p la n t  is said  to  be 
fo u n d  in  so m e  p a r ts  o f  In d ia . T h e  'ToJifut id muminln 
gives a  s im ila r  d e s c r ip t io n  (e x c e p tin g  th e  re m a rk  last 
q u o te d  ;) a n d  so d o es  th e  A rab ian  a u th o r  A e u l f a d l i  
c ited  b y  th e  F r e n c h  tra n s la to r  o f  P l in y  -f~.

* Pliny, 12. 14. Theophrastus Hist. Plant, g. 2.
I Pomsinet. Paris 1771. tom. 4. p. 532.
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F rom  the H eb rew  Lebonah or A ra b ic k  Lilian, th e  
G reeks ob ta ined  th e ir  nam es fo r th e  tree  an d  th e  g u m ,
Libcnws and Libanotos. T h e y  seem  likew ise to  have 
been  acq u a in te d  w ith  th e  te rm  o f Cundur, from  w h ic h  
%oi:$?<& is p ro b ab ly  derived .

T h e  H in d u  w riters on M ate ria  M e d ic a  no tice  a  fra 
g ra n t resinous g u m , u n d e r  th e  nam e o f  Cundvru, w hich  
th e ir  g ram m arians co n sid er as a S an scrit w o rd , and  ac
co rd in g ly  s ta te  an e tym ology  o f  it f ro m  a S an sc rit root. 
T h e y  concur in  d ec la rin g  it to  be th e  p ro d u c e  o f  the 
Sallaci, a tree  w h ich  th e y  affirm  to  be  v u lg a rly  called 
Salat. T h e  tre e , w h ich  is know n b y  th a t  n am e, w as 
ex am in ed  b y  D r . H unter  on his jo u rn e y  to  Ujjay ini; 
an d  b y  m e on  a jo u rn ey  to  Nagpur; and  i t  has been 
f ig u red  and described  by  D r . R oxburgh , w ho has 
n am ed  it B osw ellia Serrata. H is  d e sc r ip tio n  follows.

B osweliha S erra ta , R oxb .

G en . C har. C a ly x  b en ea th , 5— to o th e d .  G orol 5 
p eta led . N e c ta ry  a  c ren u la ted , f le sh y  c u p ,  su r
ro u n d in g  th e  low er p a rt o f  th e  g e rm , w ith  stam ens 
inserted  on  its  o u ts id e . C ap su le  3 — sided , 3 — celled , 
3 ~ -v a lv ed . S eeds so lita ry , m e m b ran e -w in g ed .

Spec. C har. L eaves p in n a te  ; leafle ts serra te , dow ny. 
R acem es s im p le , ax illa ry . P e ta ls  o v a te . F ilam en t^  
inserted  on  th e  ex te rio r m a rg in  of, th e  n ec ta ry .

A  la rg e  tree , a n a tiv e  o f  th e  m o u n ta in s  o f  In d ia . A  
m ost frag ran t resin  is c o lle c ted  fro m  w o u n d s  m ad e  in 
th e  bark, &c.

Leaves crow ded a b o u t th e  ex tre m itie s  o f  th e  b ran ch le ts , 
p innate w ith  a sing le  te rm in al o n e . ,

Leaflets sessile, som etim es o p p o s ite , so m etim es  a lte r
nate , in g en e ra l a b o u t ]() p a ir ,  o b liq u e ly -o v a te , 
oblong, o b tu se , serrate , v illous ; le n g th  a b o u t an 
inch , or an  in ch  a n d  a ha lf.



Petioles round, downy.
Racemes axillary, simple, shorter than the leaves,, 

downy.
Bracts minute.
Flowers numerous, very pale pink, small.
Calyx five lobed *, downy.
Corol, petals five, oblong, expanding, downy on the 

outside, and considerably longer than the stamens.
Nectary, a fleshy crenulated cup-f-, surrounding the 

lower two-thirds of the germ.
Stamens: Filaments ten, alternately shorter inserted 

on the outer edge of the mouth of the nectary. 
Anthers oblong.

Pistil. Germ above, ovate. Style cylindric. Stigma 
of three pretty large lobes.

Pericarp : Capsule oblong, three-sided, three-celled, 
three-valved, size of an olive, smooth.

Seed solitary, winged, broad-cordate, at the base deeply 
emarginate, point long and slender, and by it in
serted into the apex of the valve of the Capsule to 
which it belongs.
T h e  foregoing description is by Dr. R o xburgh . I 

have merely added in the margin a few inconsiderable 
variations taken from Dr. H u n t e r ’ s notes or from my 
own.

T he fructification is remarkably diversified on the 
same plant. I have found, even on the same raceme, 
flowers in which the teeth or lobes of the Calyx

* So Dr. R ox bu rg h . But Perianth 1-leaved, 5-toothed ; ac
cording to D r. H unter’s observations and my own. 

f  Coloured and adhering to the Calyx.
+ Subulate and alternately slender. ,
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■varied from  4  t o  1 0 . T h e  n u m b e r  w a s  g en e ra lly  5 , 
som etim es 6 , ra re ly  7 , m ore ra re ly  4 ,  a n d  very  rare ly  
10 . Petals as m an y  as th e  d iv isions o f  th e  C a ly x . 
S tam ens tw ice as m any . C ap su le  g en era lly  3 s id ed , 
som etim es 4 ,  ra re ly  5 , s id e d ; w ith  as m an y  cells a n d  
as m an y  v a lv es. Seeds gen era lly  so litary  : th e  dissec
tio n  o f  g e rm  does indeed  e x h ib it a  few in  each  c e l l ; 
b u t  o n ly  one  is u sually  m a tu red .

T h e  tree is frequent in the forest between the Song 
-and Nagpur ; on the route by which I travelled to Berar 
in 1798. The gum, which exudes from it, was no
ticed by Mr. D. T u r n b u l l , who was then Surgeon to 
the residency at Nagpur. He judged it to be Oliba- 
num ; and so did several intelligent natives who accom
panied us. But the notion, prevalent among botanists, 
that Olibanum is the produce of a species of juniper, 
left room for doubt. I  now learn from Mr. T u r n b u l l ,  
that, since his return to his station at Mirzdpiir, he 
has procured considerable quantities of the gum of the 
Sdldi, which he has sent to Europe at different times; 
first without assigning the name of Olibanum; and, 
more lately, under that designation. It was in England 
recognised for Olibanum, though offered for sale as a 
different gum ; and annual consignments of it have 
been since regularly sold at the East India Company’s 
sales.

T h e  experience of several years at a  market such as 
that of London, where a mistake (had any been com
mitted) would have been soon discovered, seems to be 
conclusive. I might, however, add to it the testimony 
of medical gentlemen at this place, by whom specimens 

• of the Gums furnished by M r . T u r n b u l l  have been 
inspected, and who concur in opinion, that the Gum 
appears to be the same with the Olibanum of the shops.



Upon this evidence so corroborated, I shall venture 
to propose the following statement of Synonyma both 
for the tree and the Gum.

Boswellia Serrata *. . /
Sansc. Sallacl or Sillaci, Cundurud f  orCundun, Su-

rabhi Suvaha, &c.
Hind. Sala'i, Sale, Sala or Sila, Sajiwan.
Gr. Libanos.
Hat. Libanus.
The Gum. Sansc. Cunduru* Cunda, Mucunda, &c. 

Ar. & Vers. Cundur (anciently Luban.) Syr. Labu- 
niya. Heb. Lebonah.

Gr. Libanotos or Libanos. Lat. Libanus. Mod. Lat. 
Olibanum, (quasi Oleum libani).

* I f  rlie genus had not already received a botanical name, it might 
have been suitably denominated from the resinous G um , afforded 
by this tree 5 and the generick and trivial names o f  the species 
might be Libanus thurifera.

-f Producing Cotiduru.
‘ Fragrant.



V IIL
REMARKS on  the S pecies  o f  P e p p e k , w h ic h  a re  

found on P r i n c e  op W ales’s I s l a n d .

K Y  W I L L I A M  H U N T E R ,  E S O .  M .  D *

H a v i n g  h a d  an  o p p o rtu n ity , d u rin g  a  residence o f  
som e m o n th s a t  Prince of Wales's Island, to  ascertain, 
p a r tly  b y  observation  an d  p a rtly  b y  in q u iry , some p a r
ticu la rs  w hich I conceive to  be  new  re sp e c tin g  th e  c u l
tu r e  an d  p rep a ra tio n  o f  b lack  p e p p e r , th e  principal 
s tap le  o f  th a t is lan d , I  am  in d u c e d  to  lay  th e  fru it o t 
m y  researches b e fo re  th e  A siatick  S o c ie ty . T o  these I  
have added  a  few  rem arks on th e  o th e r  species w h ich  
are fo u n d  on th e  Is lan d . I  ju d g e d  i t  w o u ld  n o t be  
w ith o u t u tility  to  add  th e  o rien ta l nam es o f  each  spe
cies ; an d  in th is  p a r t o f  m y  ta sk , as far as reg ard s  th e  
S an scrit and  its d e riv a tiv e , I  am  in d e b te d  to  th e  liberal 
assistance o f  M r .  C olebroqke .

1. Piper nigrum. L in . sp . 4 0 . S yst. 7 A. R e ic h . 1 . 7 5 . 
W d ld en . IbQ. F I . Z ey lan . 2 0 . M a t .  M e d .  p .  41 . 
W o o d v . M e d . B ot. 5 1 3 . t .  1 8 7 * C am elli d e  p lan tis  
P h ilip , in P h il .  T ra n s , v o l. 2 4 . p . 1 773 . L o u re ir :  
C o ch in ch . 3 0 . M ille r  illu st. P le n c k  ic o n . M ille r’s 
D ie t , N o . J .

Black Pepper. L eaves ovate , a cc u m in a te , fiv e  to seven, 
n e rv ed , s m o o th ; petio les sh o rt.

Piper rotundum nigrum. P l u k ; a lm ag . p . 2 Q p . t . 4 3 7 . 
f. 1 .

Piper rotundifoliwn nigrum. B a u h in . p in . 4 1 1 . M o -  
rison h ist. p i.  3. p . 6'02. f. 15. t .  1. f. l .  B lackw ell 
t. 3 4 8 . R a y . H is t. 1341. B u rm . Z e y l. 1 9 3 .

Lada, aliis molanga s. Piper mas. P iso  M a n t .  A rom . 
p . 1 8 0 . cum  icon .

Molago Codi. H o rt. M alab . v . 7 . p . 2 3 . t .  1 2 .

Pepper plant, M arsd en  S u r ra t .  p. 105, 8c seq.



Gr. T h m p t

Sans. Maricha, Mancha.
Hind. Mirch, Golmirch, Calmirch.
Arab. Fulful, Filfil. f
Pers. Pilpil.
Malay. La'dda.

T he  Greek name of this species, from which the 
name of the genus is taken, has been said to be derived 
from nWIw» because it is supposed to promote digesti
on I, But we have it on the authority of H ipp oc ra te s  
that the Greeks received this term from the Persians2 3; 
and these undoubtedly, had it from the Indians h from 
whose country they imported the drug itself. In fact, 
the Persian and Arabick, as well as the Greek and Latin 
names, are derived from Pippali, the Sanscrit denomi
nation of Long Pepper. The ancients in general, with 
the single exception of T h e o p h r a s t u s , supposed the 
black, the white, and the long pepper to be the produce 
of one plant. Hence, they might naturally enough ap
ply to one species the Indian name of another. S a l - 
m a s i u s , who notices this4, has fallen, in common 
with other modern writers5, into the opposite error, 
by supposing the black and white peppers to grow 
on different plants. Piso appears to be the first

1 Scapulas Lexic. in voce. Alex. A phr. in pracf. 1. l.probl.

- D eM orb. M ulie r: ed. Fees. p. 6/2 .  1. 14.

3 Salmas. Piinian. Exercit. in Solin. (Paris X6 2 Q. fol.) p. 1026. C.

4 Ibid.

5 Garcias Hist. Arom. apud. Clus. exot. p. 182,



who corrected this mistake6 7 8 9; and his statement is con
firmed by R heede  L oureiro 8, and M arsden

T his plant has been so fully described, that I  have 
nothing to add on that head. But as it is the most im
portant article of produce on Pritice of Wales’s Island, 
the manner of cultivation pursued there merits a parti
cular detail.

I t  is propagated by cuttings, or suckers. They are 
generally planted at the distance of about 7-§ feet ; that 
is 100 plants in an TJ'rlong, which is a measure of 80  
yards square, nearly equal to ) 1-3 Acre. But some 
experienced cultivators think that the distance should 
be greater; perhaps nine feet; as the roots would be 
better nourished, and the produce more abundant.

W h e n  a plantation is to be commenced, the large 
timber is cut down by Malays, at the rate of five Dol
lars per U'rlong. The remaining labour is performed 
by Chinese, who dig out the roots, burn them and the 
trunks, pulverise and level the soil, plant the pepper 
vines and the trees which are to support them. It is 
usual to contract with them for making the plantation 
in this manner, and taking care of it for three years, at 
the end of which time it is in bearing, at the rate of 
225 Dollars for 100 plants. The sum is liquidated by- 
instalments, as the contractor requires it to pay his 
workmen. Something more than one-third is paid

6 Mantissa Aromatica.
7 H. M. y .7 . p. 23.
8 FI. Coch. 30.
9  Hist .  Sum . 106 ,  H 7 .



in the first year, because the labour is then greatest; v 
but about one-fourth of the whole is generally reserved, 
till the contract is completed, and the plantation deli
vered over. This does not include the price of the 
plants, or cuttings, which are furnished by the pro
prietor of the plantation*

T h e  vine is first made to climb on a pole. At the 
end of ten or twelve months, it is detached from the 
pole, to undergo the process called laying down. A 
circular hole, about eighteen inches in diameter, is dug 
at one side of the plant. At the bottom of this the 
plant is carried round in a circle, and the end of it is 
brought to the tree which is in future to form its sup
port. The depth of the hole, in which the vines are 
laid down, varies, according to the situation and nature 
of the soil; and much judgement, to be acquired by 
practice, is requisite, to adapt it to these circum
stances. In high and dry situations, the depth must 
be considerably greater than in those which are low and 
moist. Too little depth in the former would expose the 
roots to be parched in dry seasons; and too much in 
the latter would occasion them to rot, from excess of 
moisture.

T he trees used for supporting the pepper vines on 
Prince of Wales's Island are the Morinda Citrifolia 
(Mankudo) and the Erythrina Cor alio dendr on ( Dadap). 
The Chinese planters aliedge, that the pepper sup
ported by the Erythrina thrives better, and lasts longer 
than that supported by the Morinda. One instance I 
heard quoted in proof of this assertion, was a planta
tion which had been long neglected, and overgrown 
with weeds. W hen it came to be examined, the 
vines which had grown on the Morinda were all dead ; 
while those on the Erythrina were still strong and 
productive. The reason assigned by the planters,



for this d ifference, is, th a t th e  roo ts o f  th e  Erythrina 
do no t spread so m u c h , or pen e tra te  so d e e p , as th o se  
o f  th e  Morinda ; w h en ce  th e y  in te rfe re  less w ith  th e  
p ep p er, and  d o  n o t d raw  so m u ch  n o u rish m e n t fro m  
th e  ea rth .

T h e  Morinda was fo rm erly  m ade to  grow  w ith  one 
stem , b u t  th is  was n o t found  to  afford  su ffic ien t spread 
fo r th e  vines. T h e re fo re , w hen  th a t  tree  is used, th e  
p ra c tic e  now is to  b reak  o ff  th e  p r in c ip a l s tem , a t  th e  
h e ig h t o f  a b o u t tw o  fee t from  th e  g ro u n d . T h is  ob liges 
the  trees to  p u t  o u t la te ra l b ran ch es  a t th a t  h e ig h t.  
W h e n  these  have a tta in e d  th e  le n g th  o f  a b o u t  a  fo o t 
o r  fifteen  in ch es, th e y  are c u t off. F ro m  th e ir  ends 
arise e rec t shoo ts, each o f  w h ich  form s a s tem , so th a t  
th e  v in e  has fou r o r five stem s to  c lim b  o n , in stead  o f  
o n e .

T h e  vines, a t  th ree  years o f  age, b e g in  to  p ro d u c e , 
and  they  arc reck o n ed  to  be in  fu ll b e a r in g  a t  five o r s ix . 
T h e y  co n tin u e  n early  in  th e  sam e sta te  fo r e ig h t years 
m ore , or till th e y  are fourteen  years o ld . F ro m  th a t  
p e r io d  they  a re  reck o n ed  on th e  d ec lin e  ; b u t th e  
p lan te rs  on Prince of Wales's Island c a n n o t y e t  ju d g e  
from  experience , a t w h a t rate , o r in  h o w  lo n g  a tim e  
th e y  d ecay . S om e C hinese , w ho  h av e  c u ltiv a te d  th e  
p la n t on  th e  Malay coasr, say th e  v ines h av e  n o t a r 
rived  a t  th e ir p o in t o f  g rea test p ro d u ce  till th e y  are  
fo u rteen  years o ld  ; and  th a t fro m  th is ,  g rad u a lly  d e 
clin ing , th ey  c o n tin u e  b ea rin g  till n e a r  th i r ty .

T he first year of bearing, or at three years old, the 
vines do not yield more than half a catti each. But 
plants kept in good order, when in their prime, 
will produce three cattis I0. A  plantation of 3000

10 A  catti is j |  lb . .



vines a t Sungi Cluan Tl, n o w  in i ts  e le v e n th  year, h a s  
been  le t fo r th ree  y ears  a t  s e v e n ty  picols y ea rly , o r a t  
th e  ra te  o f  l i  cattis each  p la n t. I t  m u s t therefore; p ro 
d u c e  as m u c h  m o re  as w ill pay  th e  te n a n t fo r  h is  lab o u r 
a n d  risk . T h e y  a re  g en era lly  le t ,  for th e  f irs t five 
years o f  b e a r in g , o r  f ro m  th re e  to  e ig h t years o ld , at 
1 6 0 picols p e r  laksha ( 1 0 , 0 0 0 ) o r  a t  1 6 0  cattis for 100 

v in es .

T h e  v in es  y ie ld  tw o c ro p s  y ea rly . T h e  first g a th e r
in g  co m m en ce s  a t  D e c e m b e r , a f te r  th e  h e a v y  ra in s  are 
o v e r  ; a n d  a t  th e  sam e tim e , th e  v ines h av e  p u t  out 
new  flo w ers . T h is  first co llec tio n  m a y  b e  f in ish e d  in 
F e b ru a ry .  T h e  flow ers w h ic h  sp re a d  in  D e c e m b e r 
h av e  r ip e n e d  th e ir  seeds in  A p ril  o r  M a y . T h e  second 
c o lle c tio n  th e n  b e g in s , an d  en d s  in  J u ly .  D u r in g  this 
tim e , b lossom s h a v e  e x p a n d e d , w h ic h  a re  to  fu rn ish  
th e  c ro p  o f  n e x t  D e c e m b e r . B u t ,  w ith  t h e  m o s t ca re 
fu l c u ltiv a to rs , w h o  g a th e r  o n ly  t h e  b u n c h e s  w h ic h  are 
fu lly  r ip e , th e se  tw o  h a rv es ts  r u n  so  n e a r ly  in to  one  
a n o th e r , t h a t  th e  co llection , is in  a  m a n n e r  c o n t in u e d  
w ith o u t  in te r r u p t io n ,  f ro m  D e c e m b e r  t i l l  A u g u s t ; so  
th a t  th e re  is o n ly  an  in te rv a l  o f  fo u r  m o n th s  in  th e  
y e a r , w h ic h  is th e  season  o f  th e  h e a v y  ra in s .

T h e  b u n c h e s  a re  p lu c k e d  o f f  e n t ire ,  ta k in g  ca re  to  
p u l l  o n ly  th o s e  t h a t  a re  r ip e . T h e y  a re  th ro w n  into 
b a sk e ts , a n d  a llo w ed  to  rem a in  fo r  a  d a y . T h e y  are af
te rw a rd s  sp re a d  o n  m ats , an d  t ro d d e n  w ith  th e  feet, 
to  se p a ra te  th e  f ru it  f ro m  th e  s ta lk . T h e  g ra in  is 
n e x t  w in n o w e d , to  c le a r  i t  f ro m  th e  s ta lk s  an d  th e  
l ig h te r  g r a i n s ; a n d  th e  g o o d  h e a v y  g rains are 
sp read  o n  m a ts , in  th e  s u n , to  d ry , f o r  th re e  days. 
I t  is c a lc u la te d  th a t  o n e  h u n d r e d  cattis o f  green  
p e p p e r , w i th  th e  s ta lk s , y ie ld  th i r ty - f iv e  cattis o f  clean 
a n d  d ry  p e p p e r . T h e  c o lle c tio n  o f  o n e  d a y  from 11

11 A. district near th e  southern ex trem ity  o f  th e  island , o f  which  
th e  soil is found peculiarly favourable to th e  cu ltiva tion  o f  pepper. 
T h e  oldest vines are in  this d is tr ic t ,



46,000 p lants o f  th re e  years o ld , was 5 0 0  cattjs o f 
green, o r 175 o f  d ry  pepper.

It is usual, as was before n o tic e d , w h e n  th e  p la n 
ta tio n  is  de liv ered  over to  th e  p ro p rie to r, a t th e  en d  o f  
th ree  years, to  le t  it to  a  C hinese fa rm er, for five years 
m ore  ; as th e  p ro p rie to r is h e reb y  less liab le  to  im p o 
sition , th e  o n ly  p recau tion  necessary  b e in g  to  see th a t  
th e  te n a n t is care fu l o f  th e  vines d u r in g  th e  la s t year, 
an d  leaves th e m  in g o o d  cond ition  a t  th e  e x p ira tio n  o f 
th e  lease. T h is  is th e  on ly  w ay in w h ic h  a  v e ry  e x te n 
sive p lan ta tio n , ©r one  w hereon  th e  p ro p r ie to r  c an n o t 
bestow  his w hole a tten tio n , can  be m a n a g e d  to  ad v an 
tage. B u t, i f  th e  p ro p r ie to r  has t im e , a n d  is c a re fu l 
,an d  a c u te , he m ay  re n d e r it so m eth in g  m o re  p ro d u c tiv e ,/  
,by k ee p in g  it in  his o w n  h an d s . T h e  la b o u r  o f  c le a n 
in g  th e  vines, th ro w in g  up e a r th  a b o u t th e  ro o ts , an d  
c o lle c tin g  the  p ro d u c e  o f  th e  p la n ta tio n  a b o v e m e n -  
tio n ed , o f  4 6 ,0 0 0  p la n ts , w a s  p e rfo rm e d  b y  s ix teen  
C h in e se  w orkm en.

T he Table at the end of this paper exhibits a calcu
lation of the profits that may be expected, in twelve 
years from a given space of ground planted with pep
per; supposing it to sell at ten dollars a picoh, which 
was the price on the field when I was on the Island Is, 
and then esteemed very moderate. But I understand 
it has lately fallen to something between eight and nine 
Dollars.

T he whole quantity of pepper produced in that year 
on the Island, was estimsted at something between six
teen and twenty thousand picols. Taking the medium 
quantity at 12 Dollars, which was the selling price, 
this article must have amounted to 216,000 Dollars.

«  I n  1802 .



T h e  island  p e p p e r  is m o re  e s teem ed  th a n  th a t w h ic h  
com es fro m  th e  Malay c o n tin e n t a n d  Sumatra, an d  i t  
sells fo r a b o u t  o n e  D o lla r  m ore p e r  picol. T h e  d if
ference is o cca s io n ed  b y  th e  h a s te  o f  th e  Malays to  
g a th e r  th e  f ru i t  b e fo re  i t  is su ffic ie n tly  r ip e .

%  Piper Betle. L in .  sp . 4 0 . S y s t. 7 4 . R e ic h . 1 . 75. 
W i i ld .  I 5 p . F I .  Z e y l. n .  2 7 . L o u re ir .  C och inch . 
3 1 .  B u rm a n . Z e y l .  I 9 3 . t .  8 3 . f .  2 . M o ris . H ist. 
3 . 6 0 3 . M il le r ’s D ie t .  N o . 2 . L eav es  o b liquely  
c o rd a te ,  a c u m in a te , w av in g , s e v e n -n e rv e d , sm ooth.

Betele Tambul sive Betre. B u rm . Z e y l .  4 6 .

Beire, Betelle, Betele, Betle. B a u h .  H is t .  i. p . 437- 
R a y .  H is t .  i g i 3 . A co st. A ro m . c . 1 0 .  C lu s , exot, 
1 7 § . t .  1 7 6 . D a le  p h a rm  : 3 1 3 .

Beella Codi. R h e e d e  M a i.  7- P- ^9- t-  15- B ulat 
wasla. H e r m .  Z e y l .  3 4 . 3 6 . 6 6 .

S ans. TambuU, Parnalata, Nagavalh.

H in d .  Tambul, TamVol, Ndgbel, Pan.

T a m u l.  Vetillay-Chuddi.

M a la y . Sm.

S a u m a i s e  h as  sho w n  a t le n g th ,  a n d  w ith  co n sid era 
b le  s tr e n g th  o f  a rg u m e n t,  th a t  th e  a n c ie n t G re e k  w riters 
m e a n t  th is  le a f  b y  Malabathrum, r a th e r  th a n  th e  leaves 
o f  Taurus Cassia, o r  Tez-pat T h e  A ra b ic k  and 
P e rs ia n  L a n g u a g e s  h av e  n o  n a m e s  fo r th is  p lan t. 
Tambol is b o rro w ed  from  th e  H in d i  b y  P e rs ia n  A u th o rs , 
w h o  n am e  th e  le a f  Bergitambol. I t  is c a lle d  Pan in 
H in d i ,  f ro m  th e  S an sc rit Parna, a  le a f  in  g e n e r a l ; in  
th e  sam e m a n n e r  as i t  w as k n o w n  to  th e  R o m a n s  u n d e r  
th e  n am e o f  folium I4, T h e  In d ia n  w rite rs  en u m era te--- ' ‘ ’ ‘ ’

13 Salmas. Exer: Plin. p. 10/0.
14 Id. ib. p. 107b 1072.



several varieties o f  th is  p lan t, d is tin g u ish ed  b y  th e  size, 
shape, and flav o u r o f th e  le a f15.

T he Malays reckon five varieties, among w hich  are 
these th ree , Siri Malayo, Siri China, Siri U dang. T h e  
specim en of w h ich  the  leaf is above d esc rib ed  was th e  
Siri China. T h e  Siri U'dang th e y  say has th e  petioles 
and  nerves red .

C u l t i v a t e d , b u t in no g rea t q u a n tity .  A  la rger 
q u an tity  is im p o rted  from  th e  n e ig h b o u r in g  coast.

3 . Viper Siri boa. L in . sp. 4 1 . R e ic h . 1 . 7 6 . W illd . 
1 6 1 . F lo r .  Z ey l. 2 9 . S w artz , obs. . 1 9 . M ille r  
D ie t . N o . 1 0 .

Siriboa R u rn p h . A m b . 5 . 3 4 0 . t .  117-
Belela quern Sirii boa vacant. B o n t. Ja v . § 1 . t .  Q l.

R a y . H is t. 1Q13.
M a la y  Bad.

T he f ru it  is n early  as lo n g  as a  fin g er, an d  tastes 
like th e  Betel le a f ; a n d  hen ce  th e  n am e  ; boa s ign ify 
in g  fruit in  th e  Malay la n g u ag e . I t  is u sed  as a  sub
s titu te  for B e te l, especia lly  a t sea, w h ere  th e  fresh 
leaves can n o t be p ro cu red .
3 . Piper Chaba. H .  L eaves a l te rn a te , p e tio led , 

lan ce-o v a te , o b liq u e  a t th e  base, w ith  veins o p p o 
site : S p ikes lea f-o p p o sed , p e d u n c le d , so m ew h at 
con ical, co m p ac t.

15 T h e  M ekhzen til A dviyeh, a treatise on M ateria M edica, 
composed by M uhammeb H usain, brother to the N awae M u- 
hummed Reza K han, enumerates th e  fo llow in g  five kinds, Maghi, 
Cang'iri, Cafuri, Sauch'i, Bengld. H e  thus describes the m ethod o f  
treating the leaves, by w h ich  they are made tender and acquire a 
whitish colour.— A quantity o f  the leaves n ew ly  gathered is put into  
a bag, an earthen p o t, or a basket, covered w ith  straw , and placed 
in  a hole dug in  the ground.—T he straw is set on fire, and allowed  
to burn till the leaves are heated to a certain degree. T h e  lire is 
then taken away, and the basket left for tw enty-four hours in the- 
h o le , w ith  a w eight laid on it, to press the leaves gen tly  together. 
It is afterwards exposed to the dews at night in the sum mer, or in  
winter kept in a warm place, till the leaves becom e w hite  and tender.

2 c 4



Piper Longum Tsjabe. H u m p h . A m b , 5 . p .  3 3 3 . t. 
110. f. 1.

Malay. -.Chabatadi.

T h is  sp ec ies  h as  b een  g en e ra lly  co n fo u n d ed  w ith  
Piper Longum ; b u t  a  co m p ariso n  o f  th e  f ig u re  ab o v e  
q u o te d  fro m  R um ph iu s , w ith  th a t  o f  R h e e d e ’ s  Cattu- 
tirpali. H .  M .  7 * p .  2 7 . t . 14. w ill c le a r ly  ev in ce  th em  
to  b e  d iffe re n t.

T he Piper Longum is ca lled  in  S a n sc r it  Pippali, in 
H in d i  Pipelt an d  in  P e rs ian  Pilpili deraz. T h e  species 
n o w  u n d e r  c o n s id e ra tio n  ap p ea rs  to  b e  th e  sam e th a t  is 
c a lled  in  S a n sc rit Chavica an d  in  H in d i  Cbab. A ll th e  
S a n s c r it  m e d ic a l w rite rs , as w ell as v o c a b u la r ie s  o f  th a t 
la n g u a g e , c o n c u r  in  s ta t in g  th e  p ro d u c e  o f  th is  p la n t 
to  be  Gaja pippali o r  Gaj pipel. T h i s  n a m e  was h o w 
ev er ass ig n ed  t o  a  v e ry  d iffe re n t p la n t  e x a m in e d  b y  S ir 
W il l ia m  J ones l6, th e  Tetranther a Apetala of Du. 
R oxburgh  *7. A n d  th e  f ru i t  o f  a  p la n t,  v e ry  d iffe 
re n t  fro m  b o th ,  is so ld  u n d e r  th a t  n am e  b y  th e  n a t iv e  
d ru g g is ts  in  C a lc u tta .

5 . Piper Latifolium ?

F r u it  like th e  fo rm er. L e a v e s  a lte rn a te ,  d eep ly  
co rd a te , o b tu s e ,  n in e -n e rv e d .

M a i .  Gddu o r Gcidukh.

T he  leaves are used as a pot-herb.

H a v in g  seen only a small specimen, without fructi
fication, which I know merely by description, I cannot 
speak with certainty of this species. '

% 1 ' ' ———  -   ■ 1 -v"   j ■ ’"’t
16 Asiat. Res. v. 4, p. 303.
J7 PL Corom, N o. 1 4 7 .



found on prince  of Wales’s is l a n d . 3Q3
Table exhibiting an Estim ate o f  the expence and produce, in \2  years, o f  

100 U rlones, planted with Pepper. __________

I
 D r .  1 C r, |  B a la n c e .

Sp.DrsjP ISp.D rs P  |S p . D rs. P .

| J
s°°r- —  ~ ~  ----“ *

1 0  tne vunnese u i i i i k o t i , ui uis I
course of 3 years, when he
engages to deliver the planta- j
tio n  in full bearing, at 21 $
D rs. per 1000 p lan ts, - 22,500 ------------- -----------~ jj   --------- — ~ ~

O f this in the first year, - *43 7 5°  8437 5° ------- ----  s 937 5°  D t

2d Y ear, Farther p ay m en t to
contractor, -  -  -  4218 75 42 t8  7 5 -------  -------— —

Interest of is ty e a r ,  a t 12 j
- per cent, -  - .........................  ' ° 72 5° -------------, 14.228 75 Dr

3d Year, In  full to contractor, 9 8 4 3 7 5  984375 ------- “ j ------ --------------

22,500

In terest in the 3d year, -  -  -  i 7°7 4 - 5 -------------- 25>779 95 D r

4 th  Y ear, Interest, - -  * - - 3°93 59 — “  — j -------------------:—
Supposing the plantation to be let, 

during the first 5 years o f bearing, 
at i 6o p ic o ls  per L a c sh a , th is will 
be 1600p ico ls  ; w hich  may be sold,
on the ground, at 10 D rs . j 1 6 ,000— j 12,873 54 D r

5th Y ear, In terest, - • - - - 1 5 4 4 8 2 ------ 1— --------- --------------
5 th year’s crop, - - - - -  j 1 6 ,0 0 0 —  1581 64 Cr.

6 th Y ear, Interest, ------------------------------------- j 1 8 9 8 c ---------------------------
6 th year’s crop, - ................................  ! i6 ,c o o —  17)7 7 '  44 Cr

7th Y eaf, Interest, -------------------------------------—  213257! ------ --------------
7th year’s crop, ---------------------------------------— 16,000— | 35)9°4 01 Cr

Stil Year, In terest, - - - - -  ------- — 4308 48 •--------------------
8 th year’s crop, ------------------------------------- —  16 ,000—  56,212 49 Cr

9'.h Y e a r, Interest, i ------ —  6745 5° ------ --------------
T he plants being now in full vigour,: 

may be let for foui years more a t ;
2 c a t t i s eacjl p lan t, o r 2000 p ico ls ', j
which is - - - - - - -    —  2 0 ,900—  82,957 99 Cr

10th Y ear, I n t e r e s t , ...............................................  — 9 9 5 4 9 6 ---------------------
10th year’s crop, . . .  ----------------- —  2 0 ,0 0 0 — 112,912^ 95 Cr

l i t h  Y ear, Interest,  -------— '3 ,5 4 9  55 ——  1---------- -
1 i th  year’s crop,  — , 2 0 ,000— 146,462 50 Cr

I2 th  Y ear, I n t e r e s t , ............................ ................. —  ' 7 , 5 7 5 / 5 0 -------------- --------
12 th year’s crop, ----------------------------------—  20,000*— ! 184,038 —- Cr



D escription  of an improved H ygrom eter .

B Y  L I E U T E N A N T  H E N R Y  K A T E R ,

O f His Majesty's 12th Regiment.

S ince I had the honor of laying before the Asiatick 
Society “ a description of a very sensible Hygrometer,” 
I have attended much to the improvement of the in
strument, and am induced to think that some further 
account of it may not be deemed wholly unacceptable.

T he principal objection to the Hygrometer described 
in my former paper, arose from the necessity of short- 
ening the beard of the oobeena hooloo *, in order to re
duce the scale, to a convenient length ; this was to be 
obviated, only by giving the instrument a circular form, 
and inventing some mode of ascertaining without differ 
culty the number of revolutions made by the index.

ABCD (fig. l)  is a frame, made of smallsquare bars 
of brass or silver ; this plate is soldered to a square plate 
BE, the edges of which are turfted up, as represented 
by the dotted lines, to secure the index from injury : 
on the face of the plate is engraved a circle (see fig. 4) 
which is divided into one hundred equal parts. Three 
holes, a, b, c, are made through the frame and plate in 
the same direction ; the holes a & b , are of a conical 
form as represented by the dotted lines, and are highly 
polished to lessen friction ; the hole at c receives a screw, 
one end of which is tapered, and has a notch cut in it 
with a fine saw, which may be closed by means of the 
sliding ring d.

T he axis e f, is made of silver wire, very smooth and 
straight, and of the size of a large knitting needle ; on 
the axis, a screw is formed, by twisting a smaller silver
r ---------- ---------------------- ---- ~   —------- -------- ----- ------; ...------------ ------------

* T tin d rep o g o n  C o n tc r iu s ,
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wire tightly around it from left to right: - this screw 
should be fourteen or fifteen threads in length ; the end 
of the axis, f, is divided, and is to be closed by a small 
sliding ring. As this is the most important part of the 
Hygrometer, fig. 2 represents it on an enlarged scale.

A loop and drop (fig. 3) is made of fine gold wire, 
of such a size as that when suspended on the screw, it 
may slide along it with perfect freedom by means of the 
revolution of the axis, but not escape from one interval 
to another by any other motion : should the loop, on 
trial, be found too large (as indeed it ought to be) it 
may be easily closed a little, by placing it on the screw, 
and pulling it gently by the drop ; it will then assume 
an elliptical form, as in the figure. This loop is in
tended to register the number of revolutions made by 
the index, as it hangs freely from the axis, and advances 
one interval between the threads of the screw, for each 
revolution.

T he Index, g h, is made of fine wire, accurately 
balanced, and as light as possible ; it fits on the end of 
the axis e, and is to be placed at right angles with the 
commencement of the screw. (See fig. 2.)

T he beard of the oobeena hooloo is represented at f d, 
(fig. 1.) The top of it, which is crooked, being cut 
off, it is first secured between the cheeks of the axis, 
at f, by means of the small sliding ring; the axis is 
then turned round till the gold loop is brought to the 
fifth or sixth interval of the screw, counting from the 
dial plate; the screw at c is then advanced, so as to 
receive the lower or thick extremity of the beard of the 
oobeena hooloo in the notch, where it is also confined by 
the sliding ring d.



T he ex trem es o f  dryness a n d  moisture a re  d e te rm in ed  
in  th e  fo llo w in g  m an n er. T h e  H y g ro m e te r  is p la c e d  
in  a new  e a r th e n  p o t ,  w h ic h  has n ev e r  b een  w e tted , an d  
exposed  fo r a  co n s id e rab le  tim e  to  as g re a t a h e a t as 
the  grass c a n  b e a r  w ith o u t in ju ry  : w h en  th e  index iŝ  
p e rfe c tly  s te a d y , th e  H y g ro m e te r  is to  b e  ta k en  o u t  o f  
th e  vessel, a n d  th e  screw  a t c , tu rn e d  ro u n d  w ith  a pair 
o f  p in c e rs , so as to  b r in g  th e  g o ld  lo o p  to  th e  first inter
val o f th e  screw  on  th e  axis, c o u n t in g  as b e fo re  from  
th e  d ia l p la te ,  (w h ich  is to  be p la c e d  to  th e  le f t  h a n d )  
a n d  th e  in d e x  to  1 0 0  o r ze ro . T h e  H y g ro m e te r  m ust 
now  be su ffe red  to  cool g ra d u a lly , d u r in g  W hich, if  th e  
a tm o sp h e re  be in  a  m ean  s ta te  o f  m o is tu re , th e  in d ex  
w ill m ak e  fo u r  o r  fiv e  re v o lu tio n s  ; th e  oobeena hooloo. 
is th e n  to  b e  c o n tin u a lly  w e tted  w ith  a h a ir  p en c il and 
w a te r, t i ll  th e  in d e x  is ag a in  p e r fe c t ly  s te ad y . T h is  
w ill re q u ire  som e tim e , as i t  m o v es v ery  slow ly  w hen 
w ith in  a few  deg rees  o f  extreme moisture. T h e  d eg ree  
a t w h ich  th e  in d e x  s tan d s  is n o w  to  be n o te d ,  a n d  th e  
n u m b e r o f  intervals c o u n te d  b e tw een  th e  d ia l p la te  a n d  
g o ld  lo o p , a n d  th is  n u m b e r  p re f ix e d  to  th e  o b se rv ed  
d eg ree s  w ill g ive  th e  e x te n t o f th e  scale .

A ll o b se rv a tio n s  m ad e  w ith  th is  H y g ro m e te r ,  a re  to  
b e  re d u c e d  to  w h a t th e y  w o u ld  h av e  b e e n  h ad  th e  scale 
co n s is te d  o f  1 0 0 0  p a rts , o r  ten  re v o lu tio n s  o f  th e  index.. 
T h is  is m o s t c o n v e n ie n t,  as it  fa c ilita te s  th e  co m p ariso n  
o f  o b se rv a tio n s  m a d e  w ith  d if fe re n t H y g ro m e te r s .  A n 
ex a m p le  m a y  n o t  be  th o u g h t  su p e r f lu o u s . S u p p o se  
th e  scale o f  th e  H y g ro m e te r  to  b e  1 1 4 5 , o r  e leven  in
tervals a n d  fo r ty -f iv e  parts ; a n d  th a t  a t th e  tim e  o f  o b 
se rv a tio n , th e re  a rzfour intervals, b e tw e e n  th e  d ia l p la te  
an d  g o ld  lo o p ,  a n d  50  parts sh o w n  b y  th e  index; th is  
w ould  b e  w r itte n  4 5 0 . T h e n ,  as 1 1 4 5  : 1 0 0 0  : : 
4 § 0  : 3 9 3  n e a r ly , th e  n u m b e r  o f  d e g re e s  to  b e  reg is
te re d .



If two of these Hygrometers, in which the extremes 
of dryness and moisture are well determined, be com
pared together, they will seldom differ _ ten divisions 
from each other, which is as near a coincidence as can 
be expected.

The oobeena hooloo or Andropogon Contortus is found 
in every part of the country, in the month of January, 
when it should be gathered, and thoroughly dried in 
the sun, before it is used.

T his grass ap p ears  to  be far su p e rio r to  any o th e r 
hygroscop ic  su b s tan ce , h ith e rto  d isco v e re d . In  th e  
E ncyclopaedia B ritan n ica , th e  scale of S aussure s 
H y g ro m e te r  is said to  consist of 4 0 0  d eg ree s , o r ra
th e r  m ore  th a n  one revo lu tion  o f th e  i n d e x ; th e  H y 
g ro m ete r here  d esc rib ed  m akes eleven o r  twelve rev o 
lu tions ; it possesses also th e  ad v an tag e  o f  be in g  p e r
fectly  portab le , c an n o t easily be d e ran g e d , an d  m ay  be 
m uch reduced  in s iz e , if  th o u g h t n ecessa ry , w ith o u t 
a ffec ting  th e  e x te n t o f  the scale.



On A n c i e n t  M onuments , c o n t a i n i n g  Sanscrit  

I n s c r ip t io n s .

BY H. T. C O L E E R O O K E ,  ESS.

I n  the scarcity of authentic materials for the ancient, 
and even for the modern, history of the Hindu race, 
importance is justly attached to all genuine monuments, 
and especially inscriptions on stone and metal, which 
are occasionally discovered through various accidents. 
If these be carefully preserved and diligently examined; 
and the facts, ascertained from them, be judiciously 
employed towards elucidating the scattered informa
tion, which can be yet collected from the remains of 
Indian literature, a satisfactory progress may be finally- 
made in investigating the history of the Hindus. That 
the dynasties of princes, who have reigned paramount 
in India, or the line of chieftains, who have ruled over 
particular tracts, will be verified ; or that the events of 
war or the effects of policy, during a series of ages, 
will be developed ; is an expectation, which I neither 
entertain, nor wish to excite. But the state of man
ners, and the prevalence of particular doctrines, at dif
ferent periods, may be deduced from a diligent perusal 
of the writings of authors, whose age is ascertained : 
and the contrast of different results, for various and 
distant periods, may furnish a distinct outline of the 
progress of opinions. A brief history of the nation it
self, rather than of its government, will be thus 
sketched : but if unable to revive the memory of 
great political events, we may at least be content 
to know what has been the state of arts, of sci
ences, of manners, in remote ages, among this 
very ancient and early civilized people; and to learn



what has been the succession of doctrines, religious and 
philosophical, which have prevailed in a nation ingeni
ous yet prone to superstition.

U n f o r t u n a t e l y , writers have seldom given the 
dates of their compositions : and the Hindu s love of 
fable, and distaste for sober narrative, have been as un
friendly to the biography of authors, as to the history 
of princes. The lives of few celebrated persons have 
been written, and those, which have been composed, 
exhibit the same fondness for improbable fiction, which 
pervades the mythological works of the Hindus. The 
age of an author must be therefore sought from circum
stances mentioned in his writings: and none more fre
quently affords the desired information, than the au
thor's notice of his patron; who generally is either the 
sovereign of the country, or some person standing in 
such relation to the court, as gives occasion to mention 
the name of the reigning prince. Thus every ancient 
monument, which fixes the date of a reign, or deter
mines the period of a particular dynasty, tends to the 
ascertainment of the age of writers who flourished in 
that reign or under that dynasty : and, conversely, 
wherever dates can be with confidence deduced imme
diately from an author’s works, these may furnish his
torical information and assist the explanation of ancient 
monuments.

On this account the preservation and study of old 
inscriptions may be earnestly recommended. It is not 
on a first or cursory examination, that the utility of 
any particular monument for the illustration of the civil 
or literary history of the country can be certainly de
termined. Even those, which at first sight appear un
interesting, may be afterwards found to bear strongly on 
an important point. Instances might be brought from 
the few inscriptions, which have been already published.



But it is not rrly present purpose to enter on an exami
nation of published monuments, but to urge the com
munication of every inscription which may be hereafter 
discovered ; at the same time, that I lay before the 
Society copies and translations of those which have been 
recently communicated from various parts of India.

I t is a subject for regret, that the originals, of which 
versions have before been made publick, are not depo
sited where they might be accessible to persons engaged 
in researches into Indian literature and antiquities : but 
much more so, that ancient monuments, which there 
is reason to consider as important, have been removed 
to Europe, before they had been sufficiently examined, 
or before they were accurately copied and translated. 
I may specify, with particular regret, the plate of cop
per found at Benares, and noticed by Capt. W i l f o r d  
in the present volume of Asiatick Researches (p. 108.); 
and still more a plate which has been mentioned to me 
by a learned Pandit, (who assured me that he was em
ployed in decyphering it) *, and which appears, from 
a copy in his possession, to have contained a grant of 
land by the celebrated J a y a c h a n d r a ,  when a young 
prince associated to the empire of his father : from this 
information it seems to have been particularly valuable 
on account of the genealogy comprised in it.

T r a n s l a t i o n s  might indeed be made from the Pan
dit's copy of the last mentioned plate, and from one taken 
by alearned native inCapt. W i l f o r d  sservice, from the 
plate discovered at Benares. But my experience of the 
necessity of collating the copies made by the best Pandits,

* Servoru T rivedI ; the same who assisted me in decyphering 
the copy of an inscription on F iroz Shah’s pillar at Delhi. As. 
E es. vol. 7- p. 180.
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from inscriptions in ancient or unusual character, dis
courages me from placing implicit confidence in their 
transcripts: and the originals are at present beyond 
reach of reference, having been conveyed to Europe to 
be there buried in some publick museum or private col
lection.

T h e  only amends, which could be now made for the 
removal of those interesting monuments, would be the 
publication of copies correctly made in fac simile. From 
such transcripts, provided they be executed with great 
care, the text may be decyphered and translated. An 
exact copy of the Sanscrit inscription on the stone at 
Cintra in Portugal, enabled Mr. W i l k i n s  to ascertain 
the date and scope of that inscription ; as well as the 
names, which it contains *. Similar copies of other 
inscriptions would in like manner furnish oriental scho
lars with the means of ascertaining their purport; and 
the publication of fac similes may, for this purpose, be 
recommended to those who are in possession of the ori
ginals.

. I n o w  proceed to describe, and, so far as I have 
succeeded in decyphering them, to explain, the several 
inscriptions on ancient monuments in stone and copper, 
which have been lately presented to the Asiatick Society,

J. Inscriptions on a Plate of Copper fopnd in the district 
of T ipuka.

T o w a r d s  the end of 1803, a plate of copper rvas 
discovered in digging earth for the repair of the high-

* M urphy’s Travels in Portugal, p, 27“ .
Von. 2D
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way through the Manamati hills in the district of 
Tipura. It was carried to Mr. Eliot, Magistrate of 
the district; and by him communicated to the Asiatick 
Society. On examination, it has been found to contain 
an inscription declaratory of a grant of land, dated 
near 000 years ago.

The plate measures 11 inches in height and Q in 
breadth ; and is engraved on one surface only. The 
sides have a gentle curvature ; and, at top, is an abrupt 
bend allowing room to a figure coarsely delineated and 
apparently intended to represent a temple. The cha
racter agrees nearly with that now in use in Bengal: 
but some of the letters bear a closer resemblance to the 
writing of Tirhut *.

T he following is an exact copy of the inscription in 
Nag'ari letters, as decyphered by the aid of several 
Pandits. A literal translation is subjoined ; and a fac 
simile of the original is exhibited in the annexed en
graving.

* T here is reason to  suppose the w riting , as well as the language 
of Bengal to  be originally the same w ith the Tirhntiya: altered, in 
course of tim e, since the separation w hich has been the consequence 
oi a colony o f Cdnyafubya Brahmens settling in Bengal.
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T R A N S L A T I O N .

]. In That * * * § eminent and spotless family, was born, 
an ornament of the learned, renowned throughout the 
world, endowed with science, and practising good 
deeds, the celebrated, happy, and venerable H e' d' i -f-; 
in whose pure mind, virtue ever ranges, like a swan in 
the limpid lake.

1 . F rom hiro sprang the happy chief of ministers, 
who exhibits the joys of unsullied glory ; a spotless 
moon, among mortals, and at sight of whom the hare- 
spotted luminary % appears swoln [with envy,] and 
distempered with alternate increase and wane.

3. T hat venerable officer §, ever relying on holy 
virtues ||, is eminently conversant with well guided 
morals, and conspicuous for the observance of practical 
duties.

4. H imself an ocean of generosity and meditation,

* This use of the pronoun indicates the conspicuousness oi‘ the 
object; as if sufficiently known without further designation.

t  Here, as well as with the subsequent names, the pa -tide e v a  
is subjoined without changing the preceding vowel. This is con
trary to the rules of the language, and emendations have been ac
cordingly proposed : but I shall not disturb the text.

J T h e  moon is n a m e d  Sason, f ro m  a fancied  resemblance o f  its 
spots to  a leveret.  Pandits, to  w h o m  I show ed m aps o f  the  m oon, 
copied from Hevelius and  Ricciolus, fixed u p o n  the LotaPaludota 
and  Mans Porphyries, Or Keplekus and A r i s t a r c h u s , for the 
spots,  w h ic h ,  th e y  th in k ,  exh ib i t  th e  s im il i tude  o f  a hare.

§ The term is Ajwanihand'hica, which the Pandits are disposed to 
explain as signifying “ a general commanding cavalry.” Other 
interpretations may be suggested : the word is an unusual one.

II This, as indeed the whole of the verse, is obscure, and ad
mits of various interpretations. In this plase, more than one read
ing has been proposed.

2 B 3



yet thirsting to taste, by practice of austerity, that 
which alone confines the fleeting thoughts* * * § ; sympa
thising with other living beings, an unrivalled theatre 
of virtue, practising good deeds, and, in private, only 
a contemplative saint, this auspicious D had i alone 
rose, as a luminary of joy above the earth.

5. S u per io r  to the world was the delight of thiv 
pre-eminent sovereign of the earth, the happy R ana- 
b a n c a M a lla , whose officer -j~ he was ; for the deity, 
who has a hundred eyes is obscuredS*even in his 
own abode, by the dazzling glories of that [monarch], 
which traverse the three worlds, in all directions.

6 . ‘ M ay the twenty drbnas ^ of land, in the village 
of I j a c ' h a n d ' a ,  granted to him by tha t generous prince, 
continue as long as sun and moon endure, yielding 
the ample harvest of unsullied praise ; for it is land se
cure from invasion, delightful, like a pleasant painting, 
and appears like a crest in the assemblage of cities.

7 . ‘ T h i s  land, with definite boundaries has been 
given by the liberal prince himself, the range of whose 
glory therefore extends, as is fit, in all directions.

8. ‘ O fu t u r e  kings ; understand this inscription 
on copper, by which that officer j| humbly now solicits

* Here again the sense is obscure; and more than one reading 
may be proposed. T he praise is evidently grounded on the union 
o f  practical virtues, with religious contemplation.

t  Aswaniband'hica.
X In d r a .
§ A  measure o f laild, still used in the eastern parts o f Bengal j 

obginally as much as might be sown w ith one Drona of seed : fora 
Drona is a measure o f capacity. (As. Res. vol. 5 . p. 9 6 .} The 
Drona, vulgarly called Din, varies in different districts. It may, 
however, be reckoned nearly equivalent to eight Bighas, or two 
acres and two thirds.

1\ Aswa?iiband’ hica.
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you: this land should be preserved ; nor is the per
manence of the realm consistent with the slightest in
jury : a shame on avarice ! That land is, as it were, a 
widow, the sovereign of which is despised [for his 
covetousness.]

9 . ‘ A lthough this excellence of the descendants 
[of that prince,] which is guarded by their natural 
virtues, be sufficiently apparent, yet does M e'dini, 
urged by the multitude of the good qualities of that 
unsullied race, thus make it known *  * * §.

‘ Y ears expired of the S'aca king 1 14 1 -f-; dated 
in the seventeenth year of Ranabanca  M alla , 
Srimat H artica'lA D b'va or expressed in nu
merals, Samvat 17 ; on the 29th of the Sun’s being 
in the balance.’

II. Inscription on a Plate of Copper found in the district 
of Gorakhpur.

A plate  of copper, containing an inscription in 
the Sanscrit language, declaratory of a grant of land, 
but without date, was lately found in the district of 
Gorakhpur, near the river called the little Gand'hac. 
It was brought to Mr. John A hmUt y , Magistrate of

* This inscription appears not to be a grant by the sovereign; 
but a memorial o f  the grant recorded by the possessor, who must 
have been the heir o f the grantee, and who seems to acknowledge 
in this place the liberality of the grantor’s successors continuing 
the land to him.

Corresponding to A. D. 1210.
J This prince is probably a different person from the grantor 

named in the fifth verse.
§ Here Samvat is used for the year o f the king’s reign. See re- 

jnarks, towards the close o f this paper, on an inscription found at 
Amgdehhi in Dindjpur.
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the district, and by him communicated to Captain 
WiLFOfic, who has presented it to the Asiatick So
ciety.

T he plate, w hich is l6 ^  inches long, and 12~| broad, 
is engraved on one face only. I  he lines, of which 
there are 2 4 , run in the length o f the plate; and on 
the left side is a curvature, on which a semi-circular ap
pendage is riveted, containing a flat button representing 
the impression o f a seal. The figure is very imperfect, 
but seems to be intended for some animal.

W i t h  the plate itself, Captain W i l f o r d  communi
cated a copy of its contents as decyphered by a Pandit 
in his service. On carefully comparing it with the ori
ginal, I found all the essential passages, as well as the 
names, correctly given : a few alterations, which this 
comparison showed to be necessary, have been made 
with the concurrence of several Pandits from Tirhut, 
who assisted me in collating it. I preferred the aid of 
Pandits of that province, because the peculiarities 
of the characters, where they differ widely, as they 
do in many instances, from common Deva ndgar't, 
make a nearer approach to the TirhUiya letters than, 
to any other now in use. The whole inscription is 
indeed remarkable for the uncommon form of the con
sonants, and the very unusual maimer in which the 
vowels are marked. On this account, an exact copy 
of the original in fac simile will be subjoined ; as well 
as a correct transcript in modern Deva ndgart letters. 
The following version is as literal as the difference of 
idiom permits.

T R A N S L A T I O N .

1 . ‘ Salu tatio n  to the God, who is manifested in 
various forms, from earth to the performer of a sacrj-



fice * ,  w h o  is  a n  u n i v e r s a l  s o u l ,  t o  b e  a p p r e h e n d e d  o n l y  
b y  c o n t e m p l a t i o n  o f  s a i n t s ;  a n d  w h o  p e r v a d e s  a l l .

2 .  c S a l u t a t i o n  t o  t h e  u n b o r n  G o d  -f-, w h o  m a k e s  
t h e  w o r l d ’s p r o d u c t i o n ,  i t s  c o n t i n u a n c e ,  a n d  u l t i m a t e  
d e s t r u c t i o n  ; a n d  t h e  r e c o l l e c t i o n  o f  w h o m  s e r v e s  a s  a  
vesse l  o f  t r a n s p o r t  a c r o s s  t h e  o c e a n  o f  m u n d a n e  i l l s .

3 .  ‘ S a l u t a t i o n  b e  t o  t h e  h u s b a n d  o f  L a c s h m i  ; 
t o  h i m  w h o  r e p o s e s  o n  S f/ s h a  a s  o n  a  c o u c h  ; t o  h i m  
w h o  is  V i s h n u  e x t r a c t i n g  t h e  t h o r n s  o f  t h e  three 
w o r l d s  ; t o  h i m  w h o  a p p e a r s  i n  e v e r y  s h a p e

4. ‘ S a l u t a t i o n  b e  t o  t h e  b l e s s e d  f o o t  o f  P a' r * * § 
vati § ,  w h i c h  d e s t r o y e d  t h e  d e m o n  M a h i s h a , b y  
w h o m  a l l  h a d  b e e n  o v e r c o m e  ; a n d  w h i c h  g i v e s  f e l i c i t y  

t o  t h e  w o r l d .

5 .  ‘ S u r r o u n d e d  b y  g r o v e s  o f  l o f t y  C a n e s  | | ,  i n 
a c c e s s i b l e  t h r o u g h  t h e  r a n g e  o f  e d i f i c e s  o n  t h e  h i l l ’ŝ  
s u m m i t  e n c o m p a s s e d  b y  a  d e e p  d i t c h  i n  w h i c h  f o u n 
t a i n s  s p r i n g ,  s e c u r e  b y  i m p a s s a b l e  d e f e n c e  f r o m

6 . d r e a d  o f  f o e s ,  a  r o y a l  a b o d e  t h e r e  i s  n a m e d  Vijeya- 
f u r a  * * ,  w h i c h  is  s i t u a t e d  o n  t h e  d e c l i v i t y  o f  t h e

* Siva, manifested in eight material forms : viz. Earth, Water* 
Fire, Air, Ether, the Sun, the Moon, and the person who per
forms a sacrifice.

t  Brahm a  t h e  crea tor ,  h im se lf  n o t  c rea ted ,  and  therefore 
termed unborn .

t  V ishnu, who reposes on the serpent Atlanta or S e s h a ; and \vho 
has been incarnate in various shapes to relieve the world from op
pressors.

§ Bh a w a n i  or D u r g a  slew M a h is h a s u r a . The legend is well 
known.

|| Bamboos (Bambusa Arundinacea and other species).
** The place here described may be Vijey-pnr, on the northern 

declivity of the Vind’hya hills, a few miles from the temple of 
Vmd'hyd-vashil near Mirzapur on the Ganges. It is the ancient 
residence of a family, which cl a; ins descent from the former sove
reigns of . enures ; and is still the abode of the head of that family, 
But the terms of the text, Uttar a girl catace, rather seem to signify 
‘ declivity of the northern mountain,’ than ‘ northern declivity of 
the mountain and that interpretation points to the range of snowy 
ptpuntains, instead of Vmd’hya which is reckoned a tropical range,



northern mountain, where the pain o f regret is un
known, and every gratification is found.

7- ‘ T here reigned the fortunate D ’harma'- 
d i t y a , like another Bod'hisatwa, a mighty and 
prosperous jtrince, whose glory spread over the four

8. seas. His son was J aya ' d it y a  *, adorable like the 
moon, the fortune o f the world, like the tree which 
bears every desired fruit, and satisfying thirst like a

9 . deep lake ; humble, though a king ; though young, 
prudent and averse from amorous passion ; though 
liberally bestowing all, yet ever receiving the best 
result o f all.

10 . ‘ H is minister, learned, intelligent, and 
vanquisher o f foes, the son of a mighty chieftain 
and counsellor CrTta c ir ti, was the fortunate 

i t .  M a d a 'li f ,  w'hose pleasing counsels obtained a 
ready hearing, and who was by nature eager for the 
reduction of enemies

* T h e n a m e o f  J a y a d i t y a , is know n as th e  patron o f  certain 
authors, w h o  flourished at C a st; and  w h o  are considered as ancient 
■writers. H e  is m entioned  in  the tit le  o f  the Vdmana Casicd, and 
even  term ed the author o f  that gram m atical w ork . I shall not un
dertake to d eterm in e w hether th is be th e  sam e person.

t  T h e  n am es, b e in g  uncom m on, are, in  th is instance, doubtful. 
Srimaddli is c learly  g iven  as th e  nam e o f  th e  m in ister : and either 
th e  w h o le  o f  it may be his n am e; or it  m ay be resolved in to  Srimat 
A lt,  or in to  Sri Maddli. T h e  latter is m o s t  agreeable to the prevail
in g  practice o f  p refix in g  Sri to a proper nam e. In  this inscription, 
th e  auspicious syllab le  is prefixed  to  th e  nam es o f  the. tw o  kings 
first m entioned ; but is not added to th e  nam es o f  the writers o f it , 
w ho are n o ticed  tow ards the close, (v. 2 0  & 2 2 .)

C ntacirti m ay s ign ify  ‘ o f  estab lished  fam e but, i f  taken as an 
epithet, it leaves no other term  w h ich  c a n  be assum ed as the name 
o f  the m inister’s father.

% T he te x t  ex h ib its  Pracriti paraladdhcicecsho. T hough  a very 
u n satisfactory  reading it is here preserved, and has been translated 
in  the m o st probable sense, w hich I a m  ab le to  suggest for it ,



11. ‘ T h e  village of Ditmmaduma * * * §, obtained 
by him from the royal favor, and rich in tillage, 
dwellings and cattle, has been assigned by him to 
D ukga' “j-.

13. ‘ T he opulence of the good, who put their 
trust in the great, is indeed beneficial to others: 
the clouds gather water from the sea, and shower

14. it down on the growing crop. Rare indeed are 
those liberal persons, who distinguish not between 
their own dependants and strangers : how many are 
the all-productive trees even in the celestial grove X ?

15. ‘ Do hot imagine, father, that, in the sinful 
age, a general equality prevails : the sovereign de
fends the earth, but a weak individual guards not

16 . even his house §. Birth and death, success and 
misfortune, are perpetually passing : why not, 
therefore, protect another’s glory like one’s own ?

17 . He, who bestows fertile land furnished with the 
means of agriculture, mounts a celestial vehicle, 
and ascends to heaven, gladdening his progenitors.

15. But be, who foolishly resumes land allotted to gods 
or priests, assuredly causes his ancestors to fall to 
hell, even though they had previously attained 
heaven.

* A village o f this name is situated in the district of Allahabad, 
within twenty miles of Bijeypur on the Ganges. But the name is 
not uncommon; and may belong to someplace nearer to the northern 
mountains.

t  J a y a d it v a ’s m in is te r ,  M a d a l i , appears  to have assigned this 
Village for g e n e ra l  ch a r i tab le  uses, by  consecra ting  it to the  goddess 
D ukga . Such a t  leas t seem  to be th e  m o s t  consistent reading and 
in terpre ta tion  o f  th e  text.

+ Jnhka’s garden called Nandana ; in which five celestial trees 
are placed, termed Calpadruma, Pdrij'Ha, &c. The Calpadruma 
yields, as its fruit, every thing which is desired.

§ The intention of this and rhe following lines is to deprecate 
the resumption of the grant.



ig. ‘ Sprung  from a very pufe race, respectful 
towards gods, priests, spiritual parents and the 

CO. king, a generous founder of temples, who has dug 
many ponds ; by the tenderness of his disposition 
an image of Sugata a treasure of virtues, with 
subdued organs, wise, and averse from unpleasing 

21. discourse : such was the Cayasi’ha Ndgadatla. By 
him  was composed with great devoutness, this 
praise of the m inister; in ap t measure and pleasing 
verse, elegant * and apposite.

22 . ‘ The last three verses were written by his 
younger brother V i d y a ' d a t t a ; for he himself 
Was fearful of proclaiming his own virtues.

23. R ic h  and fertile is the village, obtained 
through the king’s favour as an endowment for 
subsistence; and still more productive is this other 
Village for virtuous men 'f '.’

% From this comparison to Sugata or Budd'ha, as well as a pre
vious comparison to a Bodhisatwa, it may be interred, that the au
thor, if not him self a follower o f the sect of Buddha, was at least 
more amicably disposed towards that sect, than modern orthodox 
Hindus appear to be.

It is hardly necessary to inform the reader, that the last Budd'ht 
was conspicuous for his tender, compassionate disposition. The my
thology o f the sect o f  Budd'ha peoples heaven with Bodhisatwas: 
a n d ,  from this class of beings, the Budd'has are selected. G autama  
B u d b ’ha  was a Bodhisatwa under the name of S w e t a c e t u ,  before 
lie was incarnate as S i d d ’h a r t ’h a  son o f  S u d d ’h o d a n a .

* The text exhibits Surna critasobha ; which must be amended by 
reading either Sviarna or Suvarna. The last is preferable as giving 
the most correct metre : either way the meaning is rendered ‘ ele
gant, as gold,’ or by ‘ well selected words for Suvarna or Swarna 
or Sworn a signifies g o ld ; and may be resolved into words, Su well, 
and varna or arna a letter or syllable.

+ The last line is very obscure. I f  it  have been rightly decy- 
phered and explained, it may allude to some other grant held by the
Ryds  minister, for his own subsistence.
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Ilf. Inscription on three Plates of Brass found at 
C h i t r a d u r g .

A g r a n t  of laud, engraved on three plates of brass, 
which were found at Chitradurg in the year 1800, and 
a fac simile of a similar grant found at the same place, 
have been presented by Major C. M a c k e n z ie  to the 
Asiatick Society.

T h e  plates, which appear to be very similar in both 
grants, may be described from that, of which the ori
ginal has been received. They are nearly seven inches 
wide and as many high ; but surmounted by an arch of 
two inches in height. The two exterior plates have 
been engraved on the inner side only : the middle one 
is so on both faces. At the edge is a rim, half a line 
thick, by which the inscription is secured from being 
effaced by the rubbing of the plates. They are held 
together by a brass ring, on which is a seal of the same 
metal representing a boar. The engraved surfaces have 
some appearance of having been once gilt.

T h e  language is Sanscrit, excepting the description 
of the lands, which is in the Canara dialect. The 
whole inscription is in Deva-ndgari characters : but 
some of the letters are formed in a very unusual man
ner. It contains a grant by the king of Vidydnagar 
(pronounced Bijanagar,) formerly the capital of Carndt'- 
aca: and is dated little mere than four hundred years 
Ugo. Grants, by kings of this dynasty, are fiot uncom
mon in the Dekhin and may be of use in determining 
the dates of their several reigns. These princes were 
enlightened patrons of science : especially H a ium a'it A 
g,nd B u c c a  R a ' x a  sons of S a n c a m 'a  the founder of 
the dynasty,



M a j o r  M a c k e n z i e  forwarded a translation of this 
inscription made by his interpreter C a v e l l y  B o r i a . 

The original is, in some instances, read differently by 
the Pandits whom I have consulted : not however mak
ing any change in the purport, nor in any material pas
sage. The following translation is conformable to their 
interpretation : and the copy, which is subjoined, ex
hibits the text as read by them.

T R A N S L A T I O N .

I. ‘ S a l u t a t i o n  to G a n f / s ' a .  I bow to Sam
is hu , graced with the beautiful moon crowning his 
lofty head ; himself the pillar, which upholds the

2 . origin of the three worlds *. May he, whose head 
is like an elephant’s, the son of K a r a  'f~, the cause 
of uninterrupted supremacy, the giver of boons, and 
the luminary which dispels darkness preserve us.

3 . May the auspicious primeval boar by whom

* SIv a , or M a h a d e v a , is figured  w i th  th e  m o o n  as a  crest.  
A cco rd in g  to m y th o lo g y ,  he upholds  th e  crea tor.

This, and  th e  tw o  following stanzas, seem  to  be  th e  sam e w h ich  
are  fou n d ,  b u t  in a  different Order, a t  th e  b eg in n in g  Oi th e  inscr ip 
tion on the p 'a te s  preserved at th e  tem ple o f  C o n j c v e r c m :  (As. Res. 
vol. 3 .  p. 3.Q.) w i th  s .,me difference, h o w e v e r ,  in  th e  read ing  and 
in te rp re ta t ion .

t  G an esa ,  f igured  w i th  an e le p h a n t ’s head, reckoned  son o f  
H ara or M a h a d e v a  and  of his w ife  P a r v a t i .

X T h e  original is h e re  in a c  urate  : i t  ex h ib i ts  T u r a i  l i v r a  t h n i r a  

g i h i r o ; w h ich  m e a n s  n o th in g ,  and  in w h ic h  a syllable is deficient 
for th e  m e tre .  In  th e  fee  simile of a n o th e r  g ra n t ,  th e  same passage 
is c irrectly w r i t te n  V u T d d  1 ■ t i v r a  t w i i r c i  v u h i T o .

^ T h e  in ca rn a t io n  o f  V i s h n u , as a boar,  w h o  uphold th e  eajth  
subm erged by  th e  ocean, is well k n o w n  to  all w h o  are conversant 
w ith  Ind ian  m y th o lo g y .

V o r . I X .  2 ¥
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closely embraced, the earth exults, grant us vast 
prosperity.

4. ‘ T he ambrosial moon, brother of the goddess 
Rama, is the offspring of the milky ocean *, having 
a common origin with the gem Caustubha, the all- 

6 . productive tree and the ever beneficent cow. In the 
lunair race was born a king named Y A su f , by a de
scendant of whom [C rishnaJ son of Vasude' va, 

6 . the earth has been protected. In his line arose a 
king named S ^ nuama who abounded in weighty 
virtues, and shunned the society of the wicked.

7. ‘ T his king had [five] sons, H ariharA* 
C a m pa , B uccara'ya who was sovereign of the 
earth §, M a'ra pa  and M u d g a p a .

8. £ A mong these five graceful princes, the most 
celebrated was Bucca sovereign of the earth, con
spicuous for valor, as Arjuna among the P a 'n d a -

9 . vas. Therefore, did B uccara'y a , fierce in bat
tle, become a fortunate prince, applying his left

i. ... ‘.. . .....................  .... ' _r -------§ **

* The story o f the cliurning.of the ocean is familiar to every one.

t  Y a d u , th e  c e le b ra ted  ancestor o f  C r i s h n a , was o f  th e  lunar
ace.r

% The p re te n s io n s  of San ga m a  to  b e  d e scen d ed  from th e  lunar 
l in e  o f  Cskatnyas o r  Chandravans'is a re  h e re  asserted .

§ The n a m e s  o f  th r e e  of these p r in c e s ,  as w e l l  as of the ir  father, 
o ccu r  in  t h e  w r i t in g s  o f  M a d ’b a v a - a c h a r y X, a n d  o f  his  brother 
S a y an a- a c h a r y a ,  w ho  w e re  pr ies ts  a n d  counse l lo rs  o f  those rnt>- 
narchs .

H a r i h a r a  R a j a , and  B u c c a n a  R a j a  o r  B u c c a  R a y a , are named 
h  M ad 'h a v a ’s c o m m e n ta ry  on  th e  Vedas, a n d C ampa  is mentioned 
n  his g ra m m a t ic a l  w orks .



shoulder * to uphold the burden o f  the mighty 
elephants posted at the quarters of the world.

]0. When his army, in warlike array, performed evolu
tions on the frontier of his dominions, the Turash- 
cas felt their mouths parched ; the Concern'd, terri
fied, apprehended impending death ; the And'hr as 
fled, in consternation, to the caverns; the Gurjaras 
trembled; the Cambojas lost their firmness; and 
the Calingas were quickly discomfited -f\

11. £ H e was a conspicuous monarch, splendid, 
and a supreme ruler of kings, but acting towards 
disobedient princes, as the icing of birds towards

12. serpents; embraced by the concubines of kings, 
destroying hostile chiefs, defending the heroes of 
Hindu Raya, endowed with knowledge and other 
qualities

* The text appears to exhibit the negative of Dacshina right.
At the eight principal points of the compass, elephants uphold 

the world.
-j- This verse is extremely inaccurate in the original: it has been 

corrected with the aid of the fac simile of another grant beforemen- 
tioned. It begins Yasyodd'hayayudd'heyudd'ha range, which is un
meaning and contains too many syllables for the metre. It should 
be as in the other inscription, Yasyodyadyudd'ha range. A sylla
ble is wanting in Turushcah, written Tushcdh Two were deficient 
in Bhnya bhara bhantah expressed Bhava bharitah. Both inscrip
tions write Cdmbojah for Cavibojah. In one, Sapari is erroneously 
put for B tpacTi.

All the names of nations, which occur in this place, have been re
peatedly explained.

+ These stanzas are very obscure : and I am not confident, that 
they are rightly translated. Hindnrqya seems to be similar to the 
Hindfipati of Bundelkhand: for so the government of that country 
was denominated under the chiefs, who ruled it in the last and in 
■the preceding century.

The stanzas appear to be similar to two in the grant preserved at 
Conjevcram : viz. 25th and 26 h. (As. Res. vol. 3. p. 47). But 
there is some d Here nee in reading as well as in interpretation..



13. f By that victorious king was Vidyanagan 
made a permanent metropolis; a fortunate city, 
which is adapted to promote universal conquest*.

14. ‘ G aura'mbica' became his queen ; a prin
cess respectable fur her virtues ; as R a m a  the be
loved wife of Chisn'a ; as G auiu of S'iva  ; as 

Ib.S'ACHl, of I n CRA; as SARASWATl, ofBRAHMA'; 
If), as Ch ’ha 'ya', of S u'rya -j~. By the charms of her 

graceful gaiety, she obscured T ilottama ^ ; by 
her happy fidelity to her husband, she excited the 
envy of A nasu 'ya' §.

17. ‘ T h i s liberal prince,pre-eminent among kings, 
begot, on that divine princess ^[, a son named H ari-

1 8 .  h a r a  : who is become a protector of the good 
and punisher of the wicked ; who has obtained his

* V i i y a n a g a r l  s ignifies th e  c ity  o f  sc ience .  F e r is h t a h  w a s  m i s 
t a k e n ,  w h e n  he aff irm ed, t h a t  i t  was fo u n d e d  by Uaja B ella  l  deo 
a n d  n a m e d  a f te r  h is  son B i j a  ray . (S c o t t ’s H istory  o f  D e k h a n ,  
I n t r .  p. xi.) I t  is b e l iev ed  to  have b e e n  fo u n d e d  by th e  tw o b ro 
th e r s  H a k i h a r a  a n d  B ucca  H ay a .

t  T h e  G o d s  and  G oddesses ,  to  w h o m  this h a p p y  co u p le  is here 
co m p ared ,  a re  m e n t io n e d  in  th e  t e x t  by  t i t l e s ,  some o f  w hich  
are  u n c o m m o n ;  a n d  have been  th e re fo re  c h a n g e d ,  in th e  t r a n s i 
t io n ,  to o th e r s  m o re  g e n e ra l ly  k n o w n .  R ama is p robab ly  intended 
for K a d h a  a s  a rep re sen ta t iv e  o f  L a c s h m i .

In  the  o r ig ina l ,  S a r a s w a t i  is ca l led  Y a n i  ; b u t  the f a c  s;m :le o f  
th e  o th e r  in sc r ip t io n  exhibits  S a v i t r i . S a c k ! is ,  in th e  original 
e rroneously  w r i t te n  S a c h i ; an d  j a m : i  o ccu rs  a t  th e  b ec u n n in ^ o f  
th e  verse t o r  n a m a .  ■ 3 °

t  T i l l o t t a m a  is t h e n a m e  o f  a n y m p h  c e le b ra te d  for h e r  beauty.

§ A n a s u y a  is w i f e  o f  A t r i , a n d  d is t in g u ish ed  for e b n i i m l  af
fec t ion .  i h e  n a m e  signifies u n e n v io u s .  ‘ °

If T h e  princess is h e re  te rm ed  G a u r i , w h ic h  is a l i f e  o^'Pe r - 
v a t i ; and  w hich  conveys  an a llude ,n  to  h e r  o w n  nam e G lue am-
EIGA.



wish, with the wife ; who is enviable, and is de
voted to the god H akihara .

lg. ‘ T he  tree of virtue thrives by water poured 
with his donations * ; while he shines with the 
splendid glory of sixteen kinds of gift-f-.

20. ‘ In the year 1317 and, of the cycle, 
Dhata ; in the month of Mdgha and light fort-

2 1 . night ; on the day of full moon ; under the asterism 
sacred to the Pitris (Maghd;) on Sunday; upon 
the bank of the river Tungabhadra, which is

22. adorned by the mountain Hemacw'a; in the pre-
23. sence of the auspicious deity, V ir u ' pa ' csha § ; the 

valiant H a r ih a r a ^ ,  revered among mortals, li
beral in his gifts of land, and especially attentive to

24. venerable priests, has graciously given, with gold
22. and with a libation of water, to the auspicious de-
23. scendant of B ha 'radw a ' ja  and follower of the Rig- 

veda, the wife VishnudIcshita  P a t ' t 'abardhi,
24. son of V a' c h e s p a t i surnamed Br il a  ; and to the 

learned A 'n a n t a d ic sh ita  sonof R a'm a eh a tY a, 
a descendant of Va sjshY ’ha  and follower of

25. A 'pa sta 'm b a ’s Yajurveda, inhabitant of Ruchangt
28. (a place known to have been visited by the Panda-

vas,) the fertile and all productive village of Md-
25. denahalli, also named Huriharapura, situated in the
2d. midst of RUlichedra, east of the village called
2 7 » Aridcer, south of Gandicehalli, west of Palla- 

vacat'd, and north of Bhudthalli, a place to

* Solemn donations are  ratified by pouring water into the hand
of the donee. .

f  Sixteen meritorious gifts are enumerated in treatises on dona-.
tion. _ v+ Corresponding to A. Id, 1395.

k A title of S i v a . . .
<!i The difference of idiom makes it necessary to t anspore, in tfis

translation, some of the verses of the original.
2 p 3



20. be honoured by a ll; marked on the four sides by 
distinct boundaries ; together with its treasures, and 
hidden deposites, its stones and every thing which it

30. does or may contain ; abounding with objects 
pleasing to the eye ; fit to be enjoyed by two per
sons ; graced with elegant trees ; furnished with 
wells, cisterns, ponds and banks ; to be successively

31. possessed by the sons, grandsons and other descend
ants [of the grantees], as long as the sun and

32. moon endure, subject to be mortgaged, sold or any 
way disposed o f; a village visited by assiduous and 
gentle priests and attendants, and by various wise 
persons, who are conversant with holy rites, and 
surpass in voice melodious birds

A p a r t ic u l a r  description o f the bounds of the vil
lage, and its land marks, is next inserted in the Canara 
language. After which the patent proceeds thus.

* T h is  patent is of the king H a r ih a r a , the sole un
alterable tree of beneficence, magnanimous, and whose 
sweet strains compose this royal grant. By his com
mand this patent has been framed, expressed in due 
form, in the sacred tongue

‘ T he boundaries of the village on all sides, have 
been stated in the provincial dialect.

‘ O p original gift or confirmation of it, confir
mation is superior to gift ; by generous grants 
a man obtains heaven; by confirmation of them,

Som e p a r t s  o f  th is  long  passage a r e  o b sc u re  a n d  d o u b tfu l .  T h e  
las t  s t an za ,  w i th  t w o  p reced ing , o m i t t i n g  o n e ,  (that is the 2 9 th , 
3 0 :h ,  a n d  3 2 n d )  appears  to  be th e  s a m e  w i th  three? w h ic h  occur in 
Lie g ran t  p reserved  a t  Conjeveram, v iz .  4 3 d ,  4 4 tb ,  and 4 5 th .  (As. 
•lies, v o !. 3 .  p .  5 1.) B u t  th e r e  a re  s o m e  variations betw een  the  
read in g  o f  them  in th i s  in sc r ip t io n ,  a n d  in th e  copy  o f  th e  Conjcvc- 
ram  p la tes ,  f rom  w h ic h  Sir \V .  J o n e s  m ad e  his version o f  tha t 
g r a n t  : a n d ,  in a few  ins tances ,  th e  in t e rp re ta t i o n ,  w h ic h  I have 
ad o p ted ,  differs f ro m  his.

t  This passage may indicate th e  artist’s name, Vanideva.



pn unperishable abode; for the confirmation of ano
ther's donation is twice as meritorious as a gift made by 
himself; and bis own munificence is rendered fruitless 
by resumption pf another’s grants. He, who resumes 
land, whether bestowed by himself or by another, is 
born an insect in ordure for sixty thousand years. In 
this world is only one sister of all kings, namely land,, 
which has been conferred on priests* i she must not 
be enjoyed nor espoused 'f~. H his general maxim of 
duty for kings, should be strjctly observed by you in ail 
times: so R amachajsdea earnestly conjures ad future 
sovereigns j;.’

f S'ri Virupacsha ; or the auspicious deity with un* 
even eyes

* The terms may signify “ fully granted away, or properly be
stowed.”

f  In mythology, as well as in figurative language, the earth i* 
wife of the sovereign. W ith an allusion to this idea, land, which 
has been granted away, is here called the king’s sister: and hts 
seizure of such land is pronounced incestuous.

The expression, which has been translated espoused, (caragrahyj, 
literally, to be taken by the hand), will also signify subjected to  ̂
taxation : for para signifies tax as well as hand.

t  This appears (o be a quotation from some .poem (a Purina or 
Mmayana). The whole of the concluding part o f )he inscription 
(comprised in five stanzas) seems to be the same with the c.ose o f  
grant on plates of copper preserved at Conjeveram, ,e e  A,, R -• 
vol. 3. p. 53,

|  This signature is in Cdnara !ett ?s,

f  E 4 '
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IV. Another and similar Inscription found at the same
place.

W ith a fac simile of the foregoing inscription, Ma
jor M a c k e n z ie  communicated the copy of another 
inscription found also at Chitradurg and in the same 
year. The whole of the introductory part, containing 
the name of the prince, and his genealogy, is word for 
word the same in both grants: excepting a few places, 
where the variations are evidently owing to mistakes of 
the artist, by whom the plates were engraved. I have 
consequently derived much assistance from this fac si
mile in decyphering the original inscription before de
scribed.

T he grant, here noticed, is by the same prince, and 
dated in Saca 1213 ; only four years anterior to the one 
before translated. I think it, therefore, unnecessary, 
to complete the decyphering of it, or to. insert a copy 
or translation merely for the name and description of the 
lands granted, or the designations of the persons on 
whom they were bestowed.

Co ncerning  the similarity of the grants, it may be 
remarked, that this circumstance is not a sufficient 
ground of distrust; for it cannot be thought extraordi
nary, that a set form of introduction to patents should 
have been in use ; or that grants, made within the space 
of four years, by the same person, should be alike. [ 
must acknowledge, however, that the inaccuracies of 
the original have impressed me with some doubt of the 
genuineness of the preceding grant. I do not, how
ever, suspect it to be a modern forgery : but I appre
hend, that it may have been fabricated while the up
per Carnat'aca continued under the sole domination of 
Hindu princes. Still it may not be without its use, as 
an historical monument: since it may be fairly pre
sumed, that the introductory part is copied from a more 
ancient monument; perhaps from that, with which it 
has been now collated.



V. Inscription on a stone found at C urugode in the 
district of Adoni

A nother  ancient, monument, for the communica
tion of which the Asiatick Society is indebted to the 
same gentleman, whose zeal for literary research, and 
indefatigable industry in the prosecution of inquiries, 
cannot be too much praised, was found by him in the 
upper Carndt'aca in 1801, and has been presented to 
the Asiatick Society, with the following account of its 
discovery and of the inscription which it contains.

* T he accompanying stone was found at Kurugode, 
fourteen miles north of Balldri, not far from the 1 utig- 
bhadrd, among the ruins of the ancient town at the 
foot of the J)urg; and was removed thence, in March, 
1801, with the consent of the principal inhabitants, 
finder the impression, that this specimen of ancient 
Characters, with which it is covered, would be a de
sirable acquisition to gentlemen who cultivate the study 
of Hindu literature.

‘ T he inscription is chiefly written in the ancient 
Canard language much mixed with Sanscrit, of which 
some of the Slocas or stanzas are exclusively composed. 
It commences with the invocation of Sam bhu  (S iv a ), 
and after introducing the giant, date, and description ot 
the lands, concludes with several Slocas usually added 
as a formula in confirmation of such donations,

A few  of the stanzas, said to be written in the PnU 
cr\t language, could not be understood by the Sdstris 
and Pandits at Triplicane, who explained the greatest 
part of the inscription to my B ra h m e n sby their

" ——   ■■ ■" -* ■ ■ ; - ........—»--- ~r-. J r-[-     *
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united efforts and knowledge, the accompanying trans
lation was given, in which I have every confidence af» 
ter the experience I have had of the fidelity of other 
translations by the same hands (some of which are 
ready communicated).

‘ T he inscription is useful as an historical record , i f  
the Raja R acsham alla , mentioned here, be the same 
with the sovereign of the same name mentioned in a 
history of Mysore, whe flourished about the eighth, 
centufy; thus agreeing in date neatly With the monu
ment.

* T he beauty of the character was also a strong md- 
tive for removing it, as an appropriate offering to a So
ciety, whose labors have been so successfully employed 
in illustrating the interesting remains of Hindu anti
quity ; and a permanent specimen of a character which 
appears hitherto to have escaped much notice.

‘ T he common Canara language and character are 
used by the natives of all those countries extending 
from Coimbatore*, north to Balkee -f~ near iSeder, and 
within the parallels from the eastern Ghats to the 
western, comprehending the modern provinces of My
sore jc, Sera ||, upper* Bednore §, Soonda *f[, Goa, Adonl, 
Ru chore Ganoid ;j; j , the I)nab of the Kishnd and
Tung-bhadrd, and a considerable part of the modern 
Subahs of Beder and Bijdpitr, as far as the source of 
the Kishnd at least. Its limits and point of junction 
with the Mahraltas may be yet ascertained with more 
precision ; but in 1797, I had the opportunity of "ob
serving, that the junction of the three languages, Te* 
linga, Mahratta, and Canara, took place somewhere 
about Beder.

* C'vamutur. t  Phdlaci. J  Mehisur. II Sira.
§ Bedn'ir. H Saudi. t f  R a 'in r .  ++ Cand.mur..



‘ B e s i d e s  th e  co m m o n  c h a ra c te r  a n d  language, ano
th e r  ap p ears  to  have b een  u se d , d en o m in a te d  at p r e 
sent th e  Halla o r a n c ie n t Canara, in  w h ich  th is  inscrip
tion  is w r it te n  : i t  has go n e  so m uch, in to  d isuse, th a t 
i t  was w ith  so m e d iff icu lty  I  c o u ld  g e t people to  read 
it .  A n  a lp h a b e t  w ill b e  y e t  c o m m u n ica ted  ; as several 
b o o k s  a n d  a n c ie n t in sc r ip tio n s  a re  w ritten  in  th is  cha
ra c te r  ; a n d  th e  re m a in in g  l i te r a tu re  o f  th e  Jains in 
B d la g h d ta p p e a rin g  to  b e  p re s e rv e d  in it, affords ad 
d it io n a l m o tiv es  fo r p o in t in g  i t  o u t t o  th e  a tten tion  of 
th e  le a rn ed , as p ro b a b ly  a ffo rd in g  m ean s  o f  ex tend ing  
th e  f ie ld  o f  k n o w le d g e  o f  Hindu li te ra tu re .

‘ Some of the inscriptions, at Canara and Satset, ap
pear to be written in this character; and many monu
ments o f the kind, dispersed over the upper Carnatic, 
hold out the prospect o f further information.

‘ A mong several manuscripts in Canara, free, re
lating to the Jain religion and customs, are in my pos
session.

c T he n a m e  o f  Cav elly  B oria , a Brahmen, who 
was h ig h ly  in s tru m e n ta l  in  fo rw a rd in g  a n d  facilita ting  
th e  in v e s t ig a t io n s  ca rried  on  in  Mysore a n d  th e  N iz a m ’s 
d o m in io n s , is in sc r ib ed  o n  th e  e d g e  o f  th is  s to n e , as a 
sm all t r ib u te  to  th e  zea l a n d  f id e lity  o f  a n a tiv e  who 
e v in c e d  a  g en iu s  su p e rio r to  th e  c o m m o n  p re ju d ices  of 
th e  n a tiv e s . H e  f irs t s u g g e s te d  th e  id ea  o f  rem oving 
th e  s to n e  to  som e p la c e  w h e re  it  c o u ld  be u se fu l to  Eu
ropean l i te r a tu r e  ; a n d , b y  h is  c o n c ilia to ry  m an n er, ob
ta in e d  th e  c o n c a r re n c e  a n d  a ss is ta n c e  o f th e  natives for 
th a t  p u rp o s e .’

T he s to n e , sen t b y  M a jo r  M a c k en zie ,  w ith  the 
fo re g o in g  a c c o u n t o f  th e  d is c o v e ry  o f  it, is nearly  five 
fe e t  h ig h ,  a n d  th re e  w id e , a n d  a b o u t  ten  inches thick. 
T h e  f ro n t is co v e re d  w ith  w r i t in g  in  la rg e  characters, 
ab o v e  w h ic h  is a re p re s e n ta tio n  p f  th e  Ling a in  the form



usual in te m p le s ; it is su rm o u n te d  b y  a  su n  a n d  c re s 
cent ; and  n e a r  it s tan d s a b u ll, in te n d e d  p e rh a p s  fo r 
the bu ll c a l le d  Nandi, a c o n s ta n t a t te n d a n t o f  S 'i  v a  : 
th is  is fo llow ed  b y  th e  f ig u re  o f  a  sm alle r an im a l, o f  
sim ilar fo rm . T h e  b ack  o f  th e  s to n e  is h a lf  c o v e re d  
w ith w ritin g .

T h e  tran s la tio n , m e n tio n e d  b y  M a jo r  M a c k e n z i e , 
is h e re  su b jo in ed . N o t  b e in g  a c q u a in te d  w ith  th e  c h a 
rac ter, in w h ic h  th e  o rig in a l is  w r i t te n ,  I h av e  n o t 
co llated  th e  v e rs io n  ; an d  h a v e  th e re fo re  u sed  n o  free
dom  w ith  i t ,  e x c e p t th a t  o f  s u b s t i tu t in g ,  in  m a n y  
places, E n g l is h  w ords fo r  Sanscrit, w h ic h  th e  tra n s la 
to r h ad  p re se rv e d .

T R A N S L A T I O N , \
ADORATION be io the auspicious Swayamkhu" 

N a't ’ha or S elf-existent  Protector.

]. CI prostrate myself before Sarnbhu: whose 
glorious head is adorned with the resplendent moon ; 
and who is the chief prop of the foundation of the three 
worlds *.

2, c M ay SwayAMehu' be p ro p it io u s  i he,"w ho w on 
im m o rta l ren o w n  ; w ho g ra n ts  th e  w ishes o f th o se  that, 
earnestly  in t re a t  h im  ; w ho  p e rv ad e s  th e  un iverse  ; th e  
S o v ere ig n  L o rd  o f  Deities; w h o  d es tro y ed  th e  s ta te  
and  a rro g an ce  o f  th e  d e m o n s ; w h o  en jo y ed  th e  d e 
lig h tfu l e m b ra ces  o f  P a' r v a t i, to w h o m  th e  lea rn ed  
p ro s tra te  th e m se lv e s  : th e  G o d  ab o v e  all god s,

3. ‘ I prostrate myself before Sambhu'; whose 
unquenchable blaze consumed the magnificent T r i -

» This is th e  same stanza, which begins the two inscriptions 
found at C k i t r a d u r g ,  and which likewise occurs in a grant in the 
possession of a B r u h m t n  C X  N a n d i g u l ; and in  tha t preserved at C e i 2- 
<1 ever am,
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pur a ; w hose food is th e  n e c ta r  d ro p p in g  from  th e  
beam s o f  th e  m o o n ; w ho  re jo iced  in  th e  sacrifice o f 
heads b y  th e  L o rd  o f  Rdcshasas *  ; w hose face is 
ado rn ed  w ith  sm iles, w h en  h e  en joys th e  em braces o f
Gauru

(T he fo reg o in g  Sanscrit: th e  fo u r th , w h ich  is Pret
erit, is u n e x p la in e d . T h o s e  w h ic h  fo llow , are in  Ca
nard.)

5. ‘ By th e  co n so rt of D e'vi, w hose d iv in ity  is 
a d o re d , th e  spouse o f  P a ' r v a t i ,  re sp le n d e n t w ith  the 
g lo r io u s  l ig h t  o f  gem s re f le c te d  fro m  th e  crow ns o f the 
L o rd s  o f  G o d s  an d  d em o n s  w h o se  h e a d s  lay p rostra te  at 
h is  f e e t ; w ith  a  face ever l ig h te d  u p  w ith  s m ile s ; he is 
th e  s e lf  e x is te n t d e ity  : m a y  th e  w e a lth , a n d  th e  sta
tions o f  h is  s a in ts , b e  ev er g r a n te d  to  us.

6 . c T he b eam s o f  w h o se  l ig h t ,  l ik e  th e  frequent 
w av in g  o f  th e  lotus flow er, fla sh es  re f le c te d  fro m  the 
n u m e ro u s  cro w n s o f  g lo r io u s  K in g s ,  o f  th e  c h ie f  of 
G o d s , o f  th e  K in g  o f  K in g s , a n d  o f  th e  L o rd  o f  De
m o n s  ; w h o  ex ists  in  a ll th in g s ,  in  a ll e lem en ts , in  wa
te r ,  a i r ,  e a r th , e th e r , an d  fire , in  th e  su n  a n d  m o o n : 
th e  re n o w n ed  d e ity  m a n ife s te d  in  e ig h t  f o r m s ; Sam- 
b h u ' ; m a y  h e  g ra n t  o u r  a rd e n t  p ra y e rs .

7 . * C heerfully  I  b o w  to  Sambhu' in  th e  lotus 
o f  th e  h e a r t  ; to  h im  w h o  in c re a se s  an d  g ives life to 
a l l ; w h o  h o ld s  su p rem e  c o m m a n d  o v e r a ll ; who, 
th r o u g h  h is  th re e  d iv ine  a t t r ib u te s ,  c re a te d  an d  ani
m a te d  fo u r te e n  w o r ld s ; w h o  e v e r  res id es  in th e  minds 
o f  h is s a in ts .’

(T he tw o  nest s ta n z a s  h a v e  n o t  b een  explained. 
T h e  fo llo w in g  is in Haifa Ccmara.)



10. £ F o r  ev er b e  p ro p itio u s  to  Somes'wara Dev cult, 
die son o f th e  fo r tu n a te  B huvana  M alta Vira, t h e  
protector o f  th e  w o rld , th e  c h ie f  S o v ere ig n  o f  K in g s , 
the  p re -e m in e n t m o n a rch , a  m an  o f  superior v ir tu e , a 
d istingu ished  p erso n ag e  o f  th e  n o b le  race , th e  o rn a 
m ent of th e  Chaluca tr ib e , w hose s ta te  b e  increased  
progressively  in  th is  w o rld , so lo n g  as th e  sun an d  
moon en d u re  ; w h o  re igns in  th e  c ity  o f  Calyan, e n 
joy ing  every  h ap p in ess  and  g o o d  fo r tu n e ,  w ith  th e  co n 
verse o f  g o o d  m en  an d  every  o th e r  p leasu re . In  th is  
co u n try  o f  Cuntaladesa *,  a  la n d  re n o w n e d  fo r b eau ty  
and fo r m a n ly  s tre n g th  o v er a ll th e  se a -g ir t  earth , is 
situated  Condavipattan, p la c e d  as th e  b e a u ty  spo t o n  
the h u m a n  f a c e ; a  c ity  fa v o u red  b y  th e  goddess o f  
p ro sp erity  ; as a nosegay  o f  e le g a n t flow ers ad o rn in g  
the tresses o f  th e  b eau teo u s  g o d d ess  o f  th e  ea rth .

11. 'H o w  is th is  favored la n d  ? I n  its  to w n s  a re  
nu m ero u s g ro v e s  o f  m an g o e  ; p la n ta tio n s  o f  lu x u r ia n t 
betle  an d  fie ld s  o f  rice  : in  every  to w n  are ch an n e ls  o f  
rvater, an d  w ells , o p u le n t m en  a n d  b eau tifu l w om en  : 
in ev e ry  to w n  are tem p les  o f  th e  G o d s  and  o f  th e  
saints : in  e v e ry  to w n  are m en  b le ssed  w ith  v ig o r an d  
every v ir tu e .

12. c I n  i ts  c e n tre , is th e  m ig h ty  h i l l  o f  Curugode- 
durg, like th e  fastnesses f  o f  h e a v e n , ev e r fam ed , re a r 
ing a lo ft its  to p  cro w n ed  w ith  fo rtresses. In  h e ig h t 
and com pass su rp a s s in g  all th e  s tro n g  hills on  th e  r ig h t 
or le ft.

* C u n t a l a  D e s a ,  the ancient name of the province in which 
C u r t - o d e  is s itu a ted ; part o f  the B a l l d r i  or A d o n i  D istrict. M.

t  The poet indulges his fancy in describing this favored D u r g ; 
but in fact it is only about 250 feet high, and no ways remarkabia 
lor strength, M.
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13. ‘ T h is  Curugode was e s tab lish ed  as the capital 
of his dom in io n s by  th e  k in g  o f  Cunt ala, w ho  was th e  
foe of th e  k in g  Chola *  ; w ho  te rrified  th e  Gurjara ; 
who is th e  in s tru m e n t to  d e s tro y  th e  p lan ts  o f  Madru ; 
w ho p u t  -Tandy a to  f lig h t.  Is  i t  p o ssib le  for th e  k in g  
o f  snakes, th o u g h  possessed o f  a  th o u sa n d  to n g u es, to  
p ra ise  su ff ic ie n tly  th e  b eau ty  o f  th is  c ity  ?

14. ‘ W h at  is th e  d e sc r ip tio n  o f  th e  d e lig h tfu l 
g a rd e n s  th a t  en co m p ass th e  c ity  ? T h e y  are  gardens 
w h ere in  are  fo u n d  th e  Tilac, t h e  Tamdl, th e  p a lm , th e  
p la n ta in , th e  M im u so p s , th e  t ru m p e t  flow er, th e  
tre m u lo u s  f ig - tre e , th e  c itro n , th e  O lean d e r, M esua , 
a n d  C assia , th e  c o tto n - tre e , th e  C a ra m b o la a n d  Poederia, 
t h e  m an g o e , B u te a  a n d  f ra g ra n t Nalica ; an d  various 
tre e s , th a t  f lo u rish  a n d  p ro d u c e  th ro u g h  all seasons as 
in  th e  g a rd e n  Nandan: th e se  su rro u n d e d  th is  c ity  of4 
Curogode. ’

(T he fifteenth stanza is unexplained.)

16 . ‘ In the city o f Curugode, the residence of the 
goddess of prosperity, where are numerous temples of 
worship, fertile lands, happy spouses, friendly inter
course, a favorable government, every sacred decora
tion and zealous devotion in the service of S'i v a ;

17- ‘ T h e  L o rd  o f  th a t  c i ty ,  a  w a rr io r  u n riv a lled , 
w hose n a m e  w as R acsha'm Alla , w hose b reast is 
tin g ed  w ith  th e  sa ffro n  c o m m u n ic a te d  from  th e  bosom  
o f  b e a u ty ,  w h o se  renow n is e v e r  p ra ised  o v er th e  w hole 
w o r ld .’

Ch- la ■ , ■ „ . The modern Tanjore country,
Gurjara-, „ , . Guzarat.
uViadru, • t •, Madura and Tri.chinopoly.

• Pandya, , Mara war and Tiaevelly. M.



(T he eighteenth stanza is in Prdcrit, and not ex
plained.)

]Q. ‘ This Baja R acsha'm alla , prince of the 
earth, born of so renowned a race of sovereigns, was 
happily possessed of valor, of victory, and of wealth.

20. ‘ F or the king Racsha'm alla , who was lord 
of riches and a devout worshipper of Siv a , had for his 
consort Somalde'vi' and begot a son named N e'run- 
gala Ra'ja ', husband to the goddess of renown, the 
bestower of wealth on the distressed, on the learned, 
and on the unfortunate, to the utmost extent of their 
wishes.

21. ‘To N e'rungala Ra'ja' and t o  h i s  w i f e  
Pacshala'-de'vi ( t h e  s o u r c e  of all v i r t u e s ) ,  w e r e  h a p 
p i l y  b o r n  t w o  s o n s  n a m e d  Ima'di R acsha'malla a n d  
S o m a b h u ' p a ' l a , w h o s e  r e n o w n ,  l i k e  t h e  s k y ,  o v e r 
s p r e a d  t h e  w h o l e  e a r t h .

22. ‘ W h at  is the description o f the eldest of these 
princes ? Imadi (or the second) Racsha'malla R a'ja’, 
the successor of the former, seated on the excellent 
throne, attended by many mighty elephants, in colour 
like the Chamari*, ruled the whole kingdom under 
one umbrella, possessing the wonderful power, like 
Chinna  govinda , of feeding tigers and sheep in the 
same fold.

23. -‘ T he king R acsha'malla acquired great 
power : his mighty splendor and good fortune were such 
as drew the applause o f the whole admiring world. Xhe 
globe was filled with the light of his reputation. The 
beauty of his person is worthy of the praise even of Cu-

" * Eos Grunniens.
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pid, the God famed for beauty. He was the destroyer 
of sin ; eminent above foreign kings, and in battle he 
was as Vish n u .

24. ‘ M ay  M iutu [S iv a ]  graciously bestow eternal 
wealth and prosperity o f empire, on the king R acsha'- 
m a l l a ,  among all his chief saints.

‘ D urin g  the gradual increase of the empire o f  
R acsha ' malla  extending from the north, all around, 
even to the north, his servant and worshipper, a de
scendant of Casyapa’s race, manager o f the affairs of 
T algara ' Am a hi, invested with full authority ; equal 
in knowledge to Y ugand’h a r , the sun to enlighten 
the caste of Vajinasa [as the sun enlightens the sky ;J 
chief o f  ministers, born by the blessing of the god 
S w a y a m bh u ', the source of wealth, was Ba'bara'juY

(Several  lines follow giving an account of the 
ancestors of B a' baraT u', which have not been trans
lated.)

‘ Such is Ba' bara' ju , who built a temple to the 
God S w ayam bhu ' B e' v i', while he was managing 
the affairs of his sovereign lord, the mighty king, the 
great R acsha ' m a lla , whose god was the self-existent 
deity.’

‘ T he  praise o f  the priests o f the temple.

‘ T h e y  were learned in the sacred ceremonies of 
holy devotion, self-restraint, in austere fast, appropriate 
studies, alms, remembrance, silence, religious practice, 
andthe worship of S'iv a .

‘ T hey were devout in performing the ceremonies of 
the worship of the gods of the family. Among them, 
was one named Ba'lasi va A 'char'ya unequalled for a



good or happy genius. To this famous B a' la'siva 
A'cha'rya was granted this gift with water poured into 
his hands.

‘ T he charitable donation of lands given to the good 
Swayambhu '  in the year of Sdllvdlmn 10Q5 * in the 
Vijaya year of the cycle and on the 30th of the month 
Margasira, on Monday in the time of an eclipse of the 
sun.’

(It appears unnecessary to insert the description of 
the lands.)

‘ Also C h in n a  G ovinda Sit aka G u n d i , king of 
the city of Bhogavati, equal to the sovereign of Bhat'- 
t'al, who was acknowledged for ever by the excellent 
V iraca'lIdev a ' the mighty king of the earth named 
I ma'd i R a c sh a 'm a l l a d e v a . In the year of Salivd- 
han 1103-1-, of the cycle Plava, and on the ] 3th of 
Cartica, on Monday, in the gracious time of the 
moon’s eclipse, at the time when he made over in alms 
Tripura Agraharam, granted under D a'ra'pu'rbac to 
B a'lasiva  D e'va, who repaired all the buildings of 
S w ay am bh u 'de 'va who is distinguished for knowledge 
ofthe-pure Vedas, and of other religious institutions 
and customs of the worshippers of S'iva , and for cha
rity in feeding the poor.

(The sequel of the inscription is likewise omitted : 
it relates to a further grant made by the widow of Ba - 
BARAhu', at the time of her burning herself with the 
corpse of her husband. The concluding part of it was 
left untranslated, being stated to be illegible,)

T h e  eclipses, mentioned in these grants, do not ap
pear reconcileable with their dates. According to the ta+

* Answering to A ,D. 1173. t  Corresponding to A, D. list,
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ble of eclipses calculated by P ing re*, the solar eclipses, 
which occurred in 1 172 and 1 173, fell on 27th Janu
ary and 23d June, 1 1 7 2 , and 12th June, 1173; and 
the lunar eclipses in 11 SO and 1181, were on the 13th 
February and 7 th August 1180, and 22d Lecember, 
1181. None of these, approach to the dates of Mdrga- 
sira or jigrahdyana 1CQ5 and Cartica 1103. Unless, 
then, the era of Solid) ah&na have been counted dif
ferently in the peninsula of India, from the mode in 
which it is now reckoned, and on which the compa
rison of it with the Christian era is grounded, it seems 
difficult to account for this disagreement of the dates 
and eclipses, in any other way, than by impeaching 
the inscription, the authenticity of which there is not 
otherwise any reason to question.

VI. Inscription on a Slone found at IvURRAH.

H a v in g  learnt from Captain C. St e w a r t , (a 
Member of this Society), that an inscription had been 
remarked by him in the gateway of the Fort of Kurrah 
(Khard), I obtained, through the assistance of Major 
L e n n o n , then stationed in the vicinity of that place, 
the stone itself which contains the inscription. It now 
belongs to the Asiatick Society.

T he inscription is very short; contains the date 1093 
Sarnvat, the name of the prince, as also names of several 
places ; and is written in a very legible character : yet 
all mv endeavours to arrive at any explanation of it have 
been "unsuccessful. W hether, it be only a fragment of

* Published in L ’avt de verifier les d a t e s a n d  inserted in Play
f a i r ’s System of Chronology.
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an inscription (for the stone is very narrow *,) or the in .  
scription have been inaccurately engraved (and this also 
is countenanced by its appearance), I shall not take upon 
myself to determine. At present, I can only translate 
the first six , out of sixteen lines, which run th u s: 
“  Samvat 1093-f~, on the first day of the light fort
night of A s had ha. This day, at this auspicious Cata, 
the great and eminent prince Y as'aph a 'la in the 
realm of Causamba, and village o f Payahdsa, com
mands, th a t ------------------

<5\ -4 m ----------- -

F W a n f w r  -------------*

------------- --------

m p m t w t  '

* Its height is 4 feet 9 inches, but it  is only Q inches wide.
t  Corresponding to A . D. 1037-
$ I t may be worth remarking, that th e  inscription, discovered at 

Saranat’ha near Benares, dated 10 years antecedent tothis,^ relates 
to a family o f  princes whose names bad a similar termination. 
Asiatic^ Researches, yol. 5, p. 13&



‘ VII. Inscription on a Plate of Copper found in the 
district of D ina ' jpuk.

In the beginning of the present year (1806,) a plate 
of copper was found at Amg&ch hi in Sultunpur, by a 
peasant, digging earth for the repair of a road near his 
cottage. He delivered it to the nearest police officer, 
by whom it was conveyed to the Magistrate, Mr. J. 
P a t t l e  : and by him -forwarded for communication 
to the Asiatick Society. A ’mgaclihi, though now a 
Small village, is described as exhibiting the appearance 
of having formerly been a considerable place. Re
mains of old masonry are found there ; and numerous 
ponds are remarked in the vicinity of that and of the 
adjacent villages. It is situated at the distance of about 
fourteen miles from Buddl-, where an ancient pillar 
stands, of which a description (as well as the inscrip
tion, which is read on it), was published in'the 1st 
volume of Asiatick Researches, (p. 131.)

T he  plate is very large, being 14 inches high and, 
13 broad. It is surmounted by a highly wrought or
nament of brass, fixed on the upper part, and advanced 
some distance on the plate so as to occasion a consider- 

» able break in the upper lines. The superior surface is 
covered with writing in very close lines and crowded 
characters. The inscription is completed on the infe
rior surface, which contains 16 lines (the upper sur
face having noless than 33). The character is ancient 
Devanagari; and the language Sanscrit : but so great 
a part of the inscription- is obliterated, (some portion of 
every line being illegible,) that it is difficult to 
discover the purport of the inscription. After wast
ing much time in endeavouring to decypher the whole 
of it, I have been able only to ascertain the name 
of the grantor, and a part of his genealogy, with



the date of the grant, which unfortunately is reckoned 
only by the reign, without any reference to a known 
era.

T he ornament, affixed to the plate, and represent
ing a seal, contains a single line of writing, which is 
distinctly read, Sri V i g e a h a p a 'i .a d b 'v a . This name, 
as of the grantor, is found at the close of the inscrip
tion ; and it occurs more than once in the body of the 
patent. Among his ancestors and predecessors, the 
following names are distinctly legible.

T he first prince mentioned is L o c a p a 'l a , and after 
him D h a r m a p a 'l a . The next name has not been de- 
cyphered : but the following one is J a y a p a 'l a , suc
ceeded by D e'v a p a 'l a . Two or three subsequent 
names are yet undecyphered # : they are followed by
R a'j a p 'a l a ,------- P a'l a  d e 'v a , and subsequently M a-
h i p a 'la  d e 'va,  N a y a p a 'la  and again V ig r a h a p a 'l a  
d e 'va .

So far as a glympse has been yet obtained of the 
purport of the inscription, it seems to be a grant by 
V i g r a h a p a 'l a  d e 'va , in the making of which 
N a y a p a 'l a  likewise appears to have had some 
share. It is dated Samvat f  12, on the gth day
Chailra.

.

T h e  use of the word Samvat (which properly signi
fies a year) to denote the year of the king’s reign, and 
not that of V i c r a m a ' b i t y a ’s  era, merits particular 
notice. In  the inscription on the plates found at *

* One seem s to b e  N arayana  ; p e rh a p s  N a r a y a n a p a i a .
(- The_ original seems to exhibit Samat: but this must be in

tended far Sambat or Samvat.



Mongtr *. containing a grant of land by a prince who 
appears to be of the same family, the date was read by 
Mr. W i l k i n s , Samval 33 ; which was supposed both 
by him and by Sir W . J ones to intend the era of Vi- 
cjrama' d it y a  -p. I have always entertained doubts of 
that interpretation : and, among other reasons for he
sitating, one has been the improbability, which to my 
apprehension exists, that the era should have been in 
use, and denoted by the same abbreviated term, so 
early after the time at which it commences, liras, by 
which nations have continued to reckon for a series of 
ages, have not usually been introduced until a consi
derable time after the event from which they are count
ed ; and, when first introduced, h^ve been designated 
by some more definite term than one merely signifying 
a year. But the word Samvat (abbreviated from Sam- 
•vatsara a year,) being in that inscription prefixed to a 
low numeral, and not expressly restricted, as is usual 
where V ic k a m a 'd i t y a ’s era is meant, was more likely 
to intend the year of the reigning king (though Sir W. 
J on es  thought otherwise | , )  than that of a period 
reckoned from the birth, or the accession, or the de
mise, of another monarch. It appeared to me likewise, 
as to Captain W il f o r d , on examining the fac simile 
of the inscription in question that the character, 
which stands in the place of the / of Sanivat, resembled 
more nearly the numeral 1.- The date might there
fore be 133 instead of 33. I inclined, however, 
to believe the lower number to have been rightly 
read by M r. W il k i n s  on the original plate ;

# As. Res. vol. 1. p. 123.
f  Ibid. p. 130.
t  Ibid. p. 142.
5 Plates 1 and 2 in the 1st vol. of As. Res.



and consequently supposed it to be the date of the 
reign of D e' va' pala the prince who made the grant* 
The date of the A'mgdch'hi plate, which must be re 
ferred to the reign of the grantor Vigrahbpa' la, seems 
strongly to corroborate this opinion.

T he present inscription, though yet imperfectly de* 
cyphered, appears to be useful towards ascertaining the 
age of the Mongtr grant. The names of Dhermapa'- 
ia  and D e' vapa' la occur in both inscriptions; as 
that of R a'japa' la does, on the pillar at Buddl, as 
well as on the A'mgdch'hi plate. Some of these names 
are also found in the list of princes enumerated in the 
Aym acberi * as having reigned in Bengal before Bal- 
lalase' na . The authority of A bu’lpazl, on Hindu 
history, is indeed not great: but the inscription on the 
statue of Budd’ha, which was found at Sarandt'ha, 
near Benares proves, that a family of princes, whose 
names terminated in Pula, did reign over Gaud'a in 
Bengal, near eight hundred years ago : and this is 
consistent with the period to which that dynasty is 
brought down by Abu’lpazl ; namely the middle of 
the eleventh century of the Christian era. It appears 
also, from the same inscription found at Sdrandt'ha, 
that these princes were worshippers of Budd’ha, a 
circumstance which agrees with the indications of that 
faith in the Mongtr grant, as translated by Mr. W i l 
k i n s . The name of M ahipa'la , mentioned asking 
of Gaud'a in the Sdranat'ha inscription, occurs like
wise in the A'mgdch'hi plate ; and if it be reason
able to believe, that the same person is intended 
in both instances, it will be right to infer, that 
the grant contained on the plate found at A'mgach'hi 
is nearly eight hundred years old ; and that the plate

* Vol. 2. p. 26 .
+ As. Res. voJ, 5. p. 133,



found at Mongtr is more ancient by two or three cen
turies. This‘reduces the age of the Mongtr grant to 
the eighth or ninth century of the Christian era ; which 
I  cannot but think more probable, than the opinion of 
its being anterior to the birth of Christ.

VIII. Inscriptions on Plates o f Copper at N id ig a l  
and G o u jd a .

To the foregoing description of several monuments,
■ which have been presented to the Asiatick Society, I 

shall add a brief notice of two other inscriptions, of 
which copies have been received.

M e n t i o n  has been already made of a grant of land, 
inscribed on five plates of copper, seen at Nidigal, in 
the year 1801. It was in the possession of a Brdhnana 
residing at that place : and a copy of it was taken by 
Major M a c k e n z i e , which has been communicated 
by him to tbe Society. The grant appears to be from 
the second B ucca  R a ' j a ' ,  who was third in succession 
from the first prince of that name, and grandson of the 
king by whom the grants beforementioned were made. 
If the date have been correctly decyphered from the 
copy of this inscription, it is of the year 1331 Saca, 
corresponding to A .  D. 140Q.

A n o t h e r  inscription, communicated by Major 
M a c k e n z i e , purports to be a grant by J  a n a m e ' j a y a , 

the celebrated monarch who reigned in India at the 
commencement of the present age or Caliyuga. It is 
in the hands of the Brahmens or priests of Goujda Agra- 
hararn in Biklnur; and was, with some reluctance, 
entrusted by them to Major M a c k e n z i e ,  who him
self took from it a copy in fac simile, the exact
ness of which is demonstrated by the facility with 
which the inscription may be decyphered from that 
copy. The original is described as contained in



three plates of copper, fastened together by a ring, on 
which is the representation of a seal, bearing the figure 
of a boar with a sun and crescent. The purport of the 
inscription, for I think it needless to make a complete 
version of it, is that f J a n a m e ’j a y a ,  son of P a r i c s h i t ,  

a monarch reigning at Hastindpura, made a progress to 
the south, and to other quarters, for the purpose of re
ducing all countries under his domination; and per
formed a sacrifice for the destruction of serpents, in 
presence of the god (or idol) H a r i h a r a , at the con
fluence of the rivers Tungabhadrd and Harida, at the 
time of a partial eclipse of the sun, which fell on a 
Sunday in the month of Chailra, when the sun was 
entering the northern hemisphere ; the moon being in 
the Nacshatra A'swim

H aving completed the sacrifice, the king bestowed 
gold and lands on certain Brdhmanas of Gautamagrdma 
whose names and designations are stated at full length, 
with the description and limits of the lands granted. 
The inscription concludes with two verses; the same 
with tw,o of those which occur in the plates found at 
ChuradurgAp ; and in those preserved at Cotijeveram\.

* Such is the deduction from the text, which states a half eclipse
of the sun in Chaitra, on the sun’s entrance into the Uttardyana, or 
northern path, at the moment of Vyatipdta (which imports new 
moon on a Sunday in any one o f  the undermentioned Nacshatras, 
viz. As'jnni, Srcivand, D ’hatdsht’ha, Ardrd, Asttsha, and Mrigasiras : 
the first of which is the only one compatible with the month). The 
words of the text are Ch'ahramdse crishha (should be criskna] pacshe

, so . . . .  ..............catana uitdrtiyana san......................... vyatipdta nimittc
Atrya ptrvani ardha grdsa grihita [should begrihita.'] samdi [should be 
setmayti],

In the places marked with dots, the letters are wanting in the 
original.

t  See page 4 ' JO o f this volume.
' t  As. Res. vol, 3. p. 5fi. The verses are those numbered SO 
St .54.



If reliance might be placed on this as an ancient and 
authtfntick mounment, its importance, in-the confirma
tion of a leading point of Indian history, would be ob
vious and great. M ajo r M ackenzie , in communicating
the copy of it, expresses a doub t of its authenticity y 
bu t rem arks, th a t it can be no m odern forgery, for the  
people themselves cannot read the inscription.  ̂ I  con- 
cur w ith M ajor M a c k e n z ie  both  in distrusting the 
genuineness of this m o n u m en t; and in thinking, tha t 
i t  is no recent fabrication.

N um erous and gross errors of grammar and ortho
graphy which can neither be explained by a gradual 
change o f language, nor be referred to  the mistakes of 
a transcriber or engraver, b u t are the evident fruit o f 
ignorance in the person who firs t penned the inscription 
in  Nagari characters, would furnish reason for discre
diting this m onum ent, were it otherwise liable to no 
suspicion. But, when to this circum stance are added 
th e  im probability of the copper plates having been p re 
served du ring  several thousand years, and the d istiu st 
w ith which any ancient m onum ent m ust be received, 
where its present possessor, or his ancestor, may have 
h ad  claim s under the grant recorded in it, there can be 
littlehesitation in considering this grant of J a n a m e  j a v a

_ «s
* F or exam ple Sam ax. fcr SamayZ ( hiH'fr1 for ) a palpa

ble error obviously, arising from the blunder o f  an ignorant amanu
ensis writing from dictation. T h e mistake occurs more than once ; 
apd can be accounted for, in no other manner : the syllables e and 
y t  being alike in sound, though dissimilar in form ; and the blunder 
being such, as no person, acquainted with the rudiments of the 
Sanscrit language, could have committed. Other instances have 
been remarked, a.most equally strong : as Parieshiti for Park shit-, 
Chacravrartti for Chacravartti. Short vowels for long, and vice 
versa, in repeated instances ; the dental for the palatial s ; and nu
merous other errors of spelling | besides faults of grammar aad 
style,



-as unauthentick : independently of any argument de
duced from the character, which is not perhaps suffi
ciently antique ; or from the astronomical data in this 
inscription, which, how7ever consistent with Indian 
notions of astronomy and chronology, will hardly bear 
the test of a critical examination.

IX, A  grant of Land by 3 a y  a  pH a n d  r  a ,  Raj a of Canoj.

I t may be proper to notice further, in this place, 
the inscription of which mention was made a: the be
ginning of this essay, as having been decyphered by a 
Pandit (Servom  T eive' ci) who communicated to me 
a copy of it, with the information, that the original 
/has been conveyed to England by the gentleman in 
whose possession it was seen by him. According to 
that copy, the genealogy of the prince, who made the 
grant recorded in the inscriptions, is as follows :

J. S'idpa'da, a prince o f the solar race.

2. H is son M ahichandra.

3. ShilciiANDRA de va, son of the last mentioned ; 
acquired, by his own strength, the realm of Gdd'hi- 
plira or Canyacubja (Canoj-,)  visited Edsi and other holy 
places; and repeatedly gave awaiy in alms his own 
weight in gold. He appears to have been the first 
king of Canoj, in this family.

4. M a d a n a pa 'da di/ va, son and successor o f 
^iRlCUANDRA.

5. GoVINDA CHANDRA, SQn of M AD AN APa'lA.

-(). Vjjaya CHANDRA d' eva, (the same with J ava 
■c i i a n d , )  sou of G o v i n d a  c h a n d r A ; is stated in the 
inscription as issuing his commands to all publick 
officers and to the inhabitants of Ndguli assembled 

T.ol, IX . 2 -g



at D e v a p a l H p a t a r i i t ,  enjoining them to observe and 
obey his patent: which is recited as a grant of land to 
twd B r a h m a n a s ,  conferred by him, on the day of full 
moon in Mdgha 12.2,0*, subsequently to his inaugura
tion as Y u v a  r a j a  or designated successor and associate 
in the empire. The inscription concludes by quoting, 
from a P u r  a n a ,  four stanzas to deprecate the resump
tion of the grant: and by a signature importing “ this 
copper was engraved by J ayapaT a..

W it h o u t  having having the seen the original, no 
opinion can be offered on the probable genuineness of 
this monument. But it will be observed, that the in
scription is consistent with chronology : for J aya 
c h a n i ),  who is described, in the Ay i n acberif , as su
preme monarch of India, having the seat ot his ernpiie 
at C a n o / ,  is there mentioned as the ally of Sh e h a - 
e u d d in  in the war with Purr hayi ha ja  oi Pi r iiora , 
about the year of the Hejira 5 58, or A. D. 1192: 
twenty-eight years after the date of this grant.

R E  M  A  R K S.

A p e w  observations on the geneial subject under 
consideration, will terminate this essay.

M ost of the ancient monuments, which have been 
vet discovered, contain royal grants o f land ; framed, 
commonly, in exact conformity to the rules delivered 
by H indu  writers 'who have treated of this subject j;. 
That durable memorials have been usually framed to

:* Correspoding to A . D . 1164.
t  G l a d w i n ’ s Translation, vol. 2. p. I ig .
%  As. Res. yol. 3. p. 50. Digest o f  H i n d u  law, vol. 2. p. 278.



record other events or circumstances, there is no rea
son to suppose ; and this consideration is sufficient t o  
explain the comparative frequency of monuments 
which recite royal grants. It was the inteiest, too, of , 
persons holding possession under such grants, to be 
careful in the preservation of the evidence of their right. 
But this circumstance, while it accounts for the greater 
frequency of monuments of this description, suggests a 
reason for particular caution in admitting their genuine
ness. Grants may have been forged in support of an 
occupant's right, or of a claimant s pietensions. It 
will be, therefore, proper to bring a considerable por
tion of distrust and jealousy to the examination of any 
inscription on stone or metal, alledged to be ancient, 
and now possessed by persons who have any claims or 
pretensions under the grant which it contains. But no 
such cause of jealousy exists, wh-re the monument in 
question favours no one s pretensions, anti especially 
where it is accidentally discovered after being long bu
ried. It is indeed possible, that such a monument, 
though now casually found, may have been originally a 
forgery. But even where that may be suspected, the 
historical uses of a monument fabricated so much neaiei 
to the times to which it assumes to belong, will not be 
entirely superseded. The necessity of rendering the 
forged grant credible, would compel a fabricator, t o  
adhere to history and conform to established notions : 
and the tradition, which prevailed in his time, and by 
which he must be guided, would probably be so much 
the nearer to the truth, as it was less remote from the 
period which it concerned.

I n the present state of researches into Indian antique 
ties, the caution here suggested appeals to be that 

\  which it is most requisite to ooserve. hen a greater 
number of monuments shall have been examined and
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compared, more rules of criticism may be devised; 
and will, at the same time, become particularly requi
site, should the practice arise of purchasing ancient 
monuments; or of giving rewards for the discovery of 
them. At present no temptation exists for modern fa
brications, and little caution is therefore necessary to 
avoid imposition.
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A p a s s a g e  i n  t h e  p r e f a c e  of t h e  Sdrngadhara paddl- 
halt, a n d  a n o t h e r  in  t h e  b o d y  o f  t h a t  w o r k ,  w h i c h  w e r e  
f i r s t  i n d i c a t e d  b y  C a p t .  W i l f o r d  * ,  s h o w ,  t h a t  a  t e r m ,  
c o n t a i n e d  i n  t h e  i n s c r i p t i o n  o n  t h e  c o l u m n  a t  Delhi, 
f o r  w h i c h  I  p r o p o s e d  t o  s u b s t i t u t e ,  w i t h  t h e  a d v i c e  o f  
t h e  Pandit w h o  a s s i s t e d  m e ,  t h e  w o r d  £ Balmjata' a s  a 
c o n j e c t u r a l  e m e n d a t i o n ,  m u s t  b e  r e a d  4 Chahilmana,' o r  
4 C h a h a va n a b e i n g  t h e  n a m e  o f  t h e  t r i b e  t o  w h i c h ,  
t h e  p r i n c e ,  t h e r e  m e n t i o n e d ,  b e l o n g e d ,  a n d  w h i c h  i s  
w e l l  k n o w n  a t  t h i s  d a y  u n d e r  t h e  a p p e l l a t i o n  o f  Chauhan. 
I n  t h e  p r e f a c e ,  S a ' r a g a d ’h a k a  d e s c r i b e s  h i m s e l f  a s  
s e c o n d  i n  d e s c e n t  f r o m  I I a g h u d e ' v a ,  a  p r i e s t  a t t e n d 
i n g  o n  H a m m i r  k i n g  o f  S'acambhari, o f  t h e  t r i b e  of 
Chauhan, Chahu-van, o r  Bahuvana ( f o r  t h e  n a m e  is  v a 
r i o u s l y  s p e l t  in  d i f f e r e n t  c o p i e s . )  T h e  w o r k  i t s e l f  i s  a 
c o m p i l a t i o n  o f  m i s c e l l a n e o u s  p o e t r y  a r r a n g e d  u n d e r  
d i s t i n c t  h e a d s ; a n d  o n e  c h a p t e r  ( t h e  7 3 d )  i s  d e v o t e d  t o  
t h e  a d m i s s i o n  o f  s t a n z a s  c o n c e r n i n g  i n d i v i d u a l  p r i n c e s .  
A m o n g  t h e m  t w o  s t a n z a s  o c c u r ,  w h i c h  a r e  t h e r e  c i t e d  
a s  a n  i n s c r i p t i o n  o n  a  r o y a l  c o l u m n  o f  s t o n e  e r e c t e d  a s  
a  s a c r i f i c i a l  p i l l a r  ; a n d  w h i c h  o n  c o m p a r i s o n ,  a r e  
f o u n d  t o  b e  t h e  s a m e  w i t h  t h e  t w o  f i r s t  o f  t h e  s t a n z a s  
o n  t h e  p i l l a r  a t  Delhu S e v e r a l  c o p i e s  o f  t h e  Sarngad- 
hara padd'hati h a v e  b e e n  c o l l a t e d  : i n  a l l  o f  w h i c h ,  t h e  
t e r m  in  q u e s t i o n  is  w r i t t e n  Bahuvana. C o m p a r i n g  t h i s  
w i t h  t h e  p r e f a c e  o f  t h e  s a m e  c o m p i l a t i o n ,  a n d  w i t h  t h e  
i n s c r i p t i o n  i t s e l f ,  w e  m a y  b e  a l l o w e d  t o  c o n j e c t u r e ,  t h a t  
Chahuvana is  t h e  c o r r e c t  r e a d i n g  : t h e  Nagari l e t t e r s

£}’ and =5^ b e i n g  v e r y  liable to be Confounded.

* Page 189 this volume.



X L

O n  the G ram as  or M usical S cales of the H indus .

BY J. D, PATERSON, E sq .

W h e n  music was first reduced to a science, it is 
probable, that it was confined to the few scientific men, 
whose education and studies fitted them to understand 
its principles; and that the first efforts of the science 
tvere displayed in hymns to the deities : each being ad
dressed in a peculiar mode, rhythorns, and expression.

A cco rb ix g  to P lato  the Egyptians w e r e  re
stricted by their laws to certain fixed melodies, which 
they were not permitted to alter ; he says, that the 
lawgivers of Egypt appear to have laid it down as a 
principle, that “ Young men in cities should be ac
customed to beautiful figures and beautiful melodies, 
and that it was one of their institutions to exhibit in 
their temples what these were, and what the qualities 
which they possessed ; and besides these it was not 
lawful either for painters or other artificers to introduce 
any that were new, or even to think of any other than 
those belonging to their country.” He adds, “ Nor 
as it lawful at present to do this either in these particu
lars or in the whole of music. If you observe, there
fore, you will find, that paintings and sculptures there, 
which were executed ten thousand years ago, as if they 
were not of such great antiquity, are neither more beau- *

* On Legislation. Dialogue 2d.



tiful nor more deformed than the paintings or carvings 
of the present day, but are fashioned by just the same 
art.”

W hen  C lin ,r a s  observes, that he spoke df a won
derful circumstance, he replies, “ I t is, however, a 
circumstance pertaining to law and politics in a tran
scendent degree, you will likewise find other things 
there of a trifling nature, but this respecting music is true, 
and deserves attention, because the legislator could 
fimly give laws about things of this kind and with con
fidence introduce such melodies as possessed a natural 
rectitude : but this must be the work of a God, or of 
some divine person ; just as they say there, that their 
melodies, which have been preserved for such a length 
of time, are the Poems of Isis.”

P lato  considers this restriction as proper and ne
cessary to prevent the introduction of sensual licentious
ness and effeminacy. There appears to have been some 
such idea of restriction, amongst the antient Hindus\ 
by the confinement of their music to thirty-six melo
dies : viz. the six Ragas and th irty  Rag inis: the forty- 
eight Putras are melodies, which seem to have been 
introduced in after times, when the discipline, alluded 
to by P l a t o , had begun to be relaxed.

But the Indian Ragas and Raginis are fixed re
spectively to particular seasons of the year and times of 
the night or day. This is a circumstance particularly 
deserving remark, as it is probably peculiar to the Hindu 
music.

I t is likely, that these melodies were in former times 
appropriated to the service of different deities. In such 
case, the Ragas or Raginis would derive their appro
priation to particular times and seasons, from the times
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and seasons allotted by the Hindu ritual for the perform
ance of the services, to which they were respectively 
appropriated. This appears probable : but whatever 
might have been the original cause of this apparent 
singularity, it has become so completely engrafted on 
the ideas of music amongst the natives of India, that 
they cannot at this day divest their minds of the pre
judice. The muslemans have universally adopted i t ; 
and a performer, who should sing a Saga out of its ap
propriated season, or an hour sooner or later than the 
time appointed, would be considered as an ignorant 
pretender to the character of a musician. This restraint 
upon their music, which Europeans would think insup
portable, the Indian considers as absolutely necessary 
to give a true relish to the-melody. The origin of this 
custom seems lost in antiquity. No Hindu, with whom 
I have conversed, has been able to account for it. We 
may, therefore, suppose it probable, that it originated, 
as I have observed before, in the religious restraints to 
which music appears to have been subjected, when 
first reduced to fixed principles as a science.

M usic must have been cultivated in very early ages 
by the Hindus; as the abridged names of the seven 
notes, viz. sa, ri, ga, nia, pa, dha, ni, are said to occur 
in the llama Veda; and in their present order. Their 
names at length are as follow :

Shadja pronounced Sarja or Kharja.
Rishabha pronounced Rikhabh.
Gand'hara.
Madhyama.
Panchama.
Dhaivala,
Nishada pronounced Nik had.



H ence we find, that the abovementioned abbrevi
ated names of these notes, which are used in what we 
call Sotfamg or Solmizatiori, are the first syllables of 
their names, viz. sa, rl, ga, via, fa , dha, rit. The 
complete scale is called S-waragrdma or assemblage of 
tones; ir is likewise called Septac or heptachord, as con
taining, or consisting of, seven notes.

T he Hindus place the seven notes under the pro
tection of seven Ad'hisht hdtri Devatds, or superintend
ing divinities, as follow :

Shadja, under the protection of Agni.
Rishabha, of B rahma.
Gandhdra, of Sarasvati.
Mad'hyama, of M aha ' de ' va .
Panchama, of S ri or L a c sh Mi .
Dharvata, of Gan'eV a.
Nishdda, ofSu'ttYA.

Op these notes, there are four descriptions: 1st the 
Bddi. which is the And a or key note ; and is described 
as tht  Raja on whom all the rest depend; the 2d is 
Sanbddi which is considered as the Mantri or principal 
minister of the Raja-, the 3d are Anubddi, described as 
subjects attached to their Lord ; 4th Bibddl, mentioned 
as inimical to him

4

* The three last distinctions seem to correspond to the Hcmopha- 
pia, Paraphonia, and Antiphonia o f th e  Greeks. G a u d i n . i u s , in 
his Harmonick Introduction, explains Paraphonia, a mean Detween 
consonance ^nd dissonance; w h e re  the sound, to the car, appears 
consonant. H . T.



T h e  Hindus divide the octave into twenty-twd inter
vals, which are called S'ruti, by allotting four S'ruti to 
represent the interval which we call a major tone, three 
to describe a minor tone, and two the semi-tone: not 
as being mathematically just, but as means of repre
senting to the eye, and to the understanding, the sup
posed relations which these intervals bear to each other ; 
merely to show, that a semi-tone is half a major tone, 
and that the minor tone is a medium between the major 
and semi-tone, being less than the former and greater 
than the latter. Mathematical calculation is out of the 

' question.

P erhaps  they were induced to make this division of 
the octave, by considering the minor tone as not divi
sible by two, without a fraction ; and therefore made 
the whole number three, to represent i t : for. if we 
divide the octave into twelve semi-tones, this will give 
twenty-four quarter tones or S'ruti-, but by allowing 
three to represent each of the two minor tones, instead 
of four, there will remain only twenty-two, the num 
ber of S'ruti admitted.

T h e  S'ru/is a.ie personified as so many nymphs; 
and, in the Sangila Raetnacara, are thus named and 
arranged -fu

To Shadja or To Rishabha or
Sa . . . . .  4 f Hibra R i ........... 3 f  Day avals-

•---------------- J Cum udvali---------- ---------- <j Renjani
I Mutidd [_ Retied
L C h a n d o  v y a  - - ■ = = >

t  x he, names, exhibited in the Sangita Dambdara, are quite dif
ferent. They seldom occur except in'tke writings of authors treat
ing ou music. H . T . C.



To Gdndhara or To Dhaivata or
Ga . . .  . 2 J Rudrl Dha . . .  3 f Madanti

------------------\_Crocfha------------------{ Rohini
”rrTT7';:”  \Ramyd

To Madhyama or
Ma . . . .  4 [Rajic/t To Nishada or

.----------------- j  Prasarani Ni . . . .  ‘2.J Upta
j Priti ——  [_ Cabin
lMdrjani -----a

To Panchama or 
Pa . . .  . 4 f Cirti

----- „— ---------J Rada
j Dipari 
(_ Ahtyini

T he Hindus have three Gramas or scales: viz.
Shady a- Grama, Madhyama- Grdrna, and Gdndhara - Grama,
.The foregoing arrangement of the S'ruti is that of the 
Shadja Grdma, which consists of two disjunct, but per- I
fectly similar, Tetrachords, separated by a major tone.
The Madhyama-Grama is formed from this, by a trans
position cf the major tone between Pa and Dha, and 
of the minor tone between Dha and Ni-, thus the 
technical language of Plindu, music, Dha takes one 
fi'ruti from Pa, and becomes thus possessed of four,, 
leaving three to Pa.

'The two Gramas may be thus represented.
Tetracherd. TetraeJiord.

Sa Hi Ga Ma Pa Dha Ks Sa
1 I--------------- ]------------ 1-------------------------i--------------- 1------------] I

I\dja ( | 1.2, 3 ,4  1. 2. 3. 1 .2 .  1. 2 .3 .4 .  j 1. 2 .3 .4 .  j 1 .2 .3 .  ( 1 . 2 ,
m a, f |  I I S  * I ) f • i I I l l s  I I j I 1

J J________L ,______1------- 1    -.1------------- 1  —r------- *
^  53* ■ cn  &  &  ID

S' S 5 30 o — o o o
H H H H Hi H2 o3 g o 2 3 £
Cl> ra Q Q  ̂ ? J?
1 ^ I • « 8 5 1

03 ts5 A. 05 tO



Sa Ri Ga Ma Pa Dha Ni sa
1 f--------- 1——  1---- ----------- 1-------- r ---------1—

Madkyama { I I. 2. 3. 4. 1 . 2 . 3.  1.2.  1.2.3.  4. 1.2.3.  1.-2. 3. 4. I i/ i
Gr/ma, f t i l  I I  I I l k  I I  I I I «i

g S JP g S g ?<H. =" 3 £. 5‘ s
C 5 2. C S S “■*“S *1 ** -n
H H H H H H m0 - o c q 2 c3 D S3 3 n o tsjo a> n  a ™ a

1 i i 1 i > i
05 tO Jt*- to £>• (0

W hen the change of key requires a different modu
lation, the changes in the disposition of the S'ruti are 
called Vicrit : they reckon twelve such,

W hen a note is to be rendered graver or deeper, 
they say that such a note takes one or more S'ruti from 
the note immediately below it, as in the example of 
the change from the Shadja Grama to the Madkyama * 
Grama, where Dha is made one Sruti flatter than in the 
former scale. -

I f a note is to be raised, the expression is, that such 
a note gives one or more S'ruti to the note immediately 

.below i t ; which operation renders the note propor
tionally sharper, as its distance from the note immedi
ately below it is consequently increased; and, to that 
immediately above it, the distance is in the same pro
portion diminished.

T he Gandhara Grama is formed from the Madkyama 
Grama ; and, in the construction of it, the Sangita 
Dargana points out three changes in the scale.

1st. Gandhara takes one Sruti from Rishabha, and 
becomes of three, i. e. by rendering the third note Ga 
fiat, the interval between Ri and Ga *is reduced to a



semi-tone, and that between Ga and Ma becomes a 
minor tone.

*2d. Panchama loses one S' ruti to Gandhara.

I AM at a loss to know how this can take place: I 
rather suspect an error in the text, and would propose 
to substitute Dha the sixth note instead of Gandhara. 
The three S'ruti of Panchama make the interval between 
the 5th and 6th:  by losing one, it is reduced to a 
semi-tone; but it cannot lose this one to Gandhara, 
which is the third note. There are but two methods of 
reducing this interval to a semi-tone : one by raising 
the fifth note; the other by rendering the sixth flat. 
But here the interval between the 4th and 5th remains 
unaltered. It must in this case be done by making 
Dha the 6th note flat; or, in the language of Hindu 
music, by giving one of Panchama's S'rutis to Dhai- 
vata.

3d. Suddhaswara gives one S'ruti to Nishada. Here 
Nishada is rendered one S'ruti flat. Suddhaswara is 
not the name of a note ; but is explained to me to be a 
term applied to a note possessing its full compliment of 
S'rutis. I t may, therefore, be applied, in this case, to 
Dhaivata; for, although it may give one S'ruti to 
Nishada, yet it gains one from Panchama, and still re
tains four complete S'rutis.

If these conjectures are admitted, and we compare 
it with the Madhyama Grama (to which these changes 
evidently refer), it will stand th u s:



Sa Ri Ga Ma Pa Dha Ni Sa 
4. 3 . 2. 4. 3 . 4 . 2.

Madhyama "} I I I  I I  I
Grdma, f ~T~i '' I l~TT  ! 1.jlTT Illj-TTjiTTX-Lx

Sa Ri Ga M a Pa Dha N i Sa 
4. 2. 3. 4. 2. 4. 3.

Garalhdra ~| | j I I | 1
Grdma, j  j TT~T ~Tj~TT~j~T I "1' i tj^Z!IXXi-TXj 

P g P 2 P §
H |  H "  H =>
§ H - § H a™ H o o n H

(t> 3  Ctt 5<ra. • f>

T hat  the Hindus probably, by this division of the 
octave, meant nothing more than what I hane before 
supposed, map appear from the following table, in 
which the intervals, between each note and the note 
above it, are taken from Mr. M a l c o l m ’s series of the 
octave in the two modes (as given by Mr. Chambers 
under the article scale). This I have done, in order to 
compare those intervals with the S'ruti of the Hindus, 
and to show the difference.



M alcolm’s series o f  tbe octave. M alcolm’s series o f the octave. 
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I f we revert to the Shad'ja Grama, we sRall find it 
composed of two disjunct, but perfectly similar Jctra- 

, chords, separated by a major tone : both rI  elrachords 
are expressed by the name numbers 4. 3 . 2 ;  and, it 
we reject the fractions of the first Tetrachord in the fore
going table, we have the same number: and, as they 
considered the 2d Tetrachord as perfectly similar to the 
first, they probably made use of the same numbers to 
express that similtude..

T here are three kinds of characteristic melody for 
the structure of Ragas, either by the use of all, or the 
exclusion of one, or two, particular notes. Those 
Ragas, in which the whole seven notes are employed, 
are called tlarmr, huran. Those, which exclude one 
particular note, and only use the remaining six, are 
called Cad'hir. Those, which exclude two particular 
notes, and only reserve five, are called Orav. There 
is a passage in D r . Bu r n e y ’s history of music, and one 
In the British Encyclopaedia (speaking ct the Guglia 
Rotta *, or the broken pillar lying in the. Campus Mar- 
this at Rome,) by which it appears, that there is on this 
pillar or obelisk the figure of a musical instrument with 
two strings and with a neck ; that, by the means of its 
neck, this instrument was capable, with only two strings, 
of producing a great number of notes that these two 
strings, if tuned fourths to each other, would iurnish 
that series of sounds called by the antienis Hepta
chord, which consists sof a conjunct Tetrachord as 
B. C. D. E ; E. F. G. A ; if tuned in fifths, they 
would produce an octave, or two disjunct T.elra chords.

* A  fragment o f  an Egyptian obelisk o f  the highest antiquity, 
•which had been brought to Rome under A ugustus. It is .covered 
■with Hierioglyr hies.



This may possibly explain the principle of the con
struction of the Shadja Grama of the Hindus ; and there 
is a similar instrument still in use, called Dwitantri, 
which I have often seen and heard ; and, as far as I re
member, it is t«ned in fifths. It consists of a wooden 
body, hollowed out and covered with parchment; it has 
a neck and two strings, and is struck with a plectrum.

T he Madhyama Grama is evidently our major mode % 
and, if I am right, that of Gdndhdra is our minor mode.

T he extent of the Hindu scale is three Septacas; 
which are thus fancifully described : the lowest or first 
Septaca, called Mundra sthdna, is derived or produced 
from the navel, extending upwards to the chest; the 
second Madhyasthdna, from the chest to the throat; 
the third Tdrasthana, from the throat to the brain.

T he scale is denominated Grama, (literally village,) 
because there is in it the assemblage of all the notes, 
S'rutis and Murchhands, arranged in their proper places; 
as mankind assemble in towns and villages, and there 
assume their different degrees and stations.

I n considering the names given to the three Gramas; 
it appears to me, that the Shadja Grama takes its name 
from the lowest note in that scale, as being the founda
tion of the first Tetrachord; the second Tctrachord 
being apparently formed from the first by fifths: in 
which case the 6th must necessarily be more acute than 
in the Diatonic scale; and the interval between the 5th 
and 6th is therefore represented by four S'rutis tot sig
nify, that Dha bears the same proportion to Pd’ that l i t

Von. IX . 2 it



does to Sa. The intervals of the Shadja Grama mar 
he represented as follow j

1  r C ' T

8 4  | 3 2  | If) 8  i f '

Q 5 i 4  3 | 27  15 2  |
Sa ri ga via pa dim ni sa

T he modulation of the Madhyama Grama probably 
took its rise from making Madhyama the 5th note in 
the scale : in which case you will have

Ni sa ri ga ma pa dha.
O R,

Si ut re mi fa  sol la.

T his is precisely the diatonic scale of the Greeks; 
and here it became necessary to render ZVir/ a comma 
lower in the scale, which the Hindus express by making 
Dha receive one S'rmi from Pa. The alteration, thus 
suggested, they adopt edand with it formed their 2d 
scale from the Shadja Grama, giving it the name of 
Madhyama, probably to denote its origin.

T he Gandhara Grama appears to have a similar 
origin ; by making Gandhara the 5th. This will pro? 
duce.

Dha ni sa re ga ma pa.
OR

La si ut re mi fa  sol.

W hich  is the natural minor mode La: but keeping 
Sa as their first note, the Vicrits, or changes before 
mentioned, became necessary, to give it the same 
modulation; and it was probably called Gandhara 
Grama Ao denote its origin.



t))s the notes and S'rults I have spoken above. I  
shall now endeavour to explain what these Murchlianas 
are; or rather what I conceive them to be. Each 
Grama is said to contain seven Murchlianas: hence they 
Reckon twenty-one in all.

Sir W . J ones says they appear to be no more than 
seven pieces of diapason multiplied by three, accord
ing to the difference of pitch in the compass of three 
o(haves *. But the Murchlianas are described to be the 
seven notes, each arranged in its proper station in the 
scale, which renders them fit to be applied in the com
position of the Ragas, he. It appears to me therefore, 
that they are the intervals of each Grama, which I 
•would arrange as follows.

T he S'hadja Grama is composed o f  two disjunct but 
perfectly similar Tctrachoras, separated by a major 
tone, and both Tetrachords have a major third ; the  
Murchhanas of this Grama I suppose to be

1st. from Sa to Ri 1 1st. 2d.
2 d . ------- Sa to Ga h 1st. 3d.
•3d.- ——  Sa to Ma j  1st. 4th.

4 th . from Pa to Dhal 2d. 2d.
5 t h . -------• Pa to N i p 2 d. 3d.
6 t h . ---Pa to Sa j  2d. 4th.
7 t h . -- Pa to Sa 8 octave,

* In citing a passage from the Epick Poem on the death of Sisu- 
i’ a  l a  , which is entitled Magha, Sin W . J o n e s  translated Mureh- 
hana, “ musical interval.”  (See As. Res. vol. 1st. p. 265.) He 
afterwards gave a different interpretation of  it, (vol. 3d. p. 71,) as 
stated in the text. In his version o f  that passage, S ir  W . J o n e s  
mistook the meaning of the term Sruti, (which is there translated 
ear, instead of quarter tone,) but tie has rightly explained it it) his 
treatise on the musical modes of the Hfadus. H. T. C.



T he M u r  M a n a s  of  M a d h y a m a  G r a m a  :

2d. from Sa to Ri.
3 d . ------ Sa to Ga, greater third.
4 th .—----Sa to Ma.
5 th .------Sa to Pa.
6 th .------Sa to Dha, greater sixth,
7 th .------Sa to Ni.
8th. —-— Sa to Sa.

M i i r c h h a n a  o f  G a n d h d r a  G r a m a  :

Sa to Ri.
Sa to Ga, minor third.
Sa td Ma.
Sa to Pa.
Sa to Dha, minor fixth,
Sa to Ni.
Sa to Sa.

T he  M u r c h h a n a s  are all personified, and diftfo- 
guifhed by names *, v iz .

T ho se  o f  the S h a d j a  G r a m a , are :
lit . U t t a r a  m u n d d .

2 d . I J t t a r a y i t a ,

3 d . R e c h a m .

4 th . $ u d ' h a p r a j a y a ,

5 th. Sancita.

{S? * This tift is apparently from the Sangita Refnacara. T he  per
sonified Mutch' hanps haye other names in the Sangita Dame dare,; 
l i .  I \  C,



O f THE HINDUS, 4

6th. Chacranta.

T hose  o f  Madhyama Grama, are :

] st. Sdubiri.
2d. Harina.
3d. Culopantd.
4 th . Sudha mad'hya.
5 th . Marghi.
6th . Purvi.
7 th. R i s h i c a .

T h o se  o f  Gaudhara Grama, are:

1 st. Mandrd.
2d. Vis ala.
3d. Sumuchi.
4 th . Chitra.
5 th. Rohini or Chitravati.
6 th . Sue ha.
7th . Alapa.

T he  use o f  these Murchhanas is, in m y opinion, to  
teach the learner to rise an octave by tones and sem i
tones ; and to descend again by the same notes ; and to  
rise and fall by greater intervals, directly, by om itting  
the intermediate notes; in ihort the practice o f  solm i- 
sat ion.



APPENDIX.

O n  the institution of the Asiatick Society, it was 
determined, that, in publishing the Researches of the 
Society, mere translations of considerable length should 
not be admitted, except of such unpublished essays or 
treatises as might be transmitted by native authors.

I n modification of this rule, it was agreed, at a meet
ing held on 2d July, 1806, that the Society do pub
lish, from time to time, in volumes.distinct from the 
Asiatick Researches, translations of fhort works in the 
Asiatick languages, g,nd extracts anddescriptiveaccounts 
of books of greater length, which may be offered to, 
the Society ajid appear deserving of publication.

As this publication may be expected gradually to ex
tend to all Asiatick books, of which copies may be de
posited in the library of the Society, and even to aB 
works extant in the languages of Asia, the series of 
volumes will be entitled Bibliotheca Asiatica, or a de
scriptive Catalogue of Asiatick books with extracts and 
translations.

O r i e n t a l  scholars are invited to communicate t® 
the Society such translations and descriptive accounts 
of Asiatick books, as they may be disposed to give to 
the learned world through this channel of publication.
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